
CRICKET EPHEMERA

1 ‘Cricket. Slow v. Fast’. Early and rare 
original advertising handbill for ‘A 
Grand Match’ at Lord’s, 5th July 1841 
‘and following day’. The handbill 
describes the teams as comprising 
‘Eight Gentlemen and Players, with 
Three Slow Bowlers, against Eight 
Gentlemen and Players, with Three 
Fast Bowlers’. The ‘Slow’ team 
included Bayley, Cobbett, Lillywhite, 
Liddell, Hastings, Anson, Bentinck, 
Kynaston, Taylor, Guy and Wenman. 
The ‘Fast’ team was Mynn, Fenner, 
Redgate, Savile, Keate, Napier, 
Nethercote, Thackeray, Ward, Box 
and Pilch. Advertising to lower 
portion for ‘Matches to Come’, 
J.H. Dark’s cricket equipment, score 
papers etc. Printed by Morgan, 
39 New Church Street, Portman 
Market. 5.5”x8.75”. Minor wear 
and nicks to edges, some foxing, 
light creasing, otherwise in good 
condition.  £200/300

 The Fast Bowlers (79 & 102) beat 
the Slow Bowlers (85 & 58) by 38 
runs.

2 ‘Cricket. The Marylebone Club & 
Ground, with Pilch, against the 
Northern Counties of England’. Early 
and rare original advertising handbill 
for ‘A Grand Match’ at Lord’s, 23rd 
June [1845] ‘and following day’. 
Listed are the two teams, including 
Bathurst, Bennett, Kynaston, Taylor, 
Barker, Dean, Dorrinton, Hillyer, 

Lillywhite, Pilch and Sewell for 
M.C.C., Hartopp, Noyes, Seddons, 
Williams, Butler, Clark, Dakin, Guy, 
Hunt, Parr and Redgate for Northern 
Counties. Advertising to lower 
portion for ‘Matches to Come’, 
‘[J.H.] Dark’s Newly Invented Leg 
Guards’ and other cricket supplies 
etc. Printed by Morgan, 39 New 
Church Street. 5.5”x8.5”. Heavy 
loss and creasing, with pencil marks 
to centre, overall in fair condition.   
 £100/150

 M.C.C. (41 & 99) lost to The North 
(141) by an innings and one run. 
William Clarke took ten wickets in 
the match for The North.

3 ‘Cricket! Surrey Cricket Ground, 
Kennington Oval’ 1853. Early original 
advertising handbill for ‘Grand 
Matches’ to be played at The Oval. 
Matches are ‘The Surrey Club with 
Two Players against the [Sevenoaks] 
Vine Club with Two Players’, 30th 
June, ‘The North against The South’, 
7th July, ‘Twenty-two I Zingari 
against the Eleven of England for the 
Benefit of Beagley’, 14th July, and 
‘Fourteen of the County of Surrey 
against the Eleven of England’, 1st 
August. 5”x7.25”. Printer unknown. 
Small hole to centre, staining and 
some creasing, otherwise in good 
condition.  £150/250

4 ‘Cricket! Yorkshire versus Surrey. The 
First Great Match of the Season’ 1873. 
Early original advertising handbill for 

the match played at Brammall[sic] 
Lane, Sheffield, 16th- 18th June 
1873. Yorkshire players listed are 
Clayton, Greenwood, Emmett, Hall, 
Hill, Iddison, Lockwood, Pinder, 
Smith, Rowbotham and West, and 
for Surrey, Boult, Berrls, Strachan, 
Chester, T. Humphrey, R. Humphrey, 
Jupp, Pooley, Southerton, Street 
and Freeman. Details of admission 
to the ground below. Printed by J. 
Robertshaw, Angel-St., Sheffield’. 
7.25”x9.75”. The handbill laid to 
card, overall 7.5”x10.25”. Some 
wear and tear, overall in good 
condition.  £150/250

 In a low scoring match, scheduled 
for three days but completed in 
two, Surrey batted first scoring 79, 
Tom Emmett (6/38) and Allen Hill 
(4/32) sharing the wickets. In reply 
Yorkshire could muster only 54 
(James Southerton 6/24 and James 
Street 4/30). Surrey’s second innings 
saw them creep up to 84, Emmett 
and Hill again doing the damage 
and Emmett ending with match 
figures of 12 wickets for 84 runs. 
Yorkshire then reached their target 
with some ease, ending on 113 for 
the loss of only two batsmen to win 
by eight wickets. 

 Edward ‘Ted’ Pooley was suspended 
by Surrey for allegedly taking a 
bet during this match. His career 
was clouded by his drinking and 
gambling exploits leading to his 
arrest on the 1876/77 tour to New 
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principal [horse] races in 1902’ with 
two cameo, one of the late George 
Lohmann (he died in December 
1901) and leading jockey D. Maher. 
The poster printed in red, blue and 
black on a white background. The 
poster is framed and glazed and 
measures overall 19.5”x24.5”. Very 
light folds to poster and slight loss to 
the top right hand corner otherwise 
in very good condition for its age. 
An excellent piece of early ephemera 
with Ashes interest  £100/150

10 ‘Grand Cricket Match at Sheffield, 
E. Stephenson’s Benefit’ 1870. Early 
original Great Northern Railway 
handbill advertising train travel to 
Sheffield for the match, assumed 
to be United North of England XI v 
United South of England XI, played 
at Bramall Lane 1st & 2nd August 
1870, for the benefit of Edwin 
Stephenson (Sheffield, M.C.C., 
Yorkshire & England 1854-1873). 
The handbill printed on pink paper, 
measures 5.5”x9”, and was issued 
at King’s Cross Station, London, July 
1870. Binding holes to left edge, 
light fading and staining to top 
edge, otherwise in good/ very good 
condition.  £100/150

 Edwin ‘Ned’ Stephenson (sometimes 
erroneously known as ‘Edward’) 
was a wicket-keeper who played 
for Sheffield and Yorkshire. He was 
also a member of the first tour by 
an English team to Australia in 
1861/62, led by H.H. Stephenson 
(no relation). 

 United North of England beat the 
United South by an innings and 5 
runs. Edwin Stephenson did not play 
in the match that was scheduled for 
three days but completed in two.

11 Robert ‘Bobby’ Abel. Surrey & 
England 1881-1904. Original 
typed letter on ‘Tit-Bits’ magazine 
letterhead, hand dated 8th 
September 1890. The letter 
addressed to ‘Mr R. Abel’ reads, ‘On 
making up the batting average for 
the month of August, we find that 
you have the honour of being the 
best Batsman in the country, with 
an average for 10 innings of 49.1. 
We have therefore great pleasure, 
in accordance with the conditions 
laid down in the Tit’Bits cricketing 
competition, in sending you a 
cheque for  £25, receipt for which 

One copy to be given free to each 
purchaser of the News Chronicle on 
application’. All three items in good 
condition, the poster neatly folded 
as issued. Rarely seen  £70/100

7 Hornibrook 6 for 5 Essex Rout’. 
Large original newspaper poster for 
the ‘Home’ edition of the [London] 
Evening News, dated 8th May 
1930. The poster measures approx. 
20”x30”, framed and glazed overall 
24”x34”. Horizontal and vertical 
folds, with small loss to right edge 
and top corner, otherwise in good/ 
very good condition.  £100/150

 The poster refers to the Australians’ 
tour match against Essex played at 
Leyton, 7th- 9th May 1930. Percy 
Hornibrook ended the first innings 
with figures of six wickets for eleven 
runs off nine overs with Essex being 
dismissed for 67. He took a further 
four wickets in the second innings, 
returning match figures of 10/40, 
the Australians winning by 207 runs. 

8 ‘W.G.’s Son Drops Dead at Cricket’. 
Large original newspaper poster for 
the Daily Herald, dated 7th June 
1938. The poster measures approx. 
20”x30”, framed and glazed overall 
22.5”x33”. Horizontal and vertical 
folds, with apparent old tape repairs 
to verso, otherwise in good, very 
good condition.  £120/160

 Charles Butler Grace, who played 
four first-class matches 1900-1906 
for London County and W.G. 
Grace’s XI, died in Sussex in 1938 
He collapsed and died whilst 
batting during a match at Bexhill on 
Whit-Monday on 6th June 1938. 

9 ‘The Sportsman Almanac 1902. 
‘The Sportsman’ is the Oldest, 
Largest and Leading Sporting Daily 
Paper’. Large original rare poster 
for 1902 season. Printed by Merritt 
& Hatcher, London. The colourful 
poster features to the top half of 
the poster a large printed panel 
with cameo images of various 
sizes of members of ‘Australian 
Tour 1901-02. Mr A.C. Maclaren’s 
English Eleven. Players featured 
include Maclaren, Ranjitsinghi, 
McGregor, Jephson, Lord Hawke, 
Barnes, J. Gunn, Quaife, Blythe, 
Hayward, Jones, Jessop, Braund etc 
with calender months printed to 
either side. To the lower half of the 
poster are ‘The Sportsman’s list of 

Zealand and Australia, so missing 
the inaugural Test match against 
Australia. He died in poverty in 
1907.

5 David Denton. Yorkshire & England 
1894-1920. ‘David Denton’s 
Benefit. Yorkshire v Lancashire, 
Headingley Ground, Leeds. August 
5th,6th and 7th [1907]. Original 
hanging cardboard poster, printed 
navy blue and white background 
advertising the Benefit match ‘All 
Lovers of Cricket are cordially invited 
to co-operate in order to make the 
Benefit a great success’. It advertises 
seat prices, collecting books, hanging 
cards and cheap tickets with names 
and address of County Committee 
members to the lower third of the 
poster. Some loss to top right hand 
corner and wear, damage and slight 
loss to the lower border otherwise in 
good condition for its age. Blue and 
white threaded hanging cord to the 
top of the poster. 14.5”x22”. Sold 
with a further smaller hanging poster 
for the game with similar title to 
top with a central image of Denton 
wearing Yorkshire cap and blazer. 
This has a subscription list below for 
supporters of Denton to fill in. Very 
minor loss to lower left hand corner 
otherwise in very good condition. 
12.5”x20”. Qty 2  £100/150

 In a low scoring match, Yorkshire 
won the match by nine wickets, 
Rhodes was the star of the show 
taking 11 wickets in the match. 
Denton made 3 in the first innings 
but was 25 not out when Yorkshire 
scored the winning runs, the contest 
yielded nearly  £2,000 for Denton’s 
Benefit.

6 Australian tour of England 1938. 
Large original ‘News Chronicle’ 
advertising and promotional poster 
and image of the Australian team to 
centre and the wording ‘Australian 
Team above and below ‘Exclusive 
art plate’. Banner to top and bottom 
reads ‘News Chronicle’. The poster 
printed in red and black on a pink 
background and measures 19”x30”. 
The lot includes the Test Team art 
plate printed picture of the team 
with title ‘The Australian Test Team 
1938’ to top and players names to 
lower border. Sold with the original 
envelope in which the art plate was 
sent. Printed details to envelope 
read ‘Australian Test Team Art Plate’. 



5

two bronze ornaments and a cheque 
for £1,458. The second, collected 
by MCC, the county of Glouces-
tershire, the Daily Telegraph and 
The Sportsman, amounted to £9,703 
and was presented to him in 1896 in 
appreciation of his ‘Indian Summer’ 
season of 1895 when he scored his 
100th first class hundred.

19 W.G. Grace. ‘Banquet held on 
Monday, June 24th 1895 at the 
Victoria Rooms, Clifton to Mr W.G. 
Grace in celebration of his One 
Hundredth Century, completed on 
Gloucestershire County Ground in 
match Somersetshire v Glouces-
tershire, on Friday May 17th 1895’. 
Original three page folding card 
menu for the Banquet, the cover 
with excellent pictorial colour 
decoration showing crossed bats, 
ball and stumps, titles to centre and 
to lower border an image of a cricket 
match in progress with Grace batting 
with ‘100’ on the scoreboard. To 
inside pages menu, toast list, wine 
list, poem by E.B.V. Christian to 
Grace, portrait of Grace and list of 
hundreds. Speeches included The 
Duke of Beaufort, E.M. Grace, E.G. 
Clarke etc. Previously sold by Knights 
in 2016. The menu has split at folds 
which have unfortunately been 
taped, some staining and soiling to 
menu otherwise in good condition. 
A rare item of Grace memorabilia.   
 £150/250

 Grace completed his one hundredth 
century by making his highest first 
class score of 288 v Somerset in the 
game.

20 Farewell Dinner to Dr W.G. Grace 
1898’. Original menu card for the 
Dinner, given by the Clifton Foot 
Beagles, held at the Clifton Down 
Hotel on December 6th 1898. 
Decorative and colourful front cover, 
with green ribbon tie, with images of 
hunting horn, whistle, riding cap and 
whip and titles, menu and toast list to 
inside pages with further decorative 
hunting images to rear cover. Printed 
by ‘W. Bennett, 43 Broad Street’. 
The toast list includes, His Grace 
the Duke of Beaufort, W.G. Grace 
etc. Originally from the collection 
of C.L. Townsend (Gloucestershire 
& England 1893-1922), this being 
Townsend’s copy. Previously sold by 
Knights in March 2012 and again in 
2019. Some minor foxing and age 

Worrell, ‘Sometime professional 
Radcliffe Cricket Club’, at Radclife 
Parish Church, 9th April 1967. Very 
good condition. Sold with a mono 
studio photograph of Worrell, head 
and shoulders, wearing graduation 
robes. 6.25”x8.25”, photographer 
unknown. Light creasing, otherwise 
in good condition. Qty 4.  £70/100

 Worrell was the first cricketer to be 
honoured with a memorial service in 
Westminster Abbey. He graduated 
from Manchester University with a 
B.A. degree in 1959.

16 Roy Kilner. Yorkshire, Europeans & 
England 1911-1927. Official single 
sided order of service sheet for the 
memorial service held for Kilner at 
Wombwell Church, 10th April 1928. 
8”x10.5”. Horizontal and vertical 
folds, otherwise in good condition.  
 £50/80

 Kilner died in 1928 aged only 37 
after contracting enteric fever while 
coaching in India.

17 ‘In Memoriam. Charles Burgess Fry 
1872-1956’. Eight page original 
memorial service booklet for Fry, 
the funeral was held at St. Martin-
in-the-Fields Church on the 18th 
September 1956. The address was 
made by Harry Altham. Rare  
 £50/80

18 W.G. Grace. ‘Souvenir of the National 
Testimonial to Dr. W.G. Grace, July 
22nd 1879, with Photograph and 
Record of Performances. Sixpence.’ 
Printed by the Cricket and Football 
Times, Ludgate Circus, London. 
[1879], Attractive printed card with 
title within chromolithographed 
border of flowers, holly etc. To 
inside pages is a mounted portrait 
photograph of Grace, with a record 
of his averages in first class matches, 
averages in county matches and 
scores over 100 in first class matches 
from 1864 to 1878 printed opposite. 
Previously sold by Knights in 2016. 
The card measures 3.5”x4.75” and 
has some minor foxing, minor wear 
to covers, slight splitting to fold. A 
rare and early example of Grace 
memorabilia.  £200/300

 Grace was the recipient of two 
national testimonials. The first 
was presented to him by Lord 
Fitzhardinge at Lord’s on 22 July 
1879 in the form of a marble clock, 

we shall be glad to have by return of 
post. We also take this opportunity 
of congratulating you upon your 
success, and trust you may long 
continue to handle the Willow in 
a manner so creditable to English 
Sports’. The letter mounted in 
ornate card mount, overall 12”x15”. 
Some uneven age toning, the mount 
with some wear and loss of surface 
otherwise in good condition  £40/60

 ‘Tit-Bits’ was a weekly magazine 
founded by George Newnes in 
1881. Its style of popular journalism 
is considered to be a forerunner to 
the Daily Mail and Daily Express 
newspapers 

12 Fred Trueman. ‘Vitalis- Keeps even 
my hair neat all day’. Original 1960’s 
free standing card advertising sign/
show card showing Trueman, half 
length, in England sweater holding 
and pointing at the bottle of Vitalis. 
Approx 19”x28”. Some wear, 
scratching, some loss to small parts 
of image otherwise in generally 
good condition  £30/50

13 ‘Groves Cricket & General Sporting 
News Agency, Sheffield’. Two four 
page ‘Final Revised List of Cricket 
Fixtures for 1887’, one printed on 
white paper, the other blue. The front 
pages detail the terms and prices of 
the services provided to customers 
of the agency, with slightly differing 
versions. Sold with two similar 
lists published by Ashley & Smith’s 
Sporting News Agency, London, 
for ‘The Cricket Season’ 1887 and 
1892. Some wear and tears to folds, 
otherwise in good condition. Qty 4.  
 £25/35

14 ‘The Times. MC.C. Number. London 
May 25th 1937’. Original 25 page 
supplement to the Times newspaper 
with front cover depicting Thomas 
Lord with various cricket scenes in 
borders around image commem-
orating the 150th anniversary of 
Lord’s. The contents with articles 
on the Lord’s Ground, tributes, 
Hambledon, M.C.C. etc. Good 
condition  £20/30

15 ‘Frank Worrell of Barbados 
1924-1967’. Order of Thanksgiving 
for Worrell held at Westminster 
Abbey on 7th April 1967 with official 
ticket for admission to the Choir for 
the service. Also an Order of Service 
for the memorial service held for 
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April 9th train journey to Florence, 
April 10th Milan, April 11th to 
Montreux in Switzerland, April 12th 
Interlaken, April 13th/14th Lucerne, 
April 15th- 17th Paris for Versailles 
and Malmaison, April 18th boat train 
via Dover to London. An unusual 
and interesting insight into the 
touring party’s travel arrangements, 
presumably issued to players and 
officials. Vertical fold and some wear 
to wrappers, otherwise in good 
condition.  £80/120

27 M.C.C. tour of Australia 1928/29. 
Official ‘Orient Line, R.M.S. Otranto’ 
souvenir brochure for the ‘M.C.C. 
Australian Tour 1928-9’. Decorative 
covers with M.C.C. colours. To inside 
pages, pen pictures and biographies 
of the M.C.C. team, itinerary, 
fixtures etc. Scarce. Minor soiling to 
wrappers, otherwise in very good 
condition.  £50/80

28 ‘M.C.C. Australian Tour 1928-29’. 
Rare official 8pp tour itinerary with 
decorative card wrappers for the 
M.C.C. tour of Australia 1928-29. 
The front cover with bold decoration 
in M.C.C. colours. To inside pages, 
itinerary, list of players, fixtures, 
travelling schedule, postal dates etc. 
Some minor soiling to covers, rusting 
to staples otherwise in good/very 
good condition.  £50/80

29 M.C.C. tour of South Africa 1938/39. 
‘Timeless Test Series’. ‘South African 
Tour 1938-1939’. Official players 
itinerary for the tour with titles 
and M.C.C. colours to front cover. 
To inside page, list of the M.C.C. 
touring party, match programme, 
hotels and travelling schedule, two 
full page map of the venues, postal 
information and playing conditions. 
Crease to front cover otherwise 
in very good condition. Includes a 
printed facsimile autograph sheet for 
the tour. Player unknown. A rarely 
seen official itinerary  £70/100

30 M.C.C. tour to South Africa 
1948/49. Official folding menu for 
the ‘Civic Dinner in honour of the 
M.C.C. Touring Team’ held at the 
Commercial Hotel, Robertson, 3rd 
November 1948. The menu with 
decorative front cover and printed 
title, toasts and menu to inside. ‘Ex 
R.T. Simpson’ annotated in pencil to 
back cover. Very good condition.   
 £40/60

900. Mono postcard of ‘The Late 
Albert Craig, Surrey Poet’, Mockford 
of Tonbridge, postally unused. ‘The 
Essex County Ground’, four page 
folded card with image of the Leyton 
ground and article by Craig. Split at 
fold, loss to edges. ‘Kent in their 
proper place’, 62 line printed verse 
sheet with introduction by Craig, 
relating to Kent’s successes of 1906. 
Loss to left edge partially affecting 
the text. Some faults as described, 
otherwise in good condition.  
 £70/100

24 M.C.C. tour to South Africa 
1922/23. Official menu for the 
dinner given to the M.C.C. team 
at The Grand Hotel, Port Elizabeth, 
20th November 1922. The folding 
menu with printed title to front with 
M.C.C. colours to borders, toast list 
and menu to inside, attendees listed 
to rear page. Detached at fold. Age 
toning and some wear, two small 
holes to left edge of front cover, 
otherwise in good condition.  
 £40/60 

 M.C.C. were playing Eastern 
Province at Port Elizabeth 18th- 21st 
November 1922. M.C.C. won by an 
innings and 9 runs. 

25 M.C.C. tour to South Africa 1922/23. 
Official menu for the ‘Farewell 
Banquet to the M.C.C. Team by 
the Natal Cricket Association’ held 
at the Durban Club, Durban, 20th 
February 1923. The menu with 
paper wrappers, red and yellow 
ribbon tie. Printed title and Natal 
emblem to front, toasts and menu 
to centre pages. Wear and staining, 
overall in fair condition.  £60/90 

 The date of this dinner corresponds 
with the deciding 5th Test played at 
Durban, 16th- 22nd February 1923 
(‘Timeless’ Test), which England 
won by 109 runs to take the series 
2-1 with two matches drawn. 

26 Australia tour to England 1926. 
‘Australian Party embracing the 
Australian Cricket XI 1926. Tour of 
Europe’. Official Itinerary booklet 
‘Organised by Pickfords’ for the 
Australian’s Tour of Europe en route 
from Australia. The itinerary describes 
the party’s arrival from Perth on the 
S.S. ‘Otranto’ at Naples on 7th April 
with a visit to Pompeii. April 8th in 
Rome to visit the Unknown Warrior’s 
Grave, St. Peters and the Vatican. 

toning otherwise in good/very good 
condition. Rare.  £150/250

 W.G. Grace, who was Vice Chairman 
of the Clifton Foot Beagles until 
early 1899, regularly ran with the 
beagles up until leaving Glouces-
tershire and moving the Grace 
family to London, following the 
death of his only daughter Bessie, in 
1899.

21 Yorkshire. ‘Dinner in honour of Hirst 
and Rhodes and on the occasion of 
the publication of A.A. Thomson’s 
fiftieth book’. Official menu for the 
dinner given by ‘The Cricketer’ held 
at Lord’s Tavern, 25th June 1959. 
The menu with Yorkshire white rose 
emblem and printed title to front, 
menu and speakers to inside. Minor 
soiling to front, adhesive marks to 
verso, otherwise in good condition.  
 £30/50

22 Lancashire C.C.C. 1873-1968. 
Five items relating to Lancashire 
including a Manchester C.C. 1873 
folding member’s ticket with printed 
fixtures to centre, officers listed to 
rear. ‘Lancashire County, 1883, and 
Manchester Cricket Club’, three 
part folding membership card with 
black leather covers and gilt title, 
issued to and signed in ink to inside 
by Richard H. Gorton [Committee 
Member] of Eccles. Four page 
printed information sheet headed 
‘Lancashire County and Manchester 
Cricket Club’ issued to announce 
the start of the 1926 season. Folds 
with some splitting. Official fixture 
booklets for seasons 1951 and 1968. 
Odd faults as described, otherwise in 
good/ very good condition.   
 £100/150

23 Albert Craig ‘The Surrey Poet’. 
Five items relating to Albert Craig, 
the cricket rhymester. Five page 
typescript for a B.B.C. Radio 
broadcast of ‘Cricket Lovely Cricket. 
A.C. Cricket Rhymester by John 
Arlott’. Recorded 3rd August 1961 
for transmission 22nd August 1961. 
Originally David Rayvern Allen’s 
copy, bound in green cloth with 
leather title label to front. ‘The 
Cradle of Cricket. A Hambledon 
Souvenir’, W.R. Weir, published by 
Wright & Co., Paternoster Square 
1908, with a preface by Albert Craig. 
Tipped in to modern pale blue cloth, 
original wrappers retained. Padwick 
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35 Test and County match tickets 
1990s-2010s. Box of four album 
binders comprising over seven 
hundred original modern match 
tickets covering Test series, one day 
internationals, County matches, 
World Cup etc. with some overseas 
series. A good number of Test 
match tickets are for multiple days 
of matches at Lord’s, Old Trafford, 
Headingley, Trent Bridge etc. Series 
include v West Indies 1995, 2000, 
2007, India 1996, 2002, 2007, 
2011, Australia 1997, 2001, 2005, 
South Africa 1998, 2003, 2008, 
New Zealand 1999, 2004, 2008, 
Zimbabwe 2000, 2003, Pakistan 
2001, 2006, 2010, Sri Lanka 2002, 
2006, Bangladesh 2005, 2011 
etc. Tickets for England overseas 
Test series include v South Africa 
1999/2000, 2015/16, Sri Lanka 
2000/01, 2018/19, New Zealand 
2001/02, West Indies 2003/04, 
2014/15, Australia 2006/07, 
2017/18, India 2012/13, Pakistan 
2015/16 (in Dubai) etc. Also India 
v West Indies, Bombay, 1994/95, 
World Cups in England 1999, 2019, 
Gillette Cup Final 1971, Benson & 
Hedges Lord’s Finals etc. Odd faults/ 
folds to some tickets, the majority in 
very good condition.  £40/60

36 Cricket ephemera selection. Green 
presentation folder containing a 
miscellany of original and copy 
ephemera. Original items include an 
early printed page extract of a poem 
titled ‘Kipling on our Champions of 
English Pastimes “Flannelled Fools at 
the Wicket”; “Muddied Oafs at the 
Goal”’, a thirty line parody by Albert 
Craig, ‘The Surrey Poet’, of Rudyard 
Kipling’s ‘The Islanders’ of 1902. 
Printed scores of the first four Test 
matches of the 1934 Ashes series 
‘Presented with the Compliments of 
the Editor’ (publisher unknown). Two 
printed ‘wagon wheel’ diagrams, 
one of ‘Hutton’s Scoring Strokes’ in 
his record innings of 364, the other 
of Leyland’s 187, both for England v 
Australia, 5th Test at The Oval, 1938. 
An early original aerial photograph 
of a ‘View of Port Maria showing 
the Middlesex C.C. Oval- Palmer’s 
Park [Jamaica]’ with handwritten 
dedication to lower mount corner 
by the Club Secretary, and printed 
history of the club to verso, dated 
1926. An attractive Victorian colour 
lithographic print of a calendar for 

of the scoreboard having made the 
record first innings stand of 554 runs 
in August 1898, original Chevallier 
Tayler lithographs 1905 of Hawke, 
Hirst, Jackson, Rhodes, Haigh and 
Denton laid down to pages, original 
photograph of the Hull Town C.C. 
team c1907, with Hawke, Smith, 
Jackson etc included. Also some 
coverage given to the Test matches 
of the period. Some faults, evidence 
of the removal of some photographs 
from the albums otherwise in good 
condition. This archive was compiled 
by Mr H.J. Trowsdale who lived in 
London and was an avid Yorkshire 
cricket supporter   £300/500

33 Worcestershire C.C.C, Selection of 
club ephemera including ‘The Income 
and Expenditure Accounts and list 
of the Committee’ detailed for the 
Annual General Meeting of the club 
in 1931, Star Hotel, Worcester, Tom 
Graveney Benefit 1969 brochure, 
official menu for ‘A Dinner given 
by Sir George Dowty’ in April 1963 
at The Star Hotel, Worcester (file 
hole to lower border), a Benson 
Hedges Cup Final programme, 
Worcestershire v Lancashire 1990, 
signed to pages by nineteen players 
from both sides including Botham, 
Rhodes, Newport, Hick, Atherton, 
Wasim Akram, Jesty etc,  three 
further programmes for Finals and 
semi-finals played 1976-1988 and 
two books on Worcester cricket one 
signed by the author Les Hatton. G   
 £30/40

34 ‘England’s Champion Batsman. 
J.B. Hobbs. Surrey & England XI’ 
1922. Large linen handkerchief with 
printed headings and five images of 
Hobbs in various batting poses plus 
total runs and average in first class 
cricket up to 1922. Listed to outer 
border are details of centuries scored 
by Hobbs. 17”x17”. Laid down to 
red mount and framed and glazed. 
Overall 20”x23”. Sold with a large 
framed Original certificate for ‘The 
Star Cricket Scheme... for Schoolboys 
together with an autographed Jack 
Hobbs bat to R.Dicks... Kennington, 
for the best batting performance 
during the week ended May 25, 
1935’. Nicely signed in ink by Hobbs 
but fading. Mounted, framed and 
glazed, overall 17”x22”. Light 
vertical fold otherwise in good 
condition. Qty 2  £50/80

 M.C.C. played a tour match against 
Western Province at the Callie de 
Wet Sportsground, Robertson, 3rd 
& 4th November 1948. M.C.C. 
won by an innings and 100 runs. 
Reg Simpson played, scoring 47 in 
M.C.C.’s only innings.

31 M.C.C. tour of South Africa 
1948/49. Rare official menu for the 
dinner given for the M.C.C. held 
at the Polleys- Hotel, Pretoria, 8th 
December 1948. The folding menu 
printed in both English and Afrikaans 
with titles to front, toast list and 
menu to inside. ‘Ex R.T. Simpson’ 
annotated in pencil to back cover. 
Very good condition.  £40/60

 The tour match against the Combined 
Transvaal XI was played at Berea 
Park, Pretoria, 7th & 8th December 
1948. Reg Simpson scored 145 in 
an opening partnership of 257 with 
Cyril Washbrook (144). The match 
was drawn. 

32 Yorkshire County Cricket Club 
archive circa 1860’s to 1960. A large 
and comprehensive coverage of 
Yorkshire County cricket covering the 
century comprising a large quantity 
of eighteen large ledgers and 
scrapbooks containing news cuttings 
and images recording matches and 
regarding the club in the period. 
Some original team photographs, 
postcards, letters to secretary etc 
and scorecards, all laid down to 
pages. Includes original photographs 
of the 1925, 1926 (large Wilkes 
photo), 1927, 1928 (large Wilkes 
photo), 1934, 1935,  1936, 1937, 
1946, 1947, 1948, 1949, 1950, 
1953, 1954 Yorkshire teams and 
some individuals including Roy 
Kilner, George George Macaulay (3), 
T.A. Jacques, Maurice Leyland, Percy 
Holmes, Arthur Mitchell, Newstead, 
E.J. Radcliffe, Major W. Booth, B.B. 
Wilson, plus Yorkshire v Australians 
1926 (Yorkshire team walking out 
to field), Yorkshire v Middlesex 
at Lord’s 1929 (3), Hedley Verity 
bowling, early copy photograph 
of the 1875 Yorkshire team, James 
Lillywhite’s team to Australia 
1876-77, Yorkshire 1877, bookplate 
photograph of Richard Daft’s English 
Cricketers 1879, Yorkshire 1883, 
1886 to 1890, 1895, 1909, 1912, 
1914, 1920, (some by Fieldings of 
Leeds). An Original photograph of 
J.T. Brown and Tunnicliffe in front 
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things I particularly want to settle 
up’. He continues in a lighter vein, 
asking after his friends health, and 
refers to not having seen ‘old W.G. 
[Grace] for some time. I have been 
round to the ground several times, 
but he is always away beagling or 
golfing’. He closes with a reference 
to the Australians, ‘I am afraid they 
will be very weak in the bowling’ 
(M.C.C. were touring in Australia at 
the time of his writing). He signs off 
‘Bye Bye, Ever yours’, nicely signed 
by Murdoch. Interestingly, Knights 
sold Murdoch’s follow-up letter 
dated 15th January 1904 (as lot 75 
in the auction of November 2017), 
in which he expressed his regrets at 
his request for the loan being turned 
down saying ‘I would be very sorry 
to think old man that my asking 
and you refusing would in any way 
interfere with our friendship...’. 
Some splitting to fold, otherwise in 
good/ very good condition.   
 £180/250

 Billy Murdoch is listed as player/
cap number thirteen in the list of 
Australian Test players and he played 
his first Test match for Australia, in 
the second Test ever played, against 
England at Melbourne in March/
April 1877. He captained Australia 
in sixteen Tests from 1880 to 1890, 
this included four tours to England 
one of which, in 1882, gave rise to 
The Ashes. A right hand batsman and 
occasional wicket keeper, he played 
in eighteen Test matches overall for 
Australia. Murdoch scored both the 
first double century in Test cricket 
(211 against England in 1884) and 
the first triple century in Australian 
domestic cricket (321 against 
Victoria in 1882). In later years, he 
settled in England, playing county 
cricket for Sussex (1893 to 1899, as 
captain) and W.G. Grace’s London 
County team (1900 to 1904). In 
1892 he toured South Africa with 
England and played in one Test 
match, making him one of the few 
cricketers to represent more than 
one international team. Murdoch’s 
final first-class match came at the 
age of 49, in August 1904. He died 
in Melbourne in 1911, aged only 56.

 Warwickshire C.C.C. The following 
fourteen lots comprise a collection 
of correspondence, the majority 
written to or by Leslie Deakins who 

album pages, headed pages, pieces, 
the odd cigarette card and cutting 
images, all laid down to the album 
pages with neatly handwritten 
player biographies and numerous 
exquisite original illustrations and 
humorous cartoons throughout by 
Devon artist B.M. Carter. Many of 
the illustrations are titled and depict 
cricketing scenes including ‘The 
Young Idea’, ‘Unwelcome Visitor’, 
‘Fielding Deep’, ‘Tea Under the 
Trees’, ‘En Route to the Match’, 
‘King Willow’, ‘Waiting for the First 
Ball’, ‘W.G.’, ‘Rain Stopped Play’, 
‘Rural Cricket’ etc. The album is 
organised by county, including 
Derbyshire (five pages with 71 
signatures) 1949-1960, Essex (four 
with 69) 1948-1960, Glamorgan 
(five with 70) 1954-1960, 
Gloucestershire (three with 45) 
1949-1960, Hampshire (four with 
65) 1955-1960, Kent (four with 47) 
1955-1959, Lancashire (four with 55) 
1950-1960, Leicestershire (four with 
50) 1955-1959, Middlesex (three 
with 28) 1952-1956, Northamp-
tonshire (three with 38) 1954-1956, 
Nottinghamshire (two with 35) 
1954 & 1957, Somerset (five with 
69) 1948-1959, Surrey (six with 58) 
1954-1959, Sussex (three with 38) 
1954-1959, Warwickshire (six with 
61) 1950-1961, Worcestershire (six 
with 70) 1949-1958, and Yorkshire 
(seven with 41) 1956-1960. Some 
duplication of signatures. One 
Hampshire page is signed to the 
verso by Barry Richards. A compre-
hensive and delightful album 
personally compiled by Roger Mann. 
Some pages becoming detached 
from the binding, otherwise in very 
good condition.  £250/350

39 William Lloyd ‘Billy’ Murdoch. New 
South Wales, Sussex, London County, 
Australia & England 1875-1904. 
Original and interesting two page 
‘begging letter’ handwritten in black 
ink from Murdoch to ‘Dear Old 
Dick’, dated 11th January 1904. 
Murdoch appears to be in some 
financial difficulty, asking for ‘a very 
good favour. I want you old man if 
you possibly can to lend me £35’. 
Murdoch expects to be able to repay 
the loan ‘next month, but failing 
that, you would be sure to have it 
in June, when our money comes 
home from Australia. I have run a 
bit short and there are a couple of 

‘May’ with colour floral decoration 
and engraved cricket scene by 
Salter Severn, 9.25”x12.5”, wear to 
one corner. Mono ‘Photo-print’ by 
Waterlow & Sons of ‘The Yorkshire 
County Eleven [1888], 11.75”x8”, 
some loss. 21pp copy typescript 
of a biography of David Denton 
(Yorkshire & England 1894-1920), 
author unknown. Eight original 
pen and ink cartoons by unknown 
artist etc. Odd faults as described, 
otherwise in good condition.  
 £70/100

AUTOGRAPHED CRICKET 
EPHEMERA

37 Harold Gimblett. Somerset & 
England 1935-1954. ‘Harold 
Gimblett’s Hundred’ 1935. 
Black album comprising nicely 
presented photographs, articles, 
copy scorecard, cards, letters and 
telegrams of congratulations all 
relating to Gimblett scoring a century 
on his debut in first-class cricket for 
Somerset v Essex at Frome, 18th- 
21st May 1935. Gimblett scored 123 
in Somerset’s only innings of 337, 
beating Essex by an innings and 49 
runs. Contents include a copy head 
and shoulders photograph nicely 
signed in black ink by Gimblett, copy 
scorecard with handwritten scores 
for the match, also two original 
handwritten letters from former 
Somerset players, a two page letter 
dated 31st May 1935 from John 
Daniell (Somerset & Cambridge 
University 1898-1927) Secretary of 
Somerset C.C.C. enclosing a cheque 
for 30/- and hoping Gimblett will 
be fit to play ‘in the May Bank 
Holiday match at Taunton’, and a 
single page letter dated 20th May 
1935 from J.B. Challen (Somerset 
1884-1899). Other items include 
original postcards of congratulations 
from Gimblett’s sister, family friends, 
admirers etc., ‘A Tribute’ certificate 
presented to Gimblett by the 
‘Lyons Sports Sheet’ etc. Very good 
condition.  £100/150

38 ‘The Book of the Counties. A 
Cricket Anthology by Roger Mann’. 
1948-1961. A large loose-leaf 
philatelic album comprising an 
ornately hand drawn title page 
followed by over nine hundred 
signatures of players from all 
seventeen first-class counties of the 
period, almost all in ink, signed to 
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June, Lister says Brain’s ‘chances of 
gaining a regular place in the side, 
within the next year or so, were very 
rosy’. Deakins acknowledges these 
comments on 24th June. A further 
letter from a Warwickshire member 
dated 13th July 1966 to Deakins 
recommends ‘obtaining the services 
of B. Brain of Worcestershire’, and 
Deakins’ reply of 15th July explains 
the Club’s ‘acute’ position regarding 
bowlers. Good condition.  £40/60

 Brain made his first-class debut for 
Worcestershire in 1959 aged 18. He 
played only one County Champi-
onship match that season and did not 
make another first team appearance 
until 1964 when he started to 
establish himself more regularly in 
the first team. He eventually moved 
to play for Gloucestershire in 1976.

45 Herbert Sutcliffe. Yorkshire & 
England 1919-1945. Four letter 
comprising correspondence from 
1965 between Sutcliffe and Leslie 
Deakins, Secretary of Warwickshire 
C.C.C. In a two page handwritten 
letter in ink dated 26th April 1965 
Sutcliffe states that he will be 
attending Edgbaston to adjudicate 
on a Gillette Cup match and, tongue 
in cheek, suggests this ‘will enable 
you to prepare the Red Carpet and 
engage the local band and also 
arrange with the Chief Constable for 
an escort on the borders of the City’, 
nicely signed ‘Herbert’. Deakins 
welcomes Sutcliffe’s letter in a typed 
reply of 27th April with amusement. 
Sutcliffe writes again on 3rd May 
unable to attend the 1st Test due 
to a prior golfing engagement, 
with Deakins writing on 5th May 
enclosing a parking permit as 
requested. Good condition.  £40/60

46 Edgar John ‘Eddie’ Barlow. Transvaal, 
Eastern Province, Western Province,  
Derbyshire, Boland & South Africa 
1960-1983. Three letters relating 
to Eddie Barlow in 1968. The first is 
dated 5th March from Leslie Deakins, 
General Secretary of Warwickshire 
C.C.C. to ‘The Members of the 
Cricket Sub-Committee’. Following 
the change in regulations enabling 
county sides to recruit one overseas 
player, Warwickshire had contacted 
Barlow by cablegram who had ‘just 
joined Stellenbosch Farmers Winery 
in Capetown’. The reply stated 
he had ‘already been approached 

Single page letter from Allen, 
handwritten in ink and dated 
12th July 1950. Writing to Leslie 
Deakins, Secretary of Warwickshire 
C.C.C., Allen states ‘I have passed 
on Gladwill’s name to Ronnie Aird 
[M.C.C. assistant secretary]. He says 
they often get inquiries & he will not 
forget him’. Nicely signed ‘Gubby 
Allen’. Staple holes to top left corner, 
otherwise in very good condition.   
 £25/35

43 Douglas Robert Jardine. Oxford 
University, Surrey & England 
1920-1934. Two page handwritten 
letter on ‘The Scottish Australian 
Company Limited’, London 
letterhead, in ink from Jardine 
to Leslie Deakins, Secretary of 
Warwickshire C.C.C., the letter dated 
3rd May 1955. Jardine is replying 
to a letter from Deakins regarding 
the ‘Association of Cricket Umpires 
appeal’, a cause which Jardine clearly 
supports having been ‘genuinely 
impressed (& vastly gratified) by 
the tremendous amount of hard 
voluntary work done by members’. 
He closes by saying he looks forward 
to visiting Edgbaston again. Nicely 
signed ‘Douglas R. Jardine’. Staple 
holes to top corner, otherwise in very 
good condition.  £70/100

 Jardine was a board member of the 
Scottish Australian Company, which 
dealt in real estate and finance. He 
died in 1958.

44 Brian Maurice Brain. Worcestershire 
& Gloucestershire 1959-1981. 
An interesting selection of eight 
handwritten and typed letters dated 
1963 and 1966 from and about 
Brian Brain. The first is a handwritten 
letter dated 27th February 1963 
from Brain to M.J.K. Smith, then 
captain at Warwickshire, asking 
whether he would be considered to 
join the playing staff. Smith replied 
on 7th March 1963 rejecting Brain’s 
request. On 17th June 1966, Brain 
wrote to Leslie Deakins, Secretary 
at Warwickshire C.C.C. stating 
he had applied to be released 
from his contract with Worces-
tershire and whether they would 
be interested in his services. There 
follows correspondence between 
Deakins and Joe Lister at Worces-
tershire, on 21st June 1966 Deakins 
asking for permission to negotiate 
with Brain. In his reply dated 23rd 

served as Secretary from 1945 to 
1976. 

40 John Alfred ‘Jack’ Flavell. Worces-
tershire & England 1949-1967. 
Original two page handwritten letter, 
undated but late 1940s, from Flavell 
to Warwickshire C.C.C. Writing from 
army barracks in Oswestry, Flavell 
states that he has had an offer from 
Worcestershire to join their ground 
staff, ‘there[sic] terms are very good 
and... there is a good chance of 
getting straight into [their] County 
eleven... At the moment my chances 
of getting into your first eleven [as 
a fast bowler] are very remote’. He 
closes by stating he has not finally 
made a decision and will let them 
know in due course. Nicely signed ‘J. 
Flavell’. Staple holes to one corner, 
otherwise in good condition.   
 £30/50

 Flavell joined Worcestershire in 
1949 and went on to make four 
Test appearances for England 
1961-1964. 

41 William George ‘Willie’ Quaife. 
Warwickshire & England 1894-1928. 
Two original single page typed 
letters from Quaife to Leslie Deakins, 
Secretary of Warwickshire C.C.C., 
both on ‘Quaife and Lilley’ official 
business letterhead. In the first, 
dated 17th February 1949, Quaife is 
replying to a letter regarding rights 
to the sale of ‘Cricket material’ 
on the ground at Edgbaston. He 
is uncertain what the value of the 
arrangement would be, but offers 
the club £50 for the rights for a year, 
‘to include the hire of the showcase 
now in the Pavilion’. In the follow-up 
letter dated 18th March 1949 Quaife 
agrees to the terms and conditions, 
and that ‘B.W. Quaife [his son] will 
come down shortly to make final 
arrangements. Both letters nicely 
signed in ink ‘W.G. Quaife’. Small file 
holes to top left corners, otherwise in 
very good condition.  £50/70

 The Birmingham ‘athletic outfitters’ 
business was original set up by 
the Quaife brothers, William and 
Walter, in the early 1900s. It became 
‘Quaife and Lilley’ when another 
Warwickshire player, Richard Lilley 
joined the firm. 

42 George Oswald Browning ‘Gubby’ 
Allen. Middlesex, Cambridge 
University & England 1921-1950. 
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to invite Khalid Ibadullah to join  
a Commonwealth team to tour 
Pakistan. Two handwritten letters, 
one dated 27th March 1958, the 
other undated, from Brian Crump 
(Northamptonshire 1960-1972) 
turning down invitations to play in 
friendly matches for Warwickshire, 
stating that he has already accepted 
a similar request to play for 
Northamptonshire. Typed letter from 
Graham Dowling of the New Zealand 
Cricket Council, dated 14th June 
1988, regarding a request to find 
cricketing opportunities for Simon 
Green (Warwickshire 1988-1991) in 
New Zealand etc. Also a handwritten 
letter from Leslie Ames inviting Bert 
Wolton (Warwickshire 1947-1960) 
to play in a match 31st August- 
2nd September at Hastings (year 
and match unknown), sold with 
a Bert Wolton benefit leaflet and 
Warwickshire C.C.C. fixture card for 
1959. Some folds and staple holes, 
otherwise in good condition.   
 £50/80

51 Commentators and journalists 
correspondence 1949-1967. Four 
letters to and from Leslie Deakins, 
Secretary of Warwickshire C.C.C. 
One is a single page typed letter 
from John Arlott, dated 23rd 
September 1967, which appears 
to relate to an (unknown) issue 
reported in ‘the leading dailies’. 
Arlott apologises ‘for my error’ but 
describes ‘indignant members going 
to your office to press for an official 
complaint’. Arlott closes with the 
regret that he was not able to made 
a withdrawal ‘on the basis of the 
good feeling that has always existed 
between us’. Nicely signed in black 
ink by Arlott. Another, is from Jim 
Swanton at the Daily Telegraph, 
dated 26th May 1949, asking for 
Deakins to arrange hotel accommo-
dation for him at the Queen’s Hotel, 
Birmingham, when he attends the 
Test Trial match, signed by Swanton. 
Deakins copy reply of 27th May 
1949 states he had been in contact 
with the hotel manager with no 
success but will make alternative 
arrangements if required. Sold with 
a three page handwritten letter to 
‘Dear Leslie’, dated 27th May 1962, 
from Doug Insole at Lord’s who is 
travelling to Edgbaston with Alec 
Bedser and Willie Watson for the 
1st Test v Pakistan. Insole mentions 

English Colts. Croft talks of his 
desire to play cricket in England, his 
frustration at not being selected to 
play for Guyana, and his job as an 
Assistant Air Traffic Control Officer. 
Signed ‘Colin Croft’ with an enclosed 
press cutting of Croft with his plaque. 
There then follows a short typed 
note dated 25th October 1973 from 
Deakins to ‘Derief’ Taylor (Jamaica 
& Warwickshire) with handwritten 
notes by Taylor describing Croft as 
‘very promising... could become a 
first-class cricketer’, and a further 
letter dated 29th July 1974 from 
Deakins to Croft, apologising for 
the delay in replying, and asking to 
be kept updated on his progress in 
cricket. Good condition.  £30/50 

 Croft made his Test debut for 
West Indies in 1976/77 and joined 
Lancashire in 1977 for whom he 
played until his retirement from 
first-class cricket in 1982. 

49 John Major, Prime Minister, visit to 
Edgbaston 1994. Four typed letters 
relating to John Major visiting 
Edgbaston. The first, dated 8th March 
1994 is a copy letter from M.J.K. 
Smith, Chairman of Warwickshire 
C.C.C., inviting the Prime Minister 
to attend two one day interna-
tional matches at Edgbaston, v New 
Zealand on 19th May and v South 
Africa on 25th August. An official 
reply dated 29th March from Major’s 
Private Secretary at Downing Street 
states he will be able to attend the 
August fixture. Two further letters 
on Downing Street letterhead are 
from John Major, dated 29th August 
1994, one to ‘Dear Mike [Smith]’, 
the other to Dennis Amiss, thanking 
them both for their hospitality. Both 
signed in ink, ‘Yours ever, John’. Very 
good condition.  £50/70

50 Warwickshire trialists 1950s-1980s. 
Eight letters, the majority from and/ 
or to Leslie Deakins, Secretary of 
Warwickshire C.C.C., relating to 
requests and invitations to attend 
trials etc. Correspondents include an 
invitation to Ken Higgs (Lancashire, 
Leicestershire & England 1958-1982) 
to attend a trial in 1953, with Higgs’ 
handwritten reply requesting a 
change of date as it clashes with 
his holidays. Typed letter from Alf 
Gover to Leslie Deakins, dated 10th 
August 1963 on ‘Sandham and 
Gover’ letterhead, asking permission 

several times’ and he would not 
be interested in joining. Three days 
later on 8th March, Warwickshire 
captain, Alan Smith, wrote to Barlow 
with an attractive offer to play for 
the Club, and on the 15th March 
Barlow replied confirming he was 
‘not interested in taking up a profes-
sional appointment at present’. The 
letter nicely signed by Barlow. Good 
condition.  £40/60

 Barlow eventually played county 
cricket when he joined Derbyshire 
in 1976. 

47 Warwickshire players selected for 
England 1968-1970. Five typed 
letters received by Leslie Deakins, 
Secretary of Warwickshire C.C.C. 
from the M.C.C./ T.C.C.B. at Lord’s, 
each advising that Warwickshire 
players had been selected to play for 
England in Test matches. Letters are 
dated 31st May 1968, David Brown, 
Dennis Amiss and Tom Cartwright 
selected for the Old Trafford Test 
v Australia. 16th June 1968, Tom 
Cartwright and Dennis Amiss for the 
Lord’s Test, both signed by Doug 
Insole, Chairman of the Selection 
Committee. 19th July 1969, David 
Brown to play at Lord’s v New 
Zealand. 6th August 1970, Dennis 
Amiss for England v. Rest of the 
World at Lord’s, both signed by Alec 
Bedser, T.C.C.B. Selection Sub-Com-
mittee. 22nd July 1970, Lance 
Gibbs to play for Rest of the World 
v England at Headingley, signed by 
Freddie Brown, T.C.C.B. Selection 
Sub-Committee. Sold with a typed 
letter dated 12th January 1967 to 
Deakins from Sir Alec Douglas Home 
in his capacity as President of the 
National Playing Fields Association, 
requesting that Lance Gibbs be 
made available to play in a match 
in Glasgow. Deakins’ reply of 23rd 
January states there is no objection 
subject to confirmation that Gibbs 
would be permitted by the West 
Indies Board to join Warwickshire. 
Qty 7. Good condition.  £50/80

48 Colin Everton Hunte Croft. Guyana, 
Demerara, Lancashire & West Indies 
1971-1982. Single page handwritten 
letter from a young Colin Croft 
to Leslie Deakins, Secretary of 
Warwickshire C.C.C. Dated 7th 
August 1973, Croft thanks the Club 
for the award of a plaque following 
his attendance on a course with 
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by Goldman, and countersigned 
to verso by Tribe. Qty 2. Adhesive 
mark to verso of the letter, otherwise 
in good/ very good condition.   
 £20/30

57 George Edward Tribe. Victoria, 
Northamptonshire & Australia 
1945-1959. Single page handwritten 
letter in ink on Northamptonshire 
C.C.C. letterhead, dated 4th June 
[1956]. Writing to the collector, Joe 
Goldman, Tribe sends his thanks for 
a gift and apologies for ‘the delay in 
sending you the autographs of our 
team’. Nicely signed by Tribe. Sold 
with the accompanying Northamp-
tonshire autograph sheet signed in 
ink by seventeen members of the 
team including Brookes (Captain), 
Broderick, Clarke, Livingston, Barrick, 
Andrew, Tribe, Tyson, Reynolds, 
Manning, , Norman, Starkie, 
Kelleher, Allen, Arnold, Lightfoot 
and Davies. Minor adhesive marks 
to verso of both, otherwise in very 
good condition. Qty 2.  £30/40

58 Neil Radford and Basil D’Oliveira. 
Worcestershire C.C.C. Four letters 
relating to Worcestershire cricketers, 
including two invitations to Neil 
Radford, one to attend the Esso/ 
Mail on Sunday Cricketers of the 
Season award 1986, the other to 
play for M.C.C. v Middlesex at Lords 
1986. Also a two page typed letter 
from Donald Carr, Secretary of the 
T.C.C.B., outlining the terms and 
conditions for those selected for the 
England tour to Australia 1986/87, 
and proposed itinerary (Radford 
was not selected). Sold with a single 
page printed letter signed by Basil 
D’Oliveira relating to a ‘Sportsman’s 
Dinner’ for the Martin Weston and 
Damian D’Oliveira Benefit Year 
1993. Very good condition.  £40/60

59 Cricket and sports writers signatures 
c.1930s onwards. A good selection 
of approx. forty signatures of 
writers, broadcasters, commen-
tators, collectors, dealers etc. 
collected by Irving Rosenwater. 
Signatures on pieces, cards and the 
odd page include Alfred J. Gaston, 
Jim Coldham, Jim Swanton, K. 
Krishnaswamy, A. Baer, ‘Learie 
[Constantine]’, C.L.R. James, G.D. 
Martineau, Irving Rosenwater, 
‘Neville [Cardus]’, John Arlott, Peter 
Walker, Desmond Eagar, Reg Hayter, 
Brian Johnston, David Frith, Gordon 

Warwickshire 1947-1964), Maurice 
Barker (Warwickshire 1946), also 
Don Bennett (Middlesex 1950-1968 
& Arsenal F.C.), Doug Insole, Brian 
Close, Sebastian Faulks of the Daily 
Telegraph etc. Odd minor faults, 
otherwise in good condition.  
 £50/80

54 A.F. Wiren letter to Plum Warner 
1940. Lengthy two page handwritten 
letter with good cricket content from 
Wiren at his home in Wellington, 
New Zealand, to Warner, editor 
of ‘The Cricketer’. Dated 14th 
October 1940, Wiren congratulates 
Warner on his article on ‘[Charles] 
Turner “The Terror”’ and makes 
numerous additional comments on 
Turner regarding him as a superior 
bowler to Giffen, referring to the 
‘Red Lillywhite’ (John Lillywhite’s 
Cricketers’ Annual) and Davis’s three 
books on Australian cricket. He also 
discusses the selection of players, 
referring to W.G. Grace, Spofforth, 
Trumble, Garrett and Briggs, 
stating that Hugh Trumble told him 
personally that he thought Spofforth 
the greatest of all bowlers. He signs 
off ‘Yours sincerely, A.F. Wiren’. Very 
good condition.  £50/80

 Anders Ferdinand Wiren played non 
first-class cricket for Wellington in 
New Zealand, and was a member of 
the twenty two of Wellington that 
played against Arthur Shrewsbury’s 
XI on the 1887/88 tour.

55 William Gilbert Grace. Glouces-
tershire & England. 1865-1908. 
One page handwritten letter on 
‘Gloucestershire C.C.C.’ ‘Thrissell 
House, Bristol’ headed paper from 
Grace to a Mr Green agreeing to 
propose him to be a member of the 
Sports & Athletic Club. Nicely signed 
by Grace and dated 16th February 
1893. Mounted, framed and glazed. 
Good condition  £140/180

56 George Edward Tribe. Victoria, 
Northamptonshire & Australia 
1945-1959. Single page handwritten 
letter on Northamptonshire C.C.C. 
letterhead, dated 16th August 
1956. Writing to the collector, Joe 
Goldman, Tribe is sending a copy 
of his testimonial brochure ‘with 
compliments’. Nicely signed by 
George Tribe. Sold with a National 
Westminster Bank cheque dated 9th 
May 1956, issued to Tribe, signed 

tickets received, accommodation, 
arrangements for batting and 
fielding practice for ‘the mob’, 
meeting the press etc. Nicely signed 
by Insole. Also a press release letter 
dated ‘May, 1949’ from the ‘Sporting 
Record’ announcing the launch of 
a new instructional feature, ‘Learn 
with our Stars’. Odd minor faults, 
otherwise in good condition.  
 £40/60

52 Cricketers’ Association 1967-1994. 
A collection of ten typed letters from 
the Cricketers’ Association relating to 
Committee meetings at Edgbaston, 
use of the grounds, proposed 
introduction of careers guidance 
for retiring players, termination of 
players’ contracts, lease of office 
space etc. Five earlier letters are 
signed by Fred Rumsey (Worces-
tershire, Somerset, Derbyshire & 
England 1960-1970). One letter, 
dated 9th February 1985, relates 
to the need for the improvement in 
design of batting helmets following 
‘the serious injury to Andy Lloyd’, 
signed by David Graveney. Other 
signatures include Tim Curtis, Geoff 
Cook, and Keith Andrew. Good 
condition.  £40/60

 The Professional Cricketers’ 
Association, the representative 
body of professional cricketers, was 
founded in 1967 by Fred Rumsey.

53 Warwickshire C.C.C. miscellaneous 
correspondence 1950s-1990s. 
A selection of approx,. twenty 
letters to and from Warwickshire 
Secretaries Leslie Deakins, Alan 
Smith and David Heath. Letters 
include J. Paul Getty Jr. offering to 
make a contribution towards the 
building of the R.E.S. Wyatt stand 
at Edgbaston, 1992. Typed copy 
letter from Deakins to Frank Chester 
on his retirement as a first-class 
umpire in 1955 with attached press 
cutting, and two handwritten replies 
from Chester. Dickie Bird sending 
thanks for congratulations received 
on being awarded the O.B.E. 1986. 
Wilf Wooller and Colin Cowdrey 
both replying to details sent of the 
Peter Cranmer Memorial Service 
1994. Jack Birkenshaw enclosing 
payment for Jack Bannister Benefit 
ties etc.  Other signatures of former 
Warwickshire players include Jack 
Hossell (Warwickshire 1939-1947), 
Ray Hitchcock (Canterbury & 
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members of the Australian touring 
party to England 1972. Signatures 
in ink include I.Chappell, Gleeson, 
Mallett, Walters, Marsh, Massie, 
Lillee, G.Chappell etc. Approx 23” 
long. Light fading to odd signature 
otherwise in good condition  £30/50

66 Cricket and Football autographs 
late 1940’s. Maroon A5 scrapbook 
containing many magazine and 
press pen pictures of players 
and teams, some signed. Cricket 
signatures include George Cox, 
Cornford, Oakes, Nye, Gimblett, 
Mitchell-Innes, Langdale, Lawrence, 
Buse, Barnett, Melville, Watkins 
etc. Football signatures include 
Shackleton, Woodward, Jimmy 
Milburn, G. Hodgson, Billy Short, 
Brolly, Dawes, Stan Williams, 
Norman Smith, Viv Woodward. 
Fifty three signatures in total. Faults 
to the scrapbook, some pages 
becoming loose and detached, only 
fair condition  £30/40

67 Signed cricket ephemera. A varied 
selection including ink and pencil 
signatures on paper pieces of Harry 
Lambert, Bill Cockburn and Des 
Fitzmaurice, all former Victorian State 
cricketers late 1940’s, Fen Cresswell 
of New Zealand 1949-1951, Shane 
Warne, Tom Moody, Merv Hughes, 
Don Kenyon and other Worces-
tershire players, collectors cards 
signed by Joel Garner, Gower, 
Harmison, Vaughan etc, FDC’s 
signed by Dion Nash, Chris Cairns, 
Ken Rutherford, Herschelle Gibbs 
etc, two signatures of Geoff Boycott 
and two 1970’s Worcestershire 
scorecards signed by various players 
including Headley, Gifford, Yardley, 
Frank Hayes, Hemsley etc. 

68 ‘Cricket Lovely Cricket’ late 1940/ 
1950’s. Card album/scrapbook, 
tied with cord to the right hand side 
containing signed press and magazine 
cuttings, original postcards, cigarette 
cards and other ephemera. Profusely 
signed to images. Signatures include 
Keith Miller, Bill Johnston, Willie 
Watson, Bill Edrich, Close, Bedser, 
Laker, Evans, N. Harvey, Davidson, 
Benaud, Morris, Tallon, Hill, signed 
cigarette cards of A. Fagg, F.R. 
Brown, Watkins, Graveney, the 
South African 1951, including 
Cheetham, McGlew, Nourse, 
Fullerton, Rowan, Chubb etc, good 
coverage of the Indian touring team 

covers the first day’s play where ‘April 
uncertainty so infested the batting of 
Oxford University and Yorkshire that 
the first day... brought the fall of 17 
wickets’. The second, of ten pages, 
covers the second (final) day’s play 
after Yorkshire completed a ten 
wicket win ‘By claiming the extra 
half-hour’. Ex Irving Rosenwater 
collection. Contained in an envelope 
with title in Rosewater’s hand. Some 
age toning to the manuscript pages, 
otherwise in very good condition.   
 £50/80

 Kilburn was cricket correspondent 
of the Yorkshire Post for thirty years 
and the leading writer on Yorkshire 
cricket for many years, and a founder 
member of the Cricket Writers Club.

63 Edward Ralph ‘Ted’ Dexter. 
Cambridge University, Sussex & 
England 1956-1968. Eight pages of 
notes written by Dexter for an article 
for the Sunday Mirror reporting 
on the 4th Test, England v West 
Indies, at Headingley 22nd- 27th 
July 1976. Reporting on the third 
day’s play Dexter describes ‘a crazily 
unpredictable morning’s play. At the 
start Tony Greig was eleven short of 
his hundred, thirteen were needed 
to save the follow-on and there was 
the imminent threat of a new ball 
for the West Indian fast bowlers’. 
He describes Greig reaching his 
century with four overthrows, his 
first century as England captain, and 
Alan Knott surviving two dropped 
catches before reaching the same 
milestone. Ex Irving Rosenwater 
collection. Contained in an envelope 
with title in Rosewater’s hand. Very 
good condition.  £50/80

64 World Series Cricket c.1978. Eight 
original questionnaires relating 
to players’ existing sponsorship 
obligations to companies or 
products. Each is signed by the 
player. Signatures are Ross Edwards 
(existing arrangement with St. Peters 
Cricket Gear and Puma), Richie 
Robinson (ditto), Barry Richards 
(Slazenger), Ian Davis (none), Dennis 
Amiss (Duncan Fearnley bats), Clive 
Rice (Stuart Surridge), Mike Procter 
(none), and Eddie Barlow (none). 
Some creasing and staples, otherwise 
in good condition.  £40/60

65 England v Australia 1972. Australian 
boomerang signed by twelve 

Ross, Mihir Bose, Henry Blofeld, Ray 
Robinson etc. Odd duplication of 
signature. Good condition.  £50/70

60 International Test and County 
signatures 1930s onwards. A good 
selection of over sixty signatures, 
the majority signed to white cards 
with the odd signed cutting image, 
piece, receipt, label etc. collected 
by Irving Rosenwater 1960s-1990s, 
including some earlier Test cricketers. 
Signatures include Tiger Smith, Patsy 
Hendren, Godfrey Evans, ‘Gubby 
[Allen]’, Leslie Todd, Roger Prideaux, 
‘APFC [Percy Chapman]’, Denis 
Compton, Jack Birkenshaw, Plum 
Warner, David Sheppard, George 
Mann, John Langridge (England), 
Don Bradman, Sid Barnes, Ross 
Edwards, Jock Livingston, Ernie 
Toshack, Matthew Slater, Damien 
Martyn, Geoff Marsh, Geoff 
Lawson, Andrew Hilditch (Australia), 
Gaekwad (India), Sadiq Mohammad 
(Pakistan), Russell Endean, Mike 
Procter (South Africa), Allan Rae 
(West Indies) etc. Also an album 
page with seven signatures of 
Nottinghamshire players, late 1920s, 
of Carr, Flint (signed twice), Staples, 
Gunn, Shipston and Walker. Good 
condition.  £60/90

61 Frank Holmes Tyson. Northamp-
tonshire & England 1952-1960. 
Thirteen page handwritten 
manuscript of detailed notes for an 
article by Tyson written on ruled 
note paper, contained in an envelope 
annotated to verso ‘Original M.S. 
of Frank Tyson, written at Old 
Trafford, June 1968 (1st Test v 
Australia)’. Australia had just beaten 
a ‘complacent’ England by 159 runs 
and claims the Australians should 
not be underestimated ‘on the 
evidence of bad weather fortunes, 
English confidence after W.I. [West 
Indies] victory... The Australian side 
represents a well balanced XI...’ and 
continues with a detailed analysis of 
the England and Australian teams. 
Ex Irving Rosenwater collection. 
Very good condition.  £50/80

62 J.M. Kilburn, cricket journalist and 
author. Two handwritten manuscripts 
for articles written by Kilburn for the 
Yorkshire Post. Kilburn is reporting 
on Oxford University v Yorkshire 
at The Parks, Oxford, 30th April & 
1st May 1969. The first, comprising 
twelve pages of neatly written text, 
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19th August 1935 for the 1935/36 
‘Young’ M.C.C. tour to Australia and 
New Zealand. Sold with the original 
Orient Line First Class Passengers’ 
Ticket issued to Barber for the 
outward voyage on the ‘Orion’, 
which departed from Tilbury on 
28th September 1935 for Fremantle, 
Western Australia. The passport 
includes official stamps for arrival 
at Colombo on 19th October 1935, 
and Fremantle on 29th October 
1935. Both contained in original 
Orient Line ‘Steamer Ticket and 
Notices’ blue card folder. Very good 
condition.  £100/150

 Barber had played for England in two 
Test matches, both against South 
Africa, in 1935. He was selected for 
the 1935/36 tour to Australia and 
New Zealand, which was essentially 
made up of up and coming young 
players, but was not selected for the 
full England side again.

76 John Berry ‘Jack’ Hobbs, Surrey & 
England 1905-1934. ‘Minutes of the 
Eleventh Annual General Meeting of 
Jack Hobbs Limited’ 26th February 
1931. Single page typed minutes 
listing those present including 
Hobbs, adoption of audited 
accounts, agreement of Directors’ 
Fees, and the reappointment of 
company auditors. Nicely signed 
in black ink by Jack Hobbs, D. 
Brown and A. Kempton. Sold with 
an original large ‘News Chronicle 
Cricket Scheme’ colour certificate 
with decorative border and image of 
Hobbs in batting pose. Nicely signed 
in ink by Hobbs and the editor of 
News Chronicle. 13”x16”. Qty 2. 
VG.  £40/60

77 Test and County signatures 1970s 
onwards. Fifty one signatures on 
individual titled cards covering 
England (27 signatures), South 
Africa (5), Australia (2), Pakistan 
(2), Zimbabwe (1), Hampshire (1), 
Somerset (6), Surrey (2), Sussex (2), 
and  Yorkshire (3). Signatures include 
C. Tremlett, Udal, Saggers, Solanki, 
Randall, Amiss, Foakes, G. Jones, 
Capel, Key, A. Stewart (England), 
Donald, Hall, de Bruyn, Willoughby 
(South Africa), Blewett, McKay 
(Australia), Houghton (Zimbabwe), 
Len Hutton (on piece laid down) 
etc. One duplicate signature of Allan 
Donald. G/VG.  £30/40

etc. The majority of signatures with 
ink or pencil names handwritten next 
to their signature. One book with 
breaking spine, pages becoming 
loose otherwise good  £40/60

71 Modern England Test Players 
1970s-2010s. Black file comprising 
seventy seven ‘England Test Player’ 
cards, each individually signed in 
ink, with the odd signature on 
piece laid down, of England Test 
players. Signatures include Saggers, 
Vaughan, Selby, Hussain, Jackman, 
Stewart, Caddick, Panesar, Sajid 
Mahmood, Strauss, Collingwood, 
Flintoff, Broad, Harmison, Swann, 
Cook, Knight, Adil Rashid, Bell, 
Trott, Onions, Plunkett, Morgan, 
Finn, Bresnan, Prior, Bairstow, Roy, 
Buttler etc. Odd duplication. VG.  
 £25/35

72 M.C.C. tour of South Africa 
1948/49. Official M.C.C. Christmas 
card from the tour. With cover image 
of the emblem of M.C.C. and M.C.C. 
colours to corner, cord tie. To inside a 
picture of the team and the wording, 
‘Wishing you a Happy Christmas 
and a prosperous New Year’. Signed 
from ‘Michael A. Green’, the tour 
manager. Good condition  £30/40

73 Norman Preston, editor of Wisden 
Cricketers’ Almanack 1952-1980. 
Official Christmas card from the 
M.C.C. tour of Australia and New 
Zealand 1954/55. With decorative 
front cover and tour title. To inside 
centre spread, pictures of the M.C.C. 
team and the Press team, with 
wording to the first page ‘With all 
Good Wishes for Christmas and the 
New Year from [Norman Preston]. 
With the M.C.C. team, Australia 
1954-55’, signed by Preston. Good/ 
very good condition.  £30/50

74 Sir Leonard Hutton 1916-1990. 
Order of Service of Thanksgiving for 
Hutton held at York Minster on the 
16th November 1990. Signed in ink 
to the front cover by nine cricketers. 
Signatures are Denis Compton, 
Dickie Bird, Fred Trueman, Vick 
Wilson, David [Sheppard, Bishop 
of Liverpool], Don Wilson, Brian 
Statham, Tom Graveney and Bob 
Appleyard. Very good condition.   
 £50/80

75 Wilfred ‘Wilf’ Barber. Yorkshire 
& England 1926-1947. Original 
British passport issued to Barber on 

of 1952 with signatures of Sen, 
Ahmed, Sarwate, Umrigar, Shinde, 
Ramchand, Roy, Mantri, Hazare 
etc, the 1953 Australian with an 
official autograph sheet loosely laid 
down at the top border of the sheet 
(17 signatures). Postcards include 
original postcards of Lord’s, the 
Oval, Indian team 1952, Australian 
team of 1956, four colour postcards 
of Lord’s, photograph of the Oval 
etc. Also signed to the rear of the 
album by boxer Randolkp Turpin, 
billiards players Sidney Smith and 
Joe Davis, and athlete Tom Richards. 
Odd faults, good condition  £50/80

69 England v Australia 1977. A small 
mounted presentation comprising 
of a Queen’s Silver Jubilee 1977 
crown coin to centre of mount and 
signed in ink to left and right borders 
by eleven of the Australian and 
eleven of the England players who 
played in the 1977 Ashes series. 
Players include G. Chappell, Marsh, 
Lillee, Hookes, Walters, McCosker, 
O’Keefe, Brearley, Greig, Willis, 
Knott, Fletcher, Woolmer, Old, 
Randall etc. Framed and glazed. 
Overall 11.25”x10.5”. Good 
condition  £50/80

70 Cricket scrapbook circa 1970’s. 
Scrapbook containing numerous 
signed press and magazine pictures, 
odd official autograph sheet of 
cricketers covering all the county 
cricket clubs at the time. Signatures 
include Swarbrook, Miller, Kirsten, 
Denness, Fletcher, Lever, Nash, 
Cordle, Cartwright, Hobbs, official 
autograph sheet for Gloucestershire 
1977, signed by 15 players, Zaheer, 
Brain, Procter, Sadiq, Nicholas, Terry, 
Tavare, Rowe, Dilley, Woolmer, Asif 
Iqbal, Croft, Hayes, lloyd, Illingworth, 
Gower, Ward, Brearley, Radley, 
Lamb, Willey, Larkins, Sarfraz, 
Rice, Hadlee, Randall, Viv Richards, 
Botham, Close, Howarth, Greig, 
Miandad, Wessels, Imran Khan, 
Amiss, Kallicharran, Willis, Turner, 
Gifford, D’Oliveira, Younis Ahmed, 
Hemsley, Holder, D. Bairstow, old etc. 
Some faults, good condition, Sold 
with two small autographs signed by 
players from a similar era. Signatures 
include McCosker, Pascoe, Hookes, 
Rice, J. Thomson, Gooch, Kenyon, 
Bedi, Procter, Cairns, Rhamadin, 
Underwood, Gareth Edwards 
(Rugby), Majid Khan, A. Roberts, 
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81 Yorkshire c.1950s. A tablecloth 
comprising thirty five embroidered 
signatures of Test and County 
cricketers and other sports person-
alities of the period, with Yorkshire 
white rose emblems to centre 
and four corners. The signatures 
were collected in pencil and later 
embroidered in different coloured 
threads  with some original 
signatures visible below the 
embroidery, and the odd additional 
signature not embroidered. 
Yorkshire players’ signatures include 
Herbert Sutcliffe, Billy Sutcliffe, Len 
Hutton, Johnny Wardle, Vic Wilson, 
Norman Yardley, Frank Lowson, 
Alex Coxon, Brian Sellers, and Eddie 
Leadbeater. Other cricketers include 
Bill Edrich (Middlesex), Trevor Bailey 
(Essex), Reg Simpson (Notting-
hamshire), Billy Griffith (Sussex), Ken 
Cranston (Lancashire), and other 
sports personalities including Fred 
Perry (tennis), Dan Maskell, Max 
Robertson (tennis commentators), 
Fred Daly, Dai Rees, Babe Zaharias, 
Peggy Kirk (golf), Gilbert Harding 
(journalist) etc. Approx. 32” square. 
Very good condition.  £50/70

82 Lancashire c.1930. A large tablecloth 
comprising thirty four beautifully 
embroidered signatures in white 
thread of Test and County cricketers. 
The tablecloth appears to have 
been signed by the players then 
embroidered. To the central portion 
of the tablecloth each individual 
signature is contained within ruled 
pencil borders, with three signatures 
to the corners. Lancashire players’ 
signatures include Peter Eckersley 
(Captain 1929-1935), Johnny 
Tyldesley, Harry Makepeace, Cec 
Parkin, Archie Maclaren, Syd 
Barnes and George Duckworth, also 
members of the 1929 South African 
Test team, Jim Christy, Jack Siedle, 
Jimmy Blanckenberg, Denijs Morkel, 
Cyril Vincent, Tuppy Owen-Smith, 
Bruce Mitchell, Sandy Bell, Jacobus 
Duminy, Jock Cameron and Eric 
Dalton. Other cricketers include 
Patsy Hendren (Middlesex), Arthur 
Carr, Fred Barratt (Nottinghamshire), 
Maurice Leyland, Herbert Sutcliffe 
(Yorkshire), George Geary (Leices-
tershire), Eric Bowley (Sussex), Tich 
Freeman, Frank Woolley (Kent), 
Bob Wyatt (Warwickshire), Andy 
Sandham (Surrey), also Neville 
Cardus (writer) etc. Approx. 

with age toning to edges and later 
tape repair to split, otherwise in 
good condition. Qty 2.  £300/500

 Arthur Hogben of Chichester, 
Sussex, was an amateur cricketer 
wealthy estate agent, and the son 
of a farmer. Similar ‘Articles of 
Agreement’ documents were sold by 
Christies as lot 117 in their sale of 
17th November 2010. Those were 
dated 29th July 1876, four days 
after these examples were drafted. 

 The tour went ahead with a team of 
professionals selected by Lillywhite, 
comprising Armitage, Emmett, 
Greenwood, Hill and Ulyett of 
Yorkshire, Charlwood, Lillywhite 
and Southerton of Sussex, Jupp 
and Pooley from Surrey, Selby and 
Shaw of Nottinghamshire. Despite 
setbacks on the New Zealand leg, 
including Ted Pooley being arrested 
over a betting brawl, the tour 
was a financial success with the 
players, who were originally offered 
£150 each and first-class passage 
throughout the tour, being paid 
double their original guaranteed 
fees. 

 On their return to Melbourne after 
a rough crossing from New Zealand, 
a match was played against a 
combined Australian XI, retrospec-
tively designated the first Test match 
to be played, Australia winning by 
45 runs. 

80 Norman Stewart ‘Mandy’ 
Mitchell-Innes. Somerset, Oxford 
University & England 1931-1949. 
A selection of items signed by 
Mitchell-Innes. Includes a page 
nicely signed in ink by twelve 
players corresponding with the 
Oxford University team for the 
match v M.C.C. played at Lord’s 
20th & 22nd June 1936, with 
scorecard for the match signed 
by Mitchell-Innes. Signatures to 
page are Mitchell-Innes (Captain), 
Singleton, Matthews, Belle, Murray-
Wood, Walford, Darwall-Smith, 
Barton, Kimpton, Grover, Dyson 
and Mitchell. Other items signed 
by Mitchell-Innes are a newspaper 
cutting, copy cartoon of ‘Some 
Somerset Men’, Cricket Memorabilia 
Phonecard no. 3 (Denis Compton) 
limited edition no. 960/1000, and a 
scorecard for Gentlemen v Players, 
Lord’s 15th- 17th July 1936. Qty 6. 
Good condition.  £30/50

78 Cricket journalists, illustrators and 
authors. Seven nice signatures in ink 
signed to small Queens Hotel, Leeds, 
headed note paper. Signatures 
are E.M. Wellings, Roy Ullyett, 
Crawford White, Charles Bray, 
Alex Bannister, L.N. Baily, and J.M. 
Kilburn. Undated, probably c.1960. 
Small adhesive mark to verso with 
some show through, otherwise in 
very good condition.  £40/60

79 Lillywhite’s tour to Australia 
1876/77. First Test-playing tour 
of Australia by an English side. 
‘Australian Match [tour]. Lillywhite & 
Hobgen’. Interesting pre-agreement 
draft of a document assumed to 
have been drawn up by solicitors 
in advance of the tour, dated 25th 
July 1876, comprising a single page 
manuscript legal folio page of the 
‘forfeiture clause’ for the articles of 
agreement between Arthur Hogben 
and James Lillywhite, outlining the 
terms of Hogben’s financing of 
the proposed tour by the England 
team to Australia. The document 
states ‘Lillywhite to arrange for 
engagement and passage out of 
team. A. Hogben to find £2000 
before the start if he does not 
accompany the team. If he does- 
£3000- or sum not exceeding 2000 
if he not on arrival at Melbourne. 
A.H. if he goes to assist J.L. with 
management and control. The 
profits of the match [tour] after 
payment of expenses as set forth 
in the agreement with the players- 
the one fourth assured to be divided 
among them and the 7%[?] to the 
agent in Melbourne to be divided in 
equal shares bet[ween] J.L. & A.H. 
J.L. also to divide his 12th[?] share 
in the 4th[quarter?] of the profits 
with A.H.’. Accompanying this is 
a further single page document 
on blue paper, which states ‘James 
Lillywhite as I write[?] proposes 
to make himself liable to the 12[?] 
players. I have from the agent with 
this extra & have found the players 
as tight as I can. Should it be too 
stiff for them, it must be made a bit 
easier. Yet however it executes as 
it should if possible[?]’. Signed by 
‘Messrs B. Wale, A.C. Smith July 25 
[18]76’, possibly the solicitors. To 
the verso (crossed out), ‘The [  ]th of 
[  ] AD 1876. James [?] Lillywhite & 
Southerton, Jt[?] agents’. Light folds 
to both pages, the blue document 
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 Signatures, in table order, are Sir 
Kyneston Studd, M.C.C. President 
& cricketer, Maharaja Jam Sahib Of 
Nawanagar- Kumar Shri Ranjitsinhji. 
Sussex & England, Lord Harris, 
Kent & England, C.V. Grimmett, 
Australia, Viscount Hampden, 
former Governor of N..S.W., A.P.F. 
Chapman, Kent & England and 
England Captain, General Sir W. 
Braithwaite, Sir Charles Batho, Lord 
Mayor 1927, Major General Sir R. 
Bannatine-Allason, President of the 
Royal Artillery C.C., Major General 
Sir Granville de L. Ryrie, Australian 
High Commissioner 1905, Sir 
Louis Newton, Lord Major 1923, 
Sir Jeremiah Colman, President 
of Surrey C.C.C. 1916-1923 & 
collector of cricket paintings, 
Brig-Gen E.J. Phipps Hornby V.C. 
Garrison Cricket, Alderman & 
Sheriff W.P. Neal, Lord Mayor 1930, 
P.F. Warner, Middlesex & former 
England Captain, Sir Henry Gooch, 
Chairman of London City Council, 
Sir George Truscott, Lord Mayor 
1905, General Sir Talbot Hobbs, 
Australian Army, W.A. Oldfield, 
Australia, R.H. Spooner, Lancashire 
& England cricketer, A.C. MacLaren, 
Lancashire & England cricketer, C.G. 
Macartney, Australian cricketer, 
not on the tour, S. Christopherson, 
Kent & England, R.B. Jacomb, Wool 
magnate, Sir Malcolm Hogg, Deputy 
Chairman of the Westminster Bank, 
Lord Wakefield of Hythe, Lord 
Mayor 1916, Viscount Hailsham, 
Lord Chancellor 1928, T.H. Howard, 
New South Wales cricketer & tour 
Treasurer, Viscount Ullswater, 
Speaker House of Commons 
1905-1921, W.L. Kelly, Australian 
tour Manager, Sir James M. Barrie, 
Author of Peter Pan and cricket lover, 
W.M. Woodfull, Australian Captain. 
All the toast makers sat at the High 
Table. Probably most dignitaries 
were members of the Merchant 
Taylor’s Guild. Only three signatures 
are missing from the guests sat at 
the High Table. Other signatures 
noted include Don Bradman and 
Alan Kippax of Australia. 

89 ‘Visit of the M.C.C. Test Team to 
South Africa 1930/31. ‘Union Castle 
Line. R.M.S. Edinburgh Castle’. 
Pre-tour brochure for the tour with 
list of players, pen pictures and 
biographies, itinerary etc. Signed 
in ink to the title page by Denys 

87 ‘Complimentary Dinner to the South 
African Team’ 1929. Official folding 
menu for the dinner given by the 
M.C.C. at the Lord’s Hotel, London, 
3rd June 1929. ‘The President, Field 
Marshall Lord Plumer, in the Chair’. 
The front cover with printed titles 
below caricatures of a British lion, 
Australian kangaroo and South 
African springbok each playing 
a musical instrument, borders in 
M.C.C. colours. Menu and toast 
list to centre pages. The date 
corresponds with the tour match v. 
M.C.C. at Lord’s. Signed in black 
in to the front by twelve and to 
the inside by seven members of 
the South African touring party, 
members of the M.C.C. team, and 
other attendees. South African’s 
signatures include Siedle, Vincent, 
Ochse, Bell, Frielinghaus, Quinn etc. 
M.C.C. players’ signatures include 
J.C. White, G.B. Legge and K.S. 
Duleepsingh, also H.D.G. Leveson 
Gower, R. Aird etc. Small stain to 
front affecting a few signatures, 
otherwise in good/ very good 
condition.  £100/150

88 Clarence Victor ‘Clarrie’ Grimmett. 
Victoria, South Australia & Australia 
1918-1941. ‘Farewell Dinner to 
the Australian Cricket Team’ 1930. 
Excellent and rare 24pp menu for 
the dinner held at Merchant Taylors’ 
Hall, London on 8th September 
1930. The front cover and some 
internal pages feature elaborate 
printed borders, recut on wood from 
a design used in ‘A Book of Hours’ 
by Geofroy Tory of Paris. The menu 
contains exquisite reproductions of 
pencil drawings of Merchant Taylors’ 
Hall and articles relating to the 
history of the Company of Merchant 
Taylors’. Printed by George W. Jones 
of Gough Square, London. The 
menu is signed in pencil to the title 
page and opposite front end paper 
by the majority of the distinguished 
guests who sat at the ‘High Table’ 
on which Grimmett sat. This was 
Grimmett’s menu, with name signed 
to top border of front cover, his 
official invitation to the Dinner and 
the original folded large format table 
plan are included with the menu. 
A very interesting document of 
historical interest for location as well 
as function and is probably unique in 
this signed form. Previously sold by 
Knights in 2014. Good/ very good 
condition.  £300/500

26”x56”. Some staining, otherwise 
in good condition.  £80/120

83 ‘Australian & England Test Series 
1926’. A tablecloth with intricate 
decorative lacework borders, 
signed in black ink by twenty eight 
England and Australia Test players. 
Handwritten title to centre with the 
signatures of the England captain, 
Arthur Carr, also Ernest Tyldesley, 
Greville Stevens and Australian, 
Warren Bardsley. To the borders the 
signatures of Frank Woolley, Herbert 
Sutcliffe, Percy Chapman, Herbert 
Strudwick, Maurice Tate, Roy 
Kilner, Jack Hobbs, Patsy Hendren, 
Arthur Gilligan (England), John Ellis, 
Charlie Macartney, Arthur Mailey, 
Johnny Taylor, Charlie Kelleway, 
Bert Oldfield, Jack Gregory, Arthur 
Richardson, Bill Ponsford, Jack Ryder, 
Clarrie Grimmett, Bill Woodfull 
(Australia) etc. Approx. 34” square. 
Smudging to the odd signature, 
otherwise in very good condition.  
 £100/150

84 M.C.C. tour to Australia and New 
Zealand 1936/37. Official M.C.C. 
Christmas card with title and M.C.C. 
colours to front cover, printed team 
photograph and greeting to centre. 
Signed ‘Jim [Sims]’. Complete with 
original envelope addressed to 
George Fenner in Kent, postmarked 
Sydney, 17th November 1936. Very 
good condition.  £40/60

85 M.C.C. tour to Australia and 
New Zealand 1954/55. Official 
M.C.C. Christmas card with title 
and M.C.C. to front cover, printed 
team photograph and greeting to 
centre. Signed ‘Peter [May]’. Good 
condition.  £25/35

86 ‘The Centurions- Scorers of 100 
First-Class Centuries’. Headed book 
insert by Boundary Books containing 
the signatures of ten players who 
have achieved the feat. Signatures, 
nicely signed in ink, by Don Bradman, 
Glenn Turner, Colin Cowdrey, Tom 
Graveney, Dennis Amiss, Geoff 
Boycott, John Edrich, Zaheer Abbas, 
Graham Gooch and Denis Compton. 
Sold with a further headed Boundary 
Books limitation page, nicely signed 
by Viv Richards and Bill Frindall. Both 
8.75”x12.5”. Qty 2. Minor wear to 
page edges, otherwise in good/ very 
good condition.  £50/70
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Oldham and Curran. The rear cover 
also with the pencil initials ‘W.F.’ 
of Bill Ferguson, the Australian’s 
baggage master on the tour. Good/ 
very good condition.  £100/150

 Keith Miller was added as a 
reinforcement later in the tour after 
Bill Johnston was injured in a car 
crash. 

95 South Africa Tour to England 1951. 
Official Union-Castle Line ‘R.M.S. 
Arundel Castle’ menu for dinner 
in the ‘First Saloon’ on which the 
touring party travelled to England. 
Signed by all fifteen members of 
the party. Signatures are Nourse 
(Captain), E. Rowan, Melle, Endean, 
McGlew, McLean, Waite, Chubb, 
Fullerton, Mann, Cheetham, 
Mansell, A. Rowan, McCarthy, van 
Ryneveld and Pegler (Manager). 
Previously sold by Knights in 2021. 
Some creasing and age toning, 
otherwise in good condition  £50/80

96 England 1953. Ashes winning 
team. Official menu booklet for the 
Sheffield Cricket Lovers’ Society 
‘Reunion Dinner for Members of 
the 1953 Ashes Winning Team’. 
Held at Cutlers Hall, Sheffield, 
18th October 1980. Signed to rear 
cover autograph page by fifteen 
England players, including Hutton, 
Tattersall, Statham, Edrich, Simpson, 
Bailey, Kenyon, May, Trueman, 
Evans, Wardle, Graveney, Bedser, 
Compton etc. Additionally signed to 
first page and inside back cover by 
Sebastian Coe, and to centre page 
by Brian Johnston. Good/ very good 
condition.  £50/70

97 England Ashes Winners 1953. 
Celebration Dinner given by National 
Westminster Bank ‘to honour the 
players of the 1953 England teams 
which regained the Ashes’. Eight 
page colour menu for the Dinner 
held at The National Westminster 
Tower on 27th June 1983. The menu 
signed to the player pen pictures 
by each of the eighteen England 
players who played in the Tests 
including Hutton (Captain), Bailey, 
Brown, Compton, Edrich, Kenyon, 
May, Trueman, Wardle, Statham 
etc. Also signed to the front cover 
by Brian Statham, and to the menu 
page by fourteen various players and 
guests including Statham, Trueman, 
Kenyon, Wardle, Graveney, Simpson, 

92 M.C.C. tour of South Africa 
1948/49. Rare official menu for 
the luncheon given for the M.C.C. 
held at the Houses of Parliament, 
Cape Town, 11th March 1949, on 
the eve of the final tour match. The 
folding menu printed to one side in 
English and to the other (inverted) 
in Afrikaans with titles and images 
of the government building to the 
outside, and respective menus to 
inside. Signed in ink to the menu 
by sixteen members of the touring 
party including the manager, Green, 
plus one other. Players’ signatures 
are Mann (Captain), Griffith, Palmer, 
Wright, Watkins, Hutton, Simpson, 
Young, Jenkins, Washbrook, Bedser, 
Evans, Gladwin, Crapp and Tremlett, 
lacking Compton. Vertical crease 
and adhesive strip to top edge of the 
Afrikaans front cover, otherwise in 
good condition.  £70/100

93 New Zealand tour to England 
1949. Official folding menu for the 
dinner held at the close of the New 
Zealand tour at the Savoy Hotel, 
21st September 1949. The front 
cover with silver New Zealand fern 
emblem and printed title, with menu 
and toast list to inside. Fully signed 
in ink to the front by all sixteen 
members of the touring party 
including the manager Phillips, plus 
Plum Warner. Players’ signatures are 
Hadlee (Captain), Wallace, Sutcliffe, 
Burtt, Burke, Mooney, Scott, Cave, 
Cowie, Smith, Rabone, Hayes, Reid, 
Cresswell and Donnelly. Smudging 
to the Cresswell signature. Good/ 
very good condition.  £70/100

94 Australia tour to South Africa 
1949/50. Official menu for the 
dinner held for the ‘Australian 
Visit’ at the Queens Sports Club, 
Bulawayo, 11th November 1949, 
held after the first day’s play of the 
tour match against Rhodesia. The 
folding menu with Australia and 
Rhodesia colours and printed title 
to front, menu to inside. Nicely and 
fully signed to the rear cover by all 
fourteen members of the Australian 
touring party. Signatures are Hassett 
(Captain), Morris, Saggers, Archer, 
Johnson, Moroney, Harvey, Noblet, 
Langley, Loxton, McCool, Johnston, 
Walker and Lindwall. Also six 
signatures in ink to inside including 
five members of the Rhodesia team, 
Newson, Mansell, de Grandhomme, 

Morkel of South Africa, and to 
rear ‘Autographs’ page by fifteen 
members of the M.C.C. touring 
party. Includes three signatures 
in ink of Chapman, Tate and 
Duckworth, others in fine pencil 
are Peebles, Hendren, Wyatt, 
Farrimond, Sandham, Hammond, 
Leyland, Goddard, Turnbull, Allom, 
White and Voce, also signed by T.H. 
Carlton Levick. Additionally signed in 
pencil to inside back cover by Walter 
Hammond. Lacking the signature of 
Lee. Vertical fold, otherwise in good 
condition. Rare in this signed form   
 £100/150

90 M.C.C. tour to New Zealand 
1946/47. Official menu for the 
‘Complimentary Dinner’ given by the 
New Zealand Cricket Council for the 
M.C.C. touring party, held at Winter 
Garden, Christchurch, 24th March 
1947 during the only Test match 
played on the New Zealand leg of 
the tour. The small folding menu 
with N.Z.C.C. emblem, M.C.C. 
colours and printed title to front, 
menu and toast list to inside. The 
front cover features to the top right 
corner a hand drawn self-portrait 
caricature in ink of and by Arthur 
Mailey, signed beside by Mailey. 
Also nicely signed in ink by a further 
eighteen attendees including the 
eleven members of the England team 
playing in the Test match in progress. 
England players’ signatures are 
Fishlock, Ikin, Voce, Bedser, Edrich, 
Smith, Evans, Hammond, Yardley, 
Compton, Wright, Washbrook and 
Pollard. VG  £100/150

91 M.C.C. tour of South Africa 1948/49. 
Rare official folding luncheon menu 
for the ‘M.C.C. Visit’ to the Raylton 
Recreation Club, Bulawayo from 
January 29th- February 1st 1949. 
Decorative cover with title and 
colours. With menu to inside and 
nicely signed in ink to opposite inside 
page by sixteen playing members 
of the touring party. Signatures are 
Mann (Captain), Compton, Young, 
Griffth, Hutton, Washbrook, Crapp, 
Simpson, Watkins, Jenkins, Bedser, 
Tremlett, Evans, Bedser, Gladwin 
and Wright. Also by John Arlott to 
the menu page. The menu relates 
to the tour match against Rhodesia 
which was drawn. Minor age 
toning, otherwise good/ very good 
condition.  £100/150
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Shillingford, Blair, Gibbs, Hendriks, 
Camacho, Walcott (Manager) etc. 
Very good condition.  £80/120

104 England v Australia. Centenary 
Test Match Reception. 26th August 
1980. Official M.C.C. brochure 
produced for the event held at Lord’s 
with list of invited guests etc. Signed 
to front cover, inside pages and 
rear cover by sixty five Australian 
and England players. Signatures 
include Ponsford, a’Beckett, Walters, 
Loxton, Hassett, Lillee, I. Johnson, 
A. Morris, Massie, O’Reilly, Border, 
Lindwall, McCormick, Davidson, 
Benaud, R. Marsh, Hendrey, 
Larwood, Tyson, F.R. Brown, Bright, 
Luckhurst, Mallett, K. Hughes, 
Brearley,  Walters, Ring, Cowper, 
Renneberg, Wood, G. Chappell, 
Subba Row etc. G/VG  £150/250

105 The Lord’s Taverners Centenary 
Test Dinner’ 1980. Official double 
sided menu card for the Dinner 
held at Grosvenor House on the 
27th August 1980. Signed to face 
by twenty nine guests including 
Hassett, I. Johnson, O’Brien, 
O’Neill, Rigg, Ring, Redpath, A. 
Morris, Toshack, Harvey, Davidson, 
Chipperfield, Hawke, Renneberg, 
Redpath, Wellham, Kline, Edwards, 
Taber etc. Very good condition.   
 £60/90

106 Australia tour to England 1985. 
Official British Sportsman’s Club 
Luncheon menu to the Australian 
Cricket Touring Team 1985. Held 
at the Savoy Hotel, 3rd May 1985. 
With cartoon to cover by Roy 
Ullyett. Signed to inside menu 
pages by thirteen members of the 
Australian team plus Roy Ullyett, 
Fred Titmus and R. Subba Row. 
Australian signatures include 
Border, Boon, McDermot, Wellham, 
Thomson, Lawson, Wessels, Gilbert 
etc. Sold with an official menu for 
the Friends of the Long Room Trust 
‘1st Annual Cricket Dinner’ held on 
8th May 1987, signed to back cover 
by guest speaker and Australian Test 
cricketer, Steve Rixon. Qty 2. Very 
good condition.  £70/100

107 ‘Bicentenary of the Marylebone 
Cricket Club Dinner to the Pakistan 
Touring Team’ 1987. Official folding 
menu for the dinner held at Lord’s, 
1st June 1987. Signed to the inside 
by eight of England and Pakistan. 

Goddard, McGlew, Adcock and 
Keith. Creasing and wear, overall in 
fair condition. Sold with an official 
pre-tour souvenir programme for 
the 1955 tour published by Playfair, 
edited by Gordon Ross in very good 
condition. Qty 2  £40/60

101 ‘Surrey County Cricket Club 
Championship Dinner’ 1955. Official 
menu for the Dinner held at The 
Grosvenor House, Park Lane on 
the 1st December 1955. The menu 
with raised silver club emblem of the 
Prince of Wales feathers and titles to 
front cover, inside pages with Toast 
List and Menu and photographs of 
the first and second XI teams. Page 
with Surrey emblem signed in ink 
by twelve members of the Surrey 
team loosely mounted to inside back 
cover. Signatures are Surridge, May, 
McIntyre, A. Bedser, E. Bedser, Clark, 
Stewart, Barrington, Loader, Laker, 
Constable and Lock. Very good 
condition.  £50/80

 Surrey won the County Champi-
onship in 1955 for the fourth 
consecutive season. They went on 
to become champions again in the 
next three seasons giving them an 
unprecedented seven wins in a row.

102 India tour to England 1967. Official 
folding menu for the dinner given by 
the Sheffield Cricket Lovers’ Society 
‘to honour the Indian Touring 
Team of 1967’. Held at Cutlers’ 
Hall, Sheffield, 3rd July 1967. 
Signed in ink to the rear cover by 
eighteen attendees. Indian players’ 
signatures include Nawab of Pataudi 
(Captain), Borde, Guha, Venkat-
araghavan, Engineer, Saxsena, 
Wadekar, Kunderan, Sursti, Mohol, 
Chandresekhar, Prasanna, Bedi etc., 
also signed by Norman Yardley and 
Alan Gibson (journalist). Ownership 
name of ‘Mrs Drabble’ to front 
cover. Light horizontal crease and 
minor age toning, otherwise in good 
condition.  £100/150

103 West Indies tour to England 1969. 
Official folding menu for the dinner 
given by the Sheffield Cricket 
Lovers’ Society ‘to honour the West 
Indies Cricket Team of 1969’. Held 
at Cutlers’ Hall, Sheffield, 29th May 
1969. Signed in ink to the front 
cover by over twenty attendees 
including Sobers (Captain), Butcher, 
Fredericks, Davis, Lloyd, Shepherd, 

Tattersall etc. and by seven members 
of the Bank and by R.E.S. Wyatt 
to first page. Sold with an official 
folding menu for the ‘Wombwell 
Cricket Lovers Society ‘Spring Dinner 
and Joint Tribute to Sir Leonard 
Hutton and Cyril Washbrook’, 23rd 
April 1982. Signed to the inside by 
Hutton, Washbrook, Jim Cumbes, 
Eillis Robinson and Norman Yardley. 
Qty 2. Very good condition.   
 £70/100

98 ‘Re-union Dinner for Members of 
the 1953 Ashes Winning Team’. 
Official menu for the dinner given by 
the Sheffield Cricket Lovers’ Society, 
Sheffield 18th October 1980. Signed 
to the rear autograph page by fifteen 
England players who played in the 
series. Signatures are Hutton, May, 
Tattersall, Edrich, Trueman, Simpson, 
Evans, Kenyon, Compton, Bedser, 
Statham, Wardle, Bailey, Graveney 
and Laker, also Sebastian Coe. 
Additionally signed to the centre 
‘Toasts’ page by Brian Johnston 
and Nicholas Parsons. Sold with an 
original mono press photograph 
depicting the fifteen England players 
attending the dinner. 8.5”x6.5”. 
Good condition. Qty 2.  £40/60

99 M.C.C. tour of Australia 1954/55. 
Orient Line R.M.S. Orsova folding 
menu for the ‘Book Dinner’ held 
on board 19th September 1954. 
Seventeen signatures in ink of 
members of the M.C.C. touring 
party to front cover. Signatures are 
Hutton (Captain), Bailey, Statham, 
May, Graveney, Wilson, Tyson, 
Appleyard, Cowdrey, McConnon, 
Bedser, Wardle, Evans, Edrich, 
Loader and Andrew (signed twice). 
Additional owner’s signature to rear. 
The menu with colour front cover 
featuring the ship which took the 
M.C.C. team to Australia, dinner 
competition instructions and menu 
to inside, ship’s details to rear. 
Previously sold by Knights in 2020. 
Some foxing and minor creasing, 
otherwise in good condition.  
 £70/100

100 South Africa Tour to England 1955. 
Official folding tour itinerary signed 
in ink to the centre fixture list by all 
sixteen playing members of the tour. 
Signatures are Cheetham (Captain), 
McGlew, Fuller, Heine, Endean, 
Smith, Tayfield, Murray, Mansell, 
Waite, Winslow, Duckworth, 
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include Gavaskar, Sharma, 
Prabhakar, Kumble, Tendulkar, 
Azharuddin, Sidhu, Vengsarkar, Bedi 
etc. Sold with two official menus for 
lunches during the 2nd Test at Old 
Trafford, one dated Saturday 11th 
August 1990 signed to the front by 
John Edrich, Alan Knott and John 
Major, the other undated, signed to 
the front by Willie Watson and Bob 
Barber. Qty 3. Very good condition.  
 £70/100

114 England v Australia 1993. Official 
menu for the Dinner held at the 
Chamberlain Suite, Swallow Hotel, 
Birmingham, 4th August 1993, on 
the eve of the 5th Test at Edgbaston. 
Signed in pencil by fifteen of the 
England Test squad. Signatures in 
pencil include Emburey, Gooch, 
Maynard, Stewart, Smith, Atherton, 
Thorpe, Ilott, Malcolm, Hussain, 
Such etc. ‘Judge’ annotated to top 
suggesting this might have been 
Robin Smith’s copy. Very good 
condition.  £40/60

115 England v New Zealand 1994. 
Official menu for the lunch held in 
the M.C.C. Official Guests’ Marquee 
at Lord’s, Saturday 18th June 
1994, during the 2nd Test match. 
Signed in ink to the centre pages 
by twenty six attendees including 
Eddie Leadbeater, Dennis Brookes, 
Ken Palmer, Deryck Murray, Fred 
Ridgway, Reg Simpson, Ken Taylor, 
Arthur McIntyre, Winston Place, Jim 
McConnon, Bob Blair etc. Very good 
condition.  £40/60

116 South African tour of England 
1994. Official menu for the British 
Sportsman’s Club luncheon given 
to the South African cricket team 
in 1994 to welcome the team back 
to England after twenty nine years. 
Held at The Savoy Hotel, London 
on 22nd June 1994. The menu 
with cartoon cover illustration by 
Roy Ullyett. Signed to the front and 
inside by twenty two attendees. 
South African signatures include 
Wessels (Captain), G. Kirsten, 
P. Kirsten, Rhodes, de Villiers, 
McMillan, Shaw, Bing (Manager) 
etc. Also signed by Edward Heath. 
Very good condition.  £40/60

117 England v South Africa 1994. Official 
menu for lunch at Lord’s, Thursday 
21st July 1994, the first day of the 
first Test match. Signed in ink to 

Wilf McGuinness, Geoff Miller, Steve 
Elworthy and Watkinson. Glouces-
tershire C.C.C. Grand Benefit Dinner, 
Lord’s, 13th November 1997, signed 
by Cliff Morgan (rugby). Middlesex 
C.C.C. Dining Club Spring Dinner, 
Lord’s 12th March 1999, signed by 
John Emburey. Michael Atherton 
Tribute Dinner, Old Trafford, 12th 
June 2002, signed by Atherton, 
David Lloyd, Geoff Miller and Jack 
Simmons. Brian Lara Celebration of a 
Career, Lord’s 2nd July 2007 signed 
by Lara. Qty 13. G/VG.  £40/60

111 ‘The Centenary Banquet’. Official 
menu for the South African Cricket 
Centenary 1889-1989 Banquet held 
on the 8th March 1989. The menu, 
with cord tie, signed to inside pages by 
numerous guests and Test cricketers. 
Fifty one signatures including Don 
Bradman, K. Miller, Lindwall, Harvey, 
Johnson, Hassett, Marsh, Lawry, 
Lillee, I. Johnson, Massie, Endean, 
Rice, Reid, W.Hadlee, Sobers, 
Holding, Snow, Dexter, C. Walters, 
G. Allen, G. Mann, Hardstaff, 
Wright, Ames, Hutton, Trueman, 
May, Dexter, Graveney, Compton, 
Bedser, Cowdrey, Greig, Brearley, 
Willis, Engineer, Holding etc. Centre 
horizontal fold otherwise in good 
condition.  £80/120

112 England v New Zealand. 1st Test, 
Trent Bridge 1990. Two official 
menus for Luncheon at Trent Bridge 
held during the first Test at Trent 
Bridge. One dated Thursday 7th 
June 1990 (first day’s play) signed 
in ink by twenty eight players and 
attendees, the other for Monday 
11th June 1990 (fourth day), signed 
by sixteen. New Zealand players’ 
signatures include Martin Crowe, 
Martin Sneddon, Geoff Howarth, 
Andrew Jones, Trevor Franklin, 
Mark Priest, John Wright, Ian Smith, 
Mark Greatbatch, Danny Morrison, 
Richard Hadlee etc. Other signatures 
include Dennis Lillee, Geoff Arnold, 
David Sheppard, Tom Moody, Walter 
Hadlee, Eddie Barlow etc. Very good 
condition.  £50/80

 The match was drawn.

113 England v India 1990. Official folding 
menu for lunch at Trent Bridge for 
the 2nd one day international played 
20th July 1990. Signed to the front 
and inside by fifteen members of 
the India touring party. Signatures 

Signatures are Asif Mujtaba, Gubby 
Allen, Paul Downton, Imran Khan, 
Javed Miandad, Haseeb Ahsan 
(Manager), Ijaz Ahmed and John 
Carr. Very good condition.  £30/50

108 Nottinghamshire C.C.C. ‘150 Years 
of Cricket at Trent Bridge’ 1988. 
Official menu with cord tie for the 
dinner held at Trent Bridge, 28th May 
1988. Signed to the rear autograph 
page by eighteen former players etc. 
Signatures include Eddie Hemmings, 
Tim Robinson, Chris Broad, John 
Birch, Franklin Stephenson, Kevin 
Cooper, Kevin Saxleby, Paul Pollard, 
Derek Randall, Andy Afford, Andy 
Pick etc. Very good condition.  
 £30/40

109 West Indies tour to England 1988. 
‘Gala Celebrity Dinner with the West 
Indies Cricket Team’. Official menu/ 
brochure for the dinner given by the 
Leukaemia Research Fund at The 
Brewery, London, 21st June 1988. 
Signed to the rear cover by fifteen 
members of the West Indies touring 
party. Players’ signatures are Logie, 
Richards, Greenidge, Arthurton, 
Bishop, Marshall, Dujon, Benjamin, 
Patterson, Ambrose, Richardson, 
Haynes and Williams. Very good 
condition.  £60/90

110 Signed menus 1988-2008. A good 
selection of thirteen modern signed 
menus. Alec Bedser 90th Birthday 
Celebration Lunch, The Oval, 
4th July 2008, signed by Bedser 
and eight others including Alan 
Davidson, John Edrich, Neil Harvey, 
Graham Gooch, Dennis Amiss, Ted 
Dexter, Mike Brearley and Doug 
Insole. New South Wales Cricket 
Umpires Association dinner 13th 
August 1988 signed by Norman 
May and Stork Hendry. John 
Abrahams Testimonial dinner 19th 
October 1988, two copies, both 
signed by Abrahams, David Lloyd 
and one other. Lord’s Taverners 
Sportman’s Dinner, Manchester 8th 
August 1990, 2 copies, one signed 
by Willie Watson, David Sheppard 
plus one, the other by Mike Procter. 
Sporting Luncheon, Manchester, 7th 
July 1994, signed by Fred Trueman, 
Richard Hadlee and Brian Statham. 
New South Wales Celebrity Dinner, 
8th September 1995 signed by Alan 
Davidson. Mike Watkinson Benefit 
Dinner, Manchester United F.C., 18th 
April 1996, signed by Dennis Law, 
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Furama Singapore hotel headed 
note paper laid to black page. 
Signatures are B. Arjun, A.G. Milka 
Singh, C. Chauhan, L. Sivaramakr-
ishnan, A. Chopra, K. Srikkanth, A. 
Jadeja, V. Razdan (signed twice), P. 
Bhandari, R. Sanghvi, Y. Sharma, 
B.S. Chandrasekhar, C. Patankar, G. 
Gambhir, R. Shukla, Madan Lal, H. 
Kanitkar, N. Hirwani, V. Sehwag and 
Sarandeep Singh. Good condition.   
 £40/60

125 ‘India Team Tour of England 1959’. 
Official autograph sheet with printed 
title and players’ names. Fully and 
nicely signed in ink by all nineteen 
listed members of the India touring 
party. Signatures are Apte, Borde, 
Contractor, Desai, D.K. Gaekwad, 
Ghorpade, Gupte, Jaisinha, Joshi, 
Kripal Singh, Manjrekar, Middiah, 
Nadkarni, Roy, Surendra Nath, 
Tamhane, Umrigar, Ghose and 
H.H.F.P. Gaekwad. Horizontal and 
vertical folds, otherwise in very good 
condition.  £130/160

126 India Test captains 1961-2007. Page 
signed in ink by fifteen Indian Test 
captains, player’s name annotated 
in pencil below each signature. 
Signatures are S. Ganguly, M. 
Azharuddin, R. Dravid, B. Bedi, 
S. Gavaskar, C. Borde, Nawab of 
Pataudi jnr., Kapil Dev, K. Srikkanth, 
R. Shastri, S. Venkataraghavan, 
D. Vengsarkar, S. Tendulkar, A. 
Wadekar and G. Viswanath. Good 
condition.  £50/80

127 India Under 19s tour to England 
2019. Official autograph sheet 
signed in ink by eighteen members 
of the India touring party. Signatures 
include Garg (Captain), Hegde, 
Jurel, Jaiswal, Karan Lal, Kanpillewar, 
Tyagi, Maurya, Mishra, Bishnoi etc. 
Very good condition.  £30/40

128 M.C.C. tour to South Africa 1930/31. 
Small album page signed in pencil to 
one side by Hendren, Wyatt, Allom, 
Leyland and Goddard, and to verso 
Tate. Some foxing, otherwise in good 
condition. Sold with a collection of 
fifteen signatures in ink and pencil 
of members of Lord Tennyson’s 
tour to India 1937/38, each signed 
individually to piece or label laid 
down. Signatures are Tennyson, 
McCorkell, Yardley, Hardstaff, 
Gibb, Pope, Gover, Peebles, Edrich, 
Parks, Worthington, Wellard, Hosie, 

attendees. Signature include guest 
speaker, Dennis Lillee, also Geoff 
Arnold, Doug Insole, Alec Bedser, 
Mike Brearley, Ted Dexter, Tom 
Graveney, Harold Rhodes, Reg 
Simpson, Jack Birkenshaw, Mike 
Hendrick, Derek Randall, Bob Willis, 
Geoff Boycott, Ray Illingworth, 
Dennis Amiss, Tony Greig, Vic 
Marks, Simon Katich, Alec Stewart, 
Justin Langer, Mike Gatting, Trevor 
Hohns, Matthew Hoggard, Chris 
Broad, Paul Terry etc. Very good 
condition.  £30/50

AUTOGRAPH SHEETS, ALBUM 
PAGES

121 ‘Indian Cricket Team 1951-52’. 
Album page signed in blue ink by 
fifteen India players for the Test 
series against England 1951/52. 
Signatures are Hazare (Captain), 
Adhikari, Roy, Chowdhury, Shinde, 
Ghulam Ahmed, Ramchand, 
Umrigar, D.K. Gaekwad, Gopinath, 
Divecha, Mantri, Sen, H.G. Gaekwad 
and Sarwate. Good condition.   
 £40/60

122 India tour to England 1952. Rare 
official autograph sheet with printed 
title ‘With the compliments of 
The Manager, India Cricket Team. 
Autographs. India Cricket Team 
in England 1952’ and players’ 
names to side. Fully and nicely 
signed in different coloured inks 
by all eighteen members of the 
India touring party. Signatures are 
Hazare (Captain), Adhikari, Gulam 
Ahmed, Chowdhury, Divecha, 
D.K. Gaekwad, H.G. Gaekwad, 
Gopinath, Manjrekar, Mantri, 
Phadkar, Ramchand, Roy, Sarwate, 
Sen, Shinde, Umrigar and Gupta 
(Manager). Horizontal and vertical 
folds, otherwise in very good 
condition.  £150/250

123 India Tour to England 1952. Album 
page signed in blue ink by fourteen 
members of the Indian touring party. 
Signatures are Hazare (Captain), 
Ghulam Ahmed, Ramchand, 
Roy, Shinde, Phadkar, Adhikari, 
Chowdhury, Manjrekar, Sarwate, 
Gopinath, D.K. Gaekwad, Divecha 
and Mantri. Light folds and uneven 
trimming to top edge, otherwise in 
good condition.  £40/60

124 India Test cricketers 1955-2016. 
Twenty one signatures in blue ink 
of Indian Test cricketers, signed to 

the front and back by twenty seven 
attendees. Signatures include Clive 
Rice, Clive van Ryneveld, Godfrey 
Evans, Barry Richards, Alec Bedser, 
Donald Carr, Peter Pollock, Omar 
Henry, Roland Butcher, Bob Taylor, 
Jackie McGlew, Eric Bedser, Raman 
Subba Row, Jimmy Cook, Doug 
Insole etc. Very good condition.  
 £40/60

118 England v South Africa. South 
Africa’s return to Test cricket. Two 
official menus for lunch at Lord’s 
during the 1st Test, 21st- 24th July 
1994, one for Friday 22nd July 1994 
(second day), the other for Saturday 
23rd July 1994 (third day). The first 
signed by twenty one attendees 
including Geoff Cope, Len Caldwell, 
Allan Donald, Collis King, Craig 
Matthews, Trevor Bailey, Bob Berry, 
Keith Fletcher, Godfrey Evans, David 
Lloyd, Robin Jackman, Clive Rice, 
Peter Pollock etc. The second by all 
seventeen members of the South 
African touring party. Signatures are 
Wessels (Captain), Hudson, Snell, 
de Villiers, G. Kirsten, Liebenberg, 
Cullinan, Cronje, Shaw, McMillan, 
Donald, P. Kirsten, Richardson, 
Rhodes, Matthews, Symcox and 
Procter (coach). Sold with an official 
menu for lunch at Headingley for 
the 3rd Test, 3rd August 2012. 
Twenty three signatures to front 
and inside including Dennis Amiss, 
Neil Mallender, Tony Lewis, Alan 
Oakham, Shaun Pollock, Mike 
Smith, Dean Elgar etc. Qty 3. Very 
good condition.  £30/50

119 The Lord’s Taverners. Official menu 
for a dinner held at Trent Bridge, 
Nottingham. The menu undated, 
probably 2001. Signed to the front 
cover by thirteen and inside front 
cover by ten attendees, twenty three 
in total. Signatures include Ashley 
Giles, Vic Marks, Sunil Gavaskar, 
John Major, Reg Simpson, Rahul 
Dravid, Sachin Tendulkar, Derek 
Pringle, Mike Gatting, Ian Chappell, 
Angus Fraser, Bill Tidy (with 
caricature), David Gower, Michael 
Holding, Dilip Vengsarkar etc. Very 
good condition.  £30/50

120 ‘The Ashes Dinner’ 2005. Original 
folding menu for the dinner given by 
the Lancashire C.C.C. Development 
Association, held at Old Trafford, 
8th August 2005. Multi-signed to 
front cover and inside by forty five 
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Pooley, Salisbury, Stemp, Udal, A. 
Hollioake, Butcher, Ealham, Giles, 
Vaughan, White, Bresnan, Plunkett, 
Kadeer Ali, Compton, Samit Patel, 
Bilal Shafayat, Bopara, Wright, Batty, 
Hoggard, B. Hollioake, Strauss etc. 
Odd folds, otherwise in very good 
condition.  £50/70

136 England and West Indies 1988-1996. 
Four official autograph sheets for 
international matches at Lord’s. 
Teams are West Indies for the 3rd 
One-day International v England, 
23rd May 1988 (two copies both 
signed by 13). England for the 1st 
Test v South Africa 21st- 25th July 
1994 (8), 2nd Test v West Indies 
22nd- 26th June 1995 (11), and 
2nd Test v India 20th- 24th June 
1996 (9). Also an unofficial(?) sheet 
of the England team v Sri Lanka at 
The Oval, 27th- 31st August 1998 
(11), and an unofficial sheet for 
the England ‘B’ team v Pakistan 
at Leicester 18th- 20th August 
1982. England signatures include 
Atherton, Crawley, DeFreitas, 
Gough, Hick, Rhodes, Salisbury, 
Udal, Fraser, Ramprakash, Stewart, 
Thorpe, Hussain, Irani, Martin, 
Patel, Butcher, Cork, B. Hollioake 
etc. West Indies signatures include 
Ambrose, Arthurton, Benjamin, 
Dujon, Greenidge, Haynes, Hooper, 
Richardson etc. Qty 6. VG.  £30/50

137 Australian tour of England 1934. 
Oblong paper page very nicely 
signed in ink by all seventeen 
members of the Australian touring 
party including the Treasurer W.C. 
Bull. Signatures are Woodfull, 
Bradman, Chipperfield, Wall, 
Ponsford, Ebeling, Kippax, Barnett, 
O’Reilly, Brown, Fleetwood-Smith, 
Darling, Grimmett, Bromley, 
Oldfield and McCabe. Sold with 
various album pages with laid down 
biographies and pen pictures of 
the players. Light folds to the page 
otherwise in very good condition   
 £100/150

138 Australia tour to England 1934. 
Hotel Metropole, Folkestone 
letterhead nicely signed in black 
ink by the twelve members of the 
Australian team for the tour match 
v England XI at Folkestone, 1st- 4th 
September 1934. Signatures are 
Woodfull (Captain), Wall, Grimmett, 
O’Reilly, Fleetwood-Smith, 
Oldfield, Bradman, Brown, Kippax, 

Edmonds, Emburey, Gooch, Gower, 
Hendrick, Lever, Miller, Old, Radley, 
Randall, Taylor and Tolchard. Good 
condition  £30/40

134 England Tour to West Indies 1981. 
Rarer official autograph sheet with 
printed title and players’ names. Fully 
signed in ink by all nineteen original 
members of the touring party. 
Signatures are Botham (Captain), 
Willis, Bairstow, Boycott, Butcher, 
Dilley, Downton, Emburey, Gatting, 
Gooch, Gower, Miller, Old, Rose, 
Stevenson, Willey, Smith (Manager), 
Barrington (Assistant), and Thomas 
(physio). Horizontal folds, otherwise 
in very good condition. Sold with 
an original mono press photograph 
by Ken Kelly of Alan Smith, Ken 
Barrington and Ian Botham in 
conversation. 9.5”x7”. Very good 
condition. Qty 2.  £70/100

 The tour was dogged by controversy 
and tragedy. Bob Willis had to 
return to England through injury. 
The Guyanan government then 
announced they would deport 
his replacement, Robin Jackman, 
due to his ties with South Africa, 
threatening the continuation of the 
tour, and assistant manager, Ken 
Barrington, died of a heart attack 
during the third Test in Barbados.

135 England ‘A’, England Under 19, 
Universities, Scotland and Holland 
autograph sheets 1984-2023. 
Twenty five official sheets (unless 
stated). Sheets are England ‘A’ Tours 
to Pakistan 1995 (18), Australia 1996 
(16). England Under 19 Test Series 
v India U19 2002 (two different 
sheets, both signed by 12), v South 
Africa U19 2003 (12), v New Zealand 
U19 2nd Test 1996 (13). England 
Under 19 World Cup 1999 (two 
sheets, one signed by 11, the other 
by 14). Oxford University 1984 (11), 
1989 (12), 1995 (14), 1996 (12). 
Cambridge University 1984 (12), 
1995 (Varsity Match, 10). British 
Universities 1997 (13), 1998 (13). 
Minor Counties Benson & Hedges 
Cup 1997 (10). Scotland 1998 (12), 
2003 (15), 2004 (19). Holland World 
Cup 1996 (8), NatWest Trophy 1997 
(13). Also three unofficial(?) sheets 
for England U19 teams 2019/20 
(15), 2022 (14), 2023 (13). Notable 
England players include Hussain, 
Gallian, Giddins, Headley, Irani, 
Knight, McGrath, Ostler, Piper, 

Langridge and Smith. Some signed 
in later years. Good condition. Qty 
2.  £40/60

129 M.C.C. tour to Australia 1946/47. 
Eighteen signatures in ink of the 
full M.C.C. touring party, signed to 
trimmed album pages and pieces 
laid down to double album page. 
Signatures are Hammond (Captain), 
Bedser, Edrich, Evans, Voce, Hutton, 
Pollard, Fishlock, Washbrook, 
Yardley, Hardstaff, Gibb, Langridge, 
Ikin, Compton, Smith, Wright and 
Howard (Manager). To verso a 
further four signatures in ink on 
pieces laid down including Hedley 
Verity, R.E.S. Wyatt, C.J. Barnett etc. 
Nice signatures. Good condition.   
 £60/80

130 ‘English Test Team Players’ 1930’s. 
Album page signed in ink by nine 
England players. Signatures are 
R.E.S. Wyatt, Ames, Turnbull, 
Walters, Langridge, M.S. Nichols, 
Barnett, Marriott and Bakewell [?] 
(poorly signed). Plus a further album 
page very nicely signed by Harold 
Larwood. The two pages with 
pen pictures attached around the 
signatures. Good condition  £40/60

131 ‘English Test Team Players’ 1930’s. 
Selection of six album pages 
each containing one or more ink 
signatures of England Test players 
and umpires (former players). 
Twelve signatures, Voce, Larwood, 
Leyland, Ames, Verity, Tate, Sutcliffe, 
Hendren, Wyatt, Mitchell and the 
umpires Frank Chester and Herbert 
Strudwick. Four of the pages with 
pen pictures attached around the 
signatures. Good condition  £40/60

132 ‘England Test Captains’ 1930s-1980s. 
Large sheet with typed names, 
signed by twenty three England Test 
captains. Signatures are Wyatt, Allen, 
Yardley, Mann, Hutton, May, Dexter, 
Close, Denness, Walters, Cranston, 
Illingworth, Colin Cowdrey, Brearley, 
Greig, Botham, Fletcher, Willis, 
Gower, Gatting, Smith, Brown 
and Sheppard. Horizontal fold, 
some creasing, otherwise in good 
condition.  £50/80

133 England tour to Australia 1978/79. 
Official autograph sheet for the 
tour, fully signed by all twenty listed 
members of the touring party in 
ink. Players’ signatures are Brearley 
(Captain), Willis, Botham, Boycott, 



21

South African touring party, five 
signed on pieces laid down, the 
remainder signed to the page. 
Signatures are Wade (Captain), 
Rowan, Nourse (signed twice), 
Langton, Cameron, Viljoen, Dalton, 
Mitchell, Crisp, Balaskas, Williams, 
Vincent and Snooke (Manager). 
Good condition.  £30/50

146 South Africa tour of England 1955. 
Sussex C.C.C. headed paper signed 
in blue by fourteen members of the 
South African team including the 
team that played Sussex in a tour 
match in June 1955. Signatures 
include McGlew (Captain), 
Cheetham, Tayfield, Fuller, Goddard, 
Mansell, Keith, Endean, Wimslow, 
Adcock etc. The South Africans beat 
Sussex by nine wickets. Some folds 
and creasing to page otherwise in 
good condition  £30/50

147 ‘South African Cricket Team in 
Britain 1955’. Official oversize 
untrimmed autograph sheet with 
printed title and players’ names. 
Very nicely and fully signed in ink 
by all eighteen members of the 
touring party. Players’ signatures 
are Cheetham (Captain), McGlew, 
Adcock, Duckworth, Endean, Fuller, 
Goddard, Heine, Keith, McLean, 
Mansell, Murray, Smith, Tayfield, 
Waite and Winslow. 8”x13”. 
Horizontal and vertical folds, 
otherwise in very good condition.  
 £40/60

148 South Africa tour to England 1955. 
Album page fully signed in blue 
ink by all seventeen members of 
the South African touring party. 
Signatures are Cheetham (Captain), 
McGlew, McLean, Adcock, 
Goddard, Waite, Fuller, Duckworth, 
Murray, Heine, Winslow, Mansell, 
Endean, Smith, Tayfield, Keith and 
Viljoen (Manager). Good/ very good 
condition.  £30/40

149 South Africa 1956/57. Ruled page 
laid to larger page with fifteen 
signatures including the eleven 
members of the South Africa team 
who played England in the 3rd 
Test at Durban, 25th- 30th January 
1957. Players’ signatures include 
van Ryneveld (Captain), McGlew 
(signed twice), Pithey, McLean, 
Tayfield, Goddard, Adcock, Endean, 
Heine, Waite, Funston etc. To the 
verso, two nice ink signatures of 

Jarman etc. The other a trimmed 
ruled page laid down to card, signed 
by six ‘Australians 1970s’ including 
G. Chappell, O’Keefe, Inverarity 
etc. Qty 5. Some folds, otherwise in 
good condition.  £30/50

142 Australia. World Series Cricket Tour 
1977/78. Official autograph sheet 
signed by all fifteen listed members 
of the World Team. Signatures are 
Greig (Captain), Zaheer Abbas, 
Amiss, Barlow, Asif Iqbal, Imran 
Khan, Moin Khan, Knott, Mushtaq 
Mohammad, Procter, Richards, 
Snow, Underwood, Woolmer and 
Denness (Manager). Horizontal 
fold and adhesive marks to verso, 
otherwise in good condition. A rarer 
World Series sheet.  £60/90

143 South Africa tour to Australia 
1931/32. Sixteen signatures in ink 
of members of the South African 
touring party, each on printed piece 
laid down to double album page. 
Signatures are Cameron (Captain), 
Mitchell, Curnow, Christy, Taylor, 
Viljoen, Dalton, Balaskas, Steyn, 
Vincent, Brown, McMillan, Quinn, 
Bell, van der Merwe and Tandy 
(Manager). Lacking the signature 
of Morkel. To the verso, a further 
seven ink signatures of former Test 
umpires, including George Borwick 
who stood in all five Test matches 
in the Bodyline series of 1932/33. 
Good/ very good condition.  £60/90

144 South Africa tour to England 1935. 
Album page signed in ink by thirteen 
members of the South African 
touring party. The page titled ‘South 
Africa XI May 15, 16, 17’ when 
they played Oxford University at 
The Parks, Oxford. Signatures of 
those who played in the match 
are Wade (Captain), Cameron, 
Rowan, Nourse, Vincent, Tomlinson, 
Balaskas, Dalton, Viljoen and 
Langton, plus Mitchell, Williams and 
Crisp. The page has been unevenly 
split with each half laid to two larger 
album pages. To the verso of one 
page is an excellent ink signature 
of Harold Larwood on piece laid 
down. Light folds and creasing to 
the South Africa page(s), otherwise 
nice signatures in good condition.   
 £30/50

145 South Africa tour to England 1935. 
Album page comprising fourteen 
signatures in ink and pencil of the 

McCabe, Ponsford and Ebeling. 
Slight smudging to the signature of 
Grimmett which has been signed 
unusually small. Some creasing  
and folds, rust mark to top corner, 
otherwise in good/ very good 
condition.  £80/120

 No play was possible on the first 
day and the match ended in a draw. 
Bradman ended 149no in Australia’s 
only innings. 

139 Australia tour to England 1948. Large 
album page nicely signed in different 
coloured inks by eleven members 
of the Australian touring party. 
Signatures are Bradman (Captain), 
Saggers, Toshack, Harvey, Tallon, 
McCool, Loxton, Morris, Hamence, 
Brown and Johnston. To verso, eleven 
signatures in ink and pencil of the 
1947 Yorkshire team. Signatures are 
Sellers, Watson, Robinson, Brennan, 
Coxon, Whitehead, Bowes, Halliday, 
Wardle, Jakeman and Smithson. G/
VG.  £100/150

140 Australia tour to England 1948. Two 
album pages comprising signatures 
in ink of all seventeen members of 
the 1948 Australian touring party 
to England. One page is uniformly 
signed in blue ink by thirteen 
players. Signatures are Bradman 
(Captain), Hassett, Miller, Morris, 
McCool, Johnson, Hamence, Brown, 
Ring, Tallon, Loxton, Johnston and 
Toshack. The other page is trimmed 
and split with tape to join, with the 
ink signatures of Lindwall, Harvey 
and Saggers signed to the page, and 
Barnes on piece laid down. Good 
condition.  £80/120

141 Australia autograph sheets and pages 
1957-1997. Two official autograph 
sheets, one for the Australian tour 
to Sri Lanka 1983 fully signed by all 
sixteen players, and the World Series 
Cricket Tour 1977/78, incomplete 
with seventeen signatures. Also an 
unofficial sheet for the Australian 
tour to England 1997, incomplete 
with fourteen signatures. Signatures 
include Ian & Greg Chappell, Hookes, 
Border, Hogg, Lillee, Wessels, Wood, 
Yallop, Bright, McCosker, Pascoe, 
Redpath, Walker, Walters etc. Sold 
with two pages, one with thirteen 
signatures to both sides of members 
of the touring party to South Africa 
1957/58 including Craig (Captain), 
Grout, Favell, Benaud, Harvey, 
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Smith, Alexander, Arjune, Baugh, 
Deonarine,  Garbarran, Willett etc. 
Good/ very good condition.  £30/50

157 New Zealand tours to England 
1949-2014. Five sheets/ pages 
signed by New Zealand touring 
parties. One for the 1948 tour with 
thirteen signatures in ink on card 
signed below copy photograph 
of the team laid down. Signatures 
are W. Hadlee (Captain), Mooney, 
Cave, Wallace, Reid, Cowie, Burke, 
Smith, Hayes, Sutcliffe, Donnelly 
and Rabone. Horizontal fold. Also 
a double album page nicely signed 
in ink by fifteen members of the 
1958 touring party including Reid 
(Captain), Cave, Sparling, Alabaster, 
D’Arcy, Meale, Petrie, Playle etc. 
Players’ names neatly captioned in 
pencil. Additionally signed to verso 
by twelve Warwickshire players etc. 
Official autograph sheet for the 1986 
tour fully signed by all seventeen 
touring members, and fifteen 
members of the New Zealand ‘A’ tour 
2014, also the ‘Bank of New Zealand 
Series 1996’ (17). Signatures include 
Coney, Wright, Bracewell, Chatfield, 
J. & M. Crowe, Edgar, R. Hadlee, 
Rutherford, Watling, Bracewell, 
de Grandhomme, Latham, Henry, 
Sodhi etc. Folds to the 1986 sheet, 
otherwise in very good condition.   
 £40/60

158 New Zealand tour to England 1949. 
Album page nicely signed in ink by 
nine members of the New Zealand 
touring party. Signatures are W. 
Hadlee, Sutcliffe, Burke, Smith, 
Cave, Scott, Rabone, Donnelly and 
Burtt. Also signed to the verso by 
eleven members of the 1949 Sussex 
team including James Langridge, 
Oakes, Sheppard, Griffith, Doggart, 
Cox, Wood, Oates, Cornford, Smith 
and Jones. Sold with a further small 
album page laid to card, signed by 
twelve New Zealand players from 
the 1949 tour, Sutcliffe, Hadlee, 
Burke, Rabone, Smith, Reid, Cave, 
Cowie, Scott, Cresswell and Mooney. 
Also a modern page signed by nine 
New Zealand Test players, R. Hadlee, 
Millmow, M. Crowe, Rutherford, 
Greatbatch, Morrison, L. Cairns etc. 
Qty 3. Good condition.  £30/40

159 ‘New Zealand Cricket Team 1958’ 
tour to England. Official oversize 
untrimmed autograph sheet with 
printed title and players’ names. 

Farrer, G. Pollock, Halse, Partridge 
and Seymour, and a further signature 
of van der Merwe on piece. Folds 
and minor creasing, otherwise in 
good condition. Qty 3.  £30/50

153 ‘South Africa Touring Squad 1994’. 
Headed card with pre printed boxes 
with players name beneath signed by 
seventeen members of the touring 
party. Signatures include Wessels, 
Kirsten, Rhodes, Cronje, Cullinan, 
Symcox, Donald etc. Sold with two 
Sussex official autograph sheets for 
1994 and 2003 with twenty one 
and eighteen signatures respectively. 
Very good condition  £30/40

154 West Indies tour of England 1933. 
Album page signed by eleven 
members of the touring party. 
Signatures are Grant (Captain), 
Martindale, Achong, Roach, George 
Headley, Valentine, Martin, Sealey, 
Griffith, Da Costa and Martin. 
Handwritten title to lower left 
hand corner. crease to right hand 
border not affecting the signatures 
otherwise in good condition  £50/80

155 West Indies tour to England 1957. 
Album page nicely signed in ink 
by fourteen playing members of 
the touring party and an official 
headed page for the tour signed by 
seventeen members of the touring 
party. Signatures are Goddard 
(Captain), Gilchrist, Pairaudeau, 
Sobers, Weekes, Dewdney, 
Atkinson, Smith, Walcott, Valentine, 
Hall, Kanhai, Alexander, Ramadhin, 
Worrell, Ganteaume, Dewdney, 
Asgarali and de Caires (manager). 
The official page with ten pen picture 
cuttings laid down, folds and old 
tape repair, otherwise in generally 
good condition. The album page in 
good/ very good condition. Qty 2.   
 £40/60

156 West Indies tour to England 1976. 
Large plain white page nicely signed 
in blue ink by fifteen members of the 
West Indies touring party. Signatures 
are Lloyd (Captain), Murray, Gomes, 
Holder, Kallicharran, Fredericks, 
Roberts, Holding, Julien, Findlay, 
King, Rowe, Greenidge, Walcott 
(manager) and Thomas (manager). 
Sold with two official(?) autograph 
sheets of the ‘West Indies U19 
Squad 2001’ fully signed by all 
nineteen members of the touring 
party. Signatures include Parchment, 

stage and screen stars, Dorothy L. 
Sayers and John Gielgud, both dated 
1957. Also a card signed by seven 
members of the South Africa team 
for the 1st Test at Johannesburg, 
Adcock, Keith, Watkins, McLean, 
Tayfield and Waite. Sold with an 
official autograph card for the Natal 
Cricket Squad 1988/89 signed by 
eight players, printed photograph 
of the ‘Dolphins 2004/05’ signed 
by fourteen players. Also a page 
signed by three Australian ‘Tennis 
stars’ of the 1960s, Rod Laver, Mal 
Anderson and Lew Hoad. Odd 
faults, otherwise in good condition.  
 £40/60

150 South Africa 1960s- 2010. Small 
album page with ten signatures in 
blue ink of South African cricketers, 
probably mid-1960s. Signatures 
include McGlew, Tayfield, McLean, 
Richards, Watson etc. Sold with 
an unofficial autograph sheet of 
the South Africa one day interna-
tional team for the triangular series 
v England and Zimbabwe 2003, 
seventeen signatures including 
Smith (Captain), Adams, Boucher, 
Dippenaar, Gibbs, Kallis, Nel, Ntini, 
Pollock etc. Also nine signatures 
on Hilton Durban hotel letterhead 
of members of the 2009/10 South 
African Test team, Ntini, Kallis, 
Harris, McLaren, Morkel, Arthur, 
Steyn, de Villiers and Prince. Qty 3.  
 £30/40

151 South African tour to Australia & 
New Zealand 1963/64. Official 
autograph sheet with printed title 
and players’ names, fully signed by 
all seventeen listed members of the 
touring party. Players’ signatures are 
Goddard (Captain), van der Merwe, 
Barlow, Bland, Carlstein, Farrer, 
Halse, Lindsay, Partridge, A. Pithey, 
D. Pithey, P. Pollock, G. Pollock, 
Seymour and Waite. File holes 
otherwise in very good condition.  
 £50/70

152 South Africa tour to Australia 
1963/64. Album page signed in blue 
ink by eleven members of the South 
African touring party. Signatures are 
Barlow, van der Merwe, Seymour, 
Farrer, Pithey, Carlstein, Lindsay, 
Waite, Partridge, P. Pollock and G. 
Pollock. Sold with a page from ‘The 
A.B.C. Cricket Book South African 
Tourists 1963-64’ signed in different 
coloured inks by six players, Waite, 
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165 Hampshire C.C.C. 1992-2008. 
Eight official autograph sheets for 
seasons 1992 Benson & Hedges Cup 
winners (11 signatures), 1993 (17), 
1996 (24), 1998 (22), 1999 (19), 
2000 (18), 2003 (21), and 2008 
(26). Signatures include Nicholas, 
Terry, Gower, Marshall, Ayling, 
James, Maru, Udal, Connor, Cox, 
R. Smith, Jean-Jacques, C. Smith, 
Hartley, Mascarenhas, Renshaw, 
Stephenson, Crawley, Wasim 
Akram, Giddins, Katich, Mullally, C. 
Tremlett, T. Tremlett, Terry, Carberry,  
Lumb, Pietersen, Pothas, Imran Tahir 
etc. A good number with inserted 
newspaper cuttings etc. Odd folds, 
otherwise in good condition.   
 £40/60

166 Hampshire C.C.C. 1984-1993. 
Official autograph sheet for season 
1984, fully signed by all twenty 
one listed players. Sold with four 
unofficial sheets for seasons 1990 
(20 signatures), 1991 (18), 1992 
(21), and 1993 (17). Signatures 
include Pocock, Jesty, Hardy, 
Hussain, Maru, Middleton, Nicholas, 
Parks, C. Smith, R. Smith, Stevenson, 
Terry, T. Tremlett, Ayling, Connor, 
Gower, James, Aaqib Javid, Shine, 
Udal, Marshall, Cox, Jean-Jacques 
etc. Odd folds, otherwise in good 
condition. Qty 5.  £40/60

167 Leicestershire C.C.C. 1986-2007. 
Nine official autograph sheets for 
seasons 1986 (19 signatures), 1991 
(17), 1992 (18), 1994 (24), 1996 
County Championship winners (26), 
1997 (24), 1998 County Champi-
onship winners (21), 1999 (25), 
and 2007 (23). Signatures include 
Gower, Briers, DeFreitas, Willey, 
Whitticase, Potter, Bowler, Whitaker, 
Clift, Boon, Mullally, Nixon, Lewis, 
Benjamin, Wells, Birkinshaw, 
Sheriyar, Maddy, Simmons, Parsons, 
Aftab Habib, Ormond, Stevens, 
Johnson, Millns, Kirby, Snape, Broad, 
Gurney etc. Odd folds, otherwise in 
good condition.  £40/60

168 Leicestershire C.C.C. 1947-2007. 
Ruled page signed in ink and 
pencil by twelve members of the 
1947 Leicestershire team. Berry 
(Captain), Walsh, Watson, Howard, 
Chapman, Pickering, Sperry, Hales, 
Lester, Tompkin etc. Sold with 
three unofficial autograph sheets 
for seasons 1991 (15 signatures), 
1992 (14) and 1993 (16), and an 

in ink and pencil including Pearce 
(Captain), Bailey, Vigar, Wade, 
Wilcox, Avery (signed twice), 
Crabtree etc. Also signed to verso in 
pencil by six Surrey players including 
Bennett, Laker, Fishlock, Mobey etc. 
Album page c.1960, nine signatures 
in ink including Bailey, Insole, Knight, 
Barker, Greensmith etc. Official 
autograph sheet for season 1987 
(16 signatures) and three unofficial 
sheets for seasons 1991 (18), 1992 
(17) and 1993 (15). Signatures 
include Gooch, Fletcher, Acfield, 
Childs, East, Foster, Prichard, Pringle, 
Gladwin, Hardie, Stephenson, Lever, 
Topley etc. Qty 6. G/VG.  £30/50

 Essex won the County Champi-
onship in seasons 1991 and 1992. 

163 Essex C.C.C. 1987-2007. Ten 
official autograph sheets, each fully 
signed by all named players where 
applicable. Sheets are for seasons 
1987 (16 signatures), 1989 (16), 
1992 County Championship winners 
(15), 1994 (15), 1996 (15), 1997 
NatWest Trophy winners (15), 
2000 (15), 2001 (17), 2004 (24), 
and 2007 (19). Signatures include 
Gooch, Acfield, Childs, Fletcher, N. 
Foster, Prichard, Gladwin, Pringle, 
Hardie, Stephenson, Lever, Topley, 
East, Miller, Hussain, Waugh, Ilott, 
Kasprowicz, Grayson, Irani, Law, 
Such, Cowan, J. Foster, Bopara, 
Cook, Gough, Habib, Kaneria, ten 
Doeschate etc. A good number 
with inserted newspaper cuttings 
etc. Some folds, otherwise in good 
condition.  £50/80

164 Gloucestershire C.C.C. 1986-2008. 
Nine official autograph sheets, the 
majority fully signed by all named 
players where applicable. Sheets are 
for seasons 1986 (14 signatures), 
1991 (19), 1993 (21), 1995 (23), 
1997 (20), 2005 (24), 2006 (22), 
2007 (23) and 2008 (14). Signatures 
include Athey, Bainbridge, Graveney, 
Romaines, Russell, Stovold, Alleyne, 
de la Pena, Babington, Broad, 
Windows, Dawson, Cooper, Hinks, 
Lawrence, Symonds, Lewis, Sheeraz, 
Weston, Chandana, Gidman, Kadeer 
Ali etc. A good number with inserted 
newspaper cuttings etc. Some folds, 
otherwise in good condition.   
 £50/70

Very nicely signed in ink by 
seventeen members of the touring 
party. Signatures are Reid (Captain), 
Cave, Alabaster, Blair, D’Arcy, 
Harford, Hayes, MacGibbon, Meale, 
Miller, Moir, Petrie, Playle, Sparling, 
Sutcliffe, Ward and Duckworth 
(baggage). Lacking one signature 
of Phillips (Manager). 8”x13”. 
Horizontal and vertical folds, 
otherwise in very good condition.  
 £40/60

160 New Zealand 1960s-1990s. Three 
official autograph sheets including 
World Cup 1983 Gloucestershire 
C.C.C. sheet for the New Zealand 
team v Sri Lanka played at Bristol 
13th June 1983 (13 signatures). 
New Zealand tour to England 1986 
(17). Young New Zealand tour to 
Zimbabwe 1984 (16). Two unofficial 
sheets for New Zealand tour to 
Australia 1983 (16), and New Zealand 
1994 (20). Also two bat shaped 
autograph cards, one for ‘Wellington 
1991/92’ (11), the other ‘N.Z. Black 
Caps 1999’ (13), and trimmed ruled 
page laid to album page signed 
by nine members of the Central 
Districts team late 1960s/70s. Test 
players’ signatures include Collinge, 
Congdon, Yuile, Howarth, J. Crowe, 
Hadlee, Edgar, Wright, Bracewell, L. 
Cairns, Chatfield, Coney, M. Crowe, 
Watson, Snedden, Rutherford, 
Fleming, Nash, Morrison, Parore 
etc. Foxing and folds, otherwise in 
generally good condition. Qty 8.  
 £40/60

161 New South Wales v The Rest 
1939/40. Small album page nicely 
signed in ink by eleven members of 
the New South Wales team, plus one 
of Ron Saggers in pencil on piece laid 
down, for the match played at the 
Sydney Cricket Ground, 8th- 11th 
March 1940. Signatures in ink are 
McCabe (Captain), Cohen, Barnes, 
Pepper, Solomon, O’Reilly, Lush, 
McCool, Cheetham, Mudge and 
Chegwyn. The page laid down to 
slightly larger page. Some creasing, 
otherwise in good condition.   
 £60/90

 New South Wales beat The Rest, 
captained by Don Bradman, by two 
wickets.

162 Essex C.C.C. 1947-1992. Ruled 
album page comprising eleven 
signatures of the 1947 Essex team 
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(Cpt), Marshall, Cottam, Horton, 
Jesty, Livingstone, Dainsbury, 
Shackleton, Timms, Wheatley etc. 
Good/very good condition  £30/50

176 ‘Yorkshire County Cricket Club 
1932-1934’. Album page signed 
in ink by twelve members of the 
team Signatures are Sellers, Sutcliffe, 
Macaulay, Wood, Dennis, Barber, 
Bowes, Verity, Fisher, Mitchell, 
Leyland and C.H. Hall (rarer 
signature). The page with three 
small pen pictures attached around 
the signatures. Good condition   
 £30/50

177 Nottinghamshire C.C.C. c.1930. 
Large album page nicely signed in ink 
by twelve members of the Notting-
hamshire team, and the signature 
of Larwood in pencil on piece laid 
down. Thirteen signatures in total. 
Ink signatures are A. Staples, Lilley, 
Keeton, Barratt, G.V. Gunn, Harris, 
Walker, Voce, Shipston, G. Gunn, J. 
Hardstaff Jun. and J. Hardstaff Snr. 
Good condition.  £30/50

178 ‘Surrey County Cricket Champions 
1952-1957’. Official autograph 
sheet with printed title, county 
emblem and decorative borders. 
Signed by thirteen members of the 
Surrey team of 1957. Signatures are 
Surridge, A. Bedser, Laker, Clark, 
Barrington, Stewart, May, McIntyre, 
E. Bedser, Constable, Fletcher and 
Lock. The page laid down to mount 
board. Minor age toning, otherwise 
in good condition.  £30/40

 Surrey won the County Champi-
onship in 1957 for the sixth 
consecutive season. 

179 Somerset C.C.C. 1925. Album page 
laid down to larger page, signed in 
pencil by eleven members of the 
1925 Somerset team. Signatures are 
Daniell (Captain), M.L. Hill, Longrigg, 
Bridges, Robertson-Glasgow, Ingle, 
Hunt, Young, Johnson, White, and 
the rarer T.E.S. Francis (16 matches 
1923-25). Folds, otherwise in good 
condition.  £50/70

180 Somerset C.C.C. 1939. Album page 
very nicely signed in pencil (one in 
ink) by ten members of the Somerset 
team. Signatures are Ingle (Captain), 
Barnwell, Bennett, Luckes, Gimblett, 
Wellard, Buse, Hazell, Lee (signed 
in ink) and Andrews. Very good 
condition.  £30/50

(16). Signatures include Gifford, 
Amiss, Asif Din, Donald, Humpage, 
Kallicharran, Lloyd, Moles, Munton, 
Small, Twose, Benjamin, Penney, 
Reeve, Ostler, Moody, Powell, 
Hemp, Drakes, Wagh, Dagnall, 
Moeen Ali, Bell, Giles, Knight, 
Piper, Trott, Waqar Younis, Rankin, 
Woakes, Botha, Maddy etc. Qty 7. 
Good/ very good condition.  £40/60

173 Worcestershire C.C.C. 1947. Page 
on official Worcestershire C.C.C. 
letterhead signed by thirteen 
members of the 1947 team. Two 
signatures in ink of White (Captain) 
and Cooper. The remainder in 
pencil include Jackson, Wyatt, 
Palmer, Howard, Jenkins, Kenyon, 
Outschoorn, Darks etc. Horizontal 
and vertical folds, some staining, 
otherwise in generally good 
condition.  £30/50

174 Western Australia 1984/85- 
1986/87. Five official autograph 
sheets, each fully signed by 
the Western Australia teams. 
Matches are v Sri Lanka, Perth 
31st December 1984- 2nd January 
1985, also Sheffield Shield matches 
v Queensland, Perth 17th- 20th 
January 1985, v South Australia, 
Adelaide 22nd- 25th February 
1985, v South Australia, Perth 28th 
February- 3rd March 1986, and the 
McDonalds Cup match v Victoria, 
Perth 10th October 1986. Signatures 
include Clark, Marsh, Gonella, 
McPhee, Reid, Zoehrer, Hughes, 
Shipperd, Alderman, Veletta, Hogan, 
Andrews, Gartrell, Matthews, 
Moody etc. Sold with three official 
Victoria C.A. autograph sheets for 
matches played at Melbourne v 
Western Australia 11th- 14th March 
1999 (10 signatures), v Western 
Australia 5th December 1999 
(Mercantile Cup, 8), and v South 
Australia 9th- 12th December 1999 
(Pura Milk Cup, 11)). Signatures 
include Berry, Fleming, Reiffel, 
Hodge, Mott, Gilchrist, Hogg, 
Langer, Martyn, Lehmann, Manou 
etc. File/ staple holes to three sheets, 
odd folds, otherwise in very good 
condition. Qty 8.  £50/70

175 ‘Hampshire C.C.C. Autographs 
1965’. Printed autograph card 
produced for the Peter Sainsbury 
Benefit Fund. The card signed in ink 
by twenty of the Hampshire playing 
staff including Ingleby-MacKenzie 

official sheet for season 2007 (24). 
Signatures include Boon, Briers, 
Potter, Millns, Whitticase, Whitaker, 
Nixon, Mullally, Lewis, Wells, 
Benjamin, Snape, Mansoor Amjad, 
Broad, Allenby, Gurney etc. Good/ 
very good condition. Qty 5.  £30/40

169 Middlesex C.C.C. 1981-2005. 
Seven official autograph sheets. 
Seasons are 1981 (18 signatures), 
1989 (12), 1996 (23), 1997 (24), 
2001 (24), 2002 (22), and 2005 
(18). Signatures include Brearley, 
Radley, Selvey, Barlow, Emburey, 
Gatting, Butcher, Daniel, Downton, 
Thomson, Hughes, Maru, Cowans, 
Roseberry, Haynes, Tufnell, Carr, 
Fraser, Nash, Ramprakash, Shah, 
Hutton, Kallis, Strauss, Fleming, 
Joyce, Compton, Trego etc. Good/ 
very good condition.  £40/60

170 Northamptonshire C.C.C. 
1976-2007. Six official autograph 
sheets for seasons 1976 (19 
signatures), 1986 (22), 1990 (24), 
1996 (23), 1997 (23), and 2007 
(24). Also two unofficial sheets 
for seasons 1992 (14) and 1993 
(16). Signatures include Mushtaq 
Mohammad, Cottam, Dye, Steele, 
Willey, Sarfraz Nawaz, Romaines, 
Larkins, Cook, Virgin, Capel, Lamb, 
Boyd-Moss, Ambrose, Fordham, 
Penberthy, Felton, Curran, Loye, 
Mallender, Roberts, Sales, Snape, 
Usman Afzaal, Klusener, Boje etc. 
Good/ very good condition. Qty 8.  
 £40/60

171 Northamptonshire C.C.C. 
1976-2007. Eight official autograph 
sheets for seasons 1989 (22 
signatures), 1993 (22), 1994 (22), 
1996 (22), 1998 (24), 2001 (22), 
2005 (20), and 2007 (24). Signatures 
include Bailey, Brown, Capel, Cook, 
Davis, Felton, Fordham, Larkins, 
Lamb, Noon, Penberthy, Neale, 
Ambrose, Curran, Loye, Noon, 
Ripley, A. Roberts, D. Roberts, 
Mallender, Sales, Snape, Rose, 
Malcolm, A. Swann, G. Swann, 
Panesar, Usman Afzaal, Klusener, 
Boje etc. Some folds, otherwise in 
good/ very good condition.  £40/60

172 Warwickshire C.C.C. 1976-2008. 
Five official autograph sheets for 
seasons 1987 (20 signatures), 1990 
(25), 2001 (26), 2003 (27), and 
2008 (15). Also two unofficial sheets 
for seasons 1992 (17), and 1993 
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Phillip, Pont, Pringle, Pont, Foster, 
Gladwin, Turner, Childs, Such, S. 
Law, Grayson, Cowan, Hussain, 
Irani, Ilott, Miller, Stephenson, 
Topley, Salim Malik, Kasprowicz, 
Knight, Waugh, Bopara, Flower 
etc. The majority fully signed by the 
listed players. Odd folds, otherwise 
in very good condition.  £50/70

188 Glamorgan C.C.C. 1971-2007. 
Eleven official autograph sheets 
(unless stated) for seasons 1971 
(signed page, 17 signatures), 1983 
(18), 1989 (13), 1994 (13), 1996 
(15), 1997 (14), 2000 (18), 2001 
(14), 2002 (19), 2003 (18) and 
2007 (laminated, 17). Signatures 
include Lewis, C. Davies, Cordle, 
Hill, Fredericks, Llewellyn, Nash, 
Majid Khan, Barwick, Ontong, 
Rowe, Selvey, Morris, Maynard, 
Derrick, Gibson, James, Croft, Dale, 
Cottey, Watkin, Wharf, S. Jones, 
Kasprowicz, Hemp etc. Odd folds, 
otherwise in very good condition.  
 £40/60

189 Gloucestershire C.C.C. 1982-2003. 
Fifteen official autograph sheets 
for seasons 1982 (22), c.1984 
(14), 1985 (14), 1986 (14), c.1987 
(16), 1988 (17), 1989 (16), c.1991 
(14), 1993 (20), 1995 (12), 1996 
(15), 2000 (21), 2002 (two, one 
laminated, both fully signed by 19) 
and 2003 (20). Signatures include 
D. Graveney, Bainbridge, Broad, 
Childs, Hignell, Lawrence, Sadiq 
Mohammad, Romaines, A. Stovold, 
M. Stovold, Wright, Athey, Zaheer 
Abbas, Shepherd, Sainsbury, Russell, 
Walsh, Alleyne, Curran, Alderman, 
Lloyds, Babington, Symonds, 
Barnett, Snape, Windows, Rhodes 
etc. Sold with three signed magazine 
cuttings including 1973 Gillette 
Cup winners and 1977 Benson & 
Hedges Cup winners etc. Odd folds, 
otherwise in very good condition.   
 £50/70

190 Hampshire and Surrey C.C.C. 
1982-2002. Twelve official 
autograph sheets including eight 
Hampshire sheets for seasons 1982 
(23 signatures), 1984 (21), 1995 
(16), 1996 (21), 1997 (20), 1998 
(26), 2000 (20) and 2002 (24). Also 
four Surrey sheets for seasons 1995 
(22), 1995 (24), 1997 (20) and 2002 
(21). Signatures include Pocock, 
Jesty, Greenidge, Marshall, Nicholas, 
C. Smith, R. Smith, Terry, T. Tremlett, 

good condition. Qty 11.  £25/35

185 Derbyshire C.C.C. 1980s-2003. 
Eleven official autograph sheets 
including two pages on county 
letterhead, both c.1982 (15 
signatures on each). Also official 
sheets for seasons 1993 (printed 
signatures), 1995 (21), 1996 (25), 
1997 (26), 1998 (22), 2000 (two 
sheets, one laminated, each fully 
signed by 24), 2002 (24), and 
2003 (20). Signatures include 
Wood, Taylor, Miller, Oldham, Moir, 
Watts, Maher, Barnett, Morris, 
Cork, Cullinan, DeFreitas, Malcolm, 
Krikken, O’Gorman, Wells, Jones, 
Blackwell, Slater, Bailey, DiVenuto, 
Munton, Shahid Afridi etc. The 
majority fully signed by the listed 
players. Sold with a colour print of 
a cartoon of Ole Mortensen bowling 
in Viking attire, signed by Mortensen 
for his Testimonial Year 1994. Some 
folds, otherwise in good/ very good 
condition.  £40/60

186 Durham and Yorkshire C.C.C. 
1993-2004. Twelve official 
autograph sheets including seven 
Durham sheets for seasons 1996 (23 
signatures), 1997 (24), 2000 (two 
sheets, one laminated, each fully 
signed by 20), 2002 (23), 2003 (21) 
and 2004 (25). Also five Yorkshire 
sheets for seasons 1993 (24), 1994 
(15), 1997 (25), 2000 (21) and 2001 
(22). Signatures include Roseberry, 
Bainbridge, Blenkiron, Collingwood, 
Morris, Boon, Lewis, Saggers, 
Speight, Speak, Harmison, Katich, 
Mustard, North, Onions, Plunkett, 
Shoaib Akhtar (Durham), Moxon, 
Richardson, Carrick, Metcalfe, Byas, 
White, Gough, Batty, Grayson, 
Vaughan, Blakey, Stemp, Silverwood, 
McGrath, Lehmann, Sidebottom, 
Hoggard, Bresnan (Yorkshire) etc. 
The majority fully signed by the 
listed players. Very good condition.  
 £30/50

187 Essex C.C.C. 1993-2004. Sixteen 
official autograph sheets including 
five c.1981/82 fully signed by the 
listed players, also 1996 (unofficial 
laminated sheet signed by 13), 
1987 (16), 1993 (16), 1994 (15), 
1995 (16), 1996 (15), 1997 (15), 
1998 (13), 2000 (two sheets, one 
laminated both fully signed by 15) 
and 2002 (24). Signatures include 
Fletcher, R. East, Acfield, D. East, 
Gooch, Hardie, Lever, McEwan, 

181 County signatures 1910s-1950s. A 
selection of approx. forty signatures 
signed in ink and pencil to album 
pages, some on pieces laid down. 
Signatures include Pothecary, 
Hayter (Hampshire), L. Compton, 
Allen (Middlesex), Fanny Walden 
(Northamptonshire & Tottenham 
Hotspur), Barber (Yorkshire), 
Berry, Dempster, Geary, Armstrong 
(Leicestershire), Australians Jesse 
Ryder and Bert Oldfield (appear to 
be overwritten in ink), Tate, Cox, 
Cook, Cornford, Langridge, Parks 
and Hollingdale (Sussex), Wood, 
Worsley, Sutcliffe (Yorkshire), 
Muncer, McConnon, Watkins, 
Hedges, Emrys Davies, Wooller 
(Glamorgan) etc. Odd faults, 
generally good condition.  £40/60

182 Somerset C.C.C. 1931. Large album 
page nicely signed to the page in 
ink by eleven members of the 1931 
Somerset side. Signatures are Laurie 
Hawkins, Box Case, Reggie Ingle, 
Jack Lee, Guy Earle, Dickie Burrough, 
Arthur Wellard, Tom Young, Bill 
Andrews, Keith Linney, and the rarer 
Fred Pratten (Somerset 1930-1931, 
12 matches). Also the additional 
signature in pencil on piece laid 
down of Len Braund (Surrey, 
Somerset & England 1896-1920). 
Good condition.  £30/50

183 Sussex C.C.C. early 1900s. Ruled 
page comprising twelve signatures 
in ink of Sussex players. Ten signed 
to the page include R.W. Fox (signed 
twice), S.C. Griffith, N.J. Holloway, 
H.T. Bartlett, George Cox, V.J. 
Eaton, A.P.F.C. Somerset, G. Leach, 
and one other unidentified. Also 
the signatures in ink, each on piece 
laid down, of C.B. Fry and the rarer 
Kenneth Harding (Sussex 1928, 3 
matches). Some soiling and staining, 
otherwise in good condition.   
 £80/120

184 County autograph sheets 
1986-2003. Four official autograph 
sheets for Essex 1990 (complete 
with 17 signatures, odd signature 
faded). Gloucestershire 1987 (12), 
Leicestershire 1986 (15), 2000 (22). 
Seven unofficial sheets for Glouces-
tershire 1996 (16), Leicestershire 
2002 (15), 2009 (12), Middlesex 
2003 (13), Northamptonshire 1996 
(14), Nottinghamshire 2001 (17) and 
Somerset 1995 (13). Folds to some 
sheets, minor staining, otherwise in 
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Harden, Mushtaq Ahmed, Caddick, 
Clifford, Hayhurst, Lathwell, Rose, 
Trescothick, Mallender, van Troost, 
Bowler, Batty, Kerr, Bishop, Shine, 
Trego, Cox, Burns etc. Odd folds 
to sheets, otherwise in very good 
condition.  £40/60

197 Sussex C.C.C. 1984-2003. Twelve 
official autograph sheets for 
seasons 1984 (15 signatures), 1989 
(23), 1993 (24), 1994 (22), 1995 
(25), 1996 (22), 1997 (23), 1998 
(24), 2000 (23), 2001 (laminated, 
21), 2002 (21) and 2003 (18). 
Signatures include Barclay, Gould, 
Mendis, Parker, A. Wells, Reeve, 
C. Wells, Le Roux, Standing, 
Babington, Lenham, Moores, Pigott, 
Dodemaide, Salisbury, Speight, 
Athey, Giddins, Hemmings, Newell, 
Pigott, Stephenson, Jarvis, Lewry, 
Kirtley, Drakes, Rao, Adams, Bevan, 
Yardy, Goodwin, Prior etc. Odd folds 
to sheets, otherwise in very good 
condition.  £50/70

198 Warwickshire C.C.C. 1983-2003. 
Ten official autograph sheets for 
seasons 1983 (24 signatures), 1989 
(27), 1993 (22), 1995 (24), 1996 
(24), 1997 (25), 2000 (24), 2002 
(two sheets, both fully signed by 
22) and 2003 (27), plus two official 
colour team photograph sheets with 
printed players’ names for 1993 
and 1995. Signatures include Willis, 
Amiss, Asif Din, Ferreira, Gifford, 
Humpage, Kallicharran, Lloyd, Old, 
Small, Donald, Merrick, Moles, 
Munton, Penney, Piper, Reeve, 
Twose, Ostler, Ratcliffe, Wasim 
Khan, Giles, Knight, Pollock, Wagh, 
Hemp, Altree, N. Smith, Giddins, 
Powell, Brown, I. Bell, Moeen Ali, 
Trott, Waqar Younis etc. Odd folds 
to sheets, otherwise in very good 
condition. Qty 12.  £50/70

199 Australia and New Zealand 
autograph sheets 1980s-1990s. 
A mixed selection of twenty three 
mainly official autograph sheets. 
Includes Australian Sheffield Shield 
and tour matches, Queensland v 
Tasmania 1986/87 (24 signatures), 
South Australia 1989/90 (13), 
1994/95 (12), Tasmania 1988/89 
(15), 1996/97 (14), Victoria 
1995/96 (11), 1996/97 (9). New 
Zealand sheets include v England 1st 
Test 1996/97 (11), New Zealand ‘A’ 
v England 1996/97 (12), Youth Tour 
to England 1996 (two sheets both 

both signed by 16), 1996 (unofficial, 
25), 1997 (unofficial, 24), 2002 
(22), 2003 (19) and 2004 (17 copy 
signatures). Signatures include 
Gatting, Emburey, Radley, Downton, 
Barlow, Edmonds, Cowans, Hughes, 
Daniel, Butcher, Slack, James, 
Tufnell, Ramprakash, Fraser, Rose, 
Feltham, Amer Khan, Nash, Pooley, 
Owais Shah, Hutton, Kallis, Strauss, 
Compton, Joyce, Abdul Razzaq, 
Klusener etc. Light folds to some 
sheets, otherwise in very good 
condition.  £30/50

194 Northamptonshire C.C.C. 
1985-2004. Thirteen official 
autograph sheets for seasons 1985 
(19 signatures), 1986 (23), 1987 
(24), 1989 (21), 1993 (22), 1994 
(22), 1996 (23), 1997 (23), 1998 
(24), 2000 (24), 2002 (21), 2003 
(22) and 2004 (20). Signatures 
include G. Cook, Bailey, Boyd-Moss, 
Capel, Fordham, Larkins, Mallender, 
Ripley, N. Cook, Gouldstone, Harper, 
Lamb, Davis, Ambrose, Felton, 
Noon, Penberthy, A. Roberts, D. 
Roberts, Curran, Loye, Sales, Snape, 
A. Swann, G. Swann, Hayden, 
Malcolm, Hussey, Greenidge, 
Panesar, van Jaarsveld etc. Light 
folds to sheets, otherwise in very 
good condition.  £50/70

195 Nottinghamshire C.C.C. 1983-2000. 
Twelve official autograph sheets for 
seasons 1983 (18 signatures), 1984 
(19), 1985 (22), 1988 (22), c.1988 
(21), 1993 (24), 1994 (22), 1995 
(23), 1996 (26), 1997 (24), 1998 
(22) and 2000 (20). Signatures 
include Rice, Hendrick, Hemmings, 
French, Bore, Cooper, Such, Hassan, 
Robinson, K. Saxelby, Pick, Johnson, 
Randall, Broad, Hadlee, Afford, 
Millns, Pollard, Cairns, Newell, M. 
Saxelby, Lewis, Field-Buss, Noon, 
Usman Afzaal, Metcalfe, Astle, 
Gallian, Read, Shoaib Akhtar, 
Bicknell etc. Light folds to sheets, 
otherwise in very good condition.  
 £50/70

196 Somerset C.C.C. 1987-2003. Ten 
autograph sheets, all official except 
where stated, for seasons 1987 
(unofficial sheet, 19 signatures), 
1993 (22), 1994 (25), 1995 (18), 
1996 (20), 1997 (25), 1998 (25), 
2000 (24), 2002 (21) and 2003 
(21). Signatures include Roebuck, 
Burns, Wyatt, Crowe, Dredge, 
Felton, Marks, Rose, Tavare, 

Maru, Stephenson, Udal, Connor, 
Streak, Terry, Crawley, Mascarenhas, 
Mullally, Pothas, Irfan Shah, C. 
Tremlett, Cook (Hampshire), 
Stewart, Benjamin, Brown, Butcher, 
Cuffy, A. Hollioake, Lynch, Pigott, 
Thorpe, Rackemann, Bicknell, B. 
Hollioake, Tudor, Batty, Lewis, 
Salisbury, Ward, Carberry, Giddins, 
Murtagh, Ramprakash (Surrey) 
etc. Minor faults to the odd sheet, 
otherwise in very good condition.   
 £40/60

191 Kent C.C.C. 1984-2004. Ten official 
autograph sheets for seasons 1984 
(21 signatures), 1985 (23), 1986 
(15), 1989 (21), 1993 (21), 1995 
(22), 1996 (26), 1997 (25), 2003 
(19) and 2004 (21). Signatures 
include Tavare, Alderman, Benson, 
C. Cowdrey, G. Cowdrey, Ellison, 
Hinks, Jarvis, Johnson, Knott, 
Marsh, Potter, Taylor, Underwood, 
Woolmer, Baptiste, Dilley, Farbrace, 
Fleming, Igglesden, Headley, Hooper, 
McCague, Patel, De Silva, Ealham, 
Ward, Key, Llong, Strang, Fulton, 
Saggers, Symonds, Tredwell, Trego 
etc. Sold with a magazine cutting 
image of the 1976 Benson & Hedges 
Cup winning Kent team signed by 
ten players, also two letters, one 
signed by Derek Underwood, the 
other by Chris Tavare. Odd folds 
to sheets, otherwise in very good 
condition.  £40/60

192 Leicestershire C.C.C. Early 
1980s-2004. Sixteen official 
autograph sheets for seasons c.1982 
(19 signatures), c.1983 (17), c.1984 
(16), c.1985 (16), 1986 (17), 1987 
(18), 1988 (19), 1989 (22), 1993 
(16), 1994 (23), 1995 (21), 1996 
(26), 1997 (23), 2002 (21) and 2004 
(two sheets, both fully signed by 23). 
Signatures include Gower, Tolchard, 
Agnew, Cook, Willey, Balderstone, 
Briers, Parsons, Davison, Cook, 
Taylor, Whitaker, Whitticase, Boon, 
Cobb, Bowler, Potter, Such, Nixon, 
Maddy, Simmons, Mullally, Wells, 
Sheriyar, Cronje, Bevan, DeFreitas, 
Dagnall, Stevens, Wright, Hodge, 
Gibson etc. Light folds to some 
sheets, otherwise in very good 
condition.  £50/70

193 Middlesex C.C.C. 1984-2004. 
Ten official (except where stated) 
autograph sheets for seasons 1984 
(15 signatures), 1985 (13), c.1986 
(14), 1986 (two unofficial sheets 
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 Tom Garrett was a member of the 
first full Australian tour to England 
in 1878 and again in 1882 and 1886, 
playing in a total of nineteen Tests 
for Australia 1901/02-1907/08. 

206 Thomas Robert ‘Tom’ McKibbin. 
New South Wales & Australia 
1894-1899. Rare early signature 
in black ink of McKibbin signed 
‘Tom R. McKibbin Aust XI 1896’ 
to a trimmed bookplate printed 
image of McKibbin depicted head 
and shoulders in formal attire. The 
photograph by P.C. Poulsen of 
Brisbane. Overall 3”x4.25”. The 
page appears to have been laid 
to tightly trimmed blue page with 
adhesive marks to verso, otherwise 
in very good condition.  £200/300

 Tom McKibbin was the leading 
wicket taker on his only tour to 
England, in 1896, taking 101 wickets 
at an average of 14.26. He played in 
five Test matches in all, 1894/95- 
1897/98. 

207 Sir Neville Cardus, cricket writer 
and journalist 1888-1975.  Neville 
Cardus’s original blue passport with 
name to cover ‘Sir Neville Cardus 
C.B.E.’, passport number, name 
to first page, photograph and ink 
signature of Cardus with personal 
details ‘Profession- Writer and Music 
Critic’, date and place of birth etc, 
list of countries which the passport 
is valid, renewal dates etc. The 
passport was issued in 1964 and 
renewed in 1969 and was valid until 
1974. Stamps for foreign exchange 
dated for 1969. Cardus died in 
February 1975 aged 86.  £80/120

208 Hastings Cricket Week 1905. 
Gentlemen of the South v Players 
of the South, Hastings, 7 to 9th 
September 1905. Large autograph 
page very nicely signed in ink by 
twenty one of the players who 
featured in the match which was 
drawn. Eleven signatures of the 
Gentlemen of the South team which 
are Tom Hayward (Surrey), Alan 
Marshall (Surrey & Queensland), 
Ernest Haynes (Surrey), Ernest 
Killick (Sussex), Joe Vine (Sussex), 
Len Braund (Somerset), Albert Relf 
(Sussex), George Cox (Sussex), 
Warren Lees (Surrey), J.T. Hearne 
(Middlesex). The ten signatures of 
the Gentlemen of the South are Lord 
Dalmeny (Surrey), John Raphael 

teams. Warwickshire won the match 
by eight wickets, the main highlights 
being Frank Woolley making 103no, 
Freeman taking seven wickets in 
the match for Kent and Foster 
taking 7-68 in the first innings and 
Mayer taking 7-61 in the second for 
Warwickshire. A little fragile (very 
thin paper)) some wear with nicks 
and small loss to edges, loosely laid 
down to corners onto card otherwise 
in good condition. A rare survivor   
 £40/60

202 ‘Grand Cricket Match. Leominster 
v Falcons Touring C.C. Holloway’s 
Benefit’ 1907. Original Great 
Western Railway handbill advertising 
train travel to Leominster for the 
match played at The Grange, 
Leominster on Monday 5th August 
1907. The handbill printed on buff 
coloured paper, measures 7.5”x10”, 
and was printed by D.A. Dalley of 
Leominster. Minor marks otherwise 
in good/ very good condition  
 £40/60

 The Falcons Touring Cricket Team 
dated back to 1902 and was made 
up of ex-students of Quaker schools, 
they toured the Herefordshire and 
Shropshire areas, playing matches at 
Ledbury and Ross on Wye on their 
tour. The club continued to tour 
until the 1990’s

203 Stanley George Ulick Considine. 
Somerset 1919-1935. Small sepia 
printed image of Considine in batting 
pose. Signed in ink by Considine. 
2.5”x3.5”. G  £15/25

204 Henry Dudley Gresham 
Leveson-Gower. Oxford University, 
Surrey & England 1893-1920, Signed 
bookplate image of Leveson-Gower 
dressed in cricket blazer. Signed in 
ink to image. 4.75”x6”. G  £18/25

205 Thomas William ‘Tom’ Garrett. New 
South Wales & Australia 1876-1898. 
Rare and excellent early signature 
in black ink of Garrett signed to 
left margin of a trimmed bookplate 
printed image of Garrett depicted 
head and shoulders in formal attire. 
The photograph by Kerry & Co., 
Sydney. Overall 3.5”x4”. The page 
appears to have been laid to tightly 
trimmed blue page with adhesive 
marks to verso, otherwise in very 
good condition.  £250/350

fully signed by 17). Also Northern 
Districts 1992/93 (13), 1993/94 
(13), Auckland 1992/93 (22), 
1996/97 (19), Wellington 1989/90 
(13), 1996/97 (15) and Otago 
1996/97 (15). Also two sheets 
comprising signatures of former 
players, commentators, journalists, 
umpires etc. (20 signatures in total) 
collected in New Zealand 1997, 
and three cricket bat shaped cards 
signed by New Zealand Test teams, 
one signed by twelve 1992/93, 
the others with printed signatures. 
Players’ signatures include Border, 
Ritchie, Boon, Ellison, Bevan, 
Hilditch, Lehmann, May, Sleep, 
Blewett, Wellham, Jones (Australia), 
C. Cairns, Morrison, Parore, 
McMillan, Oram, Vettori, Franklin, 
Parore, Pringle, Patel (New Zealand) 
etc. Odd folds, otherwise  in very 
good condition.  £50/70

200 International team autograph sheets 
1980s-2000s. Fourteen official 
autograph sheets (unless stated). 
Includes three Zimbabwe sheets for 
the tour to Sri Lanka & New Zealand 
1998 (19 signatures), World Cup 
1999 (15), and tour to England 2000 
(20). Two Sri Lanka sheets for the ‘A’ 
tour to England 2004 (17), and U19 
tour to England 2022 (unofficial?, 
18). Four South African provincial 
team sheets, Boland XI 1992/93 
(17), Eastern Province ‘B’ v Border 
1981/82 (20), Eastern Province 
1990s (17), and Western Province 
1997/98 (21). Two India sheets for 
the U19 tour to England 2002 (19), 
and India ‘A’ to England 2003 (19). 
Also West Indies ‘A’ tour to England 
2002 (15), and Bangladesh U19 tour 
to England 2004 (2 copies, both 
signed by 16). Odd folds, otherwise 
in very good condition.  £30/50

THE DAVID FRITH CRICKET 
COLLECTION

201 Kent v Warwickshire 1931. ‘The 
Only Official County Cricket Ball 
will be held on Wednesday June 
24th at the Royal Pavilion Hotel. The 
Captains and Players of both Kent 
and Warwick Teams will positively 
attend’. Printed by ‘Day by Day’ 
Publishing Co, 93 Tontine Street, 
Folkestone. Original advertising 
flyer for the Ball held at The Royal 
Pavilion Hotel on the evening of the 
opening day of the County Champi-
onship match between the two 
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sepia real photograph trade card of 
Fender standing full length in batting 
attire at the wicket. Nicely signed 
in blue ink to the photograph by 
Fender. No. 24.C. 4”x6”. Plain back. 
Minor wear to corners, otherwise in 
very good condition.  £50/80

214 Arthur Edward Robert Gilligan. 
Cambridge University, Surrey, Sussex 
& England 1919-1932. Phillips 
‘Pinnace’ premium issue cabinet size 
sepia real photograph trade card of 
Gilligan standing full length at the 
wicket in cricket attire and hooped 
cap, holding a ball. Signed in later 
years blue ink to the photograph by 
Gilligan and dated September 1971. 
No. 130.C. 4”x6”. Plain back. Very 
good condition.  £40/60

215 Herbert Sutcliffe. Yorkshire & 
England 1919-1945. Phillips 
‘Pinnace’ premium issue cabinet size 
mono real photograph trade card 
of a youthful Sutcliffe, full length, 
in batting pose. Very nicely signed 
in blue ink to the photograph by 
Sutcliffe. No. 51.C. 4”x6”. Plain 
back. Very good condition.  £50/70

216 Wills’s Cigarettes ‘Cricketers’ 1896. 
W.D. & H.O. Wills, Bristol & London. 
Thirty unnumbered cigarette cards 
from the full set of fifty, with colour 
portraits of cricketers of the period, 
printed name and county to lower 
portion to front, and decorative floral 
green backgrounds. The cricketers 
featured are Attewell, Bainbridge, 
Briggs, Chatterton, Druce, Ferris, 
Grace, Lord Hawke, A. Hearne, J.T. 
Hearne, Hewett, Jackson, Key, Lilley, 
Lohmann, Lucas, McGregor, Mold, 
Mordaunt, Murdoch, Newham, 
Nichols, O’Brien, Pougher, Quaife, 
Shrewsbury, Stoddart, de Trafford, 
Tyler and Wainwright. Odd faults 
including light creasing to the Briggs 
card, minor wear to the front of the 
Lord Hawke, adhesive marks to verso 
of the Ferris, J.T. Hearne, Hewitt, 
Jackson, Key, Lilley, McGregor, 
Nicholls, Quaife, Stoddart and 
Wainwright cards, the Mold card 
appears to be laid to tightly trimmed 
white card. Otherwise in good 
condition.  £250/350

217 Wills’s Cigarettes ‘Cricketers Series’ 
1901. W.D. & H.O. Wills, Bristol & 
London. Full set of fifty numbered 
cigarette cards featuring colour 
player head and shoulder portraits 

five wickets in an innings in first 
class matches and his best bowling 
analysis. Australia replied with 
a declared total of 249-8, Clem 
Hill making 104. Essex in their 
2nd innings reached 13-2 before 
rain intervened and caused the 
abandonment in the afternoon of 
the 3rd day

 Victor Trumper had his best season 
in 1902, he scored eleven centuries 
on the tour during one of the rainiest 
summers on record, and scored a 
century before lunch at Old Trafford 
in the 4th Test. Australia won the 
series by two Tests to one

210 Australian tour of England 1953. 
‘Australian XI Coronation Tour’. 
Official autograph sheet nicely signed 
in ink by all seventeen members of 
the touring party. Signatures are 
Hassett (Captain), Morris, Archer, 
Benaud, Craig, Davidson, de Courcy, 
Harvey, Hill, Hole, Johnston, Langley, 
Lindwall, McDonald, Miller, Ring 
and Tallon. Inscribed to top left hand 
corner ‘To Charles, With thanks and 
best wishes from the Boys’ Signed 
Maurice H. Leadbeater and dated 
16th September 1953 (a tour match 
at Paisley, Scotland was being played 
on this day). Sold with a facsimile 
printed sheet of autographs for the 
Australian tour of England 1948. 
Both in good condition  £30/50

211 John William Henry Tyler ‘Johnny’ 
Douglas. Essex & England 
1901-1928. Phillips ‘Pinnace’ 
premium issue cabinet size sepia real 
photograph trade card of Douglas, 
full length in batting pose in the 
nets. Nicely signed in ink to the 
photograph by Douglas. No. 42.C. 
4”x6”. Plain back. Some wear to 
edges and corners, otherwise in 
good/ very good condition.  £50/70

212 Andrew ‘Andy’ Sandham. Surrey 
& England 1911-1937. Phillips 
‘Pinnace’ premium issue cabinet size 
sepia real photograph trade card of 
Sandham, full length in batting pose 
wearing Surrey cap. Signed in blue 
ink to the photograph by Sandham 
with dedication to David Frith. No. 
19.C. 4”x6”. Plain back. Minor 
silvering, otherwise in very good 
condition.  £50/70

213 Percy George Herbert Fender. Sussex, 
Surrey & England 1910-1935. Phillips 
‘Pinnace’ premium issue cabinet size 

(Surrey), Charles McGahey (Essex), 
Cyril Sewell (Gloucestershire), John 
Crawford (Surrey), Gilbert Jessop 
(Gloucestershire), Kenneth Goldie 
(Sussex), William Gilbert Grace 
(Gloucestershire), Charles Robson 
(Hampshire) and Neville Knox 
(Surrey). Only lacking the signature 
of Samuel Day (Kent). Also signed 
to page by the two Umpires, Frank 
Marlow (Sussex 1891-1904) and 
William West (Northamptonshire 
1884-1892). Plus Henry Phillips 
(Sussex 1868-1891, born and 
died in Hastings), William Carless 
(Herefordshire and Hastings 
1868-1878) and Albert Craig, the 
Surrey Rhymester. To the top right 
hand corner there is an ink drawing 
of W.G. Grace, head and shoulders 
wearing hooped cap, which was 
drawn and has been signed over by 
Alan Marshall (Surrey & Queensland 
1903-1914), who in World War I 
was one of the Australian troops 
sent to Gallipoli, where he caught 
enteric fever and he died in Malta 
in 1915 at the age of 32. Very nice 
condition. A good and rare collection 
of early cricket signatures    
 £250/350

 William Carless played for Hastings 
against the touring Australians in 
August 1878 in the same Hastings 
team which included Lord Harris, 
Charles Absolom, Ivo Bligh etc

209 Australian tour of England 1902. 
Essex County Cricket Club 
letterhead beautifully signed by 
fourteen members of the Australian 
touring team to England in 1902. 
Signatures are Joe Darling (Captain), 
Monty Noble, Warwick Armstrong, 
Victor Trumper, Hanson Carter, 
William Howell, Clem Hill, Ernest 
Jones, James Kelly, Jack Saunders, 
Syd Gregory, Albert ‘Bert’ Hopkins 
and tour manager Major Benjamin 
Wardill. Only lacking the signature of 
Hugh Trumble from the full touring 
party. Very light folds, odd mark and 
adhesive mark to the top border 
of the reverse of the letterhead 
otherwise in very good condition. A 
rare collection of signatures from this 
early tour  £400/600

 In the Essex v Australia tour match 
played at Leyton the match was 
drawn. Essex were bowled out in 
their first innings for only 178, 
Victor Trumper taking 5-33 (his first 
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departure to Launceston. The album 
also include a signed postcard of 
Jack Hobbs, with good handwritten 
correspondence to a Mr Stamper to 
back c mid 1920’s, Phillips ‘Pinnace’ 
premium issue cabinet size real 
photograph trade card of Lionel 
Tennyson, seven smaller candid 
photographs of Derbyshire players 
and team in a match circa 1930’s, 
players include Elliott, Mitchell, 
Smith, Alf Pope, Wilkes postcard 
size team photograph of Derbyshire 
team etc. All the photograph loosely 
laid down to top edge only. Good 
condition  £80/120

223 M.C.C. tour of South Africa 
1956-57. Original green commem-
orative photograph album issued 
by ‘The Rand Daily Mail and The 
Sunday Times’  and presented to 
Jim Laker following the tour. The 
album contains fifty original press 
photographs of play and scenes 
from the tour including tour matches 
v Orange Free State, Transvaal (1st 
match), South African XI, North 
Eastern Transvaal, first Test v South 
Africa (Johannesburg), 2nd Test 
v South Africa (Cape Town), 3rd 
Test v South Africa (Durban), and 
v Transvaal (2nd match). The laid 
down photographs vary slightly in 
size but are mostly around 8”x6” 
Two of the fifty photographs are 
of Surrey teams taken at the Oval 
and featuring Laker, and maybe 
have been added later?. The first 
page appears to have been removed 
from the album. Titles in gilt to the 
front cover with short saying to 
lower corner ‘Tot Siens’ (Afrikaans 
for goodbye). Overall the album 
measures 15”x11.5”. There is a 
handwritten note by David Frith to 
the inside of the front board stating 
‘Jim Laker’s Album. Given me by 
Lily, his widow, 21/10/86’. Good 
condition  £100/150

224 Raymond Russell Lindwall, New 
South Wales, Queensland & 
Australia 1945-1960. Original mono 
photograph of Lindwall in bowling 
pose, Nicely signed by Lindwall 
to image and dedicated to David 
Frith. 6”x8”. Good condition. Sold 
with a official team photograph of 
the Australian team who played 
M.C.C.(England) in the 3rd (Jubilee) 
Test Match played at Sydney 
5th January 1951, also featuring 

Fifty Greatest cricketers’. London 
1983. The book has the official 
invite to Frith for the exhibition of 
all fifty original paintings held at 
the Cafe Royal in December 1983 
and the launch of the book at The 
Westmorland Hotel, near to Lord’s 
Cricket Ground plus news cuttings 
and other promotional information. 
Qty 3  £30/50

221 ‘Lost world of a camera-artist: Third 
Man In. G.W. Beldam & the art of 
Edwardian cricket’. Compiled by 
George A. Beldam, foreword by 
Charles A. Fry. George Beldam 
Collection, London, 1991. Original 
printed dustwrapper for the book 
plus rough proof copies of the book 
itself. Sold with a letter from George 
A. Beldam to E.M. Wellings, dated 
28th May 1991, sending the proofs 
and book and dustwrapper to give 
him some idea of the book regarding 
the possible publication and asking 
for his opinion. Good condition  
 £25/35

 It is understood that this 
dustwrapper, designed by the 
compiler, George Beldam, was never 
used. No visual reference of the title 
has been found to confirm this. 

 George Alistair Beldam was the son 
of the photographic pioneer, George 
William Beldam, and was keeper of 
the George Beldam Collection until 
his death in 1996

222 M.C.C. tour of Australia 1924/25. 
Small black photograph album 
containing nineteen original candid 
photographs from the tour. The 
photographs, mainly postcard 
size featuring both England and 
Australian players appear to have 
taken just prior to the team departure 
from the Australian mainline to visit 
Launceston, Tasmania for their tour 
match in late January 1925. Many 
of the photographs are taken in a 
wooded area, maybe an excursion 
of some sort. Players and officials 
include Toone (manager), Hendren, 
Strudwick, Kilner, Sutcliffe, Tate, 
Gilligan, Sandham, Hobbs (signed), 
Hampden Love, Bill Ferguson 
(baggage man), Whysall, Mayne, 
Liddicut, W. Carkeek, Ponsford, 
Bardsley, Grimmett, A. Richardson, 
Ellis etc. Six of the photographs 
show the various players at a 
ships wharf in Melbourne prior to 

with printed name and county to 
lower portion to front, decorative 
floral grey/ green backgrounds. 
Nos. 1-25 in the series were issued 
with fronts in two formats, with 
and without vignette backgrounds. 
Cards with vignettes are nos. 1-7, 9, 
15-18, 22, 24 and 25. Cards without 
vignettes are 8, 10-14, 19-21 
and 23. Card nos. 26-50 all with 
vignettes. Card no. 45 is a portrait 
of G.E. Winter (Middlesex) not P.F. 
Warner as published. Card no. 46  of 
J.T. Tyldesley (Lancashire) was issued 
in two versions, one in error with 
cap badge in white, the other in red. 
This card is the version with white 
cap badge. Small adhesive marks to 
verso of card nos. 13 and 20. Minor 
wear to the odd card, otherwise in 
very good condition. Rare   
 £130/160

218 Wills’s Cigarettes ‘Cricketers’ 1908. 
W.D. & H.O. Wills, Bristol & London. 
Full set of fifty numbered cigarette 
cards plus one variant, featuring 
colour player head and shoulder 
portraits with printed name and 
county to lower portion to front. All 
cards are small ‘s’ series. Variants of 
cards are no. 2 Warner with blazer, 
two variants of no. 4 Braund, one 
with cap, the other without (some 
wear), no. 25 Dennett with blazer. 
Odd faults to card no. 4, Maclaren 
with adhesive marks and old tape 
to verso, no. 24 Blythe with small 
tape mark to verso, no. 38 Barnes 
with small annotations to verso. 
Otherwise in good/ very good 
condition. Qty 51.  £70/100

219 Don Bradman. ‘Pageant of Cricket’. 
D.Frith. London 1987. Foreword 
by Don Bradman. De-luxe leather 
bound limited edition of two hundred 
numbered copies, this being number 
5, signed by Don Bradman and 
the author, Frith. Bound in full red 
leather, all edges gilt and preserved 
in slipcase. Very good condition   
 £150/250

220 David Frith. Two books by Frith, 
both signed by the author. ‘Caught 
England, Bowled Australia. A cricket 
slave’s complex story’, London 1997 
and a softback edition of ‘Stoddy’: 
England’s Finest Sportsman’, Hove 
2015. Sold with a hardback edition 
with dustwrapper of ‘Lord Taverners 
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Barlow’s grave in Layton Cemetery, 
Blackpool. His final resting place 
is topped by one of cricket’s most 
famous headstones, one Barlow 
designed himself, the large white 
stone showing a set of stumps with 
the ball passing through middle and 
leg and at the bottom . . . “Bowled 
at Last”!. 3.25”x4.25”. Minor wear 
with very small loss to bottom right 
hand corner otherwise in good 
condition  £30/40

233 ‘Mr W.G. Grace’. William Gilbert 
Grace. Gloucestershire & England. 
1865-1908. A good sepia cabinet 
card photograph of Grace, half 
length wearing cricket shirt in 
cameo. The cabinet card by London 
Stereoscopic Compy. Title and 
photographers details to lower 
border. 4.25”x6.5”. Minor age 
toning to image and photographic 
mount otherwise in good condition. 
The cabinet card photograph is 
displayed in an original colourful and 
highly decorative oblong card holder 
with oval window, sadly the holder 
has a piece missing to the base of the 
window and the card attachment at 
the top is torn and detached   
 £180/250

234 Charles Jesse Kortright. M.C.C. 
& Essex 1893-1907. Original 
mono cabinet card photograph of 
Kortright, full length in bowling 
pose at the wicket. E. Hawkins & 
Co. of Brighton. Card measures 
4.25”x6.5”. Vertical crease, minor 
bumping to corners, otherwise in 
good/ very good condition.  
 £80/120

 Kortright was regarded as the fastest 
bowler of his day, and by some to 
have been the fastest to appear in 
first-class County cricket. He took 
489 wickets at an average of 21.05, 
with best innings figures of 8/59. He 
was also a useful batsman, scoring 
two first-class centuries. 

235 Percy Jeeves. Warwickshire 
1912-1914. Original sepia cabinet 
card photograph of Jeeves standing 
three quarter length holding a ball, 
wearing Warwickshire cap and 
blazer. E. Hawkins & Co. of Brighton. 
Card measures 4.25”x6.5”. Minor 
wear to one corner and apparent 
uneven trimming to lower edge, 
otherwise in very good condition.  
 £100/150

Saggers, Harvey, Hamence, Hassett, 
I. Johnson, Barnes, Ring, Tallon, 
Johnston, Loxton, Brown, Miller, 
Morris, Toshack, McCool, K. Johnson 
(Manager), and Ferguson (scorer). 
Photograph by Sport & General Press 
Agency, London. The photograph 
measures 11.75”x9”. Mounted 
overall 20”x15.5”. The photograph 
in very good condition. A nice image 
and excellent signatures.  £300/500

229 Charterhouse School, Godalming 
1873. Sepia carte de visite of the 
Charterhouse Cricket XI 1873. Title 
printed to lower border. 4”x2.5”. 
Good condition  £18/25

230 England v Australia 1899. Small 
original sepia photograph of the first 
Test match played at Trent Bridge in 
June 1899. The match is in progress 
with a full house in attendance. The 
match was drawn. The photograph 
measures approximately 3.5”x2”. 
Sold with four similar small colour 
reproduction copy photographs 
of Ranji and Grace walking off the 
ground at the end of play. The 
original photograph of the Test 
match was used in ‘Pageant of 
Cricket’ and appeared on page 200 
of the book. Good condition   
 £30/50

 This was the first ever Test match 
to be played at Trent Bridge, 
Nottingham and it marked the 
final Test matches of W.G. Grace, 
William Storer and William Gunn. 
Victor Trumper, Frank Laver and 
Wilfred Rhodes made their debuts 
in Test Cricket

231 William Gilbert Grace. Glouces-
tershire & England. 1865-1908. Two 
small early photographs of Grace at 
Trent Bridge, Nottingham in 1898. 
Both feature Grace in full cricket 
attire, wearing hooped cap, padded 
up with bat in hand, one next to 
the sight screen and the other 
walking up the pavilion steps. One 
photograph 3”x4” and the other 
2.75”x3.5”. Grace played once at 
Trent Bridge in 1898, in the County 
Championship match v Notting-
hamshire v Gloucestershire in July 
1898. Good condition  £40/60

232 Richard Gorton ‘Dick’ Barlow, 
Lancashire & England, 1871-1891. 
Small early original mounted mono 
photograph, similar to a cabinet 
card photograph, of Richard 

Lindwall. The photograph, by Melba 
Studios of Sydney, laid down to 
photographers mount and signed 
to lower border by Bill Johnston. 
Overall 14”x11”. Creasing, foxing 
and staining to the mount, some 
creasing to the image too. Only fair 
condition. Qty 2  £40/60

225 England tour to Australia 1986/87. 
Official colour photograph of the 
England touring party, seated and 
standing in rows, wearing tour 
blazers. Printed title and players’ 
names to borders. Nicely signed in 
blue ink by all seventeen members of 
the touring party. Signatures include 
Gatting (Captain), Emburey, Gower, 
Botham, Edmonds, DeFreitas, Dilley, 
Broad, Foster, Small, Lamb etc. 
Good/very good condition  £40/60

226 Don Bradman. Mono printed 
photograph of Don Bradman 
walking out to the nets, dressed in 
cricket attire, wearing blazer with 
pads under arm, carrying gloves and 
bat. Signed in ink to the photograph 
in later years by Bradman. 4”x6”. 
VG  £30/50

227 ‘Victorian Team. Season 1923-24’. 
Large and impressive official sepia 
photograph of the England touring 
party, seated and standing in 
rows , wearing cricket attire. The 
photograph, by Talma of Melbourne, 
laid down to photographers mount 
with printed title and players’ 
names to lower border. Players 
featured include Edgar Mayne 
(Cpt), Liddicut, Ryder, Ransford, a 
youthful Bill Ponsford, Hampden 
Love, Bill Woodfull, Grimmett, Jack 
Ellis, Albert Hartkopf, Roy Park etc 
[a veritable selection of Australian 
talent in one state team] The 
photograph measures 14.5”x11” 
and overall with mount 24”x19”  
Odd very minor faults otherwise in 
good/very good condition  £70/100

228 ‘20th Australian Team to Great 
Britain 1948’. Original official 
mono photograph of the Australian 
team, standing and seated in 
rows, wearing tour blazers. The 
photograph laid down to official 
photographers mount. Printed title 
to top border and players’ names to 
lower border. Very nicely signed to 
the mount by all nineteen members 
of the touring party. Signatures 
are Bradman (Captain), Lindwall, 
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243 Albert Edward Relf. Sussex, London 
County, Auckland & England 
1900-1921. Original sepia cabinet 
card photograph vignette of Relf 
standing full length in bowling pose 
at the wicket, wearing Sussex cap. 
Nicely signed in black ink to the 
photograph by Relf. E. Hawkins 
& Co. of Brighton. Card measures 
4.25”x6.5”. Minor wear to corners, 
otherwise in very good condition.   
 £120/160

244 John Thomas Brown. Yorkshire & 
England 1889-1904. Original sepia 
cabinet card photograph vignette of 
Brown standing full length in batting 
pose at the wicket, wearing Yorkshire 
cap. Nicely signed in black ink to the 
photograph by Brown. E. Hawkins 
& Co. of Brighton. Card measures 
4.25”x6.5”. Minor wear to corners, 
split to lower edge, otherwise in very 
good condition.  £120/160

245 Schofield Haigh. Yorkshire & England 
1895-1913. Original sepia cabinet 
card photograph vignette of Haigh 
standing full length in bowling pose 
at the wicket, wearing Yorkshire 
cap. Nicely signed in black ink to the 
photograph by Haigh. E. Hawkins 
& Co. of Brighton. Card measures 
4.25”x6.5”. Very good condition.  
 £120/160

246 Australia tour to England 1882. 
Early original sepia photograph of 
twelve members of the Australian 
touring party seated and standing in 
rows wearing cricket attire, some in 
blazers. The photograph, measuring 
5.25”x3.5”, is laid to cabinet card 
style mount, overall 6”x4.25”. 
Caption hand written in ink to lower 
margin, ‘Australian Cricket Team 
1882- Murdoch Captain’. Players’ 
names handwritten in pencil to the 
top margin of the card and the lower 
edge of the photograph. Players are 
Murdoch, Horan, Massie, Boyle, 
Palmer, Garrett, McDonnell, Bonnor, 
Spofforth, Jones, also Beal (Manager). 
Additional caption in pencil to right 
margin, ‘J.Mc. Blackham played 
but is not in the photo’. Ownership 
name and address of a B.E. Aldous of 
Walworth annotated in ink to verso 
with message, ‘You can just put this 
away somewhere. I’d like to keep 
it. Some old chap gave it to me’. 
Photographer unknown. Top corners 
of the mount trimmed, not affecting 
the photograph. Light creasing, 

sepia cabinet card photograph of 
Bosanquet standing full length in 
bowling pose at the wicket. Nicely 
signed in black ink to the photograph 
by Bosanquet. E. Hawkins & 
Co. of Brighton. Card measures 
4.25”x6.5”. Slight bumping and 
creasing to two corners, otherwise in 
good/ very good condition.   
 £150/250

 Bosanquet is best known for 
perfecting the ‘googly’ delivery, 
an off break delivered with a leg 
break action. He played seven Test 
matches for England 1903-1905, 
and was a successful batsman, 
leading the first-class averages in 
1908 including his best score of 214. 

240 Arthur Owen Jones. Notting-
hamshire, Cambridge University & 
England 1892-1914. Original sepia 
cabinet card photograph vignette of 
Jones standing full length in batting 
pose at the wicket. Nicely signed 
in black ink to the photograph by 
Jones. E. Hawkins & Co. of Brighton. 
Card measures 4.25”x6.5”. Minor 
surface wear, otherwise in very good 
condition.  £150/250

 Jones captained Nottinghamshire 
1900-1914 and played twelve Test 
matches for England 1899-1909, 
captaining in two matches. 

241 John Richmond Gunn. Notting-
hamshire, London County & England 
1896-1925. Original sepia cabinet 
card photograph vignette of Gunn 
standing full length in bowling pose 
at the wicket. Nicely signed in black 
ink to the photograph by Gunn. E. 
Hawkins & Co. of Brighton. Card 
measures 4.25”x6.5”. Crease and 
slight splitting to lower portion of 
the mount card, otherwise in good/ 
very good condition.  £100/150

242 Joseph ‘Joe’ Vine. Sussex, London 
County & England 1896-1922. 
Original sepia cabinet card 
photograph vignette of Vine 
standing full length in bowling pose 
at the wicket, wearing Sussex cap. 
Nicely signed in black ink to the 
photograph by Vine. E. Hawkins 
& Co. of Brighton. Card measures 
4.25”x6.5”. Very good condition.  
 £120/160

 Vine was a member of the M.C.C. 
tour to Australia 1911/12 and 
played in two Test matches. 

 In 1915 P.G. Wodehouse created 
the character, Jeeves, of ‘Jeeves and 
Wooster’ fame, named after Percy 
Jeeves who was killed in action in 
the Somme in 1916.

236 Frank William Milligan. Yorkshire 
& England 1894-1898. Original 
sepia cabinet card photograph 
of the memorial tablet erected 
by the Yorkshire Cricket Team ‘In 
Affectionate Remembrance of 
Lieutenant Frank Milligan who was 
killed near Mafeking March 31 1900 
[Second Boer War]’. The card by 
Gawthorp Metal Worker of Long 
Acre, London, measures 4.25”x6.5”. 
Some foxing to mount, otherwise in 
good/ very good condition.   
 £40/60

 Milligan played in two Tests on 
Hawke’s tour to South Africa 
1898/99. 

237 John Richard ‘Jack’ Mason. Kent 
& England 1893-1914. Original 
sepia cabinet card photograph 
of Mason standing full length in 
batting pose at the wicket, wearing 
Kent cap. Signed in black ink to the 
photograph by Mason. E. Hawkins 
& Co. of Brighton. Card measures 
4.25”x6.5”. Small pin hole to top 
edge, otherwise in good/ very good 
condition.  £120/160

 Mason played five Test matches for 
England, all on Stoddart’s 1897/98 
tour to Australia. 

238 Gregor MacGregor. Cambridge 
University, Middlesex & England 
1888-1907. Original sepia cabinet 
card photograph of MacGregor 
standing full length in wicket-
keeping pose at the wicket, wearing 
hooped cap. Signed in black ink to the 
lower mount margin by MacGregor. 
Some smudging to the signature. 
E. Hawkins & Co. of Brighton. 
Card measures 4.25”x6.5”. Some 
bumping to corners, otherwise in 
good/ very good condition.  
 £120/160

 MacGregor played in eight Test 
matches for England 1890-1907 and 
captained Middlesex 1898-1907. 
He was also an excellent rugby 
player, representing Cambridge 
University and Scotland. 

239 Bernard James Tindal Bosanquet. 
Oxford University, Middlesex & 
England 1898-1919. Original 
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Brighton. 4.25”x6.5”. Some foxing 
to mount card, small pin hole to the 
top edge of the mount, otherwise in 
good/ very good condition.   
 £300/500

 Jack Saunders toured England with 
the Australian team on the 1902 
tour and played in fourteen Tests for 
Australia 1901/02-1907/08. 

253 George John Bonnor. New South 
Wales & Australia 1881-1891. 
An excellent sepia cabinet card 
photograph of Bonnor, half length 
wearing blazer with flower to label. 
Inscribed to the lower border ‘G.J. 
Bonnor, autograph on back’, Signed 
and dedicated to verso in black 
ink ‘With my kindest regards to 
Harry Hislop, June 29th 1884 and 
signed G.J. Bonnor’. The cabinet 
card by Stilliard & Co, Oxford. 
4.25”x6.5”. Minor wear to corners 
of the cabinet card , minor surface 
marks to image otherwise in good/ 
very good condition. The cabinet 
card photograph was stored in a 
small brown envelope with details 
of the photograph in black ink with 
inscription signed by Joe Goldman 
and dated 20th October 1971, so 
this card may well have been part 
of the Joe Goldman collection. An 
early and very rare signature of an 
Australian colossus  £600/900

 George Bonnor was known for his 
big hitting, who played Test cricket 
for Australia between 1880 and 
1888. Being very tall for the 19th 
century at 6 foot 6 inches he was 
also exceedingly strong and made 
the most of it with some powerful 
hitting, however at times his cavalier 
attitude led to some periods of poor 
scores as well. Bonnor signed this 
card on the 29th June 1884, the day 
after playing for Australia against 
The Gentlemen of England at the 
Oval. The match was drawn, Bonnor 
made 0 and 30 in the game

254 Steve Garner. Cartoonist. Four 
original pen and ink comic cricket 
strips by Steven Garner. One signed 
by Garner and dated 1987. Each 
16”x5.25”. Good condition  £30/50

255 Cricket shirts, polo/tee-shirts, boxer 
shorts, sweater, wet-weather jacket, 
scarf, flag etc. Selection of twenty 
modern items. Includes cricket 
shirts for Bunbury Cricket Club and 
Wisden Cricket Monthly, polo and 

Nicely signed in black ink to the 
photograph ‘Yours Truly JJ Kelly’. 
Cabinet card by E. Hawkins & Co, 
Brighton. 4.25”x6.5”. Very minor 
surface wear, the mount with small 
pin hole to the top edge, otherwise 
in very good condition.  £300/500

 James Kelly toured England with the 
Australian team as their principal 
wicket-keeper on the 1896, 1899, 
1902 and 1905 tours and played 
in thirty six Tests for Australia. An 
injury he sustained on the 1905 tour 
forced him to retire from first-class 
cricket. 

250 Albert John Young ‘Bert’ Hopkins. 
New South Wales & Australia 
1896-1915. Excellent sepia cabinet 
card photograph of Hopkins 
depicted full length in batting attire 
at the crease. Signed in black ink to 
the photograph by Hopkins. Cabinet 
card by E. Hawkins & Co, Brighton. 
4.25”x6.5”. Very minor bumping 
to mount corners and some foxing, 
with small pin hole to the top 
edge, the photograph in very good 
condition.  £300/500

 Bert Hopkins toured England with 
the Australian team on the 1902, 
1905 and 1909 tours and played in 
twenty Tests for Australia. 

251 Hanson ‘Sammy’ Carter. New South 
Wales & Australia 1897-1925. 
Excellent sepia cabinet card 
photograph of Carter depicted 
full length in wicket-keeping pose 
wearing Australian Test cap. Signed 
in black ink to the photograph 
‘Yours truly H Carter’. Cabinet card 
by E. Hawkins & Co, Brighton. 
4.25”x6.5”. Minor surface wear to 
the photograph, small pin hole to the 
top edge of the mount, otherwise in 
very good condition.  £300/500

 Hanson Carter toured England with 
the Australian team on the 1902, 
1909 and 1921 tours and played in 
twenty Tests for Australia. 

252 John Victor ‘Jack’ Saunders. Victoria, 
Wellington & Australia 1899-1914. 
Rare and excellent sepia cabinet 
card photograph of Saunders 
depicted full length in bowling pose 
wearing Australian Test cap. Signed 
in black ink twice by Saunders, to 
the photograph and lower mount 
border, ‘Yours truly J.V. Saunders’. 
Cabinet card by E. Hawkins & Co, 

otherwise in good condition.  
 £70/100

247 Australian tour to England 1888. 
Rare original sepia cabinet card of 
the Australian touring party, each 
depicted in cameo wearing formal 
attire. Photograph by London 
Stereoscopic Co. Printed title to 
centre ‘Australian Cricketing Team 
1888’ with players’ names below 
each image. Players featured are 
McDonnell (Captain), Bonnor, Ferris, 
Blackham, Edwards, Jarvis, Turner, 
Bannerman, Worrall, Lyons, Boyle, 
Jones and Trott, also Beal (Manager). 
Card measures 6.5”x4.25”. Pin hole 
to top edge of the photograph, 
some staining and age toning to 
the mount card, otherwise in good 
condition.  £100/150

248 Ernest Jones. South Australia, 
Western Australia & Australia 
1892-1908. Excellent sepia cabinet 
card vignette photograph of Jones 
depicted full length in bowling pose, 
wearing his Australian Test cap. 
Nicely signed in black ink to the 
photograph ‘Sincerely Yours Ernest 
Jones’. Cabinet card by E. Hawkins 
& Co, Brighton. 4.25”x6.5”. Minor 
soiling to the mount with small pin 
hole to the top edge, the photograph 
in very good condition.  £300/500

 Ernest Jones toured England with 
the Australian team on the 1896, 
1899 and 1902 tours and played 
in nineteen Tests for Australia. His 
bowling action was controversial 
and complained about in both 
England (in 1896) and Australia and 
he was the first player to be called 
for throwing in a Test match in the 
1897/98 series in Australia. His 
deadliness with the ball came from 
his ability to make short pitched 
deliveries rear up in a most alarming 
manner and at his height he was 
regarded by many as the greatest of 
all Australian fast bowlers. He was 
known as ‘The man who bowled a 
ball through W. G. Grace’s Beard’. 
He also played Australian rules 
football. He died in 1943 at the age 
of 74 years.

249 James Joseph Kelly. New South 
Wales & Australia 1894-1905. 
Excellent sepia cabinet card vignette 
photograph of Kelly depicted full 
length in wicket-keeping pose, 
wearing his Australian Test cap. 



33

W.G. Grace, in different poses. The 
body decorated with vine and sprig 
decoration in cobalt blue on a grey 
background. Blue rings to rim and 
to foot. Approx 5.5” tall. German 
circa 1890. Number ‘486’ impressed 
to base. Minor firing mark to foot 
otherwise in very good condition. 
Rare   £350/450

262 Westerwald stoneware cricket water 
jug, moulded in relief with five 
cameo panels of a batsman, believed 
to be W.G. Grace, in different poses, 
coloured in cobalt blue on a grey 
background. The body decorated 
with vine and sprig decoration with 
decorated strap handle. Approx 7” 
high. German circa 1890. ‘German’ 
and number ‘104’ impressed to base. 
A lovely example of this German 
pottery. Very good condition  
 £500/800

263 Westerwald stoneware cricket stein, 
moulded in relief with eight cameo 
panels of a batsman, fielder and 
wicket-keeper, six larger and two 
smaller, all believed to be modelled 
on W.G. Grace, in different poses, 
coloured in cobalt blue on a grey 
background. The body decorated 
with vine and sprig decoration with 
decorated strap handle. Highly 
decorative metal lid with clasp to 
top of the handle. 12” high. German 
circa 1890. ‘German’ and number 
‘319’ impressed to base. A large and 
impressive  example of this German 
pottery. Very good condition   
 £700/1000

264 Westerwald stoneware cricket 
beaker, moulded in relief with three 
cameo panels of a batsman, after 
W.G. Grace, in different poses. The 
body decorated with vine and sprig 
decoration in cobalt blue on a grey 
background. Blue rings to rim and 
to foot. Approx 6.5” tall. German 
circa 1890. Number ‘486’ impressed 
to base. Good/very good condition. 
Rare   £400/600

265 Julius Caesar and George Parr. A 
pair of original large Staffordshire 
cricketing figures, believed to be 
of Caesar and Parr. Both figures 
beautifully decorated, the figure 
of Caesar standing beside a set of 
brown cricket stumps holding a 
cricket bat, wearing a orange cap 
with blue peak, a pink bow tie to 
neck, white spotted shirt and orange 

1982. England beat Sri Lanka by 
seven wickets

258 Charles Burgess Fry. Early 20th 
century spelter figure of C.B. Fry 
wearing cricket cap portrayed in 
batting pose playing a shot. This was 
one item of a three piece garniture, 
all featuring Fry as a batsman and 
bowler, with the centrepiece of him 
as a wicket-keeper with clock.11.5” 
tall. Sold with a glass decanter with 
piece of prose by John Arlott to the 
side entitled ‘The Old Cricketer’. 
9.5” tall  £50/80

259 Sydney Francis Barnes, Warwickshire, 
Lancashire, Staffordshire, England & 
Wales 1894-1930. A commemo-
rative side plate with colour transfer 
printed vignette of Barnes wearing 
cap, stood at the wicket with ball in 
his hand to centre, with inscription 
‘Syd. F. Barnes-Famous International 
Bowler’ and below this a printed 
shield stating ‘Brilliant bowling by 
Barnes-obtained six wickets for 24 
runs. The English team in Australia 
1908’. The plate with ribbed outer 
border. 8” diameter. Chip to rim, 
some wear to transfer image and 
printed details otherwise in good 
condition  £50/70

 The plates were produced to 
commemorate Barnes taking six 
wickets for 24 runs for England v 
Australia in Australia 1908’. This 
plate is slightly different to the 
previous plate as it has details of 
his performance to the lower border 
and is slightly larger in size

260 Samuel Moses James ‘Sammy’ 
Woods. Cambridge University, 
Somerset, England & Australia 
1888-1910. Silver cigarette case 
with Wood’s initials ‘S.M.J.W’ to 
the front of the case. The case made 
by ‘Goldsmiths Company of Regent 
Street’ and hallmarked for London 
1897. The case measuring 3”x3.25” 
has some faults including denting 
to surfaces otherwise in fairly good 
condition. A handwritten note to 
inside states ‘I expect it was given to 
him by some admirer, but Bertie Joel 
tells me it was brought over from 
Australia by a relative’.  £100/150

CRICKET CERAMICS & METALWARE

261 Westerwald stoneware cricket 
beaker, moulded in relief with three 
cameo panels of a batsman, after 

tee-shirts for the Ashes 1989, 1993 
(2- different), West Indies v England 
1986 and 1995, Wills World Cup 
1996 (2- different) and 1999, South 
Africa v England 1995, Pakistan 
‘rule the World’ tee-shirt covering 
1992-1996, Scarves include original 
England v Australia ‘Jubilee Test’ 
1977 (unused condition), small red 
flag ‘Steve Waugh ‘Wave our Hero 
Goodbye’ final Test, Sydney 2004, 
Cricket World Cup South Africa 2003 
satchel type bag with shoulder strap. 
Some items used, some unused. Plus 
a Victoria Bitter ‘talking’ caricature 
model figure of David Boon and a 
‘Racing Post’ ‘We’ve got it covered’ 
cricket box in Racing Post original 
box. Good condition  £30/50

256 Evelyn Maitland ‘Lyn’ Wellings. 
Oxford University & Surrey 
1928-1946. Oxford University 
cricket cap worn by Wellings 
whilst playing for the University 
from 1928-1931. The navy blue 
cap by `Castell & Son of Oxford’ 
with University emblem to front, 
name to inside label with Ch-Ch 
(Christ Church College) beneath. 
Some wear to inner otherwise in 
good condition. Sold with a further 
M.C.C. touring cap. The [unusually] 
in white/creme, by E.C. Devereux 
of Eton, with central emblem of 
St. George & the Dragon to front. 
‘Wellings’ handwritten to inner 
label. A rarely seen white/creme tour 
cap. Sold with two cricket scarves/
neckerchiefs worn by Wellings. 
Some wear to the neckerchief  
 £70/100

 As far as we are aware Wellings 
did’nt play for M.C.C. but did cover 
M.C.C. tours as a journalist, perhaps 
he was given the cap by a player 
whilst on tour. We recently sold a 
similar cap of Ken Cranston’s for the 
tour of the West Indies in 1947/48

257 ‘England tour of Sri Lanka 1982’. 
Decorative silver metal commemo-
rative chalice. The lid in the shape 
ball with title to rim, decorative base 
with panels of ornate birds/ducks? to 
sides of base. The chalice stands on 
a small wooden base. Approximately 
9” tall. Some tarnishing otherwise in 
good condition.  £40/60

 Sri Lanka’s inaugural Test match 
against England was played at 
Colombo on the 17th- 21st February 
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first produced and issued in 1938 
and continued until 1973. This plate 
was specially made to commemorate 
the Ashes in 1953. Each plate was 
limited in number by the factory 
to about 50-60, one given to each 
member of the team and a few made 
available to specialist collectors

272 Cricket plate circa 1910. A rare 
pair of Choisy Le-Roi Majolica 
mustard coloured cricket plates, 
green to verso, depicting an Asian 
cricket match in the French Empire 
(Vietnam) with images of children 
(oriental) playing cricket to centre 
with foliage decoration and signed 
HB in chinese signs along the edge 
of the plates. One of a series of very 
unusual plates by the company of 
Hautin & Boulanger for Choisy-
Le-Roi in France. Impressed with 
‘HB’ & ‘Choisy Le Roi’ to base. The 
plates measures 9” in diameter. 
Some crazing to glaze, otherwise in 
good condition. Qty 2  £70/100

273 Cricket plate. ‘Cadbury’s Cocoa. The 
Oldest and still the best. Absolutely 
Pure Cocoa’. An advertising plate 
for Cadbury’s printed to centre with 
a cricket scene of a boy serving a 
cup of cocoa to a batsman during 
a game, wicket keep and fielders 
plus crowd and tents to background. 
Made by Ridgway with backstamp 
and mark for 1880. 9” diameter. 
Some minor wear to image, several 
chips to back of the plate, odd minor 
hairline cracks to edges otherwise in 
good original condition  £80/120

274 Sydney F. Barnes Warwickshire, 
Lancashire, Staffordshire, England 
& Wales 1894-1930. Commem-
orative transfer printed mug with 
vignette of Barnes, wearing cap, 
stood at the wicket with ball in his 
hand to centre, with inscription 
‘Syd. F. Barnes. Famous Interna-
tional Bowler’ to reverse a shield 
with ‘Brilliant bowling by Barnes. 
obtained six wickets for 24 runs. 
The English team in Australia 1908’. 
Lustre to rim and handle. Minor loss 
of printed detail to front and verso, 
minor wear to base, some loss of 
lustre otherwise in good condition. 
Approximately 4” high. Rare  
 £70/100

275 Sydney Francis Barnes, Warwickshire, 
Lancashire, Staffordshire, England & 
Wales 1894-1930. A commemo-

crest ‘The All Black Team’. Green 
floral decoration to top rim. 4” tall. 
Doulton backstamp and ‘E4336’ to 
base. Circa 1907. Full length hairline 
crack to the side of the beaker and 
running through the base otherwise 
in good condition. A rarer shaped 
‘Black Boy’ item  £250/350

269 ‘The Boss’ Royal Doulton Black 
Boy small plate, entitled ‘The Boss’ 
printed with a boy in red shirt and 
a floppy hat, wearing an umpires’s 
coat and holding a bat. Green 
floral decoration to edge. 5.25” 
diameter. Doulton backstamp and 
number ‘E4336’ to base. Very good 
condition. A rarer ‘Black Boy’ title   
 £300/500 

 ‘The All Black Team’ series was 
introduced in 1906 and withdrawn 
in 1930

270 ‘I was’nt Ready’. A Royal Doulton 
‘Black Boy’ bone china dinner plate, 
entitled ‘I was’nt ready’ printed with 
a boy in red shirt, yellow waistcoat 
and a floppy hat looking glum with 
his wicket broken behind him. Green 
floral decoration to inner and outer 
rim. 10.25” diameter. Doulton 
backstamp and number ‘D2864’ to 
base. Very minor loss to green band 
otherwise in very good condition. A 
rare ‘Black Boy’ plate  £400/600

 ‘The All Black Team’ series was 
introduced in 1906 and withdrawn 
in 1930

271 ‘The Ashes’ England v Australia 
1953. Magnificent Royal Worcester 
bone china plate produced by the 
factory to commemorate the Ashes 
series in England 1953. The plate 
bears the printed signatures in gold 
of the England and the Australian 
touring teams plus an image of 
the Ashes urn. Signatures include 
Hutton, Compton, May, Evans, 
Wardle, Laker, Lock, Trueman, 
Statham, Bedser, Hassett, Miller, 
Lindwall, Johnston, Davidson, 
Harvey, Benaud, Tallon, Morris etc. 
The plate measures approx 10.5” 
diameter with signatures in gold 
to centre and rim with decorative 
gold edging. To verso is the Royal 
Worcester mark. One of the most 
decorative cricket plates made by 
the Worcester factory. Very good 
condition  £120/160

 These commemorative plates were 

sash with cricket blazer to right 
hand side. Parr standing beside a 
wicket holding a cricket ball in his 
right hand, wearing an orange cap, 
a pink bow tie to neck, and white 
spotted shirt with orange sash to 
waist, a cricket blazer to left hand 
side. Decorated with gold lustre to 
the blazer edges, shirt collars and to 
bases. The figures probably made by 
Sampson Smith c1860. The figure of 
Caesar measures approximately 14” 
tall and the figure of Parr approx 
13.75” tall. Some minor wear and 
small loss to the painted surfaces of 
both figures, firing mark to the base 
of the figure of Parr otherwise both 
in good to very good condition. A 
rare pair of early cricket figures  
 £700/1000

 Two sizes of these figures are 
generally known, approximately 
10” and 14” tall

266 ‘Cricket at Windsor Castle meat 
dish’. A very large shaped oval 
Goodwin & Harris ‘Metropolitan 
Scenery’ meat dish printed in blue 
and embellished with a scene of 
Windsor Castle and the Thames to 
foreground featuring a cricket match 
to the foreground with trees and 
foliage to sides. Surrounding borders 
highly decorated with flowers, 
leaves and various foliage, patterned 
rim. Printed mark in blue to base 
‘Metropolitan Scenery, Windsor 
Castle’. The dish measures 19.75” 
wide by 15”. Circa 1830/40’s. 
Odd minor firing mark otherwise 
in very good condition. A rare and 
impressive dish in lovely original 
condition  £1800/2500

267 ‘The Boss’. A Royal Doulton ‘Black 
Boy’ bone china Burke beaker, 
entitled ‘The Boss’ printed with a boy 
in red shirt and a floppy hat, wearing 
an umpires’s coat and holding a bat, 
‘The All Black Team’ crest to verso. 
Green floral decoration to top rim. 
4” tall. Doulton backstamp and 
‘E4336’ to base. Circa 1907. Very 
good condition. A rarer shaped 
‘Black Boy’ item  £500/800

268 ‘Next Man In’. A Royal Doulton 
‘Black Boy’ bone china Burke beaker, 
entitled ‘Next man in’ printed with 
a boy cricketer in red shirt, grey 
trousers and a floppy hat, sitting on 
his bat, waiting to go in, title ‘Next 
Man In’ to centre and to verso, the 
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Kidderminster 1960’ inscribed to 
back or base. The tankard stands 
4.75” tall and the plate 8” diameter. 
Very good condition  £30/50

281 Cricket plates with heavy Worces-
tershire cricket interest. Limited 
edition plates are Worcestershire 
County Champions 1988 (Royal 
Grafton), 1989 (Royal Grafton), 
Double Winners 1988, County 
Champions & Refuge (Royal 
Worcester), Century of Centuries 
plates for Graeme Hick (Royal 
Worcester), ‘Glenn Turner. 100th 
Hundred. 311 not out 1982’ 
(Severnside Ceramics), Refuge 
Assurance Winners 1987 (Royal 
Worcester), Basil D’Oiliveira 
Testimonial 1990 Plate, limited 
edition of 25 plates (Durley). Plus two 
other limited edition plates for W.G. 
Grace and Jack Hobbs (Coalport). 
Allk in original presentation boxes. 
Very good condition. Qty 9  £60/90

282 W.G. Grace. Impressive Doulton 
Lambeth stoneware jug with pale 
body and dark brown rim, decorated 
with three portraits/roundels of W.G. 
Grace, K.S. Ranjitsinhji and George 
Giffen within scrolling foliage. Two 
tone brown strap handle. Produced 
in 1896. Approx 7” high. Impressed 
Doulton Lambeth stamp and factory 
mark to base ‘9891’. Sold with an 
original letter and receipt of purchase 
dated July 1969 for  £35!. Very good 
condition   £250/350

283 Cricketing jug. A large and impressive 
Doulton Lambeth stoneware 
tapering jug, moulded in relief with 
six raised figures, three of batsman, 
two of fielders and a wicket keeper 
in roundels, all different and in 
various positions. With two further 
smaller raised figures of cricketers to 
either side. Overall impressed floral 
motif decoration and darker brown 
bands to top and base of the jug. 
The handle modelled with cricket 
bats and a ball with a straw boater 
to top. 9.5” tall. Doulton Lambeth 
impressed stamp with date of 1881 
and makers marks to base of Harriet 
E. Hibbut. Very good/excellent 
condition. Excellent example of this 
rare cricketing ceramic  £600/900

284 Doulton Lambeth stoneware jug, of 
bulbous form, moulded with relief 
vignettes of cricketers, a batsman, 
bowler and wicket keeper, Abel, 

278 William Gilbert Grace. Original 
Coalport porcelain plate commem-
orating W.G. Grace’s Century Of 
Centuries 1895, decorated in blue 
with central portrait of Grace and 
dates of each individual century and 
who scored against radiating out 
from the centre with semi-gadrooned 
rim. 9” diameter. Coalport stamp in 
blue to the back of the plate, ‘In 
Commemoration of Dr W.G. Grace’s 
Century of Centuries 1866-1895’ 
in blue and pattern number X1662. 
Very minor hairline crack to right 
hand edge otherwise in very good 
condition. Rare  £400/600

 W.G. Grace completed his one 
hundreth century by making his 
highest first class score of 288 v 
Somerset in the game in the match, 
Somersetshire v Gloucestershire, 
played at the Ashley Down Ground, 
Gloucester on Friday May 17th 
1895

279 Teignbridge Cricket Club (Devon). 
Three dinner plates, one in pale 
blue on white with title to centre 
‘Teign-Bridge Cricket Club. 
Established 1823’ with decorative 
patterned border from the inner 
rim out. ‘Conchology Stone Ware’ 
to back. Some six chips to the rim. 
Sold with two other similar plates 
with the initials ‘T.B.C.C. 1823. Esto 
Perpetua’ to centre and two bands 
of decorative pattern to inner and 
outer rim of the plate. Each with 
anchor mark to back. Approximately 
10.5” diameter. Minor hairline to 
one plate. Good condition. Qty 3  
 £40/60

280 ‘Century of Centuries’. Four limited 
edition Coalport and Royal Grafton 
china plates, each commemorating 
a player achieving a ‘hundred 
hundreds’ during his first class 
career. The plates are for Don 
Bradman, W.G. Grace, Len Hutton 
and Geoffrey Boycott. Lacking 
presentation boxes. Good condition     
 £30/50

280 George Neville Weston. ‘W.G. 
Grace. The Great Cricketer’. Plate 
and tankard each  decorated similarly 
with Grace, head and shoulders 
wearing M.C.C. hooped cap with 
naturalistic background with title 
W.G. Grace. The Great Cricketer 
1848-1915’. Unknown maker 
but both with ‘G. Neville Weston. 

rative side plate with colour transfer 
printed vignette of Barnes wearing 
cap, stood at the wicket with ball in 
his hand to centre, with inscription 
‘Syd. F. Barnes-Famous International 
Bowler’. The plate with ribbed outer 
border. 7.25” diameter. Minor wear, 
staining to edge and some firing 
marks otherwise in good condition  
 £60/90

 The plates were produced to 
commemorate Barnes taking six 
wickets for 24 runs for England v 
Australia in Australia 1908’.

276 Sydney Francis Barnes, Warwickshire, 
Lancashire, Staffordshire, England & 
Wales 1894-1930. A commemo-
rative side plate with colour transfer 
printed vignette of Barnes in bowling 
pose next to the wicket to centre, 
with inscription ‘Syd. F. Barnes-
Famous International Bowler’. The 
plate with ribbed outer border. 
7.25” diameter. Minor wear, staining 
to edge and some firing marks 
otherwise in good condition  £60/90

 The plates were produced to 
commemorate Barnes taking six 
wickets for 24 runs for England v 
Australia in Australia 1908’.

277 Hedley Verity, Yorkshire & England. 
Unusual commemorative ceramic 
plate for ‘Hedley Verity, England’s 
Famous Spin Bowler’ with transfer 
printed vignette of Verity in bowling 
pose and title to face. Gold lustre to 
inner rim and outer rim. To verso, a 
transfer printed inscription ‘Record 
Bowling by Hedley Verity against 
the Australians at Lord’s. June 23 
and June 25-1934. 15 wickets for 
104. 7 wickets for 61, first innings, 8 
wickets for 43, second innings. Other 
notable performances. 17 wickets 
for 91 in one day against Essex at 
Leyton July 14 1933. 10 wickets for 
36 at Leeds against Warwickshire 
May 18 1931. 10 wickets for 10 at 
Leeds against Nottinghamshire. July 
12 1932 (including the Hat Trick). 
The latter performance creating 
a World’s Record- 19.4 overs, 16 
maidens 10 runs for 10 wickets’. The 
plate by W. Ellis of 334 Broad Lane, 
Bramley, Leeds, stamp to base. The 
plate measures 9” diameter. Some 
light crazing to surface otherwise in 
very good condition. We have sold 
many mugs with this famous image 
but the plates are scarce  £300/500
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hermetically sealed by a rotating 
brass clip attached to the top of the 
lid. Approximately 5” tall and 4.5” 
diameter. S.F. & Co’ to base with red 
makers mark. This series was made 
between 1880 and 1917. Some 
staining to sides, possibly tobacco 
smoke otherwise in good original 
condition. Rare  £120/160

292 ‘For The Ashes’. Aynsley Pottery 
oblong pin tray printed in colour with 
the flags of Australia and England to 
centre and beneath crossed bats, 
wicket and ball with title. circa 1930. 
The pin tray measures 4”x3.25”. 
Aynsley Pottery stamp to base. Two 
small hairline cracks to lower right 
hand side. Previously sold as lot 99 in 
the Keith Crump auction of ceramics 
in September 2006  £80/120

293 Cricket jug. Victorian Staffordshire 
blue glazed ceramic jug decorated 
in relief with a figure of a batsman 
in front of the wicket, with bushes 
and a house to background to one 
side and a gentleman cycling to the 
other. Floral and bird decoration. 
The jug glazed in blue with gold 
lustre outline to figures. ‘England’ to 
base. Approximately 6” tall. Good 
condition  £60/90

294 Staffordshire waisted cricket mug 
with strap handle and beaded rim, 
with cream background and three 
raised figures of a batsman, bowler 
and wicket keeper, believed to be 
Lillywhite, Pilch and Box decorated 
in orange, mauve and green. 
c1870. Silver lustre floral decoration 
between figures. 4.25” tall. Good/
very good condition  £50/70

295 Staffordshire waisted cricket mug 
with strap handle and beaded rim, 
with cream background and three 
raised figures of a batsman, bowler 
and wicket keeper, believed to be 
Lillywhite, Pilch and Box unusually 
decorated in silver lustre, also silver 
lustre floral decoration between 
figures. c1870. 3.5” tall. Very good 
condition  £50/70

296 ‘Lord’s Taverners 40th Anniversary 
1950-1990’. Spode china two 
handled loving tankard with 
decoration and titles to front and 
back, gold lustre to handles, rim, and 
base. 4.5” tall. Limited edition of 
200 produced. G  £30/50

vignettes otherwise in very good 
condition  £350/450

288 Doulton Lambeth stoneware jug, 
of ovoid form, moulded with relief 
vignettes of cricketers, a batsman, 
bowler and wicket keeper, Abel, 
Woods and McGregor in white on 
a brown background. With stylised 
daisy and floral leaf  Art Nouveau 
decoration to top and sides in 
green, blue and brown glaze. Strap 
handle in brown glaze. Approxi-
mately 9” tall. Incised to base with 
Doulton Lambeth and number 
‘164’ and makers mark for Junior 
Assistant Fanny Sayers and others, 
c1880/90’s. Excellent example of 
this rare cricketing ceramic. Minor 
marks otherwise in excellent bright 
condition  £400/600

289 Doulton Lambeth stoneware tyg. 
Large and impressive three handled 
tyg with three moulded relief 
vignettes of cricketers, a batsman, 
a fielder and wicket keeper in white 
on a green cameo background, the 
sides highly decorated in a small 
floral pattern in brown, the handles 
in the form of cricket bats, ball, each 
with a boater to top. Approximately 
6” tall. Incised to base with Doulton 
Lambeth and makers marks for Ella 
H. Adams, junior assistant and dated 
‘1881’. Very good condition. A 
lovely and rare example of this rare 
cricketing ceramic  £500/700

290 Doulton Lambeth stoneware jug, 
of ovoid form, moulded with relief 
vignettes of cricketers, a batsman, 
bowler and wicket keeper, Abel, 
Woods and McGregor in white on 
a brown background. With stylised 
floral leaf and flower Art Nouveau 
decoration to top and sides in green, 
blue and brown glaze. Strap handle 
in brown glaze. Approximately 6” 
tall. Incised to base with Doulton 
Lambeth and number ‘156’ and 
makers mark for Assistant Nellie 
Harrison, c1880/90’s. Excellent 
example of this rare cricketing 
ceramic. Very good condition  
 £350/450

291 Cricket tobacco jar. A Fielding & Co 
brown tobacco jar and lid printed to 
sides with a vignette of a batsman 
in blue striped cap and to the other 
side a boy in a floppy hat similar 
to the Kinsella boy, interspersed 
with a tree design. The jar being 

Woods and McGregor in white on 
a brown background. With stylised 
floral leaf and flower Art Nouveau 
decoration to top and sides in green, 
blue and brown glaze. Strap handle 
in brown glaze. Approximately 9” 
tall. Incised to base with Doulton 
Lambeth and number ‘157’ and 
makers mark for Helena M. Pennett  
and others, c1880/90’s. Very good 
condition. Excellent example of this 
rare cricketing ceramic  £400/600

285 Doulton Lambeth stoneware jug, 
of ovoid form, moulded with relief 
vignettes of cricketers, a batsman, 
bowler and wicket keeper, Abel, 
Woods and McGregor in white on 
a brown background. With stylised 
daisy and floral leaf  Art Nouveau 
decoration to top and sides in green, 
blue and brown glaze. Strap handle 
in brown glaze. Approximately 8” 
tall. Incised to base with Doulton 
Lambeth and number ‘183’ and 
makers mark for Junior Assistant 
Ethel Beard, c1880/90’s. Excellent 
example of this rare cricketing 
ceramic. Minor marks otherwise in 
excellent bright condition  £400/600

286 Doulton Lambeth stoneware jug, 
of ovoid form, moulded with relief 
vignettes of cricketers, a batsman, 
bowler and wicket keeper, Abel, 
Woods and McGregor in white on 
a brown background. With stylised 
floral leaf and flower Art Nouveau 
decoration to top and sides in green, 
blue and brown glaze. Strap handle 
in brown glaze. Approximately 6” 
tall. Incised to base with Doulton 
Lambeth and number ‘156’ and 
makers mark for Assistant Nellie 
Harrison, c1880/90’s. Excellent 
example of this rare cricketing 
ceramic. VG £300/500

287 Doulton Lambeth stoneware jug, 
of ovoid form, moulded with relief 
vignettes of cricketers, a batsman, 
bowler and wicket keeper, Abel, 
Woods and McGregor in white on 
a brown background. With stylised 
daisy and floral leaf  Art Nouveau 
decoration to top and sides in green, 
blue and brown glaze. Strap handle 
in brown glaze. Approximately 6” 
tall. Incised to base with Doulton 
Lambeth and number ‘163’ and 
makers mark for Junior Assistant 
Fanny Sayers, c1880/90’s. Excellent 
example of this rare cricketing 
ceramic. Some browning to the 
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1995/96 (South Africa), four 
miniature cricket bats including 
George Parr ‘Parr’s Tree’, five various 
modern metal figures of cricketers, 
three small cricket games including 
‘Owzthat’ in small tin box, six 
reproduction Staffordshire figures, 
ceramic and glass cricket tankards, 
humourous small cricket figures, 
cricket bottle stop, key rings, two 
blue and white cups with ‘B&H 
Cup Final, Gloucester bt Kent 1977’ 
to sides, ceramic scene of koalas 
playing cricket, ‘Leicestershire C.C.C 
County Champions’ glass tankard 
with facsimile team signatures 1975 
etc. In two boxes. Qty 52  £70/100

305 ‘Young England and Young 
England’s sister’. Very large pair 
of continental bisque figures of a 
boy, wearing white and green cap 
holding a cricket ball and a young 
girl, also wearing a white, green and 
brown cap, dressed in three-quarter 
dress holding a cricket bat, both on 
naturalistic bases. Both around 12.5” 
tall. ‘Made in Germany’ stamped to 
the inner edge of the figure of the 
girl. Small firing crack to base of 
the figure of the boy. Both figures 
seem more highly decorated and in 
different colours than usual, both in 
exceptionally good condition with 
bright colours. Rare in this larger 
size  £100/150

306 Child cricketer. Small continental 
figure of a child cricketer, wearing 
white cap, with ball in hand and in 
bowling pose standing on naturalistic 
base with wicket behind. Number 
981 to back of figure on base. 5” 
tall. Not often seen. G  £30/50

307 ‘Lord’s Cricket Ground’ by Alan 
Mynall. Large and detailed scale 
model of the ground, showing stands 
scoreboards pavilion media centre 
pitch etc. Produced by Danbury 
Mint in 1998. Authorised by M.C.C. 
With fitted perspex lid as issued. 
Approx 12.5”x10.5”. Complete and 
in good/very good condition   
 £30/50

308 M.C.C. Bicentenary 1787-1987. 
Spode china two handled loving 
tankard with decoration and titles 
to front and back, gold lustre to 
handles, rim, and base. 4.5” tall. 
Sold with a commemorative plate 
for ‘Sussex 1839-1989. The first 
County Cricket Club’ made by Royal 

300 Melbourne Cricket Club. Centenary 
Test Match Dinner 1977’. Two 
ceramic tankards and ashtray with 
titles and details and image of the 
Melbourne Cricket Ground 1877 
to centre. One tankard standing 
4.75”, the other 4”, the ashtray 
approximately 5”x4”. Made by the 
Elischer factory to commemorate 
the Centenary Test. Qty 3. Good 
condition  £30/50

301 Jack Hobbs 1925. Plaster bust 
of Hobbs wearing cricket cap by 
E. Sheen. Produced to ‘Aid the 
Middlesex Hospital Reconstruction 
Fund 1925’. Hobbs signature to 
plaster front, details and date to 
verso. Chip to shoulder, some minor 
wear otherwise in good condition    
 £30/50

302 Staffordshire figure. Original 
Staffordshire 19th century pottery 
figure of a child holding a cricket 
bat to side, wearing a white smock 
coat and bloomers with stumps 
behind. Approximately 6” tall. Good 
condition  £40/60

303 Staffordshire shaving mug. Victorian 
Staffordshire shaving mug and 
ceramic cover (lid) with strap 
handle, transfer printed in blue, 
with a cricket scene of batsman, 
wicket-keeper and two fielders with 
pavilion and trees to background. 
To verso, a football scene involving 
four players with house and trees to 
background, a similar scene to lid. 
Floral decoration to outer rim and 
to handle. Approx 5.25” tall with 
‘F. & R. Sports’ (Ford & Riley, circa 
1865) to base. Sadly the rim of the 
mug has significant damage and has 
a piece missing from the rim plus 
a hairline crack as a result, some 
surface browning to this area, odd 
marks otherwise in good condition. 
A rare shaving mug in need of some 
restoration  £80/120

304 Cricket ceramics, metalwork, games, 
commemoratives and glassware. A 
good selection including ‘Worces-
tershire County Cricket Club. 
Champions 1964’. Jasperware 
5” green/grey ceramic tankard 
produced to commemorate the 
Championship win, two cricket 
club pavilion teapots (Leonardo & 
Village Collectables), ‘Tom Graveney 
at Worcester’ limited edition mug, 
Fanie De Villiers Benefit tankard 

297 ‘Yorkshire County Cricket Club. 
Collection of twelve modern large 
and attractive three dimensional 
oblong ceramic wall plaques 
featuring Yorkshire players from 
the turn of the century probably 
around 1901/02. Each plaque has 
a full length image of the player in 
cricketing batting pose with wicket 
and cricket scene to background, 
there name beneath with Yorkshire 
white rose emblem above and 
decorative border in Yorkshire 
colours, a cricket bat to either side of 
the figure. Players featured are Lord 
Hawke (County Champions 1901), 
David Hunter,  Ted Wainwright, 
Frank Mitchell, Ernest Smith, Lees 
Whitehead, Wilfred Rhodes, David 
Denton, Tom Taylor, George Hirst, 
J.T. Brown and John Tunnicliffe. 
Each plaque measures 10.5”x 5.25”. 
Maker unknown. Minor repair to the 
back edge of the Tunnicliffe plaque 
otherwise in good/ very good 
condition  £70/100

298 W.G. Grace, K.S. Ranjitsinhji and 
George Giffen. A Camberfield pottery 
bowl printed in blue with vignette of 
Grace batting, presumably, at Lords 
with wicket keeper, pavilion, church 
and stands to background and to 
verso Ranjitsinhji and George Giffen 
with decorative stumps, crossed bats 
and ball to sides with title ‘Famous 
Cricketers’ in scroll between the 
cameos of Ranjitsinhji and Giffen. 
Back stamp of a thistle and sash for 
Camberfield Pottery Company Ltd 
of Glasgow (1884-1905). Approxi-
mately 5.35” diameter and 4” high. 
Chip to rim, minor wear to images, 
a little age toning otherwise in good 
condition. A rare cricketing bowl. 
We have previously sold the mug 
and the jug in this series but never 
before the bowl  £600/900

299 Cricket spill vase. Majolica glazed 
spill vase formed as three hollow 
stumps, moulded in relief on each 
side with a cricket bat, ball and glove 
of disproportionately large size. 
c1880’s. Approx 5” high. These are 
more often seen in creamware, this 
coloured version is scarcer to obtain. 
Inconsistent glaze to the bat on one 
side (during original firing), very 
minor chip to the top of one of the 
stumps otherwise in good condition  
 £150/250 
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first Test for England, along with Bill 
Voce four wickets for 16 runs, by 
taking five wickets for thirty six runs. 
In the match England batted first 
making 358 all out, Leyland 126. 
In reply Australia made 234 all out, 
Voce taking 6-41 and Allen 3-71. In 
England’s second innings they made 
256 all out, Allen top scoring with 
68 and then Allen and Voce bowled 
out Australia for 58 runs in 12.3 
overs to win the first Test match. 
Australia won the series in 1936/37 
by three Tests to two thanks to the 
brilliance of Bradman’s batting

317 Alfred Richard ‘Alf’ Gover. Surrey 
& England 1928-1948. Ronson 
cigarette lighter inscribed to one side 
‘Surrey County Cricket Club’ with 
Surrey emblem, and to the verso 
‘County Champions 1952, 1953, 
1954, 1955, 1956 Under Captaincy 
of W. Stuart Surridge’. These lighters 
were presented to the players by 
Surridge. Previously sold as part of 
the Alf Gover collection by Phillips as 
lot 261, 29th October 1998. VG   
 £80/120

318 Surrey County Cricket Club. 
Ronson cigarette lighter produced 
to commemorate Surrey’s County 
Championship win in 1956. With 
Surrey emblem, club name and 
initials ‘D.C.’ (Dennis Cox?) to 
one side. To the other ‘County 
Champions 1952, 1953, 1954, 
1955, 1956. Under Captaincy of 
Stuart Surridge’. These lighters were 
presented to the players by Surridge. 
G/VG - cricket  £60/90

319 W.G. Grace letter/note holder. A 
tortoiseshell backing with hinged 
silver figure of W.G. Grace with bat 
raised at the wicket. The tortoiseshell 
backing measures 3”x5”  Made by 
Andrew Barret & Sons of Piccadilly, 
London and hallmarked London 
1895. The backing has two small 
holes to top and appears to have 
been wall mounted when in use. 
Some chipping to edges of the 
tortoiseshell otherwise in good 
condition. Unusual  £100/150

320 Cricketers’ compass 1910. Small 
circular compass with glass to both 
sides, surmounted by two crossed 
cricket bats and a ball in silver. The 
compass is 0.75” in diameter, overall 
approx. 1”x1.25”. Hallmark for 
Birmingham 1910 and makers mark 

 It is rare to find the full set of three 
figures including the much rarer 
wicket keeper on the clock together

313 Cricket toast rack c1900. A Victorian 
silver plated, six division toast rack 
with five pairs of crossed cricket bats, 
with a set of angled cricket stumps 
and bails at each end, the handle of 
the rack in the form of a cricketer’s 
belt and buckle on a cricket ball. The 
rack mounted on four cricket ball 
feet. Makers/plate marks to two of 
the bat. 7” long x 3” wide, 6” high. 
G  £70/100

314 M.C.C. Centenary 1814-1914. 
Original medal presented to A. 
Kitchener to mark 100 years 
of Lord’s Cricket Ground. The 
bronze metal medal with ‘M.C.C. 
1814-1914, with cricket bat and 
stump decoration’ and below in 
scroll ‘A. Kitchener’ (unknown) and 
to verso ‘Lord’s Ground Centenary 
1914’ to outer ring and to inside ‘To 
commemorate the 100th Year as a 
Cricket Ground’. 1.25” diameter. 
Ring suspension. In presentation 
box. A rare item. G/VG  £120/160

315 Errol Reginald Thorold Holmes, 
Surrey & England 1924-1955. Silver 
cigarette case presented to Holmes 
in 1949. The silver cigarette case, 
with machine floral decoration to 
exterior, has a raised plain oval 
plaque to centre engraved with 
inscription which reads:- ‘E.R. 
Holmes 1949’. The silver case was 
made by Robert Pringle & Sons, is 
hallmarked Birmingham 1918... and 
measures approx 2.75” by 3.25”. 
Good/very good condition   
 £120/160

316 George ‘Gubby’ Oswald Browning 
‘Gubby’ Allen. Cambridge University, 
Middlesex & England 1921-1950. 
Rare silver metal vesta case with 
ring suspension to top of lid, the 
front with engraved initials ‘G.O.A.’ 
in cartouche with swirling floral 
decoration to border, and to verso 
an image of stumps being broken by 
the cricket ball and below inscribed 
bowling figures of ‘6-0-36-5’. The 
vesta measures approximately 
1.75”x2”. Some slight wear and 
odd small dent otherwise in good 
condition  £130/160

 In the first Test of the 1936/37 
Ashes Test series played at Brisbane 
in Australia, ‘Gubby’ Allen won the 

Grafton and limited edition of 150 
plates, this being number 63, a Colin 
Cowdrey Century of Century plates, 
limited edition 88/2500 and a small 
ivory cricket bat with ‘Jubilee 1887’ 
inscribed to shoulder of the bat.  
Qty 4  £40/60

309 Kumar Shri Ranjitsinhji. Sussex & 
England 1895-1920. A stoneware 
circular match holder with transfer 
printed full length image of Ranjit-
sinhji full length in batting pose. 
Produced by Kepple of Bristol. 
Approx 2.75” high. Registration 
number R319664 for 1898 and 
painted mark M615 to base. Small 
mark to right hand side of the image 
of Ranji otherwise in good condition. 
Rare  £150/250

310 ‘Tom Brown’. Royal Doulton figure 
of Brown carrying books and a 
cricket bat with trunk behind. 7” tall. 
H.N. 2941 to base. 1982. Sold with 
a hand painted Royal Osborne figure 
of a boy batsman playing a shot. 5” 
tall. Qty 2. Good condition  £30/40

311 W.G. Grace. Original cast iron 
circular public house table with 
circular wooden top, supported by 
three legs, moulded with portrait 
busts of Grace wearing cricket cap to 
top of each leg with imprinted initials 
‘W.G’ above, and decorative pierced 
apron centred by rosettes, lacking 
one rosette. Circular pierced iron 
shelf attached to legs. Maker’s name 
and registration mark to inside of 
each leg evident but indecipherable. 
Probably c.1890’s. The table stands 
29.5” tall and the wooden top is 
24” diameter. The wooden top may 
be a later replacement. The cast 
iron is unpainted. Some wear to the 
ironwork and wooden top requiring 
some restoration, otherwise in good 
condition throughout.  £300/500

312 Charles Burgess Fry, Sussex & 
England 1892-1921. Victorian 
spelter three piece clock garniture 
featuring C.B. Fry. The clock cast 
with a wicket keeper a top it, 
flanked by Fry as a bowler and Fry 
as a batsman, celebrating Fry as the 
great English all-rounder. The clock is 
12” high, the bowler is 11” high and 
the batsman is 10” high. The clock 
appears to have been replaced and 
appears to be in working order. All 
three figures in good condition   
 £300/500



39

 Wednesbury is a market town in 
Sandwell in the county of the West 
Midlands 

328 Cricket cigarette lighter. White metal 
table lighter consisting of a batsman 
wearing a cap in batting stance 
along side a large mounted cricket 
ball which is hinged and opens to 
reveal the lighter, the two items 
mounted to a flat base. Approxi-
mately 3.5”x2.25”, 3” tall. Good 
condition  £30/50

329 ‘W.G. Grace’. Halcyon Days oval 
enamelled pill box. The lid decorated 
with full length figure of Grace 
by ‘Spy’, biographical details of 
Grace to the inside of the lid, the 
inside base with inscription, ‘W.G. 
Grace, 1848-1915. Hero of English 
Cricket’. Stamped to base ‘Halcyon 
Days. Bilston & Battersea Enamels’. 
Unusually, a limited edition of 150, 
this being no. 26. G  £50/80

330 ‘W.G. Grace’. Halcyon Days oval 
enamelled pill box. The lid decorated 
with full length figure of Grace in 
batting pose wearing M.C.C. cap, 
history of cricket details to the inside 
of the lid ‘Played in England since 
the 13th century...’, the inside base 
with figure of a bowler and cricket 
scenes around the sides. Stamped to 
base ‘Halcyon Days Enamels. Bilston 
& Battersea Enamels Revival’.  G   
 £40/60

331 ‘Bicentenary of the M.C.C.’. Halcyon 
Days oval enamelled pill box. The 
lid with a cricket match at Lord’s, 
the hinged lid revealing title ‘To 
commemorate the Bicentenary 
of the Marylebone Cricket Club 
1787-1987’ and small vignette of 
Thomas Lord. The outer decorated 
with the two Lord’s pavilion, old 
and new. Stamped to base  ‘Halcyon 
Days Enamels’. G  £30/50

332 ‘Cricket at Lord’s’. Halcyon Days 
circular enamelled pill box. The lid 
with an early cricket scene at Lord’s, 
the hinged lid revealing title ‘Cricket 
at Lord’s in the early 19th century’ 
and small image of a cricketer in top 
hat. The outer decorated with scenes 
of cricket spectators. Stamped to 
base  ‘Bilston and Battersea Enamels, 
Halcyon Days’. G  £30/50

333 W.G. Grace. Modern enamelled 
oval white and cream pillbox hand 
decorated with a portrait of Grace 

of case. Swiss made. Hallmarks to 
inside case cover for Birmingham 
1924 and makers mark ‘A.L.D.’ for 
A.L. Dennison of Birmingham. No 
278949. Appears to be in working 
order. Previously sold as part of The 
A.P. Freeman Collection, Phillips 
Auctioneers, October 1996 as lot 
294 with lot label still attached. G/
VG  £500/800

326 M.C.C. matches v St. Peter’s School, 
York 1925-1936. Square silver 
presentation salver on four feet 
presented by members of M.C.C. 
to Sam & Cicely Toyne. The salver 
engraved to centre ‘To Sam & Cicely 
Toyne from Members of M.C.C. 
teams in grateful appreciation 
of their charming hospitality at 
St. Peter’s, York 1925-1936’ the 
inscription surrounded by the 
engraved signatures of members 
and players of the M.C.C. teams 
from the period with strong 
Yorkshire interest. Signatures include 
Theodore  Brinckman (M.C.C. 
Captain), Henry Swan, George Gould 
(Nottinghamshire), Peter Higson 
(Lancashire), William Worsley, 
Arthur Sellers, Wilf Barber, Raleigh 
Chichester-Constable, Harold Kaye, 
William Harbord, Arthur Lupton, 
Claude Anson all of Yorkshire C.C.C. 
etc Hallmarked Birmingham 1930 to 
back. Approximately 10.5”x10.5” 
diameter. Very good condition  
 £70/100

 Sam Toyne was the Headmaster 
of St. Peter’s School, York, an able 
cricketer who played one match 
for Hampshire in 1905. he usually 
played for the M.C.C. team against 
the school. He coached future 
England and Yorkshire Captain, 
Norman Yardley 

327 Cricket belt buckle. A large curved 
Victorian heavily decorated silver 
belt buckle awarded to John 
Dorrington in 1878 for best bowling 
average. The buckle circular with 
additional side extensions bearing 
floral designs. To centre the buckle 
is inscribed ‘Presented to John 
Dorrington for the best bowling 
average 1878’ and to outer belt 
shaped rim ‘Brunswick Wheel Works 
Cricket Club. Wednesbury’. The 
buckle, with clasp and flat hook to 
back, measures 3.75” wide by 2.5” 
tall. Very good original condition   
 £70/100

‘A.C.’ possibly for Alexander Clark 
of Birmingham. Small solder mark to 
bats, lacking part of the bat handle 
otherwise in good condition   
 £70/100

321 Cricketers’ compass. Small ornate 
Victorian silver metal circular 
compass with compass to face and 
to verso image of batsman with 
stumps in gold and green. Metal 
loop suspension. Decorative casing. 
Unusual. Approx .75” diameter. 
Some wear to glass on both sides 
of the compass otherwise in good 
condition  £80/120

322 Kenneth Frank Barrington, Surrey 
& England 1953-1968. An 
attractive white metal slaver with 
four figures of cricketers, bowler, 
batsman, fielder and wicket-
keeper, raised in relief, enamelled 
emblems of England and India to 
sides with decorative surround 
and central inscription ‘With the 
Best Compliments of The Board of 
Control for Cricket in India to Mr K.F. 
Barrington- member M.C.C. Cricket 
touring Team in India 1961/62. 
M.A. Chidambaram- President’. The 
salver measures 11”x8.5”. Good 
condition. Previously sold by Phillips 
auctioneers as lot 357 in June 2000  
 £100/150

323 George Gibson Macaulay. Yorkshire 
& England 1920-1935. Yorkshire 
‘County Champions’ 1925. Silver 
presentation salver on three feet 
presented by George Macaulay 
to Melton Vasy, the well known 
racehorse trainer of the 1920’s. The 
salver engraved with title to top 
border ‘Yorkshire XI 1925’ and below 
are engraved the eleven signatures of 
the Yorkshire team including Lupton, 
Sutcliffe, Macaulay, Waddington, 
Rhodes, Kilner, Leyland Holmes etc. 
‘To Melton from Mac 1925 engraved 
to lower border. Hallmarked 
Sheffield 1924 to back. Approxi-
mately 10.25” diameter. Some wear 
to the signatures otherwise in very 
good condition  £100/150

324 Cricket napkin ring. Attractive ivory/
bone napkin ring with stumps and 
crossed bats with red ball to centre. 
Good condition. Unusual  £40/60

325 Alfred Percy Freeman. Kent & 
England 1914-1936. Nine carat 
gold open faced pocket watch with 
Freeman’s initials ‘A.P.F.’ to back 
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stands approximately 6” tall. The 
brass fittings a little loose in certain 
areas otherwise in good condition   
 £50/70

346 Australia tour of England 1926. An 
oval colour Thorne’s Super Extra 
Creme Toffee tin ‘A Souvenir of 
the Australian’s Visit in 1926’. With 
named cameo images/pictures of 
the Australian team to the sides and 
portrait of the Oval cricket ground to 
lid. Players featured include Collins 
(Cpt), Macartney, Ponsford, Mailey, 
Gregory, Bardsley, Oldfield etc. 
5.5” wide. Minor wear otherwise in 
good/very good condition   £70/100

347 William Gilbert Grace. Glouces-
tershire & England. 1865-1908. 
Large and attractive heavy brass 
metal [?] figure of Grace, full length, 
playing a forward defensive shot and 
wearing M.C.C. cap, mounted on a 
marble plinth. ‘W.G. Grace’ inscribed 
to base of figure at the front. Approx 
11.5” tall with base. The figure 
lacking backing screw to plinth, so 
loose from plinth. Good condition  
 £70/100

348 Cricket belt buckles. Three Victorian 
buckles, one an oval metal embossed 
belt buckle depicting two cricketers, 
one leaning against, the other 
seated on a five bar gate. Clasp 
to side, another a brass embossed 
buckle with batsman playing as 
shot at the wicket and the third of 
a batsman stood at the wicket. The 
largest 1.75”x2” and the smallest 
1.75”x1.25”. Mixed condition, 
some wear, denting etc, overall 
good  £40/60

349 ‘The Eleven’. Exquisite and highly 
decorative Victorian brass decorative 
part of a belt buckle depicting the 
eleven players with title to lower 
border. Lacking the backing plate 
to which it was attached. 3.25”x2”. 
Sold with a brass backing plate with 
clip attached, lacking its decorative 
front plate. Sadly not from the same 
buckle. G  £40/60

350 John Arlott. B.B.C. and Test Match 
Special’ commentator 1946 to 
1980. Pewter cigar box, apparently 
presented to John Arlott by the 
B.C.C. following his final broadcast 
at Lord’s in 1980. The cigar box with 
inscription to lid ‘J.A. 1946-1980’ 
with cricket stumps and cricket ball 
to sides, the two sides with ‘ball 

to background. Hallmarked to 
base ‘Sterling 925’ with imported 
London hallmarks for 1994. Makers 
mark for Hansford & Ainsworth 
of Birmingham. 3”x2.25”. Good 
condition  £100/150

341 Cricket pillbox England v Australia 
1880-1980. Enamelled oval pillbox 
decorated with a scene of the 
first Test match at the Oval 1880. 
Produced by Toye, Kenning & 
Spencer Ltd of London. Limited 
edition. VG  £40/60

342 ‘Yorkshire County Cricket Club 
‘County Champions 2001’. Pair 
of unusual Halcyon Days enamel 
bonbonnières both in the form of a 
cricket ball, one with the screw cover 
inscribed ‘Yorkshire C.C.C. County 
Champions 2001’, the ball with 
Yorkshire white rose emblem and 
facsimile signatures of the Yorkshire 
team in gilt on the red ball and the 
other with the screw cover inscribed 
‘Is it Cricket?. An Englishman’s view 
of fair play’. The ‘Yorkshire 2001’ is a 
limited edition of 200 produced this 
being number 74. Good condition   
 £50/80

343 ‘Ashes Regained. England 1985’. 
Silver plate dish with title to centre, 
Test match results and players names 
and biographies to borders. 6” 
diameter. In original presentation 
box. VG  £25/35

344 Cricket masonic medal. Original 
gold metal masonic medal for The 
‘Kennington Lodge. 1381’.  Pale blue 
ribbon with gold metal casing to top 
and bottom with lodge name and 
masonic emblem beneath. To the 
centre of the ribbon is an elaborate 
gold enamel decoration of crossed 
cricket bats over a set of stumps 
with two red cricket ball in between. 
Inscription to verso ‘Presented to 
W.Bro. A.A. Allen by the members of 
the lodge in acknowledgement of his 
services as Work. Master 1950-51’. 
In original lined box. Good/very 
good condition  £50/80

345 Cricket letter rack. Wooden and 
brass letter rack. The wooden flat 
oblong base with centre feature of 
a set if cricket stumps with mounted 
ball to top with smaller sets of 
stumps to either side with cricket 
bats leaning on them to either side, 
cricket ball feet to base. The wooden 
base measures 7.5”x4.25” and 

in batting pose. Set of stumps 
decoration to inside lid. Produced by 
Crummles of Poole, Dorset. G   
 £30/50

334 Sir Leonard Hutton. Modern 
enamelled oval white and red pillbox 
hand decorated with a portrait of 
Hutton full length in cricket attire 
walking out to bat . Cricket bat, 
pad and ball decoration to inside lid. 
Produced by Crummles of Poole, 
Dorset. VG  £30/50

335 Denis Compton. Modern enamelled 
oval white pillbox hand decorated 
with a portrait of Compton playing 
a drive. Cricket bat, pad and ball 
decoration to inside lid. Produced by 
Crummles of Poole, Dorset. VG   
 £30/50

336 Sir Donald Bradman. Modern 
enamelled oval pillbox hand 
decorated with a portrait of Bradman 
standing full length in batting pose. 
Set of stumps decoration to inside 
lid. Produced by Crummles of Poole, 
Dorset. VG  £50/70

337 ‘The Gentleman’s Club. Cricket 
at Whiteconduit House’. Modern 
enamelled oval pillbox hand 
decorated with an image of the 
ground with match being played to 
lid. Produced by Crummles of Poole, 
Dorset. G  £30/50

338 ‘The Hartley Wintney Cricket 
Ground. One of the oldest cricket 
grounds still being played on today’. 
Modern enamelled oval pillbox hand 
decorated with an image of the 
ground with match being played to 
lid. Produced by Crummles of Poole, 
Dorset. G  £30/50

339 ‘Portrait group of members of the 
Marylebone Cricket Club outside the 
pavilion at Lord’s, after a painting 
by Henry Barraud’. Halcyon Days 
oblong enamelled box. The lid with 
the early cricket scene at Lord’s, the 
hinged lid revealing title. The outer 
decorated in green with a white 
base. Stamped to base ‘Halcyon 
Days Enamels’. Limited edition 11 
of 100 items produced. 3.25”x2.5”. 
Sold with the original receipt of 
purchase dated 2007. G  £70/100

340 ‘Village Cricket’. Highly attractive 
silver hallmarked oval box with 
enamelled village cricket scene to 
lid, showing g a match in progress 
with houses, trees and a church 
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358 Presentation cricket balls. A pair of 
cricket balls presented to W. Stagg of 
Ladbrome [?] C.C. for best bowling 
average 1900. Silver presentation 
plaque/shield to one ball, the other 
ball lacking its shield. The balls are 
each displayed on three crossed 
brass cricket stumps. The plaque on 
the ball becoming loose, some wear. 
Good condition  £30/40

359 Surrey circa c1900. Circular celluloid 
picture pin badge of the team, 
standing and seated in rows. Players 
featured include Jephson, Abel, 
Hayward?, Hayes etc. some rusting 
to verso, minor wear otherwise in 
good condition   £40/60

360 ‘Australian XI in England 1938’. 
Original players lapel pin badge 
produced for the 1938 Australian 
tour of England. The gold metal 
and green enamel badge made 
by Schlank of Adelaide features a 
map of Australia to centre with a 
kangaroo and lion shaking hands 
with wording to outer rim ‘Australian 
XI in England 1938’. A very attractive 
badge from the tour. Sold with a 
Sydney Cricket Ground membership 
medal 1905/06. Gold metal medal 
with blue and white enamel. Gaunt 
of London. Good condition. Qty 2   
 £80/120

361 Cricket, sporting and other pin 
badges. Selection, mainly modern, 
including a Somerset County 
Cricket Supporters Club, date 
unknown, ‘M.C.C.100’ enamel 
badge, ‘Tootkgarook Cricket Club’ 
(Melbourne) enamel and metal 
badge, ‘South Africa’, lapel badge 
with emu, South African flag bead 
badge, ‘Malta Football Association’, 
‘Bangladesh Cricket Board of 
Control’, Essex C.C.C. Festival 
Committee’ card badge etc. Qty 21. 
Wear and some loss of enamel to the 
Somerset badge otherwise in good 
condition  £25/35

362 ‘Sheffield United Cricket Club’ 
Early brass disc admission ticket 
c1850/60’s with the initials 
‘S.U.C.C.’ to face. An early form of 
entry ticket. Rare  £50/70

 The Sheffield United Cricket Club 
was formed  in 1855 and played its 
games at the Bramall Lane Ground

363 Cricket buttons. A selection of five 
gold metal M.C.C. blazer buttons, 

an average of 33. Warwickshire won 
their first Championship in 1911, 
winning thirteen of the twenty 
matches played

354 Cricket vesta. Silver vesta case with 
engraved image of a cricketer playing 
an expansive shot at the wicket. Hall 
marks worn and difficult to read. 
Approximately 1.5”x2”. Minor wear 
and slight dent otherwise in good 
condition  £40/60

355 Cricket vesta. Silver vesta case with 
engraved presentation inscription 
‘Presented to Mr Geo Bott. by his 
fellow players in the Wadsley Cricket 
Team 1907. Hallmarks for Sheffield 
1906. Approximately 1.5”x1.75”. 
Minor wear and two small slight 
dents otherwise in good condition. 
Sold with a smaller silver vesta 
case which appears to have had a 
small circular gilt metal image of a 
cricketer affixed at some point in 
the past. Hallmarks for Birmingham 
1901. 1.25”x1.5. Good condition. 
Qty 2   £50/80

 Wadsley is a suburb of the City of 
Sheffield in South Yorkshire

356 Cricket paper clip. Silver broad paper 
clip with image of a batsman to 
front playing a shot. Hallmark, very 
worn, to back. The clip measures 
1.25”x2”. Unusual. Good condition  
 £40/60

356a Cricket cigarette case. Silver 
oblong cigarette case presented by 
‘Ellesmere C.C. Batting Award. J.T. 
Shipman 1911’. The case hallmarked 
‘Birmingham 1901’. Sold with a small 
newspaper cutting referring to Joe 
Shipman of  Ellesmere C.C. taking 
eight wickets for one  and winning 
a bat as ‘performance of the week’. 
Ellesmere is a town in Shropshire   
 £50/70

357 ‘The Flag Ball Collection of the Test 
playing Nations’. Lord’s. Wooden 
display folding box containing a 
set of ten 5.5oz cricket balls all 
decorated with the individual flag of 
each Test playing nation to one side 
and to the other ‘Lord’s. The Home 
of Cricket’. The ball are attractively 
displayed in a pyramid within the 
box with the printed cards above 
stating the year when the country 
became a Test nation. Good/very 
good condition  £40/60

by ball’ to opposite sides. Wooden 
interior. The box hand modelled  by 
Eileen Thompson of Pewtercraft. 
The box measures 6.5”x4”. Very 
good condition. A unique item  
 £300/500

351 E.W. ‘Jim’ Swanton. Glass and pewter 
‘Haig Dimple’ whisky decanter with 
‘Dimple’ motif pewter panel to one 
side, with floral decorations, ‘Haig’, 
and coats of arms to sides. Maker’s 
mark for Daalderop Royal Holland 
Pewter, no. N4919 to base. 8.5” 
tall. Accompanied by a handwritten 
card inscribed ‘This pewter whisky 
decanter was presented to me in 
token of my 80th birthday at an 
Eve-of-Test dinner of the Lord’s 
Taverners as were decanters to 
three other cricket octogenarians 
Sir George [Gubby] Allen, Leslie 
Ames, and Sir Alec Douglas-Home, 
November 1977’. Signed in blue ink 
‘Jim Swanton’. G/VG  £30/50

352 Percy Holmes. Yorkshire & England 
1913-1933. Metal teapot presented 
to Percy Holmes on the S.B. Joels 
tour of South Africa 1924/25. The 
teapot engraved to side ‘P. Holmes. 
Durban. South Africa February 
1925’ and engraved to base ‘From 
Fred Foster, Durban’. The teapot is in 
a distressed state, lacking its finial to 
lid and the lid is detached. Only fair 
condition  £30/50

353 Frank Garfield Stephens. 
Warwickshire C.C.C. 1907-1912. 
Gold cigarette case presented to 
Stephens having been a playing 
member of the Warwickshire team 
who won the County Champi-
onship in 1911. The case, measuring 
3”x2.25”, is nicely engraved and 
inscribed with the Warwickshire 
emblem of the ‘Bear and ragged 
staff’ to face and ‘Warwickshire 
County Cricket Club. Champions 
1911. F.G. Stephens’. Nine carat 
gold, hallmarked Birmingham 1911. 
Approximate weight, 57g. VG    
 £400/600

 Frank Stephens was the twin 
Brother of George William Stephens 
who also played for Warwickshire 
between 1907-1925. Frank 
Stephens played 32 matches for 
Warwickshire over a six year period, 
eleven matches in 1911 where he 
scored 528 runs with a top score of 
96, including five half centuries, and 
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printed menu and additional typed 
menu card slipped in. Signed to 
centre page in black ink by Geoff 
Boycott. Ex Boycott collection. 
Minor paper clip rust marks to top 
edge of pages, otherwise in very 
good condition.  £30/50

 M.C.C. won the one-day single 
innings match against the Australian 
Prime Minister’s XI played at 
Canberra 17th December 1965 by 
two wickets.

371 M.C.C. tour to Australia & New 
Zealand 1965/66. Official menu 
for the ‘Dinner in honour of the 
M.C.C. Touring Team’ given by the 
Australian Board of Control at Hotel 
Windsor, Melbourne, 9th February 
1966. The folding menu with M.C.C. 
and Australia diagonal colours to 
top corners with printed title. Toasts 
and menu to inside. Signed to inside 
in black ink by Geoff Boycott. Ex 
Boycott collection. Minor staining to 
inside, otherwise in good/ very good 
condition.  £30/50

372 M.C.C. in Ceylon 1965/66. ‘Official 
Souvenir of the Visit of the M.C.C. 
Test Team to Australia (1965/66)’. 
Official tour brochure authorised by 
the [Ceylon] Board of Control for 
Cricket, edited by R.B. Wijesinha. 
Signed in black ink to the pen 
pictures by fourteen members of 
the M.C.C. touring party. Signatures 
are Cowdrey, Barber, Barrington, 
Parfitt, Parks, Murray, Edrich, Larter, 
Boycott, Russell, Allen, Higgs, Brown 
and Jones. Additionally signed by 
Geoff Boycott to the front cover. 
Ex Boycott collection. Very good 
condition.  £60/90

373 M.C.C. tour to West Indies 1967/68. 
Official souvenir programme for 
the final leg of the tour with three 
matches played including the fifth 
and final Test at Georgetown Cricket 
Club, Georgetown, Guyana, 21st 
March- 3rd April 1968. Original 
pictorial wrappers featuring the 
England and West Indies captains, 
Colin Cowdrey and Garry Sobers 
with the Wisden Trophy. Signed 
in ink to the first page by Geoff 
Boycott. Ex Boycott collection. 
Excellent condition.  £30/40

 Boycott was England’s highest run 
scorer on the 1967/68 series, scoring 
1154 runs including four centuries 
(best 243) at an average of 82.42. 

368 Cricket bottles. Attractive cricket 
glass lemonade bottles c1870/90’s 
with ‘Codd’s patent’ glass ‘marble’ 
ball stop and ‘Rylands Bulb patent’ 
glass ‘marble’ ball stop. One for 
‘B. Noble of Birstall’ with figure of 
a batsman, stumps and ball to side 
of bottle and one for ‘J. Smith of 
Accrington’ with stumps and ball to 
side of bottle. Approximately 9” tall. 
Good condition £40/60

ITEMS FOR THE COLLECTION OF 
GEOFFREY BOYCOTT. (YORKSHIRE & 
ENGLAND 1962-1986)

 Geoffrey Boycott (Yorkshire & 
England 1962-1986) was one of 
England’s most successful opening 
batsmen, appearing in over six 
hundred first-class matches in his 
playing career, including 108 Test 
matches for England, scoring 48,426 
runs including 151 centuries at an 
average of 56.83. Of his twenty 
two Test centuries his highest score 
was 246no made against India at 
Headingley in 1967. He captained 
England in four Test matches on the 
1977/78 tour to Pakistan and New 
Zealand.

369 ‘Sir Frank Worrell’s West Indies 
XI Tour’ 1964. Official souvenir 
programme produced by the tour 
sponsors, Rothmans of Pall Mall, for 
the series of three matches between 
an England XI and a West Indies team 
led by Worrell. The matches were 
played at Scarborough, Edgbaston 
and Lord’s in September 1964. 
Nicely signed in ink to the inside 
front autographs page by thirteen 
members of Frank Worrell’s team 
including Worrell, Wes Hall, Garry 
Sobers, Lester King, Seymour Nurse, 
Roy Marshall, Lance Gibbs, Wes 
Hall, Cammie Smith, Basil Butcher, 
Deryck Murray, Rohan Kanhai and 
Charlie Griffith. Signed again by 
Worrell to inside back autograph 
page. Ex Geoff Boycott collection. 
Very good condition.  £100/150

370 M.C.C. tour to Australia & New 
Zealand 1965/66. Official menu for 
the ‘Dinner in honour of the M.C.C. 
Cricket Team’ held at the Hotel 
Canberra, Canberra, 17th December 
1965. The menu with M.C.C. and 
Australia diagonal colours to corners 
and Australia emblem with printed 
title to centre of front cover, gold  
ribbon tie. The internal pages with 

three large for the front of the blazer 
and two small for the sleeve. Sold 
with a England ‘three lions and the 
crown’ pin badge. G  £15/25 

364 ‘The Catch’. Zaglo full lead crystal 
glass decanter with cricket scenes 
etched/engraved to all four sides 
plus the stopper. Limited edition 
112/500 produced, with original 
certificate. An attractive decanter  
 £30/50

365 Martyn Moxon. Yorkshire & England 
1980-1997. Commemorative 
crystal/ glass rose bowl produced 
for his Benefit year in 1993. The 
rose bowl made by ‘Elizabeth’ with 
inscription to front ‘The Year of the 
Frog 1993. Martyn Moxon Benefit 
Year’ with his signatures etched 
below. Approximately 7” tall, 8” 
diameter VG  £30/40

366 Australia 1956. Rare commemo-
rative glass one pint glass produced 
to commemorate the Australian tour 
of England in 1956. With ‘Australian 
Cricket Tour Great Britain 1956’ in 
red below a Kangaroo in brown, 
gold lustre to rim. In blue around 
the glass are the signatures of the 
touring party including Johnson, 
Miller, Harvey, Davidson, Benaud, 
Lindwall, Burge etc. Produced by 
‘The Studios of Decoramics Ltd 
of Worthing. These glasses were 
given to members of the team 
as a memento by the company. 
Some wear to the lustre on the rim 
otherwise in good condition  £60/90

367 William Voce. Nottinghamshire 
& England 1927-1952. Attractive 
glass tumbler commemorating the 
‘M.C.C. visit to the Crown Crystal 
Glass Pty Ltd, Sydney on the 27th 
February 1947. W.E. Voce’. Drinking 
glass, with colourful printed title and 
floral decoration to sides and gold 
lustre to surround and rim. With 
titles and Voce’s name printed below 
presented to Voce as a member of 
the M.C.C. touring party to Australia 
in 1946/1947, the first tour after 
the second World War. Sold with a 
similarly decorated glass with the 
printed signatures of seven members 
of the touring team to sides, Howard 
(tour manager), Voce, Bedser, 
Washbrook, Pollard, Fishlock and 
Hutton. Both 3.75” tall. Good/very 
good condition  £50/80
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mono prints, presented to Geoff 
Boycott, of various images of the 
Melbourne Cricket Ground by artist 
D. Watson. The three prints are ‘The 
Western Stand, Melbourne Cricket 
Ground 1976’, ‘Melbourne Cricket 
Club Pavilion 1976’ and ‘Melbourne 
Cricket Club 1877’. The large mono 
print of the Western Stand is signed 
to the image by one hundred 
Test cricketers who attended the 
celebrations. The signatures of 
Australian and England, all in ink, 
include H.H. Alexander, Archer, 
Badcock, Benaud, Chappell, 
Chipperfield, Darling, Davidson, 
Ebeling, Gleeson, Grimmett, Grout, 
Harvey, Johnston, Lawry, Lindwall, 
Marsh, O’Reilly, Ryder, Stackpole, 
Walker etc of Australia. England 
signatures include Ames, Bailey, 
Bowes, Boycott, Compton, Dexter, 
Edrich, Evans, Fender, Hutton, 
Larwood, Loader, May, Paynter, 
Statham, Trueman, Tyson, Voce, 
Washbrook, Wright, Yardley etc. The 
signatures were collected by Geoff 
Boycott during the Test Match. He 
has signed the back of each print 
with details. G/VG  £150/250

380 Geoff Boycott. England & Yorkshire. 
Official menu for the dinner to 
celebrate Boycott attaining one 
hundred centuries in first class 
cricket, held at City Hall, Leeds, 14th 
November 1977. The menu with 
decorative covers, very nicely signed 
in ink by Boycott to front cover. The 
centre pages with diagrammatic 
representation of Boycott’s centuries. 
Ex Boycott collection. Very good 
condition.  £30/40

 Boycott reached the milestone of 
one hundred centuries on 11th 
August 1977 during the fourth 
Test match, England v Australia, 
at Headingley, the first player to 
achieve the feat in a Test match.

381 ‘Sir Robert Menzies Memorial 
Match. Melbourne Cricket Ground, 
November 1978’. Folding card 
commemorative folder with titles to 
front cover and inside a photograph 
of the England and Victorian teams 
who played in the match. The 
borders of the folder signed by all 
twenty four of the players featured. 
England signatures include Brearley 
(Cpt), Gower, Gooch, Radley, Old, 
Hendrick, Randall, Lever, Tolchard 
etc and the Victorian team Yallop 

Signatures include Graham Corling, 
Neil Harvey, Brian Booth, Don 
Bradman, Bill O’Reilly, Ian Redpath, 
Gary Gilmore, Doug Walters, Lindsay 
Hassett, Ashley Mallett, Frank 
Tyson, Len Darling, Greg Chappell, 
Neil Hawke, Doug Ring, Keith Rigg, 
John Inverarity, Jim de Courcy etc. Ex 
Geoff Boycott collection. Very good 
condition.  £100/150

 The World XI tour was arranged to 
replace the cancelled tour by South 
Africa.

377 ‘A Tribute to Bramall Lane 
1855-1973. To commemorate 118 
Years of County Cricket at Bramall 
Lane, Sheffield’. Official menu 
for the Dinner given by Sheffield, 
Wombwell and Rotherham Cricket 
Societies, held at City Hall, Sheffield 
on the 6th August 1973. The menu 
with decorative blue card wrappers 
and blue cord ties, signed to rear 
‘autographs’ page by approx. 
forty Yorkshire players and guests. 
Signatures include Norman Yardley, 
Johnny Wardle, Bob Appleyard, 
Geoff Boycott, Fred Trueman, Ellis 
Robinson, Farokh Engineer, Frank 
Lowson, Peter Lee, Dickie Bird, 
Chris Old, David Bairstow, Arthur 
Fagg, John Hampshire, Frank Hayes, 
Alan Wharton, Phil Carrick, Irving 
Rosenwater, Ted Lester, Bill Bowes 
etc. Ex Boycott collection. Very good 
condition  £70/100

378 ‘Sheffield Shield Supporters Dinner’ 
1976. Official menu for the dinner 
held on 14th April 1976. The 
folding menu with Victoria Cricket 
Association emblem and printed title 
to front, list of corporate supporters, 
sponsors, players and menu to inside. 
Signed in ink to inside by thirty 
three attendees including a good 
number of former Australian Test 
cricketers. Signatures include Don 
Bradman, Brian Taber, Len Darling, 
Norm O’Neill, Arthur Chipperfield, 
Bill O’Reilly, Barry Jarman, Ernie 
Toshack, Gil Langley, Ron Hamence, 
Neil Harvey, Dirk Wellham, John 
Inverarity, Greg Chappell, Ross 
Edwards, Graeme Hole etc. Ex Geoff 
Boycott collection. Some creasing to 
corner, otherwise in good condition.  
 £100/150

379 England v Australia. Centenary 
Test Match. Melbourne, 12th-17th 
March 1977. A selection of three 

374 M.C.C./ England official tour 
photographs 1968-1979. Five 
original mono and colour official 
team photographs of M.C.C. and 
England touring parties, with the 
players and officials seated and 
standing in rows wearing cricket 
attire and tour blazers. Each mounted 
to official photographer’s mount 
with printed titles and players’ 
names (unless stated). Tours are 
M.C.C. to Australia & New Zealand 
1965/66, to West Indies & Guyana 
1968 (unmounted), to Australia & 
New Zealand 1970/71, to West 
Indies 1974, to Australia 1978/79. 
All from the collection of Geoff 
Boycott who played on all the tours, 
each photograph boldly signed to 
the verso by Boycott. Good/ very 
good condition.  £70/100

375 M.C.C. tour to Ceylon and the 
Far East 1969/70. A collection 
of ephemera collected by Geoff 
Boycott while on the tour to Ceylon 
(Sri Lanka), Malaysia, Singapore, 
Thailand and Hong Kong. Each 
item individually signed by Boycott 
and originally from his personal 
collection. Items are an official loose 
mounted mono team photograph 
in official folder, three folding 
printed itineraries for the Ceylon 
and Malaysian legs of the tour, 
booklet on history of the Selangor 
Cricket Club, Kuala Lumpur, official 
tour brochure for the Hong Kong 
leg. Official souvenir programmes 
for the matches v Yang Di Pertuan 
Besar’s XI, Seremban, 26th & 27th 
February with travel shoulder bag, 
v Singapore, 28th February & 1st 
March 1970, and v Malaysia Cricket 
Association President’s XI, 3rd & 4th 
Match 1970. Very good condition.   
 £50/80

376 World XI tour to Australia 1971/72. 
Official menu for the ‘Dinner in 
Honour of the 1971-72 World 
XI Touring Team’ given by the 
Australian Board of Control at the 
Hotel Windsor, Melbourne, 30th 
December 1971. The folding menu 
with Australia and World XI diagonal 
colours to top corners with printed 
title, menu to inside. Signed in ink 
by thirteen attendees including 
to the front by thirteen and to the 
rear Autographs cover by a further 
twenty, including a good number of 
current and former Test cricketers. 
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participation in the Dunlop Masters 
‘Texas Scramble’ in 1989. Includes a 
handwritten note of authentication, 
‘The 1989 Dunlop Masters Texas 
Scramble with Jose Olazabal as the 
professional. This decanter and 4 
glasses were presented to me as a 
prize’, signed by Boycott. Very good 
condition.  £70/100

389 Geoff Boycott. Official M.C.C. 
‘Honorary Life Member’ card/ 
booklet for 2006 issued to Boycott. 
The small booklet in red leather with 
gilt titles to front. Signed boldly in 
black ink to the first page by Boycott 
in addition to the membership 
label to inside rear cover, opposite 
the official photocard. Very good 
condition.  £30/40

390 ‘Geoff Boycott, Yorkshire & England’. 
Limited edition print of Boycott, head 
and shoulders, wearing Yorkshire 
cap. Limited edition 715/850, signed 
by Boycott and the artist M. Stead 
in pencil. Published by Art Graphics. 
Excellent image of Boycott. Framed 
and glazed, overall 15”x21”. Some 
staining to lower corner. Plus a 
striking colour print of Darren Gough 
in bowling action from the original 
painting by Christina Pierce. Signed 
by the artist and Gough. Mounted, 
20”x16”. Sold with a commem-
orative print for Darren Lehman’s 
record score in a Roses match of 252 
in 2001, signed by Lehmann, limited 
edition no. 71/500, and a framed 
scorecard of Yorkshire’s victory over 
Nottinghamshire which confirmed 
Yorkshire as County Champions in 
2014. Signed to the mount by the 
Captain, Andrew Gale. Qty 4. G/
VG  £30/50

391 Geoffrey Boycott photographs and 
prints. Six items from Boycott’s 
personal collection. Includes 
an original mono photograph 
of Boycott in batting action for 
Yorkshire v Middlesex at Lord’s, 20th 
August 1970, Boycott scored 90 out 
of Yorkshire’s total of 144. Mounted 
overall 12”x15”. Signed to verso 
by Boycott with handwritten match 
details. Mono portrait photograph of 
a close-up of Boycott with a bat, by 
Arnold Newman. Mounted overall 
16”x20”. Signed to the mount in 
pencil by Boycott. Creased. Large 
Rothmans Cricket Calendar 1969, 
signed to the month of May page 
by Boycott. Print of and presented to 

total including all fourteen England 
players. Signatures are Gooch 
(Captain), Boycott, Woolmer, Old, 
Taylor, Hendrick, Knott, Underwood, 
Willey, Amiss, Lever, Larkins, 
Humpage and Emburey. South 
African’s signatures include Richards, 
Cook, Kirsten, Pollock, Rice, Le 
Roux, van der Bijl, Jennings, Kouire, 
Kuiper etc. Ex Boycott collection. 
Very good condition.  £30/50

386 ‘South African Breweries’ England XI 
‘Rebel’ Tour to South Africa 1982. 
Commemorative colour photograph 
of the two teams, standing and 
seated in rows for the series of 
matches played in South Africa, 
March 1982. The photograph laid 
down to mount with titles and 
emblems to top and players names 
printed below. Signed to the top 
border by all fifteen members of the 
England squad. Signatures are Gooch 
(captain), Amiss, Boycott, Emburey, 
Hendrick, Humpage, Knott, Larkins, 
Lever, Old, Sidebottom, Taylor, 
Underwood, Willey and Woolmer. 
Overall 12.25”x12.5”. From the 
Boycott Collection and signed to the 
back of the mount by Boycott. G   
 £40/60

387 Bicentennial Test 1988. Official 
souvenir programme for the dinner 
held for the Benson & Hedges 
Bicentennial Test, Australia v England, 
held at Sydney on the evening of 
the final day’s play, 2nd February 
1988. The 12pp programme with 
decorative paper wrappers is signed 
in ink to the pen pictures of eleven 
of the featured ‘Living Legends’. 
Australian signatures are Arthur 
Morris, Keith Miller, Neil Harvey, 
Rod Marsh, Greg Chappell, Richie 
Benaud, Ray Lindwall and Lindsay 
Hassett. England signatures are 
Geoff Boycott, Bob Appleyard and 
Peter May. Additionally signed to 
the inside back autographs page by 
Don Bradman, Boycott and Colin 
Cowdrey. Fourteen signatures in 
total. Ex Geoff Boycott collection. 
Rusting to staples, otherwise in very 
good condition.  £50/70

 The Bicentennial Test was drawn.

388 Geoffrey Boycott. Original cut 
glass decanter and stopper with 
hallmarked silver brandy label on 
chain and four tumblers, on wooden 
stand. Presented to Boycott for his 

(Cpt), Whatmore, Maddocks, Moss, 
Lauglin (signed twice), Callen, Higgs 
etc. From the Boycott collection and 
signed to front cover by Boycott. 
Minor creasing otherwise in good 
condition  £40/60

382  Rothmans Cricket Tour. England 
Tour to New Zealand 1978’. Rarer 
official autograph sheet with printed 
title and players’ names. Nicely and 
fully signed in ink by all nineteen 
members of the touring party. 
Signatures are Boycott (Captain), 
Willis, Botham, Cope, Downton, 
Edmonds, Gatting, Hendrick, Lever, 
Miller, Old, Radley, Randall, Roope, 
Rose, Taylor, Barrington (Manager), 
Thomas (physio), and Saulez (scorer). 
Ex Geoffrey Boycott collection. Very 
good condition.  £30/50

383 M.C.C. tour to Australia & New 
Zealand 1978/79. Official menu 
for the ‘Dinner in honour of the 
1976-79 England Touring Team’ 
given by the Australian Cricket Board 
at Kooyonga Golf Club, Lockleys, 
South Australia, 25th January 1979. 
The folding menu with M.C.C. and 
Australia diagonal colours to top 
corners with printed title. Toasts 
and menu to inside. Signed to front 
in black ink by Geoff Boycott. Ex 
Boycott collection. Good/ very good 
condition.  £30/50

384 Don Bradman. Official menu 
for the ‘Dinner in Honour of Sir 
Donald Bradman, A.C. following 
his retirement as a delegate to the 
Australian Cricket Board’ given by 
the Australian Cricket Board at the 
Grosvenor Hotel, Adelaide, 2nd 
October 1980. The folding menu 
with Australia diagonal colours to 
corners with printed title, menu 
to inside. Signed to front in ink by 
Bradman and to rear Autographs 
page by twenty four attendees 
including some former Test cricketers 
including Bradman and his wife, 
Jessie, Richie Benaud, Geoff Noblet, 
Len Maddocks etc. Ex Geoff Boycott 
collection. Very good condition.   
 £80/120

385 South African Breweries English XI 
‘rebel’ tour to South Africa 1982. 
Official 8pp souvenir brochure for 
the tour. Signed by Geoff Boycott in 
black ink to the front cover, and in 
blue ink to the centre player profile 
pages. Twenty six signatures in 
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399 Arthur William Wellard. Somerset 
& England 1927-1950. England 
long sleeved test sweater worn by 
Wellard whilst playing for England 
in either 1937 against New Zealand 
or against the Australian tourists in 
1938. The sweater by ‘Simpson of 
Piccadilly’ with England emblem of 
the three lions and crown in blue 
to centre. Minor wear otherwise 
in remarkably good condition for 
a pre World War II Test sweater. 
The sweater was given to Somerset 
historian and author Barry Phillips 
by Wellard’s sister-in-law as a ‘thank 
you’ for writing Wellard’s biography 
‘No Mere Slogger’ published in 1996. 
A note stating this accompanies the 
sweater and signed by Phillips, dated 
December 1996 £120/160

 Arthur William Wellard. Somerset & 
England 1927-1950. Wellard played 
for Somerset on 391 occasions 
being a hard hitting batsman and 
useful bowler of either fast medium 
or off spin. He scored over 12000 
first class runs and took over 1600 
wickets. He toured with Tennyson’s 
eleven to India in 1937/38 and was 
selected for the M.C.C. Tour of India 
in 1937-38, this tour was cancelled 
due to the War. He played in two 
Test matches against New Zealand 
in 1937 and against Australia in 
1938. Regarded as the biggest 
hitter in first class cricket in the late 
1930’s, he twice hit five sixes off an 
over in 1936 and 1938.

400 Steven J. Rhodes. Worcestershire & 
England 1985-2004. Worcestershire 
‘Axa’ League green, white and 
black shirt with club emblem and 
‘Powerline. MEB’ logo to chest worn 
by Steve Rhodes. ‘Rhodes’ to back. 
Signed to chest by Rhodes. Good 
condition  £30/50

401 Neal Victor Radford. Transvaal, 
Lancashire, Worcestershire & 
England 1978-1995. Worcestershire 
‘Axa’ League green, white and 
black shirt (1993) with club emblem 
and ‘ MEB’ logo to chest worn by 
Radford. ‘Radford’ to back. Signed 
to the shoulder area of the shirt on 
the white bands by thirty two former 
Worcestershire players. Signatures 
include Kenyon, Horton, Moody, 
Neale, Graveney, Helmsley, Hick, 
Radford, Booth, Curtis, Newport, 
Illingworth etc. Good condition. 
Previously sold by Knights as lot 315 

England 1973 tour tie, International 
Wanderers tie, Centenary Test, 
Melbourne 1977, Zimbabwe tie, 
Gloucestershire Gillette Cup Winners 
1973 tie, Harlequins tie, Lancashire 
Members tie etc. Sold with a large 
box of around 100 cricket ties, some 
wear to some older ties otherwise in 
good condition  £50/80

395 Cricket ties 1960’s to 1980’s. Good 
collection of home and international 
cricket ties, ties include ‘Australia 
World Cup 1975’, Australian tour of 
England & Sri Lanka 1981, Pakistan, 
Den Haag, Transvaal, West Indies, 
Ray Julian Benefit, Ken Barrington 
Benefit, Middlesex Gillette Cup 
Winners 1980, Surrey, Notting-
hamshire, Warwickshire, Lancashire, 
Derbyshire, Sussex, Northampton, 
Kent members ties, Natwest ‘Man 
of the Match’ tie (old style and new 
style), B&H Cup 1981-82 (Somerset 
winners) etc. Over 75 ties. Sold with 
a miscellaneous selection of twenty 
ties including the odd sporting tie, 
1960/70’s ties for York City, Arsenal 
Supporters Club, Ajax F.C. Over 95 
ties in total. Sold with a typed list of 
ties which includes some of the ties 
being sold but not all  £40/60

396 Phillip Carrick. Yorkshire 1970-1983. 
Maroon casual Yorkshire second 
XI polo shirt, by Lyle & Scott, worn 
by Carrick during the early 1970’s. 
Good condition  £20/30

397 Daniel John Doran. Queensland 
2005/06 to 2009/10. Queensland 
Bulls long sleeved cricket shirt issued 
to Doran. The shirt with Queensland 
emblem and sponsors logos to front 
and arms with ‘Doran’ to back. Size 
L. The shirt appears not to have 
been worn. The player played in 
the Devon League at one point and 
gifted the shirt to the late vendor   
 £40/60

398 England Test cricket shirt with 
England emblem and Vodafone logo 
to chest signed by twenty seven 
England players. Signatures include 
Flintoff, Gough, A. Hollioake, 
Stewart, Butcher, Giles, Habib, 
Hussain, Knight, Read, Shah, 
Silverwood, Ward, White etc. A 
framed listing of the players names 
accompanies the shirt. Sold with a 
Kookaburra cricket shirt signed to 
chest by Geoff Boycott and Fred 
Trueman. VG  £40/60

Boycott ‘with thanks for cricketing 
pleasures in England & India’, signed 
by Boycott, artist unknown. Also 
a ‘Star Sketch’ print of Geoffrey 
Boycott ‘Scorer of over one hundred 
100’s’ 1982, and a double page 
colour image from Wisden Cricket 
Monthly of the ‘Gathering of the 
Generations’ for the Centenary Test 
Match, Lord’s 1980. Both unsigned. 
Odd minor faults, otherwise in good 
condition.  £50/70

392 ‘Geoff Boycott. Yorkshire. England’. 
Large hand painted display on 
canvas with Boycott depicted 
batting for England to centre, set in 
a roundel with titles to borders on 
dark blue background. Produced for 
Boycott on reaching 100 first-class 
centuries. Signed to the artwork by 
Boycott and to the verso by the artist 
T.C. Stewart, October 1977. Approx. 
24” square. Two large wooden 
shields originally from Boycott’s 
desk, one with Yorkshire emblem 
and ‘Yorkshire 1962-1986’, the 
other with the three lions emblem 
and ‘England 1964-1981’. Each 
approx. 16”x18” and signed to the 
verso by Boycott. Also a humorous 
garden gnome style figure of a 
cricketer wearing cricket attire, hair 
protruding from under a sun hat, 
and holding a red ball. Formed 
from fabric and adhesive. Signed by 
Boycott to the front. Approx. 29” 
tall. Qty 4. All ex-Boycott collection. 
Good condition.  £40/60

CRICKET TIES, ATTIRE, BLAZERS, 
CAPS ETC

393 Cricket ties 1970’s-2020’s. Very 
good selection of almost 200 cricket 
ties. Ties include commemorative, 
Club, Cornhill, World Cups, Benefits 
& Testimonials, Ashes series, Test 
series, overseas ties, good Yorkshire 
and Lancashire interest. Earlier ties 
include South Africa 1970 tour 
(cancelled), Lancashire ‘Gillette’ Cup 
winners 1970, Australian tour of 
England 1977 etc. Some duplication. 
Good condition  £50/80

394 Cricket ties. A selection of fourteen 
cricket ties in a glass fronted 
wooded display case. Fourteen ties 
including England home Test tie, 
England touring tie, M.C.C. ‘City’ 
tie, Australia tour of New Zealand 
players 1977 tie, Australia World 
Cup 1975 tie, New Zealand tour of 
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412 Worcestershire 1st XI green cloth 
cricket cap. The cap, by Foster of 
London, with embroidered three 
black pears on shield county emblem 
to front. Player unknown. VG   
 £60/90

413 Jason Foster. East Torrens District 
Cricket Club cricket cap, by ‘S.A. 
Cap Co, Oakbank, South Australia’ 
worn by Foster whilst playing for the 
club. The navy blue cap, by  with 
distinctive red panel with emblem 
and club name to front. Very good 
condition  £20/30

 Eastern Torrens are an ‘A’ grade 
Premiership club in South Australia 
who have won 17 A’ grade 
Premiership. The last in 1990/91

414 Hooped cricket cap. Attractive 
cream, white, black and blue hooped 
cricket cap, made by ‘Club Colours 
of Middlesex’. Size 71/4. Appears 
modern. Good/very good condition  
 £15/25

415 Somerset navy blue county 1st XI 
cricket cap with county emblem to 
front. The cap by Dege of Savile 
Row. Ownership unknown. Good 
condition. Previously sold by 
Vennett-Smith auctioneers in 2002  
 £50/80

416 Essex C.C.C. 1st XI black cricket 
blazer, by Guard’s of London, with 
wired Essex emblem of three gold 
seaxes on a red background with 
‘Essex’ beneath attached to chest 
pocket. Good condition. Player not 
known  £50/80

417 George William Richardson. 
Derbyshire 1959-1965. Derbyshire 
C.C.C. 1st XI navy blue cricket 
blazer, by Hepworths, with wired 
Derbyshire emblem of the royal 
crown and tudor rose attached to 
chest pocket. ‘G.W. Richardson’ 
printed to label to the neck of the 
blazer. Good condition  £70/100

 Richardson played sixty two matches 
for Derbyshire. He was the son of 
Arthur Richardson who captained 
the county between 1931 and 1936

418 Edward Roy Nesfield, Worcestershire 
C.C.C. 1919-1920 & Somerset 
Stragglers. Somerset Stragglers 
striped cricket blazer, by D. Brown & 
Co of Taunton worn by Nesfield. The 
mid blue blazer with thin stripes of 
red and gold has name handwritten 

407 Nottinghamshire navy blue cloth 
ist XI cricket cap with raised 
embroidered emblem of the Notting-
hamshire crest to front with ‘Notts’ 
below. Player not known. Appears 
to be circa 1960/70’s. Minor wear 
otherwise in good condition  
 £70/100

408 Roger Tolchard. Leicestershire & 
England 1965-1983. Leicestershire 
C.C.C. green cloth 1st XI cricket cap. 
With embroidered Leicestershire 
gold emblem of the running fox. 
Very minor staining otherwise in 
good condition. Previously sold by 
Knights in 2006  £80/120

409 Christopher Edwards. Devon 
1982-1986. Devon C.C.C. navy blue 
cloth cricket cap, with embroidered 
Devon emblem of a pale blue lion 
with a red tongue. The cap made 
by Pinder & Tuckwell Lyd of Exeter. 
Initials ‘C.J.E.’ to inner label. Good/
very good condition  £50/80

410 David Paul Hughes. Lancashire 
1967-1991. Lancashire C.C.C. 
navy blue cloth cricket cap, by 
Foster of London, with beautifully 
embroidered Lancashire emblem of 
the red rose to front. D. Hughes’ to 
inner label. Minor wear internally 
otherwise in good/very good 
condition  £80/120

 David Hughes was a stalwart of the 
Lancashire side for more than two 
decades, making 10,419 first-class 
runs and took 655 wickets with his 
left-arm spin. He was captain of 
Lancashire between 1987 and his 
retirement in 1991

411 Joseph ‘Joe’ Hardstaff. Notting-
hamshire & England 1930-1955. 
Lord Tennyson’s tour to India 
1937/38. Navy blue cloth cricket 
cap, by E.G. Devereux of Eton, 
with embroidered family arms of 
Tennyson emblem to front, worn 
by Hardstaff on the tour. Name 
handwritten to inner label. Minor 
wear internally otherwise in good/
very good condition. A rarely seen 
pre war tour cap  £100/150

 Lord Tennyson’s tour to India 
1937/38 was a success, Tennyson’s 
team winning the three of the five 
unofficial ‘test’ matches. Hardstaff 
came second on the batting averages 
for the tour with 39.22

in Neal Radford’s Benefit auction of 
July 1995  £40/60

 In 1993 ‘AXA Equity and Law’ 
became the sponsor of the Sunday 
League and promoted it by 
introducing coloured clothing and a 
white ball, the first time in England

402 ‘Australian Youth XI’ sleeveless 
cricket sweater, by ‘Silver Fleece 
of Australia’, The sweater with 
trimming in Australian green and 
gold to neck and waist. Embroidered 
emblem of a running kangaroo and 
the wording ‘Australia Youth XI’ 
above and below in green. Player 
unknown. A rarely seen sweater. 
Good/very good condition  £70/100

403 Matthew Hayden. Queensland 
& Australia 1991- 2008. ‘Young 
Australia England Tour 1995’ 
sleeveless cricket sweater, by ‘Silver 
Fleece of Australia’, The sweater with 
trimming in Australian green and 
gold to neck and waist. Embroidered 
A.C.B. emblem and the wording 
‘Young Australia England Tour 1995’ 
below in blue. The vendor believes 
the sweater was worn by Hayden. A 
rarely seen sweater. Good/very good 
condition  £70/100

404 Northamptonshire C.C.C. 
Northamptonshire maroon cricket 
cap circa 1920’s, by E.C. Devereux 
of Eton, with embroidered rose club 
emblem to front and makers label 
inside. The peak internally broken. 
Minor wear and breaking to internal 
lining otherwise in good condition   
 £60/90

405 Charles William Jeffrey Athey. 
Yorkshire, Gloucestershire and 
Sussex 1976-1997. Yorkshire navy 
blue cloth 1st XI cricket cap worn by 
Athey whilst playing for Yorkshire, 
embroidered with the White Rose of 
Yorkshire to front. Some wear and 
several moth holes to cap peak   
 £70/100

406 Oxford University Cricket Club circa 
1960’s. Oxford University navy blue 
cap with embroidered raised emblem 
of entwined initials ‘O.U.C.C.’ 
to front. Makers name to inside 
label for Walters of Oxford. Player 
unknown. Some slight fading to cap, 
heavy wear and breaking to internal 
lining otherwise in good condition   
 £50/80
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navy blue blazer, by Daks, worn by 
Capel during on the 1992/93 ‘A’ 
tour to Australia. Embroidered name 
‘Capel’ to maker’s label. Previously 
sold at the David Capel Benefit 
Year auction and by Knights around 
2018. VG  £50/80

 Capel played fifteen Tests for 
England, he sadly died at the age of 
57 in 2020

425 Hubert Ashton. Essex 1921-1939. 
The Hawks Club (Cambridge 
University) striped cricket blazer 
1921. The maroon blazer, by J.T. 
Masters of Cambridge, with vertical 
yellow stripes, buttons with image 
of an hawk to each, was worn by 
Ashton. The Hawks Club, formed in 
1872, represents the best sportsmen 
at the University and membership 
is by election only. Some minor 
wear and the odd small moth hole 
otherwise in good condition  £60/90

 Ashton won blues at Cambridge 
1920-1922 and played twenty 
one matches for Essex. He played 
football for Clapton Orient and 
Bristol Rovers. He was MP for 
Chelmsford and President of the 
M.C.C. in 1960. He was knighted in 
1959

426 Hubert Ashton. Essex 1921-1939. 
Free Foresters striped cricket blazer 
1924. The striped blazer, by Sidney 
Smith of Cambridge, with vertical 
green, red and white/cream stripes 
was worn by Ashton and has his 
name handwritten to the neck label. 
The Free Foresters Club were formed 
in 1856 and are a wandering cricket 
club. Fading to the colours of the 
blazer, some wear and the odd moth 
hole otherwise in good condition. 
Sold with a Free Foresters tie  
 £60/90

 Ashton won blues at Cambridge 
1920-1922 and played twenty 
one matches for Essex. He played 
football for Clapton Orient and 
Bristol Rovers. He was MP for 
Chelmsford and President of the 
M.C.C. in 1960. He was knighted in 
1959

427 Hubert Ashton. Essex 1921-1939. 
The Chaps Cricket Club striped 
cricket blazer 1923. The mid 
blue blazer, by Sidney Smith of 
Cambridge, with vertical yellow 
stripes was worn by Ashton. Little 

and below in scroll ‘Canada 1937’ 
to breast pocket. Trimming to the 
blazer edges, pockets and sleeves in 
M.C.C. colours of yellow and red. 
Name  ‘J.T. Neve 1937’ handwritten 
to label below makers label to neck 
of the blazer. Some minor moth 
holes to blazer, minor wear and some 
slight fading to the colour trimming 
otherwise in good condition.   
 £100/150

 John Neve played one first class 
match for M.C.C. v Ireland in 1936. 
He was chosen to play for M.C.C. 
on the tour of Canada. The tour 
party were all amateur’s and played 
twenty matches in a month. The 
matches were not regarded as first 
class

422 Terence Patrick Lawrence. Essex 
C.C.C. 1933-1935. Corpus Christi 
College (Cambridge University) 
striped cricket blazer. The navy 
blue blazer, by Ryder & Amies of 
Cambridge, with vertical red and 
white stripes in bands and elaborate 
Corpus Christi College emblem of a 
‘bleeding’ swan with ‘C.C.C.C.C.’ 
below  has his name ‘T.P. Lawrence’ 
handwritten to the makers label to 
neck with date 6-8-30.  Some wear 
and minor slight damage to material 
otherwise in good condition.   
 £60/90

 Terence Lawrence played seven 
first class matches for Essex, 
he also played for Berkshire 
and Hertfordshire and whilst at 
Cambridge played in the Freshman’s 
and Senior’s games matches but not 
in nay first class matches whilst at 
the University

423 David Capel. Northamptonshire & 
England 1981-1998. Northamp-
tonshire navy blue cricket blazer 
worn by Capel during his career 
whilst playing for Northamptonshire. 
With attached Northamptonshire 
rose emblem attached to the chest, 
buttons with similar club emblem. 
Sold with copy note of authenti-
cation from Capel stating it was his 
first club blazer and was first issued 
when he joined the playing staff in 
1980 VG  £40/60

 Capel played fifteen Tests for 
England, he sadly died at the age of 
57 in 2020

424 David Capel. Northamptonshire & 
England 1981-1998. England ‘A’ 

to the label at the neck of the blazer. 
In the pocket of the blazer is a 
moroccan leather cigarette case also 
in the Stragglers colours. The blazer 
and cigarette case worn, the blazer 
has a torn pocket, some fading to 
the blue, some wear to the cuffs and 
collar of the blazer and some staining 
to the back of the blazer otherwise in 
fair/good condition  £50/80

 Nesfield played for the ‘Stragglers’ 
for many years and played three first 
class matches for Worcestershire. 
The Somerset Stragglers club was 
founded in 1900, until 1980 they 
played matches on the County 
Ground at Taunton. Vic Marks, 
Peter Roebuck and Jeremy Lloyds all 
played for the Stragglers and went 
onto to play county cricket with 
Somerset

419 Bruce Nicholas French. Notting-
hamshire & England 1976-1995. 
M.C.C. Bicentenary mid blue 
blazer, by Burton of Leeds, with 
embroidered M.C.C. Bicentenary 
1787-1987 emblem in black, gold 
and red to chest pocket. Typewritten 
note of authentication to pocket, 
signed by French. Previously sold by 
Vennett-Smith auctions as lot 190 in 
the Bruce French Benefit auction of 
1991. Very good condition   
 £100/150

 The M.C.C. Bicentenary Test was 
played at Lord’s with the M.C.C. 
team playing a Rest of the World 
team during which this blazer was 
worn. French played sixteen Test 
matches for England

420 Bruce Nicholas French. Notting-
hamshire & England 1976-1995. 
Official mid blue blazer issued to 
and worn by French for the England 
‘Rebel’ tour of South Africa in 
1990/91, with tour emblem and date 
in scroll below to chest pocket. The 
blazer by ‘Phil Carrick Promotions’ 
with a signed note of authentication 
from French to pocket. Previously 
sold by Vennett-Smith auctions as 
lot 186 in the Bruce French Benefit 
auction of 1991. VG  £70/100

421 John Tanner Neve. M.C.C. 1936.  
M.C.C. navy blue touring blazer 
worn by Neve on the M.C.C. tour 
of Canada in 1937. The blazer, by 
Devereux of Eton, embroidered 
with the M.C.C. emblem in white 
of St George & Dragon of England 
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CRICKET BATS, BALLS & 
EQUIPMENT

437 David Stanley Steele. Northamp-
tonshire & England 1963-1984. 
Duncan Fearnley cricket bat used 
by Steele in the 1975 cricket season 
playing for Northamptonshire and in 
his Test debut and subsequent Test 
matches against Australia. The bat is 
inscribed with printed detail in black 
‘This bat was used with outstanding 
success by David Steele to combat 
Lillee and Thomson during the Test 
series England v Australia 1975’ and 
signed and dedicated to bat maker 
Duncan Fearnley ‘Best Wishes 
Duncan David Steele’. Sold with a 
letter of authentication signed by 
Fearnley ‘This bat was handmade for 
David Steele [and] was used by him 
for his England debut in 1975 and 
for the remainder of the season...’. 
The bat has splitting to the bat 
handle rubber and was previously 
used in a bat display which involved 
the attachment of the bat which has 
caused some loss of the surface of 
the back of the bat plus four small 
nail? holes. The bat was previously 
sold by John Goodwin Auctioneers in 
2019 on behalf of Duncan Fearnley 
and formed part of his private bat 
collection. An historic bat. Sold with 
a copy of Steele’s autobiography 
‘Come in Number 3’. London 1977   
 £300/500

 David Steele made his Test debut 
in the second Test played at Lord’s, 
the first Test having been lost by 
England by an innings and 85 
runs. Having got lost in the Lord’s 
pavilion as he went out to bat he 
went on to make exactly fifty on 
debut and followed it up with 45 
in the second innings. The Test was 
drawn. He went on to make scores 
of 73, 92, 39 and 66 in a four Test 
series against the Australians in his 
trademark staunch, courageous and 
steady manner during that summer 
and the three Tests he played in 
were drawn.  

 Steele was voted BBC Sports 
Personality of the Year in 1975, and 
was named as one of the Wisden 
Cricketers of the Year in 1976. 

438 Sunil Manohar Gavaskar. Bombay, 
Somerset and & India 1966-1987.  
Duncan Fearnley ‘Run Reaper’ 
cricket bat used by Gavaskar in the 

navy blue blazer and navy blue tie 
with emblem in red and yellow 
colours of the Marylebone Cricket 
Club. Gilt M.C.C. buttons to front 
of blazer and to sleeves. Marlar was 
President of M.C.C. in 2005/2006.
Very good condition  £80/120

433 Neal Victor Radford. Transvaal, 
Lancashire, Worcestershire & 
England 1978-1995. Worcestershire 
green 1st XI blazer with attached 
Worcestershire emblem to breast 
pocket. Worn by Radford during 
his playing career with the club. 
Radford’s initials to inside lining. 
Good condition. Previously sold by 
Knights in Neal Radford’s Benefit 
auction of July 1995  £60/90

434 ‘Worcestershire ‘Nat West’ Trophy 
winners 1994’. Worcestershire 
navy blue blazer, by James Barry, 
produced for players to wear at 
the Nat West Trophy Final 1994 at 
Lord’s. With Worcestershire emblem 
and match details to breast pocket. 
Player unknown G  £40/60 

435 Robert George Dylan Willis. Surrey, 
Warwickshire & England 1969-1984. 
Official black Warwickshire 1st XI 
blazer worn by Willis during his 
playing career.   The blazer, by F.B. 
Menswear, with embroidered bear 
and ragged staff County emblem. 
Previously sold as lot 285 in Christie’s 
auction of Willis’s collection in 
October 1988. Original invoice and 
bidder card from the sale to pocket. 
Bob Willis died in 2019 at the age of 
70. Good condition   £80/120

436 Benjamin Caine Hollioake. Surrey & 
England 1996 to 2001. England ‘A’ 
navy blue touring blazer, by James 
Barry, worn by Hollioake during 
his playing career. The blazer with 
embroidered red England emblem 
of three lions and coronet to chest 
pocket. Very good condition. To 
chest pocket there is a Emirates 
boarding pass in the name of B. 
Hollioake for flight EK418 and 
dated 11th January. The blazer was 
obtained by the previous vendor 
direct from the Hollioake family  
 £100/150

 Tragically, Ben Hollioake died at the 
age of 24 years when he when he 
crashed his car into a wall in Perth 
in Western Australia. His death at 
the age of 24 years and 32 days was 
the youngest of any England Test 
cricketer

is known of the Chaps Cricket Club 
except that it was a very exclusive 
and founded by Ashton and his 
friend Dick Stokes. Some fading to 
the colours of the blazer and some 
wear otherwise in good condition. In 
one of the pockets is a handwritten 
team list presumably written by 
Ashton and a colourful tie  £60/90

 Ashton won blues at Cambridge 
1920-1922 and played twenty 
one matches for Essex. He played 
football for Clapton Orient and 
Bristol Rovers. He was MP for 
Chelmsford and President of the 
M.C.C. in 1960. He was knighted in 
1959

428 Robert Alec ‘Bob’ Gale. Middlesex 
1956-65. Middlesex First XI cricket 
blazer worn by Gale during his 
first class playing career with the 
club. The navy blue blazer with 
embroidered County emblem of 
three notched swords to chest 
pocket. Maker unknown. G/VG  
 £70/100

 Gale was a member of the M.C.C. 
tour to South America 1964/65 (not 
first-class)

429 Taunton’s School (Southampton) 
striped cricket blazer 1936. The 
mid blue blazer, by Basticks of 
Southampton, with vertical white 
and black stripes in bands, with 
embroidered school emblem with 
the words ‘Cricket 1936’ beneath to 
chest pocket. Good condition   
 £40/60

430 Cricket blazer. Attractive striped 
cricket blazer with vertical stripes 
of mid blue, grey and red. Club 
unknown  £40/60

431 John Harry Hampshire. Yorkshire, 
Tasmania, Derbyshire & England 
1961-1984. Tasmania Cricket 
Association 1st XI cricket blazer 
worn by Hampshire when playing 
for Tasmania. The green blazer with 
Tasmanian emblem of a lion in red 
on a white background to chest. 
Minor wear  and the odd small moth 
hole to blazer otherwise in good 
condition. A rarely seen State cricket 
blazer. The blazer was obtained by 
the vendor from Hampshire in 2010. 
Hampshire died in 2017  £80/120

432 Robin Geoffrey Marler. Sussex 
1951-1968. M.C.C. ‘members’ 
blazer and tie worn by Marlar. The 
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during his career. The bat has a metal 
aluminium strip to the back with his 
name ‘J.T. Brown’ impressed to the 
metal. The bat has a vertical split to 
the blade, is darkened  and aged, 
it retains mode of the rubber bat 
handle which is worn and faded. A 
historic pair of bats used by Brown, 
Yorkshire’s first great opening 
batsman. The two bats were 
purchased from the Brown family 
some years ago. Good condition  
 £1000/1500

 John Thomas Brown, born in 
Driffield, East Yorkshire in 1869, 
was a member of the Stoddart’s tour 
touring party to Australia 1894/95. 
He played in all games on the tour 
and in the 2nd innings of the fifth 
Test at Melbourne scored 140, 
his only Test century, including 
the fastest ever fifty scored in Test 
cricket, 28 minutes, and still remains 
the record to this day. Brown scored 
almost 18,000 first class runs at an 
average of 30.52 with a top score 
of 311 v Sussex in 1897. He died in 
1904 at the age of 35 

442 Charles Absolon. 1884. A W.J.Page 
cricket bat presented to Absolson 
for batting 1884 The bat has a 
silver metal shield to the back of the 
bat which reads ‘The Tufnel Park 
Holloway United C.C.- presented 
by Mr A. Stewart- Vice President- to 
Mr C. Absolon for batting 1884- 28 
innings- average 17’. Sold with the 
late vendors research notes giving 
further information on the bat. A 
cricket bat presented to a legendary 
figure of 19th century cricket   
 £300/500

 Charles Absolon was a leading 
cricketer in 19th century cricket. 
Although he never played the game 
at first class level, he probably 
played more games of cricket than 
any other man who lived. Even at 
the end of his career, between the 
ages of 50 and 80, he took 8500 
wickets and scored 26,000 runs in 
good class cricket in the London 
area. The bat was presented to 
him at the age of 67. His obituary 
appeared in both the 1908 and 1909 
editions of Wisden

443 John Berry ‘Jack’ Hobbs, Surrey & 
England 1905-1934. A Summers 
Brown ‘Force’ cricket bat used by 
Jack Hobbs in making 154no for 

a highest score of 152 among three 
centuries. He also scored a century 
(103) for England against New 
Zealand in the Test match at Trent 
Bridge

440 Glenn Maitland Turner. Worces-
tershire, Northern Districts, Otago 
& New Zealand 1964-1983. Duncan 
Fearnley ‘Glenn Turner’  autograph 
cricket bat used by Turner in the 
1977 cricket season playing for 
Worcestershire. The bat has signs 
of wear to the face of the bat and 
some old woodworm to the right 
hand face of the bat otherwise in 
good condition. Sold with a letter 
of authentication signed by Fearnley 
‘This bat was hand made by myself 
for Glenn Turner and was used by 
him to great effect during the 1977 
season’. The bat was previously sold 
by John Goodwin Auctioneers in 
2019 on behalf of Duncan Fearnley 
and formed part of his private bat 
collection. An historic bat  £300/500

 Glenn Turner made 1380 runs for 
Worcestershire in the 1977 season 
and averaged 41.81 with three 
centuries including an unbeaten 
141 out of a total of 169 all out in 
the Championship match against 
Glamorgan in June 1977. This is 
still a world record in first class 
cricket for the highest percentage 
of runs scored by one batsman in a 
completed innings of a staggering 
83.4%.

441 John Thomas Brown. Yorkshire & 
England 1889-1904. ‘A.E. Stoddart’s 
tour of Australia 1894/1895’. ‘Pilling 
& Briggs of Manchester ‘Lancashire 
Spring Handle’ cricket bat presented 
to Jack Brown for making the highest 
score in the tour match between 
eighteen of Ballarat and Stoddart’s 
team, the match played at Ballarat 
5th-7th January 1895. Brown made 
64 in the first innings and the match 
was drawn. The bat with silver metal 
shield to splice on the back of the 
bat is inscribed ‘Cricket. England 
v Ballarat. Presented to J.T. Brown. 
The highest scorer in the match by 
J.A. Chalk. 7-1-95’. The bat, which 
presumably was subsequently used 
by Brown, is aged, browned and 
darkened, lacking the rubber bat 
handle but still retains the majority 
of the threading to handle. Sold with 
a further ‘Royden. Flexible Handle’ 
branded cricket bat used by Brown 

second Test match playing for India 
v England in 1979, the match played 
at Lords. The bat was a prototype 
bat which was tested by several 
cricketers before it was subsequently 
banned by the T.C.C.B. and the 
M.C.C. following its use by Gavaskar 
in the first Test. The bat had eleven 
holes drilled right through it to make 
it lighter but the authorities claimed 
it was damaging the ball when in 
contact with the bat. Sold with a 
letter of authentication signed by 
Fearnley ‘This bat was designed and 
handmade by me for Sunil Gavaskar 
and was used by him in the first 
(incorrect, second) Test at Lord’s 
in 1979...’. The bat was previously 
used in a bat display which involved 
the attachment of the bat which has 
caused some loss of the surface of 
the back of the bat plus two small 
nail? holes. The bat was previously 
sold by John Goodwin Auctioneers in 
2019 on behalf of Duncan Fearnley 
and formed part of his private bat 
collection. An historic bat  £300/500

 Gavaskar made 42 and 59 with the 
bat during the Test, the match was 
drawn

439 Ian Terence Botham. Somerset, 
Worcestershire, Durham, 
Queensland & England 1974-1993. 
Duncan Fearnley ‘Magnum’ cricket 
bat used by Botham in the 1983 
cricket season playing for Somerset 
and in Test matches for England. The 
bat has one of Botham’s nicknames 
‘Animal’ and date 83 handwritten to 
the shoulder of the bat. The bat has 
signs of wear to the face of the bat 
otherwise in good condition. Sold 
with a letter of authentication signed 
by Fearnley ‘The bat was hand 
made by myself for Ian Botham and 
was used by him during the 1983 
season’. The bat was previously sold 
by John Goodwin Auctioneers in 
2019 on behalf of Duncan Fearnley 
and formed part of his private bat 
collection. An historic bat  £500/800

 Botham had a very successful season 
in 1983. Somerset won the Nat 
West Trophy at Lord’s with Botham 
as Captain, they were very close to 
taking the Sunday League title but, 
having tied with Yorkshire on 46 
points, they were placed second on 
run rate. Botham had a good season 
with the bat, scoring 852 runs in his 
14 first-class matches at 40.57 with 



50 51

his bat, a resulting deflection could 
be caught by one of several fielders 
standing close by.

 Maurice Leyland played in 41 Test 
matches scoring 2764 runs at an 
average of 46.06. On the tour 
he ended with the fourth highest 
batting average amongst the team 
of 44.00, scoring two centuries. He 
scored 83 and 42 in the 3rd Test and 
86 in the 4th Test. Leyland toured 
Australia with M.C.C. on three 
occasions 1928/29, 1932/33 and 
1936/37 but this is the only tour 
they ‘reclaimed the Ashes’ with 
Leyland in the touring party

446 Charles Phillip Mead. Hampshire 
& England 1905-1936.Gunn & 
Moore ‘Autograph’ cricket bat used 
by Mead in the cricket season of 
1934 to make centuries against the 
Australians at Southampton and 
Yorkshire at Bournemouth. The bat 
has the handwritten ink inscription 
to the face which states ‘With this 
bat I scored 139 v Australians [and] 
123 v Yorkshire and signed and 
dated Phil Mead 1934’ , to the lower 
part of the bat is written ‘C.P. Mead. 
Born March 9th 1887. Hampshire 
C.C.C’. Also signed to the shoulder 
of the bat by Mead. Tape to the 
lower middle of the bat, the rubber 
handle has perished otherwise in 
good condition. The top of the bat 
handle has a stamped ‘left hand’, 
Mead was left handed. The bat was 
bought by the vendor at auction in 
2013  £500/800

 Phil Mead was one of the greatest 
technical batsman know. He scored 
over 55,000 in his career and 
made a total of 153 centuries. He 
played only 17 Test matches and he 
averaged nearly 50. Mead is wrong 
with the score he made against 
Yorkshire, he did actually make 120 
no and not 123

447 Leonard ‘Len’ Hutton. Yorkshire & 
England 1934-1955. H. Gradidge 
& Sons ‘Len Hutton Autograph’ bat 
used by Hutton to score his last first 
class century for Yorkshire against 
Nottinghamshire at Trent Bridge in 
1955. A rectangular brass plaque 
attached to the bat reads ‘This bat 
was used by Sir Leonard Hutton in 
scoring 197 at Trent Bridge in 1955. 
This being his final century in first 
class cricket’. This bat was one of 

Mordecai Sherwin. It is inscribed 
boldly to the length of the blade ‘Dear 
Mr Sherwin. What a bat. No-one 
could wish for better one. In fact, 
one could not find a more perfect 
one. Can you do anything with it. 
Yours faithfully G. Geary. Geary has 
also signed the shoulder of the bat. 
Sold with the late vendors research 
notes giving further information on 
the bat. Good original condition   
 £400/600

 George Geary was one of Leices-
tershire’s most dependable and 
long serving players. He was a big, 
strong, fast bowler who thrived on 
long spells. He was a sound, resolute 
lower order batsman who scored 
eight centuries in a long first class 
career. He played in fourteen Test 
matches for England 

445 Maurice Leyland. Yorkshire & 
England 1920-1946. A.G. Spalding 
‘Extra Special’ cricket bat used by 
Leyland on the M.C.C. ‘Bodyline’ 
tour of Australia in 1932/33. The 
bat has Leyland’s handwritten 
name/signature to shoulder and it 
was bought by the present vendor 
from auction in 1992. The bat, sold 
by a relative of Leyland’s, was sold in 
a period bat cover and with a note 
of authentication stating ‘This is to 
confirm that the attached cricket 
bat did, indeed, belong to Maurice 
Leyland (it was the one used to 
reclaim the Ashes actually), as he 
was the first cousin of my father 
‘Leyland White’. signed Penelope 
Kohli and dated 13th June 1992. The 
handle covered in tape otherwise in 
good condition. Sold with the note 
of provenance  £3000/5000

 England won the Ashes series by 
four Tests to one. The tour was 
highly controversial because of the 
bodyline bowling tactics used by the 
England team under the captaincy of 
Douglas Jardine.

 Bodyline, also known as fast leg 
theory bowling, was a cricketing 
tactic devised by the English cricket 
team for their 1932–33 Ashes 
tour of Australia, specifically to 
combat the extraordinary batting 
skill of Australia’s Don Bradman. A 
bodyline delivery was one where 
the cricket ball was bowled at the 
body of the batsman, in the hope 
that when he defended himself with 

the Players versus the Gentlemen at 
Lord’s in 1911. The face of the bat 
has the standard Summers Brown 
wording impressed to it and below 
this is the signature of Hobbs. 
Beneath this are the following words 
inscribed in ink ‘Record Force Bat. 
Gents v Players, Lord’s 1911. J.B. 
Hobbs went in first with this bat 
and played right through the innings 
scoring 154 not out constituting a 
record. This bat has scored over 1000 
runs’. To the back of the bat on the 
right shoulder is the faded signature 
of ‘J.B. Hobbs’, still legible. The bat 
was presented to G.E. Sutton, the 
Managing Director of Summers 
Brown & Co by Hobbs, soon after 
its use. It was then displayed at the 
factory. In due course it was sold 
at auction by Sutton’s grandson. 
Wisden described Hobbs innings as 
his best innings of the season. Sold 
with the late vendors research notes 
giving further information on the 
bat. Good original condition  
 £4000/6000

 Jack Hobbs was probably the finest 
batsman of all time, he played for 
Surrey between 1905-1934 and 
played 834 first class matches. He 
scored over 61,700 at an average of 
50.70 with 199 centuries, incredibly 
ninety eight of them were scored 
after his fortieth birthday, and a 
highest score of 316 v Middlesex in 
1926. For England he made 61 Test 
appearances for England scoring 
over 5,400 runs at an average of 
56.74 with a best of 211 v South 
Africa in 1924.

 In the match the players were left 
to score 423 runs in 290 minutes to 
win the match in the fourth innings. 
On a very difficult pitch and facing 
the bowling of Foster, Douglas and 
Le Couteur, Hobbs reached 154not 
out before his team were all out for 
292. His innings included 24 fours. 
The Gentlemen won by 130 runs

444 George Geary. Leicestershire & 
England 1912-1938. ‘What a Bat’. 
A Gunn & Moore ‘Autograph’ 
cricket bat used by Geary during his 
playing career, the vendor suggests 
around 1925 in his notes. The bat 
was presented to William Sherwin, 
bat maker of Nottingham, son of 
the former England wicket keeper 
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453 Cricket bats. Four signed bats, a 
Duncan Fearnley cricket bat signed 
by the Lancashire and Notting-
hamshire teams circa 1989, twenty 
four signatures, a Duncan Fearnley 
bat signed by the Lancashire playing 
staff of 1993 with twenty eight 
signatures, A Slazenger bat signed by 
the South African team of 2003 with 
sixteen signatures and a cricket bat 
signed by the Old England XI circa 
late 1990’s with twelve signatures. 
Signatures include David Hughes, 
Tim Robinson, Broad, Randall, 
Fowler, G. Smith, Pollock, Kallis, 
Rudolph, Parks, Cartwright, Lever, 
Tolchard, Jameson etc. Sold with two 
old branded bats circa 1920/30’s, 
one a Stuart Surridge ‘Herbert 
Sutcliffe Autograph’ and the other 
a Summers, Brown & Sons ‘Force’ 
‘J.B. Hobbs Autograph’ cricket bat.  
Qty 6  £70/100

454 Australia tour of England 1953. 
Slazenger ‘Denis Compton 
Autograph’ cricket bat signed to face 
by eighteen members of the touring 
Australian team. Signatures include 
Hassett, Morris, Harvey, Archer, 
Langley, Lindwall, Davidson, Miller 
etc. Signed to back by the Middlesex, 
Pakistan touring team, Hampshire 
and Surrey team of 1954. Some 
fading to the Australian signatures 
but all legible with the exception of 
one, some wear and slight fading to 
the signatures on the reverse of the 
bat. Good  £40/60

455 England v West Indies 1984. 
Gray-Nicolls GN500 cricket bat 
signed to face by the England and 
West Indies team who played at 
Lord’s in the second Test. Twenty 
one signatures including Gower, 
Willis, Pringle, Downton, Broad, 
Lamb, Fowler, Lloyd, Richards, 
Marshall, Walsh, Garner, Greenidge 
etc. Some fading to the signatures 
and two of the England signatures of  
faded and the signature of Milton 
Small on the West Indies team also 
faded otherwise in good condition   
 £30/50

456 ‘Cricket Australia. npower Ashes 
Series 2009 England v Australia’. 
Full size Duncan Fearnley bat with 
printed title and players’ names, fully 
signed by all sixteen listed members 
of the Australian team. Signatures 
are Ponting (Captain), M. Clarke, S. 
Clark, Haddin, Hauritz, Hilfenhaus, 

printed heading to the top of the 
bat ie ‘1999 Cricket World Cup’ and 
the team name and signed by the 
teams playing squad  beneath. The 
teams are New Zealand, Sri Lanka, 
England, West Indies, Zimbabwe, 
India, Pakistan, South Africa, 
Scotland, Bangladesh and Kenya. 
Signatures include Lara, Ambrose, 
Walsh, Ranatunga, Jayasuriya, 
Fleming, Cairns, Vettori, Stewart, 
Gough, Flintoff, Tikolo, Flower, 
Streak, Wasim Akram, Waqar Younis, 
Cronje, Klussener, Pollock, Donald, 
Azharuddin, Tendulkar, Kumble, 
Waugh, Warne, Gilchrist, McGrath, 
Ponting etc. Some signatures 
signed using a slightly thicker pen. 
Some faults, fading to three of the 
signatures on the Scotland and 
Pakistan bats,  some general fading 
to the signatures on the Bangladesh 
and Zimbabwe bats, one signature 
faded to the South Africa, Kenya and 
West Indies bats, some wear and loss 
to the handle rubbers on some bats 
otherwise in good condition    
 £150/250

 The tournament in 1999 was won 
by Australia, who beat Pakistan by 8 
wickets in the final at Lord’s Cricket 
Ground in London. New Zealand 
and South Africa were the other 
semi-finalists.

451 Cricket bats. Two signed cricket 
bats, both mounted in glazed display 
cases. The first commemorates Sir 
Richard Hadlee ‘1st bowler to 400 
Test wickets’ with details of career 
record with two printed images to 
side. Signed by Hadlee, also signed 
to the back of the display case by 
Hadlee. The other a Gray Nicolls 
‘Predator’ bat commemorating Mark 
Ramprakash scoring 100 centuries 
with title, date and four printed 
images of the player, signed by 
Ramprakash. Limited edition 17/100 
produced. Good condition  £70/100

452 ‘West Indies Cricketing Knights’. 
Two signed cricket bats, both 
mounted in glazed display cases. 
The first a full size bat with images 
of Sir Garry Sobers, Clyde Walcott 
and Sir Vivian Richards, signed by all 
three, some fading to the signature 
of Sobers. The other bat which 
records Garry Sobers career details 
with two printed images, signed 
by Sobers, fading to the signature. 
Good condition  £50/80

twelve Hutton bats which were 
awarded by the Evening News in 
1957 to the readers of their paper 
who gave the best reason for 
deserving one. This was bat was 
won/awarded to a Mr Shine. The 
bat was purchased direct from the 
Shine family. Some loss to the bat 
rubber otherwise in good condition  
 £500/800

 Hutton made his 197 at Trent Bridge 
on the 25th-29th June 1955. He 
batted for just under five hours 
hitting three sixes and twenty four 
fours. This was the last of his 129 
first class centuries

 Sir Leonard Hutton was probably the 
greatest English opening batsman of 
his era, who played for Yorkshire 
and England before and after the 
Second World War as an opening 
batsman. He set a record in 1938 
for the highest individual innings 
in a Test match in only his sixth 
Test appearance, scoring 364 runs 
against Australia, a milestone that 
stood for nearly 20 years. In 1952, 
he became the first professional 
cricketer to captain England in Tests, 
under his captaincy England won 
the Ashes the following year for the 
first time in 19 years. 

448 ‘England. Cricket World Cup 1992’. 
‘Zenith Sports’ full size bat with 
handwritten title to top signed by 
all fourteen members of the England 
squad. Signatures including Gooch, 
Stewart, Botham, Hick, Lamb, 
Reeve, Pringle, Smith, Lewis, Small 
etc. G/VG  £40/60

449 ‘David Capel. Benefit Year 1994’. Full 
size bat signed by the Northamp-
tonshire and Warwickshire teams 
who played in that year. Twenty two 
signatures including Lamb, Bailey, 
Capel, Cook, Curran, Penberthy, 
Ambrose etc of Northamptonshire 
and Reeve, Munton, Brian Lara, 
Small, Smith, Moles, Asif Din etc of 
Warwickshire. Minor wear otherwise 
in good condition  £40/60

 This was the season where Brian Lara 
scored the highest ever individual 
score of 501 not out

450 Cricket World Cup 1999. Excellent 
selection of twelve ‘County’ full size 
cricket bats signed by competing 
teams in the World Cup Finals held 
in England in 1999. Each bat has a 
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1977 Touring Team (17”). Sold with 
two ‘Kevin Jarvis Benefit Year ‘87’ 
miniature bats, one signed in ink 
to the face by twenty Kent players 
(18”), the other by twelve (12.75”). 
Signatures include Chris Cowdrey, 
Ellison, Jarvis, Tavare, Alderman, 
Underwood, Dilley, Igglesden, Ward, 
Marsh, Benson, Taylor, Baptiste etc. 
Also a Warwickshire C.C.C. 18” 
miniature bat c.1991 signed to the 
face by fourteen players including 
Lloyd, Reeve, Moles, Asif Din, 
Munton etc. Qty 9. G/VG.  £40/60

462 Arthur Mitchell. Yorkshire & England 
1922-1945. Mounted cricket stump 
used in the fifth and final Test match, 
England v South Africa, played at 
The Oval in  August 1935. The 
stump was obtained by Mitchell after 
the match and presented to G.O. 
Smith. The stump is mounted into a 
wooden block and has a silver metal 
shield to the stump with ‘England 
v South Africa 1935. Presented to 
G.O. Smith by A. Mitchell’. There is 
a silver metal plaque to the base of 
the stump with details of the match 
and the players names/line ups from 
both sides. The stump was given 
by Arthur Mitchell to a good friend 
of his in Driffield, Yorkshire who 
subsequently sold it to the present 
vendor. Good/very good condition  
 £250/350

 Arthur Mitchell played for Yorkshire 
from 1922 to 1945, he scored 
over 19,000 first class runs with 
an average of 37.47 including 
44 centuries. He played six Test 
matches for England between 1933 
and 1936. In the final Test at The 
Oval against South Africa in 1935, 
he made 40 opening the batting in 
England’s only innings. The match 
was drawn. South Africa won the 
series 1–0 with four matches drawn. 
Their victory at Lord’s was their first 
in a Test match in England, and with 
the remaining matches drawn, it 
also ensured that they would, for 
the first time, win a series in England

463 ‘The Gentlemen of Leicestershire v 
M.C.C. 1934. Presentation cricket 
ball with silver band encircling it 
with the engraved inscription ‘Hugh 
Beresford. The Gentlemen of Leices-
tershire v M.C.C. 9 wickets for 57 
runs, August 15th 1934’. Presented 
on a square wooden display stand. 
No record of the match can be 
found. Good condition  £50/80

Ken Higgs Benefit Year. Harrow size 
Slazenger Gradidge bat with stamp 
for ‘Jack Sharp, Liverpool’. Signed in 
ink to the face by twelve Lancashire 
and eleven Nottinghamshire players. 
Signatures include Bond (Captain), 
Higgs, Shuttleworth, Statham, 
Sobers (Captain), Bolus, Moore, 
Frost, Taylor etc. Signed additionally 
to verso for Higgs’ benefit year by 
the Lancashire Chairman, Secretary, 
Treasurer and fourteen members of 
the committee. Fading to the odd 
signature, otherwise in good/ very 
good condition. Qty 2  £60/90

460 West Indies and Zimbabwe 
c.1999/2000. Full size Newbury 
‘Caduceus Extra Cover’ bat 
signed to the face by fifteen West 
Indies players and fourteen from 
Zimbabwe. West Indies signatures 
include Jimmy Adams (Captain), 
Sherwin Campbell, Courtney Walsh, 
Curtley Ambrose, Brian Lara, Ridley 
Jacobs, Franklyn Rose, Chris Gayle 
etc. Zimbabwe signatures include 
Andy Flower (Captain), Heath 
Streak, Murray Goodwin, Grant 
Flower, Alistair Campbell, Dirk 
Viljoen, Brian Murphy etc. Sold 
with ‘20-20 World Cricket Classic’ 
2006 full size Slazenger bat signed 
to the face by thirteen members of 
the South Africa team and twelve of 
Bermuda. Signatures include Kirsten, 
Jack, Page, Davids, Strydom, Pringle, 
Kuiper (South Africa), Romaine, 
Tucker, Hurdle, Borden, Hurdle, 
Minors, Smith (Bermuda) etc. Both 
in very good condition.  £50/80

 Bermuda hosted the international 
tournament made up of former 
cricketers with the exception of 
the Bermuda team who comprised 
current players. Bermuda and South 
Africa reached the final on 29th 
April 2006, South Africa winning by 
97 runs. £50/80

461 Miniature cricket bats 1953-1977. 
Six miniature bats with facsimile 
signatures. Five bats by Gradidge, 
‘Imperial Driver’ English Test 
Veterans [1961], and ‘Imperial 
Driver Super’ West Indies Touring 
Team 1963 (both 17.5”), ‘Len 
Hutton Autograph’ Australian 
Touring Team 1953, ‘Jack McGlew’ 
M.C.C. Touring Side to South Africa 
1956/57, and South African Touring 
Team 1960 (all 17.25”), also a 
Stuart Surridge ‘Perfect’ Australia 

Hughes, Hussey, Johnson, Katich, 
Lee, Manou, McDonald, North, 
Siddle and Watson. VG.  £70/100

457 ‘England Test Captains’ 1947-1991. 
Full size unbranded bat with printed 
title to top with players’ names to the 
face of twenty seven England Test 
captains for the period. Signature to 
the face of each captain beside the 
name. Two are signed to label laid 
down, of Sheppard and Greig, and 
one of Brown (possibly facsimile) 
to clear tape. Others all signed to 
the face include Cranston, Mann, 
May, Cowdrey, Dexter, Smith, 
Close, Graveney, Illingworth, Lewis, 
Denness, Brearley, Botham etc. 
Slight fading to the odd signature, 
otherwise in good/ very good 
condition.  £70/100

458 West Indies tour to England 1963. 
Full size Gray Nicholls ‘Crusader’ 
bat signed in ink to the face by 
seventeen members of the West 
Indies touring party and eleven 
‘England Players 1963’. West Indies 
signatures include Worrell (Captain), 
Hunte, Solomon, Valentine, Sobers, 
Butcher, Kanhai, Griffith, Allan, 
Murray etc. England signatures 
include Bailey, Cowdrey, Richardson, 
Trueman, Graveney, Shackleton, 
Knight etc. Also profusely signed 
to verso by county teams including 
Kent (12 signatures), Warwickshire 
(11), Yorkshire (12), Somerset (12), 
Gloucestershire (12), and Worces-
tershire (11). Fading to some 
signatures, all legible, otherwise in 
good/ very good condition.  £60/90

459 West Indies tour to England 1966. 
Full size Stuart Surridge ‘County 
Driver’ bat signed in ink to the 
face by seventeen members of 
the West Indies touring party and 
eleven England players. West 
Indies signatures include Sobers 
(Captain), Hunte, Holford, Butcher, 
Griffith, Hall, Gibbs, Solomon, 
Brancker, Nurse, Hendrick etc. 
England signatures include Cowdrey, 
Graveney, Parks, Titmus, Boycott, 
Milburn, Higgs, Snow, D’Oliveira etc. 
Also signed to verso by four county 
teams including Glamorgan (11 
signatures), Northamptonshire (10), 
Yorkshire (12), and Warwickshire 
(12). Fading to some signatures, 
all legible, otherwise in good/ 
very good condition. Sold with a 
Lancashire v Nottinghamshire 1968. 
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467 Arthur Edward Wilson. Middlesex & 
Gloucestershire 1932-1955. Large 
leather cricket bag used by Wilson 
during his cricketing career playing 
for Middlesex and Gloucestershire. 
The bag has central handles and a 
central lock strap and buckle, sealed 
by straps and buckles and metal clips 
at each end and measures 36” long. 
The bag is inscribed ‘A.E.W.’ being 
Wilson’s initials. The bag is generally 
worn but otherwise in good overall  
condition  £150/250

 Andy Wilson, a wicketkeeper, 
Played briefly for Middlesex before 
playing for Gloucestershire between 
1936 and 1955. He became their 
first choice keeper a couple of 
years later after he had qualified for 
residence. He scored 1138 runs in 
his debut season and after the war 
he began opening the batting for 
the county. He took 30 stumpings 
in 1947 and made his highest score 
of 188 against Sussex in 1949. For 
every season until 1950 he passed 
1000 runs, last achieving the feat in 
1953. 

468 Hon. Mortimer Granville Tollemache. 
Cambridge University 1891-1893. 
‘Skeleton Leg Guards’. A pair of 
original late 19th century open ribbed 
(skeleton) cane and leather skeleton 
leg guards (cricket pads) circa 1890’s 
worn by Tollemache whilst playing 
for Eton and Cambridge University. 
The pads made from a combination 
of suede, canvas and horse hair 
with the protection provided by 
covered split canes. Secured to the 
leg by leather straps and buckles. 
Odd minor faults otherwise in good 
condition  £80/120

 Tollemache played for Eton 
1887-1889 and Cambridge 
University 1891 to 1893. Although 
he ever won a blue, he played minor 
counties cricket for Cheshire and 
Suffolk. The pads were previously 
sold through auction by a family 
member

469 William Howard Vincent ‘Hopper’ 
Levett. Kent & England 1930-1947. 
A pair of Gradidge ‘Frank Woolley 
Guard’ wicket keeping pads, a high 
quality cricket pad, with the newly 
patented ‘pneumatic Cushion’ 
padding. The pads worn by Levett 
during his long playing career. 
Levett has written his name ‘W.H.V. 

bag has central handles, is sealed 
using buckles and metal clips at 
each end and measures 36” long. 
The bag decorated with crossed 
painted colour stripes of navy 
blue and yellow, the colours of the 
Queen’s Own 7th Hussars (and also 
Hampshire C.C.C.). The bag has a 
Southern Railway travel label near to 
the central handle, issued at Putney, 
London and the bag is inscribed 
‘Major R.M. Poore- 7th Hussars’. 
The bag is generally worn, some 
minor breaking to stitching on the 
base of the bag, otherwise in good 
overall condition for its age   
 £150/250

 Robert Montagu Poore was a 
cricketer and British army officer 
who, whilst serving in South Africa 
in 1896, played in three Test matches 
for the South African cricket team. 
In 1899, Poore became the most 
fertile run-scorer in all of England, 
hitting 1,399 runs, including seven 
hundreds between 12 June and 12 
August at an average of 116.58. In 
21 innings over the course of the 
entire season, Poore managed 1,551 
runs at 91.23, a record average for 
an English season not broken until 
Don Bradman averaged 98.66 in 
1930. Poore was rewarded with 
selection as a Wisden Cricketer of 
the Year.

466 William Howard Vincent ‘Hopper’ 
Levett. Kent & England 1930-1947. 
Large  leather cricket bag used by 
Levett during his cricketing career 
playing for Kent and England. The 
bag has central handles and a central 
lock, it is sealed by two straps and 
buckles and by metal clips at each 
end and measures 36” long. The bag 
has various remnants of travel labels 
at each end and the bag is inscribed 
‘W.H.V.L.’ being Levett’s initials. The 
bag in generally worn, very minor 
breaking to stitching and small loss 
of leather to base otherwise in good 
overall condition for its age   
 £150/250

 William Howard Vernon ‘Hopper’ 
Levett. Kent & England 1930-1947. 
Levett played 142 matches for Kent 
as wicket keeper in the period, taking 
283 catches and 195 stumpings. His 
highest score with the bat was 76. 
He toured India and Ceylon with the 
M.C.C. in 1933/34 playing in one 
Test match on the tour. 

464 Frank Carroll Cobden. Harrow, 
Cambridge University & M.C.C. 
1870-1872. Very early cricket ball 
stamped in gilt with the inscription:- 
‘Presented by an Old Harrow 
Captain to F.C. Cobden Esq for his 
admirable bowling in the Harrow v 
Eton match at Lord’s July 13th and 
14th 1866. Cobden was playing 
for Harrow in the traditional Eton v 
Harrow match of 1866 and having 
scored 29 runs batting at number 
ten out of a Harrow total of 302 all 
out, he then proceeded to take five 
wickets for 37 runs from 33 overs in 
Eton’s first innings and when Harrow 
followed on having made 124 
helped to bowl them out for 42 in 
their second innings, Cobden taking 
three wickets for 10 runs off 22 
overs. Harrow won the match by an 
innings and 136 runs. Cobden went 
on to even greater achievements 
when he took a famous hat-trick in 
the last over for Cambridge against 
Oxford in the Varsity match of 1870. 
This feat led to the 1870 match 
becoming known as ‘Cobden’s 
Match’. An historic cricket ball a 
most memorable and early Eton v 
Harrow match at Lord’s. The ball 
was presented to Cobden a few days 
after the match by I.D. Walker, the 
former Harrow Captain. Sold with 
full printed details of the match 
and confirmation that the ball was 
presented to Cobden. Some loss of 
the gilt inscription to ball otherwise 
in good condition  £300/500

 Cobden was a right arm fast bowler 
who gained a blue in all three years 
of his time at Cambridge. In 22 
matches he took 65 wickets at an 
average of 17.20, with best innings 
figures of 6/35. He took five or more 
wickets in an innings four times 
and ten or more wickets in a match 
once. For many years he ran Radnor 
C.C. He played for Shropshire and 
Herefordshire. This match is one of 
the longest-running annual sporting 
fixtures in the world and is the last 
annual school cricket match still to 
be played at Lord’s....

465 Major Robert Montagu Poore. 
Europeans, Hampshire & South 
Africa 1892-1906. Large heavy 
leather cricket bag used by Poore 
during his cricketing career playing 
for the 7th Hussars and presumably 
for Hampshire and other teams. The 
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CRICKET PRINTS & PAINTINGS

477 The Cricketers of Vanity Fair’. 
Excellent collection of thirty one 
original colour chromolithographs 
of cricketers, all of those in cricket 
attire, as listed by John Arlott 
in ‘The Cricketer’, 22nd August 
1953. The cricketers are as listed 
by Arlott,-Grace, Spofforth, Lord 
Harris, Bonnor, A.Lyttelton, Read, 
Philipson, Hornby, Stoddart, Woods, 
Lord Hawke, Baldwin, Ranjitsinhji, 
Wynyard, Jessop, Jephson, Abel, 
Jackson, Paliaret, Hirst, Warner, 
Bosanquet, Lord Dalmeny, Hayward, 
Spooner, Tyldesley, Gillingham, 
Wells, Hutchings, Blythe and Hobbs. 
The chromolithographs are all loose 
and presented in a large black files, 
odd ones with copied biographies. 
Some wear, nicks and minor marks to 
the border of odd prints otherwise in 
generally good/very good condition  
 £400/600

 The ‘Vanity Fair’ magazine appeared 
on a weekly basis from November 
1868 to January 1914. 

478 Edward Wentworth Dillon. Kent 
1900-1923. Vanity Fair. Original 
Vanity Fair colour chromolithograph 
of Dillon wearing striped blue blazer 
and holding a bat to side entitled 
‘The Champion County’ and dated 
September 13th 1913 Men of the 
Day 2339 by artist OWL. Good 
original condition with full margin. 
Approximately 10.5”x15.5”. Very 
minor mark to top left hand corner 
of the border otherwise in good/
very good condition. Rare   
 £800/1200

 The ‘Vanity Fair’ magazine appeared 
on a weekly basis from November 
1868 to January 1914. The 
lithograph of Dillon was the final 
cricketer to appear in the magazine 
before the demise of the magazine 
and therefore is the rarest cricketing 
lithograph to have appeared as 
circulation numbers dropped

479 Kumar Shri Ranjitsinhji, Sussex & 
England 1893-1920. Vanity Fair. 
‘Ranji’. Original colour chromo-
lithograph of Ranjitsinhji by SPY, 
dated 26th August 1897. Very nicely 
signed ‘Yours Sincerely’ by Ranjit-
sinhji in black ink to lower right hand 
border. The image slightly darkened 
otherwise in good condition. Rare in 
this signed form    £300/500 

compound with a rough surface to 
make it easier to retain the ball when 
catching. The rubber adds slightly to 
the protection provided. Some wear 
with loss to the backs of both gloves, 
some staining and general wear. The 
initials ‘J.F.K.’ to both gloves on the 
wrist. Rarely seen. Sold with the 
vendors notes on the gloves showing 
an advertisement for the gloves in 
the Busseys 1898 catalogue  
 £120/160

474 Wicket keeping gauntlets 1910’s. An 
early example of a of a pair of brown 
leather wicket-keeping gloves used 
in the period, makers unknown. 
These gloves were marketed before 
and just after World War One. 
Made, mainly of leather, they have 
padded finger and thumb tips and 
padded palms, back straps have 
been added and ventilation holes 
are now punched in the back of the 
glove. Some wear, slight damage, 
some staining otherwise in good 
condition  £80/120

475 Wicket keeping gauntlets 1920’s. An 
example of a pair of leather wicket-
keeping gloves used in the period, 
makers unknown. These gloves 
were top of the range glove in the 
1920’s. They are leather faced and 
ventilated from the front. The fingers 
and the back of the wrists are all 
very heavily padded, the thumb has 
double protection. Ultimately this 
type of glove proved too heavy and 
cumbersome and the trend began to 
reverse back to what we know today 
Some wear, slight damage, some 
staining otherwise in good condition  
 £80/120

476 Wicket keeping gauntlets 1920’s. An 
example of a pair of leather wicket-
keeping gloves used in the period, 
makers unknown but endorsed by 
Leslie Ames, Kent and England to 
the back of the glove. These gloves 
with tan leather backs are ventilated 
from the back and a strip of elastic 
has replaced the previous strap. The 
face of the gloves are faced with 
pimpled rubber, the wrist guards are 
more heavily padded than previous  
and the most important innovation 
is the addition of internal thumb 
and finger cups which aid protection 
without adding weight and bulk. 
Some wear and fading otherwise in 
good condition  £60/90

Levett’ several times to the back of 
the pads. Some minimal wear to the 
front, some staining and wear to the 
backs otherwise in good condition. 
The pads are interesting in that they 
show that Levett preferred to wear 
two right handed pads, a change 
to the buckles required to obtain 
maximum protection   £120/160

 William Howard Vernon ‘Hopper’ 
Levett. Kent & England 1930-1947. 
Levett played 142 matches for Kent 
as wicket keeper in the period, taking 
283 catches and 195 stumpings. His 
highest score with the bat was 76. 
He toured India and Ceylon with the 
M.C.C. in 1933/34 playing in one 
Test match on the tour. 

470 Wicket-keeping pads circa 1930’s. A 
pair of ‘duck’ canvas wicket keeping 
pads circa mid 1930’s. These pads 
have a very square top to the pads, 
with three bolsters behind the 
canvas. Minor wear and staining 
otherwise in good condition  £30/50

 The Evolution of the Wicket Keeping 
Glove. 

471  Wicket keeping gauntlets 1880’s. 
An early example of a pair of white 
kid leather wicket-keeping gloves 
used in the period, made by Geo. G. 
Bussey & Co of Peckham. The gloves 
offered little protection, some to the 
wrists and some ventilation. The 
gloves in remarkably good condition 
for their age. Rarely seen. Sold with 
the vendors notes on the gloves.   
 £250/350

472 Wicket keeping gauntlet 1890’s. An 
early example of a single white kid 
leather wicket-keeping glove used in 
the period, made by Geo. G. Bussey 
& Co of Peckham. The right hand 
glove offered more protection to 
the wrists and improved ventilation. 
Some staining and wear otherwise 
in good condition. Rarely seen. 
Sold with the vendors notes on the 
gloves showing an advertisement 
for the gloves in the Busseys 1898 
catalogue  £80/120

473 Wicket keeping gauntlets 1890’s. An 
early example of a of a pair of white 
kid leather wicket-keeping gloves 
used in the period, made by Geo. 
G. Bussey & Co of Peckham. These 
are similar to the previous gloves in 
their range except that these gloves 
have been faced by an India rubber 
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sightscreen with a house and trees to 
background. Signed by Russell to left 
hand corner. Attractively presented 
in gilt frame, overall 16.75”x13”. 
Title handwritten to the back of the 
canvas and signed by Russell, dating 
it 2010. Very good condition   
 £120/160

 Jack Russell, Gloucestershire & 
England 1981-2004, played in fifty 
four Test matches for England, now 
known for his abilities as an artist 
and as a cricket wicketkeeping 
coach.

487 ‘Ashes 89. The Lord’s Test’ by 
renowned cricket artist, Sherree 
Valentine Daines. Large colour wide 
angled panoramic view of Lord’s 
cricket ground with the Test match 
in progress in the artist’s noted 
style. From the original oil painting 
painted by Valentine-Daines, this 
being a limited edition print no. 
194/850 of the painting. Signed to 
lower border by the artist in pencil, 
and the captains, David Gower and 
Allan Border. Mounted, framed 
and glazed, overall 38”x23”. An 
excellent image. VG  £70/100

 The artist was featured on BBC 
Television painting the various Test 
Cricket Grounds

488 ‘Australia v England, The Ashes, 
Adelaide Oval circa 1980/90’s. 
Large  and original watercolour 
painting of the Adelaide Oval with 
the Cathedral and iconic scoreboard 
to background by well know artist 
Eric Thompson. The painting shows 
an Ashes match in progress with 
large crowd filling the stands. Signed 
by artist Thompson to lower right 
hand border. Attractively mounted, 
framed and glazed, overall 30”x23”. 
An excellent image. VG  £80/120

 Eric Thompson, a professional artist 
since 1980 has painted watercolours 
for over thirty years. He has exhibited 
all over the United Kingdom

489 ‘New Road, Worcester’ circa 
1980’s. Large original watercolour 
painting of the County Ground at 
Worcester with the imposing and 
beautiful Worcester Cathedral to 
background by well know artist Eric 
Thompson. The painting shows a 
match in progress with large crowd 
and scoreboard. Signed by artist 
Thompson to lower left hand border. 

catches for Queensland v Western 
Australia and the retirement of Ray 
Lindwall (1500 Test runs, 228 Test 
wickets)  etc. Other images of the 
Olympics and Horse Racing. The 
cartoon, signed by Wells, measures 
14”x21”. Excellent image. Good 
condition  £50/80

 Australia won the Test by an innings 
and 154 runs

484 Gerry Wright 1931-2015.  ‘The 
Last Innings. W.G. Grace’. Large 
and impressive original oil painting 
on board by artist Gerry Wright, 
showing Grace, full length, wearing 
cricket attire, hooped cap in M.C.C. 
colours, padded up with bat in 
hand, standing in a garden with 
a bright sunset above the trees to 
background. The painting is unsigned 
but a label to the lower border of the 
frame has the title ‘The Last Innings, 
Gerry Wright’. Framed without glass, 
‘W.G. Grace’ handwritten to back of 
frame. Overall 25”x40”. Very small 
hole to canvas at the centre of the 
lower border otherwise in good/very 
good condition. Sold with a copy 
of Cricket’s Golden Summer’ which 
features many of Gerry Wright’s 
works   £300/400

 Wright produced a series of 
paintings depicting cricketers of 
the golden age which appeared as 
prints in the book ‘Cricket’s Golden 
Summer’, published in 1985. 

485 ‘Pitchside Commentary’ by John 
Haskins. Oil on panel portrait by 
Haskins of a delightful and colourful 
cricket scene, two elderly spectators 
sitting by the boundary edge in deck 
chairs watching a cricket match, cup 
and saucer, shoes and newspaper 
scattered below the chairs. Signed by 
Haskins to lower right hand corner. 
Attractively mounted, framed and 
glazed. Overall 23”x17”. ‘York Fine 
Arts’ certificate to the back of the 
frame. Very good condition  
 £80/120

 John Haskins born in Bermondsey 
in 1938 and began in illustration 
and has held successful exhibitions 
in London, Frankfurt, Paris, 
Melbourne, Los Angeles etc

486 ‘Fielding in the Deep’. Original oil 
painting on canvas by Jack Russell 
featuring a cricket scene of a fielder 
wearing green cap down near the 

480 Pelham Francis Warner, Middlesex & 
England 1894-1929. Signed Vanity 
Fair colour chromolithograph of 
Warner. ‘Plum’. September 3rd 1903 
by SPY. Nicely signed by Warner in 
black ink to lower right border. Good 
condition. Rare in this signed form    
 £200/300

481 ‘Winning Hand?’. November 1946. 
Large and impressive original 
pen and ink caricature/ cartoon 
newspaper artwork, highlighted with 
colour, for ‘The Herald’ newspaper 
by artist Samuel Wells. The cartoon 
depicts the Australian (kangaroo) 
and England (lion) selectors playing 
cards, the cards being Test players. 
The Australian selectors are showing 
their hand with images of Bradman, 
Hassett, Miller etc, the lion is 
looking concerned as he looks at 
his hand. On the floor is the ‘Lucky 
coin for Don to win the toss’. The 
cartoon, signed by Wells, measures 
18”x13”. Dated to Herald label 20th 
November 1946. Excellent image. 
Good condition  £100/150

 Samuel Wells born in 1885 worked 
drawing sporting cartoons for the 
Melbourne Punch, Herald and The 
Age and also worked for the Daily 
Dispatch in the UK

 The first Test of the series started on 
the 29th November and Australia 
won the series 3-0

482 ‘Victoria v Western Australia 1966’. 
Large and impressive original 
pen and ink caricature/ cartoon 
newspaper artwork for The Age 
newspaper by artist Samuel Wells. 
The cartoon depicts images of 
players from the match, Vic Joslin, 
depicted as a bulldog, scoring 126, 
Colin Milburn 66 for W.A., images of 
Tony Lock (5-77) and Alan Connolly 
(4-54) etc. The cartoon, signed by 
Wells, measures 17”x14”. Dated 
to verso 21st November 1966. 
Excellent image. Good condition  
 £50/80

 Victoria won by 4 wickets

483 ‘G-Rout- In Juggler Vein’. 1960. 
Large and impressive original 
pen and ink caricature/ cartoon 
newspaper artwork for an Australian 
newspaper by artist Samuel Wells. 
The top half of the cartoon depicts 
Wally Grout in wicket keeper mode 
having taken a world record 8 
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prior to and during the third Test 
match against Australia at Adelaide. 
Pen and ink caricatures of leading 
players with problems ‘’Gilliigan 
lost the toss’, Tate has lost a toe 
nail’, Hearne is ill in bed’, Sutcliffe 
has strained his arm’, ‘Gilligan has 
strained his thigh’ and ‘Tate has 
gone lame and has had to leave the 
field’. Unsigned, ‘PTO to bottom 
right hand corner. The drawing 
measures 9.5”x7.25” and is attrac-
tively framed and glazed. Overall 
14.25”x11”. Minor faults otherwise 
in good condition  £70/100

 England players did suffer in this 
Test, Tate and Gilligan had to retire 
with injuries, Gilligan apart from 
briefly batting had to retire from 
the match and Chapman took over. 
Hearne who had played in the 2nd 
Test was ill and Sutcliffe batted 
down the order in the first innings

498 ‘The Test’ England v Australia 1909. 
Excellent large original pen and ink 
artwork by artist ‘A.S.M.’, showing 
the two opposing Captain’s Archie 
Maclaren of England and Monty 
Noble of Australia depicted running 
in a cross country race, both wearing 
athletics attire with spiked boots 
but wearing their Test caps on their 
heads, Maclaren, who has a large 
lion emblazoned to his running 
vest, appears to be in the lead with 
Noble following, two flags to the 
background displaying ‘1st’ and 
2nd’. Title ‘The Test’ handwritten to 
the top border and to lower border 
the inscription ‘Maclaren: Come on 
Noble my boy! Make a race of it!’. 
Signed to lower right hand corner 
by the artist. An excellent piece of 
cricket artwork. Nicely mounted, 
framed and glazed in a simple black 
frame. Overall 20”x24”. Minor 
faults to the image, minor blemishes 
to the surface, some wrinkling and 
slight darkening to minor area 
otherwise in good condition  
 £120/160

 It is assumed that this was drawn 
after the first Test played at 
Birmingham which England won 
comfortably by ten wickets. Blythe 
and Hirst doing the damage in a low 
scoring match. However Australia 
came back winning the following 
two Tests and with the last two Tests 
drawn won the Ashes!!

and a large house to background, 
location unknown. Signed by 
Flinders to lower left hand corner. 
Attractively mounted, framed and 
glazed. Overall 23”x18”. Very good 
condition  £60/90

494 ‘Beach Cricket’. Attractive original 
painting in oils showing two children 
playing cricket on the beach, with 
family to the side and cliffs and 
the sea to background, location 
unknown. Unknown signature to 
lower right hand corner. Attrac-
tively mounted, framed and glazed. 
Overall 28”x24”. Very good 
condition  £60/90

495 ‘Lights, Lugsy Action’. Colourful 
and decorative original watercolour 
painting by artist David Birtwistle. 
The painting shows an evening 
cricket match played at New Road, 
Worcester whilst viewed from inside 
the Pavilion showing the light of 
the floodlights, the lit cathedral 
and church to background, the 
spectators both in the pavilion and 
in the stands and the match in 
progress with scoreboard. Signed 
to the lower left hand border in 
pencil by the artist David Birtwistle. 
Attractively mounted, framed and 
glazed. Overall 32”x24”. A very well 
executed and attractive scene   
 £140/180

 David Birtwistle was born in 1947 
and he has been exhibiting and 
selling his paintings and prints since 
he was an architectural student.  His 
work, predominately watercolours, 
often engages with his areas of 
special interest. It is presumed this 
painting was commissioned to 
commemorate David Leatherdale’s 
Benefit Year in 2003 as a limited run 
of 250 prints were produced from it 
and signed by Leatherdale and the 
artist. 

496 ‘The Rickshaw Man, Old Delhi’. Jack 
Russell. 1989. Attractive original 
pencil drawing of Head and shoulders 
portrait of the man with smaller 
drawing of the man cycling with the 
rickshaw. Titled, signed and dated 
by Russell 1989. Mounted, framed 
and glazed. Overall 20”x16”. Good 
condition  £100/150

497 ‘The Third Test Match 1924/
[25]. More Delightful News from 
Australia’. Humorous pen and ink 
drawing showing England’s woes 

Attractively mounted, framed and 
glazed, overall 31.5”x24.5”. An 
excellent and attractive image. VG  
 £80/120

 Eric Thompson, a professional artist 
since 1980 has painted watercolours 
for over thirty years. He has exhibited 
all over the United Kingdom

490 ‘Cricket on Abbey Field’. Original 
watercolour painting with an 
impressionism feel by Jeffy Salt. 
The painting depicts a country 
cricket match in progress with trees 
and church to background. Signed 
by Salt to lower right hand corner. 
Attractively mounted, framed and 
glazed. Overall 21.5”x16.5”. Very 
good condition  £70/100

 Jeffy Salt has successfully pursued 
a career in painting and illustration 
spanning over 40 years.

491 ‘SIX’. Original mixed media painting 
by David Souter. The painting depicts 
a cricket match in progress at Priory 
Park, Chichester , with the batsman 
hitting a six, with trees, houses and 
church to background. Signed by 
Souter to lower right hand corner. 
Attractively mounted, framed and 
glazed. Overall 24.25”x17”. Very 
good condition  £70/100

 David Souter has exhibited widely 
in the UK and Europe, he studied 
at The Royal College of Art and he 
likes to explore different approaches 
to his work

492 ‘Matchday’ by Stephen Hawkins. 
Oil on panel portrait by Haskins 
of a colourful cricket scene with a 
match in progress where it appears 
a wicket has been taken, pavilion, 
flag, players and spectators to 
back ground. Signed by Hawkins 
to lower right hand corner. Attrac-
tively mounted, framed and glazed. 
Overall 20.5”x20.5”. ‘York Fine 
Arts’ certificate to the back of the 
frame. Very good condition  
 £80/120

 Stephen Hawkins work effort-
lessly captures the charm of today’s 
traditional country life and have 
been exhibited at the Royal Society 
of Equestrian Artists and at various 
exhibitions around England.

493 C. Flinders. Attractive original 
pastel painting of a cricket match 
in progress, with trees , a church 
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505 ‘Kent v Lancashire at Canterbury 
1906’. Albert Chevallier Tayler. 
Original large mono engraving 
of the famous painting of Colin 
Blythe bowling to Tyldesley with the 
attacking fielders around the bat. 
Large title to lower border ‘The Kent 
Eleven. Champions 1906’, with the 
printed names of each player who 
are featured in the painting. To the 
left hand corner ‘A. Chevallier Tayler. 
R.B.A.’ and to the right hand corner 
‘Swan Electric Engraving Co Ltd’. 
This engraving was limited to 192 
ordered copies. Framed and glazed. 
Overall 41.5 x 27”. Unusual to see 
this engraving with the full title 
to lower border. Good/very good 
condition  £120/160

 The original painting was commis-
sioned by Lord Harris to celebrate 
Kent’s first County Championship 
title win in 1906. The painting was 
auctioned at Sotheby’s in 2006 and 
sold for  £680,000. This was a record 
price for a cricket painting

506 ‘Beaumont Cricket Field, looking 
towards the Beeches’. Large etching 
of a cricket match in progress at 
Beaumont College, the Jesuit school 
in Old Windsor after F.P. Barraud 
and A.H. Wardlow. Motto to centre 
Aeterna Non Caduca (Not for this 
life only, but for eternity). Etching by 
W.A. Cox. Published by Dickinson 
and Foster. Signed in pencil by both 
Barraud and Cox. Mounted, framed 
and glazed. Overall  39”x31.25”. 
Good condition  £100/150

507 W.G. Grace. Colour lithograph 
portrait of Grace in batting pose 
standing in front of cricket stumps 
wearing M.C.C. cap. Title to lower 
border. ‘W. G.’. Produced for the 
periodical ‘Supplement to Black and 
White. August 3rd 1895’. Mounted, 
framed and glazed. Overall 17”x13”. 
Odd minor foxing otherwise in good 
condition. Sold with a further framed 
printed image of Grace.  £40/60

508 ‘Rugby School- New Big Side’. 
Large etching, by Fred Hunter 
after H.J. Brooks, showing a cricket 
match in progress in front of the 
school buildings with spectators to 
foreground. Published by Dickinson 
& Foster, London, 2nd December 
1889. Signed by the two artists to 
lower margin. Attractively mounted, 
framed and glazed, overall 27”x22”. 

 Royman Browne produced many 
cartoons and illustrations for Playfair 
Cricket Monthly in the 1950/60’s

502 ‘W.G.’. Original Stevengraph of 
W.G. Grace wearing M.C.C. cap 
and standing in batting pose at the 
wicket, miniature picture woven 
in silk, approx 4.5”x2.5” wide. 
Produced in 1895 on the occasion 
of Grace making his hundredth 
hundred. Good condition with 
colours bright. Sold with a Cash’s 
woven silk picture, ‘The First Over’ 
after the style of Thomas Stevens of 
Coventry. ‘Stevengraph Collection’, 
limited edition no. 938/2000, 
mounted, framed and glazed in 
presentation frame . Qty 2  
 £100/150

 The rarer of the two cricketing 
Stevengraphs. Thomas Stevens 
(1828-1888) invented this type 
of picture. His firm continued to 
produce Stevengraphs in Coventry 
until about 1939. 

503 ‘Aspects of Canterbury Week’. 
Large colourful limited edition print 
showing various scenes at The 
Canterbury Festival by Michael 
John Hunt. Signed in pencil to lower 
border by the artist and by seventeen 
Kent players who have played for 
England. Signatures include  Ellison, 
‘Hopper’ Levett, Colin Cowdrey, 
D. Wright, Underwood, Luckhurst, 
Ridgway, Brown, G. Evans, Knott, 
Denness, Tavare, Chris Cowdrey, 
Woolmer, Dilley etc. Limited edition 
233/250. The print was produced 
and signed for Richard Ellison’s 
Benefit year in 1993.  Mounted, 
framed and glazed, overall 32”x25”. 
VG  £50/80

504 Bishen Bedi, Colin Cowdrey, Clive 
Lloyd, Tony Greig, Ray Illingworth 
and Alan Knott. Twenty four colour 
limited edition prints of each of 
the players by John Ward 1977. 
Published by the Cricketer Limited. 
Four prints of each player, each 
numbered limited edition from 
139-142/350 and signed by the 
artist. Sold with a modern facsimile 
set of twelve ‘Laws of Cricket 
Illustrated’. Charles Crombie prints 
in wrapper, originally published in 
1907, these were produced in 1978 
and eight modern colour prints of 
paintings in the M.C.C. Collection. 
VG  £30/50

499 ‘Life’s Little Ironies’. Excellent 
pen and ink original artwork of a 
gentleman wearing top hat and 
carrying umbrella been hit on the 
head by a cricket ball whilst walking 
around a cricket ground. The players 
to background with one fielder 
running to retrieve the ball. Nicely 
signed by the artist Ernest Goodwin 
and date [18]96 to lower left hand 
corner. Pencil annotation to lower 
right hand corner with title ‘Life’s 
Little Ironies. Distinguished philan-
thropist “*!!??*’ and I gave them 
this Park!!’. A very nicely drawn 
scene. Attractively mounted, framed 
and glazed. Overall 16”x21.5”. 
Minor creasing otherwise in good/
very good condition   £80/120

500 Royman Browne. Cricket artist and 
illustrator. Three original pen and 
ink cartoons by Browne. One of 
two batsmen in conversation at the 
wicket admiring a lady spectator 
‘Absolute image of Kim Novak..!’, 
4.5”x8”. Two batsmen sprawled out 
on the ground, the bowler standing 
over them wearing boxing gloves 
with his captain, and an irate umpire 
approaching, 7”x5.5”. A wicket-
keeper appealing for a stumping 
having demolished the wicket, the 
batsman clearly out of his ground but 
given not out by the umpire who has 
a fly in his eye, 9”x5.5”. Originally 
from the collection of Gordon Ross, 
editor of Playfair Cricket Monthly. 
Very good condition.  £60/90

 Royman Browne produced many 
cartoons and illustrations for Playfair 
Cricket Monthly in the 1950/60’s

501 Royman Browne. Cricket artist and 
illustrator. Three original pen and ink 
cartoons by Browne. One of a vicar 
in conversation with an elderly man, 
‘I don’t think your prayers could 
be answered in time vicar at 34 for 
8’, 5”x6.5”. Another vicar dressed 
in church robes with batting attire 
underneath, ‘The vicar loves his 
Sunday cricket but just wishes that 
he didn’t have to open the innings’, 
3.5”x5.5”. A man walking his dog 
in conversation with a cricketer 
standing in long grass, ‘I know they 
said very deep fine-leg and don’t 
move, but that was two months 
ago’, 4”x5”. Originally from the 
collection of Gordon Ross, editor of 
Playfair Cricket Monthly. Very good 
condition.  £60/90
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Ames, Fender, D.R. Jardine A.E.R. 
Gilligan, J.B. Hobbs, A.W. Carr, Percy 
Holmes etc. Footballers include 
James (Arsenal), Maddison (Hull), 
Dominy (Orient), Galloway (Spurs), 
Townrow (Chelsea), Avey (Fulham), 
Dixie Dean (Everton) etc. Each book 
measures 14”x9” with contem-
porary brown paper wrappers and 
handwritten title to fronts. Minor 
foxing to some pages, some soiling 
to wrappers, otherwise in good/ 
very good condition.  £100/150

512 Jocelyn Galsworthy. ‘England v West 
Indies’ 1995-2000. Five limited 
edition prints of scenes of play in 
progress from England v West Indies 
Test matches, each signed by the 
artist Jocelyn Galsworthy. Subjects 
are ‘Edgbaston 1995’, limited 
edition no. 76/150. ‘Trent Bridge 
1995’, no. 94/150. ‘Antigua 1998’, 
no. 297/350. ‘Lord’s 2000. The 
100th Test at Lord’s’, no. 160/350. 
‘England v West Indies. The Oval 
2000’, no. 184/350. Each measures 
approx. 24”x18”. Very good 
condition.  £80/120

END OF DAY ONE

511 Cricket and sporting illustrations 
late 1920s/1930s. Three artist’s 
sketch books comprising an 
extensive selection totalling approx. 
eight hundred original and very 
competently hand drawn and 
painted colour caricatures of sports 
men and women of the period in 
the manner of the artist ‘Mac’ who 
produced artwork for cigarette 
cards issued by John Player & Sons 
in 1927. ‘Book No. 1’ comprises 
thirty six illustrations over seven 
pages, of cricketers and footballers 
executed in red and green ink. ‘Book 
No. 2’ with some 396 drawings of 
footballers, cricketers, horse racing 
jockeys, trainers and owners, and 
other sports including athletics, 
cycling, tennis, boxing, billiards, golf, 
rugby etc. in red, green and purple. 
The third volume, titled ‘Section 
II No. 40’ over 370 drawings of 
sporting celebrities, each page 
individually dated from 5th January 
to 26th October 1930, the drawings 
in red, green and purple. Cricketers 
depicted throughout are captioned 
Hendren, Freeman, Duckworth, 

Sold with ‘Cricket at Lord’s in 1822’. 
Coloured print published by the 
Leadenhall Press, 1894, mounted, 
framed and glazed, overall 23”x20”. 
Good condition  £60/90

509 Frank Stanley Jackson. Yorkshire, 
Cambridge University & England 
1890-1907. Large photogravure 
print of Jackson in attacking batting 
pose from the original photograph 
by George Beldam. Published by the 
Swan Electric Engraving Company, 
London, 1st September 1905. Signed 
in pencil to lower border by Jackson. 
Approx. 22”x30””. Odd nicks and 
staining to edges, otherwise in good 
condition.  £100/150

510 Brian Close, Ray Illingworth, Fred 
Trueman and Dickie Bird, Yorkshire. 
Four colour prints from originals by 
Ken Taylor (Yorkshire & England). 
The images depict Close batting, 
Illingworth and Trueman bowling, 
and Bird umpiring. Each print signed 
in ink by the artist and the featured 
player. Each measures 12.5”x19”. 
VG  £50/80

Day two: Saturday 23rd March 2024 10.30am
CRICKET PHOTOGRAPHS, WISDEN CRICKETERS’ ALMANACKS & BOOKS

513 All India tour to England 1932. 
Inaugural Test match, England v 
India, Lord’s 25th- 28th June 1932. 
Original mono press photograph 
of the India team walking on to 
the field with the pavilion in the 
background at the start of their first 
ever Test match. Signed in blue ink 
to the photograph by nine players. 
Signatures are Naoomal Jaoomal, 
Palia, Colah, Jahangir Khan, Amar 
Singh, Wazir Ali, Lall Singh, Nazir Ali 
and Nissar. The photograph by Sport 
& General, London, measures 8”x6”. 
Includes a trimmed handwritten 
caption from the original album 
page. Ex J.W. Goldman collection. 
Light creasing, otherwise in very 
good condition. An excellent image.  
 £200/300

 Having elected to bat first, England 
reached 259 in their first innings, 
Jardine scoring 79, Ames 65, Nissar 
taking 5/93. In reply India scored 
189 (Nayudu 40). England then 

declared their second innings at 
275/8 (Jardine 85no), and bowled 
out India for 187 to seal victory by 
158 runs. 

514 All India tour to England 1936. 
Original sepia press photograph 
depicting ten of the Indian team 
walking on to the field for the 
opening match of the 1936 tour v 
A.P. [Tich] Freeman’s XI at the Bat 
and Ball Ground, Maidstone, 29th 
April 1936. The open topped pavilion 
in the background with crowds in 
attendance. The photograph is nicely 
signed in ink to the photograph 
by all ten players. Signatures are 
Palia, Nissar, Nayudu, Vizianagram, 
Ramaswami, Amarnath, Mushtaq 
Ali, Hussain and Merchant. The 
drawn one day match was played 
twelve per side. The photograph by 
Sport & General, London, measures 
10”x8.25”. Ex J.W. Goldman 
collection. Some creasing to top 
right corner, light adhesive marks to 

verso where previously laid down, 
otherwise a nice image in good/ very 
good condition.  £200/300

515 England v All India 1936. Original 
sepia press photograph of the two 
captains, Gubby Allen and Maharaj 
Vizianagram, tossing for innings at 
the start of the drawn second Test 
match at Old Trafford, 25th- 28th 
July 1936. The photograph nicely 
signed in ink by the two captains. 
6”x8”, laid to grey album page 
with typed press caption laid down 
below. Photographer unknown. 
Ex J.W. Goldman collection. A nice 
image in very good condition.   
 £120/160

516 England v All India 1936. Original 
sepia press photograph of the 
England team for the drawn second 
Test match, Old Trafford, 25th- 28th 
July 1936. The players seated and 
standing in rows wearing cricket 
attire, the stands in the background. 
Very nicely signed in ink to the 
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1949 etc. Photo agencies include 
Daily Mail, Central Press Photos, 
Harmsworth Photo Library, News 
& Mail, Reuter etc. Various sizes, 
11”x8” and smaller. Odd faults to 
the odd photograph, otherwise in 
good condition.  £140/180

523 Victor Albert Ludwig Ernest Anton 
Christian of Schleswig-Holstein 
‘Prince Christian Victor’. I Zingari 
1887. Original sepia cabinet card 
photograph of Prince Christian 
Victor depicted three quarter length 
in formal attire. Cabinet card by L.W. 
Kurtz of Wiesbaden, Germany. Gilt 
to card edges. Nicely signed in black 
ink to the photograph, ‘Christian 
Victor of Sch. Holstein’. 4.25”x6.5”. 
Adhesive marks to verso where 
previously laid down, nick to left 
edge, otherwise in good condition. 
Sold with a folding card for the I 
Zingari ‘Tour in the West’ 1899 with 
scores for the three matches played 
to the centre pages and rear cover. 
Good condition. Qty 2.  £100/150

 Prince Christian Victor (1867-1900) 
was a member of the British 
royal family and a grandson of 
Queen Victoria. He is the only 
member of the royal family to 
have played first-class cricket, 
appearing in one match for I Zingari 
against Gentlemen of England at 
Scarborough, 29th- 31st August 
1887, scoring 35 and 0. While 
serving with the British Army in the 
Second Boer War, he contracted 
malaria and died of enteric fever in 
Pretoria in 1900, aged only 33. 

524 Eton v Harrow, Lord’s, July 1873. 
Four original photographs of Eton 
players, Francis Buckland, Eustratius 
Pandeli Constantine Ralli, Alfred 
Lyttlelton and Frederick John Bruce 
who all played in this early Public 
School match. The photographs 
cameo mounted, the mount 
ornately annotated and decorated 
for each player, giving match title, 
school motto to top and centre and 
each player has his performance 
figures from the match annotated 
below his image with colourful Eton 
emblem to centre. Three of the four 
photographs appears to have been 
hand painted in colour, the caps 
painted in Eton light blue. Harrow 
won the match by five wickets, 
Buckland made 37 and 16 and took 
nine wickets. Mounted, framed and 

520 South African Test Cricketers 
1940-1970. Black album comprising 
thirty one nicely presented press 
photographs of South African Test 
cricketers including player portraits 
and match action, each signed to 
the photograph by the featured 
player. The majority of photographs 
are originals with the odd copy 
photograph. Signatures are Begbie, 
Burger, Burke, Carlstein, Draper, 
Duckworth, Dyer, Elgie, Farrer, 
Fuller, Funston, Griffin, Hanley, 
Ironside, Lawrence, D.T. Lindsay, J.D. 
Lindsay, Markham, Melle, Murray, 
Nel, O’Linn, Pithey, Plimsoll, Smith, 
Taylor, Tuckett, Walter, Watkins, 
Westcott and Winslow. Very good 
condition.  £70/100

521 Tasmanian State Cricketers 1930s 
onwards. Large black album 
comprising ninety seven nicely 
presented colour and mono original 
and copy portrait photographs 
of players who have represented 
Tasmania. Each photograph signed 
by the featured player, the majority 
1950s onwards with the odd earlier 
signature including Harold Allen, 
Les Appleton, Roy Brain, Rodney 
Cass, Ian Cowley, Ian Crowden, 
Rex Davidson, Gerald Davies, Noel 
Diprose, Bruce Doolan, Michael 
Gandy, Bill Hird, Bruce Hodgetts, 
Kerry Hooper, Stephen Howard, 
David Hughes, Byron Hyland, John 
Maddox, Paddy Martin, Lyndon 
Menegon, Kevin Miller, Bruce Neill, 
Brent Palfreyman, Bob Panitzki, 
Emerson Rodwell, John Rothwell, 
Keith Schmidt, Brian Sheen, Jack 
Shelton, Douglas Tholler, also 
Brian Davison, Ben Hilfenhaus, Tim 
Paine, David Saker etc. Very good 
condition.  £100/150

522 Don Bradman photographs 
1949-1974. Green album 
comprising twenty original mono 
press photographs of Bradman, 
the majority in later years. Subjects 
include Bradman and his wife being 
received at Islington Town Hall 
and reading the lesson with Colin 
Cowdrey at Islington Town Hall 
Cricketer’s Service 1956, with Denis 
Compton and J.J. Warr at a reception 
at Adelaide 1950, writing at his desk 
1953, unpacking his suitcase 1953, 
arriving at London Airport for a 
cricket conference 1960, sitting in 
bed on hearing of his knighthood 

photograph by seven players. 
Signatures are Allen (Captain), 
Verity, Robins, Duckworth, 
Hardstaff, Gover and Fishlock. The 
photograph by Sport & General, 
London, measures 10”x8”, with 
accompanying typed press caption 
on trimmed card. Ex J.W. Goldman 
collection with apparent signature 
of Joe Goldman to verso in pencil. 
Light adhesive marks to verso where 
previously laid down, otherwise in 
very good condition. A nice image 
with good signatures.  £80/120

517 Australia tour of England 1921. 
Excellent and rare Walkers of 
Scarborough mono photograph 
of the Australian team being 
led onto the field by Captain 
Warwick Armstrong, the pavilion 
to background with spectators still 
wandering around the field. Imprint 
Walkers of Scarborough to left hand 
corner. Odd minor faults otherwise 
in good condition. Approximately 
6.5”x4.5”  £50/80  

518 Charles George McCartney, New 
South Wales & Australia 1905-1927. 
Excellent sepia press photograph of 
McCartney, wearing Australian cap, 
in batting pose at the wicket with bat 
raised. The photograph by Hawkins 
of Brighton. Published by L.N.A. 
of Fleet Street. The photograph 
stamped April 1925. 25”x8.25”. 
Some minor wear, minor creasing to 
corners otherwise in good condition   
 £30/40

519 Walter Reginald Hammond. Glouces-
tershire & England 1920-1951. Black 
file containing seventeen mono and 
sepia photographs of Hammond, 
playing cricket for England and for 
Gloucestershire, playing golf, head 
and shoulders portraits, on tour, at 
functions etc. All the photographs, 
spanning the 1920’s and 1930’s, 
barring one are press photographs 
and the majority measure around 
8”x10”. Photographs include 
batting for England v Australia at 
Lord’s 1938 on his way to making 
240 in the first innings of the Test, 
a reception for his Benefit year in 
1934, batting v Surrey 1938, playing 
golf with C.S. Lewis in a tournament, 
on tour of South Africa 1927/28, 
playing golf with M.C.C. 1030/31 
etc. One small piece boldly signed by 
Hammond. A good selection, some 
nice images  £180/250
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George Glanville of Tunbridge Wells, 
title and players names to lower 
border and details of the players and 
scores to lower border. Mounted, 
framed and glazed, overall 22”x21”. 
Good condition  £60/90

 In a low scoring game the West 
won the match by 49 runs, Shilton 
took 6-63 in the West’s first innings, 
Sammy Woods took thirteen wickets 
in the match and Hornsby took 
eleven

530 Middlesex C.C.C. 1898. Original 
sepia photograph of the Middlesex 
team, standing and seated in rows 
wearing blazers and caps. Players 
featured are Stoddart (Captain), 
Webb, Warner, Trott, Nicholls, 
Hayman, Rawlin, O’Brien, Ford, 
Bray and Hearne. Printed titles and 
players’ names to lower mount 
border. The photograph probably by 
Foster or Hawkins measures approx 
11.5”x 10.5”, laid to photographer’s 
mount, overall, 13.5”x9.5”. Framed 
and glazed, overall 21”x17”. The 
photograph has been trimmed to the 
lower corners and small tape repair to 
mount, some fading to photograph, 
otherwise in good condition  £50/80

 Middlesex finished second in the 
County Championship in 1898, 
their highest placing to date, playing 
eighteen matches, winning ten, 
losing three and drawing five

531 ‘W. Strutt-Cavell’s XI v XVIII of 
Twickenham’ 1901. Original mono 
photograph of the team, seated 
and standing in rows wearing 
cricket attire, caps, blazers, for the 
charity match played in aid of St. 
John’s Hospital, Twickenham at 
Twickenham Green, 23rd September 
1901. The photograph features W.G. 
Grace, seated to the centre, who 
captained the Strutt-Cavell team, 
also Tom Richardson, Lees, Strutt-
Cavell, Ayres, Hayes, Moulder etc. 
The photograph measures 11”x9”. 
Mounted,, framed and glazed, 
overall 16”x14”. The photograph is 
sold with a rare original menu for the 
‘Cricket Team Luncheon which was 
eaten during the day. The Luncheon 
was held at The Prince Blucher 
Hotel, Twickenham. The menu lists 
the names of dishes and songs with 
amusing plays on words, including 
names of players. Good condition  
 £70/100

players featured include C.B. Fry, 
M.R. Jardine, L.C.H. Palairet, R.C.N. 
Palairet, Alfred Cochrane, Francis 
Ford,  and Rev. Arthur Forman seated 
next to his wife. Slight fading to the 
centre of the photograph, otherwise 
in good/very good condition. 
Framed and glazed, overall 22”x18”. 
An excellent image  £100/150

 Arthur Forman was a master at 
Repton and played cricket for 
Derbyshire. His wife, Eleanor 
Pears was the youngest daughter 
of Dr Pears, a former headmaster 
at Repton. The Fettesian-Loretton 
team was made up of old boys from 
two rival Scottish schools, Fettes 
College and Loretto School

527 Hampshire C.C.C. 1891. Early and 
rare official sepia photograph of 
the Hampshire team, seated and 
standing in rows in cricket attire 
and blazers. Players include Bencraft 
(Cot), Lacey, Heseltine, Porter, Gay, 
Sheldrake, Batchelor etc. Printed 
names and title to lower border. The 
photograph, by E. Hawkins & Co, 
Brighton, measures 11.5”x9”, laid 
to official photographer’s mount 
and framed and glazed. Overall 
19”x17”. Minor fading to the image 
of the photograph otherwise in 
good/ very good condition  
 £150/250

 Hampshire attained first class status 
in 1895

528 ‘Somerset v Yorkshire. August 
26th 1892’. Original and official 
photograph to commemorate Lionel 
Palairet and Herbie Hewett setting 
the then record opening partnership 
in first-class cricket of 346 in 
Somerset’s only innings in the match 
played at Taunton. The two players 
are stood in front of the scoreboard 
with the scores displayed. Title to top 
border and details of the players and 
scores to lower border. Mounted, 
framed and glazed, overall 17”x19”. 
Very slight tear/split to image on 
Palairet’s right arm, some fading to 
image otherwise in good condition   
 £70/100

529 ‘East v West 1892’. Attractive 
original joint team photograph of the 
two teams who played the match 
on the 5th-7th September 1892 at 
Portsmouth. Players include Palairet, 
Ford, Croome, Needham, Woods, 
Brann, Vernon, The photograph by 

glazed. Overall 13.5”x16.5”. An 
attractive early cricket item  £80/120

 The Eton v Harrow cricket match 
at Lords in July 1873 ended in a 
vulgar brawl and police had to be 
called to restore order. The game, 
watched by 20,000 people, had 
comprised two days of the finest all 
round school cricket that had been 
seen for some time at Lord’s and 
was closely contested. On the last 
day however, Harrow overcame the 
favoured Etonians by five wickets 
and happy Harrovians rushed on to 
the pitch to hoist their heroes upon 
their shoulders. The celebrations 
soon turned into noisy and riotous 
proceedings. The MCC said that 
any repetition must inevitable end 
in the discontinuance of the match 
and luckily the 1874 match went off 
without incident.

525 ‘Lord Londesborough’s XI 1875’. 
Very early original sepia photograph 
of eleven players seated and standing 
in rows in casual pose, spectators in 
the background. The photograph 
measures 11.5”x7.5, laid to mount 
with handwritten title in ink to lower 
mount border. Players appear to 
include E. Lockwood, Hicks, Ulyett, 
Iddison, Pinder etc. Match, ground 
and photographer unknown. Overall 
“18.5”x13”. Some ageing and 
fading to the photograph, staining to 
mount otherwise in good condition   
 £100/150

 The team featured is almost certainly 
that of the newly formed Yorkshire 
United Eleven, which often played 
under the title of Lord Londesbor-
ough’s XI when playing on one of his 
grounds. Londesborough sponsored 
a match v M.C.C. at Scarborough 
in 1875, a precursor to the first 
Scarborough Festival which took 
place the following year in 1876

 Lord Londesborough was patron of 
cricket and President of M.C.C. in 
1876

526 ‘Old Reptonians v Fettesian 
Lorettonians 1890’. Attractive 
original sepia photograph of the 
two teams seated and standing on 
stone steps, presumably at Repton 
College. Hand written title and 
players’ names in ink to lower border 
of the image and title and players 
names repeated on the modern 
mount to the photograph. Notable 
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to bat at Scarborough 1929 etc. 
Various sizes, smallest 6”x7”, largest 
10”x8”. Some nice images, good 
selection  £40/60

539 County cricket. Selection of 
seventeen pre war press photographs 
showing various county players and 
the odd match in progress. Players 
and matches featured include Voce, 
Arthur Carr, Hendren, Joe Hardstaff 
giving hints on batting at Lord’s 
1931, large group of Notting-
hamshire players, holding bats and 
pads, reporting for duty at Trent 
Bridge late 1920’s, Harry Foster, C.F. 
Walters, Hazlerigg, Johnny Douglas, 
Newman, Dipper and Neale and 
Lyon of Gloucestershire, all 1929  
etc. Various sizes, smallest 6”x7”, 
largest 10”x8”. Some nice images, 
good selection  £40/60

540 Overseas Test players. Selection of 
twelve pre war press photographs 
showing overseas Test players and 
the odd match in progress. Players 
and matches featured include 
Catterall 1929, Herbie Taylor 1929 
(signed later years) , Langton 
(1925) and Rowan of South Africa, 
Cunningham, Dempster and Blunt 
(all 1927) of New Zealand, Wazir 
Ali (1932) and Colah (1933) of 
India and Barrow, Constantine of 
the West Indies etc. Various sizes, 
smallest 6”x7”, largest 10”x8”. 
Some nice images, good selection. 
Plus a signed portrait photograph 
of A.W.G. Bartlett, an unknown 
cricketer. The photographer Cecil 
Coyne of Durban  £30/50

541 Charles George McCartney, New 
South Wales & Australia 1905-1927. 
Original sepia photograph of 
McCartney, wearing Australian 
cap, batting at Lord’s. Nicely signed 
in black ink by McCartney. The 
photograph by ‘Sport & General, 
Strand. Laid down to photographers 
mount. The photograph has a 
modern lift up window mount over 
the photograph with title printed 
below. Overall 6.75”x9.25”. Some 
loss of surface to the top of the 
original mount otherwise in good 
condition  £40/60

542 Warren Bardsley. New South Wales & 
Australia 1903-1926. Original sepia 
photograph of Bardsley, wearing 
Australian cap, batting at Lord’s 
with keeper Hanson Carter behind 

the Lord Mayor of Adelaide and 
the fifteen members of the South 
Africa touring party, seated and 
standing in rows in formal attire. 
Photograph is laid down to 
photographers mount with title 
written in white ink to lower border. 
Players include Cameron (Captain), 
Mitchell, Christy, Van Der Merwe, 
Taylor, Bell Vincent, Viljoen etc. The 
photograph measures 7.5”x5.5”, 
laid to photographer’s mount 
overall 11.75”x9.75”. Photographer 
unknown. Minor bumps to corners 
of mount otherwise a nice image in 
good condition  £30/50

 Australia won the Test series 5-0. 
The fifth Test was the shortest in 
terms of playing time, with South 
Africa being bowled out for 36 and 
45 to lose by an innings and 72 runs

536 Kent and Sussex. Selection of 
seventeen pre war press photographs 
showing Kent (10) and Sussex (7) 
players or matches in progress. 
Players and matches featured 
include a lovely posed photograph 
of Geary, Ames, Freeman and Tate 
standing in line, all padded up and 
holding bats during the Gentlemen 
v Players match played at Folkestone 
September 1934, Ashdown, 
Todd, Wright, Chapman, Woolley, 
Freeman,  Griffith, Langridge, Tate, 
Jim Parks, Melville batting, Surrey v 
Sussex 1925, Sussex in the field late 
1930’s. Various sizes from postcard 
size to 10”x8”. Good selection   
 £40/60

537 Middlesex and Surrey. Selection of 
twenty three, mainly Surrey and 
mainly pre war press photographs 
showing portraits of players or 
matches in progress. Players and 
matches featured include Walter 
Robins (signed)Mann, Compton 
(2, one signed), Peach, Ducat, 
Hobbs (4), Gover, Sandham, W.J. 
Abel, Surrey v Lancashire 1925, 
Owen-Smith (2), Holmes etc. 
Various sizes from postcard size to 
10”x8”. Good selection  £40/60

538 Yorkshire. Selection of fourteen pre 
war press photographs showing 
Yorkshire players and the odd match 
in progress. Players and matches 
featured include Mitchell, Wood, 
Leyland, Verity, Rhodes, Kilner, 
Holmes, Oldroyd, lovely image of 
Holmes and Sutcliffe walking out 

532 ‘W. Strutt-Cavell’s XI v XVIII of 
Twickenham’ 1906. Original mono 
photograph of the team, seated 
and standing in rows wearing 
cricket attire, caps, blazers, for the 
charity match played in aid of St. 
John’s Hospital, Twickenham at 
Twickenham Green, 17th September 
1906. The photograph features W.G. 
Grace, seated to the centre, who 
captained the Strutt-Cavell team, 
also Tom Richardson, Lees, Strutt-
Cavell, Hayes etc. The photograph 
measures 12”x9.5”. Mounted,, 
framed and glazed, overall 25”x20”. 
The match raised  £74 for the charity. 
Good condition  £70/100

533 ‘Four Middlesex Centurions 1920’.  
Excellent and attractive original 
mono photograph of the four 
Midddlesex batsman who scored 
a century v Sussex at Lord’s in the 
first innings of the match played 
22nd-24th May 1920. Midddlesex 
scored 543-4 declared with Pelham 
Warner (139), Henry Lee (119), 
Jack Hearne (116no) and Nigel Haig 
(131). The photograph, by Sport & 
General, shows the four players stood 
in line in similar pose, wearing caps, 
with bats under their arms in front 
of four sets of stumps, analysis of 
players scores handwritten to lower 
border. Laid down to photographers 
mount. Handwritten inscription to 
photographers mount ‘Presented 
to the Middlesex County Cricket 
Club by E.H.D. Sewell [cricketer and 
author] July 5th 1920’. Middlesex 
won the game by an innings and 
130 runs. Mounted, framed and 
glazed, overall 22”x18”. Light 
vertical centre crease to photograph. 
Good condition  £80/120

534 Nottinghamshire v Surrey 1921. 
Mono photograph of the Notting-
hamshire team, standing and seated 
in rows, who played Surrey at the 
Oval in 1921. Players include Arthur 
Carr (Cpt), John Gunn, George 
Gunn, Whysall, Lee, Staples, Payton, 
Hardstaff etc. The photograph, by 
Sam Kirk of Nottingham, laid down 
to photographers mount with titles 
and players names to borders. 
12”x10”. Good condition  £40/60

535 ‘Lord Mayor of Adelaide & South 
African Cricketers 28/10/31’. South 
Africa tour of Australia 1931/32. 
Official mono photograph taken 
during the tour at Adelaide with 
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Mann (Captain), Hutton, Compton, 
Palmer, Jenkins, Gladwin, A. Bedser, 
Washbrook, Tremlett, Young, Crapp, 
Simpson, Watkins etc. Also signed by 
Simpson to verso. The photograph 
measures 10”x7.75” and with the 
mount overall 14.5”x13.5”. Minor 
wear otherwise in good condition  
 £70/100

548 Arthur Wood. Yorkshire & England 
1929-1946. A very large, heavy 
and thick three quarter leather 
bound oblong photograph album 
containing over three hundred 
and fifty photographs from the 
cricket seasons of 1930 to 1938, 
action images, studies of players 
and incidents from Test and county 
matches, some images featuring 
Arthur Wood playing for Yorkshire. 
The album was compiled by Wood 
and is titled in gilt to the centre of 
the front board ‘County Cricket 
Photographs’ and to the corner of 
the front board ‘Arthur Wood, 1171 
Grangefield Avenue, Bradford’. 
Strong interest on the England v 
Australia ‘Ashes’ series of 1934 and 
the England v South Africa series of 
1935 plus other Test series within 
the period, also much county cricket 
with obvious Yorkshire county cricket 
interest. Some excellent images, 
an aerial view of the Oval 1935, 
general view of Eastbourne, Sussex 
v Surrey 1935, general view of the 
Canterbury Cricket Week 1935, 
Kent v Gloucestershire, England 
taking the field v South Africa at 
the Oval 1935, Celebrations of 
South Africa’s Test series win 1935, 
England and India teams at The 
Oval 1936, players featured include 
Bradman, Archie Jackson, Verity, 
Ponsford, Farnes, Hobbs, Rhodes, 
Hammond, Woolley, Bowes, Wyatt, 
Freeman, Woodfull, Grimmett, 
McCabe, Wade, Viljoen, Nourse etc. 
Odd signed photograph including 
Sutcliffe, Smailes, Sellers, Hutton, 
Barber etc. Images of leg theory 
being bowled by various teams 
in 1934. Odd photograph from 
Test and tour matches in Australia 
with one showing Larwood hitting 
Bertie Oldfield. The majority of the 
photographs are two to a page side 
and measure 8”x10”, some larger 
photographs, 12”x10” are to a single 
page. Many of the photographs, but 
not all, are identified by the printed 
caption for the photograph which 

and officials, seated and standing in 
rows, wearing cricket attire, blazers, 
caps and hats, standing in front 
of the side of the pavilion and a 
large tree. The tour match played 
at Launceston on the 27th-29th 
January 1925. The photograph by 
Whitelaw’s Studio is laid down to 
original photographers grey mount 
which is signed in ink by twenty eight 
of the players and officials featured.  
M.C.C. signatures are Gilligan (Cpt), 
Chapman, Tate, Sandham, Bryan, 
Sutcliffe, Woolley, Freeman, Whysall, 
Hendren, Hearne, Tyldesley, Howell, 
Kilner, Toone (Manager), Ferguson 
(baggage master) and for Tasmania, 
Henty (Cpt), Allan, A.H. Davis, 
Green, N.W. Davis, G. Martin, 
Shugg, Findlay, C. Martin, Bennett, 
Newton. Laid down to slightly larger 
mount containing an listing of the 
players names to lower border. Some 
slight fading to the signatures, minor 
spotting and foxing to the mount 
otherwise in good condition. Overall 
16.5”x12.5”. A rarely seen signed 
tour photograph  £200/300

 M.C.C. won the match by 119 runs 
despite Geoffrey Martin making 121 
in the Tasmanian second innings. 
Sandham made 116, Hendren 
101no and Kilner took 5-35 in the 
Tasmanian first innings

546 England XI v The Rest, Test Trial. 
Lord’s, June 1st-3rd 1938. Excellent 
photograph of the England team, 
standing and seated in rows 
wearing Test and County blazers, 
who played in the Trial match. 
Players include Hammond (Cpt), 
Ames, Wyatt, Farnes, Brown, 
Verity, Hutton, Compton, Smith etc. 
Handwritten title to lower border of 
the photograph. The photograph 
laid down to large card album page 
with players names handwritten 
to borders. Newspaper cuttings 
laid down to the verso. The page 
probably taken from a scrapbook. 
An excellent image. The match was 
drawn  £50/80

547 M.C.C. tour to South Africa 1948/49. 
Original mono photograph of the 
M.C.C. touring party, seated and 
standing in rows in cricket attire and 
tour blazers. The photograph laid 
down to mount with printed title to 
top border and signed in ink to the 
lower border by eighteen players and 
officials. Players’ signatures include 

the wickets. Nicely signed in black 
ink by Bardsley. The photograph 
by ‘Sport & General, Strand. Laid 
down to photographers mount. The 
photograph has a modern lift up 
window mount over the photograph 
with title printed below. Overall 
6.75”x9.25”. Good condition  
 £40/60

543 ‘Mr. Julien Cahn’s Cricket Team 
Jamaica 1929’. Official sepia 
photograph of the touring party, 
seated and standing in rows in 
cricket attire and tour blazers. 
Nicely signed in black ink to the 
photograph by sixteen members of 
the party. Signatures include Cahn, 
Lord Tennyson, Dawson, Lilley, 
Shaw, Whysall, Iddon, Durston, 
Astill, Nichols, Sandham etc. The 
photograph by ‘Elliott Photo’ 
with printed title to top border 
measures 9.5”x7.5”. Laid to official 
photographer’s mount, overall 
15”x12”. Minor wear to mount, the 
photograph and signatures in very 
good condition  £80/120

544 England v Australia 1884. Early 
original sepia photograph of the 
England team who played Australia 
at Lord’s 21st-23rd July 1884, 
standing and seated, in rows 
wearing blazers, caps and cricket 
attire. The photograph laid down 
to official photographers mount 
with title and players names to 
lower border. Players include W.G. 
Grace, Lyttelton, Shrewsbury, 
Ulyett, Lord Harris, Steel, Barlow, 
Peate, Christopherson, Read etc. 
The photograph overall measures 
17.75”x14.75”. Photograph by E. 
Hawkins & Co of Brighton. Some 
light fading to image, wear to 
border with some loss to lower and 
right hand side border of mount 
otherwise in good condition. A rare 
early image  £100/150

 England won the Test match by an 
innings and  five runs. For England 
, Steel made 148, Barlow 38, Ulyett 
32 and Peate took six wickets in the 
Australian first innings and Ulyett 
seven wickets in the Australian 
second innings. For Australia, Scott 
made 75, Giffen 63 and Palmer took 
six wickets in England’s only innings

545 M.C.C. England tour of Australia 
1924-25. England v Tasmania 1925. 
Official photograph of the two teams 
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District playing an invitation team 
at Greenfield Cricket Ground, 
Saddleworth, in 1927. Featured in 
the photograph are Yorkshire players, 
Sutcliffe, Holmes, Rhodes, Leyland, 
Macaulay, Mitchell, Robinson and 
Birtles. Overall 12”x8”. Faults as 
described, overall in fair/ good 
condition.  £50/80

555 Yorkshire club team photographs 
1919-1959. Two copies of team 
photographs of ‘York Cricket 
Club, 1925. Winners of East 
Riding Cup 1925’, including Sandy 
Jacques (Yorkshire 1927-1936). 
Both photographs measure 
11.25”x9.25”, laid to photogra-
pher’s mounts, one with hand 
printed titles and players’ names to 
mount borders, overall 18”x14”, in 
good condition, the other mount 
with some wear and appears slightly 
trimmed, the photograph in good 
condition. Team photograph of 
Huddersfield Cricket & Athletic Club 
1919, winners of the Huddersfield & 
District Cricket League, depicted with 
the Byrom Shield. Laid to photogra-
pher’s mount, overall 18”x14”. 
Two original team photographs of 
Leeds University C.C. 1st XI, 1958 
and 1959, each laid to photogra-
pher’s mount with hand printed 
title and player’s names to mount 
borders. Both overall 15”x12”. 
Sold with a watercolour scene of a 
country cricket match in progress, 
annotated to verso ‘Lascelles Hall 
C.C.’. Signed by the artist ‘D. 
Jones 1924’. Mounted, framed and 
glazed, overall 18.5”x13”. Some 
faults as described, otherwise in 
good condition. Qty 6.  £40/60

556 ‘England Tour of New Zealand and 
Bi-Centenary of Australia 1988’. 
Official colour photograph of the 
England touring party seated and 
standing in rows wearing tour 
blazers and cricket attire. Printed 
title and players’ names to mount 
borders. Nicely signed in ink to 
the mount by nineteen players 
featured members of the touring 
party. Players’ signatures include 
Gatting (Captain), Emburey, Dilley, 
Athey, Foster, French, Fairbrother, 
DeFreitas, Broad, Moxon, Robinson, 
Jarvis etc. The photograph measures 
10”x8”, laid to official photogra-
pher’s mount, overall 15”x11”. G  
 £40/60

552 Len Hutton and Cyril Washbrook 
1946/47. Excellent mono press 
photograph of the two players 
walking out to bat wearing England 
caps and sweaters, with the crowd 
in the background. Nicely signed in 
blue ink by both players. 8”x9.75”. 
Central Press Photos. Very good 
condition.  £70/100

553 Yorkshire C.C.C. 1896. Large original 
sepia cabinet card photograph of the 
Yorkshire team seated and standing 
in rows wearing cricket attire, in 
front of the scoreboard in the match 
against Warwickshire at Edgbaston, 
7th- 9th May 1896. Yorkshire 
had just posted a record first-class 
innings total of 887, the scoreboard 
showing the fall of the last wicket 
with number seven batsman, Bobby 
Peel, ending 210no. Their innings 
featured three other centuries by F.S. 
Jackson (117), E. Wainwright (126) 
and Lord Hawke (166). Also playing 
for Yorkshire were Tunnicliffe, Brown, 
Denton, Moorhouse, Milligan, Hirst 
(who took 8/59 in Warwickshire’s 
first innings) and Hunter. The match 
ended in a draw. The cabinet card 
by H.J. Whitlock of Birmingham 
measures 7”x10” overall. Gilt to 
card edges. Fading and wear to 
the photograph with some surface 
loss, otherwise in generally good 
condition. Rare.  £70/100

554 Yorkshire early 1900s. Four 
photographs of Yorkshire players. 
Large photogravure print with 
printed title, ‘F.S. Jackson, England’s 
Captain 1905 by G.W. Beldam’ in 
batting pose jumping out. Appears 
to be signed in pencil ‘Photo by 
George Beldam’. Overall 13”x20.5”. 
Some staining, surface wear and 
age toning. Tunnicliffe and Denton 
depicted three quarter length in 
cricket attire and Yorkshire caps. 
Approx. 8”x12”, mounted overall 
15”x17”. Silvering and some 
fading to the photograph, wear 
to mount. Lord Hawke in batting 
pose, photograph by E. Hawkins & 
Co., Brighton. 9.25”x11.75”, laid 
to photographer’s mount, overall 
13”x16”. Surface damage, staining 
and wear. ‘H.A. Tanner’s Team’. 
Original mono photograph on card 
mount of Tanner’s team standing 
in one row wearing cricket attire 
on the pitch. Pencil annotation 
to verso describes Saddleworth & 

is laid down next to the image. Not 
all photographs are in chronological 
order. A nicely compiled album   
 £1500/2500

 Arthur Wood was born in Bradford 
in 1898, appeared in 420 first class 
matches as wicketkeeper from 1927 
to 1949, and made 886 dismissals 
including 255 stumpings. He played 
four Test matches for England, one 
versus Australia in 1938 and three 
against the West Indies in 1939. 
He was selected as one of Wisden’s 
five Cricketers of the Year in 1939. 
Arthur Wood died in 1973.

549 George Herbert Hirst. Yorkshire, 
Europeans & England 1891-1929. 
Sepia cabinet card photograph of 
Hirst depicted full length in bowling 
pose wearing Yorkshire cap. Cabinet 
card by E. Hawkins & Co, Brighton. 
4.25”x6.5”. Old adhesive marks 
to edges with some loss to lower 
mount border. Slight fading to the 
photograph, otherwise in good 
condition.  £60/90

550 Wilfred Rhodes. Yorkshire, 
Europeans, Patiala & England 
1899-1930. Sepia cabinet card 
photograph of Rhodes depicted 
full length in bowling pose wearing 
Yorkshire cap. Cabinet card by 
E. Hawkins & Co, Brighton. 
4.25”x6.5”. Old adhesive marks 
to edges with loss to lower mount 
border.  Fading to the photograph, 
otherwise in good condition.   
 £50/70

551 Holmes and Sutcliffe. 555 Record 
partnership 1932. Original sepia 
press photograph of Percy Holmes 
and Herbert Sutcliffe walking off 
the field surrounded by crowds 
following their historic record 
opening stand of 555 for Yorkshire 
against Essex at Leyton, 15th- 17th 
June 1932. Yorkshire declared their 
innings at 555/1 when Sutcliffe was 
dismissed for 313, Holmes ending 
224no. Essex were then dismissed 
cheaply for 78 and 164, Yorkshire 
winning by an innings and 313 
runs. 10”x8”. Topical Press. Light 
creasing, otherwise in very good 
condition. Sold with two original 
telegrams sent to Holmes during 
the match congratulating him and 
Sutcliffe on their achievement. Light 
folds, otherwise in good condition. 
Qty 3.  £70/100
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are Butch White, Kevin Pietersen, 
Chris Tremlett, David Gower, John 
Crawley, Shaun Udal, Nic Pothas and 
Robin Smith. Other players featured 
include Shane Warne, Gordon 
Greenidge, Tim Tremlett etc. Various 
sizes. Agencies include Sportsline, 
David Munden etc. Sold with two 
commemorative covers, one for 
Hampshire County Champions 
1973, the other for the NatWest 
Trophy final v Surrey 1991. Qty 30. 
VG  £30/40

564 Kent county player photographs 
1960s-2010s. A selection of thirty 
colour and mono press and copy 
photographs, photomontages, 
cuttings etc. of Kent players with one 
team photograph. Twelve are signed 
by the featured player. Signatures are 
Alan Brown, Martin McCague, Alan 
Igglesden, Min Patel, Mark Benson, 
Mike Denness, Joe Denly, Geraint 
Jones, Rob Key, Amjad Khan, James 
Tredwell and Alex Loudon. Other 
players featured include Kevin Jarvis, 
Colin Cowdrey, Paul Downton, 
Chris Tavare, Alan Knott, Dean 
Headley, Graham Dilley, Stephen 
Marsh, James Goodman, Warren 
Lee, Robbie Joseph, James Hockley 
etc. Various sizes. Agencies include 
Bob Thomas, Press Association, 
Sportsline, David Munden etc. VG  
 £30/40

565 Lancashire county player 
photographs 1980s-2010s. A 
selection of twenty six colour and 
mono press and copy photographs, 
photomontages, cuttings etc. of 
Lancashire players. Twelve are signed 
by the featured player. Signatures 
are Jason Gallian, John Crawley, Phil 
DeFreitas, Mike Watkinson, Mal 
Loye, Simon Marshall, Paul Horton, 
Sajid Mahmood, Glenn Chapple, 
Ian Sutcliffe, Mike Atherton and 
Neil Fairbrother. Other players 
featured include Peter Martin, David 
Hughes, Andrew Kennedy, Andrew 
Flintoff, Oliver Newby etc. Various 
sizes. Agencies include Sportsline, 
Press Association, David Munden, 
Bob Thomas, Lindsay Vass etc. 
Sold with four commemorative 
covers for Benson & Hedges Cup 
Final v Warwickshire 1984, ‘30th 
Anniversary Gillette Cup’ 1963-1993 
Benham Silk, Lord’s Cricket Ground 
1994 with Lancashire postmark, and 
‘Leaders of the World’ 1984. Qty 30. 
VG  £30/40

Smith, David East etc. Various sizes. 
Agencies include Press Association, 
David Munden, Lindsay Vass, Bob 
Thomas etc. VG  £30/40

561 Glamorgan county player 
photographs 1980s-2010s. A 
selection of twenty eight colour and 
mono press and copy photographs, 
photomontages, player promotional 
cards etc. of Glamorgan players. 
Seven are signed by the featured 
player. Signatures are Hugh Morris, 
Steve Watkin, Tom Maynard, James 
Harris, Robert Croft, Steve James, 
and Simon Jones. Other players 
featured include Malcolm Nash, Alan 
Lewis, Michael Powell, Allan Jones, 
Rodney Ontong, Barry Lloyd, Eifion 
Jones etc. Various sizes. Agencies 
include David Munden, Sportsline, 
Bob Thomas, Press Association, 
Lindsay Vass etc. Sold with an official 
Lord’s Cricket Ground commem-
orative cover with Glamorgan 
postmark, dated 2nd August 1994, 
and an official Glamorgan Year Book 
for 1995. Qty 30. VG  £30/40

562 Gloucestershire county player 
photographs 1980s-2010s. A 
selection of twenty nine colour and 
mono press and copy photographs, 
photomontages, cuttings etc. of 
Gloucestershire players. Twelve are 
signed by the featured player(s). 
Signatures include Jack Russell, 
Bill Athey, Jon Lewis, Chris Taylor, 
Kadeer Ali, Carl Greenidge, Alex 
Gidman, Matthew Gitsham, David 
Shepherd etc. Other players featured 
include Mike Procter, Chris Dent, 
Mike Smith, Shaun Young, David 
Lawrence, Sadiq Mohammad, Alex 
Gidman etc. Various sizes. Agencies 
include Bob Thomas, David Munden, 
Sportsline, Press Association etc. 
Sold with a Courtney Walsh Benefit 
Brochure 1992, and a Cheltenham 
County Cricket Festival 1990 small 
poster, signed by Tony Wright 
(Gloucestershire), Martyn Moxon 
(Yorkshire), Ian Greig (Surrey) and 
Wayne Larkins (Northamptonshire). 
Qty 31. VG  £30/40

563 Hampshire county player 
photographs 1970s-2000s. A 
selection of twenty eight colour and 
mono press and copy photographs, 
photomontages, cuttings, postcards 
etc. of Hampshire players with one 
team photograph. Eight are signed 
by the featured player. Signatures 

557 ‘England ICC World T20 Champions. 
West Indies 2010’. Official colour 
photograph of the England squad 
for the 2010 World T20 tournament. 
Printed title and player’s names to 
borders. Fully signed by the twenty 
seven featured players and officials. 
Signatures include Collingwood 
(Captain), Swann, Sidebottom, 
Pietersen, Anderson, Broad, Lumb, 
Kieswetter, Bresnan, Trewell, 
Morgan etc. Overall 16.5”x12”. VG  
 £30/50

558 Derbyshire county player 
photographs 1970s-2000s. A 
selection of thirty colour and mono 
original and copy press photographs 
and photomontages of Derbyshire 
players and two team photographs. 
Eight are signed by the featured 
player. Signatures are Phil DeFreitas, 
Dominic Cork, Chris Rogers, Travis 
Birt, Ant Botha, Ian Blackwell, Rob 
Bailey and Devon Malcolm. Other 
players featured include Colin 
Tunnicliffe, Peter Kirsten, John 
Morris, Jonathan Clare, Jonathan 
Moss, Paul Newman. Various sizes. 
Agencies include Sportsline, Bob 
Thomas, Press Association, David 
Munden, Lindsay Vass etc. VG  
 £30/40

559 Durham county player photographs 
1990s-2010s. A selection of thirty 
colour press and copy photographs 
and photomontages of Durham 
players. Ten are signed by the 
featured player. Signatures are Brad 
Hodge, Dale Benkenstein, Ottis 
Gibson, Liam Plunkett (2 different), 
Michael Di Venuto, Phil Mustard, 
Kyle Coetzer, Graham Onions 
and Will Jefferson. Other players 
featured include Ian Botham, Albie 
Morkel, Simon Brown, Neil Killeen, 
Steve Harmison, John Morris etc. 
Various sizes. Agencies include Press 
Association etc. VG  £30/40

560 Essex county player photographs 
1980s-2010s. A selection of thirty 
colour and mono press and copy 
photographs, player promotional 
cards etc. of Essex players. Thirteen 
are signed by the featured player. 
Signatures are Stuart Law, Derek 
Pringle, Graham Gooch (2 different), 
John Lever, Neil Foster, Alastair Cook, 
Ravi Bopara (3 different), Monty 
Panesar, Darren Gough and Ronnie 
Irani. Other players featured include 
Nasser Hussain, Ken McEwan, Neil 
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cuttings etc. of Surrey players. Nine 
are signed by the featured player. 
Signatures are Ken Barrington, Alec 
Stewart, David Ward, Chris Tremlett, 
Usman Afzaal, James Ormond, Chris 
Schofield, Ian Salisbury and Jade 
Dernbach. Other players featured 
include Nick Cosh, Robin Jackman, 
Graham Thorpe, Jason Ratcliffe, 
Nadeem Shahid, David Smith, 
Gareth Batty, Tom & Sam Curran, Ali 
Brown etc. Various sizes. Agencies 
include David Munden, Sportsline, 
Press Association, Bob Thomas, 
Lindsay Vass, Central Press etc. Sold 
with two commemorative covers for 
Benson & Hedges Cup Final v Kent 
1997, and ‘Leaders of the World’ 
1984, a cloth badge of the Surrey 
emblem, and a 1994 autograph 
sheet with printed signatures. Qty 
30. VG  £30/40

572 Sussex county player photographs 
1960s-2010s. A selection of twenty 
seven colour and mono press and 
copy photographs, photomontages, 
cuttings, prints etc. of Sussex 
players. Twelve are signed by the 
featured player. Signatures are Jim 
Parks, Ted Dexter, Chris Adams, 
Carl Hopkinson, Matt Prior, Murray 
Goodwin, Joe Gatting, Luke Wright, 
Robin Martin-Jenkins, Mushtaq 
Ahmed, Tim Ambrose and Jason 
Lewry. Other players featured 
include Garth Le Roux, John Barclay, 
Neil Lenham, Ian Gould etc. Various 
sizes. Agencies include Bob Thomas, 
Lindsay Vass, Press Association etc. 
Also two reproduction prints of 
C.B. Fry and K.S. Ranjitsinhji. Sold 
with three commemorative covers, 
Lord’s Cricket Ground 1994 with 
Sussex postmark, and two different 
‘Leaders of the World’ covers 1984. 
Qty 30. VG  £30/40

573 Warwickshire county player 
photographs 1980s-2010s. A 
selection of twenty nine colour and 
mono press and copy photographs, 
photomontages, cuttings etc. of 
Warwickshire players. Eleven are 
signed by the featured player. 
Signatures are Shaun Pollock, 
Allan Donald, Nick Knight, Bob 
Willis, Bob Woolmer, Nick James, 
Mike Powell, Jonathan Trott, Tim 
Ambrose, Luke Parker and Ian Bell. 
Other players featured include Brian 
Lara (3 different), Gladstone Small, 
Andy Moles, M.J.K. Smith etc. 

featured include Eldine Baptiste, 
David Sales, Kevin Curran, Lance 
Klusener, Kapil Dev, David Roberts, 
Jim Griffiths etc. Various sizes. 
Agencies include David Munden, 
Sportsline, Press Association, Lindsay 
Vass, Bob Thomas etc. Sold with two 
commemorative covers for NatWest 
Bank Trophy finals v Derbyshire 1981 
and v Nottinghamshire 1987, and a 
Lord’s Cricket Ground 1994 cover 
with Northamptonshire postmark 
etc. Qty 30. VG  £30/40

569 Nottinghamshire county player 
photographs 1970s-2010s. A 
selection of thirty colour and mono 
press and copy photographs, 
photomontages, cuttings etc. of 
Nottinghamshire players and one 
team photo. Twelve are signed by 
the featured player. Signatures are 
Bruce French, Jason Gallian, Chris 
Read, Tim Robinson, Graeme Swann, 
Ryan Sidebottom, David Hussey, 
Chris Broad, Nadeem Malik, Paul 
Franks, Samit Patel and Alex Wharf. 
Other players featured include Clive 
Rice, Nirmal Nanan, Derek Randall, 
Eddie Hemmings, Paul Todd, Stuart 
Broad, Chris Lewis, Chris Cairns etc. 
Various sizes. Agencies include Bob 
Thomas, Sportsline, David Munden, 
Associated Sports, Lindsay Vass, 
Press Association etc. VG  £30/40

570 Somerset county player photographs 
1970s-2010s. A selection of twenty 
eight colour and mono press and 
copy photographs, photomontages, 
cuttings etc. of Somerset players and 
one team photo. Nine are signed by 
the featured player(s). Signatures 
are Vic Marks, Andrew Caddick, Ian 
Botham, Viv Richards, Jos Buttler, 
Craig Kieswetter, Ian Blackwell, 
Marcus Trescothick (2 different) 
and Peter Trego. Other players 
featured include Joel Garner, Colin 
Dredge, Trevor Gard, Harvey Trump, 
Graham Rose, Peter Denning, 
Nigel Popplewell, Andy Hayhurst, 
Chris Tavare etc. Various sizes. 
Agencies include Associated Sports, 
Press Association, Bob Thomas, 
David Munden etc. Sold with two 
commemorative covers for ‘Ian 
Botham’ 1984, and ‘Leaders of the 
World 1984. Qty 30. VG  £30/40

571 Surrey county player photographs 
1960s-2010s. A selection of twenty 
six colour and mono press and copy 
photographs, photomontages, 

566 Leicestershire county player 
photographs 1970s-2010s. A 
selection of twenty nine colour and 
mono press and copy photographs, 
photomontages, cuttings etc. of 
Leicestershire players. Fourteen 
are signed by the featured player. 
Signatures are Ken Higgs, Les 
Taylor, Phil DeFreitas, Dickie Bird, 
James Whitaker, Charlie Shreck, 
Alan Mullally, Nick Cook, Darren 
Maddy, Jim Allenby, David Masters, 
John Maunders, Peter Willey and 
Paul Nixon. Other players featured 
include David Gower, Brian Davison, 
Ken Shuttleworth, Chris Lewis, 
Ray Illingworth, Tom New etc. 
Various sizes. Agencies include 
David Munden, Sportsline, Press 
Association, Lindsay Vass, Bob 
Thomas etc. Sold with a commem-
orative cover for the Benson & 
Hedges Cup Final 1985 v Essex.  
Qty 30. VG  £30/40

567 Middlesex county player 
photographs 1970s-2000s. A 
selection of twenty eight colour and 
mono press and copy photographs, 
photomontages, cuttings etc. of 
Middlesex players and one team 
photo. Ten are signed by the featured 
player. Signatures are Andrew 
Strauss, Phil Tufnell, Paul Downton, 
Angus Fraser, Mark Ramprakash, 
Steven Finn, Owais Shah, Shaun 
Udal, Billy Godleman and John 
Dewes. Other players featured 
include Mike Gatting, Justin Langer, 
Graham Barlow, Norman Cowans 
etc. Various sizes. Agencies include 
Bob Thomas, Press Association, 
David Munden, Sportsline etc. 
Sold with a Denis Compton BT 
phonecard, commemorative covers 
for NatWest Bank Trophy Final 1984 
v Kent, Lord’s Cricket Ground 1994 
with Middlesex postmark etc. VG   
 £30/40

568 Northamptonshire county player 
photographs 1950s-2000s. A 
selection of twenty seven colour and 
mono press and copy photographs, 
photomontages, cuttings etc. of 
Northamptonshire players and one 
team photo. Eleven are signed by 
the featured player. Signatures are 
Dennis Brookes, David Capel, Mal 
Loye, Rob Bailey, Allan Lamb, John 
Emburey, Devon Malcolm, Richard 
Logan, Usman Afzaal, David Lucas 
and Monty Panesar. Other players 
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laid down, otherwise in very good 
condition.  £30/50

 Dempster scored 53 and 120 for 
New Zealand in the match.

579 England v New Zealand 1931. 
Original sepia press photograph of 
England captain, Douglas Jardine, 
wearing his distinctive harlequin cap, 
in batting action in the first Test at 
Lord’s, 27th- 30th June 1931, with 
New Zealand players Tom Lowry, 
Curly Page and wicket-keeper Ken 
James looking on. Signed in blue ink 
to the photograph by Lowry, Page 
and James. 10”x8”. Sport & General, 
London. Ex J.W. Goldman collection. 
Adhesive marks to verso where 
previously laid down, otherwise in 
very good condition.  £50/70

580 England v New Zealand 1931. 
Original sepia press photograph of 
Gubby Allen playing an attacking 
shot to leg in England’s first innings 
of the drawn first Test at Lord’s, 
27th- 30th June 1931. New Zealand 
wicket-keeper Ken James looks on. 
Signed in ink to the photograph by 
Allen and James. Batting at number 
nine, Allen went on to record his 
maiden Test century (122). 8”x6”. 
Sport & General, London. Ex J.W. 
Goldman collection. Includes a 
trimmed handwritten caption from 
the original album page. Adhesive 
marks to verso where previously 
laid down, otherwise in very good 
condition.  £40/60

581 England v New Zealand 1931. 
Original sepia press photograph of 
New Zealand opening batsman, 
Jackie Mills, looking back at his 
stumps having being bowled second 
ball for nought by Gubby Allen in 
New Zealand’s second innings of 
the drawn first Test at Lord’s, 27th- 
30th June 1931. Signed in ink to the 
photograph by Mills. 8”x6”. Sport & 
General, London. Ex J.W. Goldman 
collection. Includes a trimmed 
handwritten caption from the 
original album page. Adhesive marks 
to verso where previously laid down, 
otherwise in very good condition.   
 £30/50

582 England v New Zealand 1931. 
Original sepia press photograph of 
New Zealand opening batsman, 
Stewie Demptser, looking back at 
his stumps having being bowled 
for 120 by Wally Hammond in 

two officials. Signatures are Deane 
(Captain), Siedle, Ochse, Taylor, 
Catterall, van der Merwe, Cameron, 
Owen-Smith, Mitchell, Morkel, Bell, 
Christy, Quinn, McMillan, Dalton, 
Frielinghaus (Manager) and Frames 
(Secretary). Also signed to the top 
left corner by Cyril Vincent who 
is not present in the photograph. 
Eighteen signatures in total. The 
image measures 11”x7.5”, and is 
laid down to original photogra-
pher’s mount with printed names 
to lower border. The mount has 
been tightly trimmed, flush to the 
right edge of the photograph. 
Photographer unknown. Ex J.W. 
Goldman collection. Includes a 
trimmed handwritten caption from 
the original album page. Good 
condition. Nice signatures.  
 £180/250

 The following six lots from the 
collection of J.W. Goldman are 
original press photographs taken 
during New Zealand’s first ever Test 
match abroad, played at Lord’s in 
1931. 

577 England v New Zealand 1931. 
Original mono press photograph of 
the New Zealand openers, Stewie 
Dempster and Jack Mills, walking 
out to bat in the drawn first Test 
played at Lord’s 27th- 30th June 
1931. Nicely signed in black ink to 
the photograph by both players. 
6”x8”. Sport & General, London. Ex 
J.W. Goldman collection. Includes a 
trimmed handwritten caption from 
the original album page. Adhesive 
marks to verso where previously 
laid down, otherwise in very good 
condition.  £50/70

 Dempster scored 53 and 120 for 
New Zealand in the match.

578 England v New Zealand 1931. 
Original mono press photograph 
of the New Zealand opener, Stewie 
Dempster, hitting out against the 
bowling of Gubby Allen during the 
drawn first Test played at Lord’s 
27th- 30th June 1931. Jack Mills is at 
the non-striker’s end. Nicely signed 
in black ink to the photograph by 
both Dempster and Mills. 8”x6”. 
Sport & General, London. Ex J.W. 
Goldman collection. Includes a 
trimmed handwritten caption from 
the original album page. Adhesive 
marks to verso where previously 

Various sizes. Agencies include Press 
Association, Bob Thomas, Sportsline 
etc. Sold with a Warwickshire C.C.C. 
Centenary 1882-1982 commemo-
rative cover. Qty 30. VG  £30/40

574 Worcestershire county player 
photographs 1980s-2010s. A 
selection of twenty six colour and 
mono press and copy photographs, 
photomontages, cuttings etc. of 
Worcestershire players. Nine are 
signed by the featured player. 
Signatures are Graeme Hick, Phil 
Newport, Ian Botham, Vikram Solanki 
(2 different), Kabir Ali, Gareth Batty, 
Stephen Moore, Steven Davies. 
Other players featured include 
Graham Dilley, Phil Neale, Tim 
Curtis, Paul Fisher, Bill Thomas, Mark 
Scott, John Inchmore, Dipak Patel, 
Steve Perryman etc. Various sizes. 
Agencies include David Munden, 
Bob Thomas, Press Association etc. 
Sold with three commemorative 
covers, Lord’s Cricket Ground 1994 
with Worcester postmark, and two 
different ‘Leaders of the World’ 
covers 1984 & 1985, also ‘Cricket 
Grounds of Worcestershire’ booklet. 
Qty 30. VG  £30/40

575 Yorkshire county player photographs 
1950s-2010s. A selection of twenty 
four colour and mono press and 
copy photographs, photomontages, 
cuttings etc. of Yorkshire players and 
one team photo. Twelve are signed 
by the featured player. Signatures 
are Frank Lowson, Martyn Moxon, 
Arnie Sidebottom, Darren Gough, 
Dickie Bird, Michael Vaughan, Adil 
Rashid, Michael Lumb, Tim Bresnan, 
Richard Blakey, Craig White and 
Anthony McGrath. Other players 
featured include Ray Illngworth, 
Graham Stevenson, Geoff Boycott, 
Paul Jarvis, Ryan Sidebottom etc. 
Various sizes. Agencies include 
Press Association, Sportsline, Bob 
Thomas, David Munden etc. Sold 
with three commemorative covers, 
Scarborough Cricket Festival 1986, 
and two different ‘Leaders of the 
World’ covers 1984 & 1985 etc. Qty 
30. VG  £30/40

576 South Africa tour to England 1929. 
Original mono printed photograph of 
the South Africa touring party seated 
and standing in rows, the players 
wearing cricket attire. Very nicely 
signed in black ink to the photograph 
by all fifteen players depicted and the 
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to spare’. Others include the first 
Test at Sydney, 19th- 27th December 
1924, Sutcliffe scoring his first run in 
England’s first innings, also v. New 
South Wales 21st- 25th November 
1924, Arthur Mailey opening the 
batting in the second innings with 
Otto Nothling etc. Official stamps 
to verso for Sun Newspapers Sydney 
and V. Forbin, Clamart (Seine), the 
majority with original press captions 
intact. Each 8.5”x6.5”. Very good 
condition.  £60/80

590 Australia tour to England 1926. Six 
original mono press photographs of 
match action from the tour. Includes 
two photographs from the first Test 
at Trent Bridge 12th June 1926, 
Sutcliffe playing an attacking shot, 
and an excellent image of spectators 
in the crowd sheltering from the 
rain which washed out the match. 
Both measure 10”x8” with official 
press stamps to verso for Daily 
Mirror and Victor Forbin. Sold with 
four smaller photographs of action 
from the tour match v Cambridge 
University at Fenners, 19th- 21st 
May 1926, depicting Duleepsinhji 
batting, Woodfull taking a catch at 
slip to dismiss Machin, Lowe caught 
by Ellis off the bowling of Ryder, and 
Bardsley playing a cut shot. Each 
6.5”x4.75” with stamps for Central 
News. Very good condition.  £60/80

591 The Ashes. England v Australia 1930. 
Three original sepia/ mono press 
photographs of action from the 1930 
Ashes series. One depicts Tim Wall in 
bowling action for Australia, another 
of Sutcliffe batting in the first Test at 
Trent Bridge, 16th June 1930, and 
another of Herbert Sutcliffe batting 
in the fifth Test at The Oval. Each 
10”x8” with official stamps to verso, 
two for Central Press, Nottingham, 
the other Central News, London. 
Sold with a mono (copy) photograph 
of the ‘Australian Test Team 1930’. 
8.25”x5.25”. Good/ very good 
condition. Qty 4.  £40/60

592 Cricket in Australia 1932/33. Two 
original sepia press photographs 
of Bill Woodfull in action for 
Queensland, one in the Sheffield 
Shield match v Victoria, Brisbane, 
28th- 31st October 1932 depicts 
Woodfull bowled by Govan, Brisbane 
Daily Mail, date stamped 31st 
October 1932, good condition. The 
other of Woodfull in batting action, 

Various Australian press stamps to 
verso including John Fairfax Group, 
Sun-Herald, Sydney Morning 
Herald, with earliest date stamp of 
17th June 1964. 6.5”x8.5”. Good/
very good condition.  £40/60

 Bardsley captained Australia in two 
Tests against England in the 1926 
Ashes series. 

586 Victor York ‘Vic’ Richardson. South 
Australia & Australia 1918-1938. 
Original sepia press photograph 
of Richardson walking out to bat. 
Clipped signature of Richardson 
in ink laid down to top edge. Press 
stamp to verso for Sporting Life 
and date stamp for 28th July 1947. 
3”x8.5”. Good condition.  £30/40

587 Yorkshire c.1906. Two original 
small mono/ sepia panoramic press 
photographs of matches in progress. 
One with pencil annotation to verso 
‘The Yorkshire eleven in the field. 
A match was played yesterday 
between Yorkshire & the M.C.C. 
captained by G.L. Jessop’. Appears 
to be 1906. The other similarly 
annotated ‘Greatest cricket match 
of the year. Surrey v. Yorks at 
Sheffield. General view of the game 
showing Yorkshire batting & Surrey 
in the field’. Both measure approx. 
8.5”x3”, with official press stamps 
to verso for ‘Daily Mirror Bureaux √† 
Paris’. Very good condition.  £50/70

588 Triangular Tournament 1912. 
Original mono press photograph of 
match action from the tour match, 
Essex v Australians, Leyton, 13th- 
15th May 1912. Percy Perrin of 
Essex is seen being caught at slip by 
Kelleway off the bowling of Emery in 
Essex’s first innings. 8.5”x6.5”, with 
pencil annotations and official press 
stamps for Illustrations Bureau to 
verso. Very good condition.  £30/50

 The Australians beat Essex by an 
innings and 132 runs. 

589 M.C.C. tour to Australia 1924/25. A 
selection of nine original mono press 
photographs of match action from 
the tour. Matches featured include 
v Victoria at Melbourne, 14th- 19th 
November 1924. Images depict the 
players rushing off the field for rain 
at the close of play, Johnny Douglas 
diving to field a ball off Stork Hendry, 
and Hendry hitting the winning run 
for Victoria ‘with only half a minute 

New Zealand’s second innings of 
the drawn first Test at Lord’s, 27th- 
30th June 1931. England’s wicket-
keeper, Godfrey Evans, celebrates. 
Very nicely signed in ink to the 
photograph by Dempster. 8”x6”. 
Sport & General, London. Ex J.W. 
Goldman collection. Includes a 
trimmed handwritten caption from 
the original album page. Adhesive 
marks to verso where previously 
laid down, small nick to right edge, 
otherwise in very good condition.   
 £30/50

583 ‘Surrey Eleven 1937’. Large original 
mono photograph of the Surrey 
team seated and standing in rows 
wearing cricket attire, some in caps. 
In the background is the pavilion 
with a sprinkling of spectators. Very 
nicely signed in black ink by all twelve 
Surrey players. Signatures are Holmes 
(Captain), Brooks, Knight, Sandham, 
Gregory, McMurray, Fishlock, Squire, 
Watts, Gover, Parker and Barling. 
Also signed by Herbert Strudwick 
(Manager) and to the darker portion 
of the photograph by Sandy Tait 
(masseur). Fourteen signatures in 
total. The photograph measures 
11.75”x9.25”, laid down to large 
grey album page with handwritten 
title to top margin. Photographer 
unknown. Ex J.W. Goldman 
collection. Minor smudging to the 
signature of Gregory, otherwise in 
very good condition with excellent 
signatures.  £100/150

 Alexander ‘Sandy’ Tait played for 
Tottenham Hotspur and was a 
member of their 1900/01 F.A. Cup 
winning side.

584 Middlesex C.C.C. 1947. Original 
mono press photograph of the 1947 
Middlesex team seated and standing 
in rows wearing cricket attire. Signed 
in ink to the photograph by all twelve 
featured players. Signatures include 
Robins (Captain), Mann, Edrich, D. 
Compton, L. Compton, Robertson, 
Sims, Gray, Brown, Young etc. Sport 
& General, London, 7.5”x5.5”. 
Light creasing, otherwise in good 
condition.  £40/60

585 Warren Bardsley. New South Wales 
& Australia 1903-1926. Original 
mono press photograph of Bardsley 
standing half length wearing cricket 
attire, cap and blazer. Ink signature 
of Bardsley on piece laid to top edge. 
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shows the scoreboard at the end of 
the second day’s play with Australia’s 
score at 215/2, Kippax on 11no and 
Bradman 27no, Woodfull out for 54 
and Ponsford out for 110. Another 
photograph of the scoreboard 
from the fourth day of the same 
Test shows England’s first innings 
score of 405, and Australia’s 695. 
England are 118/3, Sutcliffe having 
just been dismissed for 54 with 
Duleepsinhji on 37no. A further 
photograph shows the internal 
workings of the scoreboard. An 
excellent set of photographs, each 
measuring approx 4”x2.5”. Very 
good condition.  £70/100

 With the series tied at 1-1, the 
final deciding match was won by 
Australia by an innings and 39 runs 
on the sixth day of the ‘timeless’ 
Test. For England, Sutcliffe scored 
161 in their first innings. For 
Australia, Bradman scored 232 and 
Ponsford 110, Peebles taking six 
wickets for England. England were 
bowled out for 251 in their second 
innings, Hornibrook taking 7-92 for 
Australia to clinch victory and the 
series.

598 John Berry ‘Jack’ Hobbs. Surrey & 
England 1905-1934. Two volumes 
of green albums, each with title ‘J.B. 
Hobbs’ to front cover and in slipcase. 
Volume one comprises over fifty 
original mono press photographs 
and postcards, the majority real 
photographs, mainly covering his 
playing career, some signed by 
Hobbs. Subjects include a youthful 
Hobbs in batting pose by E. Hawkins 
& Co. of Brighton, walking out to bat 
for Surrey with Tom Hayward, and 
for England with Herbert Sutcliffe 
1924, with Wilfred Rhodes in Dublin 
1913, practising in the nets, making 
a movie at The Oval 1925. Hobbs in 
match action scoring 146 for Surrey 
v New Zealand 1927, batting in 
partnership with Andrew Sandham 
for Surrey, hitting the run to take him 
past W.G. Grace’s first-class career 
aggregate of 54,896 runs in 1930, 
scoring 221 for Surrey v West Indies 
at The Oval 1933 etc. Also batting 
poses, studio portraits, signing 
autographs, an advertising postcard 
for Waterman’s pens signed by 
Hobbs, charity matches, presenting 
bats for ‘The Star’ competition 
winners, Christmas cards from Hobbs 

inspecting the wicket at Brisbane, 
November 1951. Neil Harvey 
bowled for a duck by George Tribe in 
the opening match of the tour v East 
Molesey, 26th April 1953. Captains 
Lindsay Hassett and Len Hutton 
attending a function, 23rd April 
1953. Lindsay Hassett, Bill Johnson 
and Jack Hill visiting Notons in 
London to buy luggage, 21st August 
1953. Richie Benaud and Bill Watson 
warming up for New South Wales, 
8th November 1955. Ian Johnson 
arriving at Melbourne train station, 
dated 9th February 1955. Also 
Lindsay Hassett in batting action, 
location unknown (date stamped to 
verso 2nd February 1970). Ground 
staff laying a tarpaulin on the pitch, 
date stamped ‘Mar 1952’. Don 
Bradman with Jack Ryder and others 
inspecting the pitch at Sydney for 
the Mailey Taylor Testimonial match 
January 1956. Press agencies include 
Reuter, John Fairfax Group, Sporting 
Life, Sydney Morning Herald, 
Telegraph Feature Service etc. 
Various sizes, 10”x8” and smaller. 
Good condition.  £50/80

596 Australian cricketers in later years. A 
selection of six original mono press 
photographs of Australian cricketers. 
Images feature Bert Oldfield 
coaching youths in 1952 (surface 
damage to the photograph). Ian 
Johnson on the outfield with Don 
Bradman in the background, 1956. 
Ben Barnett batting for Lord’s 
Taverners v Old England XI, Lord’s 
17th June 1962. Alan Kippax being 
presented with a watch in 1972. 
Bert Oldfield talking to cricketers on 
the outfield 1972. Clarrie Grimmett 
giving bowling advice to Western 
Australia cricketer, Bob Paulsen in 
1976. Sport & General, Central Press 
Photos, Herald etc. Various sizes, 
8”x10” and smaller. Odd faults, 
otherwise in good condition.  
 £30/50

597 ‘Johnnie Walker Test Match 
Scoreboard at Margate’ 1930. 
Fourteen mono candid photographs 
laid to two album pages of scenes 
at Margate during the fifth and final 
Ashes Test at The Oval on 16th- 
21st August 1930. The photographs 
include scenes of large crowds 
gathered to view the scoreboard 
installed over the entrance to St 
George’s Hotel. One photograph 

appears to be the same match. 
Folds and creasing. Both 8.5”x6.5”. 
Sold with a mono (restrike?) press 
photograph of George Duckworth, 
Maurice Leyland and Les Ames 
standing at the nets during the 
1932/33 ‘Bodyline’ tour. Sydney 
Morning Herald, 8.5”x6”. Good 
condition. Qty 3.  £40/60

593 Australia tours to England 1934 & 
1938. Eight original mono and sepia 
press photographs. Includes two of 
match action depicting Bill Woodfull 
batting for the Australians v Worces-
tershire, date stamped 11th June 
1934, and Bill Edrich clean bowled 
by Ernie McCormick in the 2nd Test 
at Lord’s 24th June 1938. Others are 
Bill Ponsford, head and shoulders 
wearing cricket attire and Australia 
Test cap. Bill Brown in batting pose 
at Lord’s, Arthur Chipperfield in 
bowling pose wearing New South 
Wales cap, Stan McCabe in batting 
pose in New South Wales cap, Ernie 
McCormick in bowling pose, and Bill 
Brown and Lindsay Hassett on board 
ship wearing suits. Photographs 
by Australian press agencies 
Sun-Herald, Sydney Morning 
Herald, The Argus, Melbourne, also 
Sport & General and Topical Press 
Agency, London. Various sizes, 
8.5”x6.5” and smaller. Odd minor 
faults, otherwise in good/ very good 
condition.  £40/60

594 M.C.C. tour to Australia 1946/47. 
Six original mono and sepia press 
photographs of England and 
Australia players. Images depict 
Laurie Fishlock packing his cricket 
bag prior to the tour, Alec Bedser 
and others amongst the audience 
at a social event, players training in 
the gym, Cyril Washbrook in batting 
pose at Perth, Keith Miller and 
Lindsay Hassett being measured for 
their blazers, Bill Brown and his wife 
cutting the cake at their wedding. 
Australian press agencies include 
Daily News Perth, Daily Sun, Sunday 
Sun, also Central Press, Barratts, 
London. All approx. 8”x6”. Odd 
minor faults, otherwise in good 
condition.  £30/50

595 England and Australia 1950s. Nine 
original mono press photographs, 
the majority depicting England and 
Australia Test cricketers in match 
action, attending functions, training 
etc. Images feature Lindsay Hassett 
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played in the series, Herbie Taylor, 
Arthur William ‘Dave’ Nourse, 
Claude Carter and Joe Cox plus 
George Cox of Sussex who was 
coaching in South Africa, Nourse 
sitting centrally in a chair, next to 
George Cox who is also sat in a 
chair with the other three standing 
and leaning behind and to the 
sides. The photograph laid down to 
photographers mount and signed to 
the borders in ink by all four of the 
South African players. Photograph 
by The Kan Studio, Cuthbert’s 
Buildings, Durban, impressed stamp 
to lower border. The photograph 
measures 10”x12” and overall with 
mount 13.75”x19.5”. Some corner 
loss to the top right hand corner and 
very slight loss to the top left hand 
border of the mount otherwise in 
good condition. This photograph 
was formerly in the collection of 
George Cox (senior), handwritten 
inscription to verso ‘Ex George Cox 
Family Collection’  £100/150

 George Cox (senior) Sussex 
1895-1928 coached in South Africa 
and apparently according to a Sussex 
historian taught Herbie Taylor the 
art of front and back play. The 
signature of Joe Cox is very small, 
having checked previously sold 
items signed by Cox, he did sign his 
signature very small compared to 
others

603 Sussex v Australia 1953. Mono joint 
team photograph of the Sussex team 
and touring Australians taken at 
Hove in June 1953. The photograph 
window mounted with title ‘Sussex 
v Australians 1953’ beautifully hand 
drawn to top border and players 
names handwritten in blue to lower 
border, both also window mounted. 
Framed and glazed. Overall 
15”x15”. Very good condition  
 £50/80

 The tour match was drawn, Sussex 
holding out with only one wicket 
left. Colin McDonald made 106 and 
Neil Harvey 82 for Australia in the 
first innings and in the 2nd, Harvey 
made 137no and Hassett 108no. 

604 A Sussex XII v Lord’s at Winchester, 
May 13th 1954. Mono joint team 
photograph of the Sussex and 
Lord’s teams taken at Winchester 
1954. Players include Parks, 
Doggart, Langridge, Cox, Oakes, 

600 Australia v England, Sydney Cricket 
Ground 1901. Very large and 
impressive panoramic photograph 
of a packed Sydney Cricket Ground 
taken on the second day of the First 
Test match, 14th-16th December 
1901. The photograph shows the 
match in progress with Arthur Lilley 
and Len Braund batting with England 
392-6. The photograph with printed 
titles stating that the photograph 
was ‘Presented to the Sussex County 
Cricket Club by The Honourable 
John See, Prime Minister, on behalf 
of the State of New South Wales and 
his co-trustees of the cricket ground 
. Mounted, framed and glazed. The 
photograph measures 52”x10.5” 
and overall with the mount and 
frame 62”x20”. An early panoramic 
photograph of an ‘Ashes’ Test match 
in Sydney. Good condition   
 £250/350

601 M.C.C. tour of South Africa circa 
1913-1914. Large excellent sepia 
portrait photograph of four of the 
South African Test players who 
played in the series, Herbie Taylor, 
Arthur William ‘Dave’ Nourse, 
Claude Carter and Joe Cox, Nourse 
sitting centrally in a chair with the 
other three leaning and seated behind 
and to the sides. The photograph 
laid down to photographers mount 
and signed to the borders in ink by 
all four players. Photograph by The 
Kan Studio, Cuthbert’s Buildings, 
Durban, impressed stamp to lower 
border. The photograph measures 
10”x12” and overall with mount 
13.75”x19.5”. Minor wear to 
mount otherwise in good condition. 
This photograph was formerly in the 
collection of George Cox (senior), 
handwritten inscription to verso ‘Ex 
George Cox Family Collection’   
 £100/150

 George Cox (senior) Sussex 
1895-1928 coached in South Africa 
and apparently according to a Sussex 
historian taught Herbie Taylor the 
art of front and back play. The 
signature of Joe Cox is very small, 
having checked previously sold 
items signed by Cox, he did sign his 
signature very small compared to 
others

602 M.C.C. tour of South Africa circa 
1913-1914. Large excellent sepia 
portrait photograph of four of the 
South African Test players who 

etc. The second volume comprises 
over sixty original press and other 
photographs, mainly covering Hobbs’ 
later and personal life including 
studio portraits, with his wife Ada, 
at home with his family, playing in a 
charity match with his son Leonard in 
1929, shooting, on a golfing holiday 
with Herbert Strudwick in 1934, the 
wedding of his son Leonard, playing 
at Merton C.C. with his three sons, 
being introduced to King George 
VI at the Surrey v Old England 
match for the Centenary of The 
Oval 1946, attending functions and 
dinners with Herbert Sutcliffe, Percy 
Fender, Len Hutton, Douglas Jardine, 
Frank Woolley, Patsy Hendren, Don 
Bradman, C.B. Fry, Learie Constantine 
etc., serving customers in his Fleet 
Street sports shop, attending his 
knighthood ceremony in 1953, the 
Hobbs Gates at The Oval. Includes 
two images signed by Hobbs, one a 
candid photograph of Hobbs in front 
of a castle, the other a postcard of 
Hobbs and Sutcliffe wearing suits, 
signed in ink by both. Also includes 
six postcards handwritten by Hobbs 
to his son Jack Jnr while on the 
1913/14 tour to South Africa, a 
signed letter to the collector, Charles 
Pratt Green, dated 1913, a signed 
typed letter from Don Bradman 
dated 1987 with ‘a few words on 
the life of Sir Jack Hobbs’, certified 
(official) copies of Hobbs’ birth and 
marriage certificates, business share 
certificate etc. Sold with a very large 
format black binder with gilt title to 
front ‘J.B. Hobbs. News Cuttings’ 
and annotation in white ink to inside 
front cover, ‘The majority of cuttings 
in this file were collected by Mr. Jack 
Hobbs Junior [Hobbs’ son]’. Contains 
a large selection of press cuttings of 
articles, some written by Hobbs for 
‘The Star’ newspaper including ‘I 
Learned to bat with a stump’, ‘How 
to field at Cover Point’, and others 
written about Hobbs, reporting on 
the opening of the Hobbs Gate at 
The Oval, Hobbs’ retirement from 
first-class cricket in 1935, his 70th 
birthday in 1952, his knighthood 
awarded in 1953, 80th birthday in 
1962, and his obituary following his 
death in 1963. A comprehensive and 
excellent collection relating to the 
extraordinary career of the batting 
legend. Very good condition.  
 £800/1200
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Sydney and Brisbane from 1925 to 
the outbreak of the 2nd World War. 
She was sunk in 1942 by an Italian 
submarine in the South Atlantic.

609 M.C.C. tour of Australia 1946/47. 
Official sepia photograph of the 
R.M.M.V.  ‘Stirling Castle’, the 
ship that the M.C.C. touring party 
to Australia travelled on for the 
1946/47 tour. Signed in ink by all 
seventeen members of the party 
including Hammond (Captain), 
Washbrook, Wright, Ikin, Langridge, 
Voce, Edrich, Compton, Fishlock, 
Hardstaff, Hutton, Yardley, Bedser 
etc. 8”x6”. Some fading to 
signatures, all legible. Some creasing, 
otherwise in good condition. Rare.   
 £60/90

610 M.C.C. tour of South Africa 
1948/49. Official sepia photograph 
of the ‘R.M.M.V. Stirling Castle’, 
the ship which brought the M.C.C. 
touring team back to England 
following the tour. The photograph 
laid down to original photographers 
mount with title to lower border. 
Nicely signed to the photograph 
in blue ink by all sixteen players 
and the Manager M.A. Green. 
Signatures include Mann (Captain), 
Hutton, Washbrook, Tremlett, 
Jenkins, Evans, Compton, Simpson, 
Bedser, Palmer, Gladwin etc. Also 
signed again by Compton to mount 
border. Official stamp to verso for 
Colling Turner Photos Ltd., Hatfield. 
10”x7.75” overall. Minor fading to 
signatures otherwise in good/very 
good condition.  £70/100

611 Australian tour of England 1948. 
Official mono photograph of ‘R.M.S. 
Orontes’, the ship which brought 
the Australian team to England, 
laid down to official photographers 
mount. Signed to face in ink by 
thirteen members of the Australian 
touring party. Signatures are 
Bradman, Toshack, Harvey, McCool, 
Hassett, Lindwall, Loxton, Morris, 
Saggers, Johnston, Ring, Johnson 
and Bill Brown. Morris and Brown 
have signed the photograph twice, 
fifteen signatures in total. Overall 
10”7.75”. Some soiling to mount, 
the photograph in very good 
condition.  £250/350

612 H.D.G. Leveson-Gower’s XI v 
M.C.C. Australian Touring Team 
1936. Original mono photograph of 

ink to the photograph by Sutcliffe, 
and an original mono photograph 
of Sutcliffe seated in a wheelchair 
with Geoff Boycott and Len Hutton 
to either side on the occasion of 
Boycott reaching his hundredth 
first class century in the Test match 
against Australia in 1977, signed by 
all three. Others include an original 
sepia press photograph of a youthful 
Sutcliffe in batting pose wearing 
his Yorkshire cap, dated 26th June 
1924, bowling at The Oval v Surrey 
1938, coaching, playing golf during 
wartime, attending official functions 
in later years etc. Other ephemeral 
items include typed correspondence 
with Geoffrey Howard, Secretary of 
Lancashire C.C.C., and a typescript 
with annotations by Sutcliffe of 
an introduction for a book on the 
centenary of cricket at Old Trafford 
to be published in 1957, in which 
Sutcliffe recounts his memories 
of playing at Old Trafford. Also a 
typescript for a speech and typed 
letters of reference from suppliers 
and manufacturers of sports 
equipment including Stuart Surridge, 
William Sykes, and Myers Hall 
relating to Sutcliffe’s work as a buyer 
and salesman of sporting goods in 
the 1920s. An excellent selection 
relating to the life and career of 
the great Yorkshire and England 
batsman. Very good condition.  
 £300/500

608 Australia tour to England 1930. 
Rare sepia photograph of the Orient 
Line R.M.S. ‘Oronsay’, the ship 
that took the touring team back to 
Australia, leaving Southampton on 
the 27th September and arriving in 
Melbourne on the 3rd November 
1930. Printed title to lower border 
with gross tonnage 20,000. 
Very nicely signed in ink to the 
photograph, above the image of 
the ship, by seventeen members of 
the touring party including all fifteen 
players, Kelly, the manager and 
the treasurer, T. Howard. Players’ 
signatures are Woodfull (Captain), 
Richardson, a’Beckett, Wall, 
Hurwood, Walker, Fairfax, Bradman, 
Oldfield, Kippax, Ponsford, Jackson, 
McCabe, Grimmett and Hornibrook. 
The photograph measures 11”x7”. 
Good/very good condition.  
 £300/500

 The R.M.S. ‘Oronsay’ sailed 
between London to Melbourne, 

Suttle, Griffith, Marlar etc. The 
photograph window mounted 
with title beautifully hand drawn 
to top border and players names 
handwritten in blue to lower border, 
both also window mounted. Framed 
and glazed. Overall 17.75”x15”. 
Very good condition. No record of 
this match can be found  £30/50

605 Kumar Shri Ranjitsinhji. Sussex & 
England 1895-1920. Attractive sepia 
photograph of an unknown cricket 
team, standing and seated in rows, 
featuring Ranjitsinhji seated to the 
middle of the group wearing blazer 
and Sussex cap. The photograph, 
by Coles of Watford, laid down 
to photographers mount. Overall 
10.5”x8”. Good condition  £40/60

606 A.C. Maclaren’s Anglo-Australian 
Team 1901-02’. Large, early and 
very impressive photograph of 
Maclaren’s team in what appears 
to be a park in Adelaide. The team 
dressed mainly in tour boaters and 
tour ties, standing and seated in two 
rows with Maclaren to centre. Players 
include Barmes, Blythe, Quaife, 
Jessop, Hayward, Jones, Lilley, 
Gunn, Braund etc. The photograph, 
by Terence McGann of Adelaide, 
with title to top and players names 
to lower border measures 19”x14”. 
The original mounted photograph 
has then been mounted, framed 
and glazed and measures overall 
33”x29”. A beautifully evocative 
photograph from the golden age of 
cricket  £200/300

 A.C. MacLaren led a weakened 
touring party of cricketers on 
the tour of Australia in 1901-02. 
Australia won the Test series by four 
Test to one

607 Herbert Sutcliffe. Yorkshire & 
England 1919-1945. Large red 
photograph album with title 
‘Sutcliffe’ in gilt to front cover, 
comprising a very nicely compiled 
collection of over thirty original (plus 
some copy) photographs relating 
to Sutcliffe’s playing career, his 
childhood and family (including his 
son, Billy), holidays, portraits, his 
daughter’s wedding etc. and other 
ephemera. Cricket related images 
include two signed photographs, 
one an original mono press 
photograph of Sutcliffe bowling in 
the nets in 1930 nicely signed in 
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(Washbrook, Dick Pollard and Jack 
Ikin). The photographs depict the 
players in batting and bowling action 
and in the nets, the Lancashire team 
of 1946, also Washbrook walking 
out to bat, signing a guest list at 
a reception, signing a bat with 
Rupert Howard (tour manager) 
and George Duckworth, captaining 
Lancashire etc. To the rear of the 
album is a pocket comprising 
six items of ephemera from the 
1946/47 tour including ‘Itinerary of 
Voyage’ printed on the M.V. ‘Stirling 
Castle’, and official card menu for 
the ‘Farewell Dinner to the M.C.C. 
Team & Press’ on the M.V. ‘Stirling 
Castle’, 22nd September 1946. 
Two folding itinerary cards, one for 
the Australian, the other for the 
New Zealand legs of the tour. An 
unofficial(?) tour Christmas card, and 
an official menu for the dinner given 
to the M.C.C. team at the Hotel 
Windsor, Melbourne, 4th January 
1947. Originally from Washbrook’s 
personal collection. Odd minor faults 
to the ephemeral items, the album in 
very good condition.  £150/250

618 County cricket 1920s-1960s. A 
good selection of over sixty original 
mono press photographs. Includes 
over forty of domestic match action 
from 1920s- 1960s, including one 
signed by Wilf Jones (Glamorgan) 
and Tom Wade (Essex), and another 
by a young Mike Brearley. Also a 
Derbyshire 1931 team photograph, 
player portrait photographs of 
Tich Freeman (Kent), M.D. Lyon 
(Somerset), George Geary (Leices-
tershire) and Jim Parks (Sussex) 
both coaching, and others from the 
1950s including Ingleby-MacKenzie, 
Horton, Wassell, Livingstone, 
Sainsbury (Hampshire), Statham, 
Ramadhin (Lancashire), Milton 
(Gloucestershire) etc. Press agencies 
include Sheffield Independent, 
Central Press, Daily Express, Fox 
Photos, Sport & General, Reuter etc. 
Various sizes, 10”x8” and smaller. 
Odd minor faults including some pin 
holes, file holes, otherwise in good 
condition.  £40/60

619 Middlesex C.C.C. 1950s-1965. A 
collection of over ninety original 
mono press photographs including 
some restrikes of Middlesex player 
portraits and match action from the 
period. Players featured include four 

the 2nd Test at Lord’s, 16th- 21st 
June 1966. Images depict Geoff 
Boycott in batting action for England 
in their first innings on the second 
day’s play. Six images from the 
third day including Cowdrey caught 
by Gibbs at slip off Hall, and Jim 
Parks out lbw to Carew, Knight 
bowled by Griffith in England’s 
first innings. Barry Knight taking a 
brilliant diving catch at slip off the 
bowling of Higgs to dismiss Carew 
for a second ball duck in the West 
Indies’ second innings. Barrington 
having his stumps shattered by 
Griffth in England’s second innings. 
Also a view of the large crowds in 
attendance, and another from the 
fourth day of a jubilant West Indies 
supporter in cricket attire waving a 
flag. Each measures 10”x8” with 
official ‘Sport & General’ press stamp 
to verso. Very good condition.   
 £30/40

 The match ended in a draw with 
second innings centuries from Garry 
Sobers (163no) and David Holford 
(105no) for West Indies, and Colin 
Milburn (126no) for England. 

616 Bodyline. M.C.C. tour to Australia 
and New Zealand 1932/33. Ten 
original candid mono and sepia 
photographs taken by Freddie 
Brown while on tour in Australia 
and New Zealand. Images depict 
excursions with views including 
a  boating trip with ‘Pat [Nawab 
of Pataudi]’, meeting a Maori 
chieftain at Rotorua and witnessing 
a ‘Haka’, Tommy Mitchell ‘doing a 
turn’, visiting Dancing Rock Geyser 
at Wairakei, two views of Sydney 
Harbour Bridge, bulls at White’s 
Station etc. Each measures approx. 
4.25”x2.75”. Scarce. Adhesive 
marks to verso of each photograph 
where previously laid down to album 
pages, otherwise in good/ very good 
condition  £30/50

617 Cyril Washbrook. Lancashire & 
England 1933-1959. ‘Bon Voyage 
to Cyril Washbrook’ 1946. Original 
photo album ‘Presented to him at 
Kemsley House, Manchester on the 
eve of his departure for Australia 
August 29th, 1946’ comprising 
twenty one original mono 
photographs, the majority featuring 
the three Lancashire players 
selected for the 1946/47 M.C.C. 
tour to Australia and New Zealand 

the M.C.C. touring team to Australia 
lined up in one row at Scarborough, 
wearing cricket attire. Players’ 
names annotated in pencil to verso 
are Farnes, Holmes, Wyatt, Verity, 
Hardstaff, Sims, Copson, Leyland, 
Duckworth, Fishlock and Allen. 
Walkers Studio of Scarborough. 
9.75”x5.25”. Good/ very good 
condition.  £30/40

613 Arthur William Carr. Notting-
hamshire & England 1910-1934. 
Sherborne School XI 1909. Early 
and excellent original mono plain 
back carte de visite photograph of 
the Sherborne team, seated and 
standing in rows, wearing cricket 
attire and blazers. Players listed to 
back are Sweet (Captain), Vincent, 
Smith, Carey, Mason, Read, Tayler, 
[Chester-]Master, Terry, Cronshaw 
and Carr. Also featured in the centre 
back row is Tom Bowley (Surrey 
1885-1891) who was cricket coach 
and head groundsman at Sherborne 
1894-1910. Notable among 
the players are Arthur Carr who 
captained England in six Test matches 
1926-1929. The photograph by 
W.M. Chaffin of Sherborne. The card 
with gilt edges measures 4”x2.5”. 
Very good condition.  £30/40 

614 Cambridge University c.1920s. 
Selection of nine mono press 
photographs depicting players 
who have represented Cambridge 
University. Subjects include Cecil 
Bennett in batting action for 
Cambridge 1925. Arthur Judd hitting 
the boundary to reach his century 
for Cambridge v Oxford 1927. 
Ralph Cobbold and F.J. Seabrook, 
both batting for Cambridge v 
M.C.C. at Lord’s, 1927. Restrike 
photograph of K.S. Duleepsinhji 
in front of the scoreboard after 
scoring 254no for Cambridge v 
Middlesex at Fenner’s 1927. Head 
and shoulders photographs of A.K. 
Judd (Hampshire 1925-1935), 
R.W.V. Robins (Middlesex & England 
1925-1951), T.C. Longfield (Kent 
1927-1939) etc. Publishers include 
Sport & General, A. Wilkes etc. 
Various sizes 9.5”x5” and smaller. 
Some with adhesive marks to verso, 
otherwise in good condition.   
 £60/80

615 England v West Indies. 2nd Test, 
Lord’s 1966. Eight original mono 
press photographs of action from 
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Foresters in the field. 8.25”x6.25”. 
Each page with handwritten titles 
and players’ names annotated in 
ink to margins. Ex J.W. Goldman 
collection. Excellent images. Four 
photographs in total. Very good 
condition.  £40/60

625 M.C.C. tour of Australia 1924/1925. 
Original mono real photograph of 
the S.S. Ormonde, the ship which 
took the M.C.C. team to Australia 
in 1924. The photograph, laid 
down to photographer’s mount, has 
handwritten title ‘M.C.C. Australian 
Tour 1924’ to top border. Nicely 
signed to top and side borders by 
all eighteen members of the touring 
party including the Manager Toone. 
Signatures are A.E.R. Gilligan (Cpt), 
Douglas, Hobbs, Bryan, Chapman, 
Whysall, Freeman, Sutcliffe, 
Tate, Tyldesley, Woolley, Howell, 
Sandham, Kilner, Strudwick, Hendren 
and Hearne, Ink inscription to lower 
border ‘Sailed Sept 13th 1924’ Good 
condition. Overall 10”x8”. Rare   
 £200/300

 Australian won the series by four 
Tests to one, despite some excellent 
opening partnerships from Hobbs 
and Sutcliffe. Sutcliffe topped the 
batting averages scoring 1250 runs 
at 69.44 with five centuries, two 
of them in Tests. Tate topped the 
bowling averages with 77 wickets at 
19.01

626 John Thomas Murray. Middlesex & 
England 1952-1975. Original mono 
press photograph of Murray, head 
and shoulders wearing cricket attire 
for his selection for the 1965/66 tour 
to Australia. Signed to the image in 
blue ink by Murray. Photograph by 
the Central Office of Information, 
London. 6”x8”. VG.  £25/35

WISDEN CRICKETERS’ ALMANACKS

Various collections

627 Wisden Cricketers’ Almanack 1883. 
20th edition. Bound in brown 
boards, with original wrappers, with 
gilt titles to front board and spine. 
Excellent wrappers and very good/
excellent condition throughout  
 £350/450

628 Wisden Cricketers’ Almanack 1887. 
24th edition. Bound in brown 
boards, lacking original wrappers, 
with boards, gilt titles almost 
identical in typeface and positioning 

Players 1912’, Plum Warner batting 
and the signature in ink of the 
Players’ wicket-keeper, E.J. ‘Tiger’ 
Smith (Warwickshire), on piece laid 
down below. The other is a head 
and shoulders photograph of Harry 
Dean (Lancashire). Ex J.W. Goldman 
collection. Four photographs in total. 
Good images. Very good condition.  
 £50/80

623 Triangular Test Tournament 1912. 
Two early mono photographs of 
action at Lord’s from the Triangular 
Test series. One of Australia v 
South Africa with the ink signature 
of South Africa captain, Frank 
Mitchell, on piece laid down, also 
Tommy Ward of South Africa and 
Australian captain Syd Gregory 
batting. Excellent image. The 
other of England v South Africa 
featuring Reggie Spooner making 
his 100th run in his innings of 119 
for England, also Tom Campbell of 
South Africa. Both 9”x7”, laid down 
individually to photograph album 
pages with handwritten titles and 
players’ names annotated in ink to 
margins. To the verso of the pages 
are early photographs of ‘Oxford 
v Cambridge 1913’ with the ink 
signature on piece of S.H. Saville 
(Cambridge) laid down, also R.H. 
Twining (Oxford), 5.75”x5.75”. Also 
‘Gents v Players. Oval 1913’ with P.F. 
Warner and M.C. Bird walking out to 
open the batting for the Gentlemen, 
both were out for ducks! 6.25”x8”. 
Ex J.W. Goldman collection. Nice 
images. Four photographs in total. 
Very good condition.  £50/80

624 Gentlemen v Players, Scarborough 
1913. Three early mono photographs 
laid back to back on two photograph 
album pages. One depicts F.L. Fane 
and M.C. Bird walking out to bat 
for the Gentlemen with signature 
in ink of Fane on piece laid down 
below. G.H. Hirst leading the Players 
team onto the field of play from 
the pavilion, including A. Dolphin, 
J. Seymour, W. Rhodes, C. Blythe, 
J.W. Hearne, J.B. Hobbs, M.W. 
Booth, A.E. Relf etc. Also a general 
view of the match in progress with 
the pavilion in the background. All 
three measure 8”x4.75”. To the 
verso of one page is a further early 
sepia photograph depicting action 
from Free Foresters v Germantown 
(U.S.A.) with T.C. O’Brien of Free 

signed in red ink of Alex Thompson, 
Don Bennett, Alan Moss and Fred 
Titmus. Also Hooker, Tilly, Hurst, 
Walton, Warr, Gale, Bick, Murray, 
Titmus, Price, Parfitt, Russell, 
Drybrough etc. Press agencies 
include Central Press, Press Portrait 
Bureau, Sport & General, Reuter etc. 
Various sizes, 10”x8” and smaller. 
Odd minor faults including pin holes, 
the odd file hole, otherwise in good 
condition.  £40/60

620 Lionel Charles Hamilton Palairet. 
Somerset & England. 1891-1909. 
Attractive sepia photograph of an 
unknown cricket team, standing 
and seated in rows, featuring 
Palairet seated to the middle of the 
group wearing striped blazer. The 
photograph, by Chaffin & Sons, 
Taunton, laid down to photographers 
mount. Overall 18”x14.5”. A 
handwritten note to the back of the 
photograph suggest that Sammy 
Woods and C.R. Lyall are standing 
to the left. Good condition  £40/60

621 Derbyshire Professionals Oval 1910’. 
Early original sepia photograph of the 
Derbyshire players entering the field 
of play from the pavilion at The Oval 
in 1910. The photograph measures 
8.5”x6.5”, laid down to photograph 
album page with handwritten title 
and players’ names annotated in ink 
to margins. Named players featured 
include A. Morton, A. Warren, 
S.W.A. Cadman, J. Humphries and 
E. Needham. A good image. To the 
verso, two smaller photographs, 
one of L.C. Braund of Somerset ‘at 
his Benefit at Bath’ in 1909 with 
signature in pencil on piece laid 
down below, and W.C. ‘Razor’ Smith 
of Surrey in 1910, with signature in 
ink on piece below. Ex J.W. Goldman 
collection. Three photographs in 
total. Very good condition.  £50/70

622 John William ‘Jack’ Hearne. 
Middlesex & England 1909-1936. 
Two early mono photographs of 
Hearne walking out to bat, one in 
1910 (6.5”x8.5”), the other with 
G.A. Faulkner (South Africa) for the 
M.C.C. v Yorkshire at Scarborough in 
1913 (4.75”x8”). The photographs 
are laid down individually to 
photograph album pages with 
handwritten title and players’ names 
annotated in ink to margins. To the 
verso of the pages are two further 
photographs, one titled ‘Gents v 
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good/excellent overall condition 
with bright gilt titles to front board 
and spine paper  £800/1200

644 Wisden Cricketers’ Almanack 1910. 
47th edition. Original hardback. 
Some wear and staining to both 
boards, darkening to spine paper, 
dulling to gilt titles on the spine 
paper, wear to board extremities, 
internally good  £250/350

645 Wisden Cricketers’ Almanack 1911. 
48th edition. Original hardback. 
Some wear and staining to front 
board and to a lesser extent the rear 
board, darkening to spine paper, 
slight dulling to the gilt titles on the 
spine paper, internally good   
 £250/350

646 Wisden Cricketers’ Almanack 1912. 
49th edition. Original hardback. 
Some wear and staining to the top of 
the front and rear boards, darkening 
to spine paper, slight dulling to the 
gilt titles on the spine paper, some 
breaking to the front internal hinge 
otherwise in good condition   
 £250/350

647 Wisden Cricketers’ Almanack 1913. 
50th (Jubilee) edition. Original 
hardback. Some wear and minor 
staining to boards, some wear to 
board extremities, bumping to 
corners otherwise in good condition  
 £250/350

648 Wisden Cricketers’ Almanack 1914. 
51st edition. Original hardback. 
Some creasing to spine papers and 
to a lesser extent the front and rear 
boards, some wear to boards and 
board extremities otherwise in good 
condition  £240/280

649 Wisden Cricketers’ Almanack 1915. 
52nd edition. Bound in brown 
boards, without original wrappers, 
with boards, gilt titles almost 
identical in typeface and positioning 
as an original hardback edition. Very 
minor wear board extremities  and 
darkening to spine paper, slight 
breaking to internal hinges otherwise 
in Good/ very good condition   
 £70/100

650 Wisden Cricketers’ Almanack 1920. 
57th edition. Original hardback. 
Some slight dulling to gilt titles to 
spine paper, some slight soiling to 
yellow end papers otherwise in 
good/very good condition  
 £400/600

boards, lacking original wrappers, 
with gilt titles to board and spine. 
Pages checked, complete. Trimming 
by the binder a little tight and 
irregular in places, odd minor faults 
otherwise in good condition   
 £70/100

636 Wisden Cricketers’ Almanack 1901. 
38th edition. Original hardback. 
Very minor soiling to page block 
edge, very minor foxing to odd page 
otherwise in excellent condition with 
gilt titles bright to front board and 
spine paper. A rare early hardback 
edition  £1500/2500

637 Wisden Cricketers’ Almanack 1902. 
39th edition. Original hardback. 
Excellent condition with bright gilt 
titles to front board and spine paper. 
A rare early hardback edition   
 £1000/1500

638 Wisden Cricketers’ Almanack 1903. 
40th edition. Original hardback. 
Minor wear to the front internal 
hinges, minor wear to spine paper 
otherwise in very good condition 
with bright gilt titles to front board 
and spine paper. A rare early 
hardback edition  £800/1200

639 Wisden Cricketers’ Almanack 1905. 
42nd edition. Original hardback. 
Minor wear to bottom edge of front 
board, oblong adhesive mark to 
the inside front board, as though a 
bookplate has been removed in the 
past otherwise in very good condition 
with bright gilt titles to front board 
and spine paper. Internally excellent. 
A rare early hardback edition   
 £800/1200

640 Wisden Cricketers’ Almanack 1906. 
43rd edition. Original hardback. 
Very good/excellent condition with 
bright gilt titles to front board and 
spine paper  £1000/1500

641 Wisden Cricketers’ Almanack 1907. 
44th edition. Original hardback. 
Very slight dulling to the gilt titles 
on the front board, titles bright to 
spine paper. Very good condition 
throughout. A rare early hardback 
edition  £800/1200

642 Wisden Cricketers’ Almanack 1908. 
45th edition. Original hardback. Very 
good/excellent overall condition 
with bright gilt titles to front board 
and spine paper  £800/1200

643 Wisden Cricketers’ Almanack 1909. 
46th edition. Original hardback. Very 

as an original hardback edition. 
Pages checked, complete. Minor 
wear to boards otherwise in good/
very good condition  £100/150

629 Wisden Cricketers’ Almanack 1888. 
25th edition. Bound in brown boards, 
lacking original wrappers, with 
gilt titles to spine. Pages checked, 
complete. Trimming by the binder a 
little tight in places, odd minor faults 
otherwise in good condition   
 £80/120

630 Wisden Cricketers’ Almanack 1892. 
29th edition (2nd issue). Bound 
in brown boards, with original 
wrappers, with boards, gilt titles 
almost identical in typeface and 
positioning as an original hardback 
edition. Very minor wear to spine 
paper otherwise in very good 
condition  £150/250

631 Wisden Cricketers’ Almanack 1893. 
30th edition (2nd issue). Bound 
in brown boards, with original 
wrappers, with boards, gilt titles 
almost identical in typeface and 
positioning as an original hardback 
edition. Very minor wear to boards 
and spine paper otherwise in very 
good condition  £150/250

632 Wisden Cricketers’ Almanack 1895. 
32nd edition. Bound in brown 
boards, with original wrappers, with 
boards, gilt titles almost identical 
in typeface and positioning as an 
original hardback edition. Very minor 
wear to boards and spine paper 
otherwise in very good condition  
 £150/250

633 Wisden Cricketers’ Almanack 1898. 
35th edition. Bound in brown 
boards, lacking original wrappers, 
with gilt titles to board and spine. 
Pages checked, complete. Trimming 
by the binder a little tight and 
irregular in places, odd minor faults 
otherwise in good condition   
 £70/100

634 Wisden Cricketers’ Almanack 1899. 
36th edition. Bound in brown 
boards, lacking original wrappers, 
with gilt titles to board and spine. 
Pages checked, complete. Trimming 
by the binder a little tight and 
irregular in places, odd minor faults 
otherwise in good condition   
 £70/100

635 Wisden Cricketers’ Almanack 1900. 
37th edition. Bound in brown 
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page, minor soiling to edge of title 
page otherwise in good condition   
 £80/120

667 Wisden Cricketers’ Almanack 
1889. 26th edition. Original paper 
wrappers, bound in brown boards, 
with gilt titles to spine. Old tape mark 
to vertical edge of front wrapper 
where it meets the spine otherwise 
in good/very good condition   
 £120/160

668 Wisden Cricketers’ Almanack 1890. 
Willows ‘second’ softback reprint 
(2007) in light brown hardback 
covers with gilt lettering. Limited 
edition 218/250. Good/very good 
condition  £40/60

669 Wisden Cricketers’ Almanack 1891. 
Willows softback reprint (1991) in 
light brown hardback covers with gilt 
lettering. Limited edition 359/500. 
Good/very good condition  £40/60

670 Wisden Cricketers’ Almanack 1892. 
Willows softback reprint (1992) in 
light brown hardback covers with gilt 
lettering. Limited edition 448/500. 
Good/very good condition  £40/60

671 Wisden Cricketers’ Almanack 1893 
and 1897. 30th & 34th editions. 
The 1893 edition with original front 
paper wrapper only, bound in brown 
boards, with gilt titles to spine. 
Soiling, darkening and wear to the 
front wrapper, nick and some loss 
to wrapper extremity, small corner 
repair with tape to top corner of the 
third last advertising page otherwise 
in good condition. The 1897 edition 
lacking original wrappers, bound in 
brown worn boards with gilt titles to 
spine. The photographic plate bound 
in at the front of the book, lacking 
all original advertising pages to front 
and rear. God overall condition   
 £80/120

672 Wisden Cricketers’ Almanack 
1894. 31st edition. Original paper 
wrappers, bound in green/blue 
boards, with gilt titles to spine. Front 
wrapper darkened with minor wear, 
handwritten name of ownership 
to top border, rear wrapper with 
some age toning otherwise in good 
condition  £100/150

673 Wisden Cricketers’ Almanack 
1895. 32nd edition. Original paper 
wrappers. Very slight bow to spine, 
very minor wear to spine, minor mark 
to top of front wrapper otherwise in 

good/very good condition. Internally 
very good  £400/600

658 Wisden Cricketers’ Almanack 1928. 
65th edition. Original hardback. 
Very good/excellent condition  
 £400/600

659 Wisden Cricketers’ Almanack 1930. 
67th edition. Original hardback. 
Very good/excellent condition  
 £300/500

660 Wisden Cricketers’ Almanack 
1864-1878. Fifteen facsimile editions 
published by John Wisden & Co 
Ltd, London 1991. Limited edition 
969/1000. Brown hard board covers 
with gilt lettering to covers and 
spine. In original yellow presentation 
box. Very good condition.   
 £250/350

661 Wisden Cricketers’ Almanack 1880. 
Willows ‘second’ softback reprint 
(2004) in light brown hardback 
covers with gilt lettering. Limited 
edition 197/250. Good/very good 
condition  £40/60

662 Wisden Cricketers’ Almanack 1881. 
Willows ‘second’ softback reprint 
(2004) in light brown hardback 
covers with gilt lettering. Limited 
edition 228/250. Good/very good 
condition  £40/60

663 Wisden Cricketers’ Almanack 1885. 
Willows softback reprint (1983) in 
light brown hardback covers with 
gilt lettering. Un-numbered limited 
edition. Good/very good condition  
 £30/50

664 Wisden Cricketers’ Almanack 1886. 
Willows ‘second’ softback reprint 
(2005) in light brown hardback 
covers with gilt lettering. Limited 
edition 185/250. Good/very good 
condition  £40/60

665 Wisden Cricketers’ Almanack 
1887. 24th edition. Original paper 
wrappers, bound in brown boards, 
with gilt titles to spine. Darkening 
and staining to wrappers with very 
minor wear otherwise in good/very 
good condition  £150/250

666 Wisden Cricketers’ Almanack 
1888. 25th edition. Original paper 
wrappers, bound in brown boards, 
with gilt titles to spine. Two bands of 
old tape horizontally across the front 
and rear wrappers, slight age toning 
to wrappers, old tape to inside front 
wrapper and to first advertising 

651 Wisden Cricketers’ Almanack 1921. 
58th edition. Original hardback. 
Some wear and wrinkling to front 
board and spine paper, minor 
breaking to internal hinges, chip 
to top edge of the yellow front 
end paper, yellow front end paper 
becoming detached otherwise in 
good condition  £200/300

652 Wisden Cricketers’ Almanack 1922. 
59th edition. Original hardback. 
Some wear to board extremities, 
bumping to lower corner of the front 
board, breaking to front internal 
hinge, handwritten name and 
address to top of front yellow end 
paper, small loss to the laid down 
yellow end paper at rear otherwise 
in good condition  £200/300

653 Wisden Cricketers’ Almanack 1923. 
60th edition. Original hardback. 
Some wear and staining to board 
extremities, some bumping to 
corners, dulling to the gilt titles on 
the spine paper, minor loss to corner 
of one internal page, page block 
a little soiled otherwise in good 
condition  £200/300

654 Wisden Cricketers’ Almanack 1924. 
61st edition. Original hardback. 
Some wear to boards and slight 
staining to rear board extremity, 
some bumping to corners, darkening 
and some dulling to the gilt titles on 
the spine paper, also wear to the 
head and foot of the spine paper 
otherwise in good condition  
 £200/300

655 Wisden Cricketers’ Almanack 
1925. 62nd edition. Original 
hardback. Some minor wear to 
board extremities, minor dulling 
to gilt titles on the spine paper,  
and slight staining to rear board 
extremity, some bumping to corners, 
darkening and some wear to and 
dulling to the gilt titles on the spine 
paper otherwise in good condition. 
Internally very good  £250/350

656 Wisden Cricketers’ Almanack 1926. 
63rd edition. Original hardback. 
Some minor wear to the head and 
foot of the spine paper, minor 
bumping to corners otherwise in 
good/very good condition. Internally 
very good  £300/400

657 Wisden Cricketers’ Almanack 1927. 
64th edition. Original hardback. Odd 
very minor faults noted otherwise in 
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front wrapper and spine paper 
edge otherwise in good/very good 
condition  £80/120

686 Wisden Cricketers’ Almanack 
1917. 54th edition. Original paper 
wrappers. Minor loss of front 
wrapper surface around the central 
title, minor wear and slight loss to 
the head and base of spine paper, 
slight discolouration to front wrapper 
and spine paper otherwise in good/
very good condition. Rare war-time 
edition  £150/250

687 Wisden Cricketers’ Almanack 
1922. 59th edition. Original paper 
wrappers. Some wrinkling to front 
wrapper, some wear and small 
loss to the head of the spine paper 
otherwise in generally good/very 
good condition  £60/90

688 Wisden Cricketers’ Almanack 1929. 
66th edition. Original hardback. 
Some wear and wrinkling to spine 
paper, some minor wear to front 
internal hinge otherwise in good/
very good condition with bright gilt 
titles to front board and spine paper  
 £300/500

689 Wisden Cricketers’ Almanack 
1930. 67th edition. Bound in light 
brown boards, with original paper 
wrappers, with gilt titles to spine. 
Minor wear and slight soiling to 
wrappers, small loss and rounding to 
front wrapper corners, otherwise in 
good condition  £40/60

690 Wisden Cricketers’ Almanack 1931. 
68th edition. Original hardback. 
Some bowing to top of page block, 
some wear to board extremities, 
slight breaking to front internal 
hinge otherwise in good condition 
with bright gilt titles to front board 
and spine paper  £250/350

691 Wisden Cricketers’ Almanack 1932 
and 1935. 69th & 72nd editions. 
Original paper wrappers. The 1932 
edition with some breaking to 
spine block at the front, some page 
blocks becoming loose, some age 
toning and darkening to wrappers, 
some wear to spine paper, rear 
wrapper detached, hand written 
annotation to odd page otherwise 
in good condition. The 1935 edition 
with worn, soiled and age toned 
wrappers, some wear and darkening 
to spine paper otherwise in good 
condition  £50/70

679 Wisden Cricketers’ Almanack 
1905. 42nd edition. Original paper 
wrappers, bound in brown boards, 
with gilt titles to spine. Some 
soiling and age toning to wrappers 
otherwise in good/very good 
condition  £70/100

680 Wisden Cricketers’ Almanack 
1906. 43rd edition. Original paper 
wrappers, bound in brown boards, 
with gilt titles to spine. Very good 
condition  £80/120

681 Wisden Cricketers’ Almanack 1907 
and 1908. 44th & 45th editions. 
The 1907 edition lacking original 
wrappers, bound in old worn 
quarter leather, with titles to spine. 
The book, a little tired, with minor 
staining and annotation to odd 
page. The 1908 edition with original 
wrappers, bound in brown boards 
with gilt titles to spine, ugly band of 
tape to vertical border of the front 
wrapper nearest the spine otherwise 
in good condition. Qty 2  £60/90

682 Wisden Cricketers’ Almanack 1909, 
1910 and 1911. 46th, 47th & 48th 
editions. The 1909 edition with 
original wrappers, bound in brown 
boards, with gilt titles to spine. 
The wrappers covered in a plastic 
protective film, not removable, 
bookplate and ownership stamp 
to first advertising page otherwise 
in good/very good condition. The 
1910 and 1911 editions with original 
wrappers, bound in old worn quarter 
leather boards. Both editions a little 
tired, soiling and age toning to 
wrappers, some age toning to page 
edges  otherwise in good condition. 
Qty 3  £70/100

683 Wisden Cricketers’ Almanack 1912. 
49th edition. Original hardback. 
Some general wear to boards, minor 
bump to front board edge, minor 
wear to spine paper and board 
corners, internally good/very good 
condition  £400/600

684 Wisden Cricketers’ Almanack 1913. 
50th (Jubilee) edition. Original paper 
wrappers. Handwritten name of 
ownership in ink to the top border 
of the front wrapper, some wear and 
breaking to spine paper otherwise in 
good condition  £70/100

685 Wisden Cricketers’ Almanack 
1914. 51st edition. Original paper 
wrappers. Some minor wear to 

very good condition  £150/250

674 Wisden Cricketers’ Almanack 
1896. 33rd edition. Original paper 
wrappers, bound in brown boards, 
with gilt titles to spine. Old tape 
marks to wrappers, some wear 
and age toning to wrappers, minor 
foxing to odd page otherwise in 
good/very good condition  £80/120

675 Wisden Cricketers’ Almanack 
1898. 35th edition. Original paper 
wrappers. Front wrapper cleanly 
detached at spine, minor age toning 
to wrappers otherwise in good/very 
good condition  £120/160

676 Wisden Cricketers’ Almanack 1899 
and 1900. 36th & 37th editions. 
The 1899 edition with original 
paper wrappers, bound in brown 
boards, with gilt titles to spine. 
Some soiling and wear to original 
wrappers otherwise in good/very 
good condition. The 1900 lacking 
original wrappers, bound in brown 
boards, with gilt titles to spine. Pages 
checked, complete with advertising 
pages, nick and some wear to the 
last advertising page, some wear to 
the first advertising page otherwise 
in good condition. Qty 2  £80/120

677 Wisden Cricketers’ Almanack 1901 
and 1902. 38th & 39th editions. 
Both editions with original wrappers, 
uniformly bound in brown boards, 
with gilt titles to spine. The 1901 
edition with poor worn and 
darkened wrappers with heavy loss 
to the extremities of both the front 
and rear wrappers, internally good. 
The 1902 edition with worn and 
darkened wrappers with some loss 
to wrapper extremities at front and 
rear, odd nick to outer advertising 
page at rear otherwise internally 
good. Qty 2  £80/120

678 Wisden Cricketers’ Almanack 1903 
and 1904. 40th & 41st editions. 
The 1903 edition with original 
wrappers, bound in brown boards, 
with gilt titles to spine. Some wear 
and corner loss to the front wrapper, 
loss to the rear wrapper extremities, 
internally good. The 1904 edition 
lacking original wrappers, bound in 
brown boards with gilt titles to spine, 
lacking original advertising pages 
at front and rear. Pages checked 
complete. Qty 2  £70/100
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editions. Both editions have some 
dulling to the gilt titles on the spine 
and front board otherwise in good 
condition. Qty 2  £30/50

706 Wisden Cricketers’ Almanack 1962. 
Original hardback. Slight dulling to 
gilt titles on the spine otherwise in 
good/very good condition  £30/40

707 Wisden Cricketers’ Almanack 1963. 
Original hardback. Slight dulling 
to gilt titles on the spine, minor 
wrinkling to spine paper otherwise in 
good/very good condition  £30/40

708 Wisden Cricketers’ Almanack 1964. 
Original hardback. Very slight dulling 
to gilt titles on the spine otherwise in 
good/very good condition  £30/40

709 Wisden Cricketers’ Almanack 1965 
and 1966. Original hardback editions 
with dustwrapper. Some age toning 
to spine of dustwrappers otherwise 
in good/very good condition. Qty 2  
 £40/60

710 Wisden Cricketers’ Almanack 
1967 and 1968. Original hardback 
editions with dustwrapper. Some 
age toning and minor wear to spine 
of dustwrappers otherwise in good/
very good condition. Qty 2  £40/60

711 Wisden Cricketers’ Almanack 
1969 and 1970. Original hardback 
editions with dustwrapper. Some 
age toning and minor nicks to spine 
of dustwrappers otherwise in good/
very good condition. Qty 2  £40/60

712 Wisden Cricketers’ Almanack 1971. 
Original hardback with dustwrapper. 
Some age toning to spine of 
dustwrapper otherwise in good/very 
good condition  £30/50

713 Wisden Cricketers’ Almanack 1972 
to 1975. Original hardbacks with 
dustwrapper. Minor wear and age 
toning to odd dustwrapper spine 
otherwise in good/very good 
condition. Qty 4  £40/60

714 Wisden Cricketers’ Almanack 1976 
to 2018. Original hardbacks with 
dustwrapper. Minor wear and age 
toning to the odd earlier dustwrapper 
spine otherwise in good/very good 
condition. Qty 43  £100/150

715 Wisden Cricketers’ Almanack 
1864-1878. Fifteen facsimile 
editions, with pink wrappers, second 
facsimile edition printed by Lowe & 
Brydone Ltd, London 1974. Limited 

698 Wisden Cricketers’ Almanack 1947, 
1948, 1949 and 1950. The 1947 and 
1949 editions are original hardbacks, 
the 1948 and 1950 with cloth 
covered wrappers. The 1947 edition 
with dulled gilt titles to front board 
and spine, ink mark to front board, 
some wear to boards, some breaking 
to internal hinges, the 1948 edition 
with some soiling to covers, slight 
bowing to spine, browning to page 
edges, the 1949 edition with fading 
to titles and some soiling to boards, 
minor wear to internal hinges and 
the 1950 with bowing to spine, light 
foxing to first page otherwise in 
good condition. Qty 4  £30/50

699 Wisden Cricketers’ Almanack 
1951 and 1957. Original hardback 
editions. The 1951 edition with 
broken rear internal hinges, dulled 
gilt titles to spine, first advertising 
page attached to inside front board, 
the 1957 edition with dulled gilt titles 
to front board and spine, breaking to 
front internal hinges otherwise both 
in good condition. Qty 2  £30/40

700 Wisden Cricketers’ Almanack 1952. 
Original hardback. Soiling to page 
block otherwise in good/very good 
condition  £30/40

701 Wisden Cricketers’ Almanack 1953. 
Original hardback. Good/very good 
condition  £30/40

702 Wisden Cricketers’ Almanack 
1954 and 1955. Original hardback 
editions. Both editions have some 
dulling to the gilt titles on the spine 
and some soiling to page block. The 
1954 edition with minor mark to 
front board, the 1955 edition with 
minor crease to front board, some 
breaking to front internal hinge 
otherwise in good condition. Qty 2  
 £30/50

703 Wisden Cricketers’ Almanack 
1956 and 1958. Original hardback 
editions. Both editions have some 
dulling to the gilt titles on the spine 
and front board and minor soiling 
to page block. The 1956 edition 
with some minor creasing to  boards 
otherwise in good condition. Qty 2   
 £30/50

704 Wisden Cricketers’ Almanack 1959. 
Original hardback. Good/very good 
condition  £30/40

705 Wisden Cricketers’ Almanack 
1960 and 1961. Original hardback 

692 Wisden Cricketers’ Almanack 1933. 
70th edition. Original hardback. 
Some dulling to gilt titles on front 
board and to a greater extent to the 
spine paper, some wear to board 
extremities, slight breaking to rear 
internal hinges otherwise in good+ 
condition   £250/350

693 Wisden Cricketers’ Almanack 1934. 
71st edition. Original hardback. 
Some dulling to gilt titles on front 
board and to a greater extent to 
the spine paper, very minor wear 
to board extremities otherwise in 
good/very good condition.   
 £300/400

694 Wisden Cricketers’ Almanack 1936, 
1937, 1938 and 1939. 73rd, 74th, 
75th & 76th editions. Original paper 
wrappers/covers. The 1936 edition 
with slight bowing to spine, some 
wear and darkening to spine paper, 
rear wrapper split and becoming 
detached, handwritten annotation 
to odd page otherwise in good 
condition. The 1937 edition with age 
toning and darkening to wrappers, 
wear and darkening to spine paper 
with some loss otherwise in good 
condition. The 1938 and 1939 
editions with bowing to spines, 
some wear and breaking to internal 
hinges of both books, age toned 
and stained covers and darkening to 
spine papers otherwise in fair/good 
condition. Qty 3  £80/120

695 Wisden Cricketers’ Almanack 1944. 
81st edition. Original hardback. 
Only 1500 hardback copies were 
printed in this war year. Dulled gilt 
titles on spine paper, dulling to gilt 
titles on the front board, general 
wear to boards otherwise in good 
condition. A rare wartime edition   
 £250/350

696 Wisden Cricketers’ Almanack 1945. 
82nd edition. Original limp cloth 
covers. Only 5600 paper copies 
printed in this war year. Odd minor 
faults otherwise in good/very good 
condition. Rare war-time edition   
 £50/80

697 Wisden Cricketers’ Almanack 1946. 
83rd edition. Original hardback. 
Only 5000 hardback copies were 
printed in this post war year. Some 
dulling to the gilt titles on the front 
board and spine paper, general 
wear to boards otherwise in good 
condition  £30/50
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730 Wisden Cricketers’ Almanack 1944. 
Willows softback reprint (2000) 
in softback covers. Un-numbered 
limited edition. Very good condition  
 £30/40

731 Wisden Cricketers’ Almanack 1945. 
Willows softback reprint (2000) 
in softback covers. Un-numbered 
limited edition. Very good condition  
 £30/40

732 The Wisden Collector’s Guide’. J. 
Rice & A. Renshaw. London 2011 
and ‘The Wisdener Manual’. W. 
Furmedge. 2014 and ‘What Wisden 
means to me’ W. Furmedge. 2013. 
Sold with two original Wisden 
hardback editions for 2017 and 
2020, both with dustwrappers and 
a hardback edition of ‘An Index to 
Wisden 1864-1984’. G  £30/40

733 Wisden Cricketers’ Almanack 1883. 
20th edition. The book has been 
beautifully bound, very similar 
to a Wisden de luxe full leather 
bound limited edition hardback, 
with original wrappers. Gilt titles 
and lettering to boards and spine 
and gilt to all page edges. Marbled 
end papers. The book in excellent 
condition with very good original 
wrappers. In slip case.  £250/350

734 Wisden Cricketers’ Almanack 
1887. 24th edition. Original paper 
wrappers, bound in brown boards, 
similar to original Wisden hardback 
editions, with gilt titles to front 
board and spine. Minor age toning 
to wrappers otherwise in very good 
to excellent condition  £300/500

735 Wisden Cricketers’ Almanack 
1888. 25th edition. Original paper 
wrappers, bound in brown boards, 
similar to original Wisden hardback 
editions, with gilt titles to front 
board and spine. Minor age toning 
and odd minor faults to wrappers 
otherwise in very good condition  
 £250/350

736 Wisden Cricketers’ Almanack 
1888. 25th edition. Original paper 
wrappers. Broken page block, front 
page sections and front wrapper 
detached, loss to front wrapper 
extremities, Vertical band of old 
tape mark to wrapper edge and 
spine, total loss of spine paper, some 
darkening to wrappers, nick to last 
advertising page otherwise in good 
condition  £70/100

gilt lettering. Un-numbered limited 
edition. Good/very good condition  
 £30/40

720 Wisden Cricketers’ Almanack 1892. 
Willows second softback reprint 
(2008) in light brown hardback 
covers with gilt lettering. Limited 
edition 169/250. Good/very good 
condition  £30/40

721 Wisden Cricketers’ Almanack 1893. 
Willows second softback reprint 
(2008) in light brown hardback 
covers with gilt lettering. Limited 
edition 244/250. Very good 
condition  £30/50

722 Wisden Cricketers’ Almanack 1896. 
Willows hardback second reprint 
(2011) in dark brown boards with 
gilt lettering. Limited edition 96/250. 
Good/very good condition   £40/60

723 Wisden Cricketers’ Almanack 1897. 
Willows hardback reprint (1994) in 
dark brown boards with gilt lettering. 
Limited edition 326/500. Good/very 
good condition   £40/60

724 Wisden Cricketers’ Almanack 1898. 
Willows hardback second reprint 
(2011) in dark brown boards with 
gilt lettering. Limited edition 62/250. 
Very good condition  £40/60

725 Wisden Cricketers’ Almanack 1899. 
Willows hardback second reprint 
(2011) in dark brown boards with 
gilt lettering. Limited edition 73/250. 
Very good condition  £40/60

726 Wisden Cricketers’ Almanack 1908. 
Willows softback reprint (2000) in 
light brown hardback covers with 
gilt lettering. Un-numbered limited 
edition. Minor wear to top of spine 
otherwise in very good condition   
 £30/50

727 Wisden Cricketers’ Almanack 1916. 
Willows hardback second reprint 
(2011) in dark brown boards with 
gilt lettering. Limited edition 26/100. 
Very good condition  £40/60

728 Wisden Cricketers’ Almanack 1916. 
Willows softback reprint (1990) in 
light brown hardback covers with gilt 
lettering. Limited edition 735/1000. 
Very good condition  £40/60

729 Wisden Cricketers’ Almanack 1943. 
Willows softback reprint (2000) 
in softback covers. Un-numbered 
limited edition. Very good condition  
 £30/40

edition. Good/very good condition   
 £200/300

716 Wisden Cricketers’ Almanack 1893 
to 2016. 30th to 153rd editions. 
Excellent complete run of one 
hundred and twenty four editions 
of the Almanack. All of the editions 
bound in dark green boards, with gilt 
titles to spine, with original wrappers 
or covers with the exception of the 
1914, 1921 to 1923, 1930, 1932, 
1951, 1953, 1957, 1959, 1960, 
1962, 1965, 1966, 1969, 1971 to 
1975, 1978 to 1982, 1984, 1996 to 
2004, 2006, 2008 to 2010, 20014 
and 2015 editions which are all 
lacking original wrappers or covers. 
The 2016 edition is an original 
hardback with dustwrapper. The 
editions for 1903, 1929, 1931 and 
1985 contain only one wrapper or 
cover. Some of the early editions 
with soiled, darkened and worn 
wrappers, minor foxing to odd 
books and page edges, odd editions 
with breaking or broken internal 
hinges and the odd page section 
loose otherwise in good condition 
throughout. The war year editions 
(1916-1919 and 1940-1945) have 
odd faults to wrappers otherwise in 
good condition. Sold with hardback 
editions of ‘An Index to Wisden 
1864-1943’, compiled by Rex 
Pogson, London 1944 and ‘Index to 
Wisden 1864-1984’. Compiled by D. 
Barnard. Each book has the initials of 
ownership ‘R.F.M’, for ‘Roger Frank 
Mann’ in gilt to the base of the front 
board. Qty 126   £2200/2600

717 Wisden Cricketers’ Almanack 
1864-1878. Fifteen facsimile 
editions, with pink wrappers, printed 
by ‘Billing & Sons Ltd’ and published 
in 1960. Limited edition. In original 
presentation box. Minor soiling 
to top edge, age toning to box 
otherwise in good condition  
 £150/250 

718 Wisden Cricketers’ Almanack 1867, 
1870, 1872, 1873 and 1875. 
Five facsimile editions, with pink 
wrappers, second facsimile edition 
printed by Lowe & Brydone Ltd, 
London 1974. Limited edition. 
Minor wear otherwise in good/very 
good condition  £40/60

719 Wisden Cricketers’ Almanack 1885. 
Willows softback reprint (1983) in 
light brown hardback covers with 
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wrappers. Some wear, minor spotting 
and age toning to wrappers and 
spine paper, some wear with slight 
corner loss to wrapper extremities 
otherwise in good+ condition. Rare 
war-time edition  £140/180

748 Wisden Cricketers’ Almanack 
1918. 55th edition. Original paper 
wrappers. Wear, spotting and age 
toning to wrappers and spine paper, 
both wrappers have scuff marks 
to them and attempts have been 
made to restore the wrappers in 
these areas, some loss to the print 
which appears to have had pen/ink 
restoration to certain letters of the 
printed titles, stain to page block, 
small loss to top right hand corner 
of front wrapper, signatures and 
date of ownership to top border of 
front wrapper (crossed through), 
internally in good condition. Rare 
war-time edition  £80/120

749 Wisden Cricketers’ Almanack 
1919. 56th edition. Original paper 
wrappers. Slight age toning and 
very minor wear to wrappers, 
some darkening to spine paper, 
handwritten name and date ‘April 
1919’ to top border of front wrapper 
otherwise in good/very good 
condition. Rare war-time edition  
 £140/180

750 Wisden Cricketers’ Almanack 1919. 
56th edition. The book has been 
beautifully bound, very similar 
to a Wisden de luxe full leather 
bound limited edition hardback, 
with original wrappers. Gilt titles 
and lettering to boards and spine 
and gilt to all page edges. Marbled 
end papers. The book in excellent 
condition with very good original 
wrappers. In slip case.  £200/300

751 Wisden Cricketers’ Almanack 1923. 
60th edition. Bound in brown boards, 
with original wrappers, gilt titles 
to spines. Some minor wear, age 
toning and slight soiling to wrappers 
otherwise in good condition  £40/60

752 Wisden Cricketers’ Almanack 1931 
and 1932. 68th & 69th editions. 
Original paper wrappers. The 
1931 with stained, darkened and 
age toned wrappers, handwritten 
ink name to top border of front 
wrapper, old tape to spine affecting 
the edges of the wrappers, some loss 
to spine paper, internally good. The 
1932 edition, in original ‘Sporting 

similar to original Wisden hardback 
editions, with gilt titles to front 
board and spine. Some minor age 
toning and small stain to wrappers 
otherwise in very good condition  
 £250/350

744 Wisden Cricketers’ Almanack 1902 
& 1903. 39th and 40th editions. 
The 1902 edition appears to have 
been previously bound, lacking 
rear wrapper, total loss of spine 
paper, some loss to front wrapper 
extremities, darkening to top edge 
of page block otherwise in good 
condition. The 1903 edition bound 
in brown boards, lacking original 
wrappers and front and rear 
advertising pages otherwise in good 
condition. Qty 2. G  £50/80

745 Wisden Cricketers’ Almanack 1904 
& 1905. 41st and 42nd editions. 
The 1904 edition bound in brown 
boards, lacking original wrappers 
otherwise in good condition. The 
1905 edition appears to have been 
previously bound, lacking both 
wrappers, total loss of spine paper, 
lacking advertising pages at the front 
of the book, darkening to top edge 
of page block otherwise in good 
condition. Qty 2. G  £40/60

745a Wisden Cricketers’ Almanack 1907 
& 1921. 44th and 58th editions. 
The 1907 edition only about fair 
condition, broken spine block, the 
book split into two parts, wear 
and major loss to the poor front 
wrapper which is detached, about 
fair condition rear wrapper, complete 
and attached. The 1921 edition 
with some breaking to page block, 
wear and some loss to spine paper 
otherwise in good condition. Qty 2. 
G  £40/60

746 Wisden Cricketers’ Almanack 
1916. 53rd edition. Original paper 
wrappers. Some wear and age 
toning to wrappers and spine paper, 
more to the front wrapper which 
has scuff marks to the lower half 
of it which has caused some loss 
to the print, appears to have had 
pen/ink restoration to the DN’ and 
‘RD’ of the printed title ‘Sydney H. 
Pardon’, some discolouration around 
the spine side of both wrappers 
otherwise in good condition. Rare 
war-time edition  £150/250

747 Wisden Cricketers’ Almanack 
1917. 54th edition. Original paper 

737 Wisden Cricketers’ Almanack 
1889. 26th edition. Original paper 
wrappers, bound in brown boards, 
similar to original Wisden hardback 
editions, with gilt titles to front board 
and spine. Minor age toning and 
odd very minor faults to wrappers 
otherwise in very good condition  
 £250/350

738 Wisden Cricketers’ Almanack 
1890. 27th edition. Original paper 
wrappers, bound in brown boards, 
similar to original Wisden hardback 
editions, with gilt titles to front 
board and spine. Minor age toning 
to wrappers otherwise in very good 
to excellent condition  £300/500

739 Wisden Cricketers’ Almanack 
1891. 28th edition. Original paper 
wrappers, bound in brown boards, 
similar to original Wisden hardback 
editions, with gilt titles to front 
board and spine. Minor mark to rear 
wrapper, some soiling to page block, 
light minor foxing to odd page 
otherwise in very good condition  
 £250/350

740 Wisden Cricketers’ Almanack 
1892. 29th edition. Original paper 
wrappers, bound in brown boards, 
similar to original Wisden hardback 
editions, with gilt titles to front 
board and spine. Minor age toning 
to wrappers otherwise in very good 
condition  £250/350

741 Wisden Cricketers’ Almanack 
1893. 30th edition. Original paper 
wrappers, bound in brown boards, 
similar to original Wisden hardback 
editions, with gilt titles to front 
board and spine. Minor fold to 
corner of rear wrapper, some minor 
age toning to wrappers, corner loss 
to page 191/192 otherwise in very 
good condition  £220/260

742 Wisden Cricketers’ Almanack 
1894. 31st edition. Original paper 
wrappers, bound in brown boards, 
similar to original Wisden hardback 
editions, with gilt titles to front 
board and spine. Minor age toning 
to wrappers, handwritten name to 
top border of the front wrapper, 
light soiling to top of page block 
otherwise in very good condition  
 £250/350

743 Wisden Cricketers’ Almanack 
1895. 32nd edition. Original paper 
wrappers, bound in brown boards, 
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John Wisden of 8 Cranbourn Street 
1884-1910. He died on July 18th 
1910

760 Wisden Cricketers’ Almanack 1901. 
38th edition. Original hardback. 
Repaired damage to page 459/460, 
light soiling to top of page block edge 
otherwise in excellent condition with 
gilt titles bright to front board and 
spine paper. A rare early hardback 
edition  £1200/1600

761 Wisden Cricketers’ Almanack 1902. 
39th edition. Original hardback. 
Minor scratch to top of front board, 
minor wear to board and spine 
extremities, some wear to spine 
paper, thin piece of tape to the 
base of the first advertising page 
otherwise in very good condition 
with bright gilt titles to front board 
and to a lesser extent the spine 
paper. A rare early hardback edition  
 £800/1200

762 Wisden Cricketers’ Almanack 1909. 
46th edition. Original hardback. 
Minor bump to lower edge of 
front board, some wear to board 
corners, very minor bump to edge 
of rear board, handwritten name of 
ownership in ink to top border of 
yellow title page otherwise in good/
very good overall condition with 
bright gilt titles to front board and 
spine paper  £600/900

763 Wisden Cricketers’ Almanack 1910. 
47th edition. Original hardback. 
Minor wear to board corners, bump 
to rear board, handwritten name of 
ownership and date in ink to top 
border of yellow end paper to the 
back of the front board otherwise in 
very good condition with bright gilt 
titles to front board and spine paper   
 £600/900

764 Wisden Cricketers’ Almanack 1911. 
48th edition. Original hardback. 
Minor wear to boards, handwritten 
name of ownership and date in ink 
to top border of yellow end paper 
to the back of the front board 
otherwise in very good condition 
with bright gilt titles to front board 
and spine paper   £600/900

765 Wisden Cricketers’ Almanack 1920. 
57th edition. Original hardback. 
Excellent condition throughout with 
bright gilt titles to front board and 
spine paper  £600/900

758 Wisden Cricketers’ Almanack 1898. 
35th edition. Original hardback. 
Very minor wear to head and base 
of spine paper, some minor wear 
to internal hinges, minor foxing to 
odd page otherwise in very good to 
excellent condition with bright gilt 
titles to front board and spine paper. 
A rare early hardback edition     
 £3500/4500

 The third issue of the original 
hardback, which was introduced in 
1896

759 Wisden Cricketers’ Almanack 1900. 
37th edition. Original hardback. 
Minor wear to board extremities, 
some breaking to internal hinges, 
some loss of text to yellow front end 
paper and yellow title page otherwise 
in good/very good condition 
with gilt titles bright. A rare early 
hardback edition. The book was 
presented to Major Robert Montagu 
Poore. Hampshire & South Africa 
1895-1906 by Harry Luff, owner of 
John Wisden & Co to commemorate 
Poore being named one of ‘Wisden’s 
Five Cricketers of the Year’ in 1900. 
The book is sold with the original 
letter sent by Luff on John Wisden 
& Co headed paper and dated 31st 
January 1900 which reads ‘Please 
accept ‘Wisden’ for 1900 with our 
very best wishes. We are sending to 
c/o Lord Roberts and sincerely hope 
it may afford you some pleasure 
perusing when you have time. Yours 
most overtly John Wisden & Co. 
Henry Luff’. The book, loosely held 
in a brown folder, with gilt titles to 
spine, has handwritten ink page 
references, probably written by 
Poore, to the blank end paper  to the 
pages in which he appears.   
 £1200/1500

 The fifth issue of the original 
hardback, which was introduced in 
1896

 Robert Montagu Poore had a 
sensational season in 1899, topping 
the batting averages with a total of 
1551 runs scored at an average of 
91.23, hitting seven centuries with 
a highest score of 304 v Somerset at 
Taunton,. He features in the centre 
of the photographic p[late of the 
‘Five Cricketers of the year’

 Mr. Henry (Harry) Luff was the 
proprietor of Wisden’s Cricketers’ 
Almanack and of the firm of Messrs 

Handbooks’ box, has poor heavily 
worn wrappers with some loss, has 
broken spine block, almost total loss 
of spine paper, page sections almost 
detached, only fair condition overall. 
Qty 2  £40/60

752a Wisden Cricketers’ Almanack 1943. 
80th edition. Only 5600 paper 
copies printed in this war year. 
Rebound in boards with gilt titles 
to spine, lacking original front cloth 
cover, with rear cover, rear cover 
with tape marks around edges on 
the inside of the cover, some wear 
with slight corner loss to this cover 
otherwise in good condition  £30/50

753 Wisden Cricketers’ Almanack 1944. 
81st edition. Only 5600 paper copies 
printed in this war year. Rebound in 
boards with gilt titles to spine, lacking 
original cloth covers otherwise in 
good/very good condition  £40/60

754 Wisden Cricketers’ Almanack 
1945. 82nd edition. Only 6500 
paper copies printed in this war 
year. Rebound in boards with gilt 
titles to spine, lacking original cloth 
covers otherwise in good/very good 
condition. Sold with a rebound 1948 
edition with poor original covers, 
only fair/good condition throughout. 
Qty 2  £40/60

755 Wisden Cricketers’ Almanack 1945. 
82nd edition. Original limp cloth 
covers. Only 5600 paper copies 
printed in this war year. Odd minor 
faults otherwise in good+ condition. 
Rare war-time edition  £50/80

756 Wisden Cricketers’ Almanack 1951 
to 1960. Original limp cloth covers. 
Minor bowing to the spines of the 
1954, 1955, 1958, 1959 and 1960 
editions, good general wear to 
the majority of the editions, slight 
colour discolouration to odd editions 
otherwise all in good condition. Qty 
10  £40/60

757 Wisden Cricketers’ Almanack 1971 
to 2016. Original limp cloth covers. 
Minor bowing to the spines of odd 
editions to varying degree,some 
general wear and some fading and 
age toning to some spines otherwise 
all in good condition. Sold with a 
hardback edition of ‘An Index to 
Wisden 1864-1943’. Compiled by 
Rex Pogson. London 1944 and 
‘Index to Wisden 1864-1984’. 
Compiled by D. Barnard. Qty 48  
 £50/80
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marks, ink stains etc, some staining 
to rear end paper and last page. The 
1960 edition has a faint circular cup 
stain to front board and two marks 
to rear board otherwise in good/very 
good condition. Qty 2  £30/40

785 Wisden Cricketers’ Almanack 1969. 
Original hardback with dustwrapper. 
Minor age toning to the dustwrapper 
spine, minor soiling to top of page 
block otherwise in good condition   
 £25/35

CRICKET BOOKS

786 ‘Farewell to Cricket’. Don Bradman. 
Theodore Brun Ltd. London 1950. 
Limited de luxe edition number 
of 500 copies, produced in green 
morocco binding with gilt motif of 
Bradman to front board and titles 
in gilt to spine, this being number 
131. Signed to limitation page by 
Bradman. Gilt to top edge. Slight 
breaking to the front and rear 
hinge otherwise in good/very good 
condition. Rare. Sold with ‘Bradman 
The Great’, B.J. Wakley, London 
1959. Qty 2  £150/250

 Five hundred copies of the book 
were printed and the first 150 
copies were autographed and 
were available to members of The 
Collectors Book Club only

787 ‘William Brockwell: His Triumph 
and Tragedy’. James D. Coldham. 
Privately printed. London 1970. 
Limited edition no. 7o/100, signed 
by the author. Bound in black board, 
with original wrappers, gilt titles to 
spine. Very good condition  £30/50

788 “My Cricket Collection” and 
“Cricket Literature”’. G. Neville 
Weston. Third edition privately 
published, Kidderminster 1974. 
Bound in black boards with title 
to spine in gilt. Limited edition of 
fifty copies, this being number 38. 
Signed to the limitation page by 
Weston. Padwick 41. Sold with ‘The 
Catalogue of Cricket Literature’, 
originally published in 1906, this 
being a facsimile reprint by S.R. 
Publishers 1972. VG. Qty 2   
 £100/150

789 ‘My Dear Victorious Stod. A 
Biography of A.E. Stoddart’. D. 
Frith. New Malden, privately printed 
1970. Signed limited edition number 
21/400. Sold with ‘The Archie 
Jackson Story. A Biography’. David 

Very minor wear otherwise in very 
good condition with bright gilt titles 
to front board and spine paper.    
 £500/700

775 Wisden Cricketers’ Almanack 1930. 
67th edition. Original hardback. 
Very minor wear otherwise in very 
good condition with bright gilt titles 
to front board and spine paper.    
 £500/700

776 Wisden Cricketers’ Almanack 1931. 
68th edition. Original hardback. 
Some light creasing to spine paper 
otherwise in generally very good 
condition with bright gilt titles to 
front board and spine paper.   
 £500/700

777 Wisden Cricketers’ Almanack 1932. 
69th edition. Original hardback. 
Very minor wear otherwise in very 
good condition with bright gilt titles 
to front board and spine paper.    
 £500/700

778 Wisden Cricketers’ Almanack 1933. 
70th edition. Original hardback. 
Some dulling to gilt titles on front 
board and spine paper otherwise in 
very good condition.   £500/700

779 Wisden Cricketers’ Almanack 1934. 
71st edition. Original hardback. 
Some dulling to gilt titles on front 
board and spine paper, some soiling 
to page block edge otherwise in very 
good condition.   £500/700

780 Wisden Cricketers’ Almanack 1935. 
72nd edition. Original hardback. 
Very good condition.   £500/700

781 Wisden Cricketers’ Almanack 1936. 
73rd edition. Original hardback. 
Very good condition.   £500/700

782 Wisden Cricketers’ Almanack 1937. 
74th edition. Original hardback. 
Very good condition.   £500/700

783 Wisden Cricketers’ Almanack 1939. 
76th edition. Original hardback. 
Some light general wear to boards 
and spine paper, some minor wear 
to board and spine  extremities, front 
and rear internal hinges broken, 
dulling to gilt titles on the spine 
otherwise in good condition  
 £150/250

784 Wisden Cricketers’ Almanack 1949 
and 1960.  Original hardback 
editions. The 1949 edition in poor/
fair condition, broken internal 
hinges, very poor boards with paint 

766 Wisden Cricketers’ Almanack 1921. 
58th edition. Original hardback. 
Minor marks to boards otherwise 
in very good to excellent condition 
with bright gilt titles to front board 
and spine paper   £600/800

767 Wisden Cricketers’ Almanack 1922. 
59th edition. Original hardback. 
Very minor wear to boards otherwise 
in very good condition with bright 
gilt titles to front board and spine 
paper  £500/800

768 Wisden Cricketers’ Almanack 1923. 
60th edition. Original hardback. 
Bump to lower right corner of the 
front and rear boards otherwise in 
very good to excellent condition 
with bright gilt titles to front board 
and spine paper. A Wisden paper 
advertising flyer from the period 
loosely inserted in the book  
 £500/800

769 Wisden Cricketers’ Almanack 1924. 
61st edition. Original hardback. 
Excellent condition with bright gilt 
titles to front board and spine paper.   
 £600/900

770 Wisden Cricketers’ Almanack 1925. 
62nd edition. Original hardback. 
Very minor wear to the left hand 
edge of the front board where 
it meets the spine otherwise in 
excellent condition with bright gilt 
titles to front board and spine paper.   
 £600/900

771 Wisden Cricketers’ Almanack 1926. 
63rd edition. Original hardback. 
Minor marks to front board, slight 
wear to board extremities, minor 
creasing to spine paper otherwise in 
very good/excellent condition with 
bright gilt titles to front board and 
spine paper.   £500/700

772 Wisden Cricketers’ Almanack 1927. 
64th edition. Original hardback. 
Very minor wear to boards otherwise 
in very good/excellent condition 
with bright gilt titles to front board 
and spine paper.   £600/900

773 Wisden Cricketers’ Almanack 1928. 
65th edition. Original hardback. 
Very minor wear to boards, very 
slight splitting to rear internal hinge 
otherwise in very good condition 
with bright gilt titles to front board 
and spine paper.   £500/700

774 Wisden Cricketers’ Almanack 1929. 
66th edition. Original hardback. 
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795 ‘The Archie Jackson Story. A 
Biography’. David Frith. Ashurst 
1974. Blue leather with gilt titles to 
front and spine. Limited edition of 
1000 copies, this being number 123, 
signed by the author. VG.  £25/35

796 ‘Shane Warne. My Illustrated 
Career’. Shane Warne. London 
2006. Leather hand bound limited 
edition number 701 of 1000 copies 
produced, signed by Warne to the 
limitation page. In green slipcase, 
including the six limited edition 
photographs of Warne reproduced 
from the book. Excellent condition  
 £70/100

797 ‘Eton v Harrow at Lords’. Sir Home 
Gordon. London 1926. Harrow 
limited edition of 325 copies, 
this being number 56. Original 
decorative blue cloth covers with 
gilt title and emblems to front and 
spine. Some wear and bumping to 
boards, otherwise in good condition. 
Sold with three carte de visite 
photographs, two depict Harrow 
School teams, one dated to verso 
1872 with players’ names annotated 
in pencil, the other undated but of 
the same period. Notable players 
featured include A.J. Webbe (Oxford 
University, Middlesex & England 
1875-1900, 1 Test), A.A. Hadow 
(Middlesex 1872, 1 match), P.F. 
Hadow (Middlesex 1873-1874, 
7 matches), H. Leaf (Cambridge 
University & Surrey 1876-1877, 
5 matches), and C.C. Cottrell 
(Middlesex 1876-1886). The other 
photograph is a head and shoulders 
portrait of Ronald F. Vibart. Each 
measures approx. 4”x2.5”. All three 
by Hills & Saunders of Harrow. 
Fading to one team photograph, 
other odd faults, overall in good 
condition. Qty 4.  £50/70

798 W. Duthoit’s Yorkshire Cricketers’ 
Guide for 1878. Published by 
W. Duthoit of Leeds. 118pp plus 
adverts. Original pink wrappers, 
bound in cream boards with titles 
in gilt to spine. Photoplate of 
Ephraim Lockwood opposite the 
title page. Some general wear 
to wrappers, some wear to front 
wrapper extremities, light minor 
foxing to odd page, light vertical 
fold to front wrapper and first few 
pages otherwise in good condition 
throughout. A rare publication  
 £350/450

he was always mad on Sunday 
cricket, so thought you would like 
a copy, you can keep it’. Signed 
‘Jack’. Light vertical crease to the 
front cover of the booklet otherwise 
in good/very good condition. A rare 
booklet with accompanying letter 
from Pinter  and Wellard’s widow. 
The vendor was given the booklet 
as a ‘thank you’ from Bill Andrew’s 
widow  £700/1000

 A delightful short piece about 
Arthur Wellard, a Somerset legend. 
Wellard, in his seventies played 
for Pinter’s wandering team, The 
Gaieties.

 ‘In answer to your question my 
‘Arthur Wellard’ is very scarce. Only 
about six on my shelves’ .Quote 
from Pinter in a letter previously 
sold by Knights

 Harold Pinter CBE was a Nobel 
Prize winning English playwright, 
screenwriter, director and actor. 
One of the most influential modern 
British dramatists, his writing career 
spanned more than 50 years. He was 
a cricket enthusiast, taking his bat 
with him when evacuated during the 
Blitz. In 1971 he told Mel Gussow, 
‘one of my main obsessions in life is 
the game of cricket. I play and watch 
and read about it all the time’. He 
was a leading player and chairman 
of the Gaieties Cricket Club from 
1972 to his death. He died in 2008 
at the age of 78 years

 Arthur Wellard (1902-1960) was a 
“Tour de Force of the Cricket world” 
in England. He played for Somerset, 
England and the Gaieties. He spent 
his final playing years keeping an 
avuncular eye on a wandering team 
of “keen but erratic Home Counties 
amateurs” called the Gaieties CC, 
founded 1937. He was its coach, 
critic, confessor and counsellor, and 
his advice was based on decades 
of survival in the upper echelons 
of first class cricket. He died on the 
31st December 1980 at the age of 
78 years. 

794 ‘Basingstoke Boy’. John Arlott. 
1990. Numbered limited ‘Collector’s 
Edition’ bound in full leather by 
Boundary Books with marbled 
endpapers, gilt to all page edges. 
Signed by John Arlott. Limited 
edition no. 161/200. Very good 
condition  £40/60

Frith. Ashurst 1974. Blue leather 
with gilt titles to front and spine. 
Limited edition of 1000 copies, this 
being number 151, signed by the 
author. Sold with ‘Frith on Cricket’. 
London 2010, signed by Frith. VG. 
Qty 23  £40/60

790 ‘Cricket’s Collectors’. David Frith. 
The Cricket Memorabilia Society. 
Surrey 2012. Limited edition no. 
129/150 copies produced, signed 
by The President of the Cricket 
Memorabilia Society, Tom Graveney, 
and by Vice President, David Frith. 
VG  £70/100

791 ‘Alletson’s Innings’. John Arlott. 
First edition. London 1957. Original 
green cloth, limited edition number 
117 of 200 produced, signed by 
Arlott. Good/ very good condition  
 £40/60

792 ‘Great Cricketers. The Age of Grace 
& Trumper’. Compiled by George 
Beldam, jnr. Boundary Books, 
Cheshire 2000. Limited edition no. 
160 of 548, signed by Cornelia 
Beldam. Short listed for the Cricket 
Society Book of the Year in 2000. 
Good/ very good condition  £30/50

793 ‘Arthur Wellard 1902-1980. 
(Somerset, England and Gaieties)’. 
Harold Pinter. Privately published 
booklet by the author 1981. 11 
pages, frontispiece team portrait 
of the Gaieties C.C. including 
Wellard, original stiffened card 
wrappers, 8vo. This copy of this 
scarce booklet is accompanied by 
a two page handwritten letter, on 
‘52 Campden Hill Square, London’ 
headed paper, dated April 27th 
1985 from Harold Pinter to Mrs 
Wellard ‘Dear Mrs Wellard, Here is 
a cassette of my broadcast and some 
copies of the book. I did send you 
the book sometime ago and hope 
you received it. I remember Arthur 
with the deepest affection. He was 
a wonderful man. I do hope you 
are keeping well’. Signed ‘Warm 
Regards Harold Pinter’. Another 
hand written letter, dated the 3rd 
May 1985 (six days later) from Jack 
(Wellard’s Widow) to Bill (W.H.R.) 
Andrews (Somerset 1930-1947 
sending a copy of Pinter booklet 
‘I was very thrilled yesterday as a 
complete surprise to receive a parcel 
from H. Pinter, 6 books and a tape of 
one of there Gaiety Sunday clashes, 
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front end paper. Padwick 3051. Very 
minor wear to board corners and 
head and base of spine, slight discol-
ouration to spine, slight breaking to 
bottom of internal hinge at page 136  
otherwise in very good condition. 
Rare.  £300/400

808 Yorkshire C.C.C. Annual 1897. 
5th year of issue. 138pp plus 
‘Notes’ pages as issued. Edited by 
J.B. Wostinholm. J. Robertshaw, 
Sheffield, printer. Original green 
boards with titles in gilt to front 
board and spine and gilt ‘Y.C.C.C.’ 
emblem to centre, gilt to page edges. 
Ownership signature and date 1972 
to front end paper. Padwick 3051. 
Very minor wear to board corners, 
minor wear to internal hinges 
otherwise in very good condition. 
Rare.  £150/250

809 Yorkshire C.C.C. Annual 1898. 
6th year of issue. 146pp plus 
‘Notes’ pages as issued. Edited by 
J.B. Wostinholm. J. Robertshaw, 
Sheffield, printer. Original grey 
boards with titles in gilt to front 
board and spine and gilt ‘Y.C.C.C.’ 
emblem to centre, gilt to page edges. 
Ownership signature and date 1971 
to front end paper. Padwick 3051. 
Very minor wear to boards otherwise 
in very good condition. Rare.   
 £100/150

810 Yorkshire C.C.C. Annual 1899. 7th 
year of issue. 165pp plus ‘Notes’ 
pages as issued. Edited by J.B. 
Wostinholm and H.H. Stones. J. 
Robertshaw, Sheffield, printer. 
Original brown boards with titles in 
gilt to front board and spine and gilt 
‘Y.C.C.C.’ emblem to centre, gilt to 
page edges. Ownership signature 
and date 1971 to front end paper. 
Padwick 3051. Very minor wear 
to boards otherwise in very good 
condition. Rare.  £70/100

811 Yorkshire County Cricket Club 
Annuals 1900 (eighth year of issue) 
to 2019. Complete run of the annual 
for the period. Original publisher’s 
cloth with gilt title and emblem to 
front covers and spines. Gilt to page 
edges of issues up to and including 
1916 and de-luxe leather bound 
editions with gilt to page edges for 
1934, 1936 and 1937. Plus Life 
Member leather bound editions 
again with gilt page edges for 1949, 
1950, 1953 and 1954 . Some light 

1961). Bound in black boards with 
original wrappers, gilt titles to front 
board and spine. Limited edition of 
only twenty five copies, this being 
number 16, signed by Coldham. VG  
 £70/100

804 Yorkshire C.C.C. Annual 1893. 
1st year of issue. 100pp. Edited by 
J.B. Wostinholm. J. Robertshaw, 
Sheffield, printer. Original maroon 
boards with tooled decoration, 
titles in gilt to front board with 
white rose emblem to centre, gilt to 
page edges. Ownership signature 
and date 1967 to front end paper. 
Padwick 3051. Very minor wear to 
board corners and head and base 
of spine otherwise in very good 
condition. The rare and elusive first 
edition  £1000/1500

805 Yorkshire C.C.C. Annual 1894. 
2nd year of issue. 136pp plus 
‘Notes’ pages as issued. Edited by 
J.B. Wostinholm. J. Robertshaw, 
Sheffield, printer. Original olive 
boards with titles in gilt to front 
board and white ‘Y.C.C.C.’ emblem 
to centre, gilt to page edges. 
Ownership signature and date 
1967 to front end paper. Padwick 
3051. Very minor wear to board 
corners and head and base of spine, 
otherwise in very good condition. 
Rare.  £300/500

806 Yorkshire C.C.C. Annual 1895. 
3rd year of issue. 134pp plus 
‘Notes’ pages as issued. Edited by 
J.B. Wostinholm. J. Robertshaw, 
Sheffield, printer. Original blue 
boards with titles in gilt to front 
board and gilt ‘Y.C.C.C.’ emblem 
to centre, gilt to page edges. 
Ownership signature and date 1972 
to front end paper and bookplate of 
J.W. Goldman to inside front board. 
Padwick 3051. Very minor wear to 
board corners and head and base of 
spine, slight discolouration to spine 
otherwise in very good condition. 
Rare.  £300/500

807 Yorkshire C.C.C. Annual 1896. 
4th year of issue. 136pp plus 
‘Notes’ pages as issued. Edited by 
J.B. Wostinholm. J. Robertshaw, 
Sheffield, printer. Original red boards 
with titles in gilt to front board and 
spine and gilt ‘Y.C.C.C.’ emblem 
to centre, gilt to page edges. 
Ownership signature and date 1971 
and bookplate of Alfred. D. Taylor to 

This was the only year of publication

799 ‘The Cricketing Career of Robert 
Peel, Y.C.C., Twelve years of 
County Cricket, 1882 to 1893’. 
Printed and published by Samuel 
Stead, Observer Office, Morley 
1894. 21pp plus adverts. Original 
wrappers featuring image of Peel 
to front wrapper, bound in light 
blue boards with gilt titles to spine. 
Some wear to wrappers, light foxing 
otherwise in good overall condition. 
A scarcer booklet on Bobby Peel, 
a very successful but controversial 
Yorkshire cricketer   £70/100

800 ‘Yorkshire Team, 1897’. Rev. H.A. 
Tate. Cricket Press, London 1897. 
Sixteen page magazine style book 
comprising a match by match 
description of Yorkshire’s season 
with first-class averages and pen 
portraits of fourteen members of 
the team. The front cover has a 
real sepia photograph of the team. 
Bound in modern brown cloth, 
original wrappers retained, with gilt 
titles to spine. Some general ageing 
throughout with some nicks and 
small loss to page edges, odd small 
tape repair to edge otherwise in 
good condition. A rare booklet  
 £100/150

801 ‘Yorkshire Cricket Album. Photos 
of the Team. A Book of Records’. 
J. Whitham, Sheffield c1901. 16pp 
booklet comprising twelve pen 
portraits of Hawke, Jackson, Mitchell, 
Taylor, Milligan, Brown, Tunnicliffe, 
Denton, Hirst, Wainwright, Haigh, 
Rhodes and Hunter. Also lists batting 
and bowling records, close finishes 
etc. Bound in blue cloth boards, 
original wrappers retained, with 
titles in gilt to spine. Some wear to 
original wrappers with small corner 
loss to front and rear wrappers, or 
soiling otherwise in good condition  
 £120/160

802 ‘Reminiscences of David Hunter- 
The Genial Yorkshire Stumper’. 
Scarborough 1909. Small 8vo. 
Bound in black boards, lacking 
original wrappers, with gilt titles to 
spine. Small ownership stamp to title 
page otherwise in good condition   
 £50/80

803 Northamptonshire v. Yorkshire: At 
The Wicket 1908-1960’. Compiled 
by James D. Coldham. Printed by 
A. Pennings & Co (for the compiler 
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wrappers, gilt titles to spine. Repair 
to edge of front wrapper, ink and 
pencil annotated records of scores to 
rear of the book, some age toning 
and minor foxing to internal pages 
otherwise in good condition  £50/70

821 ‘Dr W.G. Grace. The King of Cricket’. 
F.G. Warne. Burleigh’s Penny 
Biographies. 1899. Bound in black 
boards, lacking original pictorial 
wrappers. Some minor wear and odd 
faults otherwise in good condition. 
Sold with ‘The History of a Hundred 
Centuries’. W.G. Grace. Edited by 
W. Yardley. London 1895. Rebound 
preserving original wrappers. The 
rear wrapper with loss to lower 
border, both wrappers with old tape 
to wrapper extremities, small loss to 
lower border of the front wrapper 
otherwise in good condition. Plus 
‘Dr W.G. Grace’. Acton Wye. The 
Bijou Library 1901 and ‘W.G. Grace 
on Batting, Bowling, Fielding’, Bristol 
1892, both bound in black boards, 
lacking original wrappers, with titles 
in gilt to spine  and ‘The Chronicle 
of W.G.’, J.R. Webber, Nottingham 
1998. Limited subscriber’s edition 
number 295/440. Signed to the 
limitation page by the author, also 
Marianne Day, Granddaughter 
of W.G. and G.F. Grace, Great 
Nephew of W.G. Paperback in good 
condition. Qty 5  £60/90

822 ‘The History of a Hundred 
Centuries’. W.G. Grace. Edited by W. 
Yardley. London 1895. Some rusting 
to staples, minor wear to spine, 
small repair to edge of back wrapper 
otherwise in good condition  £30/50

823 ‘Great Cricketers. The Age of Grace 
& Trumper’. Compiled by George 
Beldam, jnr. Boundary Books, 
Cheshire 2000. Limited edition no. 
411 of 548, signed by Cornelia 
Beldam. Short listed for the Cricket 
Society Book of the Year in 2000. 
Very good condition  £40/60

824 ‘Cricket’. W.G. Grace. Bristol 1891. 
Original green cloth, with gilt titles 
to front and spine. Nicely signed in 
ink by Grace to the reverse of the 
frontispiece. Previously sold as lot 
409 in the by Christie’s sale of 9th 
October 1987. Breaking to internal 
hinges, otherwise a nice copy in 
good condition  £100/150

825 William Gilbert Grace junior. ‘The 
Universe: or the Infinitely Great and 

extreme bowing through use, overall 
in only fair condition.  £40/60

815 ‘The West-Riding Cricketers’ Guide 
and Diary, Season 1885’. Fourth year 
of publication. Published by Thomas 
Briggs, Bingley. Printed by Wm. Byles 
and Sons, Bradford. Padwick 3016. 
Ex libris Anthony Woodhouse. Wear 
and loss to original paper wrappers 
with tape repair to spine. Internally 
in good condition.  £70/100

816 Yorkshire C.C.C. Annual 2007. 
Leather bound edition with gilt to 
all page edges. Front board with 
gilt titles and club emblem. Limited 
edition no. 106/150, signed by 
Darren Gough, captain. VG  £20/30

817 Yorkshire cricket biographies, 
histories and annuals. Four signed 
hardback biographies, each with 
good dustwrapper. ‘Happy Go 
Johnny’, Johnny Wardle 1957, 
signed by Wardle. ‘From Larwood to 
Lillee’, Trevor Bailey & Fred Trueman 
1983, signed by Trueman. ‘Fred 
Then and Now’, Don Mosey 1991, 
signed by Trueman. ‘Champion 
Times’, Fred Trueman & Don Mosey 
1994, signed by both. Sold with 
‘Bowling ‘Em Out’. Hedley Verity. 
London 1936. First edition with rare 
dustwrapper. Johnny Wardle Benefit 
Brochure 1957. Two Yorkshire C.C.C. 
Yearbooks for 1949 and 1951, the 
latter signed by Trueman and Mosey 
etc. Qty 11. Good condition.   
 £40/60

818 ‘W. Duthoit’s Yorkshire Cricketers’ 
Guide for 1878. Published by W. 
Duthoit of Leeds. Only year of 
publication. Original pink wrappers. 
Photoplate of Ephraim Lockwood 
opposite title page. Ex Alfred D. 
Taylor collection. Padwick 2866. 
Splitting and small loss to spine, 
some wear to wrappers, internally in 
good/ very good condition.   
 £400/600

819 ‘W.G. Grace. Cricketer. A record of his 
performances in first-class matches’. 
F.S. Ashley-Cooper. London 1916. 
Bound in green boards, with original 
wrappers preserved, with titles in 
gilt to spine. The book in excellent 
condition throughout  £80/120

820 W.G. Grace. ‘W.G. or the Champion’s 
Career’, Arthur J. Waring, Alexander 
and Shepheard, London 1896. 
Bound in black boards, with original 

fading to the spines of odd earlier 
editions otherwise in good/ very 
good condition. Qty 115  £400/600

 There were no annuals issued for the 
war years of 1941 to 1946

 The post war leather bound Life 
Member editions were formerly 
the property of Brigadier Raleigh 
Charles Joseph Chichester-Con-
stable who played twenty four first 
class matches between 1919 and 
1935. He played most of his cricket 
as the captain of the Yorkshire 
Second XI from 1926 to 1938. 

812 Yorkshire cricket. Six publications, 
‘Some Interesting links of Yorkshire 
Cricket’. J.W. Overend 1918’. 
Original pictorial covers with image 
of ‘Yorkshire County Wranglers 
at Cambridge’ (Lockwood, Peate, 
Ullyett and Emmett) to front 
wrapper, bound in black boards. Sold 
with ‘How to become a First-Class 
Batsman’. Herbert Sutcliffe 1949. 
Bound in black boards, lacking 
wrappers, nicely signed in blue ink 
by Sutcliffe to front end paper, ‘The 
Hon. F.S. Jackson. Bound in leather 
with original image of Jackson laid 
down to centre of front board and 
leather bound copies of ‘Talks with 
Old Yorkshire Cricketers by Old 
Ebor’. A.W. Pullin. 2nd edition. Leeds 
1898, ‘Hedley Verity. Yorkshire and 
England 1930-1939’. E.L. Roberts 
1943 and ‘Sutcliffe. Yorkshire & 
England 1930-1939’. E.L. Roberts 
1945. An ink signature of Sutcliffe 
laid down to front end paper. Qty 6  
 £50/70

813 ‘Huddersfield Sportsmen of Then and 
Now’. Harry Fieldhouse’s Cartoons 
from the Saturday Evening Examiner 
c.1935. Attractive booklet with full 
page cartoons of leading sportsman 
from Huddersfield including George 
Hirst, Wilfred Rhodes, Percy Holmes, 
Frank Greenwood (cricket), Sidney 
Abbey, Henry Tiffany, Stanley 
Moorhouse (rugby), Billy Smith, 
W.L. Hardcastle (football) etc. 
Padwick 2928-1. Wear and soiling 
to wrappers with old tape repairs 
to internal hinges. Pages in good 
condition.  £60/90

814 Wilfred Rhodes/ Percy Chapman. 
Flicker Book. Early Flicker book 
in cloth covers. ‘Cricket. Rhodes 
& Chapman’ annotated in ink to 
page edges. Loss and wear to cloth, 
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Cricket including a Century of 
Grace’ Harry Furniss. Arrowsmith 
1896. These five editions lacking 
original wrappers. Plus ‘Chronicles 
of Cricket’. Nyren, Lilywhite & 
Denison. Swan & Sonnenschein 
1888. Original green boards with 
titles in gilt to front board and spine 
and Echoes from Old Cricket Fields.. 
or sketches of cricket and cricketer 
from the earliest history of the game 
to the present time’. Frederick Gale. 
London 1871 with original wrappers 
bound in. Qty 7. Good condition   
 £60/90

831 Cricket books. Eleven titles, several 
bound in full leather boards with gilt 
titles to spine. Titles include ‘Scores 
of the Oxford & Cambridge Cricket 
Matches from 1827’. H. Perkins 
1898, ‘The Blues and Their Battles 
with scores of all Cricket Matches 
played between the Universities 
1827-1892’. J.N. Pentelow. 1893, 
‘Nottinghamshire Cricket and 
Cricketers’. F.S. Ashley Cooper. 
London 1923, ‘Victor Trumper- The 
Beau Ideal of a Cricketer’. Vasant 
Raiji. Bombay 1964, ‘Ranji. The 
Authorised Biography’. Roland Wild. 
London 1934, ‘Shadows Over The 
Wicket, with the British Empire XI. 
Seasons 1940-1945’. E. Hoskin, ‘Test 
Tussles On and Off the Field’. D.K. 
Darling. Tasmania 1970. Original 
hardback with good dustwrapper. 
Signed by the author to title page.
etc. Sold with a small selection of 
more modern books and ephemera 
including England v Australia 
‘Centenary Test’ 1977. ‘The Test 
Cricket Centenary 1877-1977’. 
Official commemorative limited 
edition silver medal on first day cover 
in folder, produced by the Australian 
Cricket Board and T.C.C.B. ‘County 
Cricket 1873-1973’ medallic first 
day cover. Qty 18. Good condition  
 £30/50

832 ‘Famous Cricketers and Cricket 
Grounds’. C.W. Alcock 1895. Bound 
copy with original wrappers for each 
edition. Good condition. Sold with 
‘Cricket of Today and Yesterday’. 
Volumes 1 and 2. Percy Cross 
Standing. London 1904 and ‘The 
Book of Cricket’. C.B. Fry 1895. All 
with original pictorial boards. The 
Alcock with worn, stained and faded 
boards, wear to spine, internally 
good, the Cross Standing with some 

for H.A. Cohen to first end paper. 
Slipped in is an original receipt for 
the sale of this title to Cohen by 
Epworth Secondhand Books, City 
Road, London. Padwick 7298. Minor 
breaking to rear internal hinge, slight 
fading to spine, otherwise in good/ 
very good condition.  £350/450

828 ‘A Bibliography of Sir Neville Cardus 
for the years 1913-2023’. Compiled 
by Prof J.H. St. J. Mcllwaine, edited 
by Ken Grime. Limited edition 
number 69/100 produced signed 
to limitation label by Mcllwaine and 
Grime. Sold with six further limited 
edition booklets produced by ‘The 
Neville Cardus Archive; at Lancashire 
C.C.C. ‘Cardus: A Reader’s Guide (Ltd 
edition of 300), ‘My Dear Michael... 
Cricketing & other extracts from 
Neville Cardus’s letters to Michael 
Kennedy, 1959-74’ (Ltd edition 
of 500), ‘Cardus in an Australian 
Light’ (Ltd edition of 250), ‘Cardus 
Undimmed: The Last Decade’ (Ltd 
edition of 250), ‘Cardus and Barbe: 
Gathering Rosebuds (Ltd edition of 
50) and ‘The Neville Cardus Archive. 
Ninth Annual Lunch’ 2023 (Ltd ed of 
70). Very good condition  £40/60

829 Signed and limited edition books. 
‘Cricket’s Great Characters’, Gordon 
Ross, 1977, limited edition no. 
109/300, signed by Ross, ‘Early 
Memoirs of Frank Woolley’. Kent 
1976. Limited signed edition number 
34/1000 copies. Signed  by Woolley, 
‘Magnificent Seven’. Andrew 
Collomosse. Ilkley 2010. Personal 
printed dedication to A.D. Laycock 
laid down to front end paper, signed 
by Ray Illingworth, Brian Close and 
the author. Plus two signed leather 
bound books ‘Cricket Today’ Colin 
Cowdrey 1961 and Peter May’s 
Book of Cricket’ 1956, the first 
signed by Cowdrey and the second 
by May. Good condition. Qty 4   
 £30/40

830 Early cricket books. Seven titles, 
five bound in full leather boards 
with gilt titles to spine. Titles are 
‘Cricket Illustrated’. ‘Cowan’s 
Practical Picture Books’ number 3. 
By G.W. Beldam, Cowans & Gray 
1908, ‘The Cricket Field’. J. Pycroft. 
London 1887, ‘Cricket Stories: 
Wise and Otherwise’. Gathered by 
C.W. Alcock. Bristol 1901, ‘Willow 
& Leather- A Book of Praise’. E.V. 
Lucas. Bristol 1898, ‘How’s That, 

the Infinitely Little’. F.A. Pouchet. 
Ninth edition, Blackie & Son, 
Glasgow & London 1888. Original 
blue cloth with ornate decorative 
boards and spine. Gilt to all page 
edges. Presentation copy with 
dedication in ink to front end paper 
to ‘Willliam Gilbert Grace, July 6 
[18]88, with love from Uncle and 
Aunt Nicholls’. Appears to be signed 
in pencil by Grace junior to the 
inside front cover. Title page clipped 
to top edge, minor wear to boards, 
otherwise in good/ very good 
condition. A nice association copy.  
 £80/120

 W.G. Grace (senior) married 
Agnes Nicholls Day and they 
had five children, one of whom, 
William Gilbert junior celebrated 
his fourteenth birthday on 6th 
July 1888, the date this title was 
presented to him. It is assumed 
that ‘Uncle and Aunt Nicholls’ were 
related to his mother. 

826 Lancashire publications. ‘Batting 
and Bowling. With Hints on Fielding 
and Wicket-Keeping’. R. Gordon 
Barlow. London 1882. Bound in 
green boards, with original pictorial 
wrappers, gilt titles to spine. Old 
tape to spine edge border of the 
wrappers. Sadly the top corner 
edge of the green boards appears 
to have been chewed by a dog at 
some point causing a small amount 
of loss to the top right hand corner 
affecting slightly the wrapper and 
book corner internally otherwise 
in good condition. Sold with ‘A.C. 
Maclaren (Captain, All England 
1909) on Cricket’. London 1909. 
Bound in green boards, with original 
wrappers, gilt titles to spine. Age 
toning to pages otherwise in good/
very good condition. Qty 2  £40/60

827 ‘Forty Seasons of First-Class Cricket 
being the Autobiography and 
Reminiscences of Richard Gorton 
Barlow’. R.G. Barlow. First edition, 
Manchester 1908. Original green 
cloth with gilt title to front and 
spine and gilt illustration of Barlow 
to front cover. Signed in ink to the 
third end paper by A.N. Hornby, 
and handwritten dedication in ink 
in Barlow’s hand to the title page, 
‘With the Author’s Compliments’, 
suggesting that Barlow presented 
this copy to his fellow Lancashire 
opening batsman, Hornby. Sale plate 
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and Home Gordon. London 1919, 
‘W.G.’ Cricketing Reminiscences 
and Personal Recollections’. London 
1899 and ‘Cricket’. W.G. Grace 
1891. Some faults to the majority 
of the books, the last three in good 
condition. Qty 8  £40/60

841 F.S. Ashley-Cooper. Three titles by 
Ashley-Cooper. ‘Nottinghamshire 
Cricket and Cricketers’, Notting-
hamshire 1923. Original green cloth. 
Slipped in is an original printed four 
page report of the Annual General 
Meeting of Nottinghamshire C.C.C. 
held 13th February 1924, which 
reports on the publication of the book. 
‘Cricket Highways and Byways’, 
London 1927. Original green cloth. 
Both titles in good condition. ‘The 
Cricket-Field’, James Pycroft, edited 
by F.S. Ashley-Cooper, London 1922. 
Original blue cloth, some wear to 
boards, otherwise in good condition.  
 £30/50

842 Club cricket histories 1867-1983. 
Four original hardback titles. ‘Guide 
to the Cricket Ground’, George H. 
Selkirk, London 1867. Some wear 
and staining. ‘History of Cricket in 
Kendal from 1836 to 1905’, James 
Clarke, Kendal 1906, some foxing, 
odd page detached. ‘Annals of 
Brechin Cricket 1849-1927’, Alfred 
O’Neil, Brechin 1927. ‘A Century 
of Cricket in South Northumberland 
1864-1969’, George Harbottle 
1969, signed by the author, good 
dustwrapper. Also one softback, 
‘Cricket in Barnack 1847-1983’, 
Brian Palmer, Barnack 1983. Some 
faults as described, otherwise in 
good condition. Qty 5.  £25/35

843 Instructional cricket books. Box 
comprising nineteen mainly hardback 
titles. Earlier titles include ‘Cricket. A 
Popular Handbook of the Game’, 
G.A. Hutchinson 1887. ‘Cricket for 
Beginners’, A.C. MacLaren 1896. 
‘Cricket’, R.H. Lyttelton 1898. 
‘Cricket’, C.B. Fry, K.S. Ranjitsinhji, 
G.L. Jessop, C.L. Townsend & G. 
Brann, 1903. ‘The Art of Cricket’, 
Warwick Armstrong 1922. ‘Cricket 
and How to Play It’, Gilbert Jessop 
1925. ‘Cricket. Can It Be Taught?’, 
G.A. Faulkner 1926. ‘Batting’, 
Herbert Sutcliffe and ‘Bowling’, M.S. 
Nichols, both Blackie’s Sports Series 
1937. ‘Cricket’ by ‘Cover Point’ 
1928 etc. Odd faults, overall in good 
condition  £30/40

ographies of overseas cricketers 
all signed by the player featured. 
Signatories include M. Waugh, 
Lara, Wessels, Gavaskar, Engineer, 
Benaud (4), B. Richards. R. Hadlee, 
R. Marsh, Warne, Lillee, J. Thomson, 
Sobers, C. Walsh, M. Holding, C. 
Cairns, Aravinda de Silva  etc. Good 
condition  £50/80

837 Signed cricket books. Two boxes of 
seventy five general cricket books 
including autobiographies, histories, 
tours etc. Over thirty of the books 
signed by the player/subject/author 
featured. Signatories include Gower, 
Tyson, G. Thorpe, J. Arlott, Sobers, 
Greig, Botham, Edmonds, Close, 
J. Edrich, D. Reeve etc. A good 
selection. Good condition  £40/60

838 Cricket Books and brochures. 
Selection of books including ‘M.C.C. 
Scores of Matches etc 1886’, 
‘Crickety Cricket’ Moffat 1898, 
‘Spaldings Cricket Guide and How 
to play Cricket by Prince Ranjitsinhji 
1906 (front wrapper detached), 
Ron Headley [Benefit] souvenir 
book 1972, ‘The Life Story of an 
Eton, Cambridge and All England 
Cricketer’. C.T. Studd, Derief Taylor 
Testimonial Fund 197 brochure, 
‘Daily Worker Cricket Handbook’ 
1948 and 1950, ‘News Chronicle 
Cricket Annuals’ 1946, 1949, 
1951-53 etc. Some faults, generally 
good condition  £25/35

839 Cricket Books. Selection of twenty 
one books including biographies, 
autobiographies, tour and general 
books, includes media pack for the 
T20 World Cup held in England 
2009, one book signed by artist John 
Ireland. Sold with forty ‘Sporting 
Book Club’ editions, nineteen 
covering cricket and twenty one 
covering other sports. Good 
condition  £25/35

840 Cricket Books. A collection of pre 
World War one books: ‘The Complete 
Cricketer’, Albert E. Knight, London 
1906, ‘Twenty Four Years of Cricket’. 
Arthur A. Lilley. London 1912, ‘The 
Jubilee Book of Cricket’. Ranjitsinhji, 
subscribers edition, ‘The Book of 
Cricket- A New Gallery of Famous 
Players’. C.B. Fry. Editor. London 
1899, ‘Famous Cricketers & Cricket 
Grounds’. C.W. Alcock. London 
1895, ‘The Memorial Biography of 
Dr W.G. Grace’. Lord Hawke, Harris 

wear to head and base of spine 
otherwise in good condition and the 
Fry with cellophane covering to book 
boards otherwise in good condition. 
Sold with a bound copy of ‘The 
Illustrated London News’ Vol LXXX1. 
July to December 1882 which 
contains double page engravings 
of ‘The Cricket Match. Australia 
v England at Kennington Oval’, 
pages 266/267 and ‘The Australian 
Cricketers’, pages 238/239, together 
with match report and scorecard of 
the Ashes victory at the Oval, page 
250. Another single cricket page 
‘Well Stopped’, page 352 and ‘The 
End of the Cricket Season’, page 353 
is badly torn. Child like scribble to 
the end papers and to several pages 
within the volume.  Qty 4  £50/70

833 Signed cricket books. Good selection 
of thirty eight mainly biographies 
and autobiographies of cricketers 
all signed by the player featured. 
Signatories include Chris Cowdrey, 
Dexter, D’Oliveria,, Graveney, Len 
Hutton, Trueman, Statham, Gower, 
Greig, Sobers, Malcolm, Warr, 
Botham (2), Nixon, D. Steele, Bedser 
twins, Gough, Hussain etc. Good 
condition  £40/60

834 Signed cricket books. Good selection 
of thirty mainly biographies and 
autobiographies of cricketers all 
signed by the player featured. 
Signatories include Gover, Willis, 
Randall, Brearley, Hemmings, 
Woolmer, Cork, John Major MP, 
Botham, A. Greig, Sobers, Bedser 
twins, C. Broad etc. Good condition  
 £40/60

835 Signed cricket books. Good selection 
of thirty one mainly biographies 
and autobiographies of cricketers 
all signed by the player featured. 
Signatories include Benaud (2), Snow, 
Gooch, Len Hutton, Bailey, Boycott, 
Gower, A. Greig, Underwood, Lamb, 
Atherton, Appleyard etc. Sold with a 
further selection of books with the 
signature of the player featured on 
a label laid down to the title or end 
page. Signatures include Walcott, 
S. Waugh, K. Miller, J. Hobbs, W. 
Lawry, Trueman, Bailey, Lillee, D. 
Sheppard, Lever, Tyson etc. In two 
boxes. Good condition  £40/60

836 Overseas cricketers signed cricket 
books. Good selection of twenty 
four mainly biographies and autobi-
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Edinburgh 1895. ‘Willow & Leather’, 
E.V. Lucas, Bristol 1898, original 
decorative paper wrappers. ‘Cricket 
Highways and Byways’, F.S. Ashley-
Cooper, London 1927. ‘Middlesex 
County Cricket Club’, two volumes, 
1900-1920, F.S. Ashley-Cooper, and 
1921-1947, N. Haig etc. Odd minor 
faults to some, otherwise in good 
condition.  £40/60

849 ‘The Cricketers Portrait Gallery. 
34 Portraits of Noted Players’. 
Printed by Tempest, Leeds 1903. 
16pp. Original decorative paper 
wrappers. Comprising reproductions 
of engravings and photographs of 
notable cricketers of the period, 
with Surrey players, Abel and Wood, 
featured on the front cover, Read 
and Key on the back. Others include 
Ranjitsinhji, Lilley, MacGregor, 
Australians Trott, Giffen, Graham, 
Gregory, also Lord Hawke, Jackson, 
Hunter, Denton, Maclaren, Hirst 
(Yorkshire) etc. Padwick 7197. 
Vertical fold, light creasing, otherwise 
in generally good condition.  £60/90

850 ‘The Empire’s Cricketers’ from 
original drawings. By Alfred 
Chevallier Tayler with biographical 
sketches by George William Beldam. 
The Fine Art Society, London 1905. 
First edition folio volume with 
contents page followed by the forty 
eight original chromolithograph 
plates in original red cloth binding 
with gilt titles to front board, each 
print with the original accompanying 
printed biography of the featured 
player. Minor ageing to boards, 
some minor wear to the head of 
the spine. Loosely inserted to the 
back of the book are the original 
blue decorative wrapper for ‘Part II’ 
of the publication with subscription 
form to inside. A very nice original 
copy with the plates in fine order   
 £800/1200

 ‘The Empire’s Cricketers’ was 
originally published in twelve 
parts, each containing four plates. 
The cricketers are W.W.Arm-
strong (Australia), E.G.Arnold, 
G.W. Beldham, B.J.T. Bosanquet, 
L. Braund, C.J. Burnup, A. Cotter 
(A), J. Darling (A), D. Denton, 
R.A. Duff (A), W.H.B. Evans, H.K. 
Foster, R.E. Foster, C.B. Fry, W.G. 
Grace, S.E. Gregory (A), J. Gunn, S. 
Haigh, Lord Harris, Lord Hawke, T. 
Hayward, J.T. Hearne, H.V. Hesketh-

Stephen Chalke. Signed hardbacks 
are ‘Runs in the Memory’ 1997, 
‘On the Spot’ 1998, ‘Caught in 
the Memory’ 1999, ‘At the Heart 
of English Cricket’ 2001, ‘Guess 
My Story’ 2003, ‘No Coward Soul’ 
2003, ‘The Flame Still Burns’ 2007, 
‘The Way It Was’ 2008, ‘Micky 
Stewart and the changing face of 
cricket’ 2012, ‘Gentlemen, Gypsies 
and Jesters’ 2013, and ‘Through 
the Remembered Gate’ 2019. Three 
signed softbacks by Chalke, ‘One 
More Run’ 2000, ‘A Summer of 
Plenty’ 2006, and ‘The Way It Was’ 
2008. Other signed hardbacks by 
Colin Schindler, Fred Rumsey, Patrick 
Murphy, David Foot, Brian Rose, 
Douglas Miller (2), and John Barclay. 
Sold with a further eleven hardback 
and one softback unsigned. Very 
good condition. Qty 34.  £80/120

847 Cricket biographies and histories. 
A selection of twenty titles, mainly 
hardbacks, including four limited 
editions, the majority signed by the 
author/ subject. Limited editions 
are ‘My Dear Victorious Stod’, 
David Frith 1970, limited edition no. 
341/400, signed by Frith. ‘M.C.C. 
Tour to Australia 1903-1904’, 
Ronald Cardwell 1988, signed by the 
author and Bill O’Reilly, no. 160/287. 
‘Beyond Reasonable Doubt...’, Joy 
Munns 1994, signed by Munns, 
limited edition no. 250/1000. ‘The 
Elusive Mr Cardus’, Bob Hilton 2009, 
no. 182/500. Other signed titles 
include ‘Wasim and Waqar’, John 
Grace 1992, signed by Waqar Younis 
and Dickie Bird. ‘Les Jackson’, Mike 
Carey 1997, signed by Jackson. 
‘Caught England Bowled Australia’ 
and ‘The Battle Renewed’, David 
Frith 1997 & 2007, both signed by 
Frith. ‘Sundial in the Shade’, Andrew 
Murtagh 2015. Also biographies 
signed by the subject include Garry 
Sobers, Richard Hadlee, Alec & Eric 
Bedser, Barry Richards, a signed Jack 
Simmons Testimonial Brochure 1980 
etc. G/VG  £40/60

848 Cricket histories 1860s onwards. A 
selection of fourteen titles covering 
tours, histories and biographies, 
the majority hardbacks. Earlier 
titles include ‘Guide to the Cricket 
Ground’, George H. Selkirk’, London 
1867. ‘Cricket’, E. Lyttelton, London 
1894. ‘Annals of the Free Foresters’, 
W.K.R. Bedford & W.E.W. Collins, 

844 Signed cricket autobiographies 
and histories. Fourteen hardback 
titles, each with good dustwrapper. 
Includes one title signed to the 
title page, ‘Not Out’, Dickie Bird 
1978. The remainder signed to 
label or cutting laid down. Titles are 
‘Yorkshire and Back’, Ray Illingworth 
1980. ‘The Cricket Revolution’, 
Bob Willis 1981. ‘Lamb’s Tales’ and 
‘My Autobiography, Allan Lamb 
1985 and 1996. ‘At the Double’, 
Richard Hadlee 1985. ‘Out of the 
Wilderness’, Graham Gooch 1985. 
‘Another Bloody Tour’, Frances 
Edmonds 1986 (signature of Phil 
Edmonds). ‘Double Century’, Tony 
Lewis 1987. ‘Home Truths from 
Abroad’, Chris Broad 1987. ‘Leading 
from the Front’, Mike Gatting 1988. 
‘My Autobiography’ and ‘Dickie 
Bird’s Britain’, Dickie Bird 1997 and 
2002. ‘You Guys are History’, Devon 
Malcolm 1998. G/VG.  £25/35

845 Cricket histories and biographies. 
Eight titles including ‘The Cricket 
Field’, Rev James Pycroft, London 
1873. Sixth edition, revised. Original 
pictorial boards. Photographic plate 
of W.G. Grace opposite title page. 
Breaking to front internal hinge, 
some staining and wear to boards. 
‘Annals of Cricket’. W.W. Read. 
London 1896. Original pictorial 
boards with some wear. ‘The Game 
of Cricket’, Frederick Gale, London 
1888, page block partially detached. 
‘Kings of Cricket’, Richard Daft, 
Bristol 1893, breaking to internal 
hinges, odd page detached. ‘The 
Jubilee Book of Cricket’, K.S. Ranjit-
sinhji, Edinburgh 1897. ‘Cricket’, 
W.G. Grace, Bristol 1891. ‘The 
Memorial Biography of Dr. W.G. 
Grace’, Lords Hawke, Harris & 
Home Gordon, London 1919. ‘The 
Book of Cricket. A Gallery of Famous 
Players’. C.B. Fry. London 1899, 
breaking to internal hinges, wear to 
boards. The majority ex libris. Faults 
as described. Sold with a collection 
of newspaper cuttings with general 
sporting interest c.1920s-1950s 
loosely contained in the covers of an 
exercise book. Fair condition. Qty 9.  
 £40/60

846 Fairfield Books. Twenty two titles 
published by Fairfield Books, Bath, 
each signed by the author and/or 
subject(s). Includes eleven hardback 
and three softback signed titles by 
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Window Bills, &c.’ for sale by Gaston 
at 104 Hollingbury Park Avenue, 
Brighton. Undated but very likely 
1924 as a run of Wisdens up to 1923 
is listed. Also listed are Love’s ‘Cricket 
an Heroic Poem’ 1744, ‘Surrey 
Triumphant’ 1773, and twenty two 
issues of Lillywhite’s Guide described 
as ‘Very rare indeed’. Printed by 
Crowhurst of Brighton. Tipped in to 
modern cream cloth. Some foxing 
otherwise in good condition.  
 £70/100

 Albert James Gaston, cricket 
follower, writer and collector, 
published numerous books on 
cricket from 1886 to 1923, on 
Sussex cricket and biographies of 
Sussex players of the period. 

858 ‘A Catalogue of the Extensive 
Collection of Books on Cricket 
formed by J.W. Goldman Esq. (The 
First Portion)’. Catalogue with 
original decorative paper wrappers 
for the auction held by Messrs. 
Hodgson & Co. at 115 Chancery 
Lane, London, on 24th November 
1966. This was the book dealer, E.K. 
Brown’s copy with prices realised 
annotated in ink in Brown’s own 
hand. Slipped in is the eight page 
list of results with buyers’ names 
(including many pseudonyms). 
Padwick 22. Wrappers detached, 
wear and splitting to wrapper spine 
with tape repair. A well referenced 
copy.  £40/60

859 Alfred D. Taylor. Four page price list 
with title to front, ‘For Sale. Having 
recently purchased a quantity of 
books on Cricket and Football they 
are offered for sale at very moderate 
charges by Alfred D. Taylor, 1, Hove 
Place, West Brighton, Sussex’. A 
copy of the ‘Worcestershire Cricket 
Guide of 1905’ dates this to c.1905. 
Contained in a modern green quarter 
leather slipcase with ribbon ties with 
bookplate of A.E. Winder to inside 
front cover, who purchased it from 
J.W. McKenzie in 1977. Padwick 
38-1 (not seen). Rare, no other copy 
is known. Folds and age toning, 
otherwise in good condition.  
 £60/90

 Alfred Taylor produced his 
‘Catalogue of Cricket Literature’, 
the first of its kind, in 1906, and 
was briefly in competition with local 
Sussex dealer, A.J. Gaston. 

out of sequence, but all pages 
complete. Otherwise a nice copy of 
a scarce booklet in good condition.   
 £150/250

855 ‘Cricket. Shaw and Shrewsbury’s 
Team in Australia 1884-1885. The 
Voyage out. Description of Matches, 
Description of the Players, The 
Voyage Home, Batting and bowling 
averages, &c’. Alfred Shaw and 
Arthur Shrewsbury. Nottingham 
1885. 181pp plus adverts and 
excellent bookplate photograph 
of the team. Original decorative 
card wrappers. Presentation copy 
with handwritten dedication in ink 
to title page to the collector, ‘C.P. 
[Charles Pratt] Green, Malvern, 
from Arthur Shrewsbury July 8th 
1890’. Bookplate of J.W. Goldman 
to inside front cover with inserted 
advertising label, ‘Notice. A list of 
Shaw & Shrewsbury’s specialities in 
Cricket, Lawn Tennis and Football 
Goods...’. Padwick 4409. Wear and 
loss to spine paper, minor age toning 
and wear to wrappers, otherwise in 
good/ very good condition. Rare.   
 £300/400

 Charles Pratt Green (1852-1950) 
lived for many years in Beresford 
House in Great Malvern where he 
traded as a wine merchant. During 
his life he amassed a large collection 
of cricket books and over 150 bats. 

856 ‘Great Cricket Charity Auction Sale’. 
Original catalogue for the auction 
held at Lord’s on behalf of St. 
Dunstan’s Hostel on 14th July 1917, 
‘On the occasion of the Military 
Charity Match, An English Army XI 
v An Australian Imperial Force XI’. 
The auctioneer was George Robey. 
Items included bats used by Grace, 
Trumper, Lohmann, Hirst, Abel, 
Rhodes, Spofforth etc. Printed by 
‘Sporting Life’. Tipped in to modern 
cream cloth. Padwick 45-1 (but 
not seen). Odd nicks, tears and 
folds otherwise in generally good 
condition  £120/160

 Sir George Edward Wade, known 
professionally as George Robey, 
was an English actor, singer and 
comedian. A keen cricket follower 
and footballer, he was a close friend 
of Victor Trumper. 

857 Alfred J. Gaston. ‘Cricket Literature 
for Sale’. Four page listing with prices 
of books, ‘Pictures, Engravings, 

Prichard, C. Hill (A), G.H. Hirst, A.J. 
Hopkins (A), J. Iremonger, G.L. 
Jessop, A.O. Jones, J.J. Kelly (A), 
J.H. King, F. Laver (A), W. Lees, A. 
Lilley, G. McGregor, A.C. MacLaren, 
H. Martyn, C.L. McLeod (A), M.A. 
Noble (A), P. Perrin, W. Rhodes, R.H. 
Spooner, F.S. Jackson, G. Thompson, 
V. Trumper (A), J.T. Tyldesley, P.F. 
Warner and Capt E. Wynyard.

851 ‘The Famous Cricketer William 
Gunn, Full Account of his Cricket 
Career’. Printed and Published by 
C.H. Richards, Nottingham 1921. 
15pp. Bound in red boards, with 
original wrappers, gilt titles to spine. 
Good/very good condition  £50/80

852 ‘A Biographical Sketch of Arthur 
Shrewsbury, the Famous Notts 
Cricketer. With full details of his chief 
performance in England & Australia’. 
Compiled and published by S.W. 
Hitchin, Nottingham 1890. This is 
an oddity as it appears two copies of 
the book have been bound together, 
one with original stiffened boards 
and the other with original wrappers, 
the stiffened boards are in blue and 
the wrappers in pink. Both editions 
with 42 pages, but the stiffened 
board copy with more advertising 
pages. The first edition has some 
foxing to the boards otherwise both 
copies in very good condition. The 
second copy has ‘With the compilers 
compliments’ handwritten to the top 
edge of the front wrapper  £80/120

853 ‘One Hundred and Fifty Years 
of Trent Bridge 1888-1988’. P. 
Wynne-Thomas. Nottingham 1987. 
Signed to the front end paper 
by twenty three former Notting-
hamshire players. Signatures include 
T. Robinson, C. Broad, Johnson, 
Cooper, Cairns, Evans, Pollard, 
Randall, Newell, Hemmings etc. 
Good condition  £30/50

854 ‘Surrey v. Notts at the Wicket’. 
F.S. Ashley-Cooper. Published 
at the ‘Cricket’ Office, London, 
1899. 16pp booklet with portraits 
and statistics, with original paper 
wrappers featuring a portrait of ‘Mr. 
W. Burrup, Hon. Sec. Surrey County 
C.C. 1855 to 1872’. Tipped in to 
modern green cloth with gilt title to 
spine. Bookplate of J.W. Goldman 
to inside front cover. Padwick 2496. 
The booklet has been expertly 
restored with some pages reinstated 
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by Filby and Barnes and ‘Summers 
by the Sea. The Centenary History 
of The Sussex Martlets Cricket Club 
1905-2005’, David Gibbs 2005. Qty 
3. Very good condition  £60/90

866 ‘On The Level. Cricket and Society 
in 18th Century Brighton’. John 
Goulstone 2019. Hardback with 
dustwrapper. Limited edition 
number 45 of fifty hardback copies 
produced, signed by Goulstone. 
Very good condition  £40/60

867 ‘A History of Cricket at Knepp Castle 
and the Parish of Shipley’ [West 
Sussex] David Boorman, Published 
by the Sussex Cricket Museum. 
Limited edition paperback edition no 
38/50, signed by Boorman. VG   
 £25/35

868 ‘Sussex County Cricket Club. Its 
Diamond Jubilee. 1839-1899’. 
Alfred D. Taylor. Privately printed 
1899. Original dark green cloth 
boards with gilt title to front cover. 
Padwick 2784 states this edition was 
limited to one hundred copies. Some 
mottling to boards, otherwise a nice 
copy in very good condition.   
 £200/300

869 Sussex cricket. Three original 
exhibition catalogues relating to 
Sussex cricket including two held at 
Hove Museum of Art. ‘Sussex Cricket 
Past and Present’, original illustrated 
catalogue for the exhibition held 
‘under the auspices of Sussex 
County Cricket Club’ in 1957, and 
‘The Golden Ages of Sussex Cricket’ 
in 1978. Also ‘Sussex v Australia 
and the Australian Connection 
1878-2001’, held at the County 
Ground, Hove 2001. Sold with an 
official souvenir programme for 
Lord Sheffield’s Australian XI v Old 
England XI, Sheffield Park Garden, 
28th June 2009. Qty 4. G/VG.  
 £20/30

870 Sussex cricket. Three titles. ‘Sussex 
County Cricket 1728-1923[-5]’, 
Alfred J. Gaston, Brighton. Fourth 
edition comprising the third edition of 
1924 with the insertion of additional 
pages to rear and alteration to title 
on original front wrapper. Dedication 
in ink to title page in Gaston’s hand 
‘To Hunter Schieler Esq.’, dated 14th 
October 1934. Padwick 2769. Minor 
wear to original wrappers, rusting to 
staples, otherwise in good condition. 
‘The Golden Ages of Sussex Cricket’, 

Great’. Bruce Talbot’. Limited edition 
138/150, signed by Goodwin, ‘Mark 
Robinson. An Appreciation’. Jon 
Filby & Nicholas Sharp 2016, limited 
edition no. 124/150. Signed by 
Robinson and two contributors, ‘A 
Celebration lunch for Robin Marlar 
and Jim Parks 80th Birthdays’ (2011). 
Limited edition 87/150 and ‘Golden 
Minnows in the World Cup 2019’. 
Robin Marlar 2019. Limited edition 
488/500, signed by Marlar. Plus 
Sussex County Cricket 1728-1923’. 
Compiled by “Leather Hunter” A.J. 
Gaston. Brighton 1924. Some wear 
to wrappers, internally good plus 
‘Gloucester County Cricket’. F.S. 
Ashley-Cooper. George W. May, 
London 1924. Original decorative 
wrappers which are faded and 
soiled. Qty 7  £50/70

864 Sussex cricket. Four limited edition 
booklets published by the Sussex 
Cricket Museum & Educational Trust, 
Hove. ‘Richard Barrow. Celebration 
Dinner’, May 2019. limited edition 
40/50, Daniel Ibrahim. Youngest 
Player to score a Championship 
Half-Century’, June 2021, limited 
edition 32/55, signed Dan to front 
cover, ‘Two Double Centuries in an 
innings for Sussex and first double 
century on Debut for Sussex’. Tom 
Haines and Cheteshwar Pujara. 
Derbyshire v Sussex 2022, limited 
edition 49/60, appears to have been 
signed to front cover by both players 
and ‘First ‘List A’ Double Century for 
Sussex. Ali Orr, 206 Runs, Sussex 
v Somerset 2022’, limited edition 
55/60, signed by Orr to front cover. 
Plus a ‘Celebration Evening with Jim 
May’ September 2017 and ‘Order 
of Service’ cards for the lives of Jim 
Parks, May 2022 and Robin Marlar 
September 2022. Qty 7. G/VG  VG  
 £40/60

865 ‘Field of Dreams. 150 Years at The 
County Ground, Hove’. Patrick 
Ferriday & James Mettyear 2022. 
Limited edition number 57 of 150 
copies produced signed by Claire 
Connor, President of M.C.C., John 
Barclay, President of Sussex C.C.C., 
Chris Adams, Three time Champi-
onship winning Captain and Rob 
Andrew, Chief Executive, Sussex 
C.C.C. Sold with ‘A Pictorial History 
of Sussex County Cricket Club’. 
Editored by R. Packham, N. Sharp, P. 
Barnes & J. Filby. Hove 2014, signed 

860 ‘A Royal Road to Cricket by an old 
Sussex Cricketer’. W.A. Bettesworth. 
London 1891. Dedicated to Lord 
Sheffield. Padwick 6838. Original 
pictorial wrappers bound in light 
brown boards with gilt titles to spine. 
Some wear, soiling and small amount 
of damage to wrappers, internally in 
good condition  £60/90

861 Sussex cricket. Four biographies, 
histories etc published by the Sussex 
Cricket Museum & Educational Trust, 
Hove. ‘The Indefatigable Thomson’, 
Nicholas Sharp and Norman Epps 
2018, limited edition no. 75/150, 
signed by Ian Thomson, ‘Prince 
Philip. Cricket’s Royal Duke. Robin 
Marlar, Colin Maynard and Ted 
Dexter 2021, ‘A Celebration lunch 
for Robin Marlar and Jim Parks 80th 
Birthdays’ (2011). Limited edition 
139/150 and ‘Golden Minnows in 
the World Cup 2019’. Robin Marlar 
2019. Limited edition 169/500, 
signed by Marlar. Sold with ‘Cricket. 
Coaching & Practice. Harrow-on the 
Hill’ 1947, signed to front end paper 
by Robin Marlar and ‘Raman Subba 
Row. Cricket Visionary’. Douglas 
Miller 2017. Presentation copy to 
Marlar from Miller, signed by Subba 
Row and by Miller. VG  £40/60

862 Sussex cricket. Five biographies, 
histories etc published by the Sussex 
Cricket Museum & Educational 
Trust, Hove. ‘Hubert Doggart 90 
not out’, Packham & Sharpe, Hove 
2015, limited edition number 6/100, 
signed to title page and front cover 
by Doggart and to title page by 
John Barclay (letter from an editor 
included inside), ‘Prince Philip. 
Cricket’s Royal Duke. Robin Marlar, 
Colin Maynard and Ted Dexter 
2021, ‘A Celebration lunch for Robin 
Marlar and Jim Parks 80th Birthdays’ 
(2011). Limited edition 121/150, 
‘The Robin Marlar Cricket Collection 
2015, auction catalogue for the sale 
held at The Hove County Ground 
and ‘Golden Minnows in the World 
Cup 2019’. Robin Marlar 2019. 
Limited edition 167/500, signed by 
Marlar. VG  £40/60

863 Sussex cricket. Five biographies, 
histories etc published by the Sussex 
Cricket Museum & Educational 
Trust, Hove. ‘A Failed Experiment?’, 
David Jeater, no. 78/100, signed by 
the author and Jim Parks, ‘Murray 
Goodwin. A modern-day Sussex 
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King, ‘Southern Newspapers Ltd.’. 
Original red decorative wrappers. 
Padwick 2029. Very good condition  
 £40/60

878 ‘Evening News Cricket Annual’ 
1897-1907. Complete set of all 
eleven issues of the annual published 
by Associated Newspapers, London, 
each in original decorative paper 
wrappers, all contained in a modern 
maroon slip box. All issues illustrated 
by ‘Rip’, the first three compiled by 
‘Umpire’. The last two issues for 
1906 & 1907 are a slightly larger 
format with the title ‘Evening News 
Cricket & Sporting Annual’. Padwick 
1070. Wrappers for the 1899 issue 
split and detached at spine. Other 
odd minor faults, otherwise in good 
condition.  £200/300

879 ‘Frank Sugg’s Pocket Cricket Annual 
1898-1903. Three issues of the 
Annual for 1898, 1899 and 1903. 
Edited by Frank and Walter Sugg, 
Liverpool. Padwick 1115. The 1898 
issue tipped in to modern blue 
cloth boards, original decorative 
card wrappers retained. Some wear 
to original wrappers, otherwise in 
good/ very good condition. The 
1899 in original red cloth wrappers. 
Some age toning, otherwise good. 
The 1903 in original paper wrappers 
with some wear and age toning, 
small loss to spine, otherwise in good 
condition.  £70/100

 Frank Sugg played for first-class 
cricket for Yorkshire, Derbyshire & 
Lancashire 1883-1899 and made 
two Test appearances for England 
in 1888. His brother, Walter, 
played for Yorkshire and Derbyshire 
1881-1902.  

880 ‘Cricket: A Weekly Record of the 
Game’ 1885 & 1888. Two bound 
volumes. Volume IV. Numbers 
80-109 (31st January to 24th 
December 1885). Bound in modern 
green leather, title in gilt to spine. 
Title page and contents page to 
front, lacking original wrappers. 
Lacking issue no. 98 and supplement 
for 23rd July. Loss and tape repair 
to p.13/14. Staining to some pages. 
Volume VII. Numbers 170-199 (26th 
January to 27th December 1888). 
Bound in publisher’s green cloth, title 
in gilt to front and spine. Title page 
and contents page to front, lacking 
original wrappers. Includes three 

John Major, former Prime Minister to 
centre as umpire, signed by all three 
and stored in a postal tube addressed 
to Mrs Major at 10 Downing Street, 
plus a selection of mainly cricket 
brochures, programmes, booklets, 
smaller prints etc, odd signature 
including Atherton, Hussain and 
Foster. G   £40/60

874 Cricket handbooks and annuals 
1903-1980s. Box comprising 
a selection of handbooks and 
annuals. Earlier titles include ‘The 
Cricket Handbook’ 1903. John 
Leng & Co. Ltd., Fleet Street, 
London. Some soiling and wear to 
original decorative paper wrappers. 
Age toning to pages, otherwise 
in good condition. Rare early 
edition. Four booklets compiled 
by E.L. Roberts, published by E.F. 
Hudson in Birmingham, ‘England 
versus Australia 1877-1934’ 1934, 
‘Hedley Verity, Yorkshire & England 
1930-1939’ 1943, ‘Bradman 1927- 
1941’ 1944, and ‘Sutcliffe, Yorkshire 
& England 1919-1939’ 1945. 
Others include ‘Sheffield Cricket 
Lovers’ Society Year Book’ 1970/71-
1978/79, 1980/81-1986/87 and 
1988/89. Selection of mainly 
1970s/1980s county yearbooks, 
handbooks, annual reports etc. 
for Derbyshire (2), Glamorgan (2), 
Lancashire (1), Leicestershire (2), 
Middlesex (11), Northamptonshire 
(11), and Worcestershire (1). Good 
condition. Qty 52.  £30/50

 John Leng’s Handbook ran from 
1902 to 1912 and from 1906 was 
known as Leng’s Cricket Handbook.

875 Hampshire C.C.C. County Cricket 
Guide 1913. Official County Guide 
edited and published by H. King, 
‘Hants Advertiser Newspaper’. 
Original red decorative wrappers. 
Padwick 2029. Some wear to 
covers and spine, rusting to staples, 
otherwise in good/ very good 
condition  £70/100

876 Hampshire C.C.C. County Cricket 
Guide 1931. Official County 
Guide edited and published by H. 
King, ‘Southern Newspapers Ltd.’. 
Original red decorative wrappers. 
Padwick 2029. Very good condition  
 £40/60

877 Hampshire C.C.C. County Cricket 
Guide 1938. Official County 
Guide edited and published by H. 

catalogue for the exhibition at Hove 
Museum of Art, May 1978. ‘Images 
of Sport. Sussex County Cricket 
Club’, John Wallace, Stroud 2001. 
Good/ very good condition.  £40/60

871 ‘Sussex Archaeological Collections 
relating to the History and Antiquities 
of the County’. Published by The 
Sussex Archaeological Society. 
George P. Bacon, Lewes, Volume 
XXVIII, 1878. pp. 59-82 comprise 
‘On the Archaeology of Sussex 
Cricket’ by the editor, C.F. Trower, 
with an engraving of the ‘Cottage at 
Westhampton where Lillywhite was 
born’. Fading, damage and loss to 
spine, otherwise in good condition. 
Sold with ‘Sussex Archaeological 
Collections’, a six page reprint 
produced in 1976  from Vol. 114 
of ‘Cricket and the Sussex County 
By-election of 1741’ by Timothy 
McCann. Padwick 890. Good 
condition.  £30/50

872 ‘Heartaches Cricketers’ Almanack’ 
for 1982, 2019, 2020 and 2022. The 
1982 edition is a limited edition no. 
10/100, signed to the title page by 
Club founder and captain Tim Rice, 
and also a Tim Rice compliment slip 
laid down to the front end paper also 
signed by Rice. The 2020 edition also 
signed and dedicated by Rice. Sold 
with a printed image of the ‘Odiham 
& Greywell C.C. v Heartaches C.C.  
2009 match being played with laid 
down signature of Tim Rice and a 
postcard headed Tim Rice and dated 
August 24th thanking the vendor 
following the match, again signed 
by Rice. G/VG  £30/50

873 Tom Webster’s Annuals 1920’s. 
Selection of four Annuals for 1923, 
1924, 1926 and 1927 containing 
Webster’s cartoons, featuring many 
sports, including cricket, football, 
horse racing, golf, billiards, boxing, 
boat race etc, published in the Daily 
Mail for each year. Minor wear and 
age toning to wrappers, some wear 
to spines and wrapper extremities 
otherwise in good condition. Sold 
with a bound volume of Punch 
Magazine for 1898, with various 
cartoons, some featuring cricket 
and including full page ‘Fiftieth Year 
of Grace-not out, ‘ limited edition 
cricket print, number 1/50 produced 
in 1991 by G. Ring, depicting 
Sylvester Clarke and Monty Lynch as 
bowler and batsmen and to centre 
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J. Collinson (Middlesex & Worces-
tershire), W.S. Clark, W.H.R. 
Andrews (Somerset), D. Stewart 
(Scotland), J.V. Daley (Surrey), and 
the collector H.W. Warner. Also 
signed to inside photograph pages 
by Ray Smith (Essex) and C.B. Clarke 
(Barbados, Northamptonshire, Essex 
& West Indies). Padwick 941. Good 
condition.  £80/120

891 ‘Cricket’. Frederic Wood. Warne’s 
Bijou Books series, London 1866. 
Original very small format book in 
original brown decorative cloth with 
tooled gilt illustration of a batsman 
and title to front cover. Gilt to page 
edges. Colour plate of a cricket 
scene to front. Padwick 485. Good 
condition  £60/90

892 ‘Scores Made In County Matches by 
The Gloucestershire County Cricket 
Club’. 1870-1987. Published by J.W. 
Arrowsmith, Bristol. A compilation 
of issues comprising a full run for 
the period, all bound in one volume 
in maroon boards with title and 
Gloucestershire emblem to front 
board in gilt. Includes an original 
front wrapper of ‘Scores of the 
Gloucestershire County Cricket Club’ 
with single page of two matches 
played in 1863 and 1868 bound in 
to the front. ‘With the publishers 
compliments’ handwritten to front 
end paper. Minor wear to boards 
and spine otherwise in good/very 
good condition  £50/80

893 ‘Fresh Light on 18th Century Cricket. 
A Collection of 1000 New Cricket 
Notices from 1697 to 1800’. G.B. 
Buckley. Birmingham 1935. Bound 
in red three quarter leather binding, 
with marbled end papers, gilt titles 
to spine. VG  £30/50

894 ‘From “Last” to “Lords”. Incidents 
during the career of G.P. Harrison, 
The Old County Cricketer’. J.W. 
Northing. Bound in black boards. 
Signed by Harrison with pencil date 
written next to the signature of May 
17th 1934. G/VG  £40/60

 George Puckrin ‘Shoey’ Harrison, 
Yorkshire 1883-1892. A very fast 
bowler in his younger years, he was 
a noted umpire after retiring from 
first class cricket

895 ‘The Centenary of the Marylebone 
Cricket Club 1787-1887’. Compiled 
by Henry Perkins 1887. A short 

bound in black boards. Good/ very 
good condition  £50/70

886 ‘Hampshire County Cricket’, H.S. 
Altham, J. Arlott, E.D.R. Eagar & R. 
Webber 1957. Bound in black leather 
with gilt titles to spine. Signed to 
title page by all four contributors, 
Altham, Arlott, Eagar and Webber 
and signed to the back of the title 
page by former Hampshire player, 
Sam Pothecary. VG  £30/50

887 ‘The English Cricketers’ Trip to 
Canada and the United States in 
1859’. Frederick Lillywhite. First 
edition, London 1860. Original 
green boards with title in gilt to front. 
Illustrated, complete with fold out 
map. Padwick 4893. Slight breaking 
to internal hinges and page block, 
some internal foxing, otherwise in 
good condition  £200/300

888 ‘England v Australia, the Story of 
the Test Matches’, J.N. Pentelow, 
Bristol 1895, bound in three quarter 
red leather binding with marbled 
boards, lacking original wrappers, 
with gilt titles to spine. Bold ink 
signature of Pentelow laid to front 
end paper, Ex Goldman Collection. 
Good condition  £30/50

889 ‘The Australian Cricket Team of 
1893’. Henry V.L. Stanton of ‘The 
Sportsman’. First edition, ‘Sport & 
Play’, Birmingham 1893. Pre-tour 
booklet comprising biographies with 
portraits of Messrs. J.M. Blackham, 
H.C. Bannerman, G. Giffen and 
C.T.B. Turner. Original decorative 
paper wrappers. Padwick 4980. 
Rusting to staple, otherwise in very 
nice condition. Rare.  £120/160

890 ‘Shadows Over the Wicket with 
the British Empire XI Seasons 1940 
to 1945’ by ‘The Official Scorer’, E. 
Hoskin. Printed and published by 
John Jennings, Gloucester, 1946. 
Original decorative card wrappers. 
Hoskin was the official scorer for 
the British Empire team and this was 
his copy signed in ink by him to the 
title page with further signatures of 
players and others to the title page 
and inside front cover. Signatures 
are W. Taylor (Umpire), J.F. Mendle 
(M.C.C., Scotland & Oxfordshire), 
E.B. Eytle (Sussex & West Indies), 
W. Murray-Wood (Kent & Oxford 
University), E.G. Murphy (Combined 
Services), W.M.E. White (Cambridge 
University & Northamptonshire), 

supplement score sheets bound in 
to rear (lacking the supplements 
for 14th June, 21st June & 5th July, 
and pictorial supplement of 1st 
November). p.205/6 with corner 
missing, replacement facsimile 
taped in. Tears to some other pages, 
staining to boards. Faults to both 
volumes as described, otherwise in 
generally good condition.  £40/60

881 Association of Cricket Statisticians 
publications. Near complete run 
of ninety two ‘Famous Cricketers 
Series’ booklets comprising 
numbers 7-50, 54, 55, 57-100 
with duplicate copies of nos. 26 & 
29. Subjects include Washbrook, 
Armstrong, Tarrant, Ranjitsinhji, 
Hammond, Grace, Duleepsinhji, 
Statham , Lindwall, Parr, Spofforth, 
Blythe, Weekes, Bradman, Walcott, 
Hayward, Compton etc. G/VG   
 £70/100

882 ‘Cricket, and how to play it, with 
the rules of the Marylebone Club’. 
John Wisden. Dean & Son of Fleet 
Street. New and revised edition 
c1880. Bound in light brown boards, 
original decorative pictorial paper 
wrappers, gilt titles to spine. Good/
very good condition  £30/50

883 Cricket, and how to play it, with the 
rules of the Marylebone Club’. by 
Robert Abel (Member of the Surrey 
Eleven). Dean & Son of Fleet Street. 
(Dean’s Champion Handbooks) 
1894. New and revised edition. 
Padwick 482. Bound in green 
boards, with original decorative 
paper wrappers, gilt titles to spine. 
Minor age toning to rear wrapper 
otherwise in good condition  £30/40

884 ‘Boys of England Cricket Guide’ 
New Edition Complete. Edwin John 
Brett. New and revised edition. 
32pp, portraits. date unknown, first 
publication believed to be 1867? 
but this may well be slightly later. 
Bound in black boards, with original 
colourful pictorial wrappers, gilt titles 
to spine. The booklet with minor age 
toning and slight foxing otherwise in 
very good condition. Rare  £60/90

885 ‘Surrey Cricket and Cricketers 1773 
to 1895. A complete summary of 
every match played with various 
interesting tables’. Rev. R.S. Holmes. 
Offices of “Cricket”, London 
1896. 80pp plus advertising pages. 
Original decorative paper wrappers 
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902 ‘The Edward Mills Grace Collection 
2015’. Leather bound limited edition 
catalogue for the E.M. Grace sale 
held by Knights on the 4th July 
2015. The catalogue is bound in 
green leather with Grace’s signature 
in gilt to lower front board, similar to 
his specially bound Wisdens, and are 
signed to limitation page by Edward 
Michael Grace, his great grandson, 
Edward Matthew Grace, his great, 
great grandson and auctioneer Tim 
Knight. They were sold as a limited 
edition of only twenty five numbered 
copies, and five presentation copies. 
This copy is number 10. Very good 
condition  £40/60

903 ‘Hampstead Cricket Club. A Record 
of the Year 1901’. F.S. Ashley-
Cooper. Privately printed for the 
members of the Hampstead Cricket 
Club 1901. Bound in modern green 
cloth with gilt title to front, original 
card wrappers retained. Comprises 
71pp of match scores, statistics etc. 
with references to F.R. Spofforth 
and A.E. Stoddart etc. Annotation 
in pencil to title page ‘Presentation 
copy to “Country Vicar”, and 
dedication in ink, ‘R.H. Hodgson, 
Esq., With the best wishes of F.S. 
Ashley-Cooper’. Padwick 2362. A 
scarce and nicely signed copy in very 
good condition.  £300/500

 Writing under the pseudonym of 
‘Country Vicar’, Randolph Llewellyn 
Hodgson contributed for over twenty 
years to The Cricketer magazine and 
published four cricket titles about his 
reminiscences of the cricket he had 
played and watched at village, club 
and county level £350/450

904 ‘A Score, A Score and Ten. Poems’. 
G.D. Martineau. London 1927. 
Original hardback with very good 
dustwrapper. A collection of poetry 
including a section on ‘Songs of the 
Crease’ with nine poems on cricket. 
To the front end paper is an eight 
line handwritten poem titled ‘Cricket 
and Politics’, signed by Martineau. 
Padwick 6494. Very good condition.  
 £50/80

905 Pakistan tour to India 1960/61. 
‘Pakistan v/s India. Cricketers in 
Cartoon’ by Thackeray. A ‘Marmik 
Publication’ printed and published by 
S.K. Thackeray, Bombay, 1960. 36pp 
booklet with decorative wrappers 
comprising cartoon portraits and 

899 ‘A Portfolio of Cricket Prints. A 
Nineteenth Century Miscellany’. 
Introduction and Notes by Irving 
Rosenwater. London 1962. Original 
pictorial wrappers. Odd minor 
faults otherwise in good/very good 
condition  £30/50 

900 ‘The Story of Warwickshire Cricket. 
A History of the Warwickshire 
County Cricket Club and Ground 
1882-1972’. L. Duckworth. London 
1974. Dustwrapper. The book 
nicely signed in ink to the front 
end paper by fourteen members of 
the Warwickshire team. Signatures 
include David Brown (Captain), 
Kanhai, Kallicharran, Jameson, 
Willis, Murray, M. Smith, Amiss, 
Hemmings, Whitehouse etc. The 
book contains a letter of provenance 
for the signatures from the club 
Secretary dated 7th June 1975. Odd 
minor faults, good condition   
 £40/60

901 ‘Our Village. Sketches of Rural 
Character and Scenery’. Mary 
Russell Mitford. A collection of 
the five volumes published from 
Mitford’s series, ‘Our Village’ drawn 
from scenes and characters based 
upon her life in the village of Three 
Miles Cross in Berkshire. Comprises 
Volume I third Edition, London 
1825, which includes a chapter, ‘A 
Country Cricket Match’, Volume II 
second edition 1827, and Volume III 
first edition 1828. All three published 
by Geo. B. Whittaker, Ave Maria 
Lane, printed by R. Gilbert, St. John’s 
Square, London. ‘Fourth series’ 
first edition 1830, and  Volume V 
second edition 1832, both published 
by Whittaker, Treacher & Co., Ave 
Maria Lane, and printed by Gilbert & 
Rivington, Printers, St. John’s Square, 
London. Padwick 5906. All bound 
in original matching quarter leather 
with marbled boards, endpapers and 
page edges, raised bands and leather 
title labels to spines. All volumes with 
damage and/ or loss to spines, some 
wear to boards with some partially 
detached. All internally in very good 
condition.  £40/60

 Our Village is a collection of about 
one hundred literary sketches of 
rural life written by Mary Russell 
Mitford, and originally published 
during the 1820s and 1830s. The 
series first appeared in The Lady’s 
Magazine. 

summary of the history of the 
club, the names of those present 
at the Centenary Dinner, and a 
resume of the speeches delivered 
thereat. Twenty seven page book, 
hardback red covers with titles and 
page edges in gilt. Printed by G.H. 
Whittmann of London. Breaking to 
internal hinges, centre page section 
detached otherwise in good/very 
good condition. G  £30/50

896 ‘The Cricket Bat and how to use it. A 
Treatise on the Game of Cricket. With 
Practical and Scientific Instructions 
on Batting, Bowling and Fielding...’. 
‘An Old Cricketer’. Nicholas 
Wanostrocht. London 1863. 96pp. 
Bound in leather boards, with gilt 
titles to spine, the pages unevenly 
bound, some breaking to internal 
hinges otherwise in good condition. 
Sold with ‘The Cricket Field or The 
History and the Science of Cricket’. J. 
Pycroft. Boston 1859. 269pp. Bound 
in leather with gilt titles to spine. 
Good condition  £50/80

897 ‘Gentlemen v Players’, Percy Cross 
Standing, Wright & Co, London 
1892. Bound in three quarter 
leather binding (worn) with original 
decorative card wrappers. This book 
was originally in the library of A.J. 
Gaston, cricket collector of Brighton 
and has his handwritten notes to 
many pages, in addition there are 
handwritten notes, corrections 
and additions made by Arthur 
Haygarth, author of ‘Cricket Scores 
and Biographies’ and by F.S. Ashley-
Cooper. The Ashley-Cooper notes 
usually initialled by him. The book 
was bought in Sotheby’s sale of the 
28th January 1969. Some breaking 
to internal hinges otherwise in good 
condition  £60/90

898 ‘The Origins of Cricket. The History 
of two Hampshire Clubs (Odiham & 
Greywell C.C. circa 1980. Two copies 
of the 30pp booklet, one bound 
in green boards. The bound copy 
signed to the ‘autographs’ page 
by ten players of the Old England 
XI including D’Oliveira, Parks, 
Hobbs, Milton, Booth, Cartwright, 
Titmus Oakman etc and the other 
by a Hampshire team, twelve 
signatures including Parks, Gower, 
Udal, Middleston, Ayling, Connor 
Terry, Tremlett etc who presumably 
played matches at the ground. Good 
condition  £30/40
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Sold with a hardback album with 
cuttings images of Somerset teams 
from 1891 to 2001 laid to pages. 
Qty 2. Very good condition  £30/50

913 ‘Cricket Notes’. William Bolland. 
Trelawney Saunders, London 1851. 
‘With a letter containing Practical 
Hints by William Clark’. Bound 
in publisher’s red cloth with gilt 
emblem to front for ‘All The Men 
and Women Players’. Replacement 
spine. To inside front endpaper is 
the ownership name in ink of Robert 
Stratton Holmes, dated ‘Liverpool 
30.6.[18]86’, with a cutting of 
a newspaper review laid down 
below. Scarce signature to title page 
of Charles Box, Grosvenor Park, 
Camberwell, dated 1853. Several 
annotations to pages in ink in Box’s 
hand. Padwick 867. Slight breaking 
to internal hinges, some staining 
to boards, otherwise in good 
condition.  £100/150

914 ‘Cricket Scores, Notes, &c. From 
1730-1773. Written as reported 
in the different newspapers....’. 
Compiled by H.T. Waghorn. William 
Blackwood and Sons, Edinburgh 
1899. Original red decorative boards, 
tooled bat and ball emblem to front, 
gilt title to spine. Bookplates of W. 
Clafton and G.B. Buckley to inside 
front cover and front endpaper with 
pencil annotations by Buckley stating 
that this was a presentation copy to 
him and that annotations to pages 
throughout are in his hand. To the 
rear endpaper and inside back cover 
is Buckley’s own neatly compiled 
index comprising some 300 entries 
in his own hand. Minor staining to 
boards otherwise in good/ very good 
condition. Sold with ‘Index Compiled 
by G.B. Buckley to H.T. Waghorn’s 
“Cricket Scores, 1730-1773”’. 
14pp stapled typescript comprising 
‘Corrigenda [errata]’, ‘General 
Index’, ‘Geographical Index’, and 
‘Index to Famous Persons’, with 
several loose papers of handwritten 
notes, all contained in red cloth 
slipcase with gilt title to spine. Not 
listed in Padwick and probably 
unique with no other copy recorded. 
Very good condition. Qty 2.   
 £300/400

 George Bent Buckley (1885-1962) 
was a celebrated cricket historian 
and authority on early cricket. Born 
in Saddleworth, Yorkshire, Buckley 

other bound in modern brown cloth, 
both lacking original wrappers. 
All photographs present from the 
1876 edition as issued. Ten earlier 
editions with date label applied to 
spine. Faults to books include odd 
editions with broken internal hinges, 
some annotation to pages in odd 
edition, marks and wear, the 1894 
edition with heavy age toning and 
creasing, otherwise generally all 
in fair condition. Sold with ‘John 
Lillywhite’s Cricketers’ Companion’, 
four editions for years 1866 rebound 
in modern black cloth lacking 
original wrappers, and 1869, 1871 
and 1874 in original green wrappers. 
Good condition. Thirty two volumes 
in total  £80/120

908 The Stoics Cricket Club. Official 
menu for the 75th Anniversary 
Dinner of this famous wandering 
club held at Simpsons Restaurant, 
London on 14th November 1952. 
Large 12pp menu with card 
wrappers, comprising history, 
photographs, menu, toasts etc. 
with coloured cord. Some famous 
names feature. Minor wear to spine, 
otherwise in good condition  £25/35

909 ‘Cricket in the Weald. With Final 
Foot-notes to the previous Issues of 
this Series’ by H.P.-T. [Percy Francis 
Thomas]. Published and printed 
by C.H. Richards, Nottingham 
1929. 128pp plus 23pp index to 
publications to rear. Original paper 
wrappers. Padwick 837. Very good 
condition.  £30/40

910 New Zealand Cricket 1914-1933. 
Vol II. T.W. Reese. Auckland 1936. 
Original dustwrapper. Padwick 3751. 
Bookplate of Anthony Woodhouse 
to front endpaper. Minor tears to 
dustwrapper with tape repair. Small 
tear to one page, otherwise in good 
condition  £25/35

911 ‘Triangular Cricket. Being a Record 
of the Greatest Contest in the 
History of the Game’. E.H.D. Sewell. 
London 1912. Top edge gilt. Original 
green cloth,  title and decoration to 
front and gilt to spine and top page 
edges. Padwick 5012. Minor wear 
to boards, otherwise in good/ very 
good condition.  £50/80

912 ‘Somerset County Cricket Facts 
and Figures from 1891 to 1924’. 
Compiled by F.J.C. Gustard. Taunton 
1925. Ex J.W. Goldman collection. 

biographies of the Pakistan and India 
players for the 1960/61 tour. Printed 
signatures of the Pakistan players to 
rear cover. Slipped in is an unused 
double sided printed scoresheet. 
Padwick 5720. Some age toning, 
otherwise in very good condition.  
 £60/90

906 ‘The Cricketers’ Guide, or A Concise 
Treatise on the Noble Game of 
Cricket, as practised by the most 
eminent players...’. William Lambert. 
Fifth edition ‘with considerable 
additions and corrections’. Sussex 
Press, Lewes: printed and sold by 
J. Baxter; by Mozley, Derby; and 
in London, by Langley and Co. 
c.1819[?]. 62pp booklet lacking 
the important folding copperplate 
engraved frontispiece plate. The 
book appears to have been bound 
in early card wrappers to which is 
laid a title label to the front with 
slightly different wording, ‘Lambert’s 
Cricketer’s Guide, or Instructions and 
Rules, for playing the Noble Game 
of Cricket...’ which corresponds 
with the ninth edition of c.1823. 
The first advertising page may have 
been laid down to the inside cover. 
Padwick 383. The pages are loose, 
the final (blank) page detached. 
The wrappers worn with crude tape 
repair to spine, otherwise internally 
in good condition. A rare and early 
book.  £400/600

907 ‘Lillywhite’s Guide to Cricketers’ 
1864 and ‘James Lillywhite’s 
Cricketers Annual’ 1873-1900. ‘The 
Guide to Cricketers, containing full 
directions for playing the noble and 
manly game of Cricket...’ London. 
1864. 19th Edition. Collected and 
Edited by Frederick Lillywhite. 
Original copy of the rare 1864 edition 
in original paper wrappers. Heavy 
loss and staining to wrappers and 
spine with rounding to page corners. 
Also a good run of the Cricketer’s 
Annual for years 1873, 1875, 1877 
and 1879-1900, and an additional 
facsimile reprint of the 1897. The 
majority with original red/orange 
cloth boards with the exception of 
the 1875 lacking wrappers, pages 
detached and lacking advertising 
and title pages, the 1885 bound 
in to plain card boards, original 
wrappers retained with rear wrapper 
laid to board, and 1896, two copies, 
one an early rebind in red cloth, the 
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signature to front endpaper of ‘A.P.F. 
Chapman Dec 1946’. Padwick 1021. 
Slight breaking to front internal 
hinge, some foxing to dustwrapper, 
otherwise in good/ very good 
condition.  £70/100

919 ‘Sportsascrapiana. Facts in Athletics’. 
Edited by ‘CAW’ [C.A. Wheeler]. 
Simpkin, Marshall & Co., London, 
second edition 1868. Original 
colour pictorial stiffened boards with 
later replacement spine. Includes 
cricket reminiscences of Edward 
H. Budd (Middlesex, Gentlemen, 
M.C.C., England etc. 1804-1831). 
Handwritten dedication in ink to 
the title page by Wheeler, ‘Dear 
Mr. Prowse, Please accept this 
humble vol. Believe me! Thine to 
the chine...’. Bookplate to inside 
front cover of A.E. Winder with 
ownership signature of John Arlott 
with handwritten inscription, ‘This 
is a presentation copy from the 
author to W.J. Prowse- the man 
who wrote “Epitaph on Alfred 
Mynn”. JA’. Padwick 897. Some 
pencil annotations to pages. Wear 
to original boards, internally in good 
condition.  £80/120

920 ‘Bat and Ball’ B.B.C. Television 
broadcast 26th August 1954. 26 
pages of mainly large format typed 
instructions, transcripts and directions 
for the enactment and filming of 
the programme on the story of the 
Bat and Ball ground at Hambledon, 
which took place at Earl’s Court 
Arena. The suggested running order 
opens with John Arlott standing 
near the monument to introduce the 
setting, the members, equipment 
and play. The match was enacted 
with well-known cricketers partic-
ipating with members of the Lord’s 
Taverners and celebrities including 
Tommy Trinder, Carleton Hobbs, 
Sylvia Peters, Norman Shelley etc. 
This was Arlott’s copy, and is bound 
into green cloth with the bookplate 
of A.E. Winder to inside front cover. 
The front endpaper is nicely signed 
in ink by R.E.S. Wyatt, Keith Andrew, 
Tom Graveney, A.E.G. Baring, R.O. 
Prouton and Mike Barnard. Padwick 
II 3297. Very good condition.   
 £300/400

921 ‘Lambert’s Cricketer’s Guide or 
Instructions and Rules, for playing the 
Noble Game of Cricket...’. William 
Lambert. Sussex Press, Lewes. First 

Padwick 1277. Tipped in to the front 
of the book are two letters from 
Hemming to A.J. Gaston. The first 
6pp letter, dated 22nd June 1894, 
refers to Gaston’s series of articles 
in the ‘Cricket Field’ in 1894 where 
Gaston mentions the rarity of this 
volume, explaining that only Club 
members received copies but spares 
are available in return for copies 
of Lillywhite’s Guides. The second 
3pp follow-up letter dated 22nd 
July 1894 from Hemming confirms 
the exchange arrangements. The 
envelope from the second letter is 
laid to the inside front cover with the 
bookplate of A.E. Winder. Original 
folding fixture card for season 
1885 tucked in to pocket on inside 
back cover. Some fading and age 
toning to covers, otherwise in good 
condition. An interesting copy of a 
scarce book.  £70/100

 Augustus William Lawson Hemming 
played in six first-class matches for 
Southgate, M.C.C., Gentlemen of 
the South etc. 1866-1902.

917 ‘Scores and Analyses 1864-1881. 
A Collection’. Compiled by J.B. 
Payne Published in 1904 by the 
author. Printed by John Hodgson, 
Harrogate. Contains the full scores 
of 60 matches not found in Wisden. 
Limited to only 100 copies. Rebound 
in later green cloth with gilt titles 
to front and spine. Presentation 
copy inscribed in ink to front end 
paper ‘Presented by the compiler to 
“Old Ebor” [A.W. Pullin], 14th June 
1904’. Sale plate of H.A. Cohen to 
inside front cover. Padwick 908. Very 
good condition.  £100/150

 Alfred Pullin was considered one of 
the great authorities on the subjects 
of cricket and rugby. He was a 
regular columnist in the Yorkshire 
Post and Yorkshire Evening Post, 
writing under the name ‘Old Ebor’, 
and published several books on 
Yorkshire cricket.

918 ‘Lord’s 1787-1945’. Sir Pelham 
Warner. George G. Harrap & Co., 
London, first edition 1946. Original 
blue cloth covers with gilt to front 
and spine, and good dustwrapper. 
Presentation copy signed in ink 
to the title page by Warner, with 
dedication to half title page, ‘To 
Percy [Chapman] from Plum with 
every good wish’, and ownership 

was a surgeon by profession, and 
served in WWI with the Royal Army 
Medical Corps. He was awarded 
the Military Cross in 1916 ‘for 
conspicuous gallantry and devotion 
to duty’. On his retirement he 
devoted his later years to researching 
eighteenth century cricket, 
compiling an extensive collection 
of cricket historian from early 
newspapers, and publishing his two 
classic works on the subject in 1935 
and 1937. In 1938 Buckley moved 
to Weston-super-Mare in Somerset 
where he lived in a Victorian house 
close to his local cricket ground.

915 ‘Cricket. How to Become a Great 
Batsman and a Great Bowler’. 
J.A. Veerasawmy. Georgetown, 
Demerera, British Guiana, first 
edition 1936. Presentation copy ‘To 
R.J. Abel Esq. “A Great Batsman” 
from J.A. Veerasawmy’ with a 
lengthy handwritten dedication, 
‘With fond memory and sincere 
gratitude for the honour of having 
had cricketing lessons from so great 
a cricketer, lessons which laid the 
foundations of my cricket thought 
and which inspired this effort. J.A. 
Veerasawmy 16-3-36’. The printed 
dedication page describes the book 
being dedicated to ‘a great Surrey 
and England Cricketer’, assumed to 
be Bobby Abel who died in December 
1936, this presumably being his 
copy. A copy of this title, similarly 
dedicated to Clarrie Grimmett ‘A 
Great Bowler’, was sold by Knights 
in 2019. Bound in modern blue cloth 
with original wrappers retained, gilt 
title to spine, ‘Cricket. J.A. Veeras-
wamy[sic] 1936’. Some age toning, 
otherwise in good/ very good 
condition.  £70/100

 John Aloysius Veerasawmy was a 
left-arm medium pacer who was the 
first East Indian to represent British 
Guiana (now Guyana) in first class 
cricket from 1910-1922. He trained 
in London as a barrister and, on his 
return, was influential in promoting 
cricket among people of Indian 
ancestry. 

916 ‘Scores of the “Incogniti” Cricket 
Club 1861 to 1870’. Compiled by 
A.W.L. Hemming. James Wakeham, 
London 1871. Comprises lists of 
fixtures, match scores and batting 
averages by season. Original purple 
cloth covers, gilt title to spine. 
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Hunter, Surgeon: and Dedicated 
to The Right Honourable Lord 
Cholmondeley.’ London 1777. 
Bound in later blue cloth with 
black calf spine and corners, gilt 
title to spine, marbled endpapers. 
Comprises 17 pages of verse with 
five page introductory ‘Dedication to 
Lord Cholmondeley’. A footnote on 
page 14 refers to the Duke of Dorset, 
‘Every one knows the attachment of 
the Duke of D-rs-t to Cricket: The 
following anecdote will prove it. 
Two clergymen were candidates for 
a Living in his Grace’s presentation, 
which he bestowed on the best 
Batsman’. Bookplates of Henry M. 
Cohen and A.E. Winder to inside 
front cover. Padwick 892-1. Some 
wear to spine, otherwise internally 
in very good condition. A very early 
and rare cricketing reference.   
 £250/350

END OF DAY TWO. 

good condition.  £2500/3500

922 ‘A Picture of the Manners, 
Customs, Sports, and Pastimes 
of the Inhabitants of England’, 
Jehoshaphat Aspin. London 1825. 
Description of cricket on pp246-249 
with stoolball and trap ball. Original 
decorative board covers with red 
leather spine. Wear to boards. ‘The 
Illustrated Family Friend Almanack 
and Housekeeper’s Guide’ 1854. 
Original decorative paper wrappers 
with illustration to front cover 
featuring a cricket scene. Bookplates 
of A.E. Winder to inside front covers 
of both titles. ‘Feltham’s Cricket 
Directory for 1883’. Compiled by 
W. Feltham. London 1883. First 
and only edition. Original red cloth 
covers partially detached. Faults as 
described, overall in fair to good 
condition. Qty 3.  £70/100

923 ‘The Torpedo, A Poem to the 
Electrical Eel. Addressed to Mr. John 

Edition 1816. Printed and published 
by J. Baxter. ‘Illustrated by an 
Elegant Copper-Plate Engraving’. 
55pp. Handsomely bound in full 
calf with raised bands and gilt title 
label to spine, original stiffened 
paper wrappers retained. Includes 
the folded frontispiece engraving 
of the ‘Cricketing’ scene, with a 
match in progress in the Paddock, 
a field below Lewes Castle, with a 
key to fielding positions. To the front 
endpaper is the ownership signature 
in ink of Emmanuel Percival Thorley. 
Roger Hancock, in his ‘A Handbook 
for William Lambert’s Guide’, states 
that this is only one of some twelve 
authenticated editions that contain 
a date of issue in the particulars of 
the book. A copy of this rare first 
edition successor to ‘Boxall’s Guide’ 
was sold by Christies in the 2014 sale 
of the Hancock collection. Padwick 
383. Some wear to the original 
wrappers, otherwise in remarkably 

Day three: Sunday 24th March 2024 10.30am
CRICKET POSTCARDS, SCORECARDS, FOOTBALL & SPORTING MEMORABILIA

924 M.C.C. tour of Australia 1903-04. 
Two mono real photograph team 
postcards. One entitled ‘Warner’s 
Ashes’ by J. Beagles & Co and the 
other entitled ‘England v Australia. 
English Team’ by Rapid Photo. The 
Rapid postcard with handwritten 
annotation of players names to 
upper and lower border   £30/50

925 England v Australia Test series 1905. 
Three team postcards of England 
teams, one real photo and the 
other two printed including ‘The 
English Team, Test Match 1905’ by 
Rosemont Photo, Leeds, ‘Cricket Test 
Match. England’s Victorious Team’ 
(1st Test) by Morley, Nottingham 
and a real photograph team of the 
England team at Old Trafford (4th 
Test). Odd minor faults otherwise in 
good condition  £40/60

926 M.C.C. tour to Australia 1907/08. 
‘The Visiting English Cricket Team’. 
Colour postcard featuring vignettes 
of fourteen members of the M.C.C. 
touring party. Players featured 
include Jones (captain), Hardstaff, 
Crawford, Fane, Rhodes, Braund, 
Blythe, Barnes, Hobbs etc. Publisher 
unknown. Postally un-used. Very 

good condition. Sold with a real 
photograph mono postcard for 
the ‘M.C.C. Australian Team 
1907-1908’. Cameos of all members 
of the touring party with A.O.Jones, 
Captain, in larger cameo to centre. 
Rotary series, no 3827A and a 
printed postcard of the England 
team who played South Africa at 
The Oval 1907. Qty 3  £40/60

927 M.C.C. tour to Australia 1911/12. 
‘The English Eleven’. Mono printed 
postcard featuring vignettes of 
fifteen members of the M.C.C. 
touring party. ‘The Empire Press, 
Melbourne’. Sold with a further real 
photograph postcard of the ‘M.C.C. 
team’ 1911/12 by Rotary Photo 
3830A. Good/very good condition. 
Qty 2  £40/60

928 M.C.C. tour to Australia 1928/29. 
Four postcards, ‘Signatures of 
the English Cricketers in Australia 
1928-29’. Postcard featuring 
facsimile signatures of the eighteen 
members of the M.C.C. touring 
party. Published by 5CL, Adelaide, 
Central Broadcasters Ltd. Sold with a 
sepia postcard of the ‘M.C.C. Team 
in Australia 1928-29’ issued by 

Gunn & Moore, Nottingham, ‘The 
Team Who Brought Back The Ashes’. 
Mono real photograph postcard 
featuring the team and a further 
real photograph of the ‘M.C.C. 
Australian Cricket Team 1928-29’ 
. Publisher unknown. Qty 4. Good 
condition  £40/60

929 Australia tour to England 1905. 
Three rare mono and sepia postcards 
depicting the team, one printed 
and two real photograph, one ‘The 
Australians’ with cameo portraits 
of the players, publisher unknown, 
‘Australian Team 1905’ by Ralph 
Dunn & Co and ‘Australian Cricket 
Team 1905’ by Rotary Photo. Sold 
with two ‘Star Series’ postcards 
of the 1905 Australian team, one 
of the team walking out at Crystal 
Palace and the other a team image. 
Adhesive to verso and wear to the 
second Star Series postcard. Qty 5   
 £40/60

930 ‘The Australian Eleven. Season 
1911-1912’. Rare mono printed 
postcard featuring vignettes of 
fifteen members of the Australian 
team with larger vignette of the 
Captain Clem Hill to centre. Publisher 
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940 William Harold Ponsford. Victoria & 
Australia 1920-1934. Excellent plain 
back sepia real photograph postcard 
of Ponsford, head and shoulders, 
wearing Australian touring sweater. 
The postcard signed by Ponsford in 
ink. This is card number 6 from a 
series of fifteen cards produced for 
the Australian 1930 tour of England 
by B.D.V. cigarettes (Godfrey Phillips 
of London), number printed to lower 
right hand corner of card. Good 
condition  £100/150

 Ponsford scored over 1400 runs 
on the 1930 tour with an average 
of 49.13 including 220 not out v 
Oxford University

941 Benjamin Arthur ‘Ben’ Barnett. 
Victoria & Australia 1929-1947. 
Mono real photograph postcard 
of Barnett, half length wearing his 
Australian blazer, sitting on a bench 
during a match at Scarborough in 
1934. Signed in blue ink by Barnett. 
Wilkes plainback postcard. G   
 £70/100

942 Stanley Joseph McCabe. New South 
Wales & Australia 1928-1942. Mono 
real photograph postcard of McCabe 
in batting pose with title to lower 
border ‘S.J. McCabe (Vice-Captain). 
Signed to face ‘Best Wishes’ by 
McCabe. From the ‘Australian 
Cricketers’ series 1938. R. Tuck. G  
 £80/120

943 John Henry Webb ‘Jack’ Fingleton. 
New South Wales & Australia 
1928-1940.  Mono real photograph 
postcard of a Fingleton, head 
and shoulders in cameo, wearing 
Australian blazer. Nicely signed in 
black ink by Brown. ‘Autographed 
August 3rd 1938’ to verso. 
Photograph by A. Wilkes & Son of 
West Bromwich. Postally unused. 
Very good condition  £70/100

944 Benjamin Arthur ‘Ben’ Barnett. 
Victoria & Australia 1929-1947. 
Mono real photograph postcard 
of Barnett, half length wearing his 
Australian blazer, sitting on a bench 
during a match at Scarborough in 
1934. Signed in blue ink by Barnett. 
Wilkes plainback postcard. G   
 £70/100

945 William Joseph ‘Bill’ O’Reilly. New 
South Wales & Australia 1927-1946. 
Mono real photograph postcard 
of O’Reilly walking out to bat at 

936 Clement Hill. South Australia & 
Australia 1892-1923. Original mono 
printed postcard of Hill standing full 
length, wearing Australia cap and 
in batting pose at the wicket. Very 
nicely  and boldly signed in black ink 
to the image by Hill. Published by 
T. Bolland. Postally Un-used, minor 
marks to corners, small white tape 
marks to the corners of the back 
otherwise in good condition. A nice 
image, beautifully signed  £250/350

937 Montague Alfred Noble. New South 
Wales & Australia 1893-1919. 
Mono printed postcard of Noble full 
length wearing Australian cap and 
in batting stance at the wicket. Very 
nicely signed in black ink by Noble 
to lower border. Wrench Series. No 
1395. Postally date stamped 1904. 
Sold with two further postcards of 
Noble, one mono and one sepia, 
one by Wrench No 1395 and the 
other unknown. Odd faults, good 
condition   £200/300 

938 Charles Edward McLeod. Victoria 
& Australia 1893-1904. Excellent 
sepia real photograph postcard 
of Mcleod, standing full length, 
wearing Australian cap and holding 
a cricket ball at the wicket. Nicely 
signed ‘Yours Faithfully’ in black 
ink by McLeod. The postcard by 
Foster of Brighton, postally used and 
postmarked 1905. Very minor wear 
to corners otherwise in good/very 
good condition. An excellent image  
 £250/350

939 Hanson Carter. New South Wales 
& Australia 1897-1925. Sepia real 
photograph postcard of Carter 
wearing Australian cap and blazer. 
Nicely signed in ink to image by 
Carter ‘Yours Sincerely’ and dated 
‘1921’. ‘N.S.W.’ printed to lower 
border of postcard. The postcard 
was sent by Carter to a Miss Ima 
Hemmel of Somerset and written 
and posted in Scarborough where 
he was playing in a tour match, he 
has dated the card September 10th 
1921. Carter writes, to back, ‘Last 
day of our tour. Trust this reaches you 
safely and had an envelope handy, 
would enclose it, might go astray 
in the post. Best Wishes H. Carter’. 
Post marked 12th September 1921’. 
A rarer signed postcard sent by the 
cricketer with message to the back. 
Good condition  £140/180

‘The Empire Press, Melbourne’. Very 
good condition  £30/50

931 Australia tours of England 1909 and 
1912. Mono postcard of the Australia 
team of 1909 by R. Empson & Co 
of the Strand. Sold with two printed 
mono postcards of the Australian 
team of 1912, one published by L. 
Sales & Sons, Kennington Oval and 
the other a T. Bolland postcard of the 
Australian team 1912. Odd faults, 
good. Qty 3  £40/60

932 Australia tour of England 1921. Four 
postcards, two real photograph and 
two printed. Publishers are Beagles, 
Philip G. Hunt of London, Jaeger 
Advertising and Topical Press. Some 
wear to the corner of the Beagles 
card and wear to the Jaeger card 
otherwise in good condition  £40/60

933 Australia tours of England 1926 
to 1934. Five postcards, two real 
photograph and three printed. 
Publishers are Jaeger (2, 1926 and 
1930), Beagles, Bolland (reprint) 
and Photo-Work Ltd. The Bolland 
card signed in later years by Don 
Bradman. Some wear to the corner 
of the Beagles card and wear to 
the Jaeger card otherwise in good 
condition. Good condition  £50/70

934 James Joseph Kelly. New South 
Wales & Australia 1894-1907. 
Sepia real photograph postcard 
of Kelly wearing Australian cap in 
wicket-keeping pose. Nicely signed 
‘Yours truly’ in black ink by Kelly. 
The postcard by Foster of Brighton, 
postally used and postmarked 1905. 
Creasing to the left hand side of the 
card. Sold with two other postcards 
of Kelly, the rarer one with facsimile 
autograph of Kelly by ‘The Wilson 
Autograph Series. No 4, and the 
other by Wrench Series. No 1397. 
Annotation to the front and back of 
the Wilson card, odd faults otherwise 
in good condition  £100/150

935 Victor Trumper. New South Wales 
& Australia 1894-1913. Mono real 
photograph postcard of Trumper, 
full length, in batting attire with bat 
held to side. Nicely signed in black 
ink by Trumper. Photo by Thiele. 
Ralph Dunn & Co. Postally dated 
1905. Minor wear and light silvering 
to edges, Adhesive marks to corners 
of the back of the card otherwise in 
good condition  £250/350
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954 Ronald George Alphonso Headley. 
Jamaica, Worcestershire & West 
Indies 1965-1974. Excellent mono 
real photograph plain back postcard 
of Headley, head and shoulders, 
wearing West Indies Cap. A. Wilkes 
of West Bromwich. Handwritten 
inscription stating that the card was 
signed on 17th July 1939, West 
Indies tour to England. Good/very 
good condition  £100/150

955 Derbyshire C.C.C. 1935 & 1939. 
Two mono real photograph 
postcards of Derbyshire teams for 
1935 and 1939. The players seated 
and standing in rows wearing 
cricket attire and/or blazers. Both 
postcards with official stamps to 
verso for Albert Wilkes & Son, 
West Bromwich. Players featured 
include Richardson, Mitchell, A. 
Pope, G. Pope, Worthington, Storer, 
L. Townsend, Copson, Buckston, 
Rhodes etc. Both postally unused. 
Age toning and pin holes to the 
1935 postcard, otherwise in good 
condition.  £30/50

956 Thomas Stanley ‘Stan’ Worthington. 
Derbyshire & England 1924-1947. 
Mono real photograph plain back 
postcard of Worthington, head 
and shoulders, wearing cricket 
attire. Nicely signed in blue ink by 
Worthington to the photograph. 
Official stamp to verso for A. Wilkes 
& Son, West Bromwich, dated 1937. 
Postally unused. Small adhesive 
marks to verso, otherwise in very 
good condition.  £50/80

 Worthington played in nine Tests for 
England 1929-1937.  

957 John Chapman. Derbyshire 
1909-1920. Sepia real photograph 
postcard of Chapman standing full 
length at the crease in batting pose, 
wearing Derbyshire cap. E. Hawkins 
& Co., Brighton. Postally unused. 
Slight mount indentations to corners, 
otherwise in very good condition. An 
excellent image.  £50/70

 Chapman captained Derbyshire 
1910-1912 and again in 1919 and 
1920 as joint captain. 

958 Ernest Needham. Derbyshire 
1901-1912. Mono real photograph 
postcard of Needham standing full 
length at the crease in batting pose, 
wearing Derbyshire cap. Appears to 
be by Foster of Brighton. Postally 

and players’ names printed to lower 
border. T. Bolland, photographer. 
Signed in ink by all sixteen members 
of the touring party including 
the Manager, Smith to the face 
of the card. Players’ signatures 
include Armstrong, Collins, Taylor, 
McDonald, Pellew, Mailey, Gregory, 
Mayne, Ryder, Andrews, Bardsley, 
Oldfield etc. Postally unused. Some 
fading to the odd signature. Minor 
creasing, odd old adhesive marks to 
verso, otherwise in good condition   
 £200/300

949 Arthur Dudley Nourse. Natal & 
South Africa 1931-1952. Mono 
real photograph postcard of Nourse 
walking out to bat at Scarborough. 
Very nicely signed in blue ink by 
Nourse. Walkers of Scarborough. 
Sold with a mono real photograph of 
Nourse, full length, wearing South 
African cap. Nias postcard. Very 
good condition  £60/90

950 Harold Geoffrey Owen-Smith, 
Western Province & South Africa 
1927-1937. Mono real photograph 
postcard of Owen Smith, full length, 
wearing South African cap in 1929. 
Nicely signed by Owen Smith in blur 
ink. Walkers of Scarborough. Very 
good condition  £60/90

951 Reginald Oscar ‘Reggie’ Schwarz, 
Middlesex, Transvaal & South Africa, 
1901-1914. Excellent sepia real 
photograph postcard of Schwarz, full 
length holding a cricket ball at the 
wicket. Beautifully signed in black 
ink by Schwarz. E. Hawkins & Co, 
Brighton. Postally unused.  Good/
very good condition  £100/150

952 Gordon Charles White, Transvaal 
& South Africa, 1902-1912. Early 
excellent sepia real photograph 
postcard of White, full length, stood 
at the wicket in batting pose. Nicely 
signed by White in black ink. E. 
Hawkins & Co, Brighton. Postally 
unused. Good/very good condition  
 £100/150

953 Bruce Mitchell. Transvaal & South 
Africa 1925-1950. Mono real 
photograph postcard of Mitchell half 
length wearing South African blazer. 
Nicely signed in blue ink to the 
photograph by Mitchell. A. Wilkes 
of West Bromwich. Handwritten 
inscription stating that the card was 
signed in August 1947.  Good/very 
good condition  £50/70

Scarborough. Signed to face by 
O’Reilly. Walkers of Scarborough. G  
 £70/100

946 ‘The Australian Cricket Team 1909’. 
A full set of mono and sepia individual 
postcards of the fifteen members 
of the Australian cricket team who 
toured England in 1909. Eleven of 
the postcards are real photograph 
and were issued as ‘The Australian 
Cricket Team 1909’ by Davidson 
Brothers and feature H.Carter, A.J. 
Hopkins, V.T. Trumper, R.J.Hartigan, 
M.A. Noble, V.S. Ransford, S.E. 
Gregory, A. Cotter, W.W. Armstrong, 
W.J. Whitty and C.G. MaCartney, the 
remaining four postcards are mono 
printed postcards of the players and 
feature W. Bardsley, J.A. O’Connor, 
W. Carkeek and F. Laver. Fourteen 
of the fifteen postcards are signed in 
ink by the player featured, the only 
exception being Frank Laver. Some 
‘light’ fading to some signatures to 
a greater or lesser extent, some wear 
to two of the signatures but all of the 
signatures are legible. The signature 
on the postcard of Albert Cotter very 
good. The postcards are mounted to 
a display board with printed title to 
top border, each player with printed 
name below each postcard and to 
the lower left hand corner are the 
statistical details of the Australian 
tour with scores and results and to 
the right acknowledgement that Mr 
C.A.F. Hastilow, former Chairman of 
Warwickshire C.C.C. had donated 
fourteen of the fifteen postcards. The 
display board measures 24”x20”.  
Ex Warwickshire C.C.C. Collection  
 £400/600

947 ‘Australian Test Team’ 1930. Thirteen 
real photograph, same series, 
sepia postcards of members of the 
Australian team to England, some 
head and shoulders, some posed or 
action images. Players are Woodfull, 
Archie Jackson, a’Beckett, Wall, 
Kippax, Hurwood, Oldfield, Fairfax, 
Walker, Hornibrook, Richardson, 
Grimmett, Ponsford and Grimmett. 
The postcard of Tim Wall is signed 
by Wall. All the postcards have title 
‘Australian Test Team’ followed 
by printed players name to lower 
border. Good/ very good condition  
 £100/150

948 Australian tour of England 1921. 
Rare mono printed postcard of the 
Australian team 1921 with caption 
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Early sepia real photograph postcard 
of Board standing full length at 
the wicket in wicket-keeping 
pose. Foster of Brighton. Postally 
unused. Minor mount indentations 
to corners, otherwise an excellent 
image in very good condition.  
 £50/70

968 Gilbert Laird Jessop. Glouces-
tershire, Cambridge University & 
England 1894-1914. Early sepia 
real photograph postcard of Jessop 
standing full length at the wicket in 
batting pose. Signed in black ink to 
the photograph by Jessop, smudging 
to the signature. Foster of Brighton. 
Postally unused. Small adhesive 
marks to verso, otherwise a nice 
image in very good condition.   
 £40/60

969 Gloucestershire C.C.C. 1903-1930. 
Four early original mono and sepia 
real photograph postcards of 
Gloucestershire teams of the period. 
Teams are 1903 (Wrench Series no. 
3271, photo by Foster), another 
early team postcard c.1903 with 
blind embossed stamp to lower left 
corner for H.E. Jones, Gloucester, 
both featuring Gilbert Jessop as 
captain, 1925 by Nias of Brighton 
with additional stamp for Spalding 
& Bros., Hove to verso, and 1930, 
publisher unknown. All postally 
unused. Odd minor faults, otherwise 
in good/ very good condition.   
 £40/60

970 Gloucestershire C.C.C. 1938. Mono 
real photograph plain back postcard 
of the 1938 Gloucestershire team, 
the players seated and standing in 
rows wearing cricket attire. Players 
include Allen (Captain), Goddard, 
Barnett, Sinfield, Neale, Emmett, 
Lambert, Wilson etc. Official stamp 
to verso for A. Wilkes & Son, West 
Bromwich. Ink annotation to verso, 
‘April 11th 1940’. Postally unused. 
Very good condition. Sold with a 
mono press photograph of Jack 
Crapp (Gloucestershire & England 
1936-1956), head and shoulders, 
nicely signed in ink by Crapp. 
3.75”x5”. Good condition. Qty 2.  
 £40/60

971 Charles Philip ‘Phil’ Mead 
(Hampshire & England 1905-1936) 
and George Brown (Hampshire & 
England 1908-1933). Early sepia 
real photograph postcard of Mead in 

Dyson, Dai Davies, Mercer, Emrys 
Davies, Haydn Davies, Clift, Smart 
etc. Postally unused. Very good 
condition.  £30/50

963 Basil Oliver Allen. Gloucestershire & 
Cambridge University 1932-1951. 
Mono real photograph plain 
back postcard of Allen, head and 
shoulders in cameo, wearing cricket 
attire and cap. Very nicely signed in 
blue ink by Allen to the photograph. 
Typed title to lower margin. Official 
stamp to verso for A. Wilkes & Son, 
West Bromwich. Postally unused. A 
nice image and good signature. Very 
good condition.  £50/80

 Allen captained Gloucestershire 
1937-1938 and 1947-1950. 

964 Thomas William John ‘Tom’ 
Goddard. Gloucestershire & England 
1922-1952. Mono real photograph 
plain back postcard of Goddard, 
head and shoulders, wearing 
M.C.C. touring blazer. Very nicely 
signed in black ink by Goddard to 
the photograph. Official stamp to 
verso for A. Wilkes & Son, West 
Bromwich. Postally unused. A nice 
image and good signature. Very 
good condition.  £40/60

965 Charles John ‘Charlie’ Barnett. 
Gloucestershire & England 
1927-1948. Mono real photograph 
plain back postcard of Barnett, head 
and shoulders in cameo, wearing 
cricket attire and Gloucestershire 
cap. Nicely signed in ink by Barnett 
to the photograph. Official stamp 
to verso for A. Wilkes & Son, West 
Bromwich. Ink annotation to verso, 
‘April 18th 1940. Autographed 
September 11th 1941’. Postally 
unused. A nice image and good 
signature. Very good condition.  
 £50/80

966 Edward Desmond Russell Eagar. 
Gloucestershire, Oxford University 
& Hampshire 1935-1957. Mono real 
photograph plain back postcard of 
Eagar, head and shoulders, wearing 
striped blazer. Nicely signed in blue 
ink by Eagar to the photograph. 
Official stamp to verso for A. Wilkes 
& Son, West Bromwich, dated 1938. 
Postally unused. An excellent nice 
image and good signature. Very 
good condition.  £50/80

967 John Henry ‘Jack’ Board. Glouces-
tershire & England 1891-1915. 

unused. Slight mount indentations 
to corners, otherwise in very good 
condition. An excellent image.  
 £50/70

 Needham was a member of the 
Sheffield United football team 
who won the F.A. Cup in 1899 and 
1902. He also played for England in 
sixteen internationals, scoring three 
goals.

959 Arnold Warren. Derbyshire & 
England 1897-1920. Sepia real 
photograph postcard of Warren 
standing full length at the crease in 
bowling pose, wearing England cap. 
E. Hawkins & Co., Brighton. Postally 
unused. Slight mount indentations 
to corners and staining to top right 
corner, otherwise in very good 
condition. A nice image.  £50/70

 Warren played in one Test match 
for England, against Australia at 
Headingley in 1905, taking five 
wickets in the first innings. 

960 Harry Pollard Crabtree. Essex 
1931-1947. Mono real photograph 
plain back postcard of Crabtree, 
head and shoulders, wearing Essex 
cap. Nicely signed in blue ink by 
Crabtree to the photograph. Official 
stamp to verso for A. Wilkes & Son, 
West Bromwich. Postally unused. 
Very good condition.  £50/80

961 John Robert Freeman. Essex 
1905-1928. Early sepia real 
photograph postcard of Freeman 
standing full length wearing cricket 
attire and Essex cap, leaning on 
a bat. Very nicely signed in ink to 
the photograph by Freeman. Blind 
embossed stamp to lower edge for 
Nias of Brighton. Additional official 
stamp to verso for A.G. Spalding & 
Bros. of Brighton and Hove. Postally 
unused. Small adhesive marks to 
verso, otherwise a nice image in very 
good condition.  £40/60

 John Freeman was the older brother 
of ‘Tich’ Freeman who played for 
Kent and England.

962 Glamorgan C.C.C. 1939. Mono real 
photograph plain back postcard of 
the Glamorgan team for 1939. The 
players seated and standing in rows 
wearing cricket attire. Official stamp 
to verso for Albert Wilkes & Son, 
West Bromwich, with date annotated 
in ink ‘April 11th 1940’. Players 
featured include Turnbull (Captain), 
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images, publishers are H.J. Goulden 
of Canterbury, De’Ath & Dunk 
of Maidstone, and Mockford of 
Tonbridge (two similar, one postally 
used). Players featured include 
Marsham, Hutchings, A. Hearne, 
Marchant, Huish, Fairservice, Fielder, 
W. Hearne, Humphreys, Mason, 
Burnup, Woolley etc. Some wear to 
the odd postcard, otherwise in good 
condition.  £30/40

980 Kent C.C.C. 1909-1915. Four 
mono postcards (three are real 
photographs) of Kent teams, each 
with players seated and standing in 
rows. One is a printed photograph 
of the ‘Champions 1909’ team 
with title, players names and blue 
county emblem, by De’Ath & Dunk 
of Maidstone, ‘Taken at Dover Aug. 
27th’. Postally used. The three real 
photograph postcards, all postally 
unused, depict the 1909 team by 
B.C. Flemons of Tonbridge, 1912 
and 1913 teams (photographers 
unknown). Players featured include 
Mason, Hutchings, S.H. Day, A.P. 
Day, Carr, Woolley, Huish, Blythe, 
Fielder, Humphreys, Seymour, 
Hubble, Fairservice, Trott etc. Some 
wear to the printed postcard, other 
minor faults, otherwise in good/ 
very good condition.  £30/40

981 Kent C.C.C. 1929- c.1935. Five 
mono and sepia real photograph 
postcards of Kent teams, the majority 
with players seated and standing 
in rows. Teams are 1927 (publisher 
unknown), 1932 (B.C. Flemons 
of Tonbridge, two different), and 
two c.1935 by B. & W. Fisk-Moore 
of Canterbury. Players featured 
include Legge, Woolley, Freeman, 
Ames, Valentine, Hardinge, 
Chapman, Wright, Akers-Douglas 
etc. All postally unused. Very good 
condition.  £40/60

982 Kent C.C.C. 1936 & 1939. Two mono 
real photograph postcards of the 
Kent teams of 1936 and 1939 with 
players seated and standing in rows. 
Players featured include Chapman, 
Akers-Douglas, Levett, Woolley, 
Freeman, Ashdown, Sunnocks, Fagg, 
Wright, Todd, Chalk, Ames etc. 
Both postally unused. Also a mono 
photograph of Hopper Levett (Kent 
& England 1930-1947) depicted 
head and shoulders in cricket attire. 
4”x5.5”. All three photographs with 
official stamp to verso for A. Wilkes 

featured player, the Hosie signature 
faded but legible. Official stamps 
to verso for A. Wilkes & Son, West 
Bromwich. Postally unused. Very 
good condition.  £40/60

976 Hampshire C.C.C. 1922 & 1928. 
Two mono real photograph plain 
back postcards of the Hampshire 
teams of 1922 and 1928, both with 
players seated and standing in rows. 
Ex John Arlott collection with title 
and players’ names handwritten in 
black ink to lower margins in Arlott’s 
hand. Players featured include 
Tennyson (Captain), McIntyre, 
Bowell, Day, Mead, Brown, Boyes, 
Kennedy, Livsey etc. Official stamps 
to verso for A. Wilkes & Son, West 
Bromwich. Postally unused. Very 
good condition.  £40/60

977 Hampshire C.C.C. 1929 & 1930. Two 
mono real photograph plain back 
postcards of the Hampshire teams 
of 1929 and 1930, both with players 
seated and standing in rows. Ex 
John Arlott collection with title and 
players’ names handwritten in black 
ink to lower margins in Arlott’s hand. 
Players featured include Brutton, 
Sprinks, Fry, Kennedy, Harfield, 
Brown, Boyes, Judd, Pothecary, 
Creese, Newman etc. Official stamps 
to verso for A. Wilkes & Son, West 
Bromwich. Postally unused. Very 
good condition.  £40/60

978 Hampshire C.C.C. 1931, 1935 & 
1938. Three mono real photograph 
plain back postcards of the 
Hampshire teams of 1931, 1935 
and 1938, each with players seated 
and standing in rows. Ex John 
Arlott collection with title and 
players’ names handwritten in black 
ink to lower margins in Arlott’s 
hand. Players featured include Fry, 
Pothecary, Mead, Kennedy, Boyes, 
Lowndes, Arnold, Creese, Paris, 
Herman, McCorkell etc. Official 
stamps to verso for A. Wilkes & Son, 
West Bromwich. Postally unused. 
Very good condition.  £50/70

979 Kent C.C.C. 1905 & 1906. Five 
mono postcards of Kent teams of 
1905 and 1906, each with players 
seated and standing in rows. One 
postcard of the 1906 team is a real 
photograph by B.C. Flemons of 
Tonbridge, with handwritten title in 
ink to front ‘Kent 1906- Champion 
County’. The others are all printed 

batting pose with Brown crouched in 
wicket-keeping pose at the wicket. 
Nicely signed in black ink to the 
photograph by both Mead and 
Brown. Photographer unknown. 
Postally unused. Some soiling and 
wear, otherwise in good condition.  
 £60/90

 Mead captained Hampshire in 1931.

972 Charles Bennett ‘Buck’ Llewellyn. 
Natal, Hampshire & South Africa 
1894-1912. Early mono real 
photograph postcard of Llewellyn 
standing full length at the crease 
holding a ball, wearing Hampshire 
cap. Nicely signed in black ink to 
the photograph by Llewellyn. E. 
Hawkins & Co., Brighton. Minor 
wear to corners, otherwise in very 
good condition. Sold with another 
mono real photograph postcard 
of Llewellyn in bowling pose, 
Wrench Series no. 1753. Very good 
condition. Both postally used. Nice 
images. Qty 2.  £40/60

973 Charles Philip ‘Phil’ Mead. Hampshire 
& England 1905-1936. Mono real 
photograph plain back postcard of 
Mead, head and shoulders wearing 
England cap. Signed in black ink 
to lower margin by Mead. Official 
stamp to verso for A. Wilkes & Son, 
West Bromwich, with ownership 
labels laid over. Postally unused. 
Small adhesive marks to verso, 
otherwise in very good condition.  
 £50/80

 Mead captained Hampshire in 1931.

974 Cecil Gerard Alexander Paris. 
Hampshire 1933-1948). Mono real 
photograph plain back postcard of 
Paris, head and shoulders wearing 
cricket attire. Very nicely signed in 
blue ink to lower margin by Paris. 
Official stamp to verso for A. Wilkes 
& Son, West Bromwich. Postally 
unused. Small adhesive marks 
to verso, otherwise in very good 
condition.  £40/60

 Paris captained Hampshire in 1938.

975 Lewis Harfield (Hampshire 
1925-1931) and Alexander Lindsay 
Hosie (Oxford University, Hampshire, 
Europeans & Bengal 1913-1938). 
Two mono real photograph plain 
back postcards, one of Harfield, the 
other Hosie, both depicted head 
and shoulders in cricket attire. Each 
signed to the photograph by the 
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full length at the crease, leaning on a 
bat. Kingsway Real Photo Series no. 
11385. Postally used. Light creasing, 
otherwise in very good condition. 
Qty 2.  £40/60

990 Arthur Fielder. Kent & England 
1900-1914. Early sepia real 
photograph studio portrait postcard 
of Fielder, half length in formal 
attire. Nicely signed in black ink to 
the photograph, ‘Yours truly, A. 
Fielder 1902’. Publisher unknown. 
Adhesive marks to verso where 
previously laid down, otherwise in 
very good condition. Sold with three 
further postcards of Fielder including 
one real photograph of Fielder in 
bowling pose, Kingsway Real Photo 
Series no. 11367, and two mono 
postcards, one by Hartmann, the 
other J.F. Mockford. Odd minor 
faults, otherwise in good condition. 
All postally unused. Qty 4.  £80/120

991 Harold Thomas William ‘Wally’ 
Hardinge. Kent & England 
1902-1933. Mono real photograph 
postcard of Hardinge, full length 
in batting pose, wearing Kent 
cap. Nicely signed in black ink to 
the photograph by Hardinge with 
dedication ‘To John Arlott’. Flemons 
of Tonbridge. Excellent image and 
nice signature. Wear to lower right 
corner and adhesive marks to verso, 
otherwise in very good condition. 
Sold with a mono postcard of a 
youthful Hardinge in batting pose by 
Mockford of Tonbridge. Very good 
condition. Both postally unused.  
Qty 2.  £40/60

992 Alec Hearne. Kent & England 
1884-1906. Early sepia real 
photograph postcard of Hearne, 
full length in bowling pose, wearing 
Kent cap. Signed in black ink to 
the photograph by Hearne. Slight 
smudging to signature. Blind 
embossed stamp to lower right 
corner for Foster of Brighton. 
Postmarked 1907. A nice image. 
Minor wear otherwise in good/ 
very good condition. Sold with a 
real photograph postcard of Hearne 
in batting pose, Wrench Series no. 
2937. Postmarked 1903. Some 
foxing, otherwise in good condition. 
Qty 2.  £60/90

 Hearne’s one appearance for 
England was in the only Test played 
on the tour to South Africa 1891/92, 
scoring 9 in England’s only innings. 

 Chalk captained Kent in 1938 & 
1939.

986 Aidan Merivale Crawley. Oxford 
University & Kent 1927-1947. 
Sepia real photograph postcard 
of Crawley, three quarter length 
wearing cricket attire and striped 
blazer. Nicely signed in black ink to 
the image by Crawley. The signature 
with a protective coating applied. 
B. & W. Fisk-Moore of Canterbury. 
Handwritten correspondence in ink 
to verso, initialled ‘A.M.C’, assumed 
to be in the hand of Crawley. Very 
good condition. A nice image.   
 £40/60

987 Alfred John Evans. Hampshire, 
Oxford University, Kent & England 
1908-1928. Mono real photograph 
postcard of Evans, half quarter 
length wearing cricket attire, cap 
and striped blazer. Very nicely signed 
in black ink to the image by Evans. 
Publisher unknown. Postally unused. 
An excellent photograph and nice 
signature. Light creasing, small 
adhesive marks to verso, otherwise 
in very good condition.  £40/60

 John Evans captained Kent in 1927. 
His only Test appearance was for 
England against Australia at Lord’s 
in 1921, scoring 4 & 14.

988 Arthur Edward Fagg. Kent & England  
1932-1957. Mono real photograph 
postcard of Fagg standing three 
quarter length wearing Kent blazer. 
Nicely signed in black ink to the 
photograph by Fagg. The signature 
with a protective coating applied. 
Flemons of Tonbridge. Very good 
condition. Sold with a photogravure 
postcard of Fagg, head and shoulders 
in a similar pose. Publisher unknown. 
Minor wear to corners otherwise in 
very good condition. Both postally 
unused. Qty 2.  £40/60

989 Colin Fairservice. Kent & Middlesex 
1929-1936. Sepia real photograph 
postcard of Fairservice standing 
three quarter length wearing blazer 
with ‘K.C. & G.’ badge to pocket. 
Nicely signed in black ink to the 
photograph by Fairservice. The 
signature with a protective coating 
applied. Appears to be by Flemons 
of Tonbridge. Postally unused. 
Very good condition. Sold with a 
sepia real photograph postcard of 
William John ‘Bill’ Fairservice (Kent 
1902-1921, father of Colin) standing 

& Son, West Bromwich. Minor wear 
to one corner of the 1936 postcard, 
otherwise in very good condition. 
Qty 3.  £40/60

983 Richard Norman Rowsell ‘Dick’ 
Blaker. Kent & Cambridge University 
1898-1908. Early sepia real 
photograph postcard of Blaker, full 
length in batting pose, wearing 
Kent cap. Nicely signed in black ink 
to the photograph by Blaker. Blind 
embossed stamp to lower left corner 
for Foster of Brighton. Postmarked 
1907. An excellent image and nice 
signature. Very good condition.   
 £50/80

984 Colin Blythe. Kent & England 
1899-1914. Rare mono printed 
postcard of Blythe, full length in 
bowling pose at the wicket. Nicely 
signed in black ink to the image by 
Blythe. Mockford of Tonbridge. Sold 
with two colour postcards of Blythe 
in different bowling poses, one by 
Raphael Tuck & Sons ‘In the Open’ 
series no. 6451, the other unknown. 
Postally unused. Good/ very good 
condition.  £120/160

 Colin Blythe was one of the 
principal left hand spin bowlers of 
the Edwardian era. He took over 
2500 first class wickets with a best 
of 10-30 for Kent v Northamp-
tonshire in 1907, he followed this 
by taking 7-18 in the second innings 
and with match figures of 17 wickets 
for 48 runs this still stands as the 
best bowling analysis in the County 
Championship. He took 100 wickets 
in nineteen Tests for England with a 
best of 8-59 v South Africa in 1907. 
Although Blythe suffered from 
epilepsy he freely volunteered for the 
Kings Own Yorkshire Light Infantry 
in 1914 and served with distinction 
on the Western Front. Blythe was 
killed in action by ‘random shellfire’ 
during the battle of Passchendaele, 
Belgium in November 1917.

985 Frederick Gerald Hudson ‘Gerry’ 
Chalk. Oxford University & Kent 
1931-1939. Sepia real photograph 
postcard of Chalk, three quarter 
length wearing cricket attire and 
striped blazer. Very nicely signed 
in blue ink to the image by Chalk. 
B.C. Flemons of Tonbridge. Postally 
unused. Small adhesive marks 
to verso, otherwise in very good 
condition.  £50/70
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of the 1938 Leicestershire team, 
the players seated and standing in 
rows wearing cricket attire. Dated 
annotated in ink to verso ‘April 11th 
1940’. Both postcards with official 
stamp to verso for Albert Wilkes & 
Son, West Bromwich. Small adhesive 
marks to verso of the team postcard, 
otherwise in very good condition. 
Qty 2.  £40/60

 Peter Cherrington played only ten 
first-class matches, all for Leices-
tershire in 1938. He was killed 
in action in Burma in the Second 
World War.

1001 Frank Alfred Tarrant. Victoria, 
Middlesex, Europeans & Patiala 
1898-1937. Rare sepia real 
photograph postcard of Tarrant 
depicted standing full length on the 
outfield in batting pose, wearing 
an unusual hat, marquees in the 
background. Very nicely signed 
in black ink to the photograph by 
Tarrant. Location in India and date 
unknown, possibly c.1930. Blind 
embossed stamp to lower left corner 
for Bourne & Shepherd in India. 
Postally unused. Minor adhesive 
marks to verso, otherwise in very 
good condition. An excellent image 
and signature.  £100/150

 Regarded by some as the greatest 
all-rounder of his generation, Frank 
Tarrant made four first-class double 
centuries, three for Middlesex, one 
for Victoria, but as an Australian 
living in England he was never 
selected for Test matches. He 
became a first-class umpire and 
stood in two Test matches in India 
1933/34. 

 Founded in 1863, Bourne & 
Shepherd were one of the earliest 
photographic studios with branches 
throughout India, London and Paris. 

1002 Albert Edwin Trott. Victoria, 
Middlesex, London County, Australia 
& England, 1892-1910. Mono real 
photograph postcard of Trott in full 
bowling delivery pose wearing cap. 
Printed caption to card ‘Whizz’. 
Nicely signed in ink by Trott to 
lower white border. Hartmann series 
no. 1383. Some silvering, soiling 
and light crease, otherwise in good 
condition. Sold with two further real 
photograph postcards of Trott, one 
standing full length at the wicket in 
Middlesex cap (Rival Photographic 

card edges, otherwise an excellent 
image in very good condition.  
 £70/100

 MacLaren captained England in 
twenty two Tests 1897-1909, 
and was captain of Lancashire 
1894-1896 and 1899-1907.

997 Frank Bramley Watson. Lancashire 
1920-1937. Early sepia real 
photograph postcard of Watson 
standing full length wearing cricket 
attire and Lancashire blazer. Very 
nicely signed in black ink to the 
photograph by Watson. Nias of 
Brighton with additional official 
stamp to verso for A.G. Spalding & 
Bros. of Brighton and Hove. Postally 
unused. Excellent image and nice 
signature, in very good condition.  
 £60/90

998 Willliam Ward Odell. Leices-
tershire 1901-1914. Early sepia 
real photograph postcard of Odell 
standing full length in bowling 
pose. Foster of Brighton. Postally 
unused. Minor mount indentations 
to corners, otherwise in very good 
condition. An excellent image.  
 £50/70

 Odell was awarded the Military 
Cross in the First World War. He was 
killed in action near Passchendaele 
in 1917.

999 Cecil John Burditt Wood. Leices-
tershire 1896-1923. Early mono 
real photograph postcard of Wood 
standing full length at the wicket 
wearing Leicestershire cap, leaning 
on his bat. Nicely signed in black 
ink to the photograph by Wood. 
Blind embossed stamp to lower 
right corner for Foster of Brighton. 
Postmarked 1907. Slight fading to 
the image, small adhesive marks 
to verso, otherwise in very good 
condition. Sold with a further mono 
real photograph postcard of Wood 
in batting pose. Rotophot series no. 
8608. Postally unused. Very good 
condition. Qty 2.  £70/100

 Wood captained Leicestershire in 
1914 and 1919-1920. 

1000 Peter Ralph Cherrington. Leices-
tershire 1938. Mono real photograph 
postcard of Cherrington, head and 
shoulders in cameo. Very nicely 
signed in black ink below the image. 
Dated to verso 1938. Sold with a 
mono real photograph postcard 

993 Cloudesley Henry Bullock ‘Slug’ 
Marsham. Kent & Oxford University 
1900-1922. Early sepia real 
photograph postcard of Marsham, 
full length in batting pose. Foster 
of Brighton. Excellent image in very 
good condition. Sold with a mono 
postcard of Marsham standing full 
length in cap and striped blazer. Title 
to lower border ‘Captain Marsham, 
Kent C.C.C.’. Publisher unknown. 
Small damage to image, otherwise 
in good condition. Both postally 
unused. Qty 2.  £50/70

 Marsham captained Kent 
1904-1908. 

994 Frank Edward Woolley. Kent & 
England 1906-1938. Five mono and 
sepia real photograph postcards of 
Woolley, including one depicted 
head and shoulders wearing M.C.C. 
blazer, signed to the photograph 
in black ink by Woolley. Publisher 
unknown. Others depict Woolley 
in batting pose (Allwork Bros, 
Tonbridge, no. ‘00105’), standing 
full length in batting attire in front 
of pavilion steps (publisher uniden-
tifiable), full length in batting attire 
(Kingsway Real Photo Series no. 
11398), and a youthful Woolley, 
three quarter length in Kent blazer 
(publisher unknown). All postally 
unused. Adhesive marks to verso of 
two, otherwise in good/ very good 
condition.  £50/70

995 Kent C.C.C. 1930s. Three mono 
real photograph postcards, each 
depicting three players standing 
together. One features Les Ames, 
Percy Chapman and Tich Freeman 
full length in assorted blazers 
(Flemons of Tonbridge), another 
with Chapman, Freeman and Frank 
Woolley full length in assorted 
blazers (publisher unknown), the 
third with Freeman, Woolley and 
Nawab of Pataudi (Worcestershire, 
England & India) half length in 
M.C.C. tour blazers (Flemons of 
Tonbridge). All postally unused. Very 
good condition.  £40/60

996 Archibald Campbell ‘Archie’ 
MacLaren. Lancashire & England 
1890-1914. Early sepia real 
photograph postcard of MacLaren 
standing near full length in batting 
pose. Blind embossed stamp to lower 
left corner for Foster of Brighton. 
Postmarked 1905. Minor wear to 
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two original mono player portrait 
photographs, one of Joe Hulme 
(Middlesex 1929-1939) signed 
to the photograph by Hulme, 
3.5”x5.25”, the other of Len 
Muncer (Middlesex & Glamorgan 
1933-1954), unsigned, dated 1937, 
appears trimmed, 3”x5.5”. All three 
with official stamp to verso for Albert 
Wilkes & Son, West Bromwich. Odd 
minor faults, otherwise in good/ 
very good condition. Qty 3.  £40/60

1009 Middlesex C.C.C. 1938 & 1939. Two 
mono real photograph postcards of 
Middlesex teams for seasons 1938 
and 1939. Players depicted seated 
and standing in rows wearing cricket 
attire. Players featured include 
Robins, Peebles, Brown, Compton, 
Allen, Hart, Sims, Price, Gray, 
Robertson etc. Both postcards with 
official stamp to verso for Albert 
Wilkes & Son, West Bromwich. 
Postally unused. Small adhesive 
marks to verso of the 1939 postcard, 
otherwise in very good condition.   
 £40/60

1010 Vallance William Crisp Jupp. Sussex, 
Northamptonshire & England 
1909-1938. Mono real photograph 
plain back postcard of Jupp, near full 
length, standing on the outfield at 
Scarborough, wearing formal attire 
and trilby hat. Beautifully signed in 
black ink to the photograph by Jupp. 
Undated, but appears to be 1930s. 
Official stamp to verso for Walker of 
Scarborough. Postally unused. Small 
adhesive marks to verso, otherwise 
in very good condition. A nice image 
and excellent signature.  £50/70

 Jupp was captain of Northamp-
tonshire 1927-1931.

1011 Austin David George Matthews. 
Northamptonshire, Glamorgan & 
England 1927-1947. Mono real 
photograph plain back postcard 
of Mattews, head and shoulders, 
wearing a blazer. Nicely signed in 
ink to the photograph by Mattews. 
Official stamp to verso for A. Wilkes 
& Son, West Bromwich, with date 
stamp for 1939 when Matthews 
was playing for Glamorgan. Postally 
unused. An excellent image and nice 
signature. Very good condition.   
 £40/60

 Mattews’ only Test appearance was 
for England v New Zealand at The 
Oval in 1937. 

otherwise in very good condition.  
 £50/70

1005 William John ‘Bill’ Edrich. Middlesex 
& England 1937-1958. Two mono 
real photograph postcards of Edrich 
depicted head and shoulders, both 
with official stamps to verso for A. 
Wilkes & Son, West Bromwich. One 
nicely signed in ink with dedication 
to the lower white margin, ‘To John 
[Arlott] with best wishes, Bill Edrich’, 
dated to verso 1938. The other 
with official date stamp for 1937. 
Postally unused. Small adhesive 
marks to verso of the 1938 postcard, 
otherwise in very good condition.   
 £50/70

1006 Cedric Ivan James ‘Jim’ Smith. 
Middlesex & England 1934-1939. 
Mono real photograph postcard 
depicting Smith full length walking 
out to bat from the pavilion at 
Scarborough, wearing Middlesex 
cap. Signed in blue ink to the 
photograph by Smith. Official stamp 
to verso for Walkers Studios of 
Scarborough with date annotated 
in pencil for 1936. Postally unused. 
Minor adhesive marks to verso, small 
nick to right edge, otherwise in very 
good condition.  £40/60

1007 Elias Henry ‘Patsy’ Hendren. 
Middlesex & England 1907-1937. 
Two real photograph postcards, 
both signed in ink to the image by 
Hendren. One depicts Hendren in 
football attire for Brentford to left 
side and, to the right in batting pose 
at the wicket in England cap. Printed 
titles to lower margin. Published by 
Wakefields of Ealing. Some creasing, 
otherwise in good condition. The 
other is of Hendren, full length, in 
attacking batting pose, publisher 
unknown. Very good condition. 
Sold with a mono advertising card 
for Waterman’s pens, with Hendren 
depicted signing a bat. Minor wear 
to edges, otherwise in good/ very 
good condition. All postally unused. 
Qty 3.  £30/50

1008 Middlesex C.C.C. 1930s. One 
postcard and two photographs of 
Middlesex players of the 1930s. 
Includes a mono real photograph 
plain back postcard of Jack Durston 
(Middlesex & England 1919-1933) 
head and shoulders in cameo, 
wearing cricket attire. Very nicely 
signed in ink by Durston to the 
photograph. Postally unused. Also 

Series no. 1610), the other in 
bowling pose (Wrench Series no. 
1754). Odd minor faults, otherwise 
in good/ very good condition. All 
postally unused. Qty 3.  £120/160

 Australian born, Albert Trott played 
for Victoria and Middlesex between 
1892 and 1910. He also is one of 
few players to have played for both 
Australia, 3 Tests and England, 2 
Tests. He famously hit a ball from 
Monty Noble over the pavilion at 
Lord’s whilst playing for M.C.C. v 
Australians in 1899. He committed 
suicide by shooting himself, having 
been ill for some time with little 
hope of recovery, in 1914.

1003 Pelham Francis ‘Plum’ Warner. 
Middlesex, Oxford University & 
England 1894-1920. Early colour 
postcard of Warner reproduced from 
the original artwork by ‘Spy’ for the 
‘Vanity Fair’ Series issued by Raphael 
Tuck & Sons, no. 1707, with printed 
title to lower margin and humorous 
caption to right edge. Nicely signed 
in ink to the image by Warner. The 
postcard is addressed to Warner at 
Lord’s Cricket Ground, postmarked 
1904, with handwritten request for 
Warner’s autograph with a request 
that he sign and return the card, 
signed ‘W. Reginald Bray’. Very small 
pin hole to top portion of the image. 
Minor wear to extremities, small 
adhesive marks to verso, otherwise 
in good condition.  £30/50

 W. Reginald Bray was an English 
eccentric who became known as 
‘The Autograph King’, amassing a 
collection of autographs numbering 
over 15,000. His exploits extended 
to testing the limits of the British 
postal system by having himself 
wrapped and delivered through the 
post! He lived most of his life in 
Forest Hill and died in Croydon in 
1939. 

1004 George Oswald Browning ‘Gubby’ 
Allen. Middlesex, Cambridge 
University & England 1921-1950. 
Mono real photograph postcard of 
Allen standing full length on the 
outfield at Scarborough, wearing 
cricket attire and striped blazer. 
Signed in ink to the photograph by 
Allen. Official stamp to verso for 
Walkers Studios of Scarborough. 
Date unknown. Postally unused. 
Small adhesive marks to verso, 



102 103

out to bat, probably at Scarborough. 
Nicely signed in blue ink to the 
photograph by Voce. Official stamp 
to verso for Walkers Studios of 
Scarborough. Postally unused. Minor 
adhesive marks to verso, otherwise 
in very good condition.  £70/100

1021 George Gunn. Nottinghamshire & 
England 1902-1922. Early sepia real 
photograph postcard of Gunn, half 
length wearing Nottinghamshire 
cap and blazer. Very nicely signed in 
black ink to the photograph by Gunn. 
The signature with a protective 
coating applied. C.H. Richards of 
Nottingham. Postally unused. Minor 
adhesive marks to verso, otherwise 
in very good condition. A lovely 
image and excellent signature.  
 £30/50

1022 Charles Bowmar ‘Charlie’ Harris. 
Nottinghamshire 1928-1951. 
Original sepia real photograph 
postcard of Harris, half length 
wearing Nottinghamshire blazer. 
Very nicely signed in ink to the 
photograph by Harris. The signature 
with a protective coating applied. 
C.H. Richards of Nottingham. 
Postally unused. Very good 
condition. An excellent image and 
nice signature.  £30/50

1023 Wilfred Ernest Granville Payton. 
Nottinghamshire, Cambridge 
University & Derbyshire 1935-1949. 
Original sepia real photograph plain 
back postcard of Payton, head and 
shoulders wearing cricket attire. 
Very nicely signed in blue ink to 
the photograph by Payton. Official 
stamp to verso for A. Wilkes & Son, 
West Bromwich. Postally unused. 
Minor staining to left edge, otherwise 
in good/ very good condition.   
 £40/60

 Granville Payton’s first-class county 
cricket career was limited to one 
match for Nottinghamshire, against 
Cambridge University in 1935, and 
two for Derbyshire in 1949.

1024 Joseph ‘Joe’ Hardstaff. Notting-
hamshire, Europeans, Auckland 
& England 1930-1955. Original 
mono real photograph postcard of 
Hardstaff, head and shoulders in 
cameo. Very nicely signed in ink to 
the photograph by Hardstaff. Official 
stamp to verso for A. Wilkes & Son, 
West Bromwich. Date annotated in 
ink to verso ‘July 15th 1939’. Postally 

‘R. Hayward’, 1908-1924), J. 
Seymour (1908-1919), G.A.T. Vials 
(1904-1922), W. Wells (1904-1926), 
and C.N. Woolley (1911-1933). All 
postally unused. Small crease to one 
corner of the Vials postcard, light 
creasing and minor staining to lower 
edge of the East postcard, otherwise 
in good/ very good condition.   
 £80/120

1017 Northamptonshire C.C.C. 1938 
& 1939. Two original mono plain 
back real photograph postcards 
of Northamptonshire teams, the 
players seated and standing in 
rows wearing cricket attire, some 
in blazers. Players featured include 
Nelson (Captain), James, Merritt, 
Timms, Partridge, Brookes, Davis, 
Greenwood etc. Both postcards with 
official stamp to verso for A. Wilkes 
& Son, West Bromwich. Very good 
condition.  £30/50

1018 Nottinghamshire C.C.C. 1934-1937. 
Four original mono real photograph 
postcards of Nottinghamshire teams 
of the 1930s, the players seated 
and standing in rows wearing 
cricket attire and blazers. Teams 
are 1934 (annotated in pencil to 
verso) captained by Arthur Carr, 
1935, undated (c.1936) and 1937, 
all captained by George Heane. The 
1934 postcard publisher unknown, 
the two cards, dated 1935 and 1937 
by C.H. Richards of Nottingham, 
the undated card with official 
stamp for A. Wilkes & Son of West 
Bromwich. All postally unused. Odd 
minor faults, otherwise in very good 
condition.  £50/80

1019 Harold Larwood. Nottinghamshire, 
Europeans & England 1924-1938. 
Original mono real photograph 
postcard of Larwood standing 
full length on the outfield at 
Scarborough, wearing cricket attire 
and cap. Nicely signed in blue ink 
to the photograph by Larwood with 
dedication ‘To “John” [Arlott]’. 
Official stamp to verso for Walkers 
Studios of Scarborough. Postally 
unused. Small adhesive marks 
to verso, otherwise in very good 
condition. An excellent image.  
 £80/120

1020 William ‘Bill’ Voce. Nottinghamshire 
& England 1927-1952. Original 
mono real photograph postcard of 
Voce in cameo, full length walking 

1012 Lancelot Townshend Driffield. 
Cambridge University & Northamp-
tonshire 1900-1908. Early mono real 
photograph postcard of Driffield, full 
length in batting pose at the crease. 
Blind embossed stamp to lower 
right corner for Foster of Brighton. 
A nice image. Postally unused. 
Minor corner mount indentations, 
otherwise in very good condition.  
 £50/70

1013 Henry William Greenwood. Sussex 
& Northamptonshire 1933-1946. 
Mono real photograph postcard of 
Greenwood, head and shoulders 
in cameo. Very nicely signed in 
black ink below the image. Dated 
to verso 1939. Official stamp to 
verso for Albert Wilkes & Son, West 
Bromwich. Postally unused. Minor 
age toning to left edge, otherwise in 
very good condition.  £50/70

1014 Northamptonshire C.C.C. 
1937-1938. Three mono real 
photograph postcards of Northamp-
tonshire players, each with official 
stamp to verso for A. Wilkes & Son, 
West Bromwich. Includes one signed 
postcard of Kenneth Cecil James 
(Wellington, Northamptonshire & 
New Zealand 1929-1947), head 
and shoulders in cameo, signed in 
ink by James below the image, 1938 
annotated in pencil to verso. Others 
are Frederick Norman Grimshaw 
(Northamptonshire 1933-1938), 
and Albert George ‘Bert’ Robinson 
(Northamptonshire 1937-1946), 
both depicted head and shoulders 
in cricket attire, and date stamped 
to verso 1937. All postally unused. 
Very good condition.  £40/60

1015 John Edward ‘Jack’ Timms. 
Northamptonshire 1925-1949. 
Mono real photograph postcard of 
Greenwood, head and shoulders in 
cameo. Very nicely signed in black 
ink below the image. Dated 1938 in 
pencil to verso with  official stamp 
for Albert Wilkes & Son, West 
Bromwich. Postally unused. Very 
good condition.  £50/80

1016 Northamptonshire C.C.C. c.1912. 
Eight rarer mono real photograph 
postcards of Northamptonshire 
players, apparently by L.R. 
Giles of Northampton. Players 
are W. East (1895-1914), E. 
Freeman (1908-1920), D. Hardy 
(1904-1924), R.A. Haywood (titled 



103

1034 Sussex 1906. Sepia real photograph 
postcard of the Sussex team, 
standing and seated in rows with 
C.L.A. Smith, captain to centre. 
Foster of Brighton. Good/very good 
condition  £40/60

1035 Sussex v Gloucestershire, Hove, 
May 1928. Mono real photograph 
postcard of the team, standing and 
seated in rows, with Captain, Arthur 
Gilligan to centre. The postcard 
signed by nine of the players 
featured, lacking the signatures 
of the two ‘gentlemen cricketers’ 
Gilligan and Grimston. Signatures 
include Tate, Hollingdale, Parks, 
Wensley, Langridge, Mathews, 
Bowley etc. Postcard by Nias of 
Brighton. Postally unused. Good 
condition  £60/90

1036 Joseph ‘Joe’ Vine. Sussex & England 
1896-1922. Excellent sepia real 
photograph postcard of Vine in 
batting pose at the wicket. Foster 
or Hawkins of Brighton. Good 
condition  £40/60

1037 Kumar Shri Duleepsinhji. Sussex, 
Cambridge University & England 
1924-1932. Sepia real photograph 
postcard of Duleepsinhji, half length, 
in England blazer. Signed in black 
ink by Duleepsinhji. Deane, Wiles 
& Millar series c.1930. Address 
annotated in pencil to verso. Minor 
wear and creasing, otherwise in 
good/ very good condition  £70/100

1038 Maurice William Tate. Sussex & 
England 1912-1937. Two original 
sepia real photograph postcards 
of Tate, one depicted playing a 
forward defensive shot in indoor 
nets. Nicely signed in black ink to 
the photograph by Tate. The other 
shows Tate three quarter length 
wearing England blazer, unsigned. 
Both by Deane, Wiles & Millar of 
Brighton. Postally unused. Good/ 
very good condition.  £40/60

1039 Sir Charles Aubrey Smith. Sussex, 
Cambridge University, Transvaal & 
England 1882-1896. Mono plain 
back real photograph postcard of 
Smith in later years wearing formal 
attire. Very nicely signed in black ink 
‘C. Aubrey Smith’ to the photograph. 
Photographer unknown. Postally 
unused. Minor silvering otherwise in 
very good condition.  £40/60

 Aubrey Smith played for England 

One, a real photograph postcard of 
Hobbs standing three quarter length 
wearing England cap and blazer with 
blind embossed stamp to lower right 
corner for Halksworth Wheeler of 
Folkestone. Also two mono postcards 
of Hobbs in batting poses, one, with 
printed signature of Hobbs, by C.E. 
Smith, Oval Bookstall, the other 
unknown. Minor soiling, otherwise 
in good/ very good condition. Qty 
3.  £30/40

1030 John Berry ‘Jack’ Hobbs. Surrey & 
England 1905-1934. Mono real 
photograph postcard of Hobbs, 
full length wearing cricket attire, 
smoking a cigarette. Boldly signed 
by Hobbs in ink. Nias of Brighton. 
Stamped to verso A.G. Spalding & 
Bros Ltd, County Ground, Hove. 
Some wear and odd faults, good 
condition  £30/50

1031 Digby Loder Armroid Jephson. 
Cambridge University & Surrey 
1890-1904. Two early mono real 
photograph postcards of Jephson, 
each depicted in batting pose at the 
wicket. One by Hartmann, series no. 
1660, signed in black ink to the lower 
border by Jephson. Postmarked 
1905. The other appears to be by 
Rotophot, series no. 8593. Postally 
unused. Odd minor faults, otherwise 
in good/ very good condition.   
 £40/60

1032 Walter Scott Lees. Surrey & 
England 1896-1911. Early mono 
real photograph postcard of Lees 
depicted full length in bowling 
pose at the wicket wearing Surrey 
cap. Nicely signed in black ink to 
the photograph by Lees. Foster of 
Brighton. Nice image. Sold with a 
mono postcard of Lees in similar 
pose, Star Series. Both postally 
unused. Very good condition. Qty 
2.  £50/80

1033 William Charles ‘Razor’ Smith. 
Surrey 1900-1914. Early sepia 
real photograph postcard of Smith 
depicted standing full length at 
the wicket wearing Surrey cap and 
blazer. Nicely signed in black ink to 
the photograph by Smith. Appears 
to be by Foster of Brighton. A nice 
image and good signature. Postally 
unused. Minor wear to corners, 
otherwise in very good condition.  
 £50/80

unused. Small mount indentation to 
top left corner, otherwise in very 
good condition.  £40/60

1025 Edmund Fallowfield ‘Bunty’ 
Longrigg. Somerset & Cambridge 
University 1925-1947. Original 
mono real photograph postcard of 
Hardstaff, head and shoulders in 
cameo, wearing cricket attire. Very 
nicely signed in black ink to the 
photograph by Longrigg. Official 
stamp to verso for A. Wilkes & Son, 
West Bromwich. Date annotated 
in pencil to verso ‘1939’. Postally 
unused. Very good condition.  
 £40/60

1026 Harold Gimblett. Somerset & 
England 1935-1954. Original mono 
real photograph plain back postcard 
of Gimblett, head and shoulders, 
wearing cricket attire. Very nicely 
signed in blue ink to the photograph 
by Gimblett. Official stamp to verso 
for A. Wilkes & Son, West Bromwich 
and dated 1938, with additional 
annotations in ink to verso ‘April 
18th 1940. Autographed August 
6th 1942’. Postally unused. Small 
adhesive marks to verso, otherwise 
in very good condition.  £40/60

1027 Lord Dalmeny. Middlesex & 
Surrey 1902-1908. Early sepia real 
photograph postcard of Dalmeny 
standing full length at the crease 
wearing batting attire and cap. 
Foster & Co., Brighton. Postmarked 
1907. Very good condition. Sold 
with a Star Series mono postcard 
of Dalmeny in batting pose at The 
Oval. Good condition. Qty 2.   
 £40/60

 Lord Dalmeny captained Surrey 
1905-1907 and served as President 
of the M.C.C. 1953-1954. 

1028 John Neville ‘Jack’ Crawford. Surrey, 
South Australia, Otago, Wellington 
& England 1904-1921. Early original 
mono postcard size press photograph 
of Crawford, head and shoulders 
wearing cricket attire. Very nicely 
signed in blue ink by Crawford. 
Photograph by Reuter, London. 
3.5”x5.5”. Small adhesive marks to 
verso and minor creasing, otherwise 
in good/ very good condition.   
 £30/40

1029 John Berry ‘Jack’ Hobbs. Surrey & 
England 1905-1934. Three early 
original mono postcards of Hobbs. 



104 105

portrait photograph was taken. 
He later played five matches for 
Warwickshire 1921-1922. 

 Founded in 1863, Bourne & 
Shepherd were one of the earliest 
photographic studios with branches 
throughout India, London and Paris. 

1047 Joseph ‘Joe’ Vine. Sussex & 
England 1896-1922. Early mono 
real photograph postcard of Vine 
depicted full length in bowling pose 
at the wicket, wearing Sussex cap. 
Nicely signed in black ink to the 
lower border by Vine. Wrench Series 
no. 1383. Postally unused. Minor 
adhesive marks to verso, otherwise 
in good/ very good condition.   
 £50/80

1048 Sussex C.C.C. Record first wicket 
stand 1933. Mono real photograph 
postcard of John Langridge and 
Ted Bowley standing in front of the 
scoreboard at Hove for the match 
Sussex v Middlesex, 5th- 8th August 
1933. The printed title describes the 
scoreboard showing their record 
partnership of 490 for the first 
wicket, Langridge first to fall, for 
195, with Bowley 281no (Bowley 
was out shortly after scoring 283). 
Sussex declared their innings at 
512/3 and won the match by an 
innings and 65 runs. Nicely signed in 
black ink to the photograph by both 
Langridge and Bowley. Publisher 
unknown. Postally unused. Adhesive 
mark to verso where previously 
laid down, otherwise in very good 
condition.  £100/150

1049 Maurice William Tate. Sussex & 
England 1912-1937. Original mono 
real photograph postcard of Tate 
standing three quarter length in 
front of railings at Scarborough, 
wearing cricket attire and England 
blazer. Nicely signed in ink to the 
photograph by Tate. H. Walker of 
Scarborough. Postally unused. Minor 
adhesive marks to verso, otherwise 
in very good condition.  £40/60

1050 Stewart Cathie ‘Billy’ Griffith. 
Cambridge University, Surrey, Sussex 
& England 1934-1954. Original 
mono real photograph postcard of 
Griffith standing full length on the 
outfield at Scarborough, wearing 
M.C.C. tour blazer and wicket-
keeping pads. Signed in ink twice 
to the photograph by Griffith, one 
signature faded. Walkers Studios 

Jim Wood, the other Charles Oakes, 
each depicted three quarter length 
in cricket attire. Both published by 
Kilroy of Hove c.1950. All postally 
unused. Very good condition.  
Qty 8.  £40/60

1044 Albert Edward Relf. Sussex, 
Auckland & England 1900-1921. 
Early sepia real photograph postcard 
of Relf depicted standing full length 
at the wicket wearing Sussex cap 
and holding a ball. Very nicely signed 
in black ink to the photograph by 
Relf. Blind embossed stamp to lower 
right corner for Foster of Brighton. 
Postmarked 1908. A lovely image 
and excellent signature. Sold with 
two further mono postcards of Relf, 
one in batting pose, Wrench Series 
no. 1690, the other in bowling pose, 
‘Warner’s Team Series’ by John 
Walker & Co., London. Both postally 
unused. Minor wear to corners of 
the signed postcard, otherwise in 
very good condition. Qty 3.  
 £80/120

1045 Albert John ‘Jack’ Holmes. Sussex 
1922-1939. Original mono real 
photograph postcard of Holmes, 
head and shoulders in cameo, 
wearing striped blazer. Very nicely 
signed in black ink below the 
photograph by Holmes. Official 
stamp to verso for A. Wilkes & Son, 
West Bromwich. Postally unused. 
Small adhesive marks to verso, 
otherwise in very good condition.  
 £50/70

1046 Harry Lester Simms. Sussex, 
Europeans & Warwickshire 
1905-1922. Rare sepia real 
photograph portrait postcard of 
Simms depicted seated half length 
wearing cricket attire. Very nicely 
signed in black ink to the photograph 
by Simms and dated 15th December 
1915. Blind embossed stamp to 
lower right corner for Bourne & 
Shepherd in India. Postally unused. 
Minor adhesive marks to verso, small 
crease to one corner, otherwise in 
very good condition. A nice image 
and excellent signature.  £80/120

 Born in Adelaide, South Australia, 
Harry Simms moved to England 
where he played county cricket 
for Sussex 1905-1913. He was a 
member of the Europeans tours to 
India 1909/10-1916/17 and would 
have been there in 1915 when this 

and Sussex and captained them in 
1887 and 1888. He also captained 
the Shaw & Shrewsbury team to 
Australia in 1887/88. He gained 
fame in the 1930/40’s as a 
Hollywood actor and appeared in 
numerous films. He died in 1948.

1040 Alan Melville. Natal, Oxford 
University, Sussex, Transvaal & 
South Africa 1928-1949. Mono real 
photograph postcard of Melville, 
half length wearing formal attire. 
Signed in black ink by Melville to 
the photograph. Photographer 
unknown. Postally unused. Very 
good condition. A nice image.  
 £40/60

 Melville captained Sussex in 1934 & 
1935, and also led South Africa in 
ten Test matches 1938-1947. 

1041 Ernest Harry ‘Tim’ Killick. Sussex 
1893-1913. Early original mono 
real photograph postcard of Killick 
standing full length at the crease in 
batting pose wearing Sussex cap. 
The postcard nicely signed to the 
lower margin in black ink by Killick. 
Wrench Series no. 1382. Postally 
unused. Small loss to one corner, 
some age toning, otherwise in good/ 
very good condition. Rare.  £60/90

1042 Sussex C.C.C. 1902-1938. A good 
selection of twelve mono real 
photograph and printed postcards 
of Sussex teams of the period, 
each depicting players seated and 
standing in rows. Includes real 
photograph postcards of teams 
for seasons 1902 (Wrench series 
no. 3278), 1910 (unknown), 1922 
(Deane, Martin & Wiles of Brighton), 
c.1930 (unknown), 1933, 1936, 
c.1937 & 1938 (all Deane, Wiles & 
Miller of Brighton). Other printed 
postcard series include Star Series, 
Kent & Lacey, E. Hawkins & Co. etc. 
The majority postally unused. Odd 
minor faults, overall in good/ very 
good condition.  £100/150

1043 Sussex C.C.C. 1950s-1960s. Six 
mono real photograph player portrait 
postcards of Sussex players published 
by Sporting Handbooks of London 
c.1960. Four postcards are signed 
in ink to the front by the featured 
player. Signatures are Les Lenham, 
Alan Oakman, Jim Parks, Ken Suttle, 
unsigned cards are Nawab of Pataudi 
and Richard Langridge. Sold with 
two signed mono postcards, one of 
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otherwise in very good condition.  
 £40/60

1060 George Herbert Hirst. Yorkshire, 
Europeans & England 1891-1929. 
Early sepia real photograph postcard 
of Hirst, full length in bowling pose 
at the crease, wearing Yorkshire 
cap. Very nicely signed in black ink 
to the photograph by Hirst. Blind 
embossed stamp to lower left corner 
for Foster of Brighton. Postmarked 
1905. Some blemishes to the image 
from the original negative. Small 
adhesive marks to verso and other 
minor faults, otherwise in good/ 
very good condition. A nice image 
and good signature.  £70/100

1061 Wilfred Rhodes. Yorkshire, 
Europeans, Patiala & England 
1898-1930. Early sepia real 
photograph postcard of Rhodes, full 
length in batting pose at the crease, 
wearing Yorkshire cap. Nicely signed 
in black ink to the photograph by 
Rhodes. Blind embossed stamp 
to lower left corner for Foster of 
Brighton. Postmarked 1910. Minor 
wear to corners, otherwise in very 
good condition. A beautiful image 
and good signature.  £70/100

1062 Frank Stanley Jackson. Yorkshire, 
Cambridge University & England 
1890-1907. Early mono real 
photograph postcard of Jackson, 
full length in batting pose at the 
crease, wearing Yorkshire cap. Very 
nicely signed in black ink to the 
photograph by Jackson. E. Hawkins 
& Co., Brighton. Postally used 
but unfranked. Minor silvering to 
extremities, small adhesive marks 
to verso, otherwise in very good 
condition. A nice image and excellent 
signature.  £70/100

 Jackson captained England in the 
five match Ashes Test series against 
Australia in 1905.

1063 Ellis Pembroke Robinson. Yorkshire 
& Somerset 1934-1952. Original 
mono real photograph postcard of 
Robinson, head and shoulders in 
cameo, wearing cricket attire and 
blazer. Nicely signed in black ink to 
the photograph by Robinson. Sold 
with a mono postcard size player 
portrait photograph of Frank Smailes 
(Yorkshire & England 1932-1948), 
head and shoulders in cricket attire, 
unsigned. Each with official stamp 
to verso for A. Wilkes & Son, West 

Postally unused. Very good 
condition.  £50/70

1056 Warwickshire C.C.C. 1928 & 1939. 
Two sepia/ mono real photograph 
postcards of Warwickshire teams 
for seasons 1928 and 1939, players 
depicted seated and standing in rows 
wearing cricket attire. The 1929 
postcard with player’s names neatly 
handwritten in ink to lower portion 
of the photograph, and nicely signed 
in ink to the left border by Thomas 
Durnell (Warwickshire 1921-1930). 
The 1939 plain back postcard with 
date annotated in ink to verso ‘11th 
April 1940’. Both postcards by A. 
Wilkes & Son, West Bromwich. 
Both postally unused. Very good 
condition.  £30/50

1057 Edwin ‘Eddie’ Cooper. Worces-
tershire 1936-1951. Original mono 
real photograph postcard of Cooper, 
head and shoulders in cameo, 
wearing cricket attire. Nicely signed 
in ink to the photograph by Cooper. 
Official stamp to verso for A. Wilkes 
& Son, West Bromwich. Date 
annotated in ink to verso ‘July 15th 
1939’. Postally unused. Very good 
condition.  £50/70

1058 Henry Knollys ‘Harry’ Foster. 
Oxford University & Worcestershire 
1899-1925. Mono real photograph 
postcard of Foster in fielding pose 
catching a ball with title ‘H.R.[sic] 
Foster (Worcester). I was waiting for 
that’. Very nicely signed in black ink 
by Foster. Hartmann series no. 1370. 
Postmarked 1906. Minor wear, age 
toning and silvering to card edges 
otherwise in good condition. Rare.  
 £70/100

 Harry Foster was the first official 
captain of Worcestershire from 1899 
to 1900, 1902 to 1910 and again in 
1913, and led the side in their first 
ever County Championship match 
in 1899. 

1059 Herbert Sutcliffe. Yorkshire & 
England 1919-1945. Original mono 
real photograph plain back postcard 
of Sutcliffe, head and shoulders in 
cameo, wearing cricket attire and 
blazer. Very nicely signed in ink to 
the lower margin by Sutcliffe. Official 
stamp to verso for A. Wilkes & Son, 
West Bromwich. Date annotated 
in ink to verso ‘June 27th 1938. 
Autographed June 30th 1938’. 
Postally unused. Minor soiling, 

of Scarborough. Postally unused. 
Some staining, otherwise in good 
condition.  £30/50

1051 Sussex C.C.C. Three early mono 
real photograph postcards of Sussex 
players in groups. One depicts 
C.B. Fry with Ranjitsinhji, head 
and shoulders in cameo, publisher 
unknown. Another with Langridge 
in M.C.C. tour blazer and Tate in 
Sussex blazer, full length, by Nias of 
Brighton. The third of Relf, Seymour, 
Vine and Killick ‘Preparing the 
wicket for Surrey’, E. Hawkins & Co., 
Brighton. All postally unused. Odd 
minor faults, otherwise in good/ 
very good condition.  £40/60

1052 John Buckingham. Warwickshire 
1933-1939. Original mono 
real photograph postcard of 
Buckingham, head and shoulders in 
cameo, wearing cricket attire. Nicely 
signed in ink to the lower portion 
by Buckingham. Sold with a mono 
real photograph postcard of Alfred 
Croom (Warwickshire 1922-1939) 
standing full length on the outfield 
in batting attire, unsigned. Both 
postcards with official stamp to 
verso for A. Wilkes & Son, West 
Bromwich. Postally unused. Very 
good condition. Qty 2.  £50/70

1053 Joseph Herbert ‘Danny’ Mayer. 
Warwickshire 1926-1939. Original 
mono real photograph postcard of 
Mayer, head and shoulders in cameo, 
wearing cricket attire. Nicely signed 
in ink to the photograph by Mayer. 
Official stamp to verso for A. Wilkes 
& Son, West Bromwich. Postally 
unused. Very good condition.  
 £50/70

1054 Frederick Reginald ‘Reg’ Santall. 
Warwickshire 1919-1939. Original 
mono real photograph postcard 
of Santall, head and shoulders in 
cameo, wearing cricket attire. Nicely 
signed in black ink to the lower 
border by Santall. Official stamp 
to verso for A. Wilkes & Son, West 
Bromwich. Postally unused. Very 
good condition.  £50/70

1055 James Simpson ‘Jimmy’ Ord. 
Warwickshire 1933-1953. Original 
mono real photograph postcard of 
Ord, head and shoulders in cameo, 
wearing cricket attire. Nicely signed 
in black ink to the lower border by 
Ord. Official stamp to verso for 
A. Wilkes & Son, West Bromwich. 
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on having been bowled out for only 
95, and with a first innings deficit of 
178, they reach 281 in their second 
innings and then bowled out Kent 
for 101 to record a narrow victory. 

1072 Clifton College Cricket Ground 
1903-1950s. Seven mono postcards, 
mainly real photographs, all featuring 
cricket at Clifton College. Includes 
two published by J.B. & S.C., one, 
a rare and beautiful postcard with 
red, white and blue decorative 
raised borders, ornate colour coat 
of arms for Bristol and flag with gilt 
decorations, postmarked 1908, the 
other series no. 163, postmarked 
1903. Other series include Valentine, 
Edbrooke, Harvey Barton & Son etc. 
Good/ very good condition.  £50/70

1073 Warwickshire County Cricket 
Ground, Edgbaston. Early sepia 
real photograph postcard of play 
in action at Edgbaston with large 
crowds in attendance. Austin Photo. 
Postmarked 1911. Sold with a later 
real photograph mono postcard of 
the Edgbaston pavilion ‘c.1895’, 
issued by Birmingham Public 
Libraries. Very good condition.  
Qty 2.  £20/30

1074 Hambledon. Early mono real 
photograph postcard with printed 
title to front, ‘The Bat and Ball, 
Hambledon, First Headquarters 
of Cricket’. H.M. of Waterlooville 
series no. 61. Postmarked 1905. 
Also two real photograph postcards 
depicting different views of the Club 
Memorial stone. One published by 
Hunt’s Post Office Series no. 75, 
the other unknown, hand dated to 
verso 1929. Both postally unused. 
Also a mono printed postcard of the 
memorial, published by F.O. Edney, 
postmarked 1909. Some faults to 
the 1929 postcard, otherwise in 
good condition. Qty 4.  £30/50

1075 Sussex. Hastings and Hove cricket 
grounds. Two mono real photograph 
postcards depicting matches in play 
at Hastings, one by The Sussex 
Postcard Co., Hastings, the other 
Judge’s of Hastings series no. 400, 
both postally unused. Also two 
printed postcards, one mono and 
one colour, publishers unknown, 
the colour postcard postmarked 
1908. Sold with three mono real 
photograph postcards of the County 
Ground, Hove including match 

1068 M.C.C. tour to Australia 1907/08. 
Two original colour postcards 
depicting aerial views of play in 
progress by ‘South Australia Post 
Card’, both with printed title to lower 
margin ‘England v. S. Australia, The 
Oval, Adelaide’. One, a landscape 
view, postally unused, the other 
portrait format, postmarked 25th 
March 1908. Both appear to depict 
the same match in progress with 
view of the city in the background. 
Very good condition.  £40/60

 In addition to the third Test, M.C.C. 
played two tour matches against 
South Australia at the Adelaide 
Oval, 9th- 13th November 1907 
and 2nd- 3rd March 1908.

1069 M.C.C. tours to Australia. Adelaide 
Oval. Two original mono real 
photograph postcards of scenes at 
the Adelaide Oval. One with title 
‘England v. Australia, Adelaide Oval’ 
by ‘South Australia Post Card’ depicts 
play in progress with the cathedral in 
the background. Postally used, date 
uncertain, possibly on the 1907/08 
tour. The other depicts large crowds 
in attendance, possibly 1920/21 
tour. Publisher unknown, postally 
unused. Some staining to the earlier 
postcard, otherwise in good/ very 
good condition.  £40/60

1070 St. Lawrence Cricket Ground, 
Canterbury, Kent. Early 1900s- 
c.1960s. Six postcards depicting 
scenes of match action, spectators 
etc. at Canterbury. Includes a rarer 
mono real photograph postcard of 
crowds in Edwardian finery on the 
outfield, with art nouveau borders 
to top and bottom by Fisk-Moore 
Canterbury. Also two further 
mono real photograph postcards 
(one by Fisk-Moore), two mono 
printed postcards and one in colour. 
All postally unused. Very good 
condition.  £50/70

1071 South African tour to England 1907. 
‘Kent v. S. Africans (June 1907)’. 
Early sepia real photograph postcard 
of the match in progress with the 
pavilion in the background, played at 
the Private Bank’s Ground, Catford, 
24th- 26th June 1907. Bells’ Photo 
Co., Ltd., Leigh-on-Sea, Essex. Some 
fading to the image, otherwise in 
very good condition.  £25/35

 The South Africans won an exciting 
match by just two runs. Following 

Bromwich. Postally unused. Very 
good condition. Qty 2.  £50/70

1064 Wilfred Rhodes. Yorkshire, 
Europeans, Patiala & England 
1898-1930. Two original sepia real 
photograph postcards of Rhodes at 
Scarborough. One depicts Rhodes 
three quarter length leaning on 
railings, wearing Yorkshire cap 
and blazer, the other walking off 
the field of play in batting attire. 
Both postcards by H. Walker of 
Scarborough. Postally unused. Nice 
images in very good condition.  
 £50/70

1065 Herbert Sutcliffe. Yorkshire & 
England 1919-1945. Mono real 
photograph postcard of Sutcliffe, 
full length wearing Yorkshire blazer. 
Signed by Sutcliffe in black ink. 
Nias of Brighton. Stamped to verso 
A.G. Spalding & Bros Ltd, County 
Ground, Hove. Some wear and odd 
faults, good condition  £30/50

1066 University cricketers. Mono real 
photograph postcard of Peter Norton 
Townsend (Oxford University 1929) 
depicted head and shoulders in 
formal attire, title in panel below. 
Postally unused. Sold with a mono 
player portrait photograph of 
Alexander Campbell ‘Alan’ Shirreff 
(Cambridge University, Hampshire, 
Kent & Somerset 1939-1958), 
head and shoulders in cricket attire. 
4”x5.5”. Both with official stamp 
to verso for A. Wilkes & Son, West 
Bromwich. Very good condition. Qty 
2.  £30/40

1067 Scarborough Cricket Festival 1932. 
Original mono real photograph 
postcard of George Kemp-Welch 
(Warwickshire & Cambridge 
University 1927-1935) and Walter 
Keeton (Nottinghamshire & England 
1926-1952) standing together in 
batting attire on the outfield at 
Scarborough. Very nicely signed 
in ink to the photograph by both 
Kemp-Welch and Keeton. Embossed 
stamp ‘Hey’ to lower right margin. 
Postally unused. Adhesive marks 
to verso, otherwise in very good 
condition. Excellent signatures.  
 £60/90

 Kemp-Welch and Keeton opened 
the batting together playing for 
H.D.G. Leveson-Gower’s XI v 
M.C.C. Australian Touring Team at 
Scarborough, 3rd-5th September 
1932.
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1082 Scarborough 1920s onwards. Six 
postcards relating to cricket at 
Scarborough including an excellent 
mono real photograph postcard of 
refreshments being served from a 
wooden crate by a vendor to jovial 
spectators, appears to be 1920s. 
Official stamp for Scarborough 
C.C. to verso. The others depict 
match action including an early 
mono postcard with printed title to 
side ‘Scarborough Cricket Carnival. 
England v. Australia- (Rhodes 
bowling.)’ Queen Series, T.T.S.’. Two 
mono real photograph postcards of 
similar elevated views of matches 
in progress with large crowds 
in attendance, probably 1950s, 
‘Scarborough’ neatly annotated in 
black ink to lower edge of both. 
Publisher unknown. Also two later 
colour postcards, one by Dennis 
Productions no. S.0209, the 
other by E.T.W. Dennis & Sons of 
Scarborough. All postally unused. 
Very good condition.  £30/40

1083 West Indies cricket and grounds 
1920s-1960s. A good selection of 
nine postcards relating to West Indies 
cricket and grounds. Includes one 
with ornate printed title ‘Souvenir 
opening Grand Stand Kingston C.C. 
Sabina Park 25th January 1922’ 
and decorative border surrounding 
a mono cameo photograph of the 
new stand. Handwritten annotation 
in black ink to top left corner with 
unknown signature. Photo by Cleary 
& Elliott. Two colour postcards of 
cricket being played at Soufriere 
and Castries, St. Lucia, publishers 
unknown. A colour postcard of 
match in play at Queen’s Park, 
Trinidad, postmarked 1929, Muir 
Marshall & Co. Village children 
playing cricket in Antigua, ‘A Native 
Cricket Match’, Jose Anjo series no. 
217. Sepia real photograph postcard 
of tennis being played in front of the 
pavilion at the Georgetown Cricket 
Club, British Guiana, and three 
mono real photograph postcards of 
action at Sabina Park, Jamaica, the 
scoreboard indicating the match was 
Jamaica v International Cavaliers 
played 9th- 11th January 1964. All 
postally unused unless stated. Good/ 
very good condition.  £30/50

1084 Sussex v Kent 1904. Early sepia real 
photograph postcard depicting in 
play the match played at Hastings on 

Postally unused with pencil 
annotation of the match result to 
verso, ‘Somerset won by 7 wickets’. 
Very good condition. A nice image.   
 £25/35

1079 Kent. Four early postcards depicting 
cricket at Tonbridge cricket grounds. 
One titled ‘Tonbridge Cricket 
Ground, Kent’, Bowden Bros Rival 
Photographic Series no. 1412. 
Postally unused. Some creasing. A 
colour postcard of ‘County Cricket 
Match, Tonbridge’, Valentine’s series 
no. 49528. Also two of cricket at 
Tonbridge School, one a mono real 
photograph postcard by Allwork 
Bros., Tonbridge, no. 166, the other 
a later colour postcard by J. Salmon 
of Sevenoaks. All postally unused. 
Sold with a sepia real photograph 
postcard of cricket at ‘Lower Cricket 
Ground from Mt. Ephraim, Royal 
Tunbridge Wells, by H. Camburn of 
Tunbridge Wells. Postmarked 1913. 
A nice image. Odd minor faults, 
otherwise in very good condition. 
Qty 5.  £30/40

1080 Worcester County Cricket Ground 
1907 onwards. A selection of 
eight postcards depicting scenes 
of matches in play and one aerial 
view of Worcester County Cricket 
Ground. Includes one early sepia real 
photograph postcard postmarked 
1907, publisher unknown, one 
R.A. Series no. 8578, and another 
unknown mono printed postcard. 
Also five colour postcards including 
one earlier by F. Frith & Co. of Reigate, 
hand dated in pencil to verso 1917. 
Other, mainly modern postcards 
are by J. Salmon, Cotman-Color 
Series, Colin Richardson and Dennis 
Productions, one postally used. 
Good/ very good condition. Qty 8.  
 £30/40

1081 Singapore Cricket Club. Three 
original postcards published in 
Singapore depicting the grand 
pavilion at Singapore Cricket Club, 
probably 1920s/1930s. One, a sepia 
real photograph postcard by Wilson 
& Co. with small blemish to the 
image. Also two in colour, one by 
Raphael Tuck & Sons ‘Glosso Series’, 
the other publisher unknown, with 
series no. ‘(33)’ to front lower left 
corner. All postally unused. Good/ 
very good condition.  £25/35

action (Nias of Brighton), the ‘New 
Stand’ (Brighton Camera Exchange), 
and an aerial view (Pan-Aero 
Pictures, Kingston-on-Thames no. 
2194). All postally unused. Also a 
colour postcard featuring scenes of 
Hove including the cricket ground, 
postmarked 1906, ‘H. & R.’s 
“Camera” Series’. Good/ very good 
condition. Qty 8.  £50/80

1076 Kumar Shri Ranjitsinhji. Cambridge 
University, Sussex, London County 
& England 1893-1920. Early sepia 
real photograph postcard with 
printed title ‘The Cricket Festival 
Hovingham. Ranji Bowling’ with the 
match in progress in front of the Hall. 
Published by Bramley, The Electric 
Printing Works, Leeds. Postmarked 
1911. Sold with a similar early 
mono real photograph postcard 
by Lillywhite of Halifax & London. 
Match and date unknown. Postally 
unused. Very good condition.  
Qty 2.  £30/50

 Hovingham Hall in North Yorkshire 
has been owned by the Worsley 
family since 1563 and the cricket 
pitch is one of the oldest private 
pitches in England. Sir William 
Worsley, 4th Baronet, captained 
Yorkshire in 1928 and 1929. It is 
located close to the nearby parish 
of Gilling East where Ranjitsinhji 
had close ties and where he played 
cricket matches to raise funds for 
the repair of the church tower and 
installation of a clock in 1908.

1077 Leyton County Ground c.1910/11. 
Two early original sepia real 
photograph postcards of matches 
in play at Leyton. One c.1910 titled 
‘Leyton County Ground. Essex v. 
Worcester’ with the pavilion and 
ground in the background, horse 
and carriage in the foreground. 
‘Copyright L’Lyn[?].6.’ Published 
by Lilywhite Ltd. Postally unused. 
The other with a match with the 
backdrop of the pavilion, by T. 
Hubbard & Son, Leyton. Postmarked 
1911. Odd minor faults, otherwise in 
very good condition.  £25/35

1078 ‘Somerset v Surrey Aug. 24 1904’. 
Early original sepia real photograph 
postcard of the match in progress 
at Taunton, with the pavilion and 
two churches in the background. 
Photograph by Montague Cooper 
of Taunton, Burnham and Lynton. 
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1093 ‘Somerset XI’ 1903. Mono printed 
postcard of the Somerset team, 
standing and seated in rows wearing 
various cricket blazers, with title to 
lower border. Wrench Series 3279. 
Signed to verso by seven Somerset 
players from the turn of the century. 
Three of the players are featured 
on the postcard and are Captain 
Sammy Woods (1886-1910), Lionel 
Palairet (1891-1909) and Len 
Braund (1896-1920). The other 
four signatures are of Henry Martyn 
(1901-1908), Fred Lee (1902-1907), 
Humphrey Burrington (1903-1905) 
and Frank Phillips (1897-1911). Five 
of the signatures are signed to the 
back of the postcard in ink, the ink 
signature of Phillips is on a piece 
laid down and the pencil signature 
of Braund is on a piece and also laid 
down. Minor marks to the corners of 
the face of the postcard otherwise in 
good condition. Some early cricket 
signatures, not often seen  
 £150/250

1094 M.C.C. tour of South Africa 
1948/49. Rarer sepia postcard of the 
Union-Castle Line ‘Durban Castle’ 
which took the team to South 
Africa. Signed in ink to card face by 
fifteen members of the touring party. 
Signatures are Mann (Captain), 
Evans, Palmer, Crapp, Simpson, 
Watkins, Compton, Jenkins, Young, 
Wright, Bedser, Hutton, Washbrook, 
Gladwin, and the manager, Green. 
Postally unused. Some age toning 
and creasing to corners, otherwise in 
good condition.  £100/150

1095 M.C.C. tour of Australia 1950/51. 
Mono real photograph postcard of 
R.M.S. Stratheden P&O Line ship 
which took the M.C.C. team to 
Australia. Nicely signed to verso by 
nineteen members of the touring 
party including Brown (Captain), 
Bailey, Bedser, Berry, Compton, 
Hutton, Close, Wright, Warr etc. 
Light crease to corner, otherwise in 
good/very good condition  £80/120

1096 M.C.C. tour of Australia 1954/55. 
Sepia postcard of ‘R.M.S  Orsova’ 
Orient Line ship which took the 
M.C.C. team to Australia. Nicely 
signed in ink to face by all twenty 
players and officials including Hutton 
(Captain), May, Simpson, Cowdrey, 
Tyson, Edrich,  Wardle, Graveney, 
Statham, Wilson, Loader, Evans etc. 
Postally unused. Minor bumping to 

1089 Yorkshire C.C.C. 1932. Original 
sepia real photograph postcard of 
five members of the Yorkshire team, 
four of whom were selected for the 
1932/33 ‘Bodyline’ tour to Australia. 
Players are Hedley Verity, Maurice 
Leyland, Bill Bowes, Herbert Sutcliffe 
and Arthur Mitchell, depicted three 
quarter length in one row, wearing 
cricket attire. Location and publisher 
unknown. Postally unused. Very 
good condition.  £40/60

1090 Yorkshire 1930s. Three original 
mono/ sepia real photograph signed 
postcards of Yorkshire players. 
Players featured are Herbert Sutcliffe 
walking off the field of play with 
Frank Dennis, signed in ink to the 
photograph by Sutcliffe. Fading to 
the signature. Publisher unknown. 
George Macaulay depicted three 
quarter length wearing Yorkshire 
cap and blazer. Signed to the image 
by Macaulay, slight fading to the 
signature. Fielding of Leeds, series 
no. 456. Maurice Leyland standing 
full length wearing cricket attire 
and Yorkshire blazer. Nicely signed 
in black ink to the photograph by 
Leyland. Photographer and location 
unknown. The postcard appears to 
have been trimmed to the lower 
edge, with light creasing. All postally 
unused. Nice images in good/ very 
good condition.  £60/80

1091 Nottinghamshire C.C.C. c.1955. 
Official mono real photograph 
postcard of the Nottinghamshire 
team. Printed title to lower border, 
‘Reproduced by kind permission of 
Nottm Guardian Journal’. Signed to 
the verso in different coloured inks 
by eleven members of the team 
(incorrectly annotated in pencil 
‘1949’). Signatures are Simpson 
(Captain), Walker, Martin, Jepson, 
Smales, Dooland, Poole, Harvey, 
Giles, Rowe, Clay and Stocks. 
Creasing to two corners, some 
soiling, otherwise in good condition  
 £30/50

1092 Ernest Richard Remnant. Hampshire 
& Europeans 1908-1922. Mono real 
photograph plain back postcard of 
Remnant standing full length wearing 
cricket attire, leaning on a bat. Very 
nicely inscribed and signed ‘To John 
Arlott with Best Wishes from Ernest R. 
Remnant’. Postally unused. Publisher 
unknown. Ex John Arlott collection. 
Very good condition.  £50/80

the 29th-31st 1904. The card gives 
the printed match details and date 
to the right hand side and to the 
left hand side ‘Fry and Vine at the 
wickets. ‘C.B.’ receiving the first ball 
of Sussex first innings. Postcard by 
‘The Judge Series, Hastings’. Postally 
unused. Good/very good condition. 
Fry went onto make 53 and Vine 31 
in the first innings  £40/60

1085 Kent v South Africans 1907. Early 
sepia real photograph postcard 
depicting play in the match played 
at Catford on the 24th-26th June 
1907. The card gives the printed 
match details and date to the lower 
border. Postcard by ‘Bells Photo 
Company, Leigh-On-Sea’. Postally 
used. Image a little faded otherwise 
in good condition  £25/35

1086 Alexander John ‘Sandy’ Bell. 
Western Province, South Africa & 
Rhodesia 1925-1939. Mono real 
photograph postcard of Bell standing 
full length wearing cricket attire in 
front of railings, assumed to be at 
Scarborough, probably on the 1929 
South African tour to England. Nicely 
signed in ink to the photograph ‘Alex 
Bell’. Walker’s Studio, Scarborough. 
Ex J.W. Goldman collection. Very 
good condition. Nice signature.  
 £40/60

1087 Edward Alexander van der Merwe. 
Transvaal & South Africa 1928-1938. 
Mono real photograph postcard of 
van der Merwe standing full length 
wearing South Africa cap and tour 
blazer on the outfield at Scarborough 
on the 1929 South African tour 
to England. Nicely signed in ink to 
the photograph by van der Merwe. 
Walker’s Studio, Scarborough. Ex 
J.W. Goldman collection. Very good 
condition. Nice signature.  £40/60

1088 South African tour to England 
1935. Official sepia real photograph 
postcard of the South African 
touring party seated and standing 
in rows wearing cricket attire. Very 
nicely signed in black ink to the 
verso by thirteen playing members 
of the touring party. Signatures are 
Dalton, Siedle, Langton, Rowan, 
Nourse, Viljoen, Cameron, Williams, 
Vincent, Balaskas, Bell, Tomlinson 
and Crisp. Photograph by A.W.S. 
Minor wear and slight rounding to 
corners, otherwise in good/ very 
good condition.  £70/100
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1973, ‘Collector-Cricket’ series no. 
C5010 etc. All postally unused, some 
with annotations to verso. Good 
condition.  £40/60

1106 ‘Essex County Cricket Club 1949’. 
Mono real photograph plain back 
postcard of the Essex team seated 
and standing in rows wearing cricket 
attire. Players’ names printed to 
lower margin. Official stamp to 
verso for A. Wilkes & Son, West 
Bromwich. Postally unused. Very 
good condition.  £30/50

1107 Don Bradman. Mono real 
photograph plain back postcard 
of Bradman depicted half length 
in cricket attire walking on to 
the field for the match H.D.G. 
Leveson-Gower’s XI v Australians 
at Scarborough 1948, with facsimile 
signature. Official stamp to verso for 
Walkers Studios, Scarborough. Very 
good condition.  £30/50

1108 A.C. Maclaren’s tour to Australia 
1901/02. Australia v England 1st 
Test, Sydney, 13th- 16th December 
1901. Early mono plain back 
postcard of the large crowds in 
attendance with the scoreboard 
and grandstand in the background. 
The scoreboard depicts England’s 
first innings with Lilley and Braund 
batting, and the fallen wickets of 
MacLaren having scored 116, Jessop 
24 and Hayward 69. England went 
on to win by an innings and 124 
runs. Postally unused. Photographer 
unknown. Soiling, otherwise in good 
condition.  £30/50

1109 Hampshire C.C.C. 1938. Original 
mono real photograph postcard 
of the Hampshire team seated and 
standing in rows wearing cricket 
attire. Players’ names to typed label 
to verso include Paris (Captain), 
Creese, Pothecary, Boyes, Herman, 
Arnold, Walker, McCorkell etc. 
Official stamp for A. Wilkes & Son, 
West Bromwich to verso, hidden 
by label. Minor wear to edges, 
otherwise in very good condition.  
 £40/60 

1110 Ralph Whitehead. Lancashire 
1908-1914. Sepia real photograph 
of Whitehead in batting pose, 
wearing Lancashire cap, in front of 
the wicket. The postcard by Connard 
Photo, Ashton Under Lyme. Good 
condition  £25/35

a youthful Woolley, standing full 
length at the wicket in batting pose 
wearing Kent cap. Nicely signed in 
ink to the photograph by Woolley. 
Foster of Brighton, c.1910. Postally 
unused. Minor wear to corners and 
edges, otherwise a nice image in 
very good condition.  £100/150

1102 Warwickshire C.C.C. 1923. Original 
mono real photograph postcard of 
the 1923 Warwickshire team, seated 
and standing in rows wearing cricket 
attire and some blazers. Printed title 
to lower border. Photo by Percy 
Wynne, published by Adams of 
Birmingham. Postally unused. Very 
good condition.  £30/40

1103 ‘M.C.C. Australian Team 1907-8’. 
Early original mono real photograph 
postcard depicting cameo images of 
the fourteen members of the M.C.C. 
touring party with printed title and 
players’ names to lower border. 
Philco Series 6207D. Postally unused. 
Good/ very good condition.  £30/40

1104 West Indies tour to England 1963. 
A selection of nine mono real 
photograph postcards including 
seven of the West Indies tour match 
against Yorkshire at Sheffield and two 
from the Headingley Test in 1963. 
The images depict the West Indies 
players entering the field of play 
and feature Sobers, Murray, King, 
Kanhai, Hunte, Rodriguez, Griffith, 
White, Hall, Nurse, Gibbs etc. Each 
card with neatly handwritten titles 
to verso. Photographer/ publisher 
unknown. Nice images in very good 
condition.  £80/120

1105 Team and player postcards 
1900s-1950s. Twelve mono 
postcards, the majority real 
photographs. Includes team 
postcards of Middlesex c.1901, 
Wrench Series no. 3283, Notting-
hamshire ‘Notts XI’ 1902, Dainty 
Series, Kent 1923 at Dover 
(photographer unknown), Yorkshire 
1956 (unknown), Gentlemen (v 
Players) at Scarborough 1952 
(possibly Walkers), and an early 
club team postcard of Hale C.C. 
(Altrincham, Lancashire) 1912. 
Also player portrait postcards of 
D.O. Baldry and M.D. Burdern 
of Hampshire, both by Sporting 
Handbooks, and Hampshire’s 
‘Champagne Celebration’ on 
winning the County Championship 

corners, otherwise in good/ very 
good condition  £60/90

1097 M.C.C. tour of South Africa 
1956/57. Rarer sepia postcard of the 
Union-Castle Line R.M.S. ‘Edinburgh 
Castle’ which took the team to South 
Africa. Very nicely signed in ink to 
card face by nineteen members of 
the touring party including May 
(Captain), Compton, Laker, Wardle, 
Statham, Brown, Evans, Cowdrey 
etc. Some age toning, otherwise in 
good condition  £60/90

1098 M.C.C. tour of Australia 1958/59. 
Mono postcard of the P&O ship 
‘Iberia’ which took the team to 
Australia. Signed to card face by 
eighteen members of the touring 
party including May (Captain), 
Trueman, Watson, Laker, Tyson, 
Cowdrey, Brown, Statham etc. Some 
fading to odd signature otherwise in 
very good condition  £60/90

1099 Australian tour of England 1956. 
Official tour postcard of the team, 
standing and seated in rows in 
Australian attire. Loose mounted 
to card, the card nicely signed by 
all twelve players featured on the 
postcard plus J.W. Wilson. Signatures 
include Johnson (Captain), Mackay, 
Craig, Harvey, Benaud, Maddocks, 
Lindwall, McDonald, Davidson etc. 
The postcard with printed signatures 
to verso. Overall 9”x5.5”. Very 
good condition.  £40/60

1100 E.W. Ballantyne, South African sports 
journalist. Mono postcard with 
Ballantyne depicted three quarter 
length with pipe in mouth, holding a 
split and hinged bat. Printed caption 
below, ‘Capt. E.W. Ballantyne with 
his famous six-paged Cricket Bat, 
given to him by Victor Trumper in 
1902, and now autographed by 
over 400 Test Cricketers’. To verso 
a printed biography of Ballantyne 
who ‘has toured with over 20 
International Cricket teams through 
England, Australia, and South Africa; 
reported nearly 100 Test Matches; 
and spoken over the air during 
cricket tours...’. Signed in ink to the 
front by Ballantyne and dated ‘Feb 
1932’. Postally unused. Soiling and 
some wear, otherwise in generally 
good condition.  £25/35

1101 Frank Edward Woolley. Kent & 
England 1906-1938. Original 
mono real photograph postcard of 
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size mono real photograph plain 
back trade cards of H.M. Morris 
(Cambridge University & Essex 
1919-1932), no. 139.C., and C.T. 
Ashton (Cambridge University & 
Essex 1921-1938), no. 140.C. Both 
depicted full length in batting pose. 
Each 4”x6”. Very good condition.   
 £40/60

1119 Essex C.C.C. Two Godfrey Phillips 
‘Pinnace’ premium issue cabinet size 
mono real photograph plain back 
trade cards of J.G. Dixon (Essex 
1914-1922, incorrectly titled ‘J.C. 
Dixon’), full length in batting pose, 
no. 138.C. and G.M. Louden (Essex 
1912-1927) standing full length in 
cap and blazer, no. 210.C. Both rarer 
cards in this format, neither seen nor 
listed in Derek Deadman’s ‘Cricket 
Cigarette and Trade Cards’ 1985. 
Each 4”x6”. Very good condition.  
 £40/60

1120 Glamorgan C.C.C. Three rarer 
Godfrey Phillips ‘Pinnace’ premium 
issue cabinet size mono real 
photograph plain back trade cards of 
[W.E.] Bates (Yorkshire & Glamorgan 
1907-1931), no. 178.C., W. Spiller 
(Glamorgan 1921-1923), no. 
179.C., and [H.] Creber (Glamorgan 
1912-1922), no. 180.C. All three 
depicted head and shoulders. Rarer 
cards in this format, none seen or 
listed in Derek Deadman’s ‘Cricket 
Cigarette and Trade Cards’ 1985. 
Each 4”x6”. Very good condition.  
 £60/90

1121 Gloucestershire C.C.C. Three 
Godfrey Phillips ‘Pinnace’ premium 
issue cabinet size mono real 
photograph plain back trade 
cards of F.G. Robinson (Glouces-
tershire 1903-1923), no. 149.C., 
[H.] Smith (Gloucestershire & 
England 1912-1935), no. 187.C., 
and [J.G.W.T.] Bessant (Glouces-
tershire 1921-1928, incorrectly 
titled ‘Besant’), no. 189.C. All three 
depicted head and shoulders. Each 
4”x6”. Very good condition.  
 £60/90

1122 Gloucestershire C.C.C. Two Godfrey 
Phillips ‘Pinnace’ premium issue 
cabinet size mono real photograph 
plain back trade cards of D.C. 
Robinson (Gloucestershire & Essex 
1905-1926) in wicket-keeping 
pose, no. 135.C., and C.S. Barnett 
(Gloucestershire 1904-1926) in 

Stamp Publicity, Classic etc. Odd 
duplication. Good condition  £25/35

1115 Yorkshire County Cricket Team 
1903. Exceptionally large original 
mono postcard of the team by 
Delittle, Fenwick & Co., York (The 
‘D.F. & Co.’ Series). Titled in white 
within shield to lower right corner 
‘Yorkshire County Cricket Team’ 
with names of players printed in 
white to lower border. Players 
featured are Lord Hawke (Captain), 
Hirst, Jackson, Smith, Hunter, 
Denton, Haigh, Brown, Whitehead, 
Rhodes, Tunnicliffe and Wilkinson. 
Postmarked 1904 with date 
annotated to verso, ‘1904’, however 
it is believed to be the team of 1903. 
The postcard measures 9.75”x7”. 
Minor wear to corners, light creasing, 
otherwise in very good condition. 
A rarely seen large postcard of the 
Yorkshire team of 1903.  £50/80

 Yorkshire played Middlesex at 
Headingley on the 10th-12th 
August 1903 winning the match by 
220 runs and this was the team with 
the exception of Whitehead who 
was presumably 12th man. Hirst 
and Rhodes took eight wickets each 
in the match.

1116 Derbyshire C.C.C. Three Godfrey 
Phillips ‘Pinnace’ premium issue 
cabinet size mono real photograph 
plain back trade cards of L. Oliver 
(Derbyshire 1908-1924) full length 
in batting pose, no. 125.C. A rarer 
card in this format, not seen or 
listed in Derek Deadman’s ‘Cricket 
Cigarette and Trade Cards’ 1985. 
[Jim] Hutchinson (Derbyshire 
1920-1931), head and shoulders, 
no. 165.[C. Harry] Elliott (Derbyshire 
& England 1920-1947), head and 
shoulders, no. 166.C. Each 4”x6”. 
Very good condition.  £60/90

1117 Essex C.C.C. Two Godfrey Phillips 
‘Pinnace’ premium issue cabinet size 
mono real photograph plain back 
trade cards of J.W.H.T. Douglas 
(Essex & England 1901-1928), full 
length in batting pose, no. 42.C. 
F.W. Gilligan (Oxford University & 
Essex 1919-1935) in wicket-keeping 
pose, no. 137.C. Each 4”x6”. Some 
toning and minor silvering to the 
Douglas card, otherwise in very 
good condition.  £40/60

1118 Essex C.C.C. Two Godfrey Phillips 
‘Pinnace’ premium issue cabinet 

1111 ‘The Johnnie Walker Test Match 
Scoreboard, Great Yarmouth’ 1934. 
Sepia real photograph postcard 
showing the scoreboard during the 
second day of the 1st Test at Trent 
Bridge, Australia 1st innings 374 all 
out, England 45-1, Sutcliffe28no 
and Hammond 5 not out. Postally 
used, minor wear otherwise in good 
condition. Plus ‘Carpet Bedding, 
Australia v England, the Leas, 
Folkestone’ 1938 showing a park 
gardening display with ‘Ashes’ 
images. Good condition  £30/40

1112 Cricket postcards. Ancient and 
modern. Twenty nine various 
postcards including teams, grounds, 
matches etc. Includes Eton v 
Winchester July 1906 (faults), Rotary 
series no. 3983H of ‘Bowling, Cutting 
& Driving’, Lord’s Cricket Ground 
1912, match in action, Cricket 
Monument, Hambledon (Norman 
postcard), County Ground, Taunton 
1910 (faults), Cricket pavilion, 
Patiala (Tuck), Clifton College, three 
card panorama ‘Eden Side Cricket 
Field, Carlisle (three cards detached), 
Rugby School 1914, Gloucester 
Spa Cricket Ground 1906, Lord’s 
postcards 1960’s (5) etc. Sold with 
an original Hawkins photograph 
of Joe Hardstaff Senior, Notting-
hamshire & England, 4”x5.5”, short 
crease to left hand border. Qty 30. 
Good condition  £40/60

1113 Touring teams to England. Good 
selection of team postcards including 
Australian tours in 1905 (Philco), 
1912 (Bolland), 1921 (2, Bolland and 
Hunt), 1930 (Bolland photograph), 
1934 (2, Photo-Work), New Zealand 
1931 (Angus Thomas), 1937  and 
1958, South Africa 1935 (AWS)
and 1947 (RA Series). Plus a further 
selection of county player and 
team postcards including Hawke, 
Grace, Warner, Chatterton, Mead, 
Arnold etc and a quantity of ‘Star 
Series’ printed postcards and odd 
trade cards. Over sixty post or trade 
cards. The touring team postcards 
in good condition on the whole, 
the remaining cards nearly all in 
substandard condition, with faults, 
folds, nicks soiling etc  £40/60

1114 Modern postcards. A good quantity 
of mainly modern cricket postcards 
and odd greetings cards. Series 
include Brindley, Bodyline Books, 
Famous Test Match Ground, 
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photograph. Each 4”x6”. Very good 
condition.  £40/60

1132 Kent C.C.C. Two Godfrey Phillips 
‘Pinnace’ premium issue cabinet size 
mono real photograph plain back 
trade cards of F.E. Woolley (Kent & 
England 1906-1938) standing full 
length, ball in hand, no. 25.C, and 
G.J. Bryan (Kent 1920-1933), full 
length walking out to bat, no. 204.C. 
Each 4”x6”. Very good condition.   
 £40/60

1133 Kent C.C.C. Two Godfrey Phillips 
‘Pinnace’ premium issue cabinet 
size mono real photograph plain 
back trade cards of W.H. Ashdown 
(Kent 1920-1937), full length in 
batting pose, no. 205.C, and [A.P. 
‘Tich’] Freeman (Kent & England 
1914-1936), full length in bowling 
pose, no. 207.C. Each 4”x6”. Very 
good condition.  £40/60

1134 Middlesex C.C.C. Three Godfrey 
Phillips ‘Pinnace’ premium issue 
cabinet size mono real photograph 
plain back trade cards of H.W. Lee 
(Middlesex & England 1911-1934), 
head and shoulders with cap, no. 
77.C, R.H. Twining (Middlesex & 
Oxford University 1910-1928), full 
length with bat, no. 141.C, and 
A.R. Tanner (Middlesex 1920-1927), 
head and shoulders in a blazer, no. 
146.C. Each 4”x6”. Some wear 
to corners of the Twining card, the 
others in very good condition.   
 £60/90

1135 Middlesex C.C.C. Three Godfrey 
Phillips ‘Pinnace’ premium issue 
cabinet size mono real photograph 
plain back trade cards of J.W. 
Hearne (Middlesex & England 
1909-1936), full length wearing 
cap and holding a ball, no. 48.C, 
Hon. C.N. Bruce (Oxford University 
& Middlesex 1905-1929), head 
and shoulders wearing cap and 
blazer, no. 147.C, and N.[E.] Haig 
(Middlesex & England 1912-1934) 
head and shoulders wearing cap 
and blazer, no. 148.C. Each 4”x6”. 
Small adhesive marks to verso of the 
Hearne card, otherwise in very good 
condition.  £60/90

1136 Middlesex C.C.C. Three Godfrey 
Phillips ‘Pinnace’ premium issue 
cabinet size mono real photograph 
plain back trade cards including one 
of G.T.S. Stevens (Middlesex, Oxford 
University & England 1919-1932) 

good condition.  £40/60

1128 Leicestershire C.C.C. Three Godfrey 
Phillips ‘Pinnace’ premium issue 
cabinet size mono real photograph 
plain back trade cards of [W.E.] 
Astill (Leicestershire & England 
1906-1939) full length in batting 
pose, no. 106.C., A.T. Sharp (Leices-
tershire 1908-1935), full length 
walking out to bat, no. 114.C., 
and A.[W.] Shipman (Leicestershire 
1920-1936), full length, no. 115.C. 
Each 4”x6”. Very good condition.   
 £60/90

1129 Leicestershire C.C.C. Three Godfrey 
Phillips ‘Pinnace’ premium issue 
cabinet size mono real photograph 
plain back trade cards of [T.E.] 
Sidwell (Leicestershire 1913-1933) 
in wicket-keeping pose, no. 116.C, 
G.B.[F.] Rudd (Leicestershire 
1913-1932), head and shoulders 
in cap and blazer, no. 157.C., and 
[J.H.] King (Leicestershire & England 
1895-1925), head and shoulders 
in cap and blazer, no. 158.C. Each 
4”x6”. Very good condition.  
 £60/90

1130 Leicestershire C.C.C. Three 
Godfrey Phillips ‘Pinnace’ premium 
issue cabinet size mono real 
photograph plain back trade cards 
of [J.W.] Middleton (Leicestershire 
1914-1921), head and shoulders 
in cap and blazer, no. 159.C., [A.] 
Skelding (Leicestershire 1912-1929), 
head and shoulders in blazer, 
no. 160.C, and card no. 217.C 
titled ‘Lord, R.A. Leicestershire’, 
with annotation in pencil to verso 
stating ‘This is R.A. Lord (Oxford 
University)’, full length walking out 
to bat. Each 4”x6”. Crease to one 
corner of the Lord card, otherwise in 
very good condition.  £60/90

 Albert Lord played 130 matches for 
Leicestershire 1910-1926. Reginald 
Arthur Lord played three first-class 
matches, all for Oxford University 
1924-1925. 

1131 Kent C.C.C. Two Godfrey Phillips 
‘Pinnace’ premium issue cabinet size 
mono real photograph plain back 
trade cards of [H.T.W.] Hardinge 
(Kent & England 1902-1933), 
no. 30.C, and J.L. Bryan (Kent & 
Cambridge University 1919-1933), 
no. 118.C. Both depicted full length 
in batting pose. The Bryan card 
signed in ink to the darker part of the 

batting pose, no. 208.C. Each 
4”x6”. Very good condition.  
 £40/60

1123 Hampshire C.C.C. Two Godfrey 
Phillips ‘Pinnace’ premium issue 
cabinet size mono real photograph 
plain back trade cards of [C.]P. Mead 
(Hampshire & England 1905-1936), 
no. 91.C., and A.[S.] Kennedy 
(Hampshire & England 1907-1936), 
no. 110.C. Both depicted head 
and shoulders. Each 4”x6”. Small 
nick to left edge of the Mead card, 
otherwise in very good condition.   
 £40/60

1124 Hampshire C.C.C. Two Godfrey 
Phillips ‘Pinnace’ premium issue 
cabinet size mono real photograph 
plain back trade cards of E.R. 
Remnant (Hampshire 1908-1922) 
depicted head and shoulders, no. 
111.C., and A.L. Hosie (Oxford 
University & Hampshire 1913-1935) 
in batting pose, no. 126.C. Each 
4”x6”. Very good condition.  
 £40/60

1125 Hampshire C.C.C. Two Godfrey 
Phillips ‘Pinnace’ premium issue 
cabinet size mono real photograph 
plain back trade cards of Hon. L.H. 
Tennyson (Hampshire & England 
1913-1935), depicted three quarter 
length in blazer, no. 97.C. and [J.A.] 
Newman (Hampshire 1906-1930), 
head and shoulders, no. 184.C. 
Each 4”x6”. Minor creasing to the 
Tennyson card, otherwise in very 
good condition.  £40/60

1126 Lancashire C.C.C. Three Godfrey 
Phillips ‘Pinnace’ premium issue 
cabinet size mono real photograph 
plain back trade cards of J.[S.] Sharp 
(Lancashire & England 1899-1925), 
full length wearing cap and blazer, no. 
121.C, R.A. Boddington (Lancashire 
& Oxford University 1913-1924) in 
batting pose, no. 122.C., and M.N. 
Kenyon (Lancashire 1919-1925) 
in batting pose, no. 123.C. Each 
4”x6”. Very good condition.  
 £60/90

1127 Lancashire C.C.C. Two Godfrey 
Phillips ‘Pinnace’ premium issue 
cabinet size mono real photograph 
plain back trade cards of [B.] Blomley 
(Lancashire 1903-1922), head and 
shoulders wearing cap and blazer, 
no. 151.C, and [W.?] Ellis (Lancashire 
1029-1923), full length in batting 
pose, no. 216.C. Each 4”x6”. Very 
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(Somerset & Cambridge University 
1920-1938), full length leaning on 
a bat, no. 213.C. Each 4”x6”. Very 
good condition.  £60/90

1144 Surrey C.C.C. Three Godfrey Phillips 
‘Pinnace’ premium issue cabinet size 
mono real photograph plain back 
trade cards of [H.]A. Peach (Surrey 
1919-1931) depicted in batting pose, 
no. 22.C, M. Howell (Cambridge 
University & Surrey 1914-1925), 
full length leaning on a bat, no. 
117.C, and [T.F.] Shepherd (Surrey 
1919-1932), head and shoulders 
in cap and blazer, no. 152.C. Each 
4”x6”. Very good condition.  
 £60/90

1145 Surrey C.C.C. Two Godfrey Phillips 
‘Pinnace’ premium issue cabinet size 
mono real photograph plain back 
trade cards of [J.]W. Hitch (Surrey 
& England 1907-1925), half length 
wearing M.C.C. touring blazer, 
no. 18.C, and A. Ducat (Surrey & 
England 1906-1931) in batting pose 
wearing a cap, no. 209.C. Each 
4”x6”. Minor silvering to the Hitch 
card, small adhesive marks to verso 
of the Ducat card, otherwise in very 
good condition.  £40/60

1146 Sussex C.C.C. Three Godfrey Phillips 
‘Pinnace’ premium issue cabinet size 
mono real photograph plain back 
trade cards of George R. Cox (Sussex 
1895-1928), head and shoulders 
in cap, no. 55.C, A.E.R. Gilligan 
(Cambridge University, Surrey, 
Sussex & England 1919-1932), 
full length in cap, holding a ball, 
no. 130.C., and the rarer card of 
A.H.H. Gilligan (Sussex & England 
1919-1931), head and shoulders in 
cap, no. 203.C, not seen or listed in 
Derek Deadman’s ‘Cricket Cigarette 
and Trade Cards’ 1985. Each 4”x6”. 
Very good condition.  £60/90

1147 Sussex C.C.C. Three Godfrey Phillips 
‘Pinnace’ premium issue cabinet size 
mono real photograph plain back 
trade cards of [M.W.] Tate (Sussex 
& England 1912-1937) in batting 
pose, no. 82.C, [G.B.] Street (Sussex 
& England 1909-1923) in wicket-
keeping pose, no. 131.C, and E.H. 
Bowley Sussex, Auckland & England 
1912-1934), head and shoulders 
wearing cap, 150.C. Each 4”x6”. 
Age toning to the Street card, 
otherwise in very good condition.  
 £60/90

[J.] Hardstaff (Nottinghamshire & 
England 1902-1924), no 104.C, 
both depicted full length in batting 
pose, and [T.]L. Richmond (Notting-
hamshire & England 1912-1928), 
full length holding a ball, no. 105.C. 
Each 4”x6”. Very good condition.   
 £60/90

1140 Nottinghamshire C.C.C. Three 
Godfrey Phillips ‘Pinnace’ premium 
issue cabinet size mono real 
photograph plain back trade cards 
of J.[R.] Gunn (Nottinghamshire 
& England 1896-1925), no. 64.C, 
A.W. Carr (Nottinghamshire & 
England 1910-1934), no 154.C, 
both depicted full length in batting 
pose, and [W.W.] Whysall (Notting-
hamshire & England 1910-1930), 
head and shoulders wearing a cap, 
no. 190.C. Each 4”x6”. Very good 
condition.  £60/90

1141 Nottinghamshire C.C.C. Three 
Godfrey Phillips ‘Pinnace’ premium 
issue cabinet size mono real 
photograph plain back trade cards of 
G. Gunn (Nottinghamshire & England 
1902-1932), depicted full length in 
batting pose, no. 65.C, [T.W.] Oates 
(Nottinghamshire 1897-1925), no 
191.C, and [F.] Barratt (Notting-
hamshire & England 1914-1931), 
no. 192.C, both depicted head and 
shoulders. Each 4”x6”. Light soiling 
to the Barratt card, otherwise in very 
good condition.  £60/90

1142 Somerset C.C.C. Three Godfrey 
Phillips ‘Pinnace’ premium issue 
cabinet size mono real photograph 
plain back trade cards of J.C. White 
(Somerset & England 1909-1937), 
depicted head and shoulders in 
blazer, no. 99.C, P.R. Johnson 
(Cambridge University & Somerset 
1900-1927) walking out to bat, 
no. 132.C, and J.C.W. MacBryan 
(Somerset, Cambridge University 
& England 1911-1931), head and 
shoulders in cap and blazer, no. 
196.C. Each 4”x6”. Very good 
condition.  £60/90

1143 Somerset C.C.C. Three Godfrey 
Phillips ‘Pinnace’ premium issue 
cabinet size mono real photograph 
plain back trade cards of [H.] 
Chidgey (Somerset 1900-1921) 
depicted head and shoulders in 
blazer, no. 101.C, [G.E.] Hunt 
(Somerset 1921-1931), head and 
shoulders, no. 198.C, and M.D. Lyon 

in bowling pose, no. 155.C. The 
two others are variations of cards 
depicting Patsy Hendren (Middlesex 
& England 1907-1937) head and 
shoulders wearing Middlesex cap 
and blazer, one titled ‘Hendren, 
E.H. Middlesex’, no. 176.C, the 
other ‘E. Hendren Brentford’, no. 
176. According to Derek Deadman’s 
‘Cricket Cigarette and Trade Cards’ 
book of 1985, the ‘Brentford’ version 
was issued as part of the Pinnace 
football series, with a glossy finish. 
Annotated biography to verso and 
some creasing to the ‘Middlesex’ 
version, otherwise in very good 
condition. Each 4”x6”.  £60/90

1137 Northamptonshire C.C.C. Two 
Godfrey Phillips ‘Pinnace’ premium 
issue cabinet size mono real 
photograph plain back trade cards 
of [C.N.] Woolley (Gloucestershire 
& Northamptonshire 1909-1931), 
head and shoulders wearing a cap, 
no. 108.C, and the rarer card in this 
format of [F.I.] Walden (Northamp-
tonshire 1910-1929), full length in 
batting pose, no. 128.C, not seen or 
listed in Derek Deadman’s ‘Cricket 
Cigarette and Trade Cards’ 1985. 
Each 4”x6”. Very good condition.  
 £40/60

 Fanny Walden also played football 
for Northampton Town, Tottenham 
Hotspur & England 1909 to 1927. At 
only 5’2” he was one of the smallest 
players to appear in county cricket. 
On retiring as a player he became a 
first-class umpire and officiated in 
several Test matches. 

1138 Northamptonshire C.C.C. Two 
Godfrey Phillips ‘Pinnace’ premium 
issue cabinet size mono real 
photograph plain back trade cards 
including the rarer card in this format 
of [W.A.] Buswell (Northamptonshire 
1906-1921) in wicket-keeping pose, 
no. 129.C, not seen or listed in Derek 
Deadman’s ‘Cricket Cigarette and 
Trade Cards’ 1985. Also W.W. Timms 
(Northamptonshire & Cambridge 
University 1921-1932) walking out 
to bat, no. 211.C. Each 4”x6”. Very 
good condition.  £40/60

1139 Nottinghamshire C.C.C. Three 
Godfrey Phillips ‘Pinnace’ premium 
issue cabinet size mono real 
photograph plain back trade cards 
of [W.R.D.] Payton (Notting-
hamshire 1905-1931), no. 63.C, 
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Whysall, Chapman, Hendren, Kilner, 
Sandham, Freeman, Sutcliffe and 
Howell. Printed Christmas greeting 
to verso, signed by Jack Bryan and 
dated ‘Sydney, Dec 23rd [1924]’. 
Publisher unknown. Complete with 
original envelope addressed to a 
‘Miss Hogarth’ in Killara, postmarked 
Sydney, 23rd December 1924. Minor 
creasing to the postcard, otherwise 
in good condition. Nice signatures.   
 £200/300

 Jack Bryan was a member of the 
1924/25 M.C.C. tour to Australia 
but was never selected to play in 
a Test match. Bryan served in the 
British Army in the First World War 
and was awarded the Military Cross 
in 1918.

1158 Cricket Memorabilia Society 
(C.M.S.) collectors’ cards. Complete 
run of sixty signed autograph cards 
from no. 1, Ken Higgs, to no. 60, 
Alan Jones, in official C.M.S. album. 
The series limited to an issue of one 
hundred copies of each card. Various 
limitation numbers. Other signatures 
include Dennis Amiss, Bomber Wells, 
Tom Graveney (three different), 
Colin Bland, Harry Pilling, Bob 
Blair, Jeff Jones, Reg Simpson, Jeff 
Jones, Jon Snow, Geoff Pullar, Ken 
Shuttleworth, Ron Headley, Farokh 
Engineer, Bob Berry, Roy Swetman, 
Barry Wood, Roy Tattersall, Sonny 
Ramadhin etc. Excellent condition  
 £180/250

1159 England signed Cornhill Insurance 
Test Series Cards. Twenty cards, each 
signed by the featured player. Cards 
are Series ‘H’ Stewart, DeFreitas, 
White, Series ‘I’ Fraser, Hick, 
Illingworth, Malcolm (2 different), 
Martin, Cork, Mullally, Atherton 
(2 different), Thorpe, Ealham, 
Series ‘J’ Giles, Ealham, Hussain, 
Silverwood and Gough. Also Classic 
Cricket Cards/ E.C.B. ‘International 
Cricketers’ series. Thirty five cards, 
each signed by the featured player. 
Card numbers are 7, 144, 188, 
210, 211, 225, 235, 238, 240, 254, 
272, 286, 310, 311, 323, 333, 334, 
349, 351, 366, 367, 381, 383, 397, 
420, 421, 423, 424, 436, 437, 454, 
455, 467, 482 and 484, including 
Vaughan, Hoggard, Key, Bell, Prior, 
Broad, Trott, Woakes, Buttler etc. 
VG.  £40/60

1160 Australia signed Classic Cricket 
Cards ‘International Cricketers’ 

& Sussex 1909-1933), head and 
shoulders in cap and blazer, no. 
169.C. Each 4”x6”. Very good 
condition.  £60/90

1153 Worcestershire C.C.C. Three 
Godfrey Phillips ‘Pinnace’ premium 
issue cabinet size mono real 
photograph plain back trade cards 
of [J.W.C.?] Turner (Worcestershire 
1911-1921), no. 170.C, H.A. Gilbert 
(Oxford University & Worcestershire 
1907-1930), no. 171.C, and [C.V.] 
Tarbox (Worcestershire 1921-1929), 
no. 172.C. All depicted head and 
shoulders. Each 4”x6”. Very good 
condition.  £60/90

1154 Yorkshire C.C.C. Three Godfrey 
Phillips ‘Pinnace’ premium issue 
cabinet size mono real photograph 
plain back trade cards of [E.] Oldroyd 
(Yorkshire 1910-1931) full length in 
batting pose, no. 119.C, S. Haigh 
(Yorkshire & England 1895-1913) in 
bowling pose, no. 156.C, and [G.G.] 
Macaulay (Yorkshire & England 
1920-1935), head and shoulders, no. 
183.C. Each 4”x6”. Minor staining 
and age toning to the Oldroyd card, 
otherwise in very good condition.   
 £60/90

1155 Percy George Henry Fender. Surrey 
& England 1910-1935. Phillips 
‘Pinnace’ premium issue cabinet size 
mono real photograph trade card of 
Fender standing full length at the 
wicket leaning on his bat wearing 
cricket attire. No. 24.C. 4”x6”. Some 
soiling, otherwise in good condition  
 £25/35

1156 George Boyd Franklin Rudd. Leices-
tershire 1913-1932. Phillips ‘Pinnace’ 
premium issue cabinet size mono 
real photograph trade card of Rudd, 
head and shoulders wearing Leices-
tershire cap and blazer. No.157.C. 
4”x6”. Some age toning, otherwise 
in good condition.  £25/35

1157 John Lindsay ‘Jack’ Bryan. Kent & 
Cambridge University 1919-1932. 
‘M.C.C. Australian Tour. 1924-25’. 
Rare sepia printed Christmas postcard 
of the M.C.C. touring party 1924-25 
with title and players’ names printed 
to borders. Nicely signed in ink by 
all eighteen members of the touring 
party including the Manager, Toone, 
to the face of the card. Players’ 
signatures are Gilligan (Captain), 
Douglas, Hobbs, Woolley, Hearne, 
Strudwick, Bryan, Tyldesley, Tate, 

1148 Warwickshire C.C.C. Two Godfrey 
Phillips ‘Pinnace’ premium issue 
cabinet size mono real photograph 
plain back trade cards of G.W. 
Stephens (Warwickshire 1907-1925, 
titled ‘G.W. Stevens’), full length in 
batting attire and cap, no. 144.C, and 
G.A. Rotherham (Warwickshire & 
Cambridge University 1919-1921), 
full length in bowling pose, no. 
145.C. Each 4”x6”. Minor staining 
to lower edge of the Stephens card, 
otherwise in very good condition.   
 £40/60

1149 Warwickshire C.C.C. Two Godfrey 
Phillips ‘Pinnace’ premium issue 
cabinet size mono real photograph 
plain back trade cards of F.S.G. 
Calthorpe (Sussex, Cambridge 
University, Warwickshire & England 
1911-1930), no. 142.C, and C.A.F. 
Fiddian Green (Warwickshire, 
Cambridge University & Worces-
tershire 1920-1934), no. 143.C. 
Both depicted full length in batting 
pose wearing caps. Each 4”x6”. 
Very good condition.  £40/60

1150 Warwickshire C.C.C. Three Godfrey 
Phillips ‘Pinnace’ premium issue 
cabinet size mono real photograph 
plain back trade cards of F.R. Santall 
(Warwickshire 1919-1939), no. 
200.C, [L.T.A.] Bates (Warwickshire 
1913-1935), no. 201.C, both 
depicted head and shoulders, 
and R.L. Holdsworth (Oxford 
University, Warwickshire, Sussex etc. 
1919-1942), full length in batting 
pose, no. 212.C. Each 4”x6”. Very 
good condition.  £60/90

1151 Worcestershire C.C.C. Two Godfrey 
Phillips ‘Pinnace’ premium issue 
cabinet size mono real photograph 
plain back trade cards of M.K. Foster 
(Worcestershire 1908-1934), head 
and shoulders in blazer, no. 102.C, 
and [F.L.] Bowley (Worcestershire 
1899-1923), head and shoulders in 
cap, no. 103.C. Each 4”x6”. Very 
good condition.  £40/60

1152 Worcestershire C.C.C. Three 
Godfrey Phillips ‘Pinnace’ premium 
issue cabinet size mono real 
photograph plain back trade cards 
of C.B. Ponsonby (Worcestershire 
1911-1928), full length in batting 
pose, no. 124.C, H.L. Higgins 
(Worcestershire 1920-1927), head 
and shoulders in blazer, no. 168.C, 
and M.F.S. Jewell (Worcestershire 
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Malik, Waqar Younis, Rameez Raja 
(Pakistan), Shakib-al-Hasan, Abdur 
Razzaq, Mohammad Ashraful, 
Mushfiqur Rahmm (Bangladesh) etc. 
VG.  £30/50

1168 South Africa cricketer postcards 
and collectors cards. Blue album 
comprising a mixed selection of 100 
modern trade and collectors cards 
and player postcards. Collectors 
card series include Classic Cricket 
Cards, ACB Select 97, Sports 
Deck etc. Players featured include 
Fanie De Villiers, Lance Klusener, 
Graeme Smith, Paul Adams, Hansie 
Cronje, Eddie Barlow, Jacques 
Kallis, Gary Kirsten, Hashim Amla, 
Brian McMillan, Daryll Cullinan, 
Shaun Pollock, Mike Procter, Kepler 
Wessels, Jonty Rhodes, Allan 
Donald, Dale Steyn etc. VG.  £30/50

1169 West Indies cricketer postcards 
and collectors cards. Black binder 
comprising a mixed selection of 
approx. 100 modern trade and 
collectors cards and player postcards. 
Collectors card series include Classic 
Cricket Cards, Stimorol, ACB Futera, 
Butter ‘em Up, Kanga Cricket etc. 
Players featured include Brian Lara, 
Gordon Greenidge, Lance Gibbs, 
Patrick Patterson, Curtley Ambrose, 
Garry Sobers, Cllive Lloyd, Andy 
Roberts, Richie Richardson, Shiv 
Chanderpaul, Keith Arthurton, 
Michael Holding, Roger Harper, 
Courtney Walsh, Chris Gayle, Viv 
Richards, Keith Boyce, Joel Garner 
etc. VG.  £30/50

1170 Sri Lanka and Zimbabwe cricketer 
postcards and collectors cards. 
Black binder comprising a mixed 
selection of approx. 100 modern 
trade and collectors cards. Player 
postcards and photographs. 
Collectors card series include Classic 
Cricket Cards, KFC Big Bash, Futera 
Elite, Stimorol, Topps World Cup 
2015 etc. Players featured include 
Ranatunga, Herath, Muralitharan, 
A. De Silva, Chandimal, Malinga, 
Wickremasinghe, Pushpakumara, 
Mahanama, Jayasuriya, Perera, 
Mendis, Mathews (Sri Lanka), 
Campbell, Taibu, Carlisle, Whittall, 
A. Flower, Pycroft (Zimbabwe) etc. 
VG.  £30/50

1171 ‘Cricket 1926’. Ogden’s. Full set 
of fifty cigarette cards. Sold with a 
collection of twenty eight plastic 

cricket art, advertising and humour. 
Players featured include Allan Lamb, 
Simon Jones, Jack Russell, Jimmy 
Anderson, Ben Stokes, Robin Smith, 
Ian Botham, Tony Greig, Derek 
Randall etc. VG.  £30/50

1164 Australia cricket postcards and 
collectors cards. Pink binder 
comprising a mixed selection of 
approx. 200 mainly modern trade 
and collectors cards, postcards, some 
earlier cigarette cards etc. Collectors 
card series include Futera ‘Elite’, ‘ACB 
Select’, Classic Cricket Cards etc. 
Postcard subjects covered include 
players, The Ashes, teams, grounds, 
advertising and humour. Players 
featured include Don Bradman, 
Shane Warne, Bert Oldfield, Peter 
Burge, Allan Border, Ricky Ponting, 
Glenn McGrath etc. VG.  £40/60

1165 New Zealand cricket postcards 
and collectors cards. Black album 
comprising a mixed selection of 
over 200 mainly modern trade and 
collectors cards and player postcards. 
Collectors card series include Classic 
Cricket Cards, Stimorol, Card Crazy 
Authentics, Buttercup etc. Players 
featured include Richard Hadlee, 
Daniel Vettori, Ian Smith, Glenn 
Turner, John Wright, Graham 
Dowling, Jack Cowie, Martin Crowe, 
Chris Cairns, Lance Cairns, Stephen 
Fleming, John Reid etc. VG.  £40/60

1166 India cricketer postcards and 
collectors cards. Blue album 
comprising a mixed selection of 100 
modern trade and collectors cards 
and player postcards. Collectors 
card series include Classic Cricket 
Cards, ACB/ Futera 1996 World 
Cup, Ardmona etc. Players featured 
include Dhoni, Tendulkar, Kapil Dev, 
Doshi, Viswanath, Azharuddin, 
Vengsarkar, Kumble etc. VG.  
 £40/60

1167 Pakistan and Bangladesh cricketer 
postcards and collectors cards. 
Black album comprising a mixed 
selection of 100 modern trade and 
collectors cards and player postcards. 
Collectors card series include Classic 
Cricket Cards, World Cup England 
‘99, Stimorol, Futera Elite, Kanga 
Cricket, Scanlens etc. Players 
featured include Wasim Akram, 
Saqlain Mushtaq, Abdul Qadir, 
Mudaasar Nazar, Inzamam-ul-Haq, 
Imran Khan, Javed Miandad, Salim 

series. Twenty cards, each signed by 
the featured player. Card numbers 
are 194, 208, 209, 244, 291, 296, 
339, 391, 412, 413, 416, 433, 458, 
475, 478, 479, 486, 501, 504 and 
522, including Harvey, Lehmann, 
Law, Clarke, Watson, Hussey, Siddle, 
Lyon, Starc, Smith, Hazlewood etc. 
VG.  £30/50

1161 Signed Classic Cricket Cards ‘Interna-
tional Cricketers’ series. Thirty two 
cards covering India, Pakistan, West 
Indies, Sri Lanka, New Zealand, 
South Africa, Zimbabwe and 
European cricketers, each signed by 
the featured player. Card numbers 
are 121, 182, 205, 206, 249, 267, 
276, 306, 308, 316, 318, 331, 340, 
342, 358, 363, 365, 380, 396, 401, 
434, 435, 444, 446, 495, 505, 
506, 508, 512, 519, 521 and 528, 
including Adams (West Indies), 
Jaffer, Raina, Pujara (India), Saqlain 
Mushtaq, Azhar Ali (Pakistan), Vaas, 
Atapattu (Sri Lanka), Styris, Ryder 
(New Zealand), Hall, Benkenstein, 
Rudolph (South Africa), Joyce 
(Ireland) etc. Also two signed cards 
from the ‘Cricketers, an Occasional 
Series’, nos. 9 Nick Cook and 10 Neil 
Mallender. Qty 34. VG.  £40/60

1162 Test cricketers signed postcards. 
Seven modern colour signed 
postcards of grounds and players. 
One of a ‘Panoramic View of Lord’s 
Cricket Ground’ signed to the verso 
by Ted Dexter, Alec Bedser, Vanburn 
Holder and Alvin Kallicharran. Other 
signed individually to the fronts by 
Les Ames, Chris Broad, Tony Pigot, 
Alec Stewart, Chris Tremlett etc. Sold 
with eighteen plain white postcards, 
each individually signed to the card, 
the majority with cutting image 
of the featured player laid down. 
Signatures include John Langridge, 
Trevor Bailey, Billy Griffith, Geoff 
Boycott, Peter May, Reg Simpson, 
Ken Palmer, Vic Marks, Peter Parker, 
Brian Rose, David Gower, Dermot 
Reeve, Tim Robinson etc. VG.  
 £40/60

1163 England cricket postcards and 
collectors cards. Black binder 
comprising a mixed selection of 100 
mainly modern trade and collectors 
cards, postcards, cigarette cards etc. 
Collectors card series include Classic 
Cricket Series and Cornhill Insurance 
Test Series. Postcard subjects covered 
include players, teams, grounds, 
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Church Cricket Ground between 
Eleven of England and Fifteen of 
Oxfordshire, played on Monday, 
Tuesday and Wednesday May 23, 
24 and 25 1953. Ticket of admission 
for the three days, half-a-crown.’. 
Titles and details of the match 
printed to one side of the ticket/
scorecard with red wax seal to lower 
border and printed to the other side 
the scorecard of the match with 
printed titles and players names. This 
was Fuller Pilch’s England Eleven 
and many of the leading players 
of the day played in this match 
including Pilch, Lockyer, Willsher, 
Guy, Parr, Caffyn, Sampson, Grundy 
etc. Oxfordshire won the match by 
eleven wickets. Oxfordshire made 
200 all out in their first innings with 
Armistead top scoring with 71, 
Richard Colley 49 not out, Grundy 
taking seven wickets, in reply the 
England Eleven scored 72 with 
Balfour taking three and Cazenove 
taking six wickets. Following on 
the England Eleven second innings 
they were bowled out for 185 with 
Chatterton making 46no, Grundy 
27, Parr 24 and Guy 22, Marsham 
taking six wickets. Oxfordshire won 
the match by scoring 61 for three 
wickets. Handwritten ink scores 
to the scorecard, which are a little 
haphazardly recorded. This original 
ticket and scorecard belonged 
to Richard Colley and measures 
4.5”x3”. Along with the ticket and 
scorecard is a leather bound edition 
of ‘Lillywhite’s Cricket Scores and 
Biographies of Celebrated Cricketers 
from 1849 to 1854’. Volume IV 
which also belonged to Colley. He has 
signed the front end paper and there 
is some handwritten annotation to 
the odd page within the book where 
he features. The book and ticket/
scorecard were purchased by the 
vendor in 1968 and bound in leather 
since then, with the vendor notes 
on both items handwritten to a new 
end paper in the book. The ticket 
has some age toning and creasing 
and the book has minor breaking 
to internal hinges otherwise in good 
condition throughout. A very rare 
early ticket and scorecard with good 
association  £300/500

 While studying at Oxford, Richard 
Colley played first-class cricket for 
Oxford University. He made his 
debut against Cambridge University 

1174 Sussex v. Kent 1850. Early small 
original single sided printed scorecard 
with scores showing the ‘State of the 
Game 1 1/2 o’Clock’ on the second 
day’s play in the match played at 
C.H. Gausden’s (Royal Brunswick) 
Ground, Hove, 17th- 19th June 
1850. The scorecard depicts Sussex’s 
complete first innings of 182, E. 
Bushby top scorer with 49, and 
Kent’s score standing at 110/5. Kent 
went on to reach 207, Fuller Pilch 
making 41, T.M. Adams 39, and 
Nicholas Felix 31, with John Wisden 
taking five wickets for Sussex. In 
their second innings Sussex were 
bowled out for 82 (J. Challen 34, 
Martingell taking six wickets), and 
Kent knocked off the required runs, 
reaching 61 to win by five wickets, E. 
Martin ending 31no. Printed for G. 
Mant by Phillips & Co., Poplar-place. 
Originally from the family collection 
of C. Hammond (assumed to by C.J. 
Hammond, Sussex 1841-1854) who 
did not play in this game. 3”x4.5”. 
Very good condition.  £300/500

 Despite being a useful batsman, 
Charles Hammond played only forty 
games in his first-class career for 
Sussex supposedly due to his poor 
fielding.

1175 ‘Surrey v. Yorkshire’ 1851. Early 
and rare small original single sided 
scorecard with complete printed 
scores for the match played at 
Kennington Oval, 4th & 5th August 
1851. Yorkshire elected to bat first 
and reached 71, the top scorer being 
George Chatterton (15), Surrey’s 
Thomas Sherman taking 6/39. 
Surrey replied with 160, Julius Caesar 
top scoring with 51, John Berry 
taking 6/31. In the second innings 
Yorkshire reached 101 (Tom Hunt 36, 
Sherman 5/57, Daniel Day 5/27), 
and Surrey knocked off the required 
runs to end 13 without loss to win 
by ten wickets. ‘J. & F. Lillywhite’s 
Register of Cricket Matches 1851’. 
Advertising for Lillywhite’s price 
lists and ‘Cricketing Guide’ to right 
and lower edges. 4.5”x3”. Some 
fading to the scores, small adhesive 
marks to verso, otherwise in good 
condition.  £140/180

1176 Richard Henry Colley. Oxford 
University, Oxfordshire and 
Shropshire 1853 to 1866. Small early 
original ticket and scorecard for ‘A 
Grand Cricket Match, at The Christ 

sleeves containing stamps and 
first day covers from the West 
Indies, postal franking for Antigua, 
Anguilla, Barbuda including Lara’s 
record score  £30/50

1172 Signed cigarette cards early 1900s. 
Five mono real photograph cigarette 
cards, each individually laid to small 
album page. Two are signed in ink 
to the photographs by Surrey & 
England players, Jack Hobbs and 
Herbert Strudwick, three signed 
to the album page of Middlesex & 
England players, Patsy Hendren, 
Jack Durston, and Jack Hearne. To 
the verso of each page are unsigned 
cards laid down of L.H. Tennyson, 
J.W. Hitch, A.C. Russell, T.W. 
Hardinge, and G. Collins. Creasing 
to the Hobbs card, otherwise in 
good condition.  £70/100

CRICKET SCORECARDS, 
PROGRAMMES, MAGAZINES ETC

1173 ‘The All England Cricket Matches 
for 1848’. Sheffield v. England. Early 
small original single sided printed 
scorecard with complete printed 
scores for the match played at Hyde 
Park, Sheffield, 28th- 30th August 
1848. The sixteen of Sheffield elected 
to bat first and were dismissed for 
118, top scorer was H. Sampson 
(35), Alfred Mynn taking 7/28 off 
30 (four ball) overs for All England. 
In reply the All England Eleven were 
bowled out for only 58 (George Parr 
30). Sheffield then reached 77 in their 
second innings, W. Martingell taking 
8/27. Set 138 to win All England 
were bowled out for 82 (R.T. King 
20), Sheffield winning by 55 runs. 
The Sheffield team included three 
who played first-class cricket, M.J. 
Ellison (Yorkshire & Nottinghamshire 
1849-1855), T. Hunt (Yorkshire & 
Lancashire 1845-1851), and G.H. 
Wright (Yorkshire 1849-1855). The 
All England Eleven were without 
Fuller Pilch and Hayward for this 
match, and comprised W. Pilch, 
Martingell, T. Box, G. Parr, Mynn, 
N. Felix, C.H. Hoare, R.T. King, W. 
Clarke, J. Dean and E. Hinkly. Printed 
and published on the ground by J. & 
F. Lillywhite, with text printed to the 
right edge with details of scorecards 
‘of all the Northern Matches’ 
available by mail order. 4.5” square. 
Horizontal split with tape repair to 
verso. Some age toning, otherwise 
in good condition.  £150/250
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The scorecard with horizontal folds 
and age toning, appears to have 
been previously framed with pencil 
annotations to verso and some wear 
to top edge of verso. Otherwise in 
good condition.  £100/150

1180 ‘All England Eleven against United 
All England Eleven (for the Benefit 
of the Cricketers’ Fund)’ 1860. Early 
original double sided scorecard with 
complete printed scores for the 
match played at Lord’s, 28th- 30th 
May 1860. All England elected to 
bat first but could make only 71 
with Julius Caesar top scorer with 
19, William Caffyn taking 7/44 for 
United England. United England 
then posted a small lead reaching 89 
in reply, Thomas Hearne making 31. 
George Tarrant, making his first-class 
debut and in his first match at Lord’s, 
took 6/28 for All England. In the 
second innings All England reached 
a more respectable 131 with George 
Parr top scorer with 55. Requiring 
114 to win, United England were 
bowled out for 92 (James Grundy 
27, George Griffith 26), All England 
winning by 21 runs. All England’s 
Crispin Tinley was reportedly 
dismissed first ball for a ‘king pair’ in 
both innings. Printed ‘By Authority 
of Mr. J.H. Dark’ by F. Lillywhite with 
fixtures at Lord’s and advertising 
for ‘Lillywhite’s Guide to Cricketers’ 
etc. to lower portion of front and 
to verso. 4.5”x6”. Horizontal fold, 
minor age toning, otherwise in good 
condition.  £200/300

1181 ‘The Score of a Cricket Match Played 
at Weybridge’ 1860. ‘R. Faulder’s 
Eleven v. Dr. Spyers’s School’. Early 
and rare small original double 
sided scorecard with complete(?) 
printed scores for a match played 
27th July 1860. No record of the 
match can be found. The scorecard 
depicts Faulder’s XI batting first and 
being dismissed for 21, Spyer’s XI 
replying with 121, and Faulder being 
dismissed in the second innings for 
34. Two players recorded as playing 
in the match appear to have played 
some first-class cricket, Rev. F.J. de 
Crespigny (Cambridge University 
& Nottinghamshire 1843-1848), 
and A.W. Anstruther (Sussex 
1875-1878). To verso, printed 
bowling analyses for Weybridge 
School Cricket Club 1860. 5”x6”. 
Some wear and tear, with tape 

Carpenter scoring 97 in an opening 
stand of 149 with Thomas Hearne 
(62). In their second innings All 
England struggled to 130 with 
William Caffyn taking 6/58. Set only 
34 to win, United England knocked 
off the required runs for the loss of 
only one batsman to win by nine 
wickets and seal a second victory 
in the return match. Printed ‘By 
Authority of Mr. J.H. Dark’ by F. 
Lillywhite with fixtures at Lord’s and 
advertising for ‘Lillywhite’s Guide 
to Cricketers’ etc. to lower portion 
of front and to verso. 4.5”x6”. 
Horizontal folds, minor age toning, 
otherwise in good condition.   
 £250/350

 The United England Eleven was 
formed in 1852 as a breakaway 
from William Clarke’s All England 
Eleven. Both teams comprised top 
professional players of the period 
and played matches all over the 
country that provided quality cricket 
prior to the rise of county cricket. 
On Clarke’s death in 1856, the two 
teams agreed to play regular fixtures 
pitting some of the best players of 
the day against each other including 
Tom Hayward, George Parr, Julius 
Caesar, H.H. Stephenson, Alfred 
Clarke, Thomas Hearne, John 
Wisden, William Caffyn, Tom 
Lockyer, John Lillywhite etc. 

1179 ‘Grand Cricket Match. United 11 of 
All England v. 22 [of] Hull & District’ 
1859. Early original single sided 
scorecard with complete printed 
scores for the match played at Argyle 
Street, Hull, 28th- 30th July 1859. 
The scorecard depicts the complete 
printed scores for a remarkable tied 
match in which United England 
were bowled out for only 25 in their 
first innings, James Grundy the only 
player to reach double figures with 
10, Andrew Crossland taking seven 
wickets for only nine runs for Hull. 
The 22 of Hull then replied with 83 
(J. Sugden 23, H. Lee 20, Grundy 
taking 10/16). In their second 
innings United England scraped to 
101 (William Caffyn 27) setting 
Hull only 44 to win. Incredibly, the 
twenty two of Hull were dismissed 
for 43, no batsman scoring more 
than six runs, Caffyn taking 11/29 
and Grundy 7/13, the two bowling 
unchanged for 60 overs. Printed by 
Thomas Chapman of Hull. 4.5”x6”. 

in The University Match of 1853, 
with Colley playing first-class cricket 
for Oxford until 1855, making a 
total of seven appearances. He 
scored a total of 166 runs in these 
matches, at an average of 13.83 and 
a high score of 68. He also played 
at county level for Oxfordshire 
and, between 1854 and 1866, for 
Shropshire. While playing for the 
latter he achieved a century in one 
match, when he made 118 runs

1177 ‘The United All-England Eleven 
v. Sixteen of Reigate and District’ 
1856. Early small original double 
sided scorecard with incomplete 
printed scores for the match played 
at Park Lane, Reigate, 14th- 16th 
August 1856. The scorecard lists 
the complete first innings of the 
Reigate team who reached 102, 
James Dean taking 8/34 for United 
England. Top scorer for Reigate was 
Fred Chadband with 24. In reply, the 
scorecard depicts United England at 
27/3. They went on to make only 
72 with William Caffyn (6/25) and 
William Martingell (4/42) bowling 
unchanged for Reigate. In the second 
innings, Reigate reached 114 (Edwin 
Napper 32, John Wisden taking 
8/32), before dismissing United 
England for 101 (Tom Lockyer 33, 
Caffyn 6/40) to win by 43 runs. In 
addition to Caffyn and Martingell 
the Reigate team was strengthened 
by a number of ‘ringers’ not local to 
Reigate including Edwin and William 
Napper, Alfred Mynn, Harry Killick 
etc. Printed by Lillywhite’s Printing 
Tent with advertising announcing 
the establishment of the ‘F. Lillywhite 
& Wisden’ cricket supplies’ outlet in 
Leicester Square to lower portion 
of front and to verso, also for the 
publication of ‘Lillywhite’s Guide 
to Cricketers for 1856’. 3”x4.75”. 
Minor age toning, otherwise in 
good/ very good condition.  
 £250/350

1178 ‘The All England Eleven against the 
United All England Eleven (return 
match)’ 1859. Early original double 
sided scorecard with complete 
printed scores for the match played 
at Lord’s, 4th- 6th July 1859. All 
England elected to bat first and 
reached 165, the top scorers being 
Tom Hayward (46) and Alfred Diver 
(41). Replying, United England 
made a respectable 262 with Robert 



117

scores for the match played at Leeds 
Royal Park, 11th- 13th August 
1862. The All-England innings are 
listed first, but it is understood Leeds 
batted first, reaching 57, with only S. 
France (11) reaching double figures. 
Crispin Tinley took 11/34 and Isaac 
Hodgson 9/21 for All-England. 
In reply, All-England reached 91, 
Thomas Humphrey top scorer with 
39. Leeds then matched this score in 
their second innings, also making 91, 
Tinley taking a remarkable 19 wickets 
for 43 runs. Tinley and Hodgson 
bowled unchanged throughout 
both innings. All-England were then 
bowled out for 47, Alfred Clarke (11) 
the only batsman to reach double 
figures, and Leeds won by ten runs. 
Others who played for All-England 
included C.F. Daft, J. Rowbotham, 
Roger Iddison, Julius Caesar etc. 
4.5”x6”. Printer unknown. Minor 
wear and soiling, otherwise in good/ 
very good condition.  £120/160

1187 ‘Cambridge Quidnuncs v. Oxford 
Harlequins’ 1863. Early original 
double sided scorecard with 
incomplete printed and handwritten 
scores in ink for the match played at 
Lord’s, 25th & 26th June 1863. The 
scorecard depicts the Cambridge 
Quidnuncs complete first innings 
printed score of 158 with Arthur 
Daniel top scorer with 74. Oxford 
Harlequins’ handwritten score shows 
‘80 odd with extras’. They went on 
to reach 251, Francis Inge top scoring 
with 63, followed by 47 extras! 
Quidnuncs were then dismissed for 
100 in their second innings, with 
Harlequins knocking off the required 
eight runs for victory with the loss of 
just the one wicket. Other players 
who played first-class county cricket 
include Russell Walker (Middlesex), 
Charlton Lane (Surrey), William 
Traill (Kent), John Walker, Robert 
Fitzgerald (Middlesex) etc. Printed 
‘By Authority of Mr. J.H. Dark’ by 
F. Lillywhite  with announcement of 
the publication of Fred Lillywhite’s 
‘Scores and Biographies from 1746 
to 1848’ and fixtures at Lord’s 
to front, and further fixtures and 
advertising for Lillywhite’s Guide etc. 
to verso. 4.5”x6”. Horizontal and 
vertical folds, otherwise in good/ 
very good condition.  £80/120

 Membership of the Cambridge 
Quidnuncs and Oxford Harlequins 

the archives of Sussex C.C.C. Printed 
on the ground by William Brackett 
of 5 & 6 Upper Parade. 4.5”x3”.  
The scorecard appears to be laid to 
tightly trimmed card. Horizontal fold 
and some age toning, otherwise in 
good condition.  £100/150

1184 ‘All-England v. [Twenty Two of] 
Morley and District’ 1862. Early 
original single sided scorecard with 
complete printed scores for the 
match played at Nelson Ground, 
Morley, 10th- 12th July 1862. 
All-England are depicted batting first 
and reaching 124, captain George 
Parr top scorer with 41. The twenty 
two of Morley replied with 156, 
Edgar Willsher taking eight wickets. 
All-England then scored 119 in their 
second innings (George Anderson 
35). Set 88 to win, Morley found 
themselves at 87/18, the scores 
level and with two wickets in hand. 
The match was declared a draw and 
All-England were lucky to avoid 
defeat. Willsher took a further nine 
wickets in the second innings to end 
with match figures of seventeen 
wickets for 63 runs. Other notable 
players for All-England include C. 
Daft, T. Hayward, G. Anderson, 
G. Tarrant, Tinley etc. 4.5”x6”. 
Printer unknown. Some age toning, 
otherwise in good/ very good 
condition.  £120/160

1185 ‘Grand Return Cricket Match 
between the counties of Nottingham 
& Surrey’ 1862. Early original single 
sided scorecard with complete 
printed scores for the match played 
at Trent Bridge, 28th- 30th July 
1862. Surrey elected to bat first and 
posted 133, Julius Caesar top scorer 
with 31, George Wootton taking 
5/53. In reply Nottinghamshire 
scored 224 (Augustus Bateman 63, 
James Grundy 60, George Griffith 
with 5/61. Surrey then made 187 in 
their second innings (Tom Lockyer 
40), setting a target of 97 which 
Nottinghamshire achieved, ending 
99/5 to win by five wickets (Richard 
Daft 37no). Printed on the ground 
by George Richards ‘from Farmer’s 
Yard’. 4.5”x6”. Creases to lower 
corners, minor soiling, otherwise in 
good condition.  £150/250

1186 ‘Grand Cricket Match. All England 
Eleven and 22 of Leeds & District’ 
1862. Early original single sided 
scorecard with near complete printed 

repairs to verso, otherwise in good 
condition.  £100/150

1182 ‘All England Eleven against United 
Eleven, for the Benefit of The 
Cricketers’ Fund)’ 1861. Early 
original double sided scorecard with 
complete printed scores for the match 
played at Lord’s, 3rd- 5th June 1861. 
All England batted first, making only 
74 with H.H. Stephenson top scorer 
with 22, William Caffyn taking 5/41. 
In reply, United England scraped to 
just 61, no batsman reaching double 
figures. John Jackson took 7/31. In 
the second innings All England lost 
four early wickets but rallied to 152, 
Richard Daft scoring 48, Jackson 41, 
William Buttress taking 5/66. Set 165 
to win, United England were just five 
runs short when last man, Buttress, 
was run out without scoring to hand 
victory to All England in an exciting 
match. Other prominent players to 
feature in the match include Tom 
Hayward, George Parr, Julius Caesar, 
George Tarrant, Thomas Hearne, 
James Grundy, John Lillywhite, John 
Wisden, Tom Lockyer etc. Printed 
‘By Authority of Mr. J.H. Dark’ by 
F. Lillywhite with fixtures at Lord’s 
and advertising for the publication 
of the ‘English Cricketer’s Trip to 
Canada and the United States’ and 
‘Lillywhite’s Guide to Cricketers’ 
to lower portion of front, and 
further fixtures and advertising for 
Lillywhite’s Guide etc. to verso. 
4.5”x6”. Horizontal folds, minor 
soiling, otherwise in good condition.  
 £180/250

1183 ‘Cricket- Gentlemen of Kent v 
[Gentlemen of] Sussex’ 1861. 
Small early original scorecard with 
complete printed scores for the 
match played at Higher Common, 
Tunbridge Wells, 29th & 30th August 
1861. Gentlemen of Kent batted 
first and made a healthy total of 217 
with R.J. Streatfeild scoring 62 and 
J.A. Pepys 53. In reply, Gentlemen 
of Sussex were skittled out for a 
paltry 24 including five ducks, with 
W.S. Norton taking 7/19 for Kent. 
Following on, Sussex reached a 
respectable 150 (G.W. King 42), 
but this was not enough to avoid 
defeat, Kent winning by an innings 
and 43 runs. Notable amongst the 
Kent team were Henry and Edward 
Bligh, both uncles of future England 
captain, Ivo Bligh. Originally from 
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1864 and 3rd- 5th July 1865. The 
1864 scorecard with incomplete 
printed scores, which the Players 
won by the significant margin of 205 
runs in a match in which over 1000 
runs were scored for the first time 
in this fixture. The 1865 scorecard 
lists the complete printed scores and 
features the first appearance of W.G. 
Grace, aged only sixteen years old, 
in this fixture and only his second 
first-class appearance. He took seven 
wickets in the match, scored 23 and 
12no, but the Players won by 118 
runs. Both scorecards printed ‘By 
Authority’ by Fred Lillywhite with 
advertising to margins for Lillywhite’s 
publications and cricket supplies. 
Each measures 4.5”x6”. Horizontal 
fold to the 1864 scorecard, minor 
soiling, otherwise in good condition.  
 £200/300

1192 ‘All-England Eleven versus 
Twenty-Two of Scarborough & 
District’ 1864. Early original single 
sided scorecard with complete 
printed scores for the match played 
at Castle Hill, Scarborough, 5th- 7th 
September 1864. All-England batted 
first and reached 114, Tom Hayward 
top scorer with 26. Scarborough 
replied with 84, W. Cuttell (18) and 
G. Holgate (10) the only batsmen to 
reach double figures, Edgar Willsher 
taking eleven wickets. All-England 
were then dismissed in their second 
innings for 69 (Richard Daft 29). Set 
exactly 100 to win, Scarborough 
were bowled out for 83, All-England 
winning by 16 runs. Others who 
played in the All -England team 
included George Tarrant, Alfred 
Clarke, Edwin Stephenson, Crispin 
Tinley, Alexander Rowley and John 
Jackson, and the Scarborough side 
featured a number who represented 
Yorkshire including Isacc Hodgson, 
John Berry, Charles Prest, William 
Cuttell, Gideon Holgate etc. Printed 
by William Whittam. 4.5”x6”. 
Horizontal folds, minor age toning, 
otherwise in good condition.   
 £100/150

1193 ‘Grand Return Cricket Match. 
Nottinghamshire v. Surrey’ 1864. 
Early original single sided scorecard 
with complete printed scores for 
the match played at Trent Bridge, 
28th- 30th July 1864. In an exciting 
and closely fought match Notting-
hamshire, without Parr and Shaw, 

Jackson, R.C. Tinley, M. McIntyre, 
S. Biddulph, G. Wootton (Notting-
hamshire), C.L. and E.K. Hornby 
(brothers of A.N. ‘Monkey’ Hornby), 
H.E. Bull, R.A.H. Mitchell, T. Ratliff, 
F.W. Wright, D. Buchanan (Free 
Foresters) etc. 4.5”x6”. Horizontal 
and vertical folds, otherwise in very 
good condition  £80/120

 The match was notable not only 
by ending in a tie, but also by the 
fact that the scores for each innings 
also almost matched. In addition, 
Nottinghamshire were 63 runs short 
of saving the match with just one 
wicket remaining, Wootton (30no) 
and Biddulph (33) managing to level 
the scores before Biddulph was out 
lbw. Goodrich took thirteen wickets 
in the match for Free Foresters with 
his ‘ultra slow’ underarm bowling. 

 Francis ‘Frank’ Tinley, for whose 
benefit the match was played, 
appeared in thirteen first-class 
matches for Nottinghamshire 
1845-1856.

1190 ‘All-England Eleven versus 
Twenty-Two of Leeds and District’ 
1863. Early original single sided 
scorecard with complete printed 
scores for the match played at 
Leeds Royal Park, 17th- 19th 
September 1863. Leeds batted first 
and reached 112, All-England’s John 
Jackson taking eleven wickets, Edgar 
Willsher seven. All-England were 
then bowled out cheaply for 58, only 
E.M. Grace (26) and Julius Caeser 
(13no) reaching double figures. 
Leeds then posted 115 in their 
second innings (Tinley nine wickets), 
setting All-England 170 to win. They 
reached 48/3, Grace again top scorer 
with an unbeaten 34, and the match 
was drawn. Others who played 
in the All -England team included 
George Tarrant, Joseph Rowbotham, 
H.H. Stephenson, George Anderson 
etc., and the Leeds side featured a 
number who represented Yorkshire 
including Luke Greenwood, Ashley 
Walker, Edwin Dawson, Matthew 
Myers and William Slinn. Printer 
unknown. 4.5”x6”. Horizontal fold, 
minor age toning, otherwise in good 
condition.  £100/150

1191 Gentlemen v. Players 1864 and 
1865. Two early original single sided 
scorecards for matches played at 
Kennington Oval, 23rd- 25th June 

cricket clubs was restricted to 
players who had been awarded their 
‘blue’ at their respective universities 
or played first-class county cricket.

1188 ‘Surrey Club [Colts] v. Southgate’ 
1863. Early original double sided 
scorecard with complete printed 
scores for the match played at 
Kennington Oval, 30th & 31st 
July 1863. Surrey Colts batted 
first and were bowled out for 109 
with Thomas Hearne taking 5/34. 
Replying, Southgate then amassed 
a substantial 494, with innings 
of 101 by Isaac Walker, 91 from 
Edward Walker, also Hearne (61) 
and Joseph Makinson (59). Surrey 
were then bowled out for 124 in 
their second innings with Edward 
and Russell Walker involved in 
nine out of the ten wickets to fall. 
Southgate won by the substantial 
margin of an innings and 261 runs. 
Four Walker brothers took part in 
this match, Russell, Isaac, Edward 
and John. Printed ‘By Authority’ by 
F. Lillywhite with announcement 
of the publication of the first three 
volumes of Fred Lillywhite’s ‘Scores 
and Biographies from 1746 to 1848’ 
to the front, fixtures at The Oval 
and other Lillywhite publications and 
cricket supplies to verso. 4.5”x6”. 
Horizontal fold, otherwise in good/ 
very good condition.  £80/120

 The seven Walker brothers, known 
as the ‘Walkers of Southgate’ were 
instrumental in the founding of 
Middlesex C.C.C. in 1864 and 
establishing Lord’s as their home 
ground. 

1189 ‘Grand Cricket Match. 11 of Notts 
v. 14 Free Foresters’ 1863. Frank 
Tinley’s Benefit. Early original single 
sided scorecard for the match played 
at Trent Bridge Ground, Nottingham, 
13th- 15th August 1863. The 
scorecard with printed scores 
apparently complete to the end of 
the second day’s play. The scorecard 
depicts Free Foresters scoring 114 
and 212, Nottinghamshire replying 
with 115 and standing at 20/0 (Daft 
12no, Brampton 8no). Notting-
hamshire were bowled out for 211 
on the final day and, remarkably, 
the match ended in a tie. Printed 
on the ground by George Richards, 
39 Greyhound Street [Nottingham]. 
Notable players include C.F. Daft, 
C. Brampton, R. Daft, J. Grundy, J. 
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They boarded the ship, Paramatta, 
at Sydney on the 8th February 1868 
and sailed for England arriving at 
Gravesend on the 13th May 1868. 
Whilst in England they played 
forty seven matches in twenty two 
weeks winning fourteen, drawing 
eighteen and losing fifteen of the 
matches played. Apart from playing 
the cricket matches they gave 
exhibitions of spear and boomerang 
throwing and other sports. Their 
matches proved very popular, with 
5,000 spectators attending the 
more important games. According 
to Haygarth it was a very lucrative 
speculation.

1197 ‘The County of Lancaster [Lancashire] 
v. The County of Surrey’ 1869. Early 
original single sided scorecard with 
near complete printed scores for 
the match played at Old Trafford, 
Manchester, 27th- 29th May 1869. 
Electing to bat first, Surrey posted 
209 with George Griffith top scorer 
on 78. Replying, Lancashire reached 
255 (Edmund Rowley 52, Cornelius 
Coward 49, Roger Iddison 48, James 
Southerton taking 5/66 for Surrey). 
In the second innings, Surrey were 
dismissed for 132 (Ted Pooley 
37). Arthur Appleby took 8/68 for 
Lancashire and ended with match 
bowling figures of eleven wickets 
for 144 runs. Lancashire then chased 
down their target, ending 87/3 to 
win by seven wickets. Printed by 
William Whittam, ‘Printer for the 
All England Eleven’. 4.5”x6”. Light 
folds, otherwise in good/ very good 
condition  £100/150

1198 ‘Gentlemen of Sussex v. Gentlemen 
of Hampshire’ 1869. Early original 
scorecard for the match played 
at the Royal Brunswick Ground, 
Hove, 22nd- 24th July 1869 with 
complete printed scores. Gentlemen 
of Hampshire batted first and made 
321 with Charles Lucas top scorer 
with 92. They then dismissed 
Gentlemen of Sussex for 126 with 
Okeover Longcroft taking 5/35. 
Following on, Sussex then reached 
247, William Weighell scoring 101. 
Despite early dismissals, Hampshire 
reached their target ending 54/5 to 
win by five wickets. Originally from 
the archives of Sussex C.C.C. Printed 
by H. Crowhurst with advertising 
to lower margin. 4.75”x6.25”. The 
scorecard appears to have been laid 

match which Yorkshire won by 
one wicket. Yorkshire’s Joseph 
Rowbotham top scorer with 34 in 
both innings. Printer unknown. The 
other double sided scorecard is for 
Surrey v. Yorkshire, Kennington Oval, 
5th- 7th August 1869. Yorkshire 
won by seven wickets and featured 
centuries by both Yorkshire’s openers 
in the first innings, Rowbotham 
scoring 101 and Ephraim Lockwood 
103. Also playing for Yorkshire, 
Alfred Firth made his only first-class 
appearance in this match. Printed by 
Merser and Gardner of Kennington 
Cross. Advertising to verso. Both 
measure 4.5”x6” with heavy faults. 
The 1867 scorecard with horizontal 
and vertical folds and staining, old 
tape repair to verso, the 1869 spilt to 
horizontal fold with old tape repair 
to verso. Overall in fair condition.   
 £100/150

1196 Australian Aboriginals tour to 
England 1868. Very rare early 
original scorecard from the first ever 
tour of an overseas team to England. 
The scorecard with complete printed 
scores for the ‘Grand Cricket Match 
between the Australian Eleven 
and the Nottingham Commercial 
Club’, 3rd & 4th August 1868. 
Nottingham elected to bat first and 
made 91, Charles Lawrence taking 
5/57 for the Australians who replied 
with 76, Cuzens top scorer with 
43. Nottingham then compiled an 
impressive second innings total of 
372, George Royle with 100no, 
Robert Tolley 51, Cuzens taking 5/82. 
The Australians then ended 57/4 
and the match was drawn. Printed 
on the ground by George Richards 
of Nottingham. 4.75”x6.5”. Loss to 
top right corner, other odd nicks and 
age toning, otherwise in good/ very 
good condition. A scorecard from 
this inaugural tour has not previously 
been sold by the auctioneer.   
 £250/350

 The first Australian cricket team to 
tour England were the Aboriginal 
team of 1868. Captained by Charles 
Lawrence, a former Surrey player, 
they were otherwise comprised 
entirely of thirteen Aborigines 
who played under the nicknames 
of Mullagh, Cuzens, Bullocky, 
Red Cap, Twopenny, King Cole, 
Tiger, Dick-a-Dick, Peter, Charley, 
Mosquito, Jim Crow and Sundown. 

elected to bat first and made 107 
with Charles Brampton top scorer 
with 40 and George Griffth taking 
5/46 for Surrey. Surrey, featuring 
Humphrey, Jupp, Stephenson, 
Caesar, Lockyer etc. established a 
small lead reaching 127, Tom Sewell 
ending 37no. In their second innings 
Nottinghamshire could only score 
81, Griffith taking 6/38 giving him 
match figures of eleven wickets for 84 
runs. Surrey’s James Grundy bowled 
well, taking 6/20, restricting Surrey’s 
scoring. At the end of the second 
day’s play stumps were scheduled to 
be drawn at 7pm but with Surrey at 
63/9, four runs short and with only 
one wicket remaining, it was agreed 
to continue playing until Surrey 
managed to reach their target to win 
by the slender margin of one wicket. 
To the verso is correspondence in ink 
that appears to have been written 
by a spectator in attendance at the 
game. Printed on the ground by 
George Richards, Greyhound Street 
(Nottingham). 4.5”x6”. Horizontal 
fold with splitting to fold, and some 
soiling, otherwise in good condition.  
 £100/150

1194 ‘Gentlemen of Sussex and the 
Cambridge Quidnuncs’ 1866. Early 
original scorecard for the match 
played at Brighton [Royal Brunswick 
Ground, Hove], 16th- 18th August 
1866 with complete printed scores. 
Played with twelve per side, this 
high scoring match was drawn 
with Quidnuncs scoring 476 in 
their only innings (F. Lee 120, R.A. 
Fitzgerald 77, W.B. Weighell 50) 
and Gentlemen of Sussex ending 
their first innings at 315/10 (W. 
Greenhill 90, C.C. Ewbank 68, 
F.S. Hore 64). Originally from the 
archives of Sussex C.C.C. Printed 
by H. Crowhurst. 3.5”x4.75”. The 
scorecard, with two neat holes to 
the upper margin, appears to have 
been laid down to tightly trimmed 
stiff card. Staining and age toning, 
otherwise in good condition.  
 £80/120

1195 Yorkshire C.C.C. 1867 and 1869. 
Two early original scorecards 
with complete printed scores for 
Yorkshire matches played. One 
single sided scorecard for the ‘Grand 
Cricket Match between Yorkshire 
& Cambridgeshire’ 1867, Wisbech, 
15th- 17th July 1867, a low scoring 
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110, and they then bowled out 
Prince’s Club for 39 to win by an 
innings and 50 runs. Some wear to 
right edge and corners, otherwise in 
good condition.  £140/180

 The tour was arranged to promote 
baseball in this country. Combined 
with exhibitions of baseball, they 
played seven cricket matches, all 
against weak sides, winning four, 
drawing three, and losing none. On 
the Prince’s Club side, only Alfred 
Luff (Surrey, 3 matches in 1867) had 
played County cricket. He scored 0 
in both innings. 

1203 ‘Surrey v. Gloucestershire’ 1875. 
Early original double sided scorecard 
for the match played at Kennington 
Oval, 7th & 8th June 1875. Scheduled 
for three days but completed in two, 
the scorecard with complete printed 
scores in a relatively low scoring 
and close match. Surrey elected to 
bat first and reached 161 (George 
Strachan 34). In reply, Glouces-
tershire, captained by W.G. Grace, 
were dismissed for 99 (G.F. Grace 
26, James Southerton 7/47). In the 
second innings Surrey reached 106 
(Henry Jupp 40, G.F. Grace 6/48). 
Set 169 to win, Gloucestershire were 
bowled out for 142 with George 
Wyatt and G.F. Grace both scoring 
37 and Southerton taking a further 
five wickets to return match bowling 
figures of twelve wickets for 102 
runs, and Surrey wicket-keeper, Ted 
Pooley, claiming five victims (six in 
the match including W.G. Grace in 
both innings). Fred Grace took ten 
wickets in the match for 94 runs. 
Printer’s name trimmed to lower 
border. Advertising to verso for Kent 
& Lewin, James Lillywhite Frowd & 
Co., Edward J. Page etc. 4.5”x6”. 
Originally from the collection of 
E.B. Bocquet. Horizontal fold and 
light creasing, otherwise in good 
condition.  £100/150

1204 ‘Surrey v. Middlesex’ 1875. Early 
original double sided scorecard with 
complete printed and handwritten 
scores in ink for the match played at 
Kennington Oval, 19th- 21st August 
June 1875. Surrey won the toss 
and batted first, making 293 with 
Walter Read, then aged only 19, 
top scorer with 98. Middlesex, with 
brothers Alexander (aged 20) and 
Herbert (aged 19) Webbe opening 
the batting, were then dismissed for 

to verso where previously laid down, 
otherwise in very good condition.   
 £70/100

1201 ‘Gentlemen of South v. Players of 
North’ 1873. Early and rare original 
double sided scorecard for the 
match played at the Prince’s Ground, 
Chelsea on the 5th- 7th June 1873. 
The scorecard with near complete 
printed scores. Players of the North 
elected to bat first and reached 182, 
Allen Hill top scorer with 40. In reply 
Gentlemen of the South , featuring 
the three Grace brothers, E.M., 
W.G. and G.F., made 237 with W.G. 
Grace batting through the innings 
and being the last man out having 
scored 145. In the second innings, 
the Players made 228 (Tom Emmett 
93), setting the Gentlemen 174 to 
win, who were skittled out for only 
62, Charles Green being the only 
batsman to reach double figures with 
17. James Shaw (6/25) and Martin 
McIntyre (4/34) bowled unchanged, 
the Players winning by 111 runs. 
The scorecard with memoriam style 
borders. Printer unknown. Printed 
fixtures at Prince’s Ground to verso. 
Small pencil annotation. Some age 
toning and foxing, otherwise in 
good condition.  £140/180

 Prince’s Cricket Ground in Chelsea, 
London was a cricket ground, 
created by the brothers George 
and James Prince as part of the 
Prince’s Club, on which 37 first-class 
matches were played between 
1872 and 1878. The ground was 
built on in 1883. The boundaries 
of the site are marked by Cadogan 
Square West, Milner Street, Lennox 
Gardens Mews, Walton Street and 
Pont Street. The first match played 
on the ground was Household 
Brigade v. Lords and Commons on 3 
June 1871. 

1202 American Baseball Players tour to 
England 1874. ‘Princes’ Club & 
Ground v. Eighteen of America’. 
Early and rare original single sided 
scorecard with complete printed 
and handwritten scores in ink for 
the match played at the Prince’s 
Ground, Chelsea, 6th & 7th August 
1874. Prince’s Club batted first and 
were bowled out for only 21 with 
seven players scoring ducks. Only 
F.D. Leyland reached double figures, 
ending 10no. In reply, the eighteen 
American Baseball players scored 

down to stiff card and trimmed, 
otherwise in good condition.  
 £70/100

1199 ‘Grand Cricket Match. Yorkshire 
versus Nottinghamshire 1869. 
Early original single sided scorecard 
with incomplete printed scores for 
the match played at Bramall Lane, 
Sheffield, 16th- 18th August 1869. 
Nottinghamshire batted first and 
reached 213 (Richard Daft 50, Tom 
Emmett 5/64). In reply Yorkshire 
made 205 (Joseph Rowbotham 
100, George Wootton 5/64). In the 
second innings Nottinghamshire 
were bowled out for 79 (Daft 
31no), with Emmett (7/35) and 
George Freeman (3/40) bowling 
unchanged. Yorkshire then knocked 
off the required runs to close 89/5 
and secure victory by five wickets. 
Tom Emmett ended with match 
bowling figures of twelve wickets for 
111 runs. Printed by W. Whittam, 
‘Printer for the the All England 
Eleven’. 4.5”x6”. Local advertising 
and notice of a benefit match for 
‘Harry Barber’ to lower margin. 
Horizontal fold with some splitting 
and tape repair to verso. Some 
soiling and creasing, otherwise in 
good condition.  £100/150

 George Summers (Nottinghamshire 
1867-1870) who played in this 
match died the following year after 
being struck on the head by a ball at 
Lord’s. 

1200 ‘Eton v. Harrow’ 1870 and 1871. 
Two early original single sided 
scorecards for matches played at 
Lord’s 8th & 9th July 1870 and 14th 
& 15th July 1871. Both scorecards 
with complete printed scores. In 
the 1870 match Eton, captained 
by G.R.C. (later Lord) Harris, won 
by 21 runs, scoring 189 and 151 
to Harrow’s 205 and 114. In the 
1871 match, Eton won easily by an 
innings and 77 runs, scoring 308 in 
their only innings (A.W. Ridley 117), 
Harrow being dismissed for 133 and 
98. Other players who went on to 
play first-class county cricket include 
George Longman (Hampshire), 
Arthur Tabor (Middlesex), Lord 
Clifton, brother of Ivo Bligh (Kent), 
Arthur Ridley (Hampshire, Kent & 
Middlesex), William Law, Theodore 
Dury (Yorkshire) etc. Both scorecards 
4.5”x6”, with handwritten results 
annotated in ink, and adhesive marks 
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innings, reaching 113 (Andrew 
Greenwood 41). Lancashire reached 
their target easily, ending 29/1 to 
win by nine wickets. Lancashire’s 
Alexander Watson bowled 
unchanged throughout both innings 
for a total of 101.2 (four ball) overs, 
taking nine wickets for 100 runs. 
Making his only appearance for 
Lancashire, Yorkshireman Fred Blake 
made his highest first-class score 
of 26. He also played two matches 
for Yorkshire in 1880. Printed by W. 
Whittam, ‘Printer to the All England 
Eleven’. 4.5”x6”. Adhesive marks to 
verso where previously laid down, 
otherwise in very good condition.  
 £100/150

1209 ‘Grand Cricket Match. Yorkshire v. 
Gloucestershire’ 1877. Early original 
double sided scorecard with complete 
printed scores for the match played 
at Bramall Lane, Sheffield, 30th July- 
1st August 1877. Gloucestershire, 
featuring the three Graces, W.G., 
E.M. and G.F., and their cousin, 
Walter Gilbert, elected to bat first 
and reached 185, Fred Grace top 
scorer with 51. In reply, Yorkshire 
made 236 with opener Andrew 
Greenwood top scorer with 91. All 
four members of the Grace family 
bowled, Gilbert taking 6/34. In the 
second innings Gloucestershire made 
189, W.G. Grace highest with 84. Set 
139 to win, Yorkshire had reached 
121/9 when stumps were drawn 
and the match declared a draw to 
the disappointment of the large 
crowd present. Printer unknown. 
Advertising to verso for ‘The All 
England Cricket and Football Journal 
and Athletic Review’. 4.5”x6”. Very 
good condition.  £100/150

 The Gloucestershire team also 
featured Billy Midwinter who went 
on to become the only player to 
appear for Australia in England and 
for England in Australia. 

1210 Harrow Wanderers C.C. 1877. Two 
early original single sided scorecards 
for matches played by Harrow 
Wanderers, both with complete 
printed scores. One for the match 
played v. Leeds Clarence at Clarence 
Field, Kirkstall, Leeds, 27th & 28th 
July 1877. Leeds Clarence scored 
149 and 99, Harrow Wanderers 250 
in their only innings to win by an 
innings and two runs. The other for 
the drawn match v. Lascelles Hall, 

1877 featured three Studd brothers, 
Charles (Middlesex & England, 
5 Tests), George (Middlesex & 
England, 4 Tests), and Kynaston 
(Middlesex). Others who went on 
to play first-class county cricket 
include Bill Patterson (Kent), Herbert 
Whitfield (Sussex), Perceval Henery 
(Middlesex) etc. Both scorecards with 
results annotated in ink to fronts. 
Fixtures at Lord’s printed to verso 
of both. Printers unknown. Each 
4.5”x6”. Adhesive marks to verso 
of both scorecards where previously 
laid down, small loss to lower corner 
of the 1876 card, horizontal fold to 
the 1877 card, otherwise in good/ 
very good condition.  £100/150

1207 ‘Grand Return Cricket Match 
between the counties of Nottingham 
& Middlesex’ 1876. Early original 
double sided scorecard with 
complete printed scores for the 
match played at Trent Bridge, 
17th- 19th August 1876. Notting-
hamshire elected to bat first and 
reached 217 thanks to an innings 
of 99 from Richard Daft, Walter 
Hadow of Middlesex taking 5/47. 
In reply, Middlesex were bowled 
out for 134, A.J. Webbe top scorer 
with 44, Alfred Shaw taking 5/47. 
Following on, Middlesex scored 214 
in their second innings (Isaac Walker 
48, A.J. Webbe 47, H.R. Webbe 
48), with Shaw taking a further five 
wickets to end with match figures of 
ten wickets for 103 runs. Set 132 to 
win, Nottinghamshire ended 42 runs 
short with two wickets remaining at 
the close of play and the match was 
drawn. Printed on the ground by 
George Richards of Nottingham with 
fixtures and local advertising to verso 
including Richard Daft’s Cricket, 
Football and Lawn Tennis Emporium. 
4.5”x6”. Some foxing, otherwise in 
good/ very good condition.   
 £100/150

1208 ‘Grand Cricket Match. Lancashire 
v. Yorkshire’ 1877. Early original 
single sided scorecard with complete 
printed scores for the match played 
at St. John’s Ground, Fartown, 
Huddersfield, 12th- 14th July 1877. 
Batting first, Yorkshire were bowled 
out for 122, George Ulyett top scorer 
with 39. In reply, Lancashire reached 
207, Arthur Appleby ending on 
69no. Yorkshire were then dismissed 
cheaply again in their second 

118, Walter Hadow ending 45no. 
Following on in the second innings, 
Middlesex reached 202 (Charles 
Green 54), leaving Surrey only 28 
runs for victory, which they reached 
without loss to win by ten wickets. 
Surrey’s James Southerton and 
James Street took eighteen wickets 
between them, Southerton ending 
with match figures of 12 wickets for 
143 runs, and their wicket-keeper, 
Ted Pooley, claiming eight victims. 
Printed by Bush & Sprigens of Fleet 
Street. Advertising to verso for Kent 
& Lewin, James Lillywhite Frowd & 
Co., Edward J. Page etc. 4.5”x6”. 
Horizontal fold, otherwise in good/ 
very good condition.  £100/150

1205 ‘Gentlemen v. Players’ 1876. Early 
and rare original double sided 
scorecard for the match played at 
the Prince’s Ground, Chelsea, 6th- 
8th July 1876. The scorecard with 
incomplete printed scores depicting 
the first innings total of  the Players’ 
158 (Ephraim Lockwood 70), the 
Gentlemen 144 (A.P. Lucas 35), with 
the Players second innings standing 
at 37/3. The Players went on to 
make 134 (Dick Barlow 45), and 
the Gentlemen then chased down 
the required target to end 151/5 to 
win by five wickets, W.G. Grace top 
scorer with 33, G.F. Grace ending 
30no. W.G. Grace took five wickets 
in each innings to return match 
bowling figures of 10/149. Printer 
unknown. Printed fixtures at Prince’s 
Ground for 1876 to verso. Small loss 
to two corners, minor age toning and 
foxing, otherwise in good condition.  
 £80/120

1206 Eton v. Harrow 1876 and 1877. Two 
early original double sided scorecards 
for matches played at Lord’s 14th 
& 15th July 1876 and 13th & 
14th July 1877. Both scorecards 
with complete printed scores. In 
the 1876 match Eton reached an 
impressive 308 with their captain, 
Walter Forbes scoring 113, Lindsay 
Bury 72 and Harry Goodhart 51. In 
reply, Harrow could reach only 157 
and following on were dismissed 
for 127, Eton winning by an innings 
and 24 runs. Playing for Eton, future 
England captain Ivo Bligh (Kent) 
made his first appearance at Lord’s. 
The 1877 match was drawn, Harrow 
scoring 157 and 193, Eton replying 
with 157 and 78/1. The Eton side of 
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scorecards for matches played at 
the University Cricket Ground, 
Fenner’s. One for the pre-season 
match, ‘First Twelve v. Next Sixteen’, 
6th- 8th May 1880, in which the 
First XII won by 41 runs. The Next 
XVI batted first and scored 167, 
the First XII were then bowled out 
for 86. Following on they reached 
an impressive 319 (Ivo Bligh 124), 
before bowling out the Next XVI 
for 197. The other scorecard is for 
the match v. Gentlemen of England, 
24th- 26th May 1890, a high scoring 
rain affected game played twelve per 
side in which the Gentlemen reached 
232 in their only innings, Cambridge 
University then batting through the 
remaining two days to reach an 
impressive 593 all out with innings 
of R.S. Jones (124), H. Whitfield 
(116) and Ivo Bligh 90. All twelve of 
The Gentlemen team bowled in the 
Cambridge innings. Eight players in 
this match represented England in 
Test matches, Bligh, A.G. Steel, C.T. 
Studd, G.B. Studd (Cambridge), and 
A. Lyttelton, F. Penn, G.F. Vernon, A.J. 
Webbe (Gentlemen). Both printed 
by H. Smith, each 3.5”x4.75”. From 
the collection of F.M. Lucas (Sussex 
1880-1887) who played for the 
‘Next XVI’. Adhesive marks to verso 
of both where previously laid down, 
otherwise in very good condition.   
 £70/100

1215 Gloucestershire C.C.C. 1880. Two 
early original single sided scorecards 
for matches played by Glouces-
tershire in 1880, both matches 
featuring the three Graces, W.G., 
E.M. and G.F., their cousin, Walter 
Gilbert, and Billy Midwinter. One 
scorecard, with complete printed 
scores, is for the match v. Surrey at 
Kennington Oval, 10th & 11th June 
1880. Surrey elected to bat first and 
scored 114, W.G. Grace and William 
Woof sharing the wickets five apiece. 
In reply, Gloucestershire could reach 
only 84, Fred Grace top scorer with 
24, Surrey’s Joseph Potter taking 
7/31. Surrey then posted 114, W.G. 
Grace taking a further five wickets 
to return match figures of 10/78, 
before bowling out Gloucestershire 
for just 62, Bunny Lucas taking 5/23, 
Surrey winning by 82 runs. Printed 
by John Sharp, Ludgate Hill. Minor 
age toning, otherwise in very good 
condition. The other scorecard, with 
incomplete printed and handwritten 

1879. The card with printed titles 
and umpires listed as Major T.R. 
Parr (Eton) and Mr. R.H. Hayward 
(Harrow), with hand drawn figures 
of cricketers to either side in pen 
and ink, one hand coloured with red 
cap and blazer, the other with blue 
cap and waist band, both on green 
ground. To the centre appears to be 
the two teams listed in ink, however 
these are faded and illegible. To 
verso, hand painted diagonal 
Somerset colours of red and black. 
No record of the match can be 
found, nor any record of the umpires 
standing in any match. Printer 
unknown. 6”x4.5”. Minor soiling, 
otherwise in very good condition.  
 £50/80

1213 ‘Grand Cricket Match, All England 
[London] United Eleven versus 
Sixteen of Leicestershire’ 1879. 
Early original single sided scorecard 
with complete printed scores for 
the match played at Grace Road, 
Leicester, 1st- 3rd September 1879. 
The sixteen of Leicestershire batted 
first and reached 89 (George Panter 
25), the London United Eleven 
replying with 65 (William Hearn 29). 
In the second innings Leicestershire 
posted 180, Stewart Blucke top 
scorer with 53. cricketarchive.com 
lists the London United Eleven being 
dismissed in their second innings 
for 67, with William Clarke ‘absent’ 
and Platts ending 14no, however 
this scorecard shows that Clarke did 
bat in the second innings, scoring 4, 
and Platts going on to make 27no in 
their total of 84, with Leicestershire 
winning by 120 runs. Others who 
played for the London United Eleven 
in this match include David Eastwood 
(Yorkshire), Joseph Potter (Kent & 
Surrey), William Scotton (Notting-
hamshire & England, 15 Tests), G.G. 
Hearne (Kent & England, 1 Test), Fred 
Wyld (Nottinghamshire), Emmanuel 
Blamires (Yorkshire & Surrey), James 
Bray (Kent) etc. Printed on the 
ground by Batty & Co. of Leicester. 
4.75”x7”. Light horizontal fold and 
creasing to corners, otherwise in 
good condition.  £100/150

 The London United Eleven played 
six matches in 1879 including one 
first-class match against the United 
North of England Eleven. 

1214 Cambridge University 1880. Two 
small early original single sided 

played at Lascelles Hall, 3rd & 4th 
August 1877. Lascelles Hall scored 
148 and 334/8, Harrow Wanderers 
289 in their only innings. The 
Wanderers fielded strong teams in 
both games including Albert Hornby 
(England 3 Tests) and his brother, 
Cecil, also Alexander Webbe 
(England 1 Test), Issac Walker etc. All 
eleven members of the team for the 
match against Lascelles Hall played 
first-class cricket. Both scorecards 
measure 4.5”x6”, the Lascelles Hall 
card printed by W. Whittam ‘Printer 
to the All England Eleven’, the other 
unknown. The Leeds Clarence 
scorecard appears to be laid down 
to tightly trimmed blue card. Light 
foxing to both, otherwise in very 
good condition.  £100/150

 Harrow Wanderers C.C. was formed 
by Old Boys to benefit the school’s 
cricket.

1211 ‘Surrey v. Notts.’ 1878. Early 
original double sided scorecard 
with complete printed scores for 
the match played at Kennington 
Oval, 26th- 28th August 1878. In a 
low scoring match played on a rain 
affected wicket, Nottinghamshire 
elected to bat first and reached 127 
off 131.2 (four ball overs), Wilfred 
Flowers top scorer with 36, Surrey’s 
Edward Barrett taking 5/52 off 
57.2 overs including 32 maidens. 
In reply Surrey were bowled out 
for just 53, Barrett the only player 
to reach double figures with 16. In 
the second innings, Nottinghamshire 
reached 157 (John Selby 56), and 
then bowled out Surrey for 92 (J. 
Shuter 45, A.P. Lucas 11) to win by 
139 runs. Nottinghamshire’s Alfred 
Shaw and Fred Morley bowled an 
incredible 182.1 overs in the match 
between them, Shaw ending with 
match figures of eight wickets for 
43 runs off 84.1 overs, Morley 
with eight wickets for 68 runs off 
88 overs. Printed by John Sharp & 
Co., Ludgate Hill with notice of the 
Australian’s tour match v. Players of 
England to front, and advertising 
for ‘Green’s Patent Lawn Mowers & 
Rollers’ to verso. 4.5”x6”. Horizontal 
fold, light soiling, otherwise in good 
condition.  £80/120

1212 ‘Somerset C.C. v. Public Schools’ 
1879. Unusual early original 
double sided scorecard for a match 
at Horsington, 4th & 5th August 
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O.U.C.C.’ by H. Beesley of Oxford. 
4.5”x6”. Small tear to lower edge 
and bumping to corners, otherwise 
in good condition.  £70/100

1219 ‘Surrey v. Sussex’ 1883. Early 
original double sided scorecard with 
complete printed and handwritten 
scores in ink and pencil for the 
match played at Kennington Oval, 
2nd & 3rd July 1883. Having elected 
to bat first, Sussex, featuring Charles 
Aubrey Smith, were bowled out for 
only 80, Edward Barrett taking 8/48 
for Surrey. Replying, Surrey then put 
on 301, John Shuter the top scorer 
with 108. Sussex were then bowled 
out in the second innings for 102, 
Barrett ending with match bowling 
figures of ten wickets for 97 runs, 
Surrey winning by an innings and 
119 runs in two days. Advertising 
to verso for John Piggott outfitters, 
and ‘Cricket. A Weekly Record of the 
Game’. Printer unknown. 4.5”x6”. 
Originally from the collection of 
F.M. Lucas who played for Sussex 
in this match. Adhesive mark to 
verso where previously laid down, 
otherwise in very good condition.  
 £100/150

 Sir Charles Aubrey Smith 
(Cambridge University, Sussex & 
England 1882-1896) captained 
Sussex 1887-1888 and 1890, and 
also England in one Test on the 
1888/89 tour to South Africa, the 
only Test match in which he played. 
When he went to America in the 
early 1930s he founded and was 
the first President of the Hollywood 
Cricket Club. 

1220 ‘Grand Cricket Match. Middlesex 
v. Yorkshire’ 1883. Early original 
single sided scorecard for the match 
played at St. John’s Cricket Ground, 
Fartown, Huddersfield, 23rd- 25th 
August 1883. Incomplete printed 
and handwritten scores. Middlesex 
elected to bat first and scored 
304, Isaac Walker top scorer with 
76, Alfred Lyttelton 52. In reply 
Yorkshire made 236 (Edward Lumb 
70no, George Ulyett 65, Charles 
Studd taking 7/78). Middlesex then 
made 242 in their second innings 
(Lyttelton 68, Edmund Peate 5/61) 
and Yorkshire ended 198/4 (Louis 
Hall 87no). The match was drawn. 
Advertising to lower margin for 
‘[William] Whittam a Poet! Whittam 
an Author! His great book on the 

just two weeks later aged only 29. 
The Australians were without their 
‘Demon Bowler’, Fred Spofforth, 
who had injured his hand.

1217 Lancashire C.C.C. 1882-1885. 
Three early original scorecards for 
Lancashire matches of the period. 
Scorecards are v. Middlesex, Lord’s, 
17th & 18th July 1882. Incomplete 
printed scores.  Lancashire won by 
nine wickets. Fixtures at Lord’s for 
season 1882 to verso. Small loss 
to lower corner, some age toning, 
otherwise in good condition. 
4.5”x6”. Two others with complete 
printed scores for matches v. 
Leicestershire, Old Trafford, 12th- 
13th June 1884 (not first-class), 
Lancashire won by an innings and 
43 runs, Lancashire scoring 207, 
Leicestershire 33 and 131, John 
Crossland taking 11 wickets for 
61 runs in the match. Heavy loss 
to edges, horizontal fold. Printed 
by W. Whittam, Sheffield. Also v. 
Gloucestershire, Old Trafford, 30th 
July- 1st August 1885, Dick Barlow 
scoring 108 in Lancashire’s only 
innings, W.G. Grace top scoring in 
both innings for Gloucestershire with 
50 & 39, Lancashire winning by an 
innings and 92 runs. Loss to edges 
and corners, horizontal fold and 
age toning. Printer unknown. Both 
measure approx. 5”x7.5”. Mixed 
condition with faults as described.  
 £70/100

1218 ‘A Grand Match. [Oxford] University 
v. Gentlemen of England’ 1882. Early 
original single sided scorecard with 
incomplete printed and handwritten 
scores in pencil for the match played 
at The Parks, Oxford, 29th- 31st 
May 1882. Oxford University elected 
to bat first and reached 291 (Charles 
Leslie 77, Walter Thornton 53, 
William Hamilton 53, James Walker 
50). Gentlemen replied with 358 
(Alexander Webbe 108no, George 
Robinson 6/52). In the second 
innings Oxford were bowled out 
for 166 and the Gentlemen chased 
down the target, ending 166/5 to 
win by five wickets. Five players who 
took part in this match represented 
England in Test matches including, 
for the Gentlemen, Bunny Lucas (5 
Tests), Sandford Schultz (1), George 
Vernon (1) and Alexander Webbe 
(1), and for Oxford, Charles Leslie 
(4). Printed ‘by permission of the 

scores is for the rain affected drawn 
match v. Middlesex at Lord’s, 14th- 
16th June 1880. Printer unknown. 
Small tear to lower edge, some 
soiling, otherwise in good condition. 
Both measure 4.5”x6”.  £80/120

1216 First Test Match in England. England 
v. Australia 1880. Early and rare 
original single sided scorecard for 
the match played at Kennington 
Oval, 6th- 8th September 1880. 
The scorecard with the players listed 
for the start of play and incomplete 
scores for England’s first innings in 
pencil. England batted first with W.G. 
and E.M. Grace opening the batting 
and putting on 91 for the first wicket 
before E.M. Grace was dismissed for 
36. W.G. went on to score England’s 
first Test century, making 152. Other 
contributions came from A.P. Lucas 
(55) and Lord Harris (52). In reply 
Australia were bowled out for 149 
with Morley taking 5/56. Following 
on Australia then rallied with 327 
including a century by their captain, 
W.L. Murdoch (153no). England 
then reached the target of 57 for 
the loss of five wickets despite both 
G.F. and E.M. Grace being dismissed 
for second ball ducks. Other players 
were W. Barnes, F. Penn, A.G. Steel, 
A. Lyttelton, A. Shaw for England, 
A.C. Bannerman, T.U. Groube, P.S. 
McDonnell, J. Slight, J.M. Blackham, 
G.J. Bonnor, H.F. Boyle, G.E. Palmer, 
G. Alexander and W.H. Moule of 
Australia. Printed by John Sharp of 
Ludgate Hill. 4.5”x6”. Small loss 
to lower right corner and slight 
rounding to other corners, otherwise 
in good/ very good condition.   
 £2000/3000

 The second tour of an Australian 
team to England was only confirmed 
after all the English domestic 
fixtures had already been arranged, 
with the tourists playing matches 
mainly in the north. The fixtures 
were rearranged to accommodate 
the first Test match to be played in 
England, which featured the three 
Grace brothers, W.G., E.M., and G.F. 
(‘Fred’), and remains the only time 
three brothers have represented 
England in the same Test match. 
Fred Grace, who took what has been 
described as ‘the most famous deep 
field catch in history’, developed 
a cold during the match which 
escalated to pneumonia and he died 
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his previous best Test score. Other 
contributions came from Walter 
Read (94) and Johnny Briggs (53). 
Following heavy overnight rain, 
in reply Australia were dismissed 
cheaply for only 68, with George 
Lohman bowling unchanged and 
taking 7/36. Following on, Australia 
were bowled out a second time, for 
149 (George Giffen 47), Lohmann 
taking a further five wickets to 
return match bowling figures of 
twelve wickets for 104 runs. England 
won by an innings and 217 runs to 
inflict the heaviest defeat to date on 
an Australian Test team in England. 
Printed on the ground by Wright 
& Co., London, with advertising to 
verso for ‘Cricket. A Weekly Record 
of the Game’. 4.5”x6”. Minor age 
toning, otherwise in very good 
condition.  £140/180

 England won all three matches in 
the 1886 series to retain the Ashes. 

1226 Australia tour to England 1886. 
‘Cambridge [University] Past 
& Present v. Australians’. Early 
original double sided scorecard with 
complete printed scores for the tour 
match played at the Essex County 
Ground, Leyton, 23rd- 25th August 
1886. Cambridge batted first and 
made 349, with opening batsman 
Claude Rock batting all day for his 75, 
which included only one boundary. 
He was dismissed on the second day 
without adding to his score. In reply 
the Australians reached 379, George 
Giffen top scorer with 119, Augustus 
Ford taking 5/76 for Cambridge. 
In the second innings, Cambridge 
were on 149/4 at the close of the 
third day’s play and the match was 
drawn. Originally from the collection 
of F.M. Lucas (Sussex) who played 
for Cambridge in this match. Printed 
on the ground by Wright & Co., 
London, with advertising to verso 
for F.H. Ayres sports equipment 
supplier. 4.5”x6”. Adhesive marks 
to verso where previously laid down, 
horizontal fold, otherwise in very 
good condition.  £100/150

1227 ‘Official Score. Sussex and Lancashire’ 
1886. Early original double sided 
scorecard with complete printed 
scores for the match played at Hove, 
9th- 11th August 1886. Lancashire 
elected to bat first and made 211, 
Walter Robinson top scorer with 
54. In reply, Sussex, whose team 

match, Lord’s 19th- 21st July 1886. 
Electing to bat first having won the 
toss, England scored 353 on a rain 
affected pitch. Arthur Shrewsbury 
played a fine innings to make 164, 
Billy Barnes 58. In reply, Australia 
could reach only 121, Johnny Briggs 
taking 5/29 off 34 (four ball) overs, 
22 of which were maidens. Following 
on, Australia were dismissed cheaply 
again, this time for 126, Briggs 
taking a further six wickets to end 
with match bowling figures of 
eleven wickets for 74 runs, England 
winning by an innings and 106 runs. 
Printed fixtures for matches at Lord’s 
and M.C.C. ‘Out-matches’ for 1886 
to verso. 4.5”x6”. Horizontal fold 
with some splitting to fold, section of 
fixtures to verso detached, otherwise 
in good condition.  £100/150

1224 Australia tour to England 1886. 
‘Surrey v. Australians’. Early original 
double sided scorecard with complete 
printed scores for the tour match 
played at Kennington Oval, 29th- 
31st July 1886. Electing to bat first 
having won the toss, the Australians 
could reach only 185, George Giffen 
top scorer with 59, Thomas Bowley 
taking 7/64 for Surrey. In reply, 
Surrey then amassed a total of 501 
with centuries from John Read (186) 
and Bobby Abel (144), and 80 from 
Walter Read, Giffen taking 6/106. 
The Australians were then bowled 
out cheaply once more, this time 
for 107, Giffen top scorer again, 
with 39, George Lohmann the pick 
of the bowlers with 6/58. Surrey 
ran out winners by an innings and 
209 runs, to inflict the heaviest 
defeat on a touring Australian side. 
Printed on the ground by Wright & 
Co., London. Advertising to verso 
for John Piggott outfitter and sports 
supplier. 4.5”x6”. Adhesive marks 
to verso where previously laid down, 
some foxing, otherwise in good 
condition.  £100/150

1225 Australia tour to England 1886. 
‘England v. Australia’. Third Test 
1886. Early original double sided 
scorecard with complete printed 
scores for the third and final Test 
match, Kennington Oval, 12th- 14th 
August 1886. England won the toss 
and elected to bat first, posting an 
impressive total of 434 including 
170 from W.G. Grace, his second 
(and final) Test century, surpassing 

game may be had on the Ground’, 
also R.G. Barlow outfitter and ‘The 
Young Cricketer’s Guide by R.G. 
Barlow, acknowledged to be the best 
book on Cricket ever published’. 
4.5”x6”. Split to horizontal fold with 
tape repair to verso, otherwise in 
good condition.  £100/150

1221 Sussex v. Yorkshire 1885. Early 
original double sided scorecard with 
complete printed scores for the 
match played at Hove, 24th- 26th 
August 1885. In a high scoring 
match, Yorkshire elected to bat first 
and reached 326, George Ulyett 
(82) and Louis Hall (87) putting on 
128 for the first wicket. In reply, 
Sussex made 368, Billy Newham 
the top scorer with 101. Yorkshire 
then ended 345/6, Ulyett (91) and 
Hall (37) sharing another century 
opening stand of 108. The match 
was drawn. Printed by Crowhurst 
of Brighton with local advertising to 
verso. 5”x7.5”. Originally from the 
collection of F.M. Lucas who scored 
63 for Sussex in their only innings. 
Some foxing, otherwise in good/ 
very good condition.  £100/150

1222 ‘Gentlemen v. Players’ 1885. Early 
original double sided scorecard 
with incomplete printed and 
handwritten scores for the match 
played at Kennington Oval, 2nd- 
4th July 1885. In a relatively high 
scoring match, a strong Players side 
batted first and scored 352 (William 
Gunn 93, Johnny Briggs 85, Arthur 
Shrewsbury 64) and then bowled 
out a weak Gentlemen side for 172 
(Kingsmill Key 49, Wilfred Flowers 
5/51). Forced to follow on 180 runs 
in deficit, the result looked to be a 
foregone conclusion, but innings of 
159 from Walter Read, supported by 
W.G. Grace (76) and Manley Kemp 
(60no) they reached 372. Set 192 to 
win, the Players ran out of time and 
ended 148/5, and the match was 
drawn. Advertisement for ‘Cricket. 
A Weekly Record of the Game’ 
to verso. Printed on the ground 
by Wright & Co. (Cricket Press), 
London. 4.5”x6”. Some foxing and 
odd minor faults, otherwise in good 
condition.  £40/60

1223 Australia tour to England 1886. 
‘England v. Australians’. Second 
Test 1886. Early original double 
sided scorecard with complete 
printed scores for the second Test 
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McDonnell, Trott and Bonnor all out 
for ducks, the worst start for any 
Test team. Only John Lyons (32) 
and Charlie Turner (26) reached 
double figures in their total of 70, 
Peel taking a further four wickets 
to return match bowling figures of 
eleven wickets for 68 runs. England 
won by an innings and 21 runs, the 
match being completed by lunch 
on the second day with eighteen 
wickets falling in the morning’s play. 
Australia’s second innings lasted 
just 69 minutes, which remains 
their shortest Test innings, and this 
remains the shortest Test match 
played in England. Printed on the 
ground by Whitham and Son of 
Sheffield and Manchester. 5”x7”. 
Untidily handwritten scores in pencil 
to verso. Light creasing and foxing, 
otherwise in good/ very good 
condition.  £120/160

 Having lost the first Test of the three 
match Ashes series, England then 
won the following two convincingly 
by an innings to take the series 2-1.

1232 ‘Hastings and St. Leonards Grand 
Cricket Week. Gentlemen v Players’ 
1889. Early original 12pp ‘Randle’s 
Authorised Scorecard’ with complete 
printed scores for the match played 
at the Central Recreation Ground, 
Hastings, 16th- 18th September 
1889. In a closely fought match, the 
Players batted first and scored 179, 
Albert Ward top scorer with 50. In 
reply, the Gentlemen, captained 
by W.G. Grace, reached 226 with 
contributions of 41 from Kingsmill 
Key, Herbert Pigg (35) and Hylton 
Philipson (25no) putting on 42 for 
the last wicket. There were 36 extras. 
The Players were then bowled out for 
119 in their second innings (William 
Gunn 40, Pigg taking 7/55 giving 
him match figures of eleven wickets 
for 112 runs). Set only 73 to win, the 
Gentlemen struggled, losing their 
first three wickets for only six runs, 
but were eventually seen home by 
Edward McCormick (25no) ending 
75/9 with one wicket to spare. The 
scorecard depicts each innings on 
an individual page, interspersed 
with copious local advertising 
throughout. To the centre pages are 
batting and bowling averages for 
the participating players. 4”x6.5”. 
Originally from the collection of 
James Phillips (Sussex 1871-1886). 

Hampshire were bowled out for 196, 
Sussex winning by 185 runs. Printed 
by Crowhurst of Brighton with local 
advertising to verso. 4.75”x7.5”. 
Light horizontal fold, small loss to 
lower left corner, uneven trimming 
to right edge, adhesive marks to 
verso where previously laid down, 
otherwise in good condition.  
 £60/90

 Following a series of seasons with 
poor results, Hampshire lost their 
first-class status in 1885 until invited 
to join the County Championship in 
1895. 

1230 Australia tour to England 1888. 
‘Australians v. Players of England’. 
Early original double sided scorecard 
with complete printed scores for the 
tour match played at Kennington 
Oval, 31st May & 1st June 1888. 
The Players won the toss and batted 
first, reaching 231 helped by a 43 
run partnership for the last wicket 
between Harry Wood (44) and 
Walter Wright (14). The Australian 
batting failed twice against the fast 
bowling of George Lohmann (seven 
wickets in the match) and Billy Barnes 
(nine wickets) to be dismissed for 
127 and, following on, 114. George 
Ulyett and Bobby Abel knocked off 
the required runs to end 12 without 
loss to win by ten wickets within 
two days. Printed on the ground 
by Wright & Co., London, with 
advertising for F.H. Ayres’ sports 
outlet to verso. 4.75”x6.25”. Small 
stain to front, otherwise in very good 
condition.  £100/150

1231 Australia tour to England 1888. 
‘Grand Cricket Match. England v. 
Australians’. Early original single 
sided scorecard with printed scores 
complete to the end of the first day’s 
play for the third and final Test at Old 
Trafford, 30th & 31st August 1888. 
In this remarkable match, England 
won the toss and batted first, 
reaching 172 in their first innings, 
W.G. Grace top scorer with 38, 
Charlie Turner taking 5/86. In reply, 
the scorecard depicts Australia’s 
score of 32/2 at the end of the 
first day. On the second day, they 
went on to be bowled out cheaply 
for 81, Bobby Peel taking 7/31, his 
best Test figures. Required to follow 
on, Australia found themselves six 
wickets down for only seven runs, 
the first four batsmen, Bannerman, 

included the future England captain 
and Hollywood actor, Charles 
Aubrey Smith, reached 200, William 
Tester and Freeman Thomas both 
scoring 58, Dick Barlow taking 6/55 
for Lancashire. Lancashire were then 
skittled out for 60 in their second 
innings, with only Oswald Lancashire 
(21) reaching double figures. Set 72 
to win, Sussex ended 73/6 to win by 
four wickets. Printed by Crowhurst 
of Brighton with local advertising to 
verso. Originally from the collection 
of F.M. Lucas who captained Sussex 
in this match. Adhesive marks to 
verso where previously laid down, 
otherwise in very good condition.  
 £100/150

1228 Australia tour to England 1886. 
‘Gentlemen of England v. 
Australians’. Early original double 
sided scorecard with complete 
printed and handwritten scores in 
ink for the match played at Lord’s, 
3rd & 4th June 1886. Scheduled for 
three days but completed in two, 
the Gentlemen, featuring W.G. 
Grace, Claude Rock, Walter Read, 
William Roller, Lord Harris, George 
Studd etc., were put in to bat first 
and dismissed for 99, Stanley Scott 
the top scorer with 16. In reply the 
Australians, including Blackham, 
Trumble, Palmer, Spofforth etc., 
reached 150 (George Bonnor 39), 
before bowling out the Gentlemen in 
the second innings for 136, George 
Giffen taking 6/71. Set 86 to win, the 
Australians reached their target for 
the loss of three batsmen to win by 
seven wickets. Fixtures for matches 
at Lord’s and M.C.C. ‘out-matches’ 
printed to verso. 4.5”x6”. Some age 
toning, otherwise in good condition.  
 £80/120

1229 Sussex v. Hampshire 1887. Early 
original double sided scorecard 
with complete printed scores for 
the match played at the County 
Ground, Hove, 14th- 16th July 1887 
(not first-class). Sussex, whose team 
included the future England captain 
and Hollywood actor, Charles 
Aubrey Smith, batted first and made 
244, George Bean top scorer with 
60. In reply, Hampshire reached 170 
(Henry Mordaunt 34, Bean 5/45). 
In the second innings Sussex scored 
307 (Walter Quaife 52, Walter 
Humphreys 55no, Cecil Currie 
5/98). Set an unlikely 382 to win, 
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further six wickets to return match 
bowling figures of twelve wickets 
for 102 runs. Requiring 95 to win, 
England limped home with two 
wickets to spare, winning on an 
overthrow when Barrett missed an 
easy run-out. Maurice Read held the 
innings together with 35. Scheduled 
for three days, the match was 
completed in two. Minor staining, 
otherwise in very good condition.  
 £70/100

 Having won the first Test at Lord’s 
and with the third Test washed out 
without a ball bowled, England won 
the Ashes series 2-0.

1237 ‘Sussex v. Cambridge University’ 
1890. ‘Record Score’. Early original 
silk commemorative scorecard with 
complete printed scores for the 
remarkable match played at The 
County Ground, Hove, 19th- 21st 
June 1890. In a record high scoring 
match, Cambridge University batted 
first and reached 179 in their first 
innings, Robert Douglas the top 
scorer with 84, Sussex captain 
Charles Aubrey Smith taking 5/57. 
Sussex then replied with 270 
with contributions from Walter 
Quaife (58), George Bean (46), 
Billy Newham (46) and Smith (33), 
Sammy Woods taking 5/61 for 
Cambridge. In deficit by 91 runs, 
Cambridge declared their second 
innings at an astonishing 703/9, 
then the record for the highest 
innings score in a first-class match, 
with centuries from Francis Ford 
(191), Gregor MacGregor (131) and 
Cyril Foley (117). Sussex were then 
bowled out for 187 (Newham 56), 
Cambridge winning by an incredible 
425 runs. The 1339 runs scored was 
at the time the highest aggregate in 
a first-class match. The scorecard, 
printed by Crowhurst of Brighton, 
is mounted, framed and glazed 
with handwritten titles in black 
to top and bottom of the mount. 
Overall 10”x15”. Good/ very good 
condition.  £140/180

1238 ‘M.C.C. and Ground v. Notting-
hamshire’ 1891. Early original 
scorecard with complete printed 
scores for the match played at Lord’s, 
1st June 1891. W.G. Grace won the 
toss for M.C.C. and put Notting-
hamshire in to bat on a drying 
wicket. His decision was vindicated 
as Nottinghamshire were bowled 

Printed by Crowhurst of Brighton, 
the card appears to have been laid 
down to tightly trimmed white card 
with the initials ‘C.P.F.’ annotated 
in ink to verso. 5”x7.5”. Some age 
toning, small loss to lower right 
corner, otherwise in good/ very 
good condition.  £100/150

1235 Australia tour to England 1890. 
‘England v. Australians’ First Test, 
Lord’s. Early original single sided 
scorecard with complete printed 
and handwritten scores in pencil for 
the first Test, played at Lord’s 21st- 
23rd July 1890. Electing to bat first, 
Australia made a steady start, the 
first wicket falling at 66, with John 
Lyons the first to fall for 55. They 
then lost their last seven wickets for 
23 runs and were bowled out for 
132. In reply England got off to a 
bad start with W.G. Grace dismissed 
first ball, but George Ulyett’s 74 
helped them to 173, Lyons taking 
5/30 for Australia. In the second 
innings Australia made 176 (John 
Barrett 67, Lyons 33), setting 
England 136 to win which they did 
with Grace ending 75no to win by 
seven wickets. Remarkably, neither 
wicket-keeper, Gregor MacGregor 
nor Jack Blackham, conceded a 
bye throughout the match. Pencil 
annotations to verso. Some soiling, 
otherwise in good condition.   
 £70/100

 W.G. Grace never scored a Test 
century at Lord’s. His 75no in 
England’s second innings was the 
nearest he came. England went on 
to win the second Test, the third was 
washed out without a ball bowled, 
England winning the Ashes series 
2-0.

1236 Australia tour to England 1890. 
‘England v. Australians’ Second Test, 
The Oval. Early original single sided 
scorecard with complete printed 
scores for the second Test, played 
at Kennington Oval 11th & 12th 
August 1890. In an evenly matched 
albeit low scoring game Australia 
won the toss and batted first but 
could only make 92, Harry Trott top 
scorer with 39, England’s ‘Nutty’ 
Martin taking 6/50 on his Test 
debut. In reply England fared little 
better being dismissed for exactly 
100 (William Gunn 32). Australia 
then reached 102 in their second 
innings (Trott 25), Martin taking a 

Rusting to staple, nick to front cover 
with creasing to one corner, minor 
foxing, otherwise in good condition.  
 £80/120

1233 Australia tour to England 1890. 
‘The [Cambridge] University v. 
Australians’. Early original scorecard 
with complete printed scores for the 
match played at Fenner’s Ground, 
Cambridge, 5th- 7th June 1890. 
Cambridge University batted first 
and reached 189, Gregor MacGregor 
top scorer with 73no, and Hugh 
Trumble taking five catches at slip. 
In reply the Australians ended the 
first day at 95/3 and batted through 
the second day to end 351 all out 
Jack Barrett 76, Billy Murdoch 73. 
Cambridge then batted through 
the final day, finally being dismissed 
for 357 (Edward Streatfeild 74no, 
Robert Douglas 57) and the match 
was drawn. Originally from the 
collection of Cyril Foley who played 
for Cambridge in this match. Printed 
on blue, the card appears to have 
been laid down to tightly trimmed 
white card with the initials ‘C.P.F.’ 
annotated in ink to verso. Good/ 
very good condition.  £80/120

1234 ‘Sussex v. Cambridge University’ 
1890. Early original scorecard with 
complete printed scores for the 
remarkable match played at The 
County Ground, Hove, 19th- 21st 
June 1890. In a record high scoring 
match, Cambridge University batted 
first and reached 179 in their first 
innings, Robert Douglas the top 
scorer with 84, Sussex captain 
Charles Aubrey Smith taking 5/57. 
Sussex then replied with 270 
with contributions from Walter 
Quaife (58), George Bean (46), 
Billy Newham (46) and Smith (33), 
Sammy Woods taking 5/61 for 
Cambridge. In deficit by 91 runs, 
Cambridge declared their second 
innings at an astonishing 703/9, 
then the record for the highest 
innings score in a first-class match, 
with centuries from Francis Ford 
(191), Gregor MacGregor (131) and 
Cyril Foley (117). Sussex were then 
bowled out for 187 (Newham 56), 
Cambridge winning by an incredible 
425 runs. The 1339 runs scored was 
at the time the highest aggregate in 
a first-class match. Originally from 
the collection of Cyril Foley who 
played for Cambridge in this match. 
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scores in ink for the match played 
at Lord’s, 12th- 14th June 1893. 
The Australians elected to bat and 
reached 231, opener John Lyons top 
scorer with 83, Harry Trott making 
56. M.C.C. replied with 236, W.G. 
Grace scoring 75, Charlie Turner 
taking 7/86 for the Australians. In 
the second innings the Australians 
were dismissed for 179, (William 
Bruce 46no, Lyons 45). Set 175 to 
win, M.C.C. ended 178/3 to win by 
seven wickets, with A.E. Stoddart 
(74) and Grace (45) sharing an 
opening stand of 120. Described in 
Wisden to be ‘probably the fastest 
bowler in the history of the game’, 
Charles Kortright (Essex 1894-1907) 
made his first-class debut in this 
match, playing for M.C.C., taking 
eight wickets in the match for 129 
runs. 4.5”x6”. Fixtures at Lord’s for 
season 1893 to verso. Minor stain, 
otherwise in very good condition.   
 £50/80

1243 ‘Cambridgeshire v. M.C.C. & 
[Ground]’ 1893. Early original single 
sided scorecard with complete 
printed scores for the match played 
at Fenner’s, Cambridge, 6th & 
7th July 1893. According to the 
scorecard Cambridgeshire batted 
first and reached 116, Edward Briggs 
scoring 52, George Davidson and 
George Burton taking five wickets 
each. M.C.C. replied with 132 
(William Hearn 34, Dan Hayward 
five wickets). In the second innings 
Cambridgeshire were bowled 
out for 211 (Frank Robertson 96, 
Burton six wickets), and M.C.C. 
closed 146/8 (Charles Pigg 46), the 
match ending in a draw. cricket-
archive.com lists Cambridgeshire’s 
two innings in reverse order to that 
shown on the scorecard. Printed on 
blue card by H. Smith of Cambridge. 
4”x6.25”. Small tears to left edge, 
minor staining, otherwise in good 
condition.  £40/60

1244 Australia tour to England 1893. 
‘England v. Australia’. First Test, 
Lord’s 17th- 19th July 1893. Early 
original double sided scorecard with 
incomplete printed scores. England 
elected to bat first and thanks to a fine 
106 from opener Arthur Shrewsbury, 
and 91 from Test debutant Stanley 
Jackson, they posted 334. Australia’s 
Charlie Turner took 6/67. Australia 
replied with 269, Harry Graham 

Cambridge winnings by 48 runs. 
Printed by Crowhurst of Brighton. 
5”x7.5”. Local advertising to verso. 
Minor foxing and age toning, 
otherwise in good/ very good 
condition.  £130/160

1240 ‘Sussex v. Cambridge University’ 
1892. Early original double sided 
scorecard with incomplete printed 
scores for the match played at 
The County Ground, Hove, 16th- 
18th June 1892. In the previous 
two seasons this fixture produced 
record breaking results, however 
this match was a more sedate affair. 
The scorecard depicts Sussex’s first 
complete innings in which they 
scored 170, Billy Newham top scorer 
with 62 and Cambridge University’s 
Edward Streatfeild taking 6/55. 
Cambridge went on to reply with 
184, Ledger Hill making 40. Sussex 
were then dismissed cheaply in 
their second innings for 82, George 
Brann highest with 14, F.S. Jackson 
taking 5/25, and Streatfeild taking 
4/30 (ten wickets in the match). 
Cambridge lost four wickets chasing 
down the total, ending 70/4 to win 
by six wickets, with opener Robert 
Douglas unbeaten on 38. Printed 
by Crowhurst of Brighton. 5”x7.5”. 
Local advertising to verso. Faint 
pencil annotations, minor foxing and 
age toning, otherwise in good/ very 
good condition.  £60/90

1241 M.C.C. & Ground v. Universities 
1892. Two early original double sided 
scorecards, both with incomplete 
printed scores for matches played 
at Lord’s. One for the drawn match 
v. Cambridge University, 23rd- 25th 
June 1892. Cambridge scored 149 
and 283, M.C.C. 229 and 187/7, 
just 17 runs short. The other for the 
match v. Oxford University, 27th & 
28th June 1892. Oxford scored 150 
and 335, M.C.C. 224 and 200/9 
and, despite play being extended, 
the last pair John Rawlin (35no) and 
Freddy Geeson (28) held out for a 
draw. Both scorecards with printed 
fixtures at Lord’s for season 1892. 
Each 4.5”x6”. Light crease to one 
corner of the Oxford card, both 
with some foxing, otherwise in good 
condition.  £50/80

1242 Australia tour to England 1893. 
M.C.C. & Ground v. Australians. Early 
original double sided scorecard with 
complete printed and handwritten 

out for only 21, the six extras being 
the highest score, Charles Wright 
scoring five with the bat, and seven 
batsmen out for ducks. Australian 
James Ferris took six wickets for 
seven runs off 13 overs, with John 
Rawlin taking 4/8 off twelve overs. 
M.C.C. then replied with 127 as 
conditions improved, Roland Pope 
top scorer with 31. Ferris and Jim 
Phillips then ran through Notting-
hamshire again taking five wickets 
apiece to dismiss them for 69, 
M.C.C. winning by an innings and 
37 runs. The match was scheduled 
for three days but completed on 
the first day. Originally from the 
collection of Cyril Foley who played 
for M.C.C. in this match. The card 
appears to have been laid down to 
tightly trimmed white card with the 
initials ‘C.P.F.’ annotated in ink to 
verso. Good/ very good condition.  
 £50/80

 Nottinghamshire’s total of 21 was 
their lowest first-class score until 
1901 when they were bowled out 
for just 13 by Yorkshire. 

1239 ‘Sussex v. Cambridge University’ 
1891. Early original double sided 
scorecard with complete printed 
scores for another remarkable match 
played at The County Ground, 
Hove, 18th- 20th June 1891. The 
same fixture the previous season 
had produced the highest aggregate 
score in a first-class match with a 
total of 1339 runs. Remarkably, 
this match eclipsed this with 1402 
runs scored. The only difference 
being that this time the outcome 
was a much closer affair, each of 
the innings totalling less than 400, 
and only one century was scored. 
Cambridge University elected to 
bat first and posted 359, Edward 
Streatfeild top scorer with 98, Walter 
Humphreys takings 5/105. In reply, 
Sussex reached 314, Billy Newham 
scoring 95 and George Brann 88no, 
with F.S. Jackson taking 5/102. In 
the second innings Cambridge made 
366, Ledger Hill scoring 61, Sammy 
Woods (62) and Digby Jephson 
(36no) sharing a last wicket stand 
of 99. Set 412 to win, the Sussex 
middle order got them close with 
two partnerships of 120, Newham 
scoring 51, George Brann 161, and 
Walter Andrews 56. However they 
fell short being dismissed for 363, 
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verso. Minor foxing and soiling to 
front, otherwise in good condition.  
 £70/100

 England’s victory in the second Test 
was enough to win the series 1-0, 
with the other two matches drawn, 
and thereby regain the Ashes. 

1249 John Thomas ‘Jack’ Hearne. 
Middlesex & England 1888-1923. 
Two early original scorecards with 
complete printed scores from 1893 
featuring notable performances by 
Jack Hearne for Middlesex. One is 
for Nottinghamshire v. Middlesex 
at Trent Bridge, 17th- 19th August 
1893. Middlesex were bowled 
out for 184 in their first innings, 
Jack Mee taking 7/51 for Notting-
hamshire who then replied with 251 
(J.A. Dixon 133) with Hearne taking 
7/99. Facing a first innings deficit 
of 67, Middlesex then posted 319, 
setting Nottinghamshire 253 to win. 
Hearne then took a remarkable 8/55 
to help dismiss Nottinghamshire for 
only 92, ending with match bowling 
figures of 15 wickets for 154 runs. 
Middlesex won by 160 runs. Printed 
on the ground by Charles Richards 
of Nottingham. The other scorecard 
is for the match v. Kent at Lord’s, 
24th- 26th August 1893, which Kent 
won by twelve runs. Jack Hearne 
took five wickets in each innings for 
Middlesex with match figures of ten 
for 152 including the wickets of his 
namesakes Alec Hearne (twice for 
11 & 6), and Alec’s brother George 
for 32 in Kent’s second innings. 
Kent’s Alec Hearne took six wickets 
in the match. Both scorecards 
measure 4”x6” and appear to have 
been laid to tightly trimmed cards 
with the initials ‘C.P.F’ of Cyril Foley 
to verso, from whose collections 
these originate. Foley played for 
Middlesex in both matches. Slight 
uneven trimming to both cards, 
otherwise in very good condition.  
 £80/120

 There were numerous players by 
the name of Hearne who played for 
both Middlesex and Kent in the late 
1800s, not all related. Confusingly 
J.T. Hearne of Middlesex had two 
brothers, Herbert and Walter, who 
both played for Kent with the 
unrelated Hearne brothers, Alec and 
George.

1250 Middlesex C.C.C. 1894. Three early 
original scorecards with complete 

Jack Mason, making his first-class 
debut ended 14no, Kent winning by 
nine wickets. Printed on the ground 
by T.W. Thornton, ‘Journal’ Office, 
Beckenham. 4.5”x6”. Originally 
from the collection of J.R. Mason. 
Adhesive marks to verso where 
previously laid down, otherwise in 
very good condition.  £70/100

1247 ‘Somerset v. Middlesex’ 1893. Early 
original scorecard with complete 
printed scores for the match played 
at Taunton, 7th- 9th August 1893. 
Somerset chose to bat first and made 
380, with contributions from Lionel 
Palairet (91), Charles Dunlop (62), 
Sammy Woods (58), Dick Palairet 
(51) etc. Middlesex replied with 
266, Alec Webbe scoring 75, Woods 
taking 7/122. Required to follow 
on, Middlesex declared their second 
innings at 367/8 (Tim O’Brien 84, 
Francis Ford 63, James Douglas 
54), setting a target of 254, which 
Somerset could not achieve, ending 
109/7 still needing 145 to win, 
Hearne taking 5/47. Originally from 
the collection of Cyril Foley who 
played for Middlesex in this match. 
The card appears to have been laid 
down to tightly trimmed white card 
with the initials ‘C.P.F.’ annotated in 
ink to verso. Very good condition.   
 £50/80

1248 Australia tour to England 1893. 
‘England v. Australia’. Second Test, 
Kennington Oval, 14th- 16th August 
1893. Early original double sided 
scorecard with incomplete printed 
scores. W.G. Grace, captaining a 
strong England team, won the toss 
and batted first. They put on an 
impressive 483 with contributions 
from Stanley Jackson (103), A.E. 
Stoddart (83), Grace (68), Arthur 
Shrewsbury (66), Albert Ward (55 
on his Test debut) and Walter Read 
(52). George Giffen took 7/128 for 
Australia. In reply, Australia could 
reach only 91, (John Lyons 19, 
Johnny Briggs 5/34). Following on, 
Australia did well to almost avoid an 
innings defeat, scoring 349 (Harry 
Trott 92, Alick Bannerman 55, 
George Giffen 53) with Briggs taking 
a further five wickets to return 
match bowling figures of ten wickets 
for 147 runs. England won by an 
innings and 43 runs. Advertising for 
Duke & Son cricket balls to front 
and F.H. Ayres sports equipment to 

scoring 107 in his maiden Test 
innings and the first Australian 
to score a century at Lord’s, in a 
partnership worth 142 with Syd 
Gregory (57), Ephraim Lockwood 
taking 6/101. In the second innings, 
England reached 234/8 before 
making the first declaration in Test 
cricket. Shrewsbury scored 81 and 
William Gunn 77, George Giffen 
taking 5/43, but rain prevented 
any further play and the match was 
drawn. Fixtures at Lord’s for season 
1893 to verso. Very good condition.  
 £100/150

1245 ‘Gravesend Cricket Week, 1893. 
Kent v. Middlesex’. Early original 
double sided scorecard with 
incomplete printed scores for the 
match played at the Bat and Ball 
Ground, Gravesend, 19th & 20th 
June 1893. Middlesex elected to 
bat first, scoring 288, A.E. Stoddart 
(51) and A.J. Webbe (46) putting on 
99 for the first wicket. In reply Kent 
made 227, Frank Marchant scoring 
57, Lance Knowles 43, with last man 
‘Nutty’ Martin scoring 32no in a last 
wicket stand of 38. J.T. Hearne took 
6/104 for Middlesex. Both second 
innings were low scoring, Middlesex 
reaching 98 with 48 from Francis 
Ford, Alec Hearne taking 5/44. Kent 
were then dismissed for 75, J.T. 
Hearne and John Rawlin taking five 
wickets each, Middlesex winning by 
84 runs in two days. Playing for Kent 
in this match, William Hargreaves 
made his only first-class appearance, 
scoring 10 and 0. Printed on the 
ground by J. Caddel of Gravesend. 
Local advertising to front and 
verso. 5.5”x7.25”. Faint pencil 
annotations, some foxing, otherwise 
in good condition.  £50/80

1246 ‘Kent v. Sussex’ 1893. Early original 
single sided scorecard with complete 
printed scores for the match played 
at Foxgrove Road, Beckenham, 
27th & 28th July 1893. Kent won 
the toss and batted first, scoring 
236. Frank Marchant top scored 
with 63, Walter Humphreys taking 
7/109 for Sussex. Sussex were then 
bowled out for 98, George Brann 
top scorer with 31. Following on 
Sussex were dismissed for 158, 
Francis Marlow (44), Brann (30), 
Walter Hearne taking 5/40. Set only 
21 to win, Kent reached their target 
with ease losing only one wicket. 
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printed by Eton College Press, the 
1894 unknown. Both cards measure 
4.5”x6”, each with adhesive marks 
to verso where previously laid down, 
otherwise in good/ very good 
condition.  £40/60

1254 M.C.C. & Ground scorecards 
1895-1898. Two early original 
scorecards for matches played at 
Lord’s. Scorecards are v. Notting-
hamshire, 4th & 5th May 1895, 
incomplete printed scores, M.C.C. 
won by six wickets. 4.5”x6” and v. 
Yorkshire, 12th- 14th May 1898, 
complete printed scores, Wilfred 
Rhodes (aged 20) making his 
first-class debut, Yorkshire winning 
by 99 runs. Appears to be laid to 
tightly trimmed card with initials 
‘C.P.F.’ to verso. Ex Cyril Foley 
collection, who played for M.C.C. in 
this match. 5”x8.25”. Some soiling 
to the 1895 card otherwise in good 
condition  £50/80

1255 Australia tour to England 1896. 
Record low score. ‘M.C.C. and 
Ground v. Australians’. Rare early 
original commemorative silk 
scorecard for the remarkable match 
played at Lord’s, 11th & 12th June 
1896. M.C.C. batted first and posted 
219, A.E. Stoddart top scorer with 
54, F.W. Jackson 51, Hugh Trumble 
taking 6/84 for the Australians. 
Replying, the Australians were then 
bowled out for an astonishing total 
of just 18 in 22 (five ball) overs. The 
top three batsmen, James Kelly (8), 
Harry Graham (4) and Harry Trott 
(6) were the only players to score, 
the remaining seven batsmen all 
out for ducks. George Giffen was 
absent ill.  M.C.C.’s Dick Pougher 
took five wickets in three overs 
without conceding a run, Jack 
Hearne taking 4/4 off eleven overs. 
Only the wicketless Dick Attewell 
was ‘expensive’, conceding 14 runs 
off eight overs. Following on, the 
Australians were bowled out for 183 
(Joe  Darling 76), Hearne taking all 
nine of the Australian wickets to fall, 
ending with match bowling figures 
of 14 wickets for 77 runs. M.C.C. 
won by an innings and 18 runs, the 
match being completed in two days. 
5.75”x9”. The silk scorecard laid to 
tightly trimmed card. Minor foxing, 
otherwise in good/ very good 
condition.  £70/100

damage to verso where the card has 
been laid down, otherwise in good 
condition.  £60/90

1252 ‘Kent v. Surrey. (Wootton’s Benefit)’ 
1894. Early original double sided 
scorecard with complete printed 
scores for the match played at 
the Private Banks Sports Ground, 
Catford, 23rd- 25th July 1894. In 
a relatively low scoring game, Kent 
chose to bat first and scored 113, 
Leslie Wilson top scorer with 38, Bill 
Lockwood taking 5/49 for Surrey. 
Replying, Surrey were bowled out 
for 77, only Bobby Abel (30) and 
Tom Hayward (14) reaching double 
figures, Walter Hearne taking 7/46 
for Kent. Kent then posted 112 in 
their second innings, (Wilson 42, 
Lance Knowles 32, Jack Mason 
26), Lockwood taking 8/34. Kent 
then bowled out Surrey for 92, (Bill 
Brockwell 30, Hearne 6/52) to win 
by 57 runs. Kent’s Hearne finished 
with match bowling figures of 13 
wickets for 98 runs, with Surrey’s 
Lockwood also taking 13 wickets, 
for 73 runs. Printed on the ground 
by Fieldson & Co., Catford. 4.5”x6”. 
Originally from the collection of J.R. 
Mason who played for Kent in this 
game. The scorecard laid to tightly 
trimmed card with slight uneven 
trimming, otherwise in good/ very 
good condition.  £60/90

1253 ‘Eton v. Winchester’ 1894 & 1895. 
Two early original double sided 
scorecards with complete printed 
scores. One for the match played 
at Ridding Field, Winchester, 29th 
& 30th June 1894 in which Eton 
scored 206, Winchester 172 and, 
following on, 144. Eton ended 
112/5 to win by five wickets. The 
other is for the match played at 
Upper Club, Eton College, 28th & 
29th June 1895. Eton scored 343 in 
their only innings. Winchester made 
209 and were then bowled out for 
only 47 in their second innings, Eton 
winning by an innings and 87 runs. 
Players who went on to play county 
cricket from Eton include H.B. 
Chinnery (Surrey & Middlesex), G.E. 
Bromley-Martin (Worcestershire), 
F.H.E. Cunliffe (Middlesex), C.C. 
Pilkington (Lancashire & Middlesex), 
and from Winchester, A.L. Gibson 
(Essex), E.C. Lee (Hampshire), G.E. 
Winter (Middlesex), F.D.H. Joy 
(Somerset) etc. The 1895 scorecard 

printed scores for Middlesex matches 
from 1894. Matches are v. Surrey at 
Kennington Oval, 24th-25th May, 
Surrey won by five wickets, Bobby 
Abel top scoring in the match with 
136 (including an all-run seven) in 
Surrey’s first innings. v. Glouces-
tershire at Lord’s, 28th- 30th May, 
Middlesex won by an innings and 
104 runs, scoring 223 in their only 
innings before dismissing Glouces-
tershire cheaply for 72 and 47, W.G. 
Grace scoring 0 & 1, J.T. Rawlin (12 
wickets) and J.T. Hearne (8) taking 
all twenty Gloucestershire wickets 
in the match. v. Yorkshire at Lord’s, 
31st May- 1st June, a low scoring 
game in which Middlesex scored 
92 & 63, Yorkshire 81 and 75/7, 
Yorkshire winning by three wickets. 
J.T. Hearne took eleven wickets for 
Middlesex in the match. All three 
scorecards measure 4”x6” and 
appear to have been laid to tightly 
trimmed cards with the initials ‘C.P.F’ 
of Cyril Foley to verso, from whose 
collections these originate. Foley 
played for Middlesex in all three 
matches. Very good condition.  
 £80/120

 Cyril Foley did not have much 
success in these three matches. In 
the five innings in which he batted 
he did not reach double figures 
once, being dismissed for scores of 
8, 0, 2, 0 and 1. 

1251 ‘Kent v. Gloucestershire’ 1894. Early 
original double sided scorecard with 
complete printed and handwritten 
scores in pencil for the match played 
at The Rectory Field, Blackheath, 
12th- 14th July 1894. Electing to 
bat first, Gloucestershire could make 
only 115 (J.R. Painter 27, Walter 
Hearne taking 6/37 for Kent. Kent 
replied with 286 (Gerry Weighall 84, 
Leslie Wilson 53, Frederick Atkins 
52), with Fred Roberts taking 7/92. 
Gloucestershire were then bowled 
out for only 70 in their second 
innings, W.G. Grace and Bill Murch 
top scorers with 17, Walter Hearne 
taking a further seven wickets to 
return match bowling figures of 
thirteen wickets for 61 runs, Kent 
winning by an innings and 101 runs. 
Printed on the ground by Charles 
North of Blackheath. 4.5”x6”. 
Originally from the collection of J.R. 
Mason who played for Kent in this 
game. Some creasing and adhesive 
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Remarkably Albert Trott took all 
ten wickets for M.C.C. Following 
on Oxfordshire were dismissed 
cheaply again, this time for 88, 
Trott taking a further six wickets 
ending with match bowling figures 
of sixteen wickets for 93 runs. Trott 
and Rawlin bowled unchanged 
throughout, M.C.C. winning by an 
innings and 106 runs. Originally 
from the M.C.C. collection. Fixtures 
at Lord’s for season 1897 to verso. 
Horizontal fold, otherwise in very 
good condition.  £70/100

 Albert Trott played three Tests for 
Australia in the 1894/95 Ashes 
series but was not selected for the 
Australian’s 1896 tour to England. 
He paid his own passage and joined 
the M.C.C. ground staff, and played 
in two Test matches for England on 
the 1898/99 tour to South Africa.

1260 Surrey C.C.C. 1897. Three early 
original double sided scorecards for 
county matches played by Surrey at 
Kennington Oval. Most notable is 
the scorecard with complete printed 
scores for the match v. Hampshire, 
9th- 11th August 1897, in which 
Surrey batted first and amassed 
a huge first innings total of 579 
including the then highest opening 
partnership in first-class cricket of 
379 between Bill Brockwell (225) 
and Bobby Abel (173). All eleven 
of the Hampshire players bowled. 
Hampshire were then bowled 
out twice, for 149 and 127, Tom 
Richardson taking nine wickets, 
Surrey winning by an innings and 
303 runs. The two other scorecards, 
both with incomplete printed or 
handwritten scores in ink, are for the 
matches v. Leicestershire, 3rd- 5th 
May 1897 (Surrey won by an innings 
and 285 runs, Abel scoring 144 and 
Tom Hayward 130 in Surrey’s only 
innings), and v. Gloucestershire, 31st 
May- 1st June 1897, which Glouces-
tershire won by five wickets, Gilbert 
Jessop taking ten wickets in the 
match. Printed fixtures at The Oval 
for season 1897 to verso of all three 
scorecards. Each 4.5”x6”. Horizontal 
fold and minor foxing to the Leices-
tershire and Gloucestershire cards. 
The Hampshire card in very good 
condition.  £70/100

1261 ‘Surrey v. Lancashire’ 1898. Early 
original double sided scorecard with 
complete printed scores for the 

(152, his first first-class century) and 
Andrew Stoddart (100). Yorkshire 
came close to matching their 
opponents with 381, John Brown 
hitting 203, John Tunnicliffe 62, 
Middlesex’s John Hearne taking 
7/104. Middlesex were then bowled 
out in their second innings for 
142 (Tim O’Brien 57, Bobby Peel 
taking 6/28 and ten wickets in the 
match) to set Yorkshire 146 to win. 
Yorkshire openers Tunnicliffe (63no) 
and Brown (81no) saw them home 
to win by ten wickets. Printed 
fixtures at Lord’s to verso. Horizontal 
fold, staining to verso, some soiling, 
otherwise in good condition.   
 £40/60

1258 M.C.C. and Ground v. Sussex’ 1897. 
Early original double sided scorecard 
with complete printed scores for the 
match played at Lord’s, 13th- 15th 
May 1897. Sussex elected to bat and 
reached 418 thanks almost entirely 
to an innings of 260 by Ranjit-
sinhji, with only Billy Murdoch (51) 
providing any real support. M.C.C. 
then replied with 266, Malcolm 
Jardine (father of future England 
captain, Douglas Jardine) top scorer 
with 52, Cyril Bland taking 6/105 for 
Sussex. Following on with a deficit 
of 152 runs, M.C.C. managed to 
post 335 in their second innings 
(William Chatterton 79), setting 
Sussex 184 to win. However, with 
the exception of Tim Killick (48), the 
Sussex batting failed and they were 
bowled out for 137 handing M.C.C. 
an unlikely turnaround victory by 
46 runs. Bland, playing for Sussex 
in only his second first-class match, 
took nine wickets in the match for 
218 runs off 83.2 (five ball) overs. 
Originally from the collection of 
C.P. Foley who played for M.C.C. 
in this match. 5”x8.25”. Adhesive 
marks to verso where previously laid 
down, otherwise in good/ very good 
condition.  £80/120

1259 M.C.C. and Ground v. Oxfordshire’ 
1897. Early original double sided 
scorecard with complete printed 
scores for the match played at 
Lord’s, 30th & 31st August 1897. 
M.C.C. batted first and posted 278 
(Lionel Thring 54, John Rawlin 51, 
Percy Hattersley-Smith 50). In reply, 
Oxfordshire struggled to 84 with 
only Francis Deane (27) and Charles 
Gmelin (18) reaching double figures. 

 The Australian’s score of 18 was 
their lowest recorded score in 
England and the lowest against 
M.C.C. Wisden called it ‘perhaps 
the most sensational match of the 
whole tour. The game is already a 
historical one... By winning in such 
sensational style the M.C.C. at last 
took their revenge for the never-to-
be-forgotten defeat in 1878.’ 

1256 Australia tour to England 1896. 
Ranjitsinhji’s Test debut. England v. 
Australia, 2nd Test, Old Trafford. 
Early original single sided scorecard 
with complete handwritten scores 
in ink for the match played 16th- 
18th July 1896. In a high scoring 
match Australia elected to bat first 
and made 412, Frank Iredale top 
scorer with 108, George Giffen 80, 
Harry Trott 53. Tom Richardson 
took 7/168 for England, and even 
England’s wicket-keeper, Dick Lilley, 
was called on to bowl his leg breaks, 
taking the wicket of Trott to break 
a dangerous partnership. In reply 
England reached 231, Lilley scoring 
65no, and Ranji 62 in his first Test 
innings. Required to follow on, Ranji 
excelled again by recording his first 
Test century, ending 154no when he 
ran out of partners, England ending 
on 305. Set 125 to win, Australia 
managed to reach their target, losing 
seven wickets on the way, to win 
by three wickets. Richardson took 
a further six wickets to end with 
bowling figures of thirteen wickets 
for 244 runs, bowling an astonishing 
110 (five ball) overs in the match. 
Printed by Whitham & Son of 
Sheffield. 5”x8.25”. The scorecard 
with annotations and crossings out. 
Tear to lower edge with tape repair 
to verso, small loss and crease to 
corners, age toning, otherwise in 
good condition.  £50/80

 The 1896 Ashes Test series was 
played over three matches, England 
winning the first, Australia the 
second, with England prevailing in 
the third to take the series 2-1 and 
retain the Ashes.

1257 ‘Middlesex v. Yorkshire’ 1896. Early 
original double sided scorecard with 
complete printed and handwritten 
scores in pencil for the match played 
at Lord’s, 21st- 23rd May 1896. 
Middlesex elected to bat first and 
posted 384 thanks to an opening 
stand of 218 by Herbert Hayman 
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1266 ‘Nottinghamshire v. Gloucestershire’ 
1901. Early original commemorative 
silk scorecard for the high scoring 
match played at Trent Bridge, 
Nottingham, 18th- 20th July 1901, in 
which three players scored centuries. 
Nottinghamshire elected to bat 
first and posted 450 with centuries 
from Arthur Jones (147) and Arthur 
Shrewsbury (167no). Gloucester-
shire’s Arthur Paish took 6/152. 
Gloucestershire replied strongly with 
462, Harry Wrathall scoring 148. 
Nottinghamshire then declared their 
second innings at 246/3, (Jones 67, 
John Gunn 84no, John Dixon 56no), 
and Gloucestershire held on for the 
drawn ending 114/6. Printed by 
Charles H. Richards of Nottingham. 
5.25”x8”. The scorecard is laid 
down by the top and bottom edges 
to black album page. Slight adhesive 
show-through, otherwise in very 
good condition.  £60/90

1267 ‘London County v. Teddington’ 
1901. Early original double sided 
scorecard for the match played at 
Crystal Palace, dated 17th August 
1901. Played twelve per side, the 
scorecard depicts the only innings 
of Teddington who scored 172, R. 
Powell-Williams top scorer with 67. 
London County replied with 262/8, 
W.G. Grace, batting at number nine, 
top scorer with 65no, T.A. Darke 61 
and W.F.L. Frith 55. No record of 
this match can be found on cricket-
archive.com and it is not known if the 
match was completed nor the result. 
Printed on the ground by J.J. Keliher 
& Co., London. 4.5”x6”. London 
County C.C. fixtures for season 
1901 printed to verso. Some wear 
and age toning to verso, otherwise 
in good/ very good condition.   
 £50/80

 W.G. Grace was invited to help 
form London County C.C. in 1899 
and they played first-class fixtures 
between 1900 and 1904.

1268 Essex C.C.C. 1901 & 1902. Four 
early original double sided scorecards 
for county matches played by Essex. 
Scorecards include two for ‘home’ 
matches v. Middlesex played at 
Leyton. One played 1st- 3rd August 
1901 with incomplete printed and 
handwritten scores in pencil. Plum 
Warner scored 103 in Middlesex’s 
first innings, and 111 from 
Johnny Turner for Essex. 151 from 

1264 ‘Surrey v. Yorkshire’ 1899. Early 
original double sided scorecard 
with complete printed scores for 
the match played at Kennington 
Oval, 10th- 12th August 1899. A 
high scoring match comprising four 
centuries, of which two were double 
centuries, saw Yorkshire batting 
first and amassing a total of 704. 
Ted Wainwright top scored with a 
career best 228, George Hirst made 
186, and they shared a fifth wicket 
partnership of 340. In reply Surrey 
ended 551/7 with Tom Hayward 
scoring 273 and Bobby Abel 193, 
sharing a fourth wicket partnership 
of 448. The match was drawn. 
Printed on the ground by Merritt 
& Hatcher, Upper Thames Street, 
London. Printed fixtures to verso. 
4.5”x5.75”. Adhesive marks to 
verso where previously laid down, 
some staining to top edge, otherwise 
in good condition.  £40/60

1265 Hampshire C.C.C. 1900 & 1901. 
Three early original scorecards 
including two single sided cards 
for matches played at the County 
Ground, Southampton. One for the 
match v. Leicestershire, 23rd- 25th 
August 1900, Leicestershire won by 
six wickets, Ledger Hill taking 6/22 
for Hampshire in Leicestershire’s 
first innings, John King and Freddy 
Geeson taking five wickets each in 
Hampshire’s second innings, Geeson 
taking ten in the match. Playing 
for Hampshire, Walter Humphreys 
made his last first-class appearance. 
Horizontal fold. Also the match v. 
Derbyshire, 27th- 29th May 1901, 
Hampshire won by two wickets, 
Sydney Evershed scoring 123 in 
an opening partnership of 170 
in Derbyshire’s first innings, John 
Greig taking 6/38 for Hampshire. 
Both 4.75”x7.25”. Sold with an 
original scorecard for Leicestershire 
v. Hampshire, Aylestone Road, 
Leicester, 15th- 17th July 1901, 
which Hampshire won by 121 runs 
(Greig 114 & 50), Hampshire’s Buck 
Llewellyn bowling them to victory 
taking eight of the nine Leices-
tershire wickets to fall. Horizontal 
fold. Printed on the ground by 
Batty & Co., Leicester. 5.75”x10”. 
Some foxing and other minor faults, 
otherwise in good condition.   
 £70/100

match played at Kennington Oval, 
18th- 20th August 1898. Surrey 
elected to bat first and set the huge 
total of 634 with Tom Hayward 
scoring a career best 315no, 
supported by Len braund (85) and 
Digby Jephson (54). Lancashire were 
then bowled out for 173, (Alexander 
Eccles 51). Following on, an opening 
stand of 78 by Lancashire openers 
Albert Ward (63) and James Hallows 
(51) ensured they held on for a draw 
with relative ease, ending 210/4. 
Printed on the ground by Merritt 
& Hatcher, London. 4.5”x6”. Some 
age toning to top edge, adhesive 
marks to verso, otherwise in good/ 
very good condition.  £70/100

1262 ‘Middlesex v. Surrey’ 1898-1900. 
Three early original double sided 
scorecards with complete printed 
scores for county matches played 
at Lord’s. Matches are 8th- 10th 
August 1898, Middlesex won by 
136 runs, James Douglas scoring 
112no in their second innings. 27th- 
28th 29th July 1899, Middlesex won 
by eight wickets, John Rawlin with 
100 in the first innings, Albert Trott 
taking thirteen wickets in the match. 
20th- 22nd August 1900, Middlesex 
won by eight wickets with first 
innings centuries by Bobby Abel 
(135) for Surrey and Plum Warner 
(100) for Middlesex. Printed fixtures 
at Lord’s to verso of each. 5”x8.25”. 
Very good condition.  £70/100

1263 ‘Surrey v. Yorkshire’ 1899. Two 
record partnerships in one match. 
Early original single sided scorecard 
with complete printed scores for the 
match played at Kennington Oval, 
10th- 12th August 1899. 1255 
runs were scored for the loss of 
only seventeen wickets in this high 
scoring drawn game. Batting first 
Yorkshire amassed a total of 704 with 
Ted Wainwright (career best 228) 
and George Hirst (186) sharing a 
then record stand of 340 for the fifth 
wicket. Surrey’s only innings then 
closed at 551/7 with Tom Hayward 
(273) and Bobby Abel setting a then 
record fourth wicket stand of 448. 
Surrey’s Tom Richardson took five 
wickets for Surrey in Yorkshire’s 
only innings. Annotations in ink to 
verso detailing the achievements 
of the match. 4.5”x6”. Very good 
condition.  £70/100
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faults to one scorecard as described, 
otherwise in very good condition.   
 £40/60

1272 ‘Gentlemen v. Players’. Scarborough 
Cricket Festival 1902 & 1903. Two 
early original single sided scorecards 
for matches played at Scarborough, 
both with complete printed and 
handwritten scores in ink. One 
for the drawn match played 1st- 
3rd September 1902. Players 
scored 314 & 259, Gentlemen 363 
(Cuthbert Burnup and Tom Taylor 
both scoring 102, Wilfred Rhodes 
taking 5/71) and 133/7. Printer 
unknown. The other for the match 
played 31st August- 2nd September 
1903, in which Gentlemen scored 
200, Players replying with 444 
(Rhodes 82, Johnny Tyldesley 78, 
George Hirst 75), the Gentlemen 
then bowled out for 236, Players 
winning by an innings and 8 runs. 
Printed by W. Whitham, Sheffield. 
Each measures 5”x8.25”. Both with 
horizontal fold and old small tape 
mounts to verso, otherwise in good/ 
very good condition.  £50/70

1273 Australia tour to England 1902. 
England v Australia. Early original 
double sided scorecard listing the 
two teams at the start of play for 
the 2nd Test match at Lord’s June 
12th 1902. The second Test match 
was restricted to 105 minutes of 
play, rain and poor pitch conditions 
accounting for the rest. The match 
was abandoned at quarter past 
eleven on the third morning, with 
the ground almost under water. 
The match still holds the Test 
match record for the highest match 
aggregate without an extra. England 
batted and made 102-2, they lost 
both the wickets of Fry and Ranji  
without scoring a run, MacLaren 
47 and Jackson 55 were the not 
out batsmen. Printed fixtures for 
matches at Lord’s in 1902 to verso. 
The scorecard with partial incomplete 
scores in pencil. Horizontal half way 
down the scorecard otherwise in 
good condition. A rare scorecard 
due to the weather conditions and 
match circumstances. Sold with five 
further scorecards including England 
v South Africa scorecard, Oval 1947, 
Northamptonshire v Warwickshire 
1946 and v Sussex 1947, Hampshire 
v India 1952 etc. Handwritten scores 
in the main, odd faults, folds, good   
 £50/70

28th- 30th April 1902. Surrey won 
the toss and batted first, reaching 
297, Vivian Crawford top scorer with 
97, Ernie Hayes with 50, Len Braund 
taking 5/168. London County, 
again captained by W.G. Grace and 
featuring former Australia captain 
Billy Murdoch, then posted 407, a 
first innings lead of 110 with C.B. Fry 
(82) and Grace (61) putting on 130 
for the first wicket. The last wicket 
was worth 57 with Buck Llewellyn 
ending 65no, Jack Board scoring 31. 
The scorecard shows Surrey at 185/8 
at the close of the second day’s play. 
They were dismissed soon after for 
192, Bobby Abel top scorer with 
77, Llewellyn taking 7/50. London 
County then chased down the target 
(Fry 49no) to end 85/1 and win by 
nine wickets. Printed on the ground 
by Merritt & Hatcher Ltd., London. 
4.5”x6”. Fixtures at The Oval for 
1902 to verso. Very good condition.  
 £50/80

1271 Middlesex C.C.C. 1902 & 1904. 
Three early original double sided 
scorecards for county matches played 
at Lord’s. Scorecards are Middlesex v. 
Yorkshire, 21st & 22nd August 1902. 
A low scoring match on a difficult 
wicket in which Middlesex scored 
99 & 93, Yorkshire 125 & 68/7, 
Yorkshire winning by three wickets, 
Bernard Bosanquet with 6/268 
for Middlesex in the first innings, 
Schofield Haigh taking fifteen 
wickets for 79 runs for Yorkshire in 
the match. Adhesive mark to verso 
where previously laid down, with 
the initials ‘C.P.F’ of Cyril Foley who 
played for Middlesex in this game, 
and from whose collection this 
came. Middlesex v. Yorkshire, 2nd- 
4th June 1904. Complete printed 
and handwritten scores in pencil. 
Middlesex scored 214 (George Hirst 
6/66) & 95 (Schofield Haigh 6/25), 
Yorkshire 72 & 160 (Jack Hearne 
6/48), Middlesex winning by 77 
runs. Middlesex v. Nottinghamshire, 
13th- 15th June 1904. Incomplete 
printed scores for the match in which 
Nottinghamshire scored 377 in their 
only innings (Jimmy Iremonger 189), 
Middlesex being bowled out twice 
for 165 and 192, Tom Wass taking 
ten wickets for 165 runs in the 
match, Nottinghamshire winning 
by an innings and 20 runs. All three 
measure 5”x8.25” with printed 
fixtures at Lord’s to verso. Odd 

Middlesex’s James Douglas could 
not prevent Essex winning by 92 
runs. The other for the drawn match 
played 31st July- 2nd August 1902 
with complete printed scores, Charlie 
McGahey scoring 126 in Essex’s first 
innings, James Douglas with 180 
and Cyril Wells 105 for Middlesex 
in their first innings. Two further 
scorecards are for ‘Canterbury Grand 
Cricket Week’ matches, Kent v. 
Essex. One played 5th- 7th August 
1901 complete handwritten scores 
in ink for the drawn match featuring 
centuries by Percy Perrin (104 for 
Essex), and Ted Dillon (103no for 
Kent). The other for the rain affected 
drawn match played 4th- 6th 
August 1902, listing the teams at the 
start of play. All measure 5”x8.25”, 
each with local advertising to verso. 
Good/ very good condition.  £60/90

1269 ‘London County C.C. v. Surrey’ 
1902. Early original double sided 
scorecard with complete printed 
scores for the match played at Crystal 
Palace, 24th- 26th April 1902. 
London County, captained by W.G. 
Grace and featuring former Australia 
captain Billy Murdoch, batted first 
and reached 169, George Beldam top 
scorer with 46. Surrey established a 
small first innings lead posting 196, 
Bill Brockwell scoring 52. George Gill 
took 6/50 for London County who 
then outplayed their opponents with 
a second innings total of 433, Grace 
scoring 97, Murdoch 92, Beldam 60, 
and the last two wickets contributing 
94 runs. Surrey were then bowled 
out for 210, Grace taking 5/33, 
London County winning by 196 
runs. Playing for Surrey, Donald 
Adams played his only first-class 
match, in which he took one wicket, 
that of Grace, clean bowled in 
the first innings. Surrey’s Herbert 
Strudwick also made his first-class 
debut in this match, recording a 
‘pair’ of ducks. Fixtures at Crystal 
Palace for 1920 to verso. Printed by 
Guy Whittem & Co, Crystal Palace & 
Battersea. 4.75”x7.25”. Horizontal 
fold. Adhesive marks to verso where 
previously laid down, otherwise in 
good/ very good condition.  £50/80

1270 ‘Surrey v. London County C.C.’ 1902. 
Early original double sided scorecard 
with printed scores complete to the 
end of the second day’s play, for the 
return match at Kennington Oval, 
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Hathorn 69, Barberton Halliwell 
57no, Jack Hearne 5/90), setting a 
target of 393. The England XI fell 
well short, King again the top scorer 
with 72, Jimmy Sinclair taking 6/67, 
the English being dismissed for 203, 
South Africans winning by 189 runs. 
Hero of the match was Schwartz 
for the South Africans with his only 
first-class century, and taking eight 
wickets in the match including 
that of Ranjitsinhji in both innings. 
Printed ‘Results since 1893’ and 
fixtures at Lord’s for 1904 to verso. 
Minor staining, otherwise in good/
very good condition.  £50/80

1278 South Africa tour to England 1904. 
‘M.C.C. & Ground v. South Africans’. 
Early original double sided scorecard 
with incomplete printed and faintly 
handwritten scores in pencil for the 
tour match played at Lord’s 11th- 
13th August 1904. No play was 
possible on the first day and when 
M.C.C. batted in their first innings 
they made 120, Arthur Page top 
scorer with 45. The South Africans 
replied with 223 (Frank Mitchell 
60no). In the second innings, M.C.C. 
scored 192 (Frank Tarrant 61, Gerry 
Weighall 40) which left the South 
Africans requiring 90 runs to win. 
This they did with openers Louis 
Tancred (45no) and William Shalders 
(30no) seeing them through to 
victory by ten wickets. Printed 
‘Results since 1894’ and fixtures at 
Lord’s for 1904 to verso. Minor age 
toning, otherwise in good/very good 
condition.  £50/80

1279 ‘Nottinghamshire v. Yorkshire’ 1904. 
Early original commemorative silk 
scorecard for the match played 
at Trent Bridge, 9th- 11th June 
1904. In a match notable for three 
centuries, Nottinghamshire elected 
to bat first and scored 352 with 
centuries from Arthur Jones (113) 
and John Dixon (135). Yorkshire 
then reached 452, a first innings 
lead of exactly 100, with John 
Tunnicliffe making 119. Notting-
hamshire were then dismissed for 
111, with Yorkshire scoring the 
twelve required runs without loss 
for victory by ten wickets. Printed by 
Charles H. Richards of Nottingham. 
5.25”x7.75”. Originally from the 
collection of A.O. Jones, captain of 
Nottinghamshire in this match. The 
scorecard is laid down by the top 

Wass taking 6/53. Following on, 
Gloucestershire were bowled out 
for 159 (Edward Spry 75), Wass 
taking a further five wickets to 
give him match figures of eleven 
for 103. Nottinghamshire won 
convincingly by an innings and 256 
runs. Originally from the collection 
of Arthur Jones. Printed by Charles 
H. Richards of Nottingham. Approx. 
4.75”x7.25”. The scorecard is 
partially laid down by the top and 
bottom edges to black album page. 
Slight adhesive show-through, stain 
to centre, otherwise in good/ very 
good condition.  £60/90

 In his record breaking innings, Jones 
batted throughout the first day, 
ending 280no. His 296 was the 
highest ever by a Nottinghamshire 
batsman until surpassed by Walter 
Keeton’s 312no against Middlesex 
in 1939. Jones captained England 
in two Test matches on the 1907/08 
tour to Australia. 

1276 South Africa tour to England 1904. 
‘Middlesex v. South Africans’. Rare 
early original double sided scorecard 
with incomplete printed and faint 
handwritten scores in pencil for the 
tied tour match played at Lord’s 
20th- 22nd June 1904. Middlesex 
elected to bat first and reached 272, 
Bernard Bosanquet scoring 110, J.J. 
Kotze taking 5/94. In reply the South 
Africans edged ahead with a score 
of 287, (Frank Mitchell 66, William 
Shalders 56). In the second innings 
Middlesex made 225 (Bosanquet 
44, Reggie Schwartz 5/48), setting 
the South Africans 211 to win. 
Opener Louis Tancred batted well 
for his 75, but the only real support 
came from Buck Llewellyn with 60. 
However with the scores level, Kotze 
was clean bowled by Trott and the 
game was tied. Printed fixtures for 
matches at Lord’s in 1904 to verso. 
Very good condition.  £50/80

1277 South Africa tour to England 1904. 
‘England XI v. South Africans’. Early 
original double sided scorecard with 
complete printed scores for the 
tour match played at Lord’s 14th- 
16th July 1904. The South Africans 
elected to bat first and scored 352, 
Reggie Schwartz scoring 102, Frank 
Mitchell 75. Replying, the England 
XI could reach only 167 (John King 
55). In the second innings, the 
South Africans made 207 (Maitland 

1274 Australia tour to England 1902. 
‘England v. Australia’. Fifth Test. 
‘Jessop’s Match’. Early original 
double sided scorecard with 
incomplete printed scores for the 
5th Test at Kennington Oval, 11th- 
13th August 1902. With Australia 
2-0 ahead and the series already 
won, Australia elected to bat first 
and closed the first day 324 all out, 
with Hugh Trumble making 64no, 
Monty Noble 52, Victor Trumper 
42 and George Hirst taking 5-77 
for England. In reply, England made 
183, with Hirst making 43, Johnny 
Tyldesley 33 and Trumble taking 
8/65 for Australia. England then 
bowled Australia out for 121 in the 
second innings, Clem Hill top scoring 
with 34, Bill Lockwood taking 
5/45, leaving England requiring 
263 to win. Struggling at 48/5, 
Gilbert Jessop came to the wicket at 
number seven and made a whirlwind 
104, his first Test century, from 76 
balls in only 77 minutes. More 
wickets fell and fifteen runs were 
still needed when last man, Wilfred 
Rhodes, joined Hirst at the wicket. 
The two Yorkshiremen stood firm 
and, scoring mainly in singles, took 
England to victory by one wicket, 
Hirst finishing on 58no. Trumble 
bowled unchanged from the pavilion 
end through both innings. Printed 
on the ground by Merritt & Hatcher, 
London. Printed fixtures at The Oval 
for 1902 to verso. 4.5”x6”. Some 
staining to right edge, otherwise in 
good/ very good condition.  £60/90

 Gilbert Jessop was eventually 
dismissed after 77 minutes for 104, 
which included 17 fours and an 
all-run five. Many of the fours had 
well cleared the boundary, but the 
laws of cricket in 1902 meant that 
to obtain six runs the ball had to be 
hit out of the ground.

1275 ‘Nottinghamshire v. Gloucestershire’ 
1903. Early original silk scorecard to 
commemorate Arthur Jones’ career 
best innings of 296 in the match 
played at Trent Bridge, 23rd- 25th 
July 1903. Batting first, Nottingham-
shire’s openers Arthur Jones (296) 
and Jimmy Iremonger (44) put on 
an opening stand of 107 and went 
on to score 503 (William Gunn 76). 
Heavy overnight rain made the 
wicket difficult and Gloucestershire 
were bowled out for only 88, Tom 



134 135

22nd- 24th August 1904, complete 
printed and handwritten scores. 
Kent scored 280/8 declared (Alec 
Hearne carrying his bat for 100no) 
and 83 (Bosanquet 5/23), Middlesex 
229 (Plum Warner 78) and 135/9 
(Colin Blythe 5/32), Middlesex 
winning by just one wicket. Each 
card with printed results and fixtures 
at Lord’s to verso. 5”x8.25”. Very 
good condition.  £40/60

1284 Essex C.C.C. 1904 & 1907. 
Three early original double sided 
scorecards for Essex ‘home’ county 
matches played at Leyton. Matches 
are v. Lancashire, 11th- 13th August 
1904 with complete printed scores 
for a high scoring drawn game in 
which Lancashire scored 505/6 
declared (Reggie Spooner 215, 
James Hallows 125) and Essex ended 
559/9 (Percy Perrin 143). 5”x8.25”. 
v. Gloucestershire, 20th- 22nd May 
1907, complete printed scores. Essex 
scored 233 (Charlie McGahey 96, 
Percy Ford 5/66) and 155 (Ford 
6/52, eleven wickets in the match), 
Gloucestershire 260 (Thomas 
Langdon 88, Gilbert Jessop 86, 
Walter Mead 6/52) and 88 (Mead 
4/34, ten wickets in the match). 
Essex won by 40 runs. 5”x9.5”. 
v. Nottinghamshire, 6th- 8th June 
1907, complete printed scores. A 
low scoring game in which Notting-
hamshire scored 100 (Mead 8/39) 
and 76 (Mead 4/34, twelve wickets 
in the match, Bill Reeves 6/41), 
Essex 59 (Albert Hallam 6/18) and 
110 (Hallam 7/38, thirteen wickets 
in the match), Nottinghamshire 
winning by just seven runs. 5”x9.5”. 
All three printed on the ground by 
Phelp Brothers of Leyton, with local 
advertising to verso. Minor wear and 
age toning, otherwise in very good 
condition.  £50/70

1285 Lancashire C.C.C. 1904 & 1905. Two 
early original double sided scorecards 
for Lancashire matches. Scorecards 
are ‘Lancashire (Champion County) 
v. Rest of England’, Kennington Oval, 
12th- 15th September 1904 with 
incomplete faintly handwritten scores 
in pencil. The Rest scored 235 (Willis 
Cuttell 5/78) and 156/4 declared 
(Gilbert Jessop 77), Lancashire 177 
(Archie MacLaren 58) and 106/5 
(Johnny Tyldesley 52). The match 
was drawn. Printed on the ground 
by Merritt & Hatcher, London, with 

white card with the initials ‘C.P.F.’ 
annotated in ink to verso. 5”x8.25”. 
Very good condition.  £50/80

 Sir Arthur Conan Doyle, creator 
of Sherlock Holmes, played in ten 
first-class matches 1900-1907, all 
for M.C.C.

1282 Yorkshire C.C.C. 1904 & 1905. Three 
early original scorecards. Matches 
are Surrey v. Yorkshire, Kennington 
Oval, 18th- 20th July 1904. 
Incomplete printed scores. In the 
first innings Yorkshire were bowled 
out for 162, Surrey’s Ernest Nice 
taking a career best 8/83. Surrey 
replied with 349 (Ernie Hayes 104, 
Tom Hayward 88), before Yorkshire 
declared their second innings at 
492/5 (John Tunnicliffe 139, George 
Hirst 108, David Denton 105). 
Surrey ended 131/3 and the match 
was drawn. The lower portion of 
the scorecard trimmed. 5”x5.25”. 
Kent v. Yorkshire, Tunbridge Wells, 
13th- 15th July 1905. Double sided 
scorecard with incomplete printed 
scores. Kent scored 142 (William 
Ringrose 6/66) and 174 (George 
Hirst 5/43), Yorkshire 239 and 81/2 
to win by eight wickets. 10”x6.25”. 
Horizontal and vertical folds with 
some splitting to fold, foxing. 
‘Yorkshire (Champion County) 
v. Rest of England’, Kennington 
Oval, 14th- 16th September 1905. 
Incomplete printed scores. Yorkshire 
scored 190 (Hirst 68) and 213 
(Schofield Haigh 78), The Rest 172 
(Rhodes 6/99) and 166 (Rhodes 
5/59), Yorkshire winning by 65 runs. 
5”x7.75”. Very good condition.   
 £40/60

1283 Middlesex C.C.C. 1904. Three early 
original double sided scorecards for 
Middlesex ‘home’ county matches 
played at Lord’s. Matches are v. 
Lancashire, 15th- 17th August 1904 
with incomplete printed scores. 
Middlesex scored 369 (George 
Beldam 119) in their only innings. 
Lancashire made 180 (Albert Trott 
6/59) and, following on, ended 
47/2, the match drawn. v. Surrey, 
18th- 20th August 1904, complete 
printed and handwritten scores. 
Surrey scored 179 (Jack Hearne 
5/50) and 179 (Bernard Bosanquet 
6/75), Middlesex 109 (Walter Lees 
5/40) and 250/8 (Beldam 98, Gregor 
MacGregor 63no), Middlesex 
winning by two wickets. v. Kent, 

and bottom edges to black album 
page. Slight adhesive show-through, 
otherwise in very good condition.   
 £60/90

1280 ‘Nottinghamshire v. Gloucestershire’ 
1904. Early original commemorative 
silk scorecard for the match played 
at Trent Bridge, 18th- 20th July 
1904. In a remarkable high scoring 
game, Gloucestershire chose to bat 
first and made an impressive 636. 
The first wicket fell at 154 (Harry 
Wrathall 75, Jack Board 80), but 
the innings was most notable for 
Gilbert Jessop’s 206, supported by 
94 from Leigh Brownlee. Notting-
hamshire replied with 242 (Arthur 
Jones 71). Following on, openers 
Jones (187) and James Iremonger 
(138) put on 303 for the first wicket, 
but the innings collapsed with all ten 
wickets falling for 90 runs, a total 
of 393, Gloucestershire winning by 
an innings and one run. Glouces-
tershire’s Edward Spry took five 
wickets in each innings, ten wickets 
in the match. Printed by Charles H. 
Richards of Nottingham. 5.25”x8”. 
Originally from the collection of A.O. 
Jones, captain of Nottinghamshire 
in this match. The scorecard is laid 
down by the top and bottom edges 
to black album page. Slight adhesive 
show-through, otherwise in very 
good condition.  £70/100

1281 ‘M.C.C. & Ground v. Kent’. 1904. 
Early original scorecard with 
complete printed scores for the 
match played at Lord’s, 16th & 
17th May 1904. The M.C.C. team 
comprised four members of the 
South African touring party, Frank 
Mitchell, Louis Tancred, George 
Shepstone and Barberton Halliwell, 
and also Sir Arthur Conan Doyle. 
M.C.C. batted first, scoring 201 
(Shepstone 48, Tancred 45, Albert 
Trott 43), Kent replying with 177 
(Cloudesley Marsham 71). In their 
second innings M.C.C. could reach 
only 106, setting Kent 131 to win, 
but with the first five batsmen 
out without scoring and the score 
standing at 12/5, they could not 
recover and were bowled out for 97, 
Hesketh Hesketh-Prichard taking 
6/23, M.C.C. winning by 33 runs. 
Originally from the collection of 
Cyril Foley who played for M.C.C. in 
this match. The card appears to have 
been laid down to tightly trimmed 
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to be from the collection of Arthur 
Jones. The scorecard is partially laid 
down by the top and bottom edges 
to black album page. Slight adhesive 
show-through, otherwise in very 
good condition.  £50/80

 William Goodall Heymann made 
his only first-class appearance in 
this match for Nottinghamshire. He 
bowled 23 overs, taking two wickets 
for 48 runs and did not bat.

1289 Kent C.C.C. 1905 & 1906. Six early 
original scorecards for Kent matches. 
Scorecards include the tied match, 
Surrey v. Kent, Kennington Oval, 
31st August- 2nd September 1905. 
Incomplete printed scores for the 
match in which Kent scored 202 
and 84, Surrey 125 and 161, Colin 
Blythe taking eleven wickets in the 
match. Oxford University v. Kent, 
Oxford, 29th- 31st May 1905, 
incomplete printed scores, Oxford 
University won by 50 runs. Kent v. 
Middlesex, Tonbridge 22nd- 24th 
June 1905, players listed at start of 
play, Middlesex won by four wickets. 
Kent v. Hampshire, Blackheath, 
26th- 28th June 1905, players listed 
at start of play, Kent won by eight 
wickets. Kent v. Middlesex, Angel 
Ground, Tonbridge, 21st- 23rd 
June 1906, incomplete handwritten 
scores in ink, match drawn. Kent v. 
Surrey, Blackheath, 30th July- 1st 
August 1906, incomplete printed 
and handwritten scores, Kent won 
by 164 runs. Various sizes. Mixed 
condition with folds, age toning 
minor soiling to some, overall in 
generally good condition.  £60/90

1290 ‘Gentlemen v. Players’ Centenary 
match 1906. Early original commem-
orative silk scorecard for the match 
played at Lord’s, 9th- 11th July 
1906. The Gentlemen elected to 
bat first and were bowled out for 
167 with Arthur Fielder taking all 
ten wickets for 90 runs. Bernard 
Bosanquet was the top scorer with 
56, Stanley Jackson made 40. The 
Players gained a first innings lead 
of 32, being dismissed for 199, Tom 
Hayward with 54, David Denton 
48, Neville Knox taking 5/73. In 
the second innings, the Gentlemen 
reached 321, Reggie Spooner (114) 
and Harry Foster (67) shared an 
opening stand of 156. Gilbert Jessop 
made 73no, Walter Lees took 6/92. 
Set 290 to win, the Players could 

incomplete printed scores for the 
1st Test at Trent Bridge, 29th- 31st 
May 1905. England won the toss, 
elected to bat and were bundled out 
for 196, Frank Laver taking 7/64. 
Top scorer was Johnny Tyldesley 
with 56. Replying, Australia scored 
221, a lead of 25 runs, with Clem 
Hill scoring 54, Monty Nobel 50. 
Stanley Jackson took 5/52, his best 
Test bowling figures. However Victor 
Trumper retired hurt when on 13 
with a back strain sustained when 
attempting a slip catch and took no 
further part in the match. England 
then posted a significant second 
innings score, declaring at 426/5 
with Archie MacLaren making 140, 
his then record fifth Test century, 
also his highest and last century in 
Test cricket. Other contributions 
came from Jackson with 82no, and 
Tyldesley 61. Requiring 402 to win 
(and without Trumper), Bernard 
Bosanquet almost singlehandedly 
bowled out the Australians for 188, 
taking eight wickets for 107 runs, his 
best Test figures, England winning 
easily by 213 runs. Printed by C.H. 
Richards of Nottingham. Trent 
Bridge fixtures and local advertising 
to verso. 4.75”x7.25”. Vertical fold 
and diagonal crease, light soiling, 
otherwise in good condition. Sold 
with a further early original scorecard 
for the fifth Test, with complete 
handwritten scores in ink, for the 
5th Test played at Kennington 
Oval, 14th- 16th August 1905. The 
scorecard, with horizontal tear, is laid 
to tightly trimmed card. Some foxing 
and age toning, otherwise in good 
condition. Qty 2  £60/90

1288 ‘Nottinghamshire v Middlesex’ 
1905. Early original commemorative 
silk scorecard for the match played 
at Trent Bridge, 17th- 19th August 
1905. Nottinghamshire elected to 
bat first and declared their innings 
on reaching 418/5, Arthur Jones 
scoring 123, George Gunn 110, John 
Gunn 68 and James Iremonger 61, 
with Middlesex using nine bowlers. 
In reply Middlesex struggled to 187 
(Frank Tarrant 64, Albert Trott 45), 
Tom Wass taking 5/65. Following 
on, Middlesex just held on to finish 
279/9, (Bernard Bosanquet 68, 
Tarrant 63, Clayton Palmer 55no), 
the match ending in a tight draw. 
George Gunn returned his best 
bowling figures of 5/50. Assumed 

fixtures to verso. 5”x7.75”. Good 
condition. ‘Lancashire County v 
An England XI’, Blackpool, 31st 
August- 2nd September 1905, 
complete printed scores. England 
XI scored 193 (John Gunn 50) and 
228/6 declared (George Gunn 48), 
Lancashire 253 (MacLaren 93) and 
168/7 (Frank Harry 64no). The 
scores were tied when time was 
called when Lancashire’s William 
Cook was caught attempting to hit 
the winning run. Printed by Maxwell 
& Co., Blackpool. 5”x8.25”. Light 
horizontal fold and minor age 
toning, otherwise in good condition.  
 £50/70

1286 Australia tour to England 1905. 
‘Nottinghamshire v. Australians’. 
Rare early original commemorative 
silk scorecard for the tour match 
played at Trent Bridge, 8th- 10th 
May 1905. The Australians batted 
first and found themselves in some 
trouble at 14/3 until Monty Nobel 
(62) and Warwick Armstrong (112) 
put on 128 for the fourth wicket. 
Late runs from Albert Cotter (41) 
helped them to 288. John Gunn and 
Tom Wass took five wickets each. In 
reply, Nottinghamshire reached 219 
with Arthur Jones top scorer with 72. 
Batting in the second innings, the 
Australians declared at 234/4 (Victor 
Trumper 61, Armstrong 56, Clem 
Hill 44) to set Nottinghamshire 304 
to win. A century from Jones (103) 
and 67 from John Gunn gave them 
a chance, but time ran out and they 
ended 237/4 with the match drawn. 
Printed by Charles H. Richards of 
Nottingham. The scorecard lightly 
laid to black album page with small 
adhesive strips to verso showing 
through to front, otherwise in very 
good condition. Sold with a further 
early original double sided scorecard 
with complete printed scores for the 
Yorkshire v Australians match played 
at Park Avenue, Bradford, 5th- 7th 
June 1905. Printed by Clegg & Son 
of Bradford. Local advertising to 
front and verso. 5”x10”. Lower 
portion has become detached with 
old tape repair to verso. Other 
corner and edge wear, nick to edge, 
otherwise in good condition. Qty 2   
 £70/100

1287 Australia tour to England 1905. 
‘England v. Australia’. First Test. Early 
original double sided scorecard with 
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Fenner’s, 7th- 9th June 1909, 
incomplete printed scores, Sussex 
(179 & 263) beat Cambridge (107 
& 327) by only eight runs, Relf ten 
wickets in the match for Sussex). 
Age toning. v. Cambridge University, 
Priory Park, Chichester, 20th- 22nd 
June 1910, complete printed scores, 
Sussex (248 & 181) beat Cambridge 
(272 & 115) by 42 runs. Laid to 
trimmed card. v. Kent at Canterbury, 
4th- 6th August 1913, incomplete 
faintly written scores in pencil, Kent 
(215 & 359) beat Sussex (212 & 
122) by 240 runs. The latter Ex J.R. 
Mason collection. Various sizes. 
Horizontal and vertical folds. Odd 
faults as described, otherwise in 
good condition.  £70/100

1296 Middlesex C.C.C. 1910 & 1911. 
Five original scorecards for ‘home’ 
matches played by Middlesex at 
Lord’s. Matches are v. Surrey 29th- 
31st August 1910, complete printed 
and faintly written handwritten 
scores in pencil, Surrey 221 & 107/7, 
Middlesex 261 (Warner 137) match 
drawn. v. Lancashire 25th- 27th 
May 1911, complete printed scores, 
Middlesex (456, Littlejohn 105) 
beat Lancashire (212 & 233) by an 
innings and 11 runs. v. Essex 27th- 
29th July 1911, incomplete printed 
and faintly handwritten scores in 
pencil, Middlesex (440, Tarrant 
168) beat Essex (78 & 151) by an 
innings and 211 runs. v. Hampshire 
24th- 26th August 1911, incomplete 
printed and faintly handwritten 
scores in pencil, Middlesex (544, 
Kidd 150no), beat Hampshire (226 
& 211) by an innings and 107 
runs. v. Surrey 31st August- 2nd 
September 1911, incomplete printed 
and faintly handwritten scores in 
pencil, Middlesex (306 Warner 121, 
& 330), beat Surrey (82 & 201, J.W. 
Hearne 9/82) by 353 runs. Various 
sizes. Some folds and odd minor 
faults, otherwise in good condition.  
 £50/70

1297 Scarborough Cricket Festival 
1910. Three original double sided 
scorecards for each of the matches 
played in the 1910 Scarborough 
Festival. Matches are Yorkshire v. 
M.C.C. Club and Ground 1st- 3rd 
September, incomplete printed scores 
(M.C.C. 287 & 103/1, Yorkshire 
289), match drawn. Gentlemen 
v. Players 5th- 7th September, 

scores for the remarkable match 
played at The Oval, 19th- 21st 
August 1909. Surrey batted first and 
made 273 all out, Marshal made 
110 for Surrey, Haigh took 7-65, 
Yorkshire then batted and made 223 
all out, Lees taking 6-60. In Surrey’s 
second innings they were bowled 
out for 62, Hirst taking four and 
Rhodes four wickets. Yorkshire then 
proceeded to be bowled out for only 
26 runs, Rushby and Smith taking 
five wickets a piece. There were five 
ducks and not one batsman made 
double figures. Surrey won by 86 
runs. Mounted. Overall 8.25”x11”. 
Good/ very good condition.   
 £140/180

1294 The Ashes. Australia tour to 
England 1909. Six original double 
sided scorecards from the 1909 
tour. Includes scorecards for four 
Test matches, 2nd Test, England 
v Australia, Lord’s 14th- 16th 
June. Complete printed scores. 
Australia won by nine wickets, 
Vernon Ransford scoring 143no in 
Australia’s first innings, his only Test 
century. 3rd Test, Headingley 1st- 
3rd August. Blank scorecard for the 
start of play. Australia won by 126 
runs, Charles McCartney taking 
eleven wickets for Australia in the 
match. 4th Test, Old Trafford 26th- 
28th July. Incomplete printed scores. 
Match drawn, Frank Laver taking 
8/31 in England’s first innings. 5th 
Test, Kennington Oval 9th- 11th 
August. Incomplete printed and 
faintly handwritten scores in pencil. 
Match drawn, Warren Bardsley 
scored centuries (136 & 130) for 
Australia in both innings. Also two 
tour matches, v M.C.C., Lord’s 20th- 
22nd May. Incomplete printed and 
faintly handwritten scores in pencil. 
M.C.C. won by three wickets. v 
Surrey, Kennington Oval 15th- 17th 
July. Incomplete printed and faintly 
handwritten scores in pencil. Match 
drawn. All approx. 5”x8”. Some 
folds and other odd faults, otherwise 
in good/ very good condition.   
 £80/120

 Australia won the five Test series 2-1 
with two matches drawn to retain 
the Ashes.

1295 Sussex C.C.C. 1909-1913. Three 
original double sided scorecards for 
matches played by Sussex. Matches 
are v. Cambridge University at 

not cope with the pace of Knox 
who took a further seven wickets, 
giving him match bowling figures 
of twelve wickets for 183 runs. 
The Players were bowled out for 
244 (Ernie Hayes 55, Lees 51), the 
Gentlemen winning by 45 runs. The 
silk scorecard is wrapped by the side 
edges around card and taped to 
verso. Overall 6.25”x11.5”. Very 
good condition.  £60/90

 The first Gentlemen v Players fixture 
was played at Lord’s in July 1806, 
and continued until the amateur 
status of cricketers was abolished by 
the M.C.C. in 1963. 

1291 Hampshire C.C.C. 1907-1910. Five 
early original double sided scorecards 
for Hampshire ‘home’ matches 
played at the County Ground, 
Southampton. The scorecards, all 
with incomplete printed and/ or 
handwritten scores are for matches 
v. Surrey, 25th- 27th July 1907, 
Surrey won by five wickets. v. 
Middlesex, 29th- 31st July 1907, 
Hampshire won by 161 runs. v. 
Somerset, 10th- 12th August 1908, 
Somerset won by seven wickets. v. 
Derbyshire, 18th- 20th July 1910, 
Somerset won by an innings and 
15 runs (Jack Newman ten wickets 
in the match). v. Lancashire, 11th- 
13th August 1910, Lancashire won 
by five wickets. All scorecards with 
local advertising to verso. Each 
4.75”x7.25”. Light horizontal folds, 
otherwise in very good condition.   
 £50/70

1292 South Africa tour to England 1907. 
‘Middlesex v. South Africans’. Rare 
early double sided scorecard with 
incomplete printed and faintly 
handwritten scores in pencil for 
the match played at Lord’s 10th- 
12th June 1907. Printed fixtures 
for matches at Lord’s in 1907 to 
verso. 5”x8.25”. Sold with an early 
original double sided scorecard for 
the ‘England v. South Africans’, 2nd 
Test match played at Headingley 
29th- 31st July 1907. Printed on 
the ground by John Waddington, 
with advertisement for ‘The Empire 
[Palace Theatre] Briggate’ to verso. 
5”x8.25”. Qty 2. Good/ very good 
condition.  £70/100

1293 Surrey v Yorkshire 1909. Early 
original silk commemorative 
scorecard with complete printed 
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were then bowled out for 175, C.B. 
Fry top scorer with 79, Australia’s 
Gervys Hazlitt returning his best 
figures in first-class cricket of 7/25. 
Set an unlikely 310 to win on a wet 
wicket described as ‘better suited 
to water polo’, England bowled 
Australia out for only 65 to win by 
244 runs, Woolley taking a further 
five wickets to return match bowling 
figures of ten wickets for 49 runs. 
The silk scorecard measures approx. 
6.75”x10”, lightly laid down to 
black page. Formerly the property of 
E.R. Wilson. Very good condition.   
 £100/150

 The Triangular Tournament of 1912 
comprised nine Test matches held in 
England and this, the final match of 
the series was the first ‘timeless Test’ 
ever to be played. The tournament 
was not considered a success. 
Australia were weakened due to 
player disputes, the English summer 
was one of the wettest on record, 
the matches between Australia 
and South Africa generated little 
public interest and the venture 
was not repeated. England won the 
tournament with four wins, two 
draws and no losses.

1302 ‘Australia v. South Africa’. Triangular 
Test Tournament 1912. Rare original 
commemorative silk scorecard for 
the Test match played at Lord’s, 
15th- 17th July 1912. South Africa 
elected to bat first and reach 263, 
Herbie Taylor top scorer with 93. 
Centuries from Charles Kelleway 
(102) and Warren Bardsley (164) 
helped Australia to a total of 390 
and a first innings lead of 133. 
South Africa were then bowled 
out for 173, setting Australia 47 to 
win, which they did without loss, 
ending 48/0 to win by ten wickets. 
The silk scorecard measures approx. 
7”x11.5”, lightly laid down to black 
page. Very good condition.   
 £70/100

1303 Hampshire C.C.C. Triangular Test 
Tournament tour matches 1912. 
Two rare original scorecards for 
the tour matches played by the 
Australians and South Africans 
against Hampshire during the 
1912 Triangular Test series. The 
Hampshire v. Australians match, 
played at Southampton, 22nd- 24th 
July 1912 with complete printed 
and handwritten scores in ink and 

1300 Colin Blythe. Kent & England 
1899-1914. ‘Kent v. Somerset’ 
1912. Original double sided 
scorecard with complete printed and 
faintly handwritten scores in pencil 
for the match played at the Bat 
and Ball Ground, Gravesend, 16th 
& 17th May 1912. Kent elected to 
bat first and reached 261 (‘Punter’ 
Humphreys 92, Bill Greswell 5/108). 
In reply Somerset were bowled out 
for 158, Blythe taking 7/78. In their 
second innings Kent reached 251 
with Greswell taking a further five 
wickets giving him match figures 
of ten wickets for 205 runs. Kent 
then bowled Somerset out for only 
74 with Blythe taking six wickets, 
returning match figures of thirteen 
wickets for 109, Kent winning by 
280 runs in two days. Printed on 
the ground by Bryant & Rackshaw 
Ltd. of Gravesend. Local advertising 
to verso. 5.25”x7.5”. Horizontal 
fold with some splitting to fold, 
foxing, otherwise in generally good 
condition.  £60/90

 Colin Blythe was one of the 
principal left hand spin bowlers of 
the Edwardian era. He took over 
2500 first class wickets with a best 
of 10-30 for Kent v Northamp-
tonshire in 1907, he followed this 
by taking 7-18 in the second innings 
and with match figures of 17 wickets 
for 48 runs this still stands as the 
best bowling analysis in the County 
Championship. He took 100 wickets 
in nineteen Tests for England with a 
best of 8-59 v South Africa in 1907. 
Although Blythe suffered from 
epilepsy he freely volunteered for the 
Kings Own Yorkshire Light Infantry 
in 1914 and served with distinction 
on the Western Front. Blythe was 
killed in action by ‘random shellfire’ 
during the battle of Passchendaele, 
Belgium in November 1917.

1301 ‘England v. Australia’. Triangular 
Test Tournament 1912. Rare original 
commemorative silk scorecard 
for the ‘timeless’ Test played at 
Kennington Oval commencing 19th 
August 1912. In the final match of 
the series England batted first and 
reached 245 (Jack Hobbs 66, Frank 
Woolley 62). In reply, Australia, 
captained by Syd Gregory in his final 
Test match, were bowled out for 
111, Syd Barnes and Frank Woolley 
taking five wickets apiece. England 

incomplete printed scores, Players 
321 & 236, Gentlemen 248 & 179/5, 
match drawn. Lord Londesborough’s 
(England) XI v. H.D.F. Leveson-
Gower’s (South African [M.C.C. 
touring]) Team 8th- 10th September, 
Lord Londesbury’s XI (175 & 216) 
beat the M.C.C. touring team (174 
& 120) by 97 runs. Each approx. 
5”x8.25”. Horizontal fold and 
some foxing to all three scorecards, 
otherwise in good condition.   
 £70/100

1298 ‘Tunbridge Wells Cricket Week. 
Kent v. Somerset’ 1911. Original 
commemorative silk scorecard for the 
match played at the Neville Ground, 
10th- 12th July 1911, in which 
Frank Woolley scored a century in 
each innings for the first time in his 
career. Kent batted first and scored 
245 thanks to 104 from Woolley 
and 64 by David Jennings. Replying, 
Somerset were bowled out for only 
99, Arthur Fielder taking 5/62. Kent 
were able to declare their second 
innings at 391/4 with Woolley 
ending 148no and Jennings 104no. 
They then bowled out Somerset for 
221 (‘Punter’ Humphreys taking 
5/29) to win by 316 runs. The silk 
scorecard is lightly laid to black page. 
Printer unknown. 6.75”x11”. Very 
good condition.  £100/150

1299 Scarborough Cricket Festival 
1911. Three original double sided 
scorecards with incomplete printed 
scores for each of the matches 
played in the 1911 Scarborough 
Festival. Matches are Yorkshire v. 
M.C.C. 31st August- 2nd September 
(Yorkshire 378 & 225/6 declared, 
M.C.C. 274 & 334/7), match drawn. 
Wilfred Rhodes scored centuries (128 
& 115) in each innings for Yorkshire, 
Spooner (102) and Jessop (117no) 
for M.C.C. in their second innings. 
Gentlemen v. Players, 4th- 6th 
September (Players 432, C.P. Mead 
223, & 181/5 declared, Gentlemen 
290, Bosanquet 103, Field 8/94, & 
195/6), match drawn. Lord Londes-
borough’s XI v. M.C.C. (Australian 
[touring]) Team 7th- 9th September, 
Lord Londesbury’s XI 301, Hitch 
7/87, & 258/7 declared, Jessop 
136, M.C.C. touring team 190 & 
333/5, match drawn. Each approx. 
5”x8.25”. Horizontal folds, some 
foxing to one scorecard, otherwise 
in good/ very good condition.  
 £70/100
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programmes with adhesive marks 
to rear page where previously laid 
down, rusting to staples, otherwise 
in good condition.  £60/90

 The ‘Bombay Tournament’ was an 
annual cricket competition that 
ran from 1892 to 1946 originally 
comprising teams made up of the 
European members of the Bombay 
Gymkhana and a team of Parsees, 
later augmented with teams of 
Hindus (tournament renamed the 
‘Bombay Triangular’), Muslims 
(‘Bombay Quadrangular’) and The 
Rest (‘Bombay Pentangular’). 

1307 ‘Stoolball Match (Probably the 
Second for 200 years in London)’. 
Lord’s 1918. Rare official scorecard 
for a stoolball match played at 
Lord’s, 18th May 1918. The card 
lists the names of the players, ‘(Most 
of whom have not seen or heard 
of the Game before this month 
nor played it till to-day)’, for Sir 
H. Mackinnon’s Team and Major 
Grantham’s Team, both comprising 
eleven men and women per side. 
Mackinnon’s Team scored 77 in 
their only innings, and Grantham’s 
team 143. To verso, printed ‘Notes 
on the Game’ describing the 
origins of stoolball, ‘considered the 
origin of Cricket’, referred to in the 
‘Doomsday [sic] book’, playing 
conditions and equipment used. 
Minor wear, some adhesive marks 
to verso, slight uneven trimming to 
edges, otherwise in good condition.  
 £40/60

 Stoolball is thought to have 
originated in Sussex and continues 
to be played in leagues in Sussex, 
Kent, Surrey and the Midlands.

1308 Middlesex C.C.C. 1919-1921. 
Ten original scorecards for ‘home’ 
County Championship matches 
played by Middlesex at Lord’s, all 
with incomplete printed and/ or 
handwritten scores unless stated. 
Each loose mounted to black page. 
Scorecards are v Kent 29th & 30th 
August 1919, match drawn. v 
Sussex (J.P. Whiteside’s Benefit), 
22nd & 24th May 1920, Middlesex 
won by an innings and 130 runs with 
the top four Middlesex batsmen all 
scoring centuries (Warner 139, Lee 
119, Hearne 116no and Haig 131) 
in their innings of 543/4 declared. 
v Hampshire 5th- 8th June 1920, 

played on Richmond Green, 25th 
September 1915. The programme 
with decorative front wrapper, teams 
listed to centre pages and, to the 
rear, details of ‘notable sportsmen 
[who] have promised their assistance 
during the afternoon’ with twenty 
two listed below including Olympic 
sailors, boxers, swimmers, cyclist 
etc. The information also describes 
‘Six programmes have been 
autographed by the well-known 
sportsmen who are assisting to-day 
and these will be offered for sale...’. 
The programme has been signed 
to the front in ink by eighteen, 
including some of the cricketers 
who played. Cricketers’ signatures 
include C.B. Fry (Hampshire), E. 
Mignon (Middlesex), E. Goatley 
(Sussex) etc. No record of the match 
can be found. Horizontal and vertical 
folds, otherwise in good/ very good 
condition.  £60/90

1306 India ‘Quadrangular Cricket. 
Season 1916’. Two rare official 
programmes/ scorecards for two 
of the three matches played in the 
1916/17 tournament at the Bombay 
Gymkhana Ground. The programmes 
each comprise eight pages with 
printed titles to fronts, with rhymes, 
articles, advertising etc. One for the 
match Presidency [Europeans] vs. 
Hindus, 7th- 9th Septembers 1916 
‘Third Day Scorecard’ with near 
complete scores to centre pages. 
According to cricketarchive.com, 
Hindus batted first (not as shown 
on scorecard), reaching 155, the 
Europeans replying with 112, only 
Frank Tarrant (Victoria, Middlesex, 
Europeans & Patiala 1898-1937) 
reaching double figures, making 
68no. Hindus then made 153 in their 
second innings and the scorecard 
shows the Europeans at 20/1. They 
went on to reach 197/4, Tarrant 
scoring 80, John Greig (Europeans 
& Hampshire 1893-1922) 55no, 
to win by six wickets. Tarrant took 
eleven wickets in the match, and 
Harry Simms (Sussex, Europeans 
& Warwickshire 1905-1922) nine. 
The other ‘First Day Scorecard’ is 
for the final, Presidency [Europeans] 
vs. Parsis [Parsees], 11th- 13th 
September 1916, with the teams 
listed to centre pages for the start 
of the match, which was drawn, 
Parsees scoring 225 (Tarrant 9/99) 
and 22/3, Europeans 84. Both 

faintly in pencil. Hampshire chose to 
bat first and put on a healthy 371, 
C.P. Mead top scorer with 160no. In 
reply the Australians were dismissed 
for 197, Alex Kennedy taking 6/90 
for Hampshire. Following on, the 
Australians reached 256, Kennedy 
taking a further five wickets to give 
him match bowling figures of eleven 
wickets for 181 runs. Hampshire 
then chased down the target, ending 
86/2 to win by eight wickets, to 
record their first historic victory over 
the Australians. The single sided 
scorecard for the match against the 
South Africans, played at Dean Park, 
Bournemouth, 2nd- 4th September 
1912, with incomplete printed 
scores, was drawn. South Africans 
scored 162 (Stricker 99) and 432 
(Nourse 213no), in reply Hampshire 
made 137 and 187/6 (C.P. Mead 
77no). Both measure 4.75”x7.25”, 
printers unknown. Folds to both, 
otherwise in good condition.  
 £60/90

1304 Triangular Test series 1912. Five rare 
original scorecards from the series 
including four Test matches and one 
tour match. Test match scorecards 
are South Africa v. Australia, 
Old Trafford, 27th- 29th May, 
incomplete printed scores. Australia 
won the opening Test match of the 
tournament by an innings and 88 
runs, during which Jimmy Matthews 
of Australia performed the unique 
feat of taking hat-tricks in both 
innings. These were the only wickets 
he took in the game, finishing with 
3/16 and 3/38. England v. Australia, 
Lord’s 24th- 26th June, players 
listed at the start of play, match 
drawn. Creasing. England v. South 
Africa, Headingley, 8th- 10th July, 
incomplete printed scores, England 
won by 242 runs. England v. South 
Africa, Kennington Oval, 12th & 
13th August, incomplete printed and 
handwritten scores, England won by 
ten wickets. Also the tour match, 
Surrey v. Australians, Kennington 
Oval, 16th- 18th May, players listed 
at start of play, Australians won by 
seven wickets. Odd faults, overall in 
good condition.  £100/150

1305 ‘Cricket Match in aid of the 
Richmond Hospital’ 1915. Official 
folding programme/ scorecard for 
the charity match, Rev. J Burroughs’ 
XI v Mr R.W. Hawtin’s Team 
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printed and/ or handwritten scores 
unless stated. Each loose mounted 
to black page. Scorecards are v 
Gloucestershire, County Ground, 
Southampton, 12th- 15th June 1920, 
Hampshire won by an innings and 
174 runs (Barrett with a career best 
215, Brown 120), complete printed 
scores. Originally from Barrett’s 
personal collection. v Glamorgan, 
Cardiff Arms Park, 17th & 18th 
August 1921, Hampshire won by 
an innings and 32 runs, Kennedy 
taking 8/11 in the first innings 
and twelve wickets in the match. 
v Leicestershire, Southampton, 
20th- 23rd July 1929, Hampshire 
won by seven wickets (Mead 129). 
v Somerset, Southampton, 3rd- 
6th August 1929, match drawn. 
v Middlesex, Southampton, 13th- 
15th August 1930, Hampshire won 
by one wicket. v Somerset, Dean 
Park, Bournemouth, 25th- 27th July 
1934, match drawn (Moore 159). 
v Nottinghamshire, United Services 
Ground, Portsmouth, 14th- 16th 
June 1939, match drawn. Odd 
faults, overall in good condition.  
 £40/60

1313 Scarborough Cricket Festival 
1921. Three original double sided 
scorecards with incomplete printed 
scores for each of the matches played 
in the 1921 Scarborough Festival. 
Matches are Yorkshire v. M.C.C. 
1st- 3rd September, Yorkshire won 
by two wickets (M.C.C. 143 & 153, 
Yorkshire 154 & 143/8). Gentlemen 
v Players 5th- 7th September, 
Players won by 198 runs (Players 
302 & 207/6 declared, Gentlemen 
142 & 169). C.I. Thornton’s XI v 
Australians 8th- 10th September, 
Thornton’s XI (280 & 146) beat the 
Australians (231 & 162) by 33 runs. 
Each approx. 5”x8.25”. Printed by 
J. Whitham of Sheffield with local 
advertising to verso. Horizontal 
folds and some wear, otherwise in 
generally good condition.  £50/70

1314 Sussex C.C.C. 1921-1937. Fourteen 
original scorecards, all for ‘home’ 
matches (one exception) played by 
Sussex at the County Ground, Hove, 
including tour matches against 
Australia 1921, 1930, 1934, New 
Zealand 1931, and South Africa 
1935. All with incomplete printed 
and/ or handwritten scores. Each 
loose mounted to black page. 

Lancashire 12th- 15th July 1924, 
match drawn (Jardine 122). v 
Middlesex 9th- 12th August 1924, 
match drawn (Sandham 112). Odd 
faults, overall in good condition.   
 £60/90

1310 Warwickshire C.C.C. 1919-1930. 
Five original scorecards for County 
Championship matches played by 
Warwickshire, with incomplete 
printed and/ or handwritten 
scores unless stated. Each loose 
mounted to black page. Includes an 
official folding ‘Peace Day Cricket 
Souvenir’ scorecard for the match 
v Northamptonshire, Edgbaston, 
18th & 19th July 1919, complete 
printed scores for the first day’s 
play, match drawn (Parsons 125, 
Quaife 102no for Warwickshire, 
Haywood 158 for Northamp-
tonshire). Other scorecards are for 
matches v Yorkshire, Bramall Lane, 
Sheffield, 18th- 21st June 1921, 
complete printed scores, Yorkshire 
won by an innings and 140 runs. v 
Derbyshire, County Ground, Derby, 
4th- 7th August 1923, match drawn. 
v Derbyshire, Edgbaston, 4th- 7th 
June 1927, match drawn (Smith 
177). v Yorkshire, Edgbaston, 11th- 
13th June 1930, complete printed 
scores, Yorkshire won by eight 
wickets (Santall 105no). Odd minor 
faults, overall in good/ very good 
condition.  £50/70

1311 Warwickshire v Hampshire 1922. 
Rare official single sided scorecard 
for the ‘famous’ match played at 
Edgbaston, 14th- 16th June 1922. 
Complete printed scores. In this 
incredible match, Warwickshire 
batted first and scored 223 (Santall 
84, Calthorpe 70) before bowling 
out Hampshire for only fifteen runs 
in under nine overs. Eight batsmen 
were out for ducks, Howell taking 6/7 
and Calthorpe 4/4 for Warwickshire. 
Following on, Hampshire then 
scored a remarkable 521 in their 
second innings, Brown scoring 172 
and Livesey 110no, before bowling 
Warwickshire out for 158 to win by 
155 runs. Printed by A.G. Barclay, 
Handsworth. 5.25”x8.5”. Light 
horizontal fold, otherwise in very 
good condition.  £40/60

1312 Hampshire C.C.C. 1920-1939. 
Seven original scorecards for County 
Championship matches played 
by Hampshire, with incomplete 

Middlesex won by nine wickets 
(Hendren 183no). v Yorkshire 12th- 
15th June 1920, match drawn. v 
Lancashire 19th- 22nd June 1920, 
Middlesex won by an innings 
and 37 runs (Hendren 183no). v 
Nottinghamshire 11th- 13th August 
1920, Middlesex won by nine 
wickets (Hendren 232). v Surrey 
28th- 31st August 1920, complete 
printed scores, Middlesex won by 
55 runs, Plum Warner made his 
last appearance in County Champi-
onship matches. v Hampshire 11th- 
13th May 1921, Middlesex won by 
four wickets. v Sussex 14th- 17th 
May 1921, Middlesex won by 153 
runs. v Nottinghamshire 1st- 3rd 
June 1921, Middlesex won by an 
innings and 197 runs (Crutchley 
145, Lee 243). Odd faults, overall in 
good condition.  £60/90

 Playing in his final season as captain, 
Plum Warner led Middlesex to win 
the County Championship in 1920. 
They retained the title in 1921 under 
the captaincy of Frank Mann. 

1309 Surrey C.C.C. 1919-1924. Twelve 
original scorecards for ‘home’ 
matches played by Surrey at 
Kennington Oval, all with incomplete 
printed and/ or handwritten scores 
unless stated. Each loose mounted 
to black page. Scorecards are v 
Oxford University 26th- 28th June 
1919, Surrey won by an innings and 
47 runs (Ducat 306no). v Somerset 
28th- 30th July 1920, complete 
handwritten scores, match drawn. v 
Kent 14th- 17th August 1920, Surrey 
won by three wickets. v Middlesex 
16th- 19th July 1921, Surrey won by 
19 runs. v Somerset 27th- 29th July 
1921, Surrey won by ten wickets 
(Sandham 209no). v Kent 6th- 9th 
August 1921, complete printed and 
handwritten scores, Surrey won 
by 75 runs (Sandham 123 & 95). 
v Lancashire 26th- 28th July 1922, 
complete printed and handwritten 
scores, Surrey won by eight wickets. 
v Kent 29th July- 1st August 1922, 
match drawn including five centuries, 
Sandham (129) and Fender (137) for 
Surrey, Hardinge (119), Seymour 
(129) and Woolley (100) for Kent. v 
Yorkshire 19th- 22nd August 1922, 
complete printed and handwritten 
scores, match drawn (Sutcliffe 232 
for Yorkshire). v Somerset 14th- 
16th May 1924, match drawn. v 
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26th July, incomplete printed scores. 
England scored 362/4 declared (Jack 
Russell 101) & 44/1, Australia 175, 
Cecil Parkin 5/38) and the match 
was drawn. 5th Test, Kennington 
Oval, 13th-16th August, incomplete 
printed scores. England scored 
403/8 declared (Phil Mead 182no) 
& 244/2 (Russell 102no), Australia 
389 in their only innings, the match 
was drawn. Horizontal fold. Odd 
faults as described, otherwise overall 
in good condition.  £70/100

 Australia won the first three Test 
matches convincingly, and with the 
final two matches drawn, they won 
the series 3-0 to retain The Ashes.

1318 Oxford University C.C. 1922. Seven 
original double sided scorecards 
including five for ‘home’ matches 
played by Oxford University at 
The Parks, Oxford in 1922. All 
with incomplete printed and/ or 
handwritten scores unless stated. 
Home matches are v Middlesex, 
3rd- 5th May, Oxford 232 & 58/1, 
Middlesex 190, match drawn. 
v Hampshire, 10th- 12th May, 
Hampshire (171 & 307) beat Oxford 
(97 & 242) by 139 runs. v Somerset, 
31st May- 2nd June, Oxford (109 & 
299) beat Somerset (99 & 214) by 
95 runs. v The Army, 3rd- 6th June, 
Oxford (158 & 314) beat The Army 
(312 & 145) by 15 runs. v Lancashire, 
14th- 16th June, Lancashire (255 & 
162) beat Oxford (167 & 153) by 97 
runs. Other matches are v H.D.G. 
Leveson-Gower’s XI, The Saffrons, 
Eastbourne, 6th- 8th July, Oxford 
158 & 250, Leveson-Gower’s XI 207 
& 196/9, match drawn. v Cambridge 
University, Lord’s, 10th- 12th July. 
Complete printed scores. Cambridge 
scored 403 (Percy Chapman 102no), 
Oxford 222 and 81, Cambridge 
winning by an innings and 100 
runs. The scorecard laid to tightly 
trimmed heavy card. Notable 
Oxford players who went on to play 
first-class cricket include D.R. Jardine 
(Surrey & England, 22 Tests), G.T.S. 
Stephens (Middlesex & England, 
10 Tests), H.O. Hopkins (Worces-
tershire), R.C. Robertson-Glasgow, 
K.G. Blaikie (Somerset), B.H. Lyon 
(Gloucestershire), L.P. Hedges, C.H. 
Knott (Kent), R.H.B. Bettington 
(Middlesex & New South Wales), 
E.P. Hewitson (Warwickshire), 
H.W.F. Franklin (Surrey & Essex), P.E. 

in the match. Odd minor faults, 
otherwise in good condition. Also 
‘Australians v. An England XI’, The 
Saffrons, Eastbourne, 27th- 30th 
August, England XI (43 & 326) 
beat the Australians (174 & 167) 
by 28 runs. England XI’s Faulkner 
top scored in the match with 153, 
the Australians bowlers McDonald 
(11/119) and Armstrong (8/89) 
shared the wickets. Printed on the 
ground by H.J. Capon of Eastbourne. 
Very good condition. Qty 4.  £50/70

1316 Australia tour of England 1921. 
Two original commemorative silk 
scorecards from the 1921 tour, for 
matches played at Trent Bridge, 
both scheduled for three days but 
complete in two. One for the first 
Test, 28th & 30th May, Australia 
won by ten wickets. England batted 
first and were bowled out for 112, 
Jack Gregory taking 6/58. In reply 
Australia reached 232 (Warren 
Bardsley 66). England were then 
bowled out in the second innings 
for 147 (Ted McDonald 5/32), and 
Australia knocked off the required 
runs to end 30 without loss. The 
other is a rare silk scorecard for 
the tour match, Nottinghamshire v 
Australians, 25th & 27th June. The 
Australians won by the huge margin 
of an innings and 517 runs. Batting 
first they amassed 608 runs for the 
loss of seven wickets on the first 
day. They were finally dismissed for 
675, Charlie Macartney scoring 345, 
Nip Pellew 100. Nottinghamshire 
were then skittled out twice, for 58 
and 100. Both scorecards with tape 
to verso edges, with slight show 
through to front, otherwise in very 
good condition.  £100/150

1317 The Ashes. England v Australia 1921. 
Four original double sided scorecards 
for four of the five matches in the 
1921 Ashes Test series. Scorecards 
are 2nd Test, Lord’s, 11th- 14th 
June, incomplete printed and faintly 
handwritten scores in pencil. England 
scored 187 & 283, Australia 342 
& 131/2 to win by eight wickets. 
Folding scorecard for the 3rd Test, 
Headingley, 2nd- 5th July 1921, 
complete printed scores. Australia 
scored 407 (Charlie Macartney 
115) and 273/7 declared. In reply 
England made 259 & 202, Australia 
winning by 219 runs. Some soiling to 
verso. 4th Test, Old Trafford, 23rd- 

Scorecards are v Gloucestershire 
23rd & 25th July 1921, Sussex won 
by an innings and 210 runs (R.R. Relf 
193). v Middlesex 30th July- 2nd 
August 1921, Middlesex won by 
252 runs. v Australians 31st August- 
2nd September 1921, Australians 
won by 197 runs. v Surrey 20th- 
22nd August 1924, Surrey won by 
an innings and 57 runs. v Australians 
30th August- 2nd September 1930, 
match drawn (Kippax 158 & 102 
for the Australians). v New Zealand 
29th August- 1st September, match 
drawn (Demptser 167 for New 
Zealand, Tate 142, Duleepsinhji 103 
for Sussex). v Somerset at Taunton 
13th- 16th August 1932, Sussex won 
by ten wickets. v Gloucestershire 
20th- 23rd May 1933, Sussex won 
by an innings and 35 runs (Cook 
161). v Middlesex 4th- 7th August 
1934, match drawn (Gubby Allen 13 
wickets in the match for Middlesex). 
v Australians 25th- 28th August 
1934, Australians won by an innings 
and 35 runs (Kippax 250, Darling 
117 for Australians). v Warwickshire 
18th- 21st May 1935, Warwickshire 
won by ten runs. v South Africans 
24th- 27th August 1935, match 
drawn. v Leicestershire 16th- 19th 
May 1936, Leicestershire won by 
ten wickets (Dempster 164no, 
Shipman 103). v Essex 2nd- 4th 
June 1937, Sussex won by 162 runs 
(Cox 110, Nicholls ten wickets in the 
match). Odd faults, overall in good 
condition.  £60/90

1315 Australia tour of England 1921. 
Four original scorecards for tour 
matches played on the 1921 tour. 
Three with incomplete printed and/ 
or handwritten scores. Matches are 
v Surrey, Kennington Oval, 7th- 
10th May, Australians won by an 
innings and 55 runs, scoring 357/9 
declared in their only innings (Collins 
162), Surrey dismissed twice, for 
79 and 223, Warwick Armstrong 
taking twelve wickets for 77 runs 
in the match. v M.C.C., Lord’s, 
21st- 24th May, Australians won by 
three wickets, M.C.C. 284 & 176, 
Australians 191 & 271/3 (Bardsley 
106). Durston took eleven wickets 
in the match for M.C.C. v Surrey, 
Kennington Oval, 18th- 21st June, 
Australians (213 & 158) beat Surrey 
(175 & 118) by 78 runs, Australia’s 
Gregory top scorer with 101, 
Surrey’s Hitch taking ten wickets 
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1323 ‘Champion County [Yorkshire] v. Rest 
of England’ 1924. Original single 
sided scorecard with incomplete 
printed scores for the match played 
at Kennington Oval, 13th- 16th 
September 1924. Yorkshire elected 
to bat first and were bowled out for 
166, Percy Holmes the top scorer 
with 62. In reply The Rest reached 
524/8 declared with Frank Woolley 
hitting 202, Percy Chapman 74. 
Yorkshire were then dismissed in 
their second innings for 234, The 
Rest winning by an innings and 124 
runs. The scorecard is nicely signed 
in ink to the front by twenty one 
players who appeared in the match. 
Yorkshire signatures are Wilson 
(Captain), Sutcliffe, Rhodes, Taylor, 
Robinson, Holmes, Kilner, Oldroyd, 
Waddington, Dolphin and Macaulay. 
The Rest signatures are Gilligan 
(Captain), Douglas, Hendren, 
Woolley, Strudwick, Hearne (signed 
twice), Sandham, Tate, Tyldesley 
and Hobbs. Lacking the signature 
of Chapman. Slight smudging to the 
signatures of Oldroyd and Dolphin. 
5.5”x9.5”. Horizontal fold, wear, 
creasing and nicks to edges. Overall 
in generally good condition.   
 £100/150

 Captained by Geoffrey Wilson, 
Yorkshire won the County Champi-
onship in 1924 for the third 
successive year. This was Wilson’s 
final first-class match.

1324 England v South Africa 1924. Original 
commemorative silk scorecard for 
the 1st Test played at Edgbaston, 
14th- 17th June 1924. England 
were put in to bat and scored 438 
with five batsmen scoring over fifty 
(Hobbs 76, Sutcliffe 64, Woolley 64, 
Hendren 74 and Kilner 59), George 
Parker taking 6/152. South Africa 
were then bowled out for only 30 
in under thirteen overs, no batsman 
reaching double figures, the top 
scorer being eleven extras. Arthur 
Gilligan took six wickets for seven 
runs off 6.3 overs, Maurice Tate 
with four for twelve off six overs. 
Following on, South Africa reached 
a respectable 390 (Bob Catterall 
120) but this was not enough to 
prevent defeat by an innings and 
18 runs. Sutcliffe, Chapman, Kilner 
and Tate made their England Test 
debuts in this match. Printed by A.G. 
Barclay of Birmingham. 5.5”x8.75”.

seventeen wickets in the match. 
Original commemorative silk 
scorecard for the match played at 
Trent Bridge 20th & 21st June 1923. 
Northamptonshire elected to bat 
first and were bowled out for only 
77, Matthews taking a then career 
best eight wickets for 39 runs. In 
reply, Nottinghamshire declared 
their innings closed at 302/3, Arthur 
Carr scoring 106no. Northamp-
tonshire were then bowled out for 
116, Matthews surpassing his first 
innings achievement taking 9/50 
and ending with match figures 
of seventeen wickets for 89 runs, 
Nottinghamshire winning by an 
innings and 109 runs. Printed by 
Charles H. Richards of Nottingham. 
The silk scorecard is mounted to 
card with tape to verso, overall 
7.25”x9.25”. Very good condition.  
 £70/100

1321 Warwickshire v. Yorkshire 1923. 
Harry Howell all ten wickets in an 
innings. Original commemorative 
silk scorecard for the match played 
at Edgbaston 23rd- 25th May 1923. 
Yorkshire elected to bat first and 
were bowled out for 113, Howell 
taking a career best ten wickets for 
51 runs. In reply, Warwickshire were 
dismissed for 110, (Macaulay 5/42). 
Yorkshire then declared their second 
innings at 162/6 before bowling 
out Warwickshire for 81, Yorkshire 
winning by 84 runs. Printed by A.G. 
Barclay of Birmingham. 6”x10.5”. 
Tape to verso, otherwise in very 
good condition.  £70/100

1322 South Africa v M.C.C. 1923. Official 
folding scorecard for the 3rd Test 
played at Durban on the 18th- 22nd 
January 1923. Complete printed 
scores. England batted first reaching 
428 (Phil Mead 181). In reply South 
Africa made 368 (Herbie Taylor 
91, Alex Kennedy 5/88). No play 
was possible on the third day, and 
England ended 11/1 in their second 
innings. The match was drawn. 
Printed by Josiah Jones for the 
Durban Cricket Association. Some 
soiling, otherwise in good condition.  
 £40/60

 Wicket-keeper George Street 
(Sussex & England 1909-1923) 
made his only Test appearance in 
this match scoring 4 & 7no, taking 
one stumping. He was killed in a 
motorcycling accident just prior to 
the start of the 1924 cricket season.

Lawrie (Hampshire) etc. Odd minor 
faults, overall in good/ very good 
condition.  £40/60

1319 Lancashire C.C.C. 1923-1933. 
Twelve original scorecards, the 
majority for ‘home’ matches played 
by Lancashire at Old Trafford 
(unless stated otherwise), including 
tour matches against Australia 
1926 and New Zealand 1927. All 
with incomplete printed and/ or 
handwritten scores, each loose 
mounted to black page. Scorecards 
are v England XI [The Rest] at 
Blackpool 10th- 12th September 
1923, The Rest (265 & 259) beat 
Lancashire (252 & 83) by 189 runs. 
v Middlesex 4th- 6th August 1926, 
Lancashire 484/8 declared (Ted 
McDonald 100no) & Middlesex 
316/5, match drawn. England XI v 
Australians at Blackpool 11th- 14th 
September 1926, Australians 281 
& 201/4, England XI 191, match 
drawn. v Middlesex 3rd- 5th August 
1927, Lancashire (413, Hallows 
134, & 87/0) beat Middlesex (253 
& 246) by ten wickets. v Kent 
6th- 9th August 1927, Kent 241 & 
Lancashire 331/7 (Tyldesley 133no), 
match drawn. v New Zealand 17th- 
19th August 1927, Lancashire 229 
(Tyldesley 124), New Zealand 57/1, 
match drawn. v Middlesex 8th- 10th 
August 1928, Lancashire scored 
406/6 declared (Tyldesley 168), 
Middlesex 151 & 145, Lancashire 
won by an innings and 110 runs. 
The Rest v Lancashire (Champion 
County Match), Kennington Oval 
13th- 17th September 1930, 
Lancashire 115 & 190 lost to The 
Rest (263 & 43/0) by ten wickets. 
v Nottinghamshire 25th- 28th July 
1931, Lancashire 249 (Horrocks 
100no) & 9/0, Nottinghamshire 
263, match drawn. v Middlesex 
13th- 16th August 1932, Middlesex 
223 & 236, Lancashire 386/5 
declared (Paynter 148, Tyldesley 
100) & 74/1, Lancashire won by 
nine wickets. v Gloucestershire at 
Liverpool 24th- 26th August 1932, 
Gloucestershire 514 (Hammond 
264), Lancashire 248 & 157/7, 
match drawn. v Warwickshire 24th- 
27th June 1933, Warwickshire 279 
& 152/7, Lancashire 251, match 
drawn. Odd faults, overall in good 
condition.  £50/80

1320 Nottinghamshire v. Northamp-
tonshire 1923. Frank Matthews 
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1329 ‘Victoria v New South Wales’. World 
Record Score 1926/27. Official large 
commemorative souvenir scorecard 
for the Sheffield Shield match played 
at the Melbourne Cricket Ground 
on 24th- 29th December 1926, 
very nicely signed to the lower 
right corner ‘With Compts R.M. 
Bell’ (R.M. Bell, London County 
1902-1904). The scorecard depicts 
New South Wales batting first and 
scoring 221, (Norbert Phillips 52), 
Victoria replying with an astonishing 
1107 all out. The first wicket fell 
at 375, Woodfull out for 133. The 
second to go was Stork Hendry 
(100) with the score at 594. The 
third wicket fell at 614 when Bill 
Ponsford was dismissed for 352, 
and Jack Ryder made 295. Arthur 
Mailey bowled 64 eight ball overs, 
taking four wickets for 362 runs. 
New South Wales were then bowled 
out for 230, Albert Hartkopf taking 
6/98, Victoria winning by an innings 
and 656 runs. 7.75”x11.25”. 
Accompanying the scorecard is a 
trimmed portion of the enveloped 
addressed to Sir Francis Lacey 
(Hampshire & Cambridge University 
1880-1897) at Scotsbridge House, 
Rickmansworth, postmarked 24th 
June 1927. Some wear and tape 
repair to the envelope. The scorecard 
in very good condition. Rare   
 £100/150

 Victoria’s score of 1107 runs is still 
the record highest first-class innings 
total in cricket history and the third 
highest largest innings victory. 

 Francis Lacey captained Hampshire 
in 1888 & 1889 and served as 
Secretary of the M.C.C. 1898-1926. 
He was awarded a knighthood 1926, 
the first for services to any sport.

1330 ‘England v. Australia. Final Test 
Match’ 1926. Original commemo-
rative silk scorecard for the 5th Ashes 
Test played at Kennington Oval, 
14th- 18th August 1926. Coming 
in to the final deciding match with 
the first four all drawn, England won 
the toss and batted first making 280, 
Herbert Sutcliffe top scorer with 
76, Arthur Mailey taking 6/138. 
Australia then posted a slender first 
innings lead, reaching 302 (Jack 
Gregory 73, Herbie Collins 61). In 
the second innings an opening stand 
of 172 by Hobbs (100) and Sutcliffe 
(161) helped them to a total of 

1326 Gentlemen v. Players 1925. Original 
commemorative silk scorecard for 
the match played at Kennington 
Oval, 8th- 10th July 1925. Players 
elected to bat first and posted 
403 (J.W. Hearne 103). In reply, 
Gentlemen reached 458 including 
130 from Gubby Allen, his first 
first-class century. Maurice Tate took 
7/148. The Players then declared 
their second innings at 252/7, 
setting the Gentlemen 198 to win, 
which they achieved, ended 200/6 
to win by four wickets. 6.25”x10”. 
The scorecard mounted to card with 
tape to verso and lightly mounted to 
black page. Very good condition.   
 £50/80

1327 John Berry ‘Jack’ Hobbs. Surrey & 
England 1905-1934. Somerset v 
Surrey, Taunton, 15th- 18th August 
1925. Original scorecard from the 
match where Hobbs made his 126th 
(101) and 127th (101no) centuries 
equalling and breaking W.G. Grace’s 
record of number of centuries 
scored. Surrey won by ten wickets. 
Originally from Hobbs’ personal 
collection. Sold with an official 
scorecard for Gentlemen v Players, 
Scarborough, 2nd- 4th September 
1925 in which Hobbs scored 266no 
for the Players in their only innings. 
Nicely signed in black in by Hobbs. 
Match drawn. Adhesive marks to 
verso of both scorecards, otherwise 
in good/ very good condition.   
 £100/150

1328 M.C.C. tour to India 1926/27. 
‘2nd Inning. 1st Match Programme 
M.C.C. vs. Parsis Mohamedans 
[Muslims & Parsees]’. Rare official 
double sided folding scorecard for 
the opening match of the 1926/27 
tour played at the Karachi Gymkhana 
Ground, 19th & 20th October 1926. 
M.C.C. elected to bat first and scored 
339 in their first innings, R.E.S. 
Wyatt making 63, Andy Sandham, 
Maurice Tate and A.E.R. Gilligan 
each with 57, Ghulam Mohammad 
taking 5/114. Muslims & Parsees 
replied with 187. The scorecard 
depicts the complete printed second 
innings scores, M.C.C. declaring at 
77/4, Muslims & Parsees ending 
138/3, and the match was drawn. 
Local advertising to verso. Printer 
unknown. 9.5”x5.75”. Very good 
clean condition.  £30/50

Lightly laid to black page. Very good 
condition. Sold with three further 
official scorecards, each with printed 
and/ or handwritten scores. One 
for the 2nd Test at Lord’s, which 
England won by the same margin 
of an innings and 18 runs, England 
amassing a total of 531/2 declared 
in their only innings, Hobbs scoring 
211, Sutcliffe 122, Woolley 134no, 
and Hendren 50no. The others are 
for the 4th Test at Old Trafford, and 
the 5th Test at Kennington Oval, 
both matches drawn. Odd faults, 
otherwise in good condition. Qty 4.  
 £80/120

 England won the series 3-0 with two 
matches drawn.

1325 The Ashes. Australia v England 
1924/25. ‘Sutcliffe’s Series’. A rare 
complete set of official scorecards for 
the five Test matches in the 1924/25 
Ashes series played in Australia, 
all with complete printed scores, 
and originally from the personal 
collection of Jack Hobbs. The first, 
played at Sydney on the 19th- 27th 
December 1924 with Australia 
winning by 193 runs, Hobbs scoring 
115 & 57, Sutcliffe 59 & 115, the 
second, at Melbourne on the 1st- 
8th January 1925 with Australia 
winning by 81 runs (Hobbs 154 & 
22, Sutcliffe 176 & 127), the third, at 
Adelaide on the 16th- 23rd January 
1925 with Australia winning by 11 
runs (Hobbs 119 & 27, Sutcliffe 33 
& 59), the fourth, at Melbourne on 
the 13th- 18th February 1925 with 
England winning by an innings and 
29 runs (Hobbs 66, Sutcliffe 143), 
and the fifth, at Sydney on the 
27th February- 3rd March 1925 
with Australia winning by 307 runs 
(Hobbs 0 & 13, Sutcliffe 22 & 0). 
Australia winning the series 4-1. 
Very good condition.  £120/160

 The years of 1924 and 1925 
were probably Sutcliffe’s most 
productive years, both for Yorkshire 
and for England. Sutcliffe had an 
exceptional tour of Australia with 
M.C.C. in 1924/25. In the five Tests, 
he scored 734 runs at an average 
of 81.55 with four centuries and a 
highest score of 176. In the 1925 
County Championship Sutcliffe 
was second in the batting averages 
behind Hobbs, scoring 2,528 runs 
at 66.52 with 8 centuries and a 
highest score of exactly 200 against  
Leicestershire.
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246 & 464/8 dec., England 430 & 
132/2, match drawn. 12.25”x10”. 
Folds, age toning and wear with 
some loss, generally fair condition. 
Sold with an official programme 
for the New Zealand Plunket Shield 
match, Wellington v. Canterbury, 
Basin Reserve, Wellington, 31st 
December 1927- 3rd January 1928, 
Wellington won by five wickets. 
Good/ very good condition. Qty 3.  
 £70/100

1335 New Zealand tour to England 1927. 
Four official double sided scorecards 
for tour matches. Scorecards are 
v Essex, Leyton, 14th- 17th May, 
incomplete handwritten scores in 
pencil, New Zealanders 289 & 208, 
Essex 373 & 125/5, Essex won by five 
wickets. v Middlesex, Lord’s, 21st- 
24th May, incomplete handwritten 
scores in pencil, New Zealanders 
235 & 335, Middlesex 290 & 280, 
Middlesex won by three wickets. v 
Northumberland, Jesmond, 22nd 
& 23rd June, New Zealanders 476 
(Blunt 195), Northumberland 272 
(Pritchard 103no) & 201, New 
Zealanders won by an innings and 
three runs. v H.D.G. Leveson-
Gower’s XI, Scarborough, 10th- 
13th September, incomplete printed 
scores, New Zealanders 447 (Mills 
152, Blunt 131) & 103/3, Leveson-
Gower’s XI 316, match drawn. Light 
folds to three scorecards, otherwise 
in good condition.  £40/60

1336 Tour matches in Wales 1928 & 1929. 
Two official single sided scorecards. 
One for Wales v. West Indies at 
The Oval, Llandudno, 25th- 27th 
July 1928. Complete printed and 
handwritten scores in ink. West 
Indians scored 198 & 137, Wales 
229 & 107/2, Wales winning by 
eight wickets. Syd Barnes took 
twelve wickets for 118 runs in the 
match. 5”x9”. Good condition. 
The other for Wales v South Africa, 
Rydal School, Colwyn Bay, 10th- 
12th July 1929. Incomplete printed 
scores. South Africans scored 192 
(Bob Catterall 117) & 239, Wales 
159 & 262 (Eddie Bates 102), South 
Africans winning by ten runs. Syd 
Barnes had match bowling figures 
of ten wickets for 90 runs. 5”x10”. 
Small loss to top edge and corners, 
otherwise in good condition.   
 £30/50

Australians won by an innings 
and 13 runs. v Middlesex, Lord’s, 
29th May- 1st June, incomplete 
handwritten scores in pencil, match 
drawn. v Lancashire, Old Trafford, 
19th- 22nd June, incomplete printed 
and handwritten scores, Australians 
won by an innings and 77 runs. v 
Surrey, Kennington Oval, 28th- 30th 
July, incomplete handwritten scores 
in pencil, match drawn. v Kent, 
St. Lawrence Ground, Canterbury, 
25th- 27th August, players listed at 
start of play, match drawn. Some 
folds and faults, overall in generally 
good condition.  £100/150

1333 M.C.C. tour to South America 
1926/27. Four rare official double 
sided scorecards produced by the 
Argentine Cricket Association for 
the four matches played by the 
M.C.C. against the Argentine 
Republic. Matches played at the 
Hurlingham Club, Buenos Aires, 31st 
December 1926- 2nd January 1927, 
complete printed scores, Argentina 
327, M.C.C. 90/4, match drawn. 
Belgrano Athletic Club Ground, 
Buenos Aires, 8th- 10th January 
1927, M.C.C. 249 & 193/8 dec., 
Argentina 153 & 162, M.C.C. won 
by 127 runs (Jameson ten wickets in 
the match for M.C.C.). Buenos Aires 
Cricket Ground, Palermo, 15th- 17th 
January 1927, Argentine 134 & 63, 
M.C.C. 89 & 79, Argentina won 
by 29 runs (Dorning ten wickets in 
the match for Argentina). Belgrano 
Athletic Ground, Buenos Aires, 20th- 
22nd January 1927, Argentina 271 
& 101, M.C.C. 384, M.C.C. won 
by an innings and 12 runs. Each 
measures approx. 6.5”x10.25” 
with advertising to verso. Adhesive 
marks to verso where previously laid 
down, otherwise in good/ very good 
condition.  £50/70

1334 M.C.C. tour to South Africa 
1927/28. Two official double sided 
scorecards for Test matches played 
on the 1927/28 tour. South Africa v 
England, 2nd Test, Newlands, Cape 
Town, 31st December 1927- 4th 
January 1928. Incomplete printed 
scores. England (133 & 428) beat 
South Africa (250 & 224) by 84 
runs. 10”x8.5”. Some foxing, 
otherwise in good condition. 3rd 
Test, Kingsmead, Durban, 21st- 25th 
January 1928. Incomplete printed 
and handwritten scores, South Africa 

436, setting Australia 415 to win. 
However they were bowled out for 
125 (Wilfred Rhodes 4/44), England 
winning by 289 runs to regain The 
Ashes. 6”x9.75”. The scorecard is 
laid down by the top and bottom 
edges to black album page. Slight 
adhesive show-through, otherwise 
in very good condition.  £80/120

1331 The Ashes. England v Australia 
1926. Set of five original scorecards 
for each of the Test matches in the 
1926 Ashes series. 1st Test, Trent 
Bridge 12th- 15th June, players 
listed at the start of play. 2nd Test, 
Lord’s 26th- 29th June, incomplete 
printed and handwritten scores in 
pencil. 3rd Test, Headingley 10th- 
13th July, complete printed scores, 
ex Charlie Grimmett collection. 4th 
Test, Old Trafford 24th- 27th July, 
complete printed scores. 5th Test, 
Kennington Oval, 14th- 18th August 
1926, complete printed scores. The 
first four Test matches were drawn, 
England winning the deciding 5th 
Test by 289 runs to take the series 
1-0 and regain The Ashes. Light 
folds to three scorecards otherwise 
in good/ very good condition.  
 £50/80

1332 Australia tour to England 1926. 
Eleven original scorecards for tour 
matches played on the 1926 tour. 
Includes the rarer scorecard for the 
one day match v East of Scotland 
played at North Inch, Perth, 20th 
July, players listed at start of play, 
Australians won by six wickets. 
Others are for matches v Leices-
tershire, Aylestone Road, Leicester, 
1st- 3rd May, players listed at start 
of play, match drawn. v Surrey, 
Kennington Oval, 8th- 11th May, 
typed scorecard with incomplete 
printed and handwritten scores, 
annotation in ink to top ‘Printed 
thus because of General Strike’, 
match drawn. v Hampshire, County 
Ground, Southampton, 12th- 14th 
May, incomplete handwritten 
scores in ink, Australians won by 
ten wickets. v M.C.C., Lord’s, 15th- 
18th May, printed score at the fall 
of the first wicket, match drawn. 
v Cambridge University, Fenner’s, 
19th- 21st May, incomplete printed 
and handwritten scores, match 
drawn. v Oxford University, Christ 
Church Ground, Oxford, 22nd- 25th 
May, incomplete printed scores, 
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14th- 20th December 1928 
(Timeless Test). Complete printed 
scores. Australia elected to bat 
first and made 253, Bill Woodfull 
top scorer with 68, George Geary 
taking 5/35. In reply England 
amassed an impressive total of 
636, Wally Hammond scoring 251, 
Patsy Hendren 74, George Geary 
66. Australia then scored 397 in 
their second innings with centuries 
from Stork Hendry (112) and 
Woodfull (111). Set only fifteen to 
win, England reached their target, 
ending 16/2 to win by eight wickets. 
Printed on the ground by T.M. 
Greene. 5”x8.25”. Tour fixtures 
and advertising to verso. Very good 
condition.  £40/60

 Having made his Test debut in the 
1st Test, Don Bradman was twelfth 
man in this match, but came on 
as a substitute fielder in England’s 
second innings, and took a catch to 
dismiss Maurice Tate. He returned 
to play the remaining matches in the 
series.

1341 South Africa tour to England 1929. 
Six official scorecards including 
for the five  matches played in the 
England v South Africa Test series, 
and one tour match. Two scorecards 
signed. Test match scorecards are 1st 
Test, Edgbaston, 15th- 18th June, 
complete printed scores, England 
scored 245 (Patsy Hendren 70) & 
308/4 dec. (Wally Hammond 138, 
Herbert Sutcliffe 114), South Africa 
250 (Bruce Mitchell 99, Bob Catterall 
67) & 171/1 (Catterall 98, Mitchell 
61no), the match was drawn. 
Nicely signed in ink by by Mitchell 
and Catterall (‘heart-broken’). 2nd 
Test, Lord’s, 29th June- 2nd July, 
complete printed and handwritten 
scores in ink, England scored 302 
(Herbert Sutcliffe 100, Maurice 
Leyland 73), Sandy Bell 6/99) & 312 
(Leyland 102, Maurice Tate 100no), 
South Africa 322 (Denijs Morkel 88, 
Jim Christy 70) & 90/5, the match 
was drawn. 3rd Test, Headingley, 
13th- 16th July, complete printed 
scores, South Africa scored 236 
(Bob Catterall 74, Tich Freeman 
7/115) & 275 (Tuppy Owen-Smith 
129), England 328 (Frank Woolley 
83, Neville Quinn 6/92) & 186/5 
(Woolley 95no), England won 
by five wickets. Signed in ink by 
Catterall and Denijs Morkel. Loss 

Indians 108 & 178/2, match drawn. 
v An England XI, Folkestone, 1st- 4th 
September, incomplete printed and 
handwritten scores in pencil, West 
Indians scored 212 & 271, England 
XI 198 & 288/6 (Frank Woolley 151, 
Bob Wyatt 75), England XI winning 
by four wickets, Tich Freeman taking 
eleven wickets in the match. Light 
folds and odd minor faults, otherwise 
in good/ very good condition.   
 £60/90

1339 ‘Australia v. England. The 115th Test 
Match’. Rare official commemorative 
silk scorecard for the 1st Test match 
in the 1928/29 Ashes series, played 
at the Exhibition Oval, Brisbane, 
30th November- 5th December 
1928 (Timeless Test). In a one-sided 
affair, England chose to bat first 
and posted 521, Patsy Hendren top 
scorer with 169, Harold Larwood 
making 70, Percy Chapman 50. 
In reply Australia could reach only 
122, Larwood taking 6/32. England 
chose to bat again and declared their 
second innings at 342/8 (Phil Mead 
73, Douglas Jardine 65no, Clarrie 
Grimmett taking 6/131. Australia 
were then bowled out for a paltry 66 
(Kelleway and Gregory absent hurt). 
England won by a record margin 
of 675 runs. The silk scorecard, 
measuring 8.25”x11.75”,  is lightly 
laid to black album page with 
minor show-through to the corners, 
otherwise in very good condition.   
 £100/150

 Don Bradman made his Test debut 
in this match, scoring 18 and 1. 
Australia’s Jack Gregory retired hurt 
during this match having injured 
his knee, and did not play again in 
first-class cricket. England went on 
to win the five-match Ashes series 
4-1. England’s victory margin of 675 
remains a record in Test matches to 
this day. 

 The Brisbane Exhibition Ground 
(now known as the Brisbane 
Showground) was the first to host 
a Test match in Queensland. Only 
one more Test match was played 
there, in 1931, before ‘The Gabba’ 
became the home of Test cricket in 
Queensland later that year. 

1340 ‘England v Australia (2nd Test)’ 
1928/29. Official double sided 
scorecard for the 2nd Ashes Test, 
played at Sydney Cricket Ground, 

1337 Nottinghamshire v West Indies 
1928. ‘Visit of their Majesties The 
King [George V] and Queen Mary’. 
Original silk scorecard produced to 
commemorate the Royal visit to the 
Trent Bridge Ground on the 7th- 10th 
July 1928. The scorecard printed by 
C.H. Richards of Nottingham has 
‘Royal Souvenir Copy’ printed above 
the standard headings. The match 
was drawn, Nottinghamshire scoring 
393 (Arthur Carr 100, Arthur Staples 
84, William Whysall 80) & 246/6 
dec., West Indies 378 (Barto Bartlett 
109, Karl Nunes 62, Sam staples 
5/99) & 85/0. The scorecard is laid 
down by the top and bottom edges 
to black album page. Slight adhesive 
show-through, otherwise in very 
good condition.  £70/100

 The tour fixture was rendered historic 
by the visit of their Majesties, King 
George V and Queen Mary to Trent 
Bridge Ground on the concluding 
day of the match, when the players 
of both teams were presented. This 
was the first occasion on which the 
King and Queen visited a cricket 
ground outside London.

1338 West Indies tour to England 1928. 
Six official scorecards including the 
three England v West Indies Test 
matches played, and three tour 
matches. Test match scorecards are 
1st Test, Lord’s, 23rd- 26th June, 
complete printed scores, England 
401 (Ernest Tyldesley 122), West 
Indies 177 & 166, England won 
by an innings and 58 runs. 2nd 
Test, Old Trafford, 21st- 24th July, 
complete printed scores, West Indies 
206 & 115, England 351, England 
winning by an innings and 30 runs, 
Tich Freeman took ten wickets in the 
match. 3rd (final) Test, Kennington 
Oval, 11th- 14th August, West 
Indies 238 & 129, England 438 
(Jack Hobbs 159, Ernest Tyldesley 
73, Herbert Sutcliffe 63, Maurice 
Tate 54, Herman Griffith 6/103), 
England won by an innings and 71 
runs. Tour match scorecards are v 
Minor Counties, County Ground, 
Exeter, 16th- 19th June, incomplete 
printed scores, West Indians 289 
& 103, Minor Counties 108 & 326 
(following on, Aaron Lockett 154), 
Minor Counties won by 42 runs. v 
Lancashire, Old Trafford, 30th June- 
3rd July, complete printed scores, 
Lancashire 235 & 144/1 dec., West 
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Australians 285 & 213, M.C.C. 258, 
match drawn. v Middlesex, Lord’s, 
4th- 6th June, incomplete printed 
and handwritten scores in pencil, 
Middlesex 103 (Hornibrook 7/42) & 
287 (Patsy Hendren 138, Hornibrook 
4/60), Australians 270 (Alan Kippax 
102, Gubby Allen 6/77) & 121/5, 
Australians won by five wickets. 
All four scorecards ex Grimmett 
collection. Also v Surrey, Kennington 
Oval, 18th- 20th June, incomplete 
handwritten scores in pencil, Surrey 
162 (Grimmett 6/24) & 249/2 (Jack 
Hobbs 146no), Australians 388/5 
dec. (Woodfull 141), match drawn. v 
Gloucestershire, Fry’s Ground, Bristol, 
223rd- 26th August, incomplete 
printed scores, Gloucestershire 72 & 
202 (Hornibrook 5/49), Australians 
157 & 117 (Charlie Parker 7/54), 
match tied. Odd faults as described, 
otherwise in good condition.   
 £70/100

1346 Gentlemen v Players 1930. Official 
commemorative silk scorecard for 
the match played at Lord’s 16th- 
18th July 1930. K.S. Duleepsinhji 
scored centuries in both innings for 
the Gentlemen who batted first, 
scoring 292 (Duleepsinhji 125, 
Maurice Leyland 7/94), Players 
replying with 263 (Herbert Sutcliffe 
80, Ian Peebles 6/105). In the 
second innings Gentlemen declared 
at 197/4 (Duleepsinhji 103no), the 
Players ended 38/3 and the match 
was drawn. The scorecard measures 
approx. 8”x10”, lightly laid to black 
album page. Very good condition.   
 £60/90

1347 M.C.C. tour to South Africa 1930/31. 
Rare official folding scorecard for the 
tour match v Eastern Province played 
at St. George’s Park, Port Elizabeth, 
31st January- 3rd February 1931. 
The scorecard produced by the 
Eastern Province Cricket Union with 
players listed to centre pages at 
the start of play with title to front 
and advertising. M.C.C. (272 & 
199/6 dec.) beat Eastern Province 
(140 & 105) by 226 runs. 6.5”x8”. 
Folds with some splitting to folds, 
staining, otherwise in generally good 
condition.  £30/50

1348 New Zealand tour to England 1931. 
Six official scorecards including for the 
three matches played in the England 
v New Zealand Test series, and three 
tour matches. Test match scorecards 

mounted to black album page. Very 
good condition.  £60/90

1344 The Ashes 1930. Don Bradman’s 
first tour to England. Complete set 
of five official scorecards for the 
five Test series between England 
and Australia. 1st Test, Trent Bridge, 
13th- 17th June, complete printed 
scores, England scored 270 & 302, 
Australia 144 & 335 (Bradman 131), 
England won by 93 runs. Laid to 
card. 2nd Test, Lord’s, 27th July- 1st 
August, incomplete printed scores, 
England scored 425 (Duleepsinhji 
173) & 375 (Percy Chapman 121, 
Charlie Grimmett 6/167), Australia 
729/6 dec. (Bradman 254, Bill 
Woodfull 155) & 72/3, Australia 
won by seven wickets. Ex Grimmett 
collection. 3rd Test, Headingley, 
11th- 15th July, complete printed 
scores, Australia 566 (Bradman 334, 
his highest Test score), England 391 
(Wally Hammond 113, Grimmett 
5/135) & 95/3, match drawn. 
Ex Grimmett collection. 4th Test, 
Old Trafford, 25th- 29th July, 
incomplete printed scores, Australia 
345, England 251/8, match drawn. 
5th Test, Kennington Oval, 16th- 
22nd August 1930 (Timeless Test). 
England 405 (Herbert Sutcliffe 161) 
& 251 (Percy Hornibrook 7/92), 
Australia 695 (Don Bradman 232, Bill 
Ponsford 110, Ian Peebles 6/204). 
Australia won by an innings and 39 
runs to take the series 2-1 and regain 
The Ashes. Ex Grimmett collection 
with incomplete handwritten scores 
in ink in his own hand. Very good 
condition.  £50/70

1345 Australia tour to England 1930. 
Bradman’s first tour to England. 
Six official scorecards for tour 
matches played on the 1930 tour. 
Scorecards are v Essex, Leyton, 
7th- 9th May, incomplete printed 
and handwritten scores in pencil, 
Australians 156 & 264/6 dec., Essex 
67 (Percy Hornibrook 6/11), & 146 
(Hornibrook 4/29, ten wickets in the 
match), Australia won by 207 runs. 
Wear and creasing. v Yorkshire, 
Bramall Lane, Sheffield, 10th- 13th 
May, incomplete printed scores, 
Yorkshire 155 (Clarrie Grimmett 
took all ten wickets for 37 runs), 
Australians 320 (Bill Woodfull 
121), match drawn. v M.C.C., 
Lord’s, 17th- 20th May, incomplete 
handwritten scores in pencil, 

and wear. 4th Test, Old Trafford, 
27th- 30th July, incomplete printed 
scores, England scored 427/7 dec. 
(Woolley 154, Bob Wyatt 113), 
South Africa 130 (Freeman 7/71) 
& 265 (Freeman 5/100), England 
won by an innings and 32 runs. 5th 
Test, Kennington Oval, 17th- 20th 
August, incomplete printed and 
handwritten scores in ink, England 
scored 258 (Sutcliffe 104) & 264/1 
(Sutcliffe 109no, Hammond 101no), 
South Africa 492/8 dec. (Herbie 
Taylor 121), match drawn. The 
tour scorecard is for the match v 
Lancashire, Old Trafford, 8th- 11th 
June, near complete printed and 
handwritten scores in ink, South 
Africans 185 & 150, Lancashire 191 
& 145/4, Lancashire won by six 
wickets. Faults to one scorecard as 
described, odd adhesive marks and 
folds to others, otherwise in good 
condition.  £60/90

1342 Middlesex v Lancashire 1929. 
Gubby Allen ten wickets in an 
innings. Original commemorative 
silk scorecard for the match played 
at Lord’s, 15th- 18th June 1929. 
Lancashire elected to bat first and 
posted 241 (Ernest Tyldesley 102), 
Gubby Allen taking all ten wickets 
for forty runs off 25.3 overs, eight 
were clean bowled, his career 
best bowling figures. Middlesex 
replied with 228 (Harry Lee 124, 
Dick Tyldesley 5/40). In the second 
innings Lancashire made 310/9 
dec. (Len Hopwood 106no), and 
Middlesex ended 170/5 (Lee 105), 
the match was drawn. The scorecard 
is laid down to black album page. 
Approx. 7”x10”. Very good 
condition.  £60/90

1343 England v. Australia 1930. Original 
commemorative silk scorecard for the 
5th Test played at Kennington Oval, 
16th- 22nd August 1930 (Timeless 
Test). England chose to bat first and 
reached 405, Herbert Sutcliffe top 
scorer with 161. Australia replied 
with 695, Don Bradman scoring 
232, Bill Ponsford 110, Ian Peebles 
taking 6/204. England were then 
bowled out in their second innings 
for 251, Percy Hornibrook taking 
7/92. Australia won by an innings 
and 39 runs to take the series 2-1 
with two matches drawn and regain 
The Ashes. The scorecard measures 
6”x10”, laid down to card and loose 
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incomplete printed scores, Indians 
493 (C.K. Nayudu 125, Amar Singh 
131no) & 36/2, Lancashire 399 
(Eddie Paynter 153), match drawn. 
England v All India, only Test match, 
Lord’s, 25th- 28th June, incomplete 
printed and handwritten scores in 
pencil, England 259 (Jardine 79, 
Nissar 5/93) & 275 (Jardine 85no), 
India 189 & 187, England won by 
158 runs. v Middlesex, Lord’s. 20th- 
22nd July, complete printed and 
handwritten scores in pencil, Indians 
409 (Jaoomal 164no, Nayudu 101) 
& 14/2, Middlesex 253 & 292, 
match drawn. v Surrey, Kennington 
Oval, 13th- 16th August, incomplete 
printed and handwritten scores 
in pencil, Surrey 387/9 dec. (Ted 
Whitfield 101no) & 322/8 dec., 
Indians 204 & 322/8 dec. (Nazir 
Ali 84, Wazir Ali 82), match drawn. 
v Kent, Canterbury, 24th- 26th 
August, incomplete printed scores, 
Kent 295 (Chapman 96) & 154, 
Indians 270 (Nayudu 99) & 121 
(Tich Freeman 6/69), Kent won by 
58 runs. v Sir Julian Cahn’s XI, West 
Bridgford, 27th & 29th August, 
complete printed scores, Indians 152 
& 164, Cahn’s XI 342 (New man 
97, Amar Singh 6/107), Cahn’s XI 
won by an innings and 26 runs. v 
An England XI, Folkestone, 3rd- 6th 
September, incomplete handwritten 
scores in ink, England XI 282/5 
dec. (Ames 105no), Indians 165 & 
77, England XI won by an innnings 
and 40 runs. v H.D.G. Leveson-
Gower’s XI, Scarborough, 7th- 9th 
September, incomplete printed and 
handwritten scores, Gower’s XI 
305/5 dec. (Sutcliffe 106) & 99/0, 
Indians 280 (Amar Singh 107), 
match drawn. Odd folds, otherwise 
in good condition.  £80/120

1353 Herbert Sutcliffe and Percy Holmes 
‘Record Opening Stand’ 1932. 
Essex v. Yorkshire. Official double 
sided scorecard with complete 
printed scores for the match played 
at Leyton, 15th- 17th June 1932. 
Batting first, Sutcliffe and Holmes 
set a Yorkshire record first wicket 
stand of 555, Sutcliffe scored 313 
and Holmes 224no. This is still the 
record opening stand for Yorkshire 
and is second in the overall record 
for the first wicket. In reply Essex 
were bowled out for 78, Hedley 
Verity taking five wickets for eight 
runs in seven overs, and 164, Bill 

with small adhesive marks show 
through. Small loss to top left corner, 
otherwise in very good condition.   
 £60/90

1350 Nottinghamshire v. Kent 1931. 
Official commemorative silk 
scorecard for the match played at 
Trent Bridge, 20th- 23rd June 1931. 
Nottinghamshire elected to bat 
first and scored 186 (George Gunn 
85). Kent replied with 119, Harold 
Larwood returning a career best 
bowling analysis of nine wickets 
for 41 runs. In the second innings 
Nottinghamshire scored 345/9 dec. 
(Arthur Carr 74, Fred Barratt 72, 
Gunn 70, Sam Staples 52no), and 
Kent were then bowled out for 106 
(Staples 5/33), Nottinghamshire 
winning by 306 runs. Tich Freeman 
took nine wickets in the match for 
Kent. Printed by C.H. Richards 
of Nottingham. 7”x9.25”. The 
scorecard appears to be trimmed 
and is laid to card, otherwise in very 
good condition.  £60/90

1351 ‘Oxford v. Cambridge’ 1931. Official 
commemorative silk scorecard for 
the Varsity match played at Lord’s, 
6th- 8th July 1931. In a game 
featuring two double centuries, 
Cambridge University batted first 
and reached 385 with Alan Ratcliffe 
scoring 201, George Kemp-Welch 
87, Robert Scott taking 6/64. In 
reply Oxford University made 453/8 
dec., the Nawab of Pataudi scoring 
238no, Freddie Brown taking 5/153. 
In the second innings Cambridge 
were bowled out for 122, (Lyn 
Wellings 5/25). Requiring 55 to 
win, Oxford reached their target 
for the loss of two batsmen to win 
by eight wickets. Approx. 7.5”x9”, 
the scorecard is lightly laid to black 
album page. Very good condition.   
 £60/90

1352 All India tour to England 1932. 
Nine official scorecards including 
the inaugural Test match between 
England and India. Includes the rarer 
scorecard for the opening match 
of the tour, ‘All India XI v Pelsham 
(Mr T. Gilbert Scott’s XI)’, played at 
Pelsham, Peasmarsh (East Sussex), 
29th & 30th April, incomplete 
printed and handwritten scores, 
Indians scored 132 & 104, Gilbert 
Scott’s XI 157 & 52/5, match drawn. 
Others are v Lancashire, Aigburth, 
Liverpool, 11th- 14th June, 

are 1st Test, Lord’s, 27th- 30th June, 
complete printed and handwritten 
scores in ink, New Zealand 224 
(Ian Peebles 5/77) & 469/9 dec. 
(Stewie Dempster 120, Curly Page 
104, Roger Blunt 96), England 454 
(Les Ames 137, Gubby Allen 122) 
& 146/5, match drawn. 2nd Test, 
Kennington Oval, 29th- 31st July, 
incomplete scores handwritten in 
pencil, England 416/4 dec. (Herbert 
Sutcliffe 117, K.S. Duleepsinhji 109, 
Wally Hammond 100no), New 
Zealand 193 (Allen 5/14) & 197, 
England won by an innings and 26 
runs. 3rd Test, Old Trafford, 15th- 
18th August, incomplete printed 
scores, England 224/3 (Sutcliffe 
109no), match drawn. The tour 
scorecards are for the matches 
v Middlesex, Lord’s, 30th May- 
2nd June, complete printed and 
handwritten scores in ink, Middlesex 
241 (Ian Cromb 8/70) & 225 (Bill 
Merritt 5/77), New Zealanders 152 
(Peebles 5/66) & 235), Middlesex 
won by 79 runs. v Lancashire, 
Aigburth, Liverpool, 11th- 14th July, 
incomplete printed and handwritten 
scores, New Zealanders 410/9 dec. 
(Lindsay Weir 101, Tom Lowry 92) 
& 306/8, Lancashire 487 (Charlie 
Hallows 115, Eddie Paynter 102), 
match drawn. v H.D.G. Leveson-
Gower’s XI, Scarborough, 9th- 11th 
September, players listed at start of 
play, New Zealanders 217 & 370 
(Dempster 122, Blunt 127, Leveson-
Gower’s XI 423/4 dec. (Jack Hobbs 
153, Sutcliffe 126) & 61/3, match 
drawn. Odd folds, tape to verso of 
one, otherwise in good condition.   
 £50/70

1349 Yorkshire v. Gloucestershire 1931. 
Official commemorative silk 
scorecard for the match played 
at Bramall Lane, Sheffield, 3rd- 
5th June 1931. No play had been 
possible on the first two days so, 
in order to enable the possibility 
of a result, both teams effectively 
forfeited their first innings by both 
bowling one ball and, in so doing, 
each conceding four wides, both first 
innings closing at 4/0 declared. In 
the second innings Gloucestershire 
scored 171, Headley Verity taking 
7/64, and Yorkshire were bowled 
out for 124 (Tom Goddard 5/21), 
Gloucestershire winning by 47 runs. 
The scorecard measures 5.25”x9.5”, 
lightly laid to black album page 
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for the second Test match played 
on the 5th- 8th January 1934. The 
Test match was drawn with England 
batting first and making 403 all 
out, Jardine making 61, Langridge 
70, Verity 55no and Amar Singh 
taking four wickets for India. In 
reply, India were bowled out for 
247 and following on, Merchant 
making 54, Dilawar Hussain 59, 
Wazar Ali 39 and Verity taking four 
wickets, Nichols and Clark three 
wickets a piece. Following on India 
made 237 all out with Dilawar 
Hussain making 57, Naoomal 43 
and Nayudu 38, Verity again taking 
four wickets, Clark three. England 
made 7-2 before the match ended. 
The scorecard is complete in print up 
until the end of the Indian second 
innings. 7”x11”. Printed by The 
Central Press, Calcutta with local 
advertising to verso. Horizontal 
crease, staining to the back of the 
scorecard which has come through 
the card on the front, some nicks 
and small loss to edges otherwise in 
fair/good condition  £40/60

1359 Australia tour to England 1934. 
Nottinghamshire v Australians. 
Original commemorative silk 
scorecard for the tour match played 
at Trent Bridge, 11th- 14th August 
1934. The Australians batted first 
and reached 237, William Woodfull 
top scorer with 81, Bill Voce taking 
8/66. In reply Nottinghamshire 
made 183 (Joe Hardstaff 38). The 
Australians declared their second 
innings at 230/2, Bill Brown ending 
100no, Alan Kippax 75 no. Notting-
hamshire held on for a draw, ending 
128/6. Printed on the ground 
by C.H. Roberts of Nottingham. 
6.5”x9”. Ex Bill Voce collection. 
Lightly laid to black page with small 
adhesive marks showing through 
and minor staining, otherwise in very 
good condition.  £60/90

1360 Australia tour to England 1934. 
England v Australia, 4th Test, 
Headingley, 20th- 24th July 1934. 
Original double sided scorecard 
with printed scores complete to 
the close of the second day’s play. 
England scored 200 in their first 
innings, Cyril Walters top scorer 
with 44. In reply the scorecard 
shows Australia at 494/4, Ponford 
having scored 181, Don Bradman 
on 271no. Bradman went on to 

(scorecard appears unofficial), match 
drawn. v Scotland, Raeburn Place, 
Edinburgh, 7th- 9th July, incomplete 
printed scores, Scotland won by 
eight wickets. v Liverpool & District, 
Aigburth, Liverpool, 11th & 12th 
July, match drawn. Odd minor faults, 
otherwise in very good condition.   
 £100/150

1356 West Indies tour to England 1933. 
Seven official scorecards including 
for the three matches played in the 
England v West Indies Test series, 
and four tour matches. Scorecards 
are v M.C.C., Lord’s 20th- 23rd May, 
incomplete printed and handwritten 
scores in ink, West Indies won by 
152 runs. v Surrey, Kennington 
Oval 27th- 30th May, faintly written 
incomplete scores in  pencil, match 
drawn. v Middlesex, Lord’s 10th- 
13th June, incomplete printed and 
handwritten scores in pencil, match 
drawn. v England, 1st Test, Lord’s 
24th- 27th June, incomplete printed 
and faintly handwritten scores in 
pencil, England won by an innings 
and 27 runs. v Lancashire, Aigburth, 
Liverpool, 1st- 4th July, incomplete 
printed and handwritten scores in 
pencil, match drawn. v England, 
2nd Test, Old Trafford 22nd- 25th 
July, incomplete printed scores, 
match drawn. 3rd Test, Kennington 
Oval 12th- 15th August, incomplete 
printed and handwritten scores in 
pencil, England won by an innings 
and 17 runs. Odd folds, adhesive 
mark to verso of one, otherwise in 
good condition.  £50/80

1357 ‘Ladies’ Match. England v. The Rest’ 
1933. Official folding scorecard for 
the match played at Grace Road, 
Leicester, 29th July 1933, the first 
occasion that a women’s team 
played as ‘England’. England batted 
first and scored 201/6 declared, 
Molly Hide being dismissed for 99, 
Betty Snowball scoring 52. The 
Rest were then bowled out for 107. 
cricketarchive.com records this as 
a single innings match, England 
Women winning by 94 runs. The 
scorecard shows The Rest batting 
again, reaching 46/2. Printer 
unknown. Local advertising to both 
sides. Overall 10”x8.25”. Minor 
age toning, otherwise in very good 
condition.  £30/50

1358 India v England, Eden Gardens, 
Calcutta 1934. Rare official scorecard 

Bowes taking 5/47 and Verity a 
further five wickets to return match 
figures of ten wickets for 53 runs. 
Very nicely signed in black ink by 
both Sutcliffe and Holmes. Printed 
on the ground by A.D. Phelp & Co. 
of Leyton with local advertising to 
verso. 5”x10”. Small adhesive marks 
to verso, otherwise in exceptionally 
good condition.  £250/350

1354 Nottinghamshire v Leicestershire 
1932. Rare official commemorative 
silk scorecard for the match played 
at Trent Bridge, 22nd- 24th June 
1932. Nottinghamshire elected to 
bat first and reached 244, Willis 
Walker ending 114no, George 
Geary taking 5/43. Leicestershire 
were then bowled out for just 80, 
Ewart Astill (34) and Horace Snary 
(20) the only two to reach double 
figures. Following on they were 
dismissed again cheaply, this time 
for only 53, Snary (18) the only one 
in double figures. Harold Larwood 
and Bill Voce bowled unchanged 
throughout both innings and took 
ten wickets each, Voce ending 
with match bowling figures of ten 
wickets for 35 runs, Larwood ten 
for 88. Nottinghamshire won by an 
innings and 111 runs. Printed on 
the ground by C.H. Richards, the 
scorecard measure 7.5”x9”, lightly 
laid to black album page. Originally 
from the personal collection of Bill 
Voce. Slight adhesive marks show 
through, otherwise in good/ very 
good condition.  £70/100

1355 South Americans’ tour to England 
1932. Nine rare original scorecards 
from the 1932 tour. Scorecards, 
with complete printed scores 
except where stated, are ‘[Oxford] 
University v. South American XI’, 
The Parks, Oxford, 4th- 7th June, 
South Americans won by ten 
wickets. v Gentlemen of Somerset, 
Taunton, 8th & 9th June, Somerset 
won by eight wickets. v Leices-
tershire, Aylestone Road, Leicester, 
11th- 14th June, Leicestershire won 
by an innings and 33 runs. v M.C.C., 
Lord’s, 15th & 16th June, match 
drawn. v Gentlemen of Surrey, 
Kennington Oval, 20th & 21st June, 
match drawn. v Army, Officers 
Club, Aldershot, 22nd- 24th June, 
incomplete printed scores, Army 
won by five wickets. v Sussex, The 
Saffrons, Eastbourne, 2nd- 5th July 
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play and annotations. Others, the 
majority with incomplete scores, are 
v Lancashire, Aigburth, Liverpool, 
19th- 21st June, match drawn, 
players listed at start of play. 2nd 
Test, Lord’s, 29th June- 2nd July, 
South Africa won by 157 runs. 3rd 
Test, Headingley, 13th- 16th July, 
match drawn. 4th Test, Old Trafford, 
27th- 30th July, match drawn, 
complete printed scores. v Surrey, 
Kennington Oval, 31st July- 1st 
August, South Africans won by an 
innings and 205 runs (Mitchell 196, 
Rowan 171). 5th Test, Kennington 
Oval, 17th- 20th August, match 
drawn (Mitchell 128, Dalton 117, 
Leyland 16, Ames 148no). v H.D.G. 
Leveson-Gower’s XI, Scarborough, 
match drawn. Good condition  
 £80/120

1364 All India tour to England 1936. Eleven 
official scorecards for Test and tour 
matches, all with incomplete printed 
and/ or handwritten scores. Matches 
are  v M.C.C., Lord’s 16th- 19th 
May, M.C.C. won by ten wickets. 
v Leicestershire, Aylestone Road, 
Leicester 20th- 22nd May, match 
drawn. v Middlesex, Lord’s 23rd & 
25th May, Middlesex won by four 
wickets. v Yorkshire, Bradford Park 
Avenue 6th- 8th June, Yorkshire 
won by an innings and 151 runs. v 
Minor Counties, Lord’s 17th- 19th 
June, Indians won by an innings and 
74 runs. v Surrey, Kennington Oval 
20th- 23rd June, match drawn. v 
England, 1st Test, Lord’s 27th- 30th 
June, England won by nine wickets. 
v Lancashire, Aigburth, Liverpool 
15th- 17th July, Indians won by 
84 runs. v England, 2nd Test, Old 
Trafford 25th- 28th July, match 
drawn. 3rd Test, Kennington Oval 
15th- 18th August, England won 
by nine wickets (Wally Hammond 
217). v H.D.G. Leveson-Gower’s XI, 
Scarborough 9th- 11th September, 
match drawn. Odd minor faults, 
overall in good condition  £80/120

1365 Australia tour to South Africa 
1935/36. South Africa v Australia. 
Official folding scorecard for the 
3rd Test played at Newlands, Cape 
Town, 1st- 4th January 1936. The 
scorecard with complete printed 
scores for the first innings, Australia 
batting first and reaching 362 
including a first wicket stand of 233 
between Jack Fingleton (112) and Bill 

scorecard of the 5th Test produced 
by R. Fry of Brighton. v H.D.G. 
Leveson-Gower’s XI, Scarborough, 
Australians won by an innings and 
48 runs (Bradman 132, McCabe 
124, Fleetwood-Smith ten wickets in 
the match). Four scorecards are from 
the collection of Clarrie Grimmett. 
Some scorecards with folds, overall 
in good condition. Qty 14.   
 £120/180

1362 Norman Stewart ‘Mandy’ 
Mitchell-Innes. Somerset, Oxford 
University & England 1931-1949. 
Nine official scorecards, all from the 
personal collection of Mitchell-Innes 
for Oxford University matches 
played in 1935 at The Parks, Oxford. 
All scorecards with complete printed 
scores. Oxford University Seniors’ 
Trial, ‘A. Benn’s Side v. A.M. Lee’s 
Side’, 27th- 30th April, match drawn. 
Oxford University Freshmen’s 
Trial, ‘N.S. Mitchell-Innes’ XI v 
C.F. Walker’s XI’, 1st & 2nd May, 
Walker’s XI won by six wickets, 
(Mitchell-Innes did not play in 
either match). v Worcestershire, 
4th- 7th May, Oxford won by an 
innings and 13 runs (Mitchell-Innes 
96). v Gloucestershire, 8th- 10th 
May, match drawn (Mitchell-Innes 
29 & 18). v Lancashire, 11th- 14th 
May, Lancashire won by an innings 
and 30 runs (Mitchell-Innes 102 & 
12). v South Africans, 15th- 17th 
May, match drawn (Mitchell-Innes 
168). v Yorkshire, 22nd- 24th May, 
Yorkshire won by an innings and 
59 runs (Mitchell-Innes 49 & 29). 
v Leicestershire, 29th- 31st May, 
match drawn (Mitchell-Innes 10 
& 40). v Minor Counties, 5th- 7th 
June, match drawn (Mitchell-Innes 
31), wear and staining. All printed 
by the Holywell Press, Oxford, each 
5.25”x8.25”. Odd minor faults and 
folds, otherwise in good/ very good 
condition.  £40/60

1363 South Africa tour to England 1935. 
Nine official scorecards including a 
commemorative silk scorecard for 
England v South Africa, 1st Test, 
Trent Bridge, 15th- 18th June, in 
which R.E.S. Wyatt made 149 in 
England’s only innings of 384, and 
Stan Nichols took 6/35 for England 
in South Africa’s first innings, 
match drawn. Sold with another 
standard scorecard from the match 
with players listed at the start of 

make 304, Australia being dismissed 
for 584. Bill Bowes took 6/142. 
In their second innings England 
reached 229/6 and the match was 
drawn. The scorecard signed in later 
years by the two captains, R.E.S. 
Wyatt and Don Bradman. Printed 
by Crosland & Co., Leeds. The 
scorecard measures 10”x6” and is 
laminated. Slight splitting to fold, 
some wear, otherwise in generally 
good condition.  £70/100

1361 Australia tour to England 1934. 
Thirteen official scorecards and one 
unofficial of tour and Test matches 
from the 1934 tour. The majority 
with printed and/ or handwritten 
scores (unless stated). Scorecards 
are v Cambridge University, Fenners, 
9th- 11th May, Australians won by 
an innings and 163 runs (Ponsford 
229no, Brown 105), complete 
printed scores. v M.C.C., Lord’s, 
12th- 15th May, match drawn 
(Hendren 135, Ponsford 281no, 
McCabe 192. v Middlesex, Lord’s, 
26th & 28th May, Australians won 
by ten wickets (Hendren 115, 
Bradman 160. v Surrey, Kennington 
Oval, 30th May- 1st June, match 
drawn, (Sandham 219, Gregory 
116, McCabe 240, Ponsford 125. v 
England, 1st Test, Trent Bridge, 8th- 
12th June, Australia won by 238 runs 
(Farnes ten wickets in the match, 
O’Reilly eleven), complete printed 
scores. v Gentlemen, Lord’s, 16th- 
19th June, Australians won by eight 
wickets (McCabe 105no). v England, 
2nd Test, Lord’s, 22nd- 25th June, 
England won by an innings and 
38 runs (Ames 120, Leyland 109, 
Brown 105, Verity fifteen wickets 
in the match). v Surrey, Kennington 
Oval, 30th June- 3rd July, Australians 
won by six wickets. Laid to tightly 
trimmed white card. v England, 3rd 
Test, Old Trafford, 6th- 10th July, 
match drawn (Leyland 153, Hendren 
132, McCabe 137, O’Reilly seven 
wickets), complete printed scores. 
v Yorkshire, Bramall Lane, 14th- 
17th July, match drawn (Sellers 
104, Bradman 140, Bowes seven 
wickets), complete printed scores. v 
The Army, Aldershot, 15th August, 
Australians won by six wickets, 
complete printed scores. v England, 
5th Test, Kennington Oval, 18th- 
22nd August, Australia won by 562 
runs (Ponsford 266, Bradman 244, 
Leyland 110). Sold with a souvenir 
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play. Transvaal scored 428/8 dec. 
(Mitchell 133), M.C.C. 268 (Ames 
109), and Transvaal ending 174/2, 
the match was drawn. The other for 
Combined Transvaal v M.C.C. 27th- 
30th January 1939 with printed 
scores for the Transvaal completed 
first innings of 304. M.C.C. replied 
with 434 (Hutton 148) and Transvaal 
ended 220/2 (Melville 107), the 
match was drawn. Both printed by 
Sterling Printer of Johannesburg, 
each overall 12.25”x9.75” Odd 
minor faults, otherwise in good 
condition.  £60/90

1371 M.C.C. tour to South Africa ‘Timeless 
Test Series’ 1938/39. Two official 
folding scorecards for tour matches. 
The first a folding scorecard for the 
match Rhodesia v M.C.C., Salisbury 
10th- 13th February 1939 with 
incomplete handwritten scores in 
ink. M.C.C. batted first and scored 
180, Rhodesia replying with 96, 
(Goddard 6/38). M.C.C. then 
scored 174/2 dec. (Edrich 101) and 
Rhodesia ended 95/6 and the match 
was drawn. Printer unknown, overall 
12.5”x10”. The other a double 
sided scorecard with complete 
handwritten scores in ink for Natal v 
M.C.C., Pietermaritzburg 25th- 28th 
February 1939. Natal batted first 
scoring 295 (Dalton 110), M.C.C. 
replied with 407 (Edrich 150). Natal 
were then dismissed for 219 (Wright 
6/66), and M.C.C. ended 110/1 to 
win by nine wickets. Printed by John 
Ramsay, Durban. 6.25”x10”. Soiling 
and ink blot, otherwise in good 
condition.  £60/90

1372 M.C.C. tour to South Africa ‘Timeless 
Test Series’ 1938/39. Official double 
sided scorecard for the 5th Test 
played at Durban, 3rd- 14th March 
1939. The scorecard with only 
partially completed scores in ink. 
South Africa batted first and were 
dismissed on the third day’s play for 
530, Pieter van der Bijl top scorer 
with 125, Dudley Nourse 103. Perks 
took 5/100 for England who replied 
with 316 (Ames 84). In their second 
innings South Africa reached 481 
(Alan Melville 103). Set no less than 
696 to win, England set about their 
task on day seven. There was no 
play on day 8, and by the tenth day 
of play had reached an impressive 
654/5 (Edrich 219, Hammond 
140, Gibb 120), only 42 runs short 

each innings of a first-class match. 
Kent batted first and reached 429 
(Fagg 244). In reply Essex scored 350 
(T.N. Pearce 137no, Doug Wright 
taking 7/107). Kent then declared 
their second innings at 313/1 
(Fagg 202no, Sunnucks 82), Essex 
ending 8/2 and the match drawn. 
Nicely signed in black ink, ‘Yours 
sincerely, Arthur E. Fagg’. Printed 
on the ground by Cullingford & 
Co., Colchester. Overall 10”x8.25”. 
Minor foxing, otherwise in very 
good condition.  £80/120

1369 Australia tour to England 1938. 
Nine official scorecards of tour 
and Test matches from the 1938 
tour. The majority with incomplete 
printed and/ or handwritten scores 
(unless stated). Scorecards are v 
M.C.C., Lord’s 14th- 17th May, 
match drawn (Bradman 278). v 
Surrey, Kennington Oval 21st- 24th 
May, match drawn (Bradman 143, 
Barnett 120no). v Essex, Southend-
on-Sea 4th- 6th June, Australians 
won by 97 runs (Ward eleven 
wickets). England v Australia, 1st 
Test, Trent Bridge 10th- 14th June, 
match drawn with seven centuries 
including two double centuries in 
four days! (Paynter 216no, Barnett 
126, Compton 102, Hutton 100, 
McCabe 232, Brown 133, Bradman 
144no). Folds. v Gentlemen, Lord’s 
15th- 17th June, Australians won by 
282 runs (Bradman 104, Fingleton 
121, Badcock 112no). 2nd Test, 
Lord’s 24th- 28th June, match 
drawn (Hammond 240, Brown 
206, Bradman 102no), complete 
printed scores. v Yorkshire, Bramall 
Lane, 2nd- 5th July, match drawn 
(Smailes eleven wickets), complete 
printed scores. 4th Test, Headingley 
22nd- 25th July, Australia won by 
five wickets (Bradman 103, O’Reilly 
ten wickets). v H.D.G. Leveson-
Gower’s XI, Scarborough 10th- 13th 
September, Leveson-Gower’s XI won 
by ten wickets (Hardstaff 108). Odd 
faults, otherwise in good condition.  
 £80/120

1370 M.C.C. tour to South Africa 
‘Timeless Test Series’ 1938/39. Two 
official folding scorecards for tour 
matches played at Old Wanderers, 
Johannesburg. The first for the 
match Transvaal v M.C.C. 16th- 
19th December 1938. The scorecard 
with the players listed at the start of 

Brown (121). South Africa were then 
dismissed for 102, Clarrie Grimmett 
taking five wickets. In the second 
innings, South Africa following on 
were bowled out for 182, Grimmett 
taking another five wickets to return 
match bowling figures of 10/88. 
Australia won by an innings and 
78 runs. Wear, creasing and age 
toning. Sold with an official folding 
card for the ‘Bulawayo Jewish Guild 
Inter-Guild Cricket Match (Kaufman 
Cup)’, Salisbury v Bulawayo, played 
at Bulawayo, 26th & 27th December 
1937. Result not known. Good 
condition. Qty 2.  £50/70

1366 New Zealand tour to England 1937. 
Five official scorecards for Test and 
tour matches, all with incomplete 
printed and/ or handwritten scores. 
Matches are England v New 
Zealand, 1st Test, Lord’s 26th- 29th 
June 1937, match drawn (Hardstaff 
114, Hammond 140). v Yorkshire, 
Headingley 10th- 13th July, match 
drawn (Hutton 135). 2nd Test, Old 
Trafford 24th- 27th July, England 
won by 130 runs (Hutton 100, 
Cowie ten wickets in the match). 3rd 
Test, Kennington Oval 14th- 17th 
August, match drawn (Hardstaff 
103). v H.D.G. Leveson-Gower’s XI, 
Scarborough 8th- 10th September, 
Leveson-Gower’s XI won by 145 
runs. Odd minor faults, overall in 
good condition  £40/60

1367 Len Hutton record score 364. 
Official double sided scorecard for 
the 5th Test, England v Australia, 
Kennington Oval 20th- 24th August 
1938. The scorecard, with printed 
scores at Hutton’s dismissal having 
made the record individual score 
of 364, is nicely signed by Hutton. 
England went on to make a record 
903/7 declared before bowling out 
Australia for 201 and 123 to win 
by an innings and 579 runs, itself 
a record margin of victory. Small 
adhesive marks to verso, minor wear 
to edges, otherwise in good/ very 
good condition. Rare in this signed 
form.  £70/100

1368 Arthur Edward Fagg. Kent & England 
1932-1957. Two double centuries. 
Essex v Kent 1938. Official folding 
scorecard with complete printed 
scores for the match played at 
Colchester, 13th- 15th July 1938, in 
which Arthur Fagg became the first 
player to score a double century in 
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Civil Defence Services v. British 
Empire XI 22nd May, An England 
XI v. West Indies 29th May, Royal 
Australian Air Force v. Sir Pelham 
Warner’s XI 5th June, Army v. Civil 
Defence Services 12th June, Army v. 
Royal Air Force 14th June, Oxford 
v. Cambridge 26th June, Royal 
Air Force v. Civil Defence Services 
3rd July, British Empire XI v. Club 
Cricket Conference 10th July, R.A.F. 
(Uxbridge) v. Hampstead C.D.S. 
14th July, Army v. Royal Air Force 
17th July, England v. The Dominions 
2nd August, Lord’s Schools v. The 
Rest 4th & 5th August, A Lord’s XI v. 
London Counties 7th August, Navy 
v. Army 14th August, A Lord’s XI v. 
Surrey Colts 21st August, Army v. 
National Police XI 4th September, 
and R.A.F. v. Royal Australian 
Air Force 11th September. Also 
Canterbury & District v. Ashford & 
District, Canterbury 2nd August. 
Odd minor faults, otherwise in 
good/ very good condition. Qty 19.  
 £80/120

1378 Wartime cricket 1944. A good 
selection of sixteen official scorecards 
for matches played in at Lord’s 1944 
and two others. Matches at Lord’s 
are Army v. Civil Defence Service 
13th May, Australia v. The Rest 27th 
May, England v. Australia 29th May 
(loss to one corner), An England XI 
v. West Indies 10th June, Army v. 
Royal Australian Air Force 17th June, 
Oxford v. Cambridge 24th June, 
R.A.F. v. Civil Defence Services 1st 
July, A Lord’s XI v. West of England 
XI 8th July, A Lord’s XI v. Canada 
20th July, Army v. Royal Air Force 
29th July, A Lord’s XI v. Buccaneers 
5th August, England v. Australia 
7th August, England v. Dominions 
8th August, Navy v. Army 19th 
August, Middlesex & Essex v. Kent 
& Surrey 26th August, and A Lord’s 
XI v. Surrey Colts 9th September. 
Also Army v. St. Lawrence/ Beverley, 
Canterbury 20th August, and ‘17 
Area [Cairo] v 16 Area [Alexandria]’, 
El Alamein Club, Cairo, 26th & 
27th August. Odd faults, otherwise 
overall in good condition. Qty 18.   
 £80/120

1379 Wartime cricket 1945. A good 
selection of eighteen official 
scorecards for matches played in at 
Lord’s 1945. Matches are R.A.A.F. 
v. British Empire XI 12 May, England 

2 Balloon Centre v. No. 4 Balloon 
Centre, 21st August 1941. The Army 
v. A Lord’s XI, 6th September 1941. 
Odd minor faults, otherwise in good 
condition.  £70/100

1375 ‘Inter-Services Cricket Match. 
Army [Royal Army Service Corps] 
XI v. R.A.F. XI’ 1941. A signed 
official folding scorecard for the 
charity fundraising match played 
at Niagara Grounds, Sheffield, 
29th June 1941. The teams listed 
to centre pages feature notable 
cricketers, a good number of whom 
have nicely signed the front cover 
in ink. Eighteen signatures in total 
including Maurice Leyland, Frank 
Smailes, Ellis Robinson (Yorkshire), 
Ewart Astill, Frank Prentice (Leices-
tershire), Jack Hubble, Doug 
Wright (Kent), Bob Gregory, Harry 
Squires, William Nevell (Surrey), 
William Watkins (Middlesex), Austin 
Matthews (Glamorgan), Phil King, 
Hugo Yarnold (Worcestershire), Cyril 
Washbrook (Lancashire) etc. Royal 
Air Force won by seven wickets. 
Printed by Sheffield Newspapers. 
5.5”x8.5”. Very good condition.  
 £70/100 

1376 Wartime cricket 1942. A good 
selection of twelve official scorecards 
for matches played in 1942. Includes 
eight for matches played at Lord’s, 
The Army v. Sir Pelham Warner’s XI 
23rd May, British Empire XI v. The 
Buccaneers 30th May, The Army v. 
The R.A.F. 20th June, R.A.F. v. Civil 
Defence Services 4th July, Navy 
v. Army 11th July, Middlesex & 
Essex v. Kent & Surrey 3rd August, 
The Army v. Civil Defence Services 
15th August, and The Army v. The 
R.A.F. 5th September. Others are 
Derbyshire v. Nottinghamshire, 
Ilkeston, 6th June, London Counties 
v. Metropolitan Police, Chalkwell 
Farm, 13th June, Canterbury & 
District Services v. Ashford & District 
Services, Canterbury, 3rd August, 
and Sheffield Collegiate XI v. Roy 
Genders XI, Abbeydale Park, 6th 
August. Odd minor faults, otherwise 
in good/ very good condition.   
 £70/100

1377 Wartime cricket 1943. A good 
selection of eighteen official 
scorecards for matches played in at 
Lord’s 1943 and one other. Matches 
at Lord’s are R.A.F. Balloon Command 
v. Anti-Aircraft Command 15th May, 

when the match had to be called 
off for a thunderstorm. The match 
was declared a draw as the touring 
party had to catch the ship back to 
England. Printed by John Ramsay, 
Durban. 6”x10”. Horizontal fold 
and minor soiling, otherwise in good 
condition.  £50/80

1373 West Indies tour to England 1939. 
Eight official scorecards of tour and 
Test matches from the 1939 tour. 
All with incomplete printed and/ 
or handwritten scores. Scorecards 
are v Worcestershire, New Road, 
Worcester 6th & 8th May, Worces-
tershire won by 85 runs (Perks 
eleven wickets). v Middlesex, Lord’s 
3rd- 6th June, West Indians won by 
an innings and 228 runs (Headley 
228, Sealy 181, Stollmeyer 117). 
v Leicestershire, Aylestone Road, 
Leicester 17th- 20th June, match 
drawn. England v West Indies, 1st 
Test, Lord’s 24th- 27th June, England 
won by eight wickets (Headley 106 
& 107, Hutton 196, Compton 120). 
v Sir Julian Cahn’s XI, West Bridgford 
19th & 20th July, match drawn. 2nd 
Test, Old Trafford 22nd- 25th July, 
match drawn. v Hampshire, Dean 
Park, Bournemouth 29th July- 1st 
August, West Indians won by ten 
wickets (Clarke 13 wickets). 3rd 
Test, Kennington Oval 19th- 22nd 
August, match drawn (Weekes 137, 
Hutton 165, Hammond 138). Odd 
minor faults, otherwise in good 
condition.  £80/120

1374 Cricket at Lord’s in wartime. 
Thirteen official scorecards for 
charity and other one day matches 
played at Lord’s in 1940 and 1941. 
The majority incomplete with 
printed and/ or handwritten scores. 
Matches are B.B.C. v. London 
Balloon Barrage, 25th May 1940. 
West Indies v. Sir Pelham Warner’s 
XI, 22nd August 1940. The Army v. 
The Royal Air Force, 21st June 1941. 
Oxford v. Cambridge, 28th June 
1941. A Lord’s XI v. A.A. Brigade, 
3rd July 1941. British Empire XI 
v. Royal Air Force, 5th July 1941. 
London Counties v. Buccaneers, 
12th July 1941. Middlesex & Essex v. 
Kent & Surrey, 4th August 1941. A 
Lord’s XI v. A Public Schools XI, 7th 
August 1941. R.A.F. Uxbridge v. “D” 
Division Metropolitan Police, 9th 
August 1941. R.A.F. v. Sir Pelham 
Warner’s XI, 16th August 1941. No. 
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v M.C.C., Jessore January 1977, 
‘England in India 1981-82’. Issued 
by Adamjee E.M. Perrbhoy & Sons, 
Bombay. Good/very good condition  
 £50/80

1387 West Indies tour of England 1939. 
‘The Ashes. The West Indies are 
Here!’. Rare tour souvenir brochure 
for the tour in 1939. Printed by Love 
& Malcomson Co of Surrey. Lacking 
original decorative covers. Signed 
to pen pictures in ink by fifteen 
members of the West Indies team. 
Signatures include Headley, Barrow, 
V.Stollmeyer, Constantine, Hylton 
(signed twice), Martindale, Johnson, 
Gomez, Clarke, J. Stollmeyer, Grant 
(cpt), Weekes etc. Also fading 
signatures of C.B. Fry, A. Wood, M.S. 
Nichols and E.W. Swanton to page 
three. The signatures of Weekes 
and Cameron on paper pieces laid 
down to the page. Slight fading to 
around seven of the signatures but 
all legible. Some soiling to outer 
pages, some wear to page edges, 
rusting to staples, some page 
sections becoming loose. About fair 
condition  £30/50

1388 Gala and Sports in Centre Vale 
Park. Also Grand Cricket Match’ 
Todmorden, Yorkshire 1917. Official 
26pp programme with original paper 
wrappers for the charity event held 
on Todmorden Cricket Ground, 26th 
May 1917. Contents relate mainly 
to the gala and other sports events, 
but p3 lists the teams for the cricket 
match, Lancashire v Yorkshire, with 
scores neatly annotated in black 
ink. Notable names who played 
include C.R. Hartley, A.E. Lawton, 
B. Blomley (Lancashire), G.H. Hirst, 
W. Rhodes, D. Denton (Yorkshire) 
etc. The scorecard shows Lancashire 
bowled out for 92, and Yorkshire 
for 71. Some damage and small 
loss to wrappers with age toning, 
rusting to staples, otherwise in good 
condition.  £40/60

1389 ‘Dewsbury & Savile C.[Cricket] 
& F.[Football] Club Bazaar’ 1926. 
Official 120pp handbook with 
original green paper wrappers for 
the Club fundraising bazaar held 
in the Town Hall, Dewsbury, 12th- 
16th October 1926. Comprises 
pages relating to admission, Club 
officers, daily opening ceremonies, 
stalls, entertainments, histories 
of the cricket, football and other 

1945, v. Bridgewater, Bridgwater 
26th May, v. New Zealand XI, 
Worcester 2nd June, v. Birmingham 
& District Cricket League, Dudley 
29th July, and v. Westland Sports 
XI, Yeovil 25th August. Sold with 
two scorecards for matches played 
by the British Empire XI in 1945 at 
Chalkwell Park, Westcliff-on-Sea, 
v. British Army XI, 16th June, and 
v. R.A.F. XI 7th July. Odd folds and 
annotations, otherwise in good/ 
very good condition. Qty 8.  £50/80

1383 Australian Services XI in India 1945. 
Four official scorecards/ programmes 
for matches played by Australian 
Services in India. Matches are v. 
Princes XI, Delhi 1st- 3rd November 
1945, v. West Zone XI, Bombay 
6th- 8th November 1945, v. South 
Zone, Madras 2nd- 4th December 
1945, and v. All India, Madras 7th- 
10th December 1945. Odd folds and 
creasing, otherwise in good/ very 
good condition.  £60/90

1384 Prudential World Cup Final 1983. 
India v. West Indies. Official 
scorecard with complete printed 
scores for the final played at Lord’s 
25th June 1983. India won by 
scoring 183 (Srikkanth 38), and then 
bowling out West Indies for 140 (Viv 
Richards 33). Sold with a commem-
orative cover, ‘India- Winners 
Prudential World Cup- 1983’ issued 
by the Baroda Philatelic Society 
in India ‘On the occasion of 10th 
Foundation Day’. Qty 2. Very good 
condition.  £40/60

1385 Surrey v Australians 1956. Official 
scorecard for the tour match played 
at the Oval, 16th- 18th May 1956. 
Jim Laker took all ten Australian 
wickets in the first innings and 
finished with figures of 46 overs, 
18 maidens, ten wickets for 88. In 
the second innings he took 2-42. 
Complete handwritten scores. 
Signed in ink by Laker. Horizontal 
fold and some wear, otherwise in 
good condition.  £60/90

1386 Tour programmes 1967-1982. 
Selection of five rarer tour brochures 
and programmes.  ‘Ireland versus 
The Indians 1967’ tour match 
held at Castle Avenue, Dublin, 
July 1967, ‘The East Africans’, East 
African tour of the United Kingdom 
1972, Bangladesh v M.C.C., Dacca 
Stadium January 1977, South Zone 

v. Australia 19th- 22nd May, An 
England XI v. West Indies 2nd June, 
R.A.F. v. British Empire XI 9th June, 
R.A.F. v. R.A.A.F. 16th June, Second 
Army v. Sir Pelham Warner’s XI 29th 
June, R.A.A.F. v. South of England 
30th June, Army v. R.A.A.F. 7th 
July, New Zealand v. Sir Pelham 
Warner’s XI 12th July, England v. 
Australia 14th July, Army v. Royal Air 
Force 28th July, England v. Australia 
6th- 8th August, Northern Schools 
v. Southern Schools 9th August, 
R.N. College, Dartmouth v. R.A.F. 
(A.T.C.) 15th & 16th August, Army 
v. Navy 18th August, C.M.F. XI v. 
A Lord’s XI 23rd & 24th August, 
England v. Dominions 25th- 28th 
August, Over 33 v. Under 33 1st- 
4th September. Odd folds and minor 
faults, otherwise in good/ very good 
condition.  £80/120

1380 Wartime Northern cricket 1945. 
Five official scorecards for matches 
played in 1945. Matches are England 
v. Australia, Bramall Lane, Sheffield 
23rd -26th June, Jack Appleyard’s 
Charity XI v. Walter Hammond’s XI, 
Roundhay Park 24th June, England 
v. Australia, Old Trafford 20th- 22nd 
August, Daily Dispatch War Fund XI 
v. A Mixed Counties XI, Wakefield 
29th July, Daily Dispatch War Fund 
XI v. A Rest of England XI, Blackpool 
15th August, Odd folds, otherwise 
in good/ very good condition.  
 £40/60

1381 Nottinghamshire at Trent Bridge 
1944 & 1945. Fourteen official 
scorecards for matches played at 
Trent Bridge. Matches are v. R.A.F. 
England XI 29th May, v. A Services 
XI 24th June, v. Leicestershire 8th 
July, v. Derbyshire 22nd July, v. 
Midlands R.A.F. XI 5th August, v. 
E.A. Marshall’s XI 7th August 1944, 
v. R.A.F. XI 21st May, v. Leicestershire 
19th May, v. Notts. Collieries XI 2nd 
June, v. N.F.S. XI 30th June, v. R.A.F. 
XI 14th July, v. Derbyshire 4th & 6th 
August, v. Northern Command XI 
18th August, v. Australian Services 
XI 31st August & 1st September 
1945. Very good condition.  £50/70

1382 West of England wartime cricket 
1944 & 1945. Six official scorecards/ 
programmes for matches played by 
West of England. Matches are West 
of England XI v. Westland Sports 
Club XI, Yeovil 2nd & 3rd September 
1944, v. Somerset, Bristol 21st May 
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name in pencil of ‘W.R. Straker’ 
to front endpaper. Minor wear to 
the board extremities, otherwise in 
good/ very good condition. A rare 
magazine.  £250/350

1394 The Ashes 1946/47. ‘”Ball by Ball” 
Record together with Averages & 
Summary of 1946-1947 Series Test 
Matches, England v Australia in 
Australia. Series No. 1’. Compiled 
& Published by S.G. Miller of Ryde, 
New South Wales. Eleven page 
large format publication comprising 
highly detailed printed scorecards 
of each of the five Test matches 
played, in which is recorded every 
ball faced by each batsman and by 
which bowler, and each ball bowled 
to which batsman. Also recorded 
are the start and close times of each 
innings, notes on landmarks reached 
and records broken, the results of 
the matches, and a summary of the 
five match series, which Australia 
won 3-0 with two matches drawn. 
12”x14.5” with horizontal and 
vertical folds. Slight splitting to fold, 
otherwise in good condition.   
 £30/50

1395 Cricket magazines 1884 onwards. 
Box comprising a selection of cricket 
magazines, the majority loose, 
some bound. Titles are ‘Cricket: A 
Weekly Record of the Game’. Vol. 
III nos. 63-79 (26th June to 25th 
December 1884). Bound in maroon 
cloth, gilt title to spine, title page 
and contents page to front, lacking 
original wrappers. Wear to boards. 
‘The Cricketer’ Vol. VII nos. 2, 3, 
6-8 (22nd May to 3rd July 1926) 
bound in red cloth lacking original 
wrappers. ‘The Cricketer Annual 
1929-30’ and ‘Spring Annual 1930’ 
bound together in green cloth, 
lacking original wrappers. ‘The 
Cricketer [International] Quarterly’ 
1973-2000. Good run of thirty three 
loose issues of the booklet from 
Summer 1973 (first issue) to Autumn 
1986, one duplicate. ‘Cricket News. 
‘A Weekly Review of the Game’, Vol. 
1 nos. 1-26 1977/78 with contents 
booklet, Vol. 2 nos. 1-26 1978/79 
with contents booklet, and Vol. 
3 nos. 1-3 1979. All loose in two 
official green binders. ‘Picture Post 
Book of the Tests’ 1953 and 1956. 
Four issues of the ‘Rothmans Test 
Cricket Almanack’ 1960s. Eighteen 
issues of ‘Wisden Cricket Monthly’ 

In addition to Bradman and Mailey, 
the touring party also comprised Vic 
Richardson (Captain), Alan Kippax, 
Stan McCabe, Hanson Carter, Chuck 
Fleetwood-Smith etc. A scarce 
brochure from the tour not seen 
previously by the auctioneer in this 
form, nor listed in Padwick. Pencil 
annotations to scorecards. Light 
folds, some wear to outer wrappers, 
rusting to staples, otherwise in good 
condition.  £300/400

1392 Essex tour and County scorecards 
1936-1970. Eleven official 
scorecards including Essex v All 
India, Brentwood, 27th- 29th May 
1936, incomplete printed scores, 
Essex won by 7 wickets. Essex v 
Lancashire, Valentine’s Park, Ilford, 
14th & 16th May 1938, Lancashire 
won by an innings and 177 runs. 
Also two matches played at 
Chelmsford, v Somerset 1953 (file 
holes), and v Lancashire 1959. One 
at Brentwood v Lancashire 1961, 
and five played at Ilford, v Leices-
tershire 1961, v Derbyshire 1962, 
v Lancashire 1963, v Leicestershire 
1963, and v Lancashire 1970. Also 
one ‘away’ match v Middlesex at 
Lord’s 1952. Incomplete printed 
and/ or handwritten scores. Some 
faults, overall in good condition.  
 £30/50

1393 ‘Amateur Sport. A Weekly Journal 
Devoted to Cricket, Football, Cycling, 
Lawn- Tennis &c., &c.’ Volume I, 
1889 (only year of issue). Published 
in Bristol by J.W. Arrowsmith. 
Complete run of issue nos. 1-26, 
24th April- 16th October 1889 
bound in contemporary maroon 
cloth with gilt title to spine. The 
first fourteen issues with masthead 
illustration depicting a cricket scene 
and figures of W.G. Grace and 
a footballer to either side. Good 
cricket content with strong Glouces-
tershire and West Country coverage. 
The final issue (no. 26) states ‘Bristol 
is, unfortunately, not much given to 
sport during the winter months... 
This number, then, is the last of 
the season; and the second volume 
will be commenced in the spring 
of 1890’. No evidence exists that a 
second volume was published, and 
the periodical is not listed in the 
British Library. Previously sold as lot 
175 in the Guy Curry sale held by 
Christies in May 2006. Ownership 

sporting sections of the Club, and 
advertising throughout. Printed by 
Terry & Nephew of Dewsbury. Does 
not appear to be listed in Padwick. 
Some wear and small loss to the 
foot of spine, otherwise in good 
condition.  £40/60

 Dewsbury and Savile C.C. played 
in the West Riding Cricket League 
1893-1899 and the Yorkshire Cricket 
Council League 1900-1932. John 
Newstead (Yorkshire 1903-1913) 
is listed in the handbook as Club 
professional  in 1911. The Dewsbury 
and Savile Ground hosted first-class 
matches between 1867 and 1933, 
but was abandoned in 1990 due to 
renovation costs of the pavilion.

1390 ‘Cricket. A Magazine devoted 
exclusively to Cricket’. Vol 1. No. 
4, 1st January 1925. Published by 
the Melbourne Press Agency ‘by 
arrangement and with the sanction 
of the V.C.A. and M.C.C.’ to 
coincide with the start of the ‘106th 
Test Match England v. Australia’ 
2nd Test at Melbourne. Original 
decorative paper wrappers with 
photo images to the front of the two 
captains, A.E.R. Gilligan and H.L. 
Collins. Nicks to some pages edges, 
light horizontal folds, rusting to 
staples, otherwise in generally good 
condition. Scarce.  £50/80

1391 Don Bradman. ‘Australian Cricketers 
Goodwill Tour 1932’. Australian tour 
of Canada & America 1932. Very rare 
variant of the official brochure for the 
tour comprising the original brochure 
(in itself scarce) with paper wrappers 
and pen pictures, biographies and 
itinerary. Unusually this is bound in 
to an additional twelve pages and 
outer wrapper titled ‘Australian- 
Canadian Goodwill Cricket tour, 
1932. Sponsored by Calgary 
& District Cricket League’. The 
additional pages feature scorecards 
for the two matches played at 
Calgary against ‘Wednesday’s Team’ 
(10th August) and ‘Thursday’s Team’ 
(11th August), also information ‘To 
The Reader’ on cricket, diagram of 
fielding positions and advertising. 
Signed in ink by Don Bradman to 
his pen picture with date inscribed 
below ‘August 20 1948’. The tour 
started in Victoria, Canada on 17th 
June and finished in Hollywood 
on 28th August 1932 and was 
organised and run by Arthur Mailey. 
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and Giles White. All compiled by J.B. 
Duggan of Worcester. Sold with a 
further twelve unsigned. Qty 48. 
Very good condition.  £50/80

1403 Worcestershire C.C.C. Wagon 
Wheels 1985-1998. A collection of 
twenty seven hand compiled wagon 
wheel diagrams of individual innings 
by Worcestershire players in one 
day internationals, County Champi-
onship, Benson & Hedges Cup, John 
Player/ AXA League and NatWest 
Bank Trophy. Each signed by the 
featured player. Signatures are Tim 
Curtis (Qty 3), Damian D’Oliveria, 
Gavin Haynes, Graeme Hick (7), 
David Leatherdale, Tom Moody 
(5), Phil Neale (2), Steve Rhodes, 
David Smith (2), Vikram Solanki (2), 
Martin Weston and Phil Weston. 
All compiled by J.B. Duggan of 
Worcester. Very good condition.  
 £50/80

1404 Signed cricket first day covers 
1970-2000’s. Dark green album 
containing one hundred and four 
various cricket covers each signed by 
one or more signatures of cricketers. 
The majority are English with sixty 
four different signatures, with 
eighteen of West Indies, three of 
Australian, seven South African, five 
New Zealand and four Zimbabwe 
cricketers. Signatures include G. 
Turner, M. Crowe, G. Greenidge, 
Heath Streak, Donald, Kallis, 
Trescothick, S. Pollock, H. Gibbs, 
I. Harvey, S. McGill, S. Waugh, N. 
Astle, C. Griifiths, E. Weekes, S. 
Nurse, C. Walcott, L. Gibbs, W. 
Hall, D. Haynes, M. Holding, W. 
Daniel, C. Walsh, A. Flower, Willis, 
Edrich, Brearley, Colin Cowdrey, 
Underwood, Knott, Botham, Bedser, 
Amiss, Bairstow, Dilley, Full list of 
signatures to album. Some limited 
edition covers, some duplication of 
signatures. Good condition  £80/120

1405 Sachin Tendulkar. Yorkshire’s First 
Overseas Player 1992. Limited 
edition first day cover signed by both 
Tendulkar and Yorkshire Captain 
Martyn Moxon. Limited edition 
29/150. VG  £30/50

1406 ‘Ashes’ First Day Covers. Selection 
of five first day covers covering the 
period 1981-1993, signed by one 
or more England or Australian Test 
players. Seven signatures, Greg 
Chappell, Ian Chappell, Lillee, Rod 

four page index loosely inserted 
to Part XVI as issued. Original 
pictorial wrappers. Illustrated. 
Minor wear and slight age toning 
to some wrappers otherwise in very 
good condition. Rarely seen in this 
condition. Sold with five duplicate 
parts and a complete bound volume 
of the book ‘The Book of Cricket. A 
New Gallery of Famous Players’. C.B. 
Fry. Editor. London 1899. Breaking 
to internal hinges, some damage to 
spine  £40/60

1401 Cricket Memorabilia Society 
magazines. Numbers 1 (June 1988) 
to 71 and 73 to 76, 79 and 89 
plus associated booklets, auction 
catalogue and Directories. The 
collection includes the minutes of 
the Inaugural meeting, agendas 
for meetings, the Constitution 
and Rules of the Society, various 
balance sheets and early copies 
of a Newsletter produced prior to 
the official magazine for May-July 
1987, Autumn 1987, January 1988, 
September 1988 and March 1989. 
Sold with the two Membership 
cards for 1987-88 numbered 1 and 
2. There is also a large quantity of 
duplicate copies of the magazine 
ranging from number 2 to 61 (not 
complete). Good condition  £30/50

 This collection came from one of the 
founder members of the Society who 
met in West Bromwich Dartmouth 
Cricket club on the 25th April 1987. 
His and his Wife’s membership 
numbers were 1 and 2. 

1402 Wagon Wheels 1980s-1990s. A 
collection of hand compiled wagon 
wheel diagrams of individual innings 
in Test Matches, One Day Interna-
tionals, County Championship, 
NatWest Trophy, AXA (Sunday) 
League etc. Includes thirty six signed 
by the featured batsman. Signatures 
are Asif Din, Nick Knight, Dominic 
Ostler, Dermot Reeve, N.M.K. 
Smith, Roger Twose, Mike Atherton 
(2), John Crawley, Neil Fairbrother 
(2), Allan Lamb, Alec Stewart, 
Michael Bevan, David Boon, Justin 
Langer, Daryll Cullinan, Desmond 
Haynes, Mark Alleyne, Tim Boon, 
Peter Bowler, Jimmy Cook, Matthew 
Fleming, Alan Fordham, Trevor Jesty, 
Paul Johnson, Monty Lynch, Vic 
Marks, Nick Speak, Martin Speight, 
Chris Tavare, Paul Terry, Robert 
Turner, Trevor Ward, Mike Watkinson 

June 1979 (first issue) to November 
1980. Some faults to earlier bound 
issues, otherwise in good condition.  
 £40/60

1396 ‘Cricket Lore’. Complete run of 
the magazine from the first issue, 
November 1991 (Issue one) to July 
2005 (Vol 5, Issue seven). Loosely 
bound in five official blue binders 
with titles to front board and spine. 
Very good condition. Sold with a 
box of cricket auction and dealer 
catalogues. Good selection including 
Bonhams, Christie’s Knights, 
McKenzie, Saunders,  £30/50

1397 Playfair Cricket Monthly. Complete 
run of the magazine in binders from 
May 1960 to April 1973. Only lacking 
the first issue. Good condition. Sold 
with three blue binders of ‘Cricket 
Lore’ magazines loosely bound 
from the first issue, November 1991 
(Issue one) to January 1998 (Vol 3, 
Issue four). Twenty ‘Cricket Lore’ 
magazines in total  £40/60

1398 ‘Women’s Cricket’. The Official 
Magazine of the Woman’s Cricket 
Association. Edited by Marjorie 
Pollard. Individual issue of the 
magazine for May, July and August 
1926, May to August 1930, June 
to September 1931 and May to 
September 1932. Some faults 
otherwise in good condition  £30/40

1399 ‘Women’s Cricket’. The Official 
Magazine of the Woman’s Cricket 
Association. Edited by Marjorie 
Pollard. Bound volumes of the 
magazine for 1950 to 1952, 1954 
to 1958. , with wrappers,  with year 
title to spine, each volume with ten 
editions for each year, seven volumes 
with ‘Autumn Annual’ included. Sold 
with a quantity of individual loose 
copies of the magazine covering the 
period 1935 to 1967, twelve copies 
pre war. Plus ‘Women’s Cricket 
Association. Annual Reports’ for 
1961, 1963 to 1966, 1969, 1973 
to 1975. Some wear to the spines 
of the earlier individual magazines 
otherwise all in good/very good 
condition. A nice collection, formerly 
the property of The Cricket Society 
with Society stamps to magazines   
 £40/60

1400 The Book of Cricket. A New Gallery 
of Famous Players’. C.B. Fry. Editor. 
London 1899. A complete set of 
sixteen individual weekly issues with 
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events held in the Main Stadium 
(Melbourne Cricket Ground), 23rd 
November- 1st December 1956. 
All with ink annotations to pages, 
rusting to staples, otherwise in 
good/ very good condition. Sold 
with thirty original mono press 
photographs of track and field gold 
medal winners in action, published 
by Track and Field News. Seventeen 
measure 10”x8”, thirteen 4”x5”, 
each with printed caption to lower 
margin. Also a silk commemorative 
handkerchief, and an official Kenya 
Olympic Association handbook. 
Very good condition.  £80/120

1416 Olympic Games. ‘XV Olympia 
Helsinki 1952’. Complete set of eight 
official programmes for the athletics 
events held 20th- 27th July 1952. 
All with ink annotations to pages, 
minor wear, otherwise in good 
condition. Sold with sixteen rare 
issues of the Official News-Service 
bulletin published by the Organising 
Committee for the Helsinki Games 
1952, nos. 1-16, January 1950- 
July/ August 1951. Loss to the front 
wrapper of issue no. 1, otherwise in 
good/ very good condition. Also an 
Egypt Olympic circular cloth badge 
embroidered with gold metal thread, 
3.75” diameter. Good condition. 
Qty 25.  £80/120

1417 ‘A Hard Road to Glory. A History 
of the African- American Athlete’. 
Arthur Ashe, Jr., ‘New Edition’ New 
York 1993. Three hardback volumes 
covering the periods ‘1619-1918’, 
‘1919-1945’ and ‘Since 1946’. 
All three with good original 
dustwrappers. Very good condition.  
 £60/80

1418 Olympic Games. Barcelona 1992. 
Complete set of twenty eight official 
‘Explanatory Booklets’ covering each 
of the Olympic sports at the 1992 
Games. Issued by the Organising 
Committee. Very good condition.  
 £60/80

1419 Olympic Games. Los Angeles 
1932. ‘Die Olympischen Spiele in 
Los Angeles 1932’. German post 
Olympic postcard album for the 
Summer Olympics, with reports and 
articles on all aspects and history 
of the games produced by H.F. 
& PH.F. Reemtsma. With full set 
of mounted paper photographic 
postcards of the Olympic stars 

held at the Empire Pool and Sports 
Arena, Wembley, 1934. Souvenir 
folder of official ‘Farewell Messages’ 
from H.M. The King and H.R.H. The 
Prince of Wales at the close of the 
1934 Games. A commemorative 
stamp for the 1938 Games held in 
Sydney to coincide with Sydney’s 
150th Anniversary Celebrations. 
Good/ very good condition.  £50/70

1412 Sixth British Empire and Common-
wealth Games, Cardiff 1958. A 
set of official programmes for the 
opening ceremony and the nine 
sporting events, athletics, boxing, 
cycling, fencing, lawn bowls, 
rowing, swimming, weightlifting, 
and wrestling. All bound together in 
red cloth, gilt title to spine. Sold with 
official handbooks for the England, 
Scotland and Wales teams, history 
of the games booklet, general 
information leaflet, and a ‘Ticket 
and Accommodation Reservation 
Folder’. Good/ very good condition. 
Qty 7.  £70/80

1413 British Empire Games, Auckland, 
New Zealand 1950. Four publications 
relating to the 1950 Games. ‘The 
Story of the British Empire Games. 
Auckland 1950’. Official report 
of the Games published by the 
Organising Committee, in blue cloth. 
‘Canada at the British Empire Games 
1950’ official report in original 
decorative red wrappers. An official 
souvenir programme published by 
the Organising Committee. ‘The 
New Zealand Sportsman’ magazine 
souvenir issue for the 1950 Empire 
Games. Odd faults, overall in good/ 
very good condition.  £50/60

1414 ‘XIVth Commonwealth Games 
Auckland, New Zealand 1990’. 
Complete set of Team Manuals, Vols 
1-10 covering athletics, badminton, 
bowls, boxing, cycling, gymnastics, 
judo, shooting, swimming and 
weightlifting. Also an official ‘VIP 
Handbook’ and ‘Village Handbook’. 
Sold with an official commemorative 
bronze medal in original presentation 
case, ‘Official History’ hardback 
with dustwrapper, official opening 
and closing ceremony programmes, 
magazine, tickets, passes etc. Very 
good condition. Qty 23.  £80/120

1415 Olympic Games. Melbourne 1956. 
Complete set of eight official 
programmes for the athletics 

Marsh, Allan Border, Len Hutton and 
Mike Gatting. Odd limited edition 
cover. VG  £30/40

1407 England ‘Ashes’ First Day Covers. 
Selection of three first day covers 
covering the period 1980-1989, all 
multi signed by England Test players. 
One signed by twelve players, one 
signed by seven players and the 
other by ten players. Signatures 
include Close, Dexter, Trueman, 
Tyson, Evans, Wardle, Laker, 
Illingworth, Hutton, Wyatt, Bailey, 
Atherton, Gower, Fraser, Malcolm 
etc. Includes seven former England 
Captains. G/VG  £50/70

1408 Signed First Day Covers. Selection of 
seven first day covers covering the 
period 1976-2004, signed by one or 
more England Test players. Fifteen 
signatures including Willis, Hutton 
(2), Colin Cowdrey, Fletcher, Wyatt, 
Edrich, May, Boycott, Hussain, 
Dexter, Botham, Bedser, Graveney 
etc. Includes ten former England 
Captains. Odd limited edition cover. 
VG  £30/50

1409 England First Day Covers. Selection 
of nine first day covers covering the 
period 1992-1995, all signed by 
one or more England or opposition 
Test players plus Test Match Special 
commentators (former players). 
Even signatures including Hansie 
Cronje, Malcolm, De Freitas, Donald, 
Pollock, Woolmer, Colin Cowdrey, 
Robin Jackman, Miandad, A. Wells, 
Stewart, Viv Richards (2), Boycott, 
Marks, Agnew etc. G/VG  £30/50

1410 Cricket first day covers. ‘Centenary 
of The Sheffield Shield 1992’. 
Two similar covers signed by Don 
Bradman and Denis Lillee and a 
further ‘120 Years of County Cricket. 
The Australian tour 1993, signed by 
Alan Border. G  £20/30

SPORTING EPHEMERA

1411 British Empire Games 1930-1938. 
Five items from the first three 
Games held in Hamilton, Ontario 
(1930), London (1934) and Sydney 
(1938). Items include a purple tie 
with embroidered ‘British Empire 
Games 1930’ and leaf emblem. 
Booklet of ‘Programme and General 
Regulations’ for the 1934 Games 
held at White City Stadium, 4th- 11th 
August 1934. Official programme 
for the Swimming and Diving events 
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title, minor staining to boards of the 
1970, otherwise in good condition.   
 £60/70

1426 Gerald Claude Eugene ‘G.C.’ Foster. 
Kingston, Jamaica. Early sepia real 
photograph postcard of Foster 
standing full length in running 
attire, probably 1908. Photograph 
by George Greenhalgh, Weaste 
(Salford). Postally unused. Very 
good condition. Sold with four 
further early mono real photograph 
sporting postcards including ‘The 
Cambridge Crew [Rowing] 1907’. 
‘Boys Farm School, Standon Bridge, 
Stafford’ football team 1913/14, 
publishers unknown. Toboggan 
racing at Klosters, Switzerland, by 
‘Bestes Moment Atelier’ of Munich. 
‘I.K.S. 2nds Junior [Basketball] 
Championship Contenders 1921-22’ 
published by Sissman Studio, 
Pittsburgh. Good condition. Qty 5.  
 £20/30

 G.C. Foster was a noted Jamaican 
sprinter and national record holder. 
He travelled to England for the 1908 
Summer Olympics but was not 
eligible to participate as Jamaica 
were not then affiliated to the 
International Olympic Committee. 
Foster remained in Britain and 
successfully defeated several 
Olympic competitors at subsequent 
meetings. On his return to Jamaica 
he played first-class cricket and later 
became an umpire. 

1427 Edinburgh Athletic Club World 
Record 1974. Original silk hanging 
pennant with Club emblem to centre, 
printed title to top detailing the 
record ‘24 hr. 10 man by 1 mile relay 
at Meadowbank Stadium on 28th- 
29th September 1974. Distance 297 
miles 1146 yards 9 inches’. Printed 
signatures of participants to lower 
left portion. Minor staining, slight 
wear to verso, otherwise in good/ 
very good condition.  £20/30

1428 Olympic Games 1952-1972. Five 
original embroidered cloth Great 
Britain team vest badges for the 
Olympic Games held in Helsinki 
1952, Melbourne 1956, Tokyo 1964, 
Mexico City 1968 and Munich 1972. 
Very good condition.  £100/120

1429 Olympic Games. ‘Lasse Viren’ 
bronze metal medal in presentation 
case produced to commemorate 
Viren winning both the 5,000m 

with elaborate title and emblems 
with athletes names handprinted to 
mount borders. The photograph by 
Stearn & Sons, Cambridge measures 
11.75”x9, laid to photographer’s 
mount overall 18”x15.5”. Loss and 
creasing to mount, the photograph 
in very good condition. Qty 7.   
 £60/70

 Malcolm Nokes attended Magdalen 
College, Oxford, and competed 
for Great Britain in the 1920 Paris 
Olympics. 

1423 ‘The H Book of Harvard Athletics 
1852-1922’. Edited by John 
A. Blanchard. Published by the 
Harvard Varsity Club, Cambridge, 
Massachusetts 1923. Original red 
cloth with gilt title and emblem 
to front and spine. Minor wear to 
covers and spine, otherwise in very 
good condition.  £30/40

1424 Commonwealth Games 1970-1986. 
A selection relating to the Common-
wealth Games including an 
Edinburgh 1970 official’s enamel 
pin badge with blue thistle emblem 
on white background and pale 
blue ribbon. Brisbane 1982 Team 
Handbook for England, Isle of 
Man, Jersey, Northern Ireland, 
Scotland and Wales. ‘Australia at the 
Commonwealth Games, Brisbane 
1911-1982’, Australian Common-
wealth Games Association. ‘The 
Official Commonwealth Games 
Book 1986 [Edinburgh 1986 
England Team Handbook. Sold with 
three further softback publications, 
‘The Story of the Games’, Brian 
Humberstone, New Zealand Herald 
1974. ‘Unfriendly Games. Boycotted 
and Broke’, Derek Bateman and 
Derek Douglas, Glasgow 1986. 
‘The Commonwealth Games. The 
First 60 Years 1930-1990’, Cleve 
Dheenshaw, Harpenden 1994. Also 
‘The British Commonwealth Olympic 
Story’, Stan Tomlin, published by 
Ovaltine for the 1968 Mexico City 
Olympics. Qty 9. Good condition.  
 £70/80

1425 Commonwealth Games 1966-1974. 
Three hardback ‘Official History’ 
reports for the 8th Games, Kingston, 
Jamaica 1966, 9th Games, Edinburgh 
1970, and 10th Games, Christchurch, 
New Zealand 1974. The latter with 
dustwrapper with some wear. Slight 
breaking to page block of the 1974 

and events. Decorative blue cloth 
cover with gold Olympic symbol 
of the games. Good dustwrapper. 
Printed in Germany. Minor faults 
to dustwrapper, otherwise in very 
good condition. Sold with an original 
colour ‘1932 Olympic Games’ jigsaw 
produced in the U.S.A. in 1932 by 
Topps. Very good condition. Qty 2.   
 £60/80

1420 Olympic Games 1948-1960. Sixteen 
official programmes for London 
1948 Athletics 30th, 31st, 2nd- 6th 
August, Helsinki 1952 Athletics 
23rd & 27th July, Swimming 27th 
July, Rome 1960 Athletics 6th, 
7th, 8th September, Gymnastics 
5th- 10th September (2 copies), 
Closing Ceremony 11th September. 
Annotations to pages to some 
programmes. Wear and age toning, 
overall in generally good condition.   
 £40/60

1421 University athletics 1870s. Original 
sepia real photograph carte de visite 
of ‘Cambridge University Athletes 
1873’ with sixteen athletes depicted 
in cameo. By Hills & Saunders of 
Cambridge. 2.5”x4”. Sold with a 
silver metal shield plaque awarded 
to W. Packford of Oriel College, 
Oxford, for the Strangers Race 300 
Yds Handicap 1878. 1.5”x1.75” 
with three mount holes. Very good 
condition. Qty 2.  £60/70

1422 Oxford and Cambridge University 
athletics 1900s- 1950s. Four original 
candid style sepia photographs 
depicting athletics at Iffley Road, 
Oxford c.1912. Athletes are 
depicted in a running race, hurdles, 
and high jump. Each 3.5”x2.5”. 
Photographer unknown. Official 
mono photograph of the Cambridge 
University Athletic team c.1912. 
The photograph by ‘Messrs Stearn 
Photos Cambridge’ measures 
11”x8.5”, laid to tightly and 
unevenly trimmed original mount. 
Some loss and damage to corners, 
otherwise in good condition. Original 
sepia photograph of Malcolm 
Nokes, hammer thrower, standing 
full length. The photograph taken 
during the Oxford & Cambridge v 
Harvard & Yale meeting in 1921. 
7”x5”. Photographer unknown. 
Minor nicks and creases. ‘Oxford v 
Cambridge University Relays 1951’ 
official mono photograph of the 
teams seated and standing in rows 
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the FA Cup Final every year from 
1946 to 1963

1435 Sporting first day covers. Four 
covers, each signed by the 
sportsman featured. Signatures are 
Linford Christie, A.A.A. Centenary 
cover 1980, Henry Cooper, A.B.A. 
Centenary cover 1980, Greg 
Norman, British Open 1994 cover 
and Greg Norman, Royal St George’s 
cover 1994. The two golf covers are 
limited edition covers. VG  £30/50

1436 Speedway programmes 1973-1979. 
A good selection of over sixty official 
programmes for speedway meetings 
of the period. Programmes are 
King’s Lynn 1973-1977 (Qty 24), 
Wolverhampton 1975-1979 (9), 
Halifax 1973-1978 (8), Birmingham 
1976-1977 (5), Bristol 1978 (4), 
Leicester 1979 (4), Swindon 1979 
(4), Newport 1974 (3), and Poole 
1978-1979 (3). Good/ very good 
condition.  £25/35

BOXING, GOLF, TENNIS & RUGBY

1438 International boxing signatures 
1940s onwards. A good selection 
of over seventy mainly modern 
signatures of boxers including eleven 
signed colour and mono promotional 
cards. Signatures are Frank Bruno, 
Barry McGuigan, Denzil Brown (two 
different), Francis Ampofo, Dennis 
Berry, ‘Bomber’ Graham, Marischa 
Sjauw, Carl Crook, Jon Jo Irwin, 
and Kevin Lueshing. Also a further 
selection of over sixty signatures, 
the majority on white cards and the 
odd label. Signatures include Henry 
Cooper, Billy Thompson, Herol 
‘Bomber’ Graham, Ernie Shavers, 
Jim Watt, Alan Minter, Vincenzo 
Nardiello, Pat Codwell, Duke 
McKenzie, Lennox Lewis, Cornelius 
Carr, Lloyd Honeyghan, Tyrone 
Jackson, Ken Buchanan, John H. 
Stracey, Jane Couch, John Conteh, 
Michael Spinks, Don King, Barry 
Hearn (promoters), Reg Gutteridge 
(commentator) etc. Odd duplication 
of signature. VG.  £40/60

1439 Golf ball match holder. Early match 
holder with silver rim, hallmarked 
Chester 1893. The ball design 
typical of a machine cut gutty ball. 
‘S and S’ mark to base for Silver-
smiths Cornelius Saunders & Francis 
Shepherd. Incised makers name of 
Macintyre. Reg no. 202675. G  
 £50/80

Swimmer of the World’ depicted 
with his vast array of trophies and 
medals. Signed in ink to verso ‘J. 
Jarvis. Once a swimmer’. Mono 
postcard of ‘Professor Harry Harper 
“The Human Submarine”’, signed 
by Harper to verso, postmarked 
1912. Publishers unknown. Sold 
with a plain postcard signed by T.W. 
‘Bill’ Burgess, the second person 
to successfully swim the English 
Channel, and a handwritten note 
in ink ‘Presented to our esteemed 
Captain Miss Lily Smith in commem-
oration of her record swim from 
Dover to Ramsgate’ dated 28th 
August 1912. Sold with two official 
programmes for the ‘Annual Bath 
Gala’ at Pitfield Street Baths, 22nd 
September 1927, and Poplar Baths, 
4th October 1934, each with 
unknown signature to front covers. 
Good condition.  £30/50

 John Arthur Jarvis competed in 
three Olympic Games winning gold 
medals in swimming and water polo 
in 1900. 

1434 Raymond Carl Glendenning. Black 
album containing a collection of 
photographs taken during his 
broadcasting career, many B.B.C. 
photographs, four pieces of artwork 
drawn and painted by Glenden-
ning,two are original artworks and 
two are prints, one signed by him plus 
a letter to Glendenning regarding his 
artwork. Thirty seven photographs, 
many taken whilst he was 
broadcasting include broadcasting 
1956, digging on an allotment in 
1942 ‘Radi Allotment’, meeting the 
Queen Mother, ‘The British Army 
Team in Belfast’, commentating on 
the Belgium v Holland football match 
1942, with the Duke of Edinburgh, 
broadcasting the launching of the 
Margate lifeboat 1942, England 
v Switzerland 1946, Norwegian 
National ski jump 1950, introducing 
the Australian David Cup team etc. 
Various sized photographs, mainly 
with handwritten annotation. Good 
condition  £50/80

 Glendenning (1907-1974) was 
a BBC radio sports commentator 
and occasional character actor. He 
covered many major sporting events, 
and by the end of the Second World 
War was the BBC’s leading sports 
commentator on football, boxing, 
horse racing and tennis. He covered 

and 10,000m races at the 1972 and 
1976 Olympic Games. 2” diameter. 
Very good condition. Sold with a 
promotional Olympic postcard of 
Viren with printed(?) signature. 
Some creasing, otherwise in good 
condition. Qty 2.  £40/60

1430 Olympic Games 1972-2000. Six 
official head scarves produced for 
the Summer games at Munich 
1972, Seoul 1988 (2 similar), Atlanta 
1996, Sydney 2000, and the Winter 
Olympics, Calgary 1988. Very good 
condition.  £40/60 

1431 European Athletic Championships 
1971-1982. Four complete sets of 
official programmes for champi-
onships held at Helsinki 1971 nos. 
1-6, Rome 1974 nos. 1-6, Prague 
1978 nos. 1-6, and Athens 1982 
nos. 1-7 plus one duplicate of no. 5. 
Very good condition.  £60/80

1432 Athletics 1920s-1940s. Single page 
handwritten letter to ‘Dear Woods’ 
from S.G. [Sydney] Wooderson 
‘The Mighty Atom’, dated 21st 
August 1936. Wooderson reports 
on an operation to repair a fracture 
to his leg and muscle damage, and 
hopes to ‘be able to run again next 
year’. Nicely signed by Wooderson. 
Sold with a mono real photograph 
postcard of A.R. Mills ‘Marathon 
Champion 1920-21-22’, in vignette 
standing full length in England jersey 
and shorts. Signed in ink to verso 
‘A.R. Mills, Polytechnic Harriers’. 
Blind embossed stamp to lower 
left corner for F. Addy, Bargate, 
Boston. Also official programmes 
for the ‘Midland Counties A.A.A. 
Marathon Championship’ held at 
Tipton, 1st May 1948. Slipped in 
is a page nicely signed in ink by 
J.T. Holden (of Tipton Harriers), 
dated 1952 who is depicted on the 
front of the programme, and ‘The 
[A.A.A.] Championships for 1926’ 
held at Stamford Bridge, 2nd & 3rd 
July 1926 with unknown signatures 
to front cover. Good/ very good 
condition. Qty 4.  £40/60

 Sydney Wooderson was an English 
athlete in the 1930s and 1940s who, 
in 1937, set the world record for the 
mile at Motspur Park, London, a 
record which stood for five years. 

1433 Swimming, early 1900s. Mono 
real photograph postcard of ‘Prof. 
J.A. Jarvis, Ex-Amateur Champion 
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1450 ‘Girl Tennis player’. Series of five 
attractive colour postcards of a 
young girl wearing a large straw 
hat and playing with a tennis racket 
and ball, various shots and poses. 
Postcards by ‘Lutetia Series’. No. 
152, European editions. Postally 
unused. Good/very good condition.  
 £30/50

1451 ‘England World Cup Victory England 
20 - Australia 17’. First day cover 
with Sydney 2003 issue Rugby 
stamps, signed by England Captain, 
Martin Johnson. Sold with a further 
cover ‘England Rugby World Cup 
Champions’. with four English 
commemorative stamps. Good 
condition  £15/25

1452 England ‘Grand Slam Winners’ 1991. 
Large colour limited edition print 
by artist John Ireland portraying 
the England team in caricature  
in line at the ground. Signed to 
lower border in pencil by all fifteen 
players. Signatures include Carling, 
Underwood, Guscott, Moore, Hill, 
Dooley, Ackford, Richards, Leonard 
etc. Limited edition 211/500, 
signed by Ireland. Framed without 
glass, overall 41”x26”. Very good 
condition   £100/150

1453 Barbarians and The All Blacks circa 
1973. Mitre rugby ball signed by 
twenty one players from both teams. 
For the Barbarians: Dusty Hare, David 
Duckham, J.J. Williams, Ray Gravell, 
J.P.R. Williams, Charles Kent,  Ian 
McGeechan, Peter Wheeler, Gerald 
Davies, Gareth Edwards, Barry John, 
Phil Bennett, Andy Irvine, Steve 
Fenwick, Malcolm Young, Roger 
Utley etc plus Gerald Bosch and 
Grant Batty from the All Blacks. 
Odd signature un-identfied. Of the 
names listed. Odd faults otherwise in 
good condition  £70/100

1454 ‘The Rugby Almanack of New 
Zealand’. Twenty two softback 
annuals for 1978 (44th year of 
issue), and 1984- 2004. Various 
editors including Arthur H. Carman, 
R.H. Chester, N.A.C. McMillan, C.A. 
Akers, G. Miller. Published in New 
Zealand. Sold with one Italian rugby 
annual, ‘Rugby ‘99’, P. Pacitti & F 
Volpe,  L’Aquila, Italy. Qty 23. G/
VG  £30/50

 The New Zealand Rugby Almanack 
was first published in 1935. 

Wimbledon, with publishers name 
printed to right hand corner of the 
postcard. Postally unused. Excellent 
condition.  £40/60

1445 Wimbledon Gentlemen’s Champi-
onships 1920s. Rare original and 
early mono real photograph postcard 
of a gentlemen’s singles match in 
progress on Centre Court. Players 
unknown. Blind embossed stamp for 
Edwin Trim & Co. of Wimbledon to 
lower right corner, series no. A.149. 
Postally unused. Excellent condition.  
 £30/50

1446 Wimbledon ‘Centre Court’ circa 
early 1930s. Original mono action 
real photograph postcard with a 
ladies singles match in progress. 
Card no. S73 in a series issued by 
Edwin Trim & Co. of Wimbledon, 
publishers name printed to lower 
corner. Postally unused. Excellent 
condition.  £30/50

1447 Wimbledon ‘Centre Court’ 1936. 
Original mono action real photograph 
postcard with a men’s third round 
singles match in progress, Christian 
Boussus v Gottfried von Cramm. 
Card no. V103 in a series issued by 
Edwin Trim & Co. of Wimbledon, 
publishers name printed to lower 
corner. Postally unused. Very good 
condition.  £30/50

 Von Cramm won by three sets to 
love.

1448 ‘Tennis by the lake’. Pair of early 
Edwardian chromolithographic 
colour postcards of a man and a 
woman in tennis pose by a lake. 
Published by J.W. Berlin, Graficas, 
and numbered 199/4 and 199/6. 
Postally unused. Very good 
condition.  £30/

1449 Early tennis postcards. ‘Just a volley 
of happy Birthday Wishes and 
Many Happy Returns’, postcard 
with colour tennis scene by Fred 
Spurgin, c. 1920. ‘Art and Humour 
“Humorous Birthday” Series’ No. 
973. Postally unused. Minor soiling, 
otherwise in good condition. Also 
an attractive Edwardian colour 
real photograph postcard of a girl 
holding a tennis racket, series no. 
1049a. Publisher unknown, printed 
in France. Handwritten message 
to verso. Nick to lower edge, slight 
soiling, otherwise good condition. 
Qty 2.  £15/25

1440 Open Golf Championship. Royal 
Lytham St. Annes 7th- 11th July 
1952. Official programme signed in 
ink to the front cover by the winner 
Bobby Locke, with the final scores 
of the top four players additionally 
annotated. Complete with official 
fold out Plan of the Course. Rusting 
to staples, otherwise in good 
condition.  £120/160

 South African Bobby Locke won 
the 1952 Open Championship for 
the third time, with a final score of 
287 (one under par) to win by one 
stroke ahead of runner-up, Peter 
Thompson. 

1441 ‘The Bible of Golf. The Captain’s 
Edition’. Paul Skelett and Simon 
Weitzman. Published by Wonderland 
Publications, First edition 2011. 
Limited edition no. 222. 584pp. 
Handsomely bound in full black 
leather with ornate gilt title to front 
and spine, gilt to all page edges. 
Profusely illustrated throughout. 
Includes Booklet with promotional 
letter and certificate of limitation 
slipped in. Very good condition.  
 £140/180

1442 Tennis autographs 1950’s. Autograph 
book containing various teams and 
players from the 1950’s including 
Australia 1952, Rosewell, Hoad, 
Sedgman, McGregor etc, Maureen 
Connolly (Little Mo), Tony Mottram, 
Max Robertson, Jean Borotra, Eric 
Sturgess, Geoffrey Paish, Owen 
Williams, Nell Hopman, Joan Curry, 
Mary Halford etc. Forty signatures to 
the book. Good condition  £30/50                               

1443 ‘Visit of British Ladies’ Tennis Team 
and South African National Lawn 
Tennis Championships’ 1936. Official 
programme for the championships 
held at Association Courts, Ellis Park 
Johannesburg, 27th February- 7th 
March 1936. Results of matches 
annotated neatly in pencil to pages. 
Minor wear and small loss to one 
corner of original paper wrappers, 
otherwise in good condition.  
 £30/50

1444 Wimbledon c.1912. Rare original 
mono real photograph postcard 
showing the many spectators 
enjoying lunch outdoors, long 
table clothed tables with waitresses 
serving, ladies in hats and men 
in boaters etc. Card no. 077 in a 
series issued by Edwin Trim & Co. of 
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USA 94 cap etc. Good condition  
 £25/35

1460 Tottenham Hotspur. Official 
Handbook 1958-59. Signed to 
inner pages and pen pictures by 
over forty players including Blanch-
flower, Duquemin, Bobby Smith, 
Dyson, Harmer, Brooks, Dodge, 
Hopkins, Henry, Medwin, Iley, 
Norman, Stokes, Thomson etc. Odd 
duplication of signatures. G  £60/90

1461 Football autographs. Selection 
of signed magazine pictures, 
photographs, programmes, labels 
and cards all signed by the player 
featured. Signatures include Stepney, 
Hunter, Andy Gray, Jennings, 
Beasant, Blissett, Le Tissier, Des 
Walker, Hendry, Cole etc. G  £20/30

1462 Manchester United 1996. Two 
large plain pages signed in blue 
ink by thirty eight attendees for 
the ‘Manchester United Golf Day 
1996’ held at Northenden Golf Club, 
Manchester. Signatures include Wilf 
McGuiness, Ronnie Cope, Tony 
Dunne, Wyn Davies, John Connelly, 
Noel MaFarlane, Harry McShane, 
Alan Gowling, Warren Bradley, 
Laurie Cassidy, Martin Buchan, 
David Sadler, Jeff Whitefoot, Gordon 
Hill, Johnny Morris etc. Sold with 
two typed pages of tee off times for 
a Pro-Celebrity tournament held at 
Mere Golf Club, Cheshire, 1st May 
1996. Manchester United players 
listed include Arthur Albiston, Andy 
Ritchie, Denis Irwin, Kevin Moran 
etc. VG.  £40/60

1463 Franz Beckenbauer. Bayern Munich 
& West Germany. Signature 
of Beckenbauer on plain white 
postcard. Very good condition.  
 £30/40

 Beckenbauer, who died on January 
2024, was one of only three players 
to win the World Cup as a player 
(in 1974) and again as manager (in 
1990).

1464 Manchester United 1950s-2000s. 
Newspaper cutting signed by 
George Best and Rodney Marsh, and 
a further twenty seven signatures 
individually signed in ink to white 
cards by a Manchester United 
player and the odd manager, the 
majority collected in the late 1990s/ 
early 2000s. Signatures include Lou 
Macari, Frank O’Farrell, Nobby 

1457 Rugby Union match tickets 
1952-2019. A good selection of over 
150 original admission tickets for 
matches played in Britain, including 
home internationals, Test and club 
matches, tour matches, friendlies, 
Varsity matches, Challenge Cups, 
Sevens etc. Includes matches played 
at Twickenham, Cardiff Arms Park, 
Lansdowne Road, Murrayfield, 
Newport, Llanelli, Bristol, Cork, 
Pontypool etc. Tours include 
South Africa 1951/52, 1960/61, 
Fiji 1964/65, Australia 1966/67, 
1975/76, Japan 1973/74, New 
Zealand 1983/84, 1989/90 etc. 
Good condition.  £30/50

1458 Welsh Rugby Union 1959-1997. 
A selection of match tickets, 
programmes, menus etc. relating to 
Welsh rugby. Includes approx. thirty 
five original admission tickets, the 
majority for matches played at Cardiff 
Arms Park, including Home Interna-
tionals, tour matches, Challenge 
Cup etc. Tours include Fiji 1970, 
Japan 1973, Tonga 1974, Romania 
1979, New Zealand 1980, 1989, 
Australia 1975, 1981, 1984 etc. Also 
three official menus including one 
for the Cardiff R.F.C. Annual Dinner 
14th May 1976, signed to the front 
by seven including Gerald Davies, 
Gareth Edwards, Gareth Davies etc. 
Four Welsh Rugby Union commem-
orative covers for Wales winning 
the Triple Crown, dated 15th May 
1978, each with original printed 
card insert. A 45 rpm vinyl record by 
Frank Hennessy and Cardiff Rugby 
Supporters Club in picture sleeve, 
signed by Hennessy, five match 
programmes etc. Good condition.  
 £30/50

FOOTBALL

1459 Football ephemera. Selection 
including various official invoices 
sent by Manchester City to Bolton 
Wanderers relating to the loan spell 
of Andy Dibble from City to Bolton in 
1991. The invoices are for basic pay 
and appearance monies. All stamped 
paid in red with date. Plus a letter 
from the F.A to Bolton Wanderers 
stating they had broken an F.A. rule 
over the Dibble loan spell and they 
were being charged  £100 fine. 
Also odd trade cards, FDC, an official 
rosette ‘Albion F.C’, England World 
Cup Squad record ‘This Time We’ll 
get it Right’, Bulgaria. World Cup 

1455 Rugby union international and club 
players and coaches signatures 
1960s- 2010s. Over one hundred 
signatures (with odd duplication), 
individually signed to plain white 
cards. Signatures include J.P.R. 
Williams, Phil Bennett, Gerald Davies, 
Ray Gravell, Martyn Madden, 
Gareth Jenkins (Wales), Matt Perry, 
Steve Borthwick, Danny Grewcock, 
Mark Regan, Mike Tindall, Jason 
Robinson, Paul Grayson, Ben Cohen 
(England), Cameron Mather, Jamie 
Mayer, Gavin Kerr, Scott Murray, 
Budge Poutney (Scotland), Eric 
Miller, Shane Byrne, Victor Costello, 
Reggie Corrigan, Denis Hickie, 
Noel Mannion, Keith Wood, Brian 
O’Driscoll (Ireland), Abdel Benazzi 
(France), Jannie de Beer (South 
Africa) etc. VG  £40/60

1456 Rugby Union and League 1950s 
onwards. Box comprising over one 
hundred official match programmes, 
the majority 1990s/2000s, loosely 
contained in six binders. Includes two 
earlier Rugby League programmes 
for Huddersfield v. St. Helens, 
Challenge Cup Final, Twickenham, 
25th April 1953, and Great Britain 
v. New Zealand, Headingley, 17th 
December 1955. Later Rugby 
Union teams featured include 
Leeds Tykes, Newcastle Falcons, 
Melrose, Wharfedale, Rotherham, 
Orrell, Otely, Morley, Harrogate, 
Newport, Bridgend, Swansea etc. 
Rugby League programmes include 
World Cup 1995, England v. South 
Africa, Australia v. New Zealand 
(semi-final with match ticket), also 
Cup and League finals, semi-finals 
etc. featuring Castleford, Hull, St. 
Helens, Wigan, London Broncos, 
Halifax, Leeds Rhinos etc. Sold 
with a selection of over fifty rugby 
union signatures individually signed 
to white cards including J.P.R. 
Williams, Phil Bennett, Ray Gravell, 
Gareth Cooper, Gareth Evans 
(Wales), Trevor Woodman, Mike 
Tindall (England), Gavin Kerr, Carl 
Hogg, Scott Murray (Scotland), 
Keith Wood, Brian O’Driscoll, Denis 
Hickie (Ireland), Mike Brewer (New 
Zealand), Phillipe Saint-Andre, Abdel 
Benazzi (France) etc. Also a ‘Rugby 
Annual for Wales Lions Tour Special 
2001/02’ signed to the front by Rob 
Howley and one other, and a small 
selection of modern rugby guides/ 
handbooks. G/VG.  £50/80
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may the best team win’. The mug 
with strap handle with images in 
cameo of players representing the 
following team, their names printed 
below the image, Manchester City, 
Bolton Wanderers, Sunderland, 
Derby County, Middlesborough, 
Newcastle United, Sheffield 
Wednesday, Blackburn Rovers, 
Preston North End and Sheffield 
United. The cameos and title 
interspersed with two goal mouths 
with goal keepers, a cup, football, 
flags etc. Similar blue decoration to 
handle. The mug in unusually good 
condition. Rare  £200/300

1472 Doulton Lambeth stoneware waisted 
body tankard with art noveau 
designs of stylised hearts and white 
on blue dots, with sporting figures 
in relief in white showing two 
footballers with ball, athletics runner 
and shot putting. 6” tall. Impressed 
Doulton Lambeth hand stamp to 
base plus other marks, number 8244. 
c1880/90’s. Very good condition   
 £150/250

1473 World Cup 1974. Two German first 
day covers stamped ‘Bonn’ . One 
featuring Horst Wolter and the other 
Uli Hoeness. Signed by each player. 
Good condition  £20/30

END OF SALE

side by eleven members of Bury 
F.C. including Hart, Bradshaw, G. 
Griffiths, Fairclough, Bardsley, Bodle 
etc. To the verso eleven ink signatures 
of the Combined Services cricket 
team, corresponding with the match 
played v Glamorgan at Cardiff, 7th 
& 8th June 1950. Signatures include 
Shirreff, Kimmins, Close, Deighton, 
Ainsworth, Greensmith, Fenner etc. 
Good condition. Qty 3.  £40/60

 Arsenal won the F.A. Cup in 
1949/50, beating Liverpool 2-0. Reg 
Lewis scored both goals.

1468 Football signatures 1910s-1980s. 
Six signatures in ink including a nice 
signature on small card of Fanny 
Walden (Northampton Town & 
Tottenham Hotspur). Mono real 
photograph advertising postcard of 
Johnny Haynes (Fulham) for ‘The 
Star Sportsman’s Diary’, signed to 
the photograph by Haynes. Mono 
advertising postcard of Stanley 
Matthews (Blackpool) for C.W.S. 
Football Boots, signed to the front 
by Matthews, the signature a little 
faded. Magazine cutting image 
signed to one side by Don Roper 
(Arsenal) and to the verso by 
Charlie Wayman (Preston North 
End). Typed single page letter 
dated 3rd December 1951, signed 
by Sir Stanley Rous, Secretary of 
The Football Association, in original 
envelope. Signature of Jimmy Hill on 
page dated 1985. Good condition.   
 £40/60

1469 Manchester United. Selection 
of thirteen signed official club 
photo-cards, cards include 
including Irwin, Heaton, Solskar, 
Phil Neville, Jordi Cruyff, Alex 
Ferguson, Yorke, Stam, Beckham, 
Giggs Phil Neville etc. Sold with 
four colour photographs from the 
Champions League Final of 1999 v 
Bayern Munich and a souvenir Final 
pin badge. Plus six other signed 
trade cards, signatures include Le 
Saux, Robert Lee, Earle, Batty etc 
and a Bradford City v England XI 
programme 1986, signed by Judge 
Oliver Popplewell and one other 
Good condition  £40/60

1471 Football mug circa 1900’s. Unusual 
football mug decorated blue on 
a white background with title/
statement to centre ‘Success & Best 
Wishes for the Football Season and 

Stiles, Wilf McGuinness, Albert 
Scanlon, Harry Gregg, Bobby 
Charlton, Tom Lowrie, Dave Sexton, 
Brian Greenhoff, Brian McClair, 
Martin Buchan, Stuart Pearson, Mike 
Phelan, Duncan Ferguson, Chris 
Turner, Eric Cantona etc. VG.  
 £40/60

1465 Manchester United 1950s-2000s. 
Small flyer for ‘An Evening with 
George Best and Rodney Marsh’ 
signed to the verso by both Best and 
Marsh. Also a further twenty eight 
signatures individually signed in 
ink to white cards by a Manchester 
United player and the odd manager, 
the majority collected in the late 
1990s/ early 2000s. Signatures 
include Wild McGuinness, John 
Doherty, Pat Crerand, Bobby 
Charlton, Reg Hunter, Paddy Roche, 
Jim McCalliog, Alex Ferguson, Tony 
Dunne, Brian Greenhoff, Jimmy 
Nicholl, Ashley Grimes, Paul Ince, 
Stuart Pearson, Andy Ritchie, Peter 
Davenport, Gordon Strachan, Eric 
Cantona, Dion Dublin, Jonathan 
Greening, Andy Goram, Paul Scholes 
etc. VG.  £40/60

1466 International football signatures 
1970s onwards. Three autograph 
albums comprising 130 signatures 
of international footballers collected 
late 1990s/ early 2000s with good 
Norway content. Each signed nicely 
in ink individually to a page, not 
back to back. Two albums with 
index listing signatures contained. 
Signatures include Mick McCarthy, 
Terry Mancini (Ireland), Hugo 
Sanchez, Ricardo Osorio (Mexico), 
Thomas Hitzlsperger, Steffen 
Freund, Stefan Kuntz (Germany), 
Cacau, Roberto Carlos (Brazil), 
Didier Deschamps (France), Pat 
Jennings (Northern Ireland), Mike 
England (Wales), Jordi Cruyff, Edgar 
Davids (Netherlands), Walter Zenga 
(Italy), Oyvind Leonhardsen, Jostein 
Flo, Steffen Iversen, Henning Berg, 
Roger Nilsen, Stig Johansen, Alex 
Tettey, Tore Andre Flo, Ole Gunnar 
Solskjaer (Norway) etc. VG.  £40/60

1467 Arsenal F.C. 1949. Album page signed 
in blue ink by fourteen members of 
the Arsenal team. Signatures include 
McPherson, Barnes, Scott, Macaulay, 
Logie, L. Compton, Smith, Mercer, 
Drake, D. Compton, Lewis etc. Sold 
with an album page of the same 
period signed in blue ink to one 


